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% RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK '
DO NOT OPEN °

WARNING : SHOCK HAZARD-DO NOT OPEN
AVIS:RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE-NE PAS OUVRIR

e A

>10cm | >4in

This symbol is to alert the user to the
presence of uninsulated dangerous

voltages inside the product's enclosure >10.cm
that may constitute a risk of electric shock.

>10cm

>4in >4in

This symbol is to alert the user to important
operating and maintenance (service)
instructions in this manual and literature
accompanying the product.

APPLICABLE FOR USA, CANADA OR WHERE
APPROVED FOR THE USAGE

>10 cm
CAUTION: TO PREVENT ELECTRIC SHOCK, MATCH WIDE BLADE >

OF PLUG TO WIDE SLOT. INSERT FULLY. >4in

ATTENTION: POUR EVITER LES CHOCS ELECTRIQUES,

INTRODUIRE LA LAME LA PLUS LARGE DE LA FICHE [ -
DANS LA BORNE CORRESPONDANTE DE LA PRISE ET

POUSSER JUSQU AU FOND.

Rotel products are designed to comply with international
directives on the Restriction of Hazardous Substances
(RoHS) in electrical and electronic equipment and
the disposal of Waste Electrical and Electronic
Equipment (WEEE). The crossed wheelie bin symbol
indicates compliance and that the products must be
appropriately recycled or processed in accordance

[ with these directives.

Pin Assignments

Balanced Audio (3 pole XLR):
Pin 1: Ground / Screen

Pin 2: In phase / +ve / Hot

Pin 3: Out of phase / -ve / Cold




Important Safety Instructions

Notice
The RS232 connection should be handled by authorized persons only.

WARNING: There are no user serviceable parts inside. Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel.

WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose the unit to moisture or water. Do
not expose the unit to dripping or splashing. Do not place objecs filled with liquids, such as vases, on the
unit. Do not allow foreign objects to get into the enclosure. If the unit is exposed to moisture, or a foreign
object gets into the enclosure, immediately disconnect the power cord from the wall. Take the unit o a
qualified service person for inspection and necessary repairs.

Read these instructions.

Keep these instructions.

Heed all warnings.

Follow all instructions.

Do not use this apparatus near water.

Clean only with dry dloth.

Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions.

Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other apparatus (including
amplifiers) that produce heat.

Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or grounding-type plug. A polarized plug has two blades
with one wider than the other. A grounding type plug has two blades and a third grounding prong. The
wide blade or the third prong are provided for your safety. If the provided plug does not fit info your
outlet, consult an elecirician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly at plugs, convenience receptacles,
and the point where they exit from the apparatus.

Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.

Use only with the cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table specified by the manufacturer, or
sold with the apparatus. When a cart is used, use caution when moving the cart/apparatus
combination fo avoid injury from tip-over. A

Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long periods of time.

Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when the apparatus has been
damaged in any way, such as power-supply cord or plug is dumaged, liquid has been spilled or objects
have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate
normally, or has been dropped.

The apparatus should be used in non tropical climate.

The ventilation should not be impeded by covering the ventilation openings with items, such as newspapers,
table-cloths, curtains, etc.

No naked flame sources, such as lighted candles, should be placed on the apparatus.
Touching uninsulated terminals or wiring may result in an unpleasant sensation.
You must allow a minimum 10 cm or 4 inches of unobstructed clearance around the unit.

WARNING: The rear panel power cord connector is the mains power disconnect device. The device must
be located in an open area that allows access fo the cord connector.

The unit must be connected o a power supply only of the type and voltage specified on the rear panel.
(USA: 120 V//60Hz, EC: 230V/50Hz)

Connect the component to the power outlet only with the supplied power supply cable or an exact equivalent.
Do not modify the supplied cable. Do not use extension cords.

The mains plug is the disconnect of the unit. In order to completely disconnect the unit from the supply
mains, remove the main plug from the unit and the AC power outlet. This is the only way to completely
remove mains power from the unit.

The main plug is used as the main disconnect device and should remain ready accessible.

The batteries in remote control shall not be exposed to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or the like.
Batteries should be recycled or disposed as per state and local guidelines.

WARNING: The master power switch is located on the rear panel. The unit must allow unobstructed
access to the main power switch.

RSP-1576 Surround Sound Processor

FCC Information

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant
to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instruction, may cause harmful inferference
to radio communications.

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a parficular installation. If this equipment
does cause harmful interference to radio o television reception, which can be determined by turning the
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged fo fry to correct the interference by one or more of the
following measures:

© Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.(TV, radio, efc.).

o Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

o Connect the equipment to an outlet on circuit different from that o which the receiver is connected.
o Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for additional help.

(aution

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following to conditions: (1)
This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received,
including interference that may cause undesired operation.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device,
pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against
interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates and can radiate radio frequency energy
and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause interference to radio or TV
communications. There is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this
equipment does cause inferference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning
the equipment off and on, try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

© Reorient or relocate the receiving anfenna.

o Increase the separation between the unit and the television tuner.

© Connect the unit fo an AC power outlet on a different electrical circuit.
o Consult your authorized Rotel retailer for assistance.

ANTENNA GROUNDING ACCORDING TO
NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE INSTRUCTIONS
SECTION 810: “RADIO AND TELEVISION EQUIPMENT”

DAB
ANTENNA LEAD IN WIRE
|

GROUND CLAMP

=0

ELECTICAL
SERVICE
BOX

\

GROUNDING
CONDUCTORS
(NEC SECTION 810 20)

ANTENNA DISCHARGE
UNIT NEC SECTION
\ 810-20)
>
POWER SERVICE GROUNDING GROUND CLAMPS

ELECTRODE SYSTEM _*=
(NEC ARTICLE 250 PART H)



Figure 1:  Control and Connections Bedieningselementen en aansluitingen
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Figure 22 Remote Control Afstandsbediening
Télécommande Telecomando
Fernbedienung Fitirrkontroll
Mando a Distancia MynbT AUCTAHLMOHHOTO YNIpaBNEeHNs

B ®
e
=z

o8

(9]

® &
©0000HE

UB TR REAR DISP
2CH PLCM SUR+ BYP

<
o
=

©06C

@ @
‘90000

4
o
Z3

¢

o
c
T

o€ o
o O D

- + - PRESET +
VID 1 VID 2 VID 3 VID 4
@ VID 5 VID 6 VID7 VID 8

_®

ROTEL-

RR-CX100

® 0 @0 6



Figure 3:  Amplifier And Subwoofer Versterker en subwoofer
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Figure 4:

Figure 5:

Digital Audio and PC-USB Connections
Connexions audio numériques et PC-USB
Digitale Audio und PC-USB verbindungen
Conexiones Digitales de Audio y PC-USB
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Figure 6:  Front USB Connections USB-aansluiting op het voorpaneel
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Figure 8:

Figure 9:

Tuner Connections
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Figure 10:  Rear HDMI Connections HDMI-aansluitingen op de achterkant
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About Rofel

Our story began over 50 years ago. Over the decades, we have received
hundreds of awards for our products and satisfied hundreds of thousands
of people who take their entertainment seriously- like you!

Rotel was founded by a family whose passionate interest in music led them
to manufacture high-fidelity components of uncompromising quality. Through
the years, that passion has remained undiminished and the family goal of
providing exceptional value for audiophiles and music lovers, regardless
of their budget, is shared by all Rotel employees.

Rotel’s engineers work as a close team, listening to, and fine tuning, each
new product until it reaches their exacting musical standards. They are
free to choose components from around the world in order to make that
product the best they can. You are likely to find capacitors from the United
Kingdom and Germany, semiconductors from Japan or the United States,
while toroidal power transformers are manufactured in Rotel’s own factory.

We all have concerns about our environment. And, as more and more
electronics are produced it is especially important for a manufacturer to do all
it can to engineer products that have a minimum impact on the environment.

At Rotel, we are proud to do our part. We have reduced the lead content
in our products by using special lead-free ROHS solder and components.
Our engineers continually strive to improve power supply efficiency without
compromise to quality. When in standby mode Rotel products use minimal
power to meet global Standby Power Consumption requirements.

The Rotel factory is also doing their part to help the environment through
constant improvements to product assembly methods for a cleaner and
greener manufacturing processes.

All of us at Rotel thank you for buying this product. We are sure it will bring
you many years of enjoyment.

Manufactured under license from Dolby Laboratories. Dolby, Pro logic,
and the double-D symbol are registered trademarks of Dolby Laboratories.

dts=

—

—
avea
For DTS patents, see http://patents.dts.com. Manufactured under license
from DTS Licensing Limited. DTS, the Symbol, DTS in combination with the
Symbol, DTS:X, and the DTS:X logo are registered trademarks or trademarks
of DTS, Inc. in the United States and/or other countries. © DTS, Inc. All
Rights Reserved.
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Getting Started

Thank you for purchasing the Rotel RSP-1576 Surround Sound Processor.
The unit is a ful-featured audio/video control center for analog and digital

source components. It features digital processing for a wide range of formats
including Dolby® Surround, Dolby® ATMOS and DTS® source material.

Video Features.
e HDMI switching for digital video signals up to 4K.

e Accepts HDMI video input: 480i, 480p/576p, 720p, 1080i, 1080p,
1080p 24Hz, 4K.

e Outputs HDMi video (480i, 480p,/576p, 720p, 1080i, 1080p, 1080p
24Hz, 4K) compatible with common HDMI displays and projectors.

Audio Features

e Rotel’s Balanced Design Concept combines advanced circuit board
layout, comprehensive parts evaluation, and extensive listening fests
for superior sound and reliability.

®  Analog bypass mode for pure 2 channel stereo with no digital processing.

¢ Digital and analog inputs including Coax, Optical, RCA and Balanced
XLR.

e 7.1 Multi-Channel input from compatible source components.

Surround Features
e Automatic Dolby® and DTS surround decoding of all popular formats
up to 7.1.4 channels.

e Surround modes for playback of multi channel audio on 2 channel
and 3 channel systems.

e Audio Return Channel (ARC) allowing the audio from the TV to be
processed by the RSP-1576 via HDMI.

Other Features
e User friendly ON-SCREEN DISPLAY (OSD) menu system with

programmable labels for all inputs.
e Multi language support in OSD setup.

e Upgradable software to accommodate future updates through the rear
Internet connection or front USB port.

e Assignable 12V trigger outputs for remote turn-on of power amplifier(s)
and other components.

Unpacking

Remove the unit carefully from its packaging. Find the remote control and
other accessories. Save the box as it will protect the product if you move
or need fo return it for maintenance.

Placement
Place the unit on a solid, level surface away from sunlight, heat, moisture,
or vibration. Make sure that the shelf can support the weight of the unit.
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Place the unit close to the other components in your system and, if possible,
on its own shelf or with the optionally included rack ears. This will make
initial connection, and subsequent system changes easier.

The unit can generate heat during normal operation. Do not block ventilation
openings. Allow a minimum of 10 c¢m or 4 inches of unobstructed space
around the unit. If installed in a cabinet, make sure that there is adequate
ventilation.

Do not stack other components or objects on top of the unit. Do not let any
liquid fall into the cabinet.

Overview of Connections

NOTE: Do NOT plug any system component into an AC source until
all connections have been properly made.

Source components within the system can be connected to the unit's inputs
with either a pair of standard RCA cables or balanced XLR cables for analog
audio, or digitally, via HDMI, coax or optical.

Outputs of the RSP-1576 are sent to the power amplifier(s) with standard
RCA cables from the preamp audio outputs. The video signal from the
RSP-1576 is sent to the monitor using the HDMI connections.

In addition, the processor has MULTI INPUT connections for use with a
source component that does its own surround decoding, remote IR receiver
inputs, 12V trigger outputs.

NOTE: The S/PDIF digital audio interface standard specifies a 75
ohm impedance and all good digital cables adhere to this requirement.
Do NOT substitute conventional audio interconnect cables for digital
signals. Standard audio interconnects will pass these signals, but their
limited bandwidth reduce performance.

When using analog audio connections ensure the Left and Right signals are
attached to the proper RCA jacks. All RCA+ype connections on this product
follow these standard color codes:

Left channel audio: white RCA jack
Right channel audio: red RCA jack

NOTE: Each source input must be properly configured using the INPUT
SETUP menu of the OSD menu system. We recommend going fo this
menu after connecting each source to configure it as desired. See Input
Setup in the Setup section for more information.

HDMI Inputs and Outputs

These connections are used for connecting video signals to and from the
unit. See the Making Connections section for specific instructions for each
type of component on page 16.

Rear HDMI IN 16 Video Inputs

HDM ! inputs provide digital video connections for use with components that
have HDMI outputs. HDMI connections carry video signals in multiple formats
including 3D, 1080p/24Hz, and 4K. The implementation of HDMI supports
audio signals, or a separate audio connection from an HDMI component.
All HDM! inputs support 4K UHD HDCP 2.2 as labeled on the rear panel.

RSP-1576 Surround Sound Processor

Front HDMI IN [€]

The Video 7 input is located on the front panel for easier access. Use
this HDMI connection for portable sources or devices that would not be
permanently connected.

HDMI Monitor Outputs ['5]

The two HDMI outputs of the RSP-1576 can send High Definition video
signals to two display devices in parallel. The HDMI outputs can send video
signals to a high-definition TV 2D (480p/576p, 720p, 1080i, 1080p or
4K) and 3D (up to 1080p/24Hz). Both HDMI output will support 4K UHD
HDCP 2.2 as labeled on the rear panel.

There are two HDMI outputs on the rear panel sending out the same video
signal. Only one of the two will send the On Screen Menu to your TV.

Of the two HDMI Outputs, only one HDMI output supports ARC (Audio
Return Channel) and is labeled “ARC/OSD" above the HDMI connector.
Please refer to the INPUT SETUP menu section of this manual for more
details on page 21.

Your TV may have more than one HDMI input. Not all HDMI inputs support
ARC. Please use the ARC enabled HDMI input of your TV fo use the ARC
function on this product. ARC compatible inputs should be labeled with
“ARC" next to the HDMI input connector.

Additional information for HDMI video outputs:

e AllHDMI attached devices must be HDCP compatible to ensure proper
display of the HDMI video signal.

e Audio received over HDMI will be processed by this product and sent
out via the RCA terminal outputs.

*  When using both HDMI outputs simultaneously, both HDMI outputs
will be set to the same resolution. This resolution will be the lower
resolution of any attached monitor.

Audio Inputs and Outputs
This Rotel processor provides both analog and digital audio connections.

PHONO Input

A Left/Right pair of RCA analog audio inputs for connecting a phono player
with a moving magnet cartridge. If the turntable has a “ground” wire, connect
it to the screw terminal labeled “GND” to the left of the Digital inputs.

TUNER Input

A Left/Right pair of RCA analog audio inputs for connecting a tuner.

(D Input

A Left/Right pair of RCA analog audio inputs for connecting a CD player.
By default the CD source is set to CD analog RCA input, but this can be
changed to XLR, Coax 1-3 or Optical 1-3 in the input setup menu.

AUX Input

A Left/Right pair of RCA analog audio inputs for connecting a audio
playback device with an analog audio output.



BALANCED Input

A Left/Right pair of Balanced XLR audio inputs for connecting a source
component with Balanced XLR audio outputs.

MULTI Input

A set of RCA inputs accepting up to 7.1 channels of analog signals from a
source component capable of decoding multi channel audio. These inputs
support FRONT L & R, CENTER, SUB, REAR L & R, and CENTER BACK
L[1] & R[2].

These inputs bypass all digital processing in the RSP-1576 and are routed
directly to the volume control and outputs.

PREAMP Output [21]

A group of fourteen RCA analog audio outputs sends the RSP-1576's line
level output signals to external amplifiers and powered subwoofers. These
output levels are variable and adjusted by the RSP-1576's volume control.
The fourteen connectors provide output for: FRONT L & R, REAR L & R,
CENTER BACK L[1] & R[2], CENTER 1 & 2, SUBWOOFER 1 & 2, HEIGHT
1L&R and HEIGHT 2 L &R.

DIGITAL Inputs

The RSP-1576 accepts digital inputs from source components such as CD
players, satellite TV tuners, and DVD players. The DSP in the RSP-1576
detects the sampling rate of the incoming signal and automatically adjusts.
Sampling rates up to 192kHz are supported.

NOTE: Digital inputs support both 2 Channel Stereo and Multi Channel
audio signals. When using the digital input with a Multi Channel
audio signal the processor DSP will decode the incoming audio stream
including Dolby or DTS.

There are six digital audio inputs on the rear panel, three coaxial and
three optical. These digital inputs can be assigned to any of the VIDEO
1 -7 input sources using the INPUT SETUP menu during the setup process.
For example, you can assign the COAXIAL 1 digital input connector fo the
VIDEO 1 source and the OPTICAL 2 digital input to the VIDEO 3 source. By
default, the source of the audio for inputs Video 1 -7 is set to HDMI Audio.

By default the CD source is set to CD analog RCA input, but this can be
changed to XIR, Coax 1-3 or Optical 1-3 in the input setup menu.

PC-USB Input

See Figure 4

Connect this input using the supplied USB cable to the USB socket of your
computer.

The RSP-1576 supports both USB Audio Class 1.0 and USB Audio Class 2.0
modes. Windows computers do not require installation of a driver for USB
Audio Class 1.0 and support playback of audio up to 96kHz sampling rates.

The Factory Default setting is USB Audio Class 2.0. To take advantage of
USB Audio Class 2.0 audio playback supporting up to 192kHz sampling
rates you will need to install the Windows driver supplied on the CD included
with the RSP-1576.

You can switch the RSP-1576 to USB Audio Class 1.0 playback mode with
the following:
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e  Press SETUP on the remote control to enter MAIN MENU and use
Up/Down buttons to select the INPUT SETUP menu then press ENTER.

e Use Left/Right buttons to select “PC-USB” as INPUT SOURCE and select
“USB Audio 1.0” as AUDIO INPUT.

e Power cycle the RSP-1576 and reboot your PC affer changing the USB
Audio mode to ensure both units are properly configured.

Many audio playback applications do not support 192kHz sampling rate.
Please confirm your audio player supports 192kHz audio and you have
192kHz audio files to properly playback this sample rate. Also, you may
need to configure the audio driver in your PC to output 192kHz or your
computer may “down sample” to a lower audio sample rate. For more
information please refer fo your audio player or operating system information.

NOTE: Upon successful installation of the driver, you may need to select
the ROTEL audio driver from the audio/speaker setup of your computer.

Front USB Input [5]

See Figure 6

This connection will accept Apple devices such as iPod, iPad and iPhone.
While connected, the iPod and iPhone displays remain active allowing
search and play functions.

Other Connections
AC Input

Your Rotel processor is configured at the factory for the proper AC line
voltage in the country where you purchased it (USA: 120 volts/60 Hz
AC or CE: 230 volts/50 Hz AC). The AC line configuration is noted on a
decal on the back of your unit. Plug the supplied cord info the AC INPUT
receptacle on the back of the unit.

Master Power Switch

The large rocker switch on the rear panel is a master power switch. When
it is in the OFF position, power to the unit is completely off. When it is in
the ON position, the front panel STANDBY and remote control ON/OFF
buttons can be used to activate the unit or put it into standby mode.

12V TRIGGER Output

Many Rotel amplifiers offer the option of turning them on and off using a
12 volt trigger. These three connections provide this 12 volt trigger signal
from the processor. When the unit is activated, a 12 volt DC signal is sent
from these jacks to the amplifiers to automatically turn them on. When the
processor is put in STANDBY mode, the trigger signal is removed and the
amplifiers automatically turn off.

To use the automatic trigger turn on feature, connect one of the RSP-1576's
12V TRIG OUT jacks to the 12 volt trigger input of a Rotel amplifier, using
only the black 3.5 mm trigger cable included with this unit or a Rotel
amplifier. Do not use any other cable for trigger connection. The +12V DC
signal appears at the “tip” of the connector.

The 12V Trigger outputs are configured to turn on in various combinations
only when specific input sources are activated. See the INPUT SETUP menus
in the Setup section of this manual for details on page 21.
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REM IN Jack

This 3.5 mm mini-jack receives command codes from third-party IR remote
receiver. These remote IR inputs can be used when the RSP-1576 front IR
receiver cannot be reached by a sending remote control.

Consult your authorized Rotel dealer for more information on the REM IN jack.

The IR signals from the REM IN jack can be relayed to other source components
using external IR emitters or hard-wired connections from the IR OUT jacks.
See the following section for additional information.

IR OUT Jacks

The IR OUT 1 & 2 jacks send IR signals received at the REM IN jack to
an infrared blaster or emitter placed in front of a source component’s IR
sensor. In addition, the IR OUT can be hard-wired to other Rotel products
with a REM IN jack.

These outputs allow IR signals to be “relayed” through the RSP-1576 either
directly to the IR receiver on the front panel or via the REM IN jack on the
rear panel. This function provides easy control of other source components
when their IR inputs are not accessible such as when they are installed in
a rack system or in a cabinet.

See your authorized Rotel dealer for more information on IR emitters and
repeater systems.

Rotel Link

Rotel Link is not used for RSP-1576.

Rear USB Power Port

The rear USB port provides 5V for charging or powering USB devices
including streaming music players. This port does not allow playback of audio.

The port can be configured to remain powered even when the RSP-1576 is
in standby mode through the front panel setup menu (See the Power Mode
under the Power Option menu on page 26).

The Power Mode “Quick” option allows the attached streaming source to
remain powered for use with the Signal Sense function for automatic power
on/off control of the RSP-1576.

NOTE: When configured to provide continuous power to the rear
panel USB port the RSP-1576 will consume additional power even
when in standby mode.

R$232 Connector

The RSP-1576 can be controlled via RS$232 for integration with automation
systems. The RS232 connector accepts a standard straight DB-9 Male-to-
Female cable.

NETWORK Connector
The Network socket accepts standard RJ-45, CAT-5 cables. The network

connection is not required for normal operation of this unit. This connection
is for software updates or control from an automation system only.

For additional information on the connections, cabling, software, and
operating codes for automation system control or software updates, contact
your authorized Rotel dealer.

RSP-1576 Surround Sound Processor

Making Connections
Connecting an External Amplifier

See Figure 3

The RSP-1576 has preamp RCA outputs for connections to external power
amplifiers to drive up to 12 speakers in configurations from 5.1 to 7.1.4.
In addition, there are two subwoofer outputs.

To connect amplifiers, connect an audio cable from each output jack to the
input of the amplifier channel that will power the corresponding speaker.
For example, connect the FRONT L output to the amplifier channel driving
the front left speaker. There are two CENTER RCA jacks; use either jack for
a single center channel, or both if you have two center channels. In six or
seven channel systems, make one or two additional connections for Center
Back channel(s). These jacks are labeled CB L[1] and CB R[2]. Use CB L[1]
for a single center back channel. Ceiling or Overhead speakers should be
connected to the Height 1 and Height 2 jacks.

For preamp output connection information see Audio Configuration options

in the RSP-1576 Setup Menu on page 22.

After you have connected the preamp outputs, you need to configure the
RSP-1576 for the size and style of speakers in your system and calibrate the
relative volume levels of the speakers. See the Speaker Level Setup section
of this manual on page 24.

Connecting a Subwoofer
See Figure 3

To connect a powered subwoofer, connect a standard RCA audio cable
from the jacks labeled SUB 1/SUB 2 to the input on the subwoofer’s power
amp. Both SUB outputs provide the same signal. Use either connection
for a single subwoofer. Use both connections to connect two subwoofers.

After you have connected the subwoofer, you need to configure the unit to
use the subwoofer and calibrate the relative volume level of the subwoofer.
See the Speaker Level Setup section of this manual on page 24.

Connecting a DVD, Blu-ray, Cable, Satellite, Game Console and HDTV Tuner
See Figure 5 and 9

Source devices including Bluray, DVD, satellite, cable, etc. should be attached
to the RSP-1576 using HDMI. Connect an HDMI cable from the output of
the source to one of the HDMI inputs on the processor.

Digital audio connection: Depending on the setup of your system, you can also
use the audio digital connections and assign them to the HDMI video inputs.

Connect the digital output of the source to any of the DIGITAL IN OPTICAL
1-3 or DIGITAL IN COAXIAL 1-3 inputs on the processor. An HDMI cable
carries both digital video and digital audio signals; therefore, in most cases
no separate digital audio connection needs to be made.

Use the INPUT SETUP screen to assign the audio digital input to the HDMI
video input source used above.



Connecting a Blu-ray or DVD Player
See Figure 5

In some cases DVD, SACD, and other external multichannel processors are
connected to the processor by sending decoded analog audio signals using
RCA cables. A player with HDMI outputs can send digital signals directly
to the processor for decoding.

Analog Connections: To connect a Blu-ray or DVD player (or any device that
decodes multi-channel audio) with analog connections, use audio RCA cables
to connect the outputs of the player to the RCA jacks labeled MULTI INPUT
on the RSP-1576. Make sure that you observe proper channel consistency,
i.e. connect the right front channel to the FRONT R input, etc.

Depending on your system configuration, make six connections (FRONT L
&R, REAR L & R, CENTER, and SUBWOOFER), seven connections (adding
a CENTER BACK connection), or eight connections (adding two CENTER
BACK connections).

The MULTI inputs are analog bypass inputs, passing signals directly to the
Volume Control and preamp outputs, bypassing all of the digital processing.

HDMI digital connection: If the player has HDMI outputs, simply connect
an HDMI cable from the output of the player to one of the HDMI inputs
on the processor. This cable sends the video signal from the player along
with a digital audio signal. Using HDMI for audio and video allows the
multichannel decoding to be handled by the processor.

Connecting a Display
See Figure 10

Connect one of the HDMI outputs of the RSP-1576 to the HDMI input of
your TV or projector. The RSP-1576 has two HDMI outputs. Only one HDMI
output will display the OSD and is ARC enabled. This output is labeled on
the rear panel with ARC/OSD.

Connecting a (D Player or XLR Source
See Figure 7

Digital audio connection: Connect the digital output of the CD player to the
Optical or Coax digital inputs on the RSP-1576. Use the INPUT SETUP menu
to assign the audio input to the CD (the default is CD).

Analogue audio connections:

Option 1: Connect the left and right analog outputs from the CD player to
the AUDIO IN jacks labeled CD (left and right). This option uses the CD
player’s D/A converter. Depending on the selected DSP mode this connection
method may require the analog signal to be converted to a digital signal
for processing.

Option 2: If your CD Player (or another source) has XLR output connectors,
you can use the XLR inputs on the RSP-1576 for this connection. Connect the
left and right XLR outputs from the source to the jacks labeled BALANCED
INPUT (left and right). This option uses the CD player’s D/A converter.
Depending on the selected DSP mode this connection method may require
the analog signal fo be converted to a digital signal for processing.
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Although there are typically no video connections for a CD Player, the
RSP-1576 can assign another video input to the CD or XIR input. The Video
choices are HDMI 1-7 (Front), Last Video Source, or Off. HDMI 1 video
input is assigned to CD and XIR as the default sefting.

Connecting a Tuner
See Figure 8

Digital audio connection: If using an HD Radio or other digital tuner, connect
the digital output of the tuner to the Optical or Coax digital inputs on the
RSP-1576. Use the INPUT SETUP menu to assign the audio input to the
TUNER source (the default is TUNER analog input jacks).

Analog audio connection:

Option 1: If using an analog tuner, connect the left and right analog outputs
from the tuner to the pair of analog input jacks labeled TUNER on the
RSP-1576. Make sure that you connect the right channel to the R input jack
and the left channel to the L input jack.

Option 2: If your Tuner has XLR output connectors, you can use the XLR inputs
on the RSP-1576 for this connection. Connect the left and right XLR outputs
from the source fo the jacks labeled BALANCED INPUT (left and right).

Although there are typically no video connections for a Tuner, the
RSP-1576 can assign another video input to the Tuner input. The Video
choices are HDMI 1 - 7 (Front), Last Video Source, or Off. HDMI 1 video
input is assigned fo the Tuner input as a default setting.

Connecting an iPod/iPhone

See Figure 6

Connect the iPod/iPhone to the front USB socket.

NOTE: The audio inputs CD, PHONO, XLR, MULTI, USB, PC-USB,
BLUETOOTH, and TUNER are set to HDMI 1 video input as the factory
default. Video input can be changed to HDMI 1-7 (Front), Last Video
Source, or Off.

Front Panel Overview

The following is a brief overview of the controls and features on the front
panel of the unit. Details concerning the use of these controls are provided
in subsequent sections of this manual describing various tasks.

Front Panel Display (2]

The Display on the front panel shows the volume, DSP mode, source selected
and type of audio mode the unit is receiving or processing.

IR Remote Sensor [2]

This sensor receives IR signals from the remote control. Do not block this sensor.

NOTE: The remainder of the buttons and controls on the front panel
are described in the Overview of Buttons and Controls section.
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Remote Control Overview

The RSP-1576 is supplied with an easy to use remote control RR-CX100.
The RR-CX100 can be configured to use IR codeset 1 or IR codeset 2 in case
the unit is conflicting with other Rotel models. Push and hold the TUNER
button and 1 (or TUNER and 2 for codeset 2) at the same time and hold for
approximately 5 seconds until the backlights on the remote control blink on
then off then release both buttons. This sets the remote control to use codeset
1 (or codeset 2 if TUNER and 2 are held). The System menu in the OSD
includes a configuration option to set the processor to either codeset 1 or
codeset 2. The factory default for the remote and processor is codeset 1.

The RR-CX100 can also control an attached Rotel CD player. The CD player
functions include Play, Stop, Pause, Track Forward, Track Back, Fast Forward,
Fast Reverse. To activate these functions press the CD button on the remote.
If the CD is attached to the XLR source input, these functions can be activated
by pressing the XLR button. To change the CD player functions to operate
after pressing the XLR button press and hold the XIR and 1 button for 5
seconds until the backlight LEDs blink twice times then release. To disable
XLR sending the CD control functions press and hold the XLR and O button
for 5 seconds until the backlight blinks.

The transport buttons will only operate for CD control after the CD or XLR
button is pressed on the remote. If a different input is selected from the
remote these buttons will no longer send the CD transport IR commands.

Overview of Buttons and Controls

This section provides a basic overview of the buttons and controls on the
front panel and the remote control. Detailed instructions on the use of these
buttons are provided in the more complete operating instructions in the
following sections.

STANDBY [ and Power ON/OFF Buttons ®

The front-panel STANDBY button and the remote control ON/OFF button
activate or deactivate the unit. The rear panel master POWER switch must
be on the ON position for the remote standby function to operate.

VOLUME Knob and VOLUME UP/DOWN Buttons [2|®

The VOLUME UP/DOWN buttons on the remote and the large rotary control
on the front panel provide the master VOLUME control, adjusting the output
level of all channels simultaneously including mute and volume level 1 to 96.

DISPLAY (DISP) Button

Push this button to toggle through device status on the VFD and TV.

SETUP Button ()

Navigating and ENTER Buttons (O

The SETUP button displays the OSD setup screen on the HDMI OSD enabled
output. Push the SETUP button again to deactivate this menu. Use the
navigation buttons Up/Down/Left/Right and ENTER on the remote control
to access the various menus.

MUTE Button [1](®

Push the MUTE button once to turn the sound off. An indication appears in
the front panel and on-screen display. Press the button again fo restore the
previous volume level.
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Input Buttons [2][=]@

The input source can be changed by pressing the desired source input
buttons on the front panel or remote control.

SUR+ Buttons [2]®

The SUR+ buttons on the remote control or front panel will display surround
mode information of currently selected source. The default DSP mode can
be configured in the Setup menu for each source. Press the SUR+ button
repeatedly to toggle through the available DSP modes.

DSP processing options vary depending on the selected source input type.
Not all DSP options are available in analog or digital input modes.

Other buttons on the remote can directly access specific DSP modes.

2CH: Changes the audio mode to STEREO, DOWN MIX.
BYPASS: Bypass all DSP processing.
PLCM: Selects Dolby ATMOS surround mode.

Playback Control buttons ©

These buttons provide basic control functions for iPod AUDIO playback.
The control buttons can also control Rotel CD players. For more information
how to configure CD controls see the REMOTE CONTROL OVERVIEW
section of the manual. Supported functions include Play, Stop, Pause, Next
Track, Previous Track.

DIM Button ©®

Use this button to dim the front panel display.

Adjustment made using the (1) button is temporary only and not saved
after power off.

SUB, CTR, REAR Buttons

These buttons can access the speaker setting and adjust the output level for
speakers in the system. Use the Up and Down arrow buttons on the remote
control to change values. This is only a temporary change. To make permanent
adjustments, please access the SPEAKER LEVEL SETUP menu from the OSD.

MEM Button ®

This button does not operate with the RSP-1576 and is used only to control
a Rotel tuner product for preset memory control.

LIGHT Button ™

Pushing this button turns on the back light of the remote control for easy
operation in dimly lit rooms.

ASSISTIVE LIGHT ©
Push and hold on the LIGHT Button (V) for 3 seconds to turn on the assistive
light. This light can be used to help locate objects in a dimly lit room such
as a home theatre surrounding. The light will remain illuminated as long
as the button is held.

Automatic Surround Modes

Decoding of digital sources connected is generally automatic with detection
triggered by a “flag” embedded in the digital recording telling the processor
what decoding format to use. For example, when a Dolby or DTS surround
signal is defected, the processor activates the proper decoding.



The processor will recognize a digital signal with Dolby Surround encoding
and activate Dolby® decoding. Additionally, you can configure a default
surround mode for each input using the INPUT SETUP menu (see the Setup
section of this manual). Combined with the auto-detection of Dolby Digital
and DTS, this default surround setting makes operation of the processor’s
surround modes totally automatic.

For stereo inputs such as CD and Tuner, you could select BYPASS or STEREO
mode as the default for 2-channel playback or a DSP mode if you prefer to
hear music sources in surround sound.

NOTE: A digital signal coming into the processor will be recognized and
properly decoded. However, on a Blu-ray with multiple soundtracks, you
may need to configure the player for the desired signal and encoding type.
For example, you may need to use the player’s menu system fo select the
desired Dolby Digital or DTS soundtrack.

Manually Selecting Surround Modes

For users who prefer a more active role in setting surround modes, buttons
on the remote and the front panel provide manual selection of surround
modes that are not automatically detected or, in some cases, fo override
an automatic setting.

Manual settings available from the front panel and/or the remote control
should be used when you want to play:

e Standard 2-channel stereo (Left/Right speakers, and depending upon
speaker settings also subwoofer) with no surround processing.

*  Down mixed 2-channel playback of Dolby Digital 5.1 or DTS recordings.
*  Dolby 3-channel stereo (Left/Right/center) of 2-channel recordings.

e 5.channel stereo, 7-channel, 9-channel or 11-channel from 2-channel
recordings.

e Other modes may be available depending on the system configuration
and active source material.

e PCM 2<hannel (non 96kHz) digital signals can be overridden to Dolby
3-Stereo, 5CH Stereo, 7CH Stereo, 9CH, and 11CH and Stereo as
well as Dolby Atmos and DTS Neural:x.

To change the surround mode press the SUR+ button on the remote control
or front panel to toggle through the available options. The 2CH button on
the remote control will create a down mix of any multichannel signal to 2
channel stereo mode.

NOTE: Not all surround modes are available for all surround source
formats. The input source signal will determine the available surround
options that can be selected.

Digital Audio

You can play these recordings in BYPASS, 2-CH Stereo, Dolby 3-Stereo, 5-CH
Stereo, 7-CH Stereo, 9CH Stereo, 11CH Stereo, Dolby ATMOS Surround
and Dolby Neural:X modes.

All of the bass management settings (speaker size, subwoofer, and crossover)
are in effect with digital stereo inputs unless BYPASS mode is selected.
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To change the surround mode press the SUR+ button on the remote control
or front panel control to toggle through the available surround options. The
2CH button on the remote control will create a down mix of any multichannel
signal to 2 channel stereo mode.

NOTE: Not all surround modes are available for all surround source
formats. The input source signal will determine the available surround
options that can be selected.

Analog Stereo

This type of recording includes any conventional stereo signals from the
processor’s analog inputs, including analog audio from CD players, FM
tuners, efc.

Analog stereo inputs require a choice about how the signal is routed through
the processor. One option is the ANALOG BYPASS mode. In this mode, the
stereo signal is routed directly to the volume control and the outputs. This
mode is pure 2-channel stereo, bypassing all of the digital circuitry. None
of the bass management features, speaker level seftings, EQ settings, or
delay settings is active. There is no subwoofer output. A fullrange signal is
sent directly to the front left and right speakers.

Alternatively, a DSP mode can be enabled, this converts the analog
inputs to digital signals, passing them through the digital processors in the
RSP-1576. This option allows all of the features to be active including bass
management settings, crossovers, subwoofer outputs, EQ settings, efc. There
are several DSP modes available including: 2-CH Stereo, Dolby 3-Stereo,
5-CH Stereo, 7-CH Stereo, 9CH and 11CH Stereo, Dolby ATMOS Surround
and Dolby Neural:X modes.

To change the surround mode press the SUR+ button on the remote control
or front panel control to toggle through the available surround options.

NOTE: Not all surround modes are available for all surround source
formats. The input source signal will determine the available surround
options that can be selected.

Basic Operation

This section covers the basic operating controls of the RSP-1576 and the
remote control.

Selecting Inputs
You can select any of the source inputs for listening and/or watching: VIDEO

1-7,CD, PHONO, XLR, MULTI INPUT, USB, PC-USB, BLUETOOTH or TUNER.

The source inputs can be customized using the INPUT SETUP menu to assign
which HDMI input to use as the video source. Video 1- 7 inputs can also
be configured to accept any analog and digital audio sources. The default
of audio source is set to HDMI Audio.

When you have configured the source input, you can use Input buttons to
select the desired inputs:

1. Press the Input buttons on the front panel [21013] to switch to the selected
source input i.e. CD, Tuner, Video 1 efc...

2. Press the source input button on the remote control ® to select the
desired source.
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USB/iPod Operation
iPod/iPhone Connection [5]

1. An iPod/iPhone can be connected using the proper USB cable to the
USB front socket of the RSP-1576.

2. The iPod/iPhone will stream a digital music signal to the unit. Music
selection and playback control are available using the iPod/iPhone.

3. The iPod/iPhone screen will remain active while connected to the unit.

Playback Control Buttons ©

Transport controls are available from the remote control during playback
including play, stop/pause, next track, previous track.

Bluetooth

Bluetooth Connection

The Bluetooth feature allows you to stream music wireless from your Bluetooth
enabled device, i.e. mobile phones. Select the BLUETOOTH (BT) input on
the RSP-1576. From your device (mobile phones efc.) activate Bluetooth and
allow it to search for other Bluetooth devices. Select “Rotel Bluetooth” and
connect fo it. Once connected you can start streaming music fo the RSP-1576.

NOTE: The RSP-1576 Bluetooth is APTX compatible. This enables you
to stream music at lossless CD quality.

NOTE: Some Bluetooth devices may require you to establish connection
again with the RSP-1576 if the unit was powered off. If this occurs,
please go through the above steps to re-connect.

Rear PC-USB

Rear PC-USB Connection

The rear USB socket labeled PC-USB accepts a type B USB plug. This input
accepts PCM audio signals sent from your computer up to 24 bits/192kHz
resolution.

Setup

The Rotel RSP-1576 features two types of information displays to help operate
the system. The first consists of simple status displays that appear on the
TV screen whenever primary settings (Volume, Input, etc.) are changed.

A more comprehensive ON-SCREEN DISPLAY (OSD) menu system is available
at any time by pressing the SETUP ® button on the remote. These OSD
menus guide you through the configuration and setup of the RSP-1576. The
seftings made in the configuration process are memorized as default settings
and need not be made again for normal operation of the unit.

The OSD menus can be configured to display several different languages.
The default English version of all main menus are shown at the front of this
manual. If your language is available, those menus will be shown in the
instructions. If you would like to change from the default English language
before proceeding, go to the instructions for the SYSTEM SETUP menu later
in this manual. From this menu, you can change the language display.
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Menu Basics

Navigation Buttons
The following remote control buttons are used to navigate the OSD menu
system:

A =

SETUP
4 | [(ENTER] | P
BACK
v —

SETUP button: Press to display the MAIN MENU. If a menu is already
visible, push this button to close the OSD and return to normal operation.

Up/Down buttons: Press to move up and down in the lists of menu items
that appear on the OSD screens.

Left/Right buttons: Press to change the current settings for a selected menu
item on OSD screens.

ENTER button: Press ENTER to confirm a setting.
BACK Button: Press BACK to go back to the previous menu.

Main Menu

MAIN MENU

INPUT SETUP

AUDIO CONFIGURATION
SPEAKER CONFIGURATION
SPEAKER DISTANCE SETUP
SUBWOOFER SETUP
SPEAKER LEVEL SETUP
VIDEO SETUP

PEQ CONFIGURATION
SYSTEM SETUP

EXIT

ROTEL

)

The MAIN MENU provides access to OSD screens for various configuration
options. MAIN MENU is reached by pressing the SETUP ® button on the
remote. To select the desired menu, move the highlight using the Up/Down
arrow buttons and press the ENTER button on the remote control. Press the
SETUP button again or select “EXIT” on the OSD to end setup and refurn
to normal operation.

Configuring Inputs

A key step in sefting up the unit, is to configure each source input using the
INPUT SETUP screens. Configuring the inputs allows you to set defaults for a
number of settings including the type of input connector, the desired surround
mode, custom labels that appear in the displays when a source is selected,
and many more. The following OSD menus are used to configure the inputs.



Input Setup

INPUT SETUP

SOURCE VIDEO 1
NAME VIDEO 1
VIDEO INPUT HDMI AUDIO
AUDIO INPUT MULTI INPUT

ROTEL

TRIGGER OUTPUT 1_ _
SOURCE DEPENDENT

DEFAULT MODE
AUDIO DELAY OM SEC
LEVEL ADJUST obB
BACK

The INPUT SETUP menu configures the source inputs and is accessed from
the MAIN menu. The screen provides the following options, selected by
placing the highlight on the desired line using the Up/Down arrow buttons:

SOURCE: Changing this input allows you to select a specific input for
configuring (CD, TUNER, VIDEO 1-7, USB, PC-USB, XLR, PHONO, MULTI
INPUT and BLUETOOTH).

NAME: The name of the source can be changed and options include: PC,
AUDIO, GAME, XBOX, XBOX 2, PS, PS4, WII, SAT, SAT 2, CABLE, CABLE
2, DISH, HDD, IPOD, ARC, TV, CAMERA, BLUERAY / BLUERAY 2, DVR,
LD, CD, MUSIC, TUNER and OTHER. The default NAME is the same as
the SOURCE.

VIDEO INPUT: Selects the video source to be displayed on the TV monitor.
Assign the input to a source component you have connected by selecting
from HDMI 1-6 and HDMI Front. For audio only sources (such as a CD
player), you would typically specify OFF so that no video is displayed. The
video source can also be set to “Last Video Source” so when switching to
the specified Video input the previous Video source is not changed. This
feature is useful if you want to change only the audio and keep watching
whatever was the last displayed video source.

AUDIO INPUT: Assigns a physical input connection for the source displayed
in the first line of the menu. Options include Optical 1-3, Coax 1-3, HDMI
Audio, Tuner, Multi Input, XLR, Phono, CD, Bluetooth, PC-USB, USB, ARC,
AUX or Off.

NOTE: Optical, Coaxial,CD and XLR inputs can be assigned to the
CD input source or Video 1-7. Audio input is not available to the XIR,
PHONO, MULTI INPUT, BLUETOOTH or USB input source.

When selecting the input source for “PC-USB”, AUDIO INPUT can be
changed to “USB Audio 1.0” or “USB Audio 2.0". USB Audio Class 2.0
may require installation of the PC driver. For more information please see
PC-USB section in this manual.

TRIGGER OUTPUT: The RSP-1576 has three 12V trigger outputs (labeled 1
— 3) that supply a 12V DC signal to turn on other components as needed.
This menu item turns on specific 12V trigger outputs whenever the indicated
input source is selected. For example, configure the VIDEO 1 input to turn
on the 12V trigger for your DVD player. Any combination of trigger outputs
can be programmed for each source.

1. Place the highlight on the option “TRIGGER OUTPUT” and press the
ENTER button on the remote control.
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2. Pressthe Up/Down arrow buttons on the remote control to change the
first position from blank to 1 (activating TRIGGER 1 for that source)
and use the Left/Right arrow buttons to move to the next position.

3. Repeat until all three positions are set as desired. The final press of
the ENTER button confirms the selection.

NOTE: The 12V trigger output 1 is defaulted to be turned on for all
input sources. You can turn it off by following the steps as above.

DEFAULT MODE: The DEFAULT MODE setting allows you to set a default
audio mode for each source input. The default setting will be used unless the
source material triggers automatic decoding of a particular type or unless
the default setting is temporarily overridden by the front panel or remote
surround mode buttons.

Options for the default surround modes are: Stereo, Dolby 3 Stereo, 5
channel Stereo, 7 channel Stereo, 9 channel Stereo, 11 channel Stereo,
Dolby ATMOS Surround, DTS Neural:X, Analog Bypass (for analog input
only) and Source Dependant.

NOTE: Most types of digital discs or source material are generally
detected automatically and the proper decoding activated with no
action or setting required.

Since Dolby and DTS sources are detected and decoded automatically, the
default setting typically tells the unit how to process a 2-channel stereo signal.
For example, you might have your CD input default to 2-channel stereo, DVD
and game console inputs default to Dolby processing for surround material,

and TUNER input default to 5 Channel Stereo mode.

In some cases, the default setting can be manually overridden by the 2CH,
BYPASS and SUR+ button on the remote control or front panel, or PLCM button
on the remote control. See the Manually Selecting Surround Modes section
of this manual for more information on which settings can be overridden.

AUDIO DELAY: Also known as “lip-sync” delay, this setting delays the audio
signal for an input by the specified amount to match the video input. This
feature can be useful when the video signal is delayed more than the
audio signal.

The range of available settings is from O ms to 500 ms, in 10 ms steps. The
sefting is individually stored for each input and is the default Audio Delay
each time that input is selected.

LEVEL ADJUST: Use this feature to set the volume level lower than the other
inputs. This feature is useful for sources that are consistently higher in volume
than other sources in the system.

Valid settings include: O to -6 dB, in 0.5 dB steps.

FIXED VOLUME: Configures a Fixed Volume level for a specified input. To
enable this feature, select the desired fixed volume level for USB, PC-USB,
Bluetooth, Coax 1 - 3 or Optical 1 - 3. When enabled and the input with
a Fixed Volume is selected, the Volume level will immediately be set to the
specified level. Fixed volume: Variable is factory default.

Valid settings include: Variable, 1 - 96.
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NOTE: The Volume knob on the front panel and Volume +/- buttons
on the IR remote are disabled when the volume is Fixed. To disable this
feature set the Fixed Volume level to “Variable”.

Press the SETUP button on the remote control to exit the menu and return
to normal operation.

Multi Input Setup

INPUT SETUP

SOURCE MULTI INPUT
NAME M-INPUT
VIDEO INPUT HDMI 1
TRIGGER OUTPUT 1 _
LEVEL ADJUST 0DB

ROTEL

BACK

When the MULTI INPUT source is selected on the INPUT SETUP menu, the
available options change to reflect the fact that these inputs are direct analog
inputs and bypass the unit’s digital processing. The AUDIO INPUT, DEFAULT
MODE and AUDIO DELAY options are not available since these functions
are processed digitally and not available to the MULTI INPUT source.

Configuring Audio

Audio Configuration

AUDIO CONFIGURATION ROTEL

CONFIGURATION 7.1.4

FRONT FRONT

CENTER CENTER
SUBWOOFER
SURROUND
CENTER BACK
OVERHEAD F RONT
OVERHEAD REAR

SUBWOOFER
SURROUND
CENTER BACK
HEIGHT 1
HEIGHT 2

BACK

The AUDIO CONFIGURATION menu configures the preamplifier RCA
outputs. The screen provides options from 5.1 to 7.1.4. After selecting the
desired configuration, the preamplifier RCA output audio signal connections
are displayed for up to 12 channels.

Configuring Speakers and Audio

This section of the setup process covers items concerning audio reproduction
such as the number of speakers, bass management including subwoofer
crossovers, establishing equal output levels for all channels, delay settings,
and parametric EQ.

Understanding Speaker Configuration

Home theater systems vary in the number of speakers and the bass capabilities
of those speakers. This processor offers surround modes tailored to systems
with various numbers of speakers and bass management features which send
bass information to the speaker(s) best able to handle it — subwoofers and/
or large speakers. For optimum performance, you must fell the processor
the number of speakers in your system and how bass should be distributed
among them.

RSP-1576 Surround Sound Processor

The following configuration instructions refer to LARGE and SMALL speakers,
referring more to their desired bass configuration than their physical size.
Specifically, use the LARGE setting for speakers that you want to play deep
bass signals. Use the SMALL designation for speakers that would benefit
from having their bass sent to more capable speakers. The bass management
system redirects bass information away from all SMALL speakers and sends
it to the LARGE speakers and/or the SUBWOOFER. It may be useful to think
of LARGE as “full-range” and SMALL as “high-pass filtered.”

e Five LARGE speakers and subwoofer: This system requires no bass
redirection. All five speakers play the normal bass recorded in their
respective channels. The subwoofer plays the normal channel bass.
Meanwhile the normal bass places higher demands on the capabilities
of the other speakers and the amplifiers driving them.

e LARGE front, center, surround speakers, no subwoofer: The normal
bass from the front, center, and surround channels is played in its
respective speakers.

e All SMALL speakers and subwoofer: The normal bass from all channels
is redirected to the subwoofer. The subwoofer handles ALL of the bass
in the system. This configuration provides several benefits: deep bass
is played by the speaker most suited to do so, the main speakers may
play louder with less distortion, and the need for amplifier power is
reduced. This configuration should be used with bookshelf-size or
smaller main speakers. It should also be considered in some cases
with floorstanding front speakers. This configuration is advantageous
when driving the system with moderate power amplifiers.

e LARGE front speakers, SMALL other speakers, and a subwoofer: The
normal bass from the SMALL center and surround speakers is redirected
to the LARGE front speakers and the subwoofer. The LARGE front
speakers play their own normal bass plus the redirected bass from
the SMALL speakers. The subwoofer plays the redirected bass from
all of the other channels. This might be an appropriate configuration
with a pair of very capable front speakers. A potential disadvantage
with mixed LARGE and SMALL configurations is that the bass response
may not be as consistent from channel to channel as it might be with
the all SMALL configuration.

Speaker Configuration

SPEAKER CONFIGURATION ROTEL
FRONT

CENTER

SURROUND

SUBWOOFER

CENTER BACK

OVERHEAD FRONT

OVERHEAD REAR
ADVANCED SETUP
BACK

The SPEAKER CONFIGURATION menu is used to configure the RSP-1576 for
use with your specific loudspeakers and to determine the bass management
configuration as described in the previous overview. The menu is accessed
from the MAIN menu. The Audio Configuration will determine which speakers
are displayed in the Speaker Configuration menu.

The following speaker options are available:



FRONT SPEAKERS (Small/Large): Use the “Large” setting to have the front
speakers play low bass (full-range). Use the “Small” setting to redirect
normal bass away from these speakers to a subwoofer (high-pass filtered).

CENTER SPEAKER(S) (Large/Small/None): Select the “Large” setting (not
available with SMALL front speakers) to have the center speaker play low
bass (full-range). Select the “Small” setting if your center channel speaker
has limited low frequency capability, or if you prefer that the bass be sent
to the subwoofer (high-pass). Select the “None” setting if your system does
not have a center channel speaker (the surround modes will automatically
divide all center channel information equally between the two front speakers,
creating a phantom center channel).

SURROUND SPEAKERS (Large/Small/None): Select the “Large” setting (not
available with SMALL front speakers) to have the surround speakers play
low bass (full-range). If your rear speakers have limited bass capability
or if you would prefer that the bass go to a subwoofer, select the “Small”
setting (high-pass). If your system has no rear surround speakers, select the
“None" setting (surround channels are added to the front speakers so none
of the recording is lost).

SUBWOOFER (Yes/Max/No): The “Yes” sefting is the standard setting if your
system has a subwoofer. If your system does not have a subwoofer, select
“No". Select the “Max” setting for maximum bass output with normal bass
being duplicated by both the subwoofer and any LARGE speaker in the system.

CENTER BACK (1Large/1Small/2Large/2Small/None): Some systems have
one or two additional center back surround speakers. Select the “Large”
setting (not available with SMALL front and surround speakers) to have
your center back speaker(s) play low bass. Use “1large” if you have one
center back speaker (6.1) or “2Llarge” (7.1) if you have two center back
speakers (7.1). If your center back speakers have limited bass capability or
if you would prefer that the bass go to a subwoofer, use the “Small” setting
(“1Small” for one speaker, “2Small” for two speakers). If your system has
no center back speakers, select the “None” setting.

OVERHEAD FRONT (Large/Small/None): Select the “Large” setting (not
available with SMALL front and surround speakers ) to have your overhead
front speakers play low bass. If you would prefer that the bass go to a
subwoofer, use the “Small” setting.

OVERHEAD REAR (Large/Small/None): Select the “Large” setting (not
available with SMALL front , top front and surround speakers ) to have your
overhead rear speakers play low bass. If you would prefer that the bass go
to a subwoofer, use the “Small” setting.

ADVANCED: Speaker configuration is generally a global setting for all surround
modes and need only be done once. However, for special circumstances,
the processor provides the option of setting the speaker configuration
independently for each surround mode. Select the ADVANCED SETUP line
on the menu and press ENTER to go to the ADVANCED SPEAKER SETUP

menu described in the following section.

To change a setting on the SPEAKER CONFIGURATION menu, place the
highlight on the desired line using the Up/Down arrow buttons and use the
Left/Right arrow buttons to toggle through the available settings. To return to
the MAIN menu, select “BACK"” on the OSD and press the ENTER button,
or press the BACK button. Press the SETUP button, or select “EXIT” on the
OSD to exit setup and return fo normal operation.
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Advanced Speaker Setup

ADVANCED SPEAKER SETUP

SPEAKER
CROSSOVER
DOLBY

ROTEL

FRONT
100 HZ
DEFAULT

DTS DEFAULT
DEFAULT

STEREO
BACK

In most cases, the standard speaker configuration described above is a global
sefting and can be used for all surround modes. However, the processor
provides the capability to customize these settings for three different modes:
Dolby, DTS, and Stereo. In addition, the ADVANCED SPEAKER SETUP
allows you to select a customized high-pass crossover frequency for the
front, center, surround, surround back speakers.

NOTE: In most systems, the default settings on this menu will provide
the most predictable results and most users will not need to change
any settings. You should fully understand bass management and have
a specific reason for needing a custom configuration before changing
these settings. Otherwise, skip to the following topic, SUBWOOFER
SETUP.

The available settings on the ADVANCED SPEAKER SETUP menu are as follows:

SPEAKER (Front/Center/Surround/Center back/Overhead Front/Overhead
Rear/Subwoofer): Select the set of speakers to be configured with custom
settings.

CROSSOVER (40Hz/50Hz/60Hz/70Hz/80Hz/90Hz/100Hz/120Hz/150Hz
/200Hz/OFF): This setting for the high-pass and low-pass crossover point is
only active for SMALL speakers settings and the subwoofer. When you first
access the ADVANCED SPEAKER SETUP menu, the current crossover point
will be shown on this line which is set to “100Hz" as the factory default.
Change the value of this line only if you want the current speaker to have a
different crossover point. This setting ONLY affects redirected bass.

NOTE: The “OFF” setting (available only for the subwoofer) sends
a fullrange signal to your subwoofer so that you can use its builtin
low-pass filter.

NOTE: When a speaker is set to “Large” on the SPEAKER
CONFIGURATION menu or on this menu, the crossover setting has no
effect since, by definition, a LARGE speaker plays full-range with no
bass redirection to the subwoofer and no crossover. In addition, the
CROSSOVER setting is not available for the MULTI INPUT.

DOLBY (Default/Large/Small/None): Sets the current speaker (shown in the
first line) to Large, Small, or None, overriding the setting from the SPEAKER
SETUP menu. If you want fo use the speaker size setting set in the SPEAKER
SETUP menu, select “Default”. The “None” setting is not available for
FRONT speakers.

DTS (Default/Large/Small/None): The same options described for Dolby
above, except these seftings ONLY take effect with DTS decoding.

STEREO (Default/Large/Small/None): The same options described for Dolby
above, except these seftings ONLY take effect in STEREO surround mode.
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For the subwoofer, the above selections for DOLBY, DTS, and STEREO
become “Yes/No/Default”. They will be set to “Default” if the front speakers
are set to “Default”, and they would be set to “Yes” if the front speakers
are set to “Small”.

INOTE: When the front speakers are set to use the default settings on
the ADVANCED SPEAKER SETUP menu, the specific “Large/Small/
None” settings of DOLBY, DTS or STEREO are not available for the
other speakers. These speakers will use the default settings.

Subwoofer Setup

SUBWOOFER SETUP ROTEL

DOLBY

DTS

STEREO
MULTI LPCM
MULTI INPUT
BACK

These five lines allow you to override the subwoofer level setting as
determined in the Speaker Level Setup menu (see next section) for each
specific surround mode.

DOLBY

DTS

STEREO
MULTI LPCM
MULTI INPUT

Use the Up/Down arrow buttons to move to the specific surround mode and
use the Left/Right arrow buttons to adjust the subwoofer level for the current
surround mode. The options are a range of adjustments from -9 dB to +9
dB and MAX (+10 dB). A setting of O dB means that the specified surround
mode will use the master subwoofer level. Any other setting is an offset to
the master setting. For example, an adjustment of -2 dB for a particular
surround mode means that the subwoofer level will be 2 dB quieter than
the master subwoofer level when that surround mode is selected. Use these
subwoofer level seftings to adjust the relative bass output of various surround
modes. Changing the master subwoofer level will increase or decrease the
level for all surround modes.

We recommend starting with the settings for all surround modes at the
default O dB setting during the speaker level calibration of the system and
for a period of familiarization after that. As you listen to a variety of source
material over time, you may notice that certain surround modes consistently
produce too much or too little bass from the subwoofer. If so, then use these
menu seftings to customize each surround mode. In general, if the master
subwoofer level is set properly (i.e. not too loud), individual settings for
each surround mode should not be necessary.

To return to the main menu select “BACK” on the OSD or push the BACK
button on the remote control.
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Speaker Level Setup

SPEAKER LEVEL SETUP ROTEL
FRONT LEFT

CENTER

FRONT RIGHT

SURROUND RIGHT

CENTER BACK RIGHT

OVERHEAD FRONT RIGHT

OVERHEAD REAR RIGHT

OVERHEAD REAR LEFT
OVERHEAD FRONT LEFT
CENTER BACK LEFT
SURROUND LEFT
SUBWOOFER

BACK

NOTE: If you have configured your system fo use two center back
speakers, there will be an additional line in the menu, giving you the
ability to independently adjust the CENTER BACK LEFT and CENTER
BACK RIGHT speakers.

This menu uses filtered pink noise fest tones to set equal volume levels for
all speakers (FRONT LEFT, CENTER, FRONT RIGHT, SURROUND RIGHT,
CENTER BACK RIGHT, CENTER BACK LEFT, OVERHEAD FRONT RIGHT,
OVERHEAD REAR RIGHT, OVERHEAD REAR LEFT, OVERHEAD FRONT LEFT,
SURROUND LEFT and SUBWOOFER) to ensure proper surround sound
reproduction. Setting the output levels using the test procedure provides the
most accurate adjustment so that digital surround sound material will be
reproduced as it was infended and is a critical step in calibrating the system.
The Audio Configuration will determine which speakers are displayed in
the Speaker Level Setup menu.

When you enter the SPEAKER LEVEL SETUP menu, you will hear a test tone
coming from the highlighted speaker. Highlight different speakers by moving
the cursor to the desired line using the Up/Down arrow buttons. The test
tone will shift accordingly to the selected speaker.

Seated in the normal listening location, shift the test tone to the various
speakers. Using the one speaker as a reference, listen for any speakers that
are noticeably louder or quieter. If so, adjust that speaker’s levels up or down
(in 0.5 dB increments) using the Left/Right arrow buttons. Continue switching
among the speakers and adjusting until all speakers are the same volume.

To return to the MAIN menu, select “BACK” on the OSD or press the BACK
button. Press the SETUP button or select “EXIT” on the OSD to exit setup
and return to normal operation.

Calibration with an SPL meter:

Calibrating the system with an SPL (Sound Pressure Level) meter, rather than
by ear, provides more precise results and improves the system’s performance
significantly. Inexpensive SPL meters are widely available and the procedure
is quick and easy.

Both Dolby and DTS specify a standard calibration level for all theaters
to ensure that soundtracks can be played at the volume level intended by
the director of the film. This reference level should result in spoken dialog
played at a redlistic level for normal speech with the loudest peaks in any
single channel at about 105 dB. The RSP-1576's test tones are generated at
a precise level (-30 dBFs) relative to the loudest possible digitally recorded
sound. At the Dolby or DTS reference level, these test tones should produce
a 75 dB reading on an SPL meter.



Set the meter to its 70 dB dial setting with SLOW response and C-weighting,
held away from your body at your listening position (mounting the SPL
meter on a camera tripod makes this easier). You can point the SPL meter
at each speaker as it is being measured; however, positioning the meter
in a fixed position pointing at the ceiling is easier and probably produces
more consistent results.

Increase the master volume control on the unit until the meter reads 75 dB
(+5 dB on the meter scale) when playing the test tone through one of the
front speakers. Then, use the individual channel adjustments on the SPEAKER
LEVEL SETUP menu to adjust each of the individual speakers, including the
subwoofer, to the same 75 dB on the SPL meter.

NOTE: Due to meter weighting curves and room effects, the actual
level of the subwoofer may be slightly higher than you measure. To
compensate, Dolby suggests setting the subwoofer several dB lower
when calibrating with an SPL meter (i.e. set the subwoofer to read 72
dB on the meter instead of 75 dB). Ultimately, the proper subwoofer
level must be determined by personal taste and some listeners prefer
to set it above 75 dB for film soundtracks. Exaggerated bass effects
come at the expense of proper blending with the main speakers and
place stress on the subwoofer and its amplifier. If you can localize
bass from the subwoofer, the subwoofer level may be too high. Music
can be useful for fine-tuning the subwoofer level as excessive bass is
readily apparent. The proper setting will generally work well for music
and movie soundtracks.

Remember the setting of the master volume control used during this calibration.
To play a Dolby Digital or DTS soundtrack at the reference volume level,
simply return to that volume setting. Note that most home theater listeners
find this setting to be excessively loud. Let your own ears be the judge for
deciding how loud to playback movie soundtracks and adjust the master
volume control accordingly. Regardless of your listening levels, using an SPL
meter to calibrate equal levels for all speakers in the system is recommended.

Speaker and Delay/Distance Setup

SPEAKER DISTANCE SETUP ROTEL
FRONT LEFT
CENTER

FRONT RIGHT
SURROUND RIGHT
CENTER BACK RIGHT

10.00 FT
10.00 FT
10.00 FT
10.00 FT
10.00 FT
10.00 FT
10.00 FT
10.00 FT
10.00 FT
10.00 FT
10.00 FT
10.00 FT

OVERHEAD FRONT RIGHT
OVERHEAD REAR RIGHT

OVERHEAD REAR LEFT
OVERHEAD FRONT LEFT
CENTER BACK LEFT
SURROUND LEFT
SUBWOOFER

BACK

The SPEAKER DISTANCE SETUP menu, which is reached from the MAIN
menu, allows you fo set the delay for individual speakers. This ensures that
the sound from each speaker arrives simultaneously at the listening position,
even when the speakers are not all placed at equal distances from the
listener. Increase the delay fo speakers located closer to the seating area
and decrease the delay to speakers located farther from the seating area.
The Audio Configuration will determine which speakers are displayed in
the Speaker Distance Setup menu.

This Rotel processor makes setting the delay time for each speaker very
easy. Simply measure the distance (in feet or meters) from your seating
position fo each speaker in your system. Set the measured distance in the
line for each speaker. The menu provides a line for each speaker configured
in your system and gives a range of settings up to 33 feet (10.06 meters)
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in 0.25 foot (0.075 m) increments with each increment equivalent to an
additional delay of 0.25 ms.

To change a setting, place the highlight on the desired line using the Up/
Down arrow buttons and use the Left/Right arrow buttons to increase or
decrease the delay. To return to the MAIN menu, press the BACK button or
select “BACK"” on the OSD. Press the SETUP button or select “EXIT” on the
OSD to exit setup and return to normal operation.

Miscellaneous Settings
System Setup

SYSTEM SETUP ROTEL
LANGUAGE

IR REMOTE CODESET
DISPLAY

POWER OPTION

NETWORK CONFIGURATION
SOFTWARE INFORMATION
RESTORE FACTORY DEFAULT

ENGLISH
CODESET 1
HDMI AND VFD

BACK

This SYSTEM SETUP menu, reached from the MAIN menu, provides access
to several miscellaneous settings as follows:

LANGUAGE: Selects a language for the On Screen Display.

IR REMOTE CODESET: The RSP-1576 has two IR codesets and can be changed
in the event there is a conflict of IR codes with other Rotel products.

NOTE: After changing the IR REMOTE CODESET the remote must
also be changed to continue using the remote control. Push and hold
the TUNER button and 1 (or TUNER and 2 for codeset 2) at the same
time and hold for approximately 5 seconds until the backlights on the
remote control blink on then off then release both buttons. This sets the
remote control to use codeset 1 or codeset 2 if TUNER and 2 are held).

PEQ FUNCTION: Turns the PEQ function On or Off.

DISPLAY: Sets the information shown on the main HDMI OSD and front VFD
display. Settings are “Off”, “HDMI Only”, “VFD Only” or “HDMI And VFD".

POWER OPTION: Access to configuration of Off Timer, Max Power On

Volume, Power Mode and Signal Sense Input.

POWER OPTION
20 MINS

ROTEL
OFF TIMER

MAX POWER ON VOLUME 45
POWER MODE
SIGNAL SENSE INPUT
BACK

NORMAL
DISABLE
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OFF TIMER: Set the amount of time the units stays powered on when there
is no audio signal. The RSP-1576 will automatically go to standby mode
if audio is not detected for the specified timer period. Default: 20 MINS.

Valid settings include: Disable, 20 MINS, 1 Hour, 2 Hours, 4 Hours.

MAX POWER ON VOLUME: Specifies the maximum volume level to be
used each time the unit powered on. Valid settings include: 20 - 70.
Default: 45.

POWER MODE: Enables the rear panel USB power port and the Network
connection to remain powered at all times. The power consumption is
higher in Quick Power mode. To enable continuous power to the rear USB
power port and allow for IP control of Power-On select the Quick option.

Valid settings include: Normal, Quick.

INOTE: When the POWER MODE is configured to Quick, the RSP-1576
will consume additional power in standby mode.

SIGNAL SENSE INPUT: Checks if a digital audio signal is present on
the configured Signal Sense Input. When this input is selected as the
active listening source, the RSP-1576 monitors the digital data stream to
determine if there is audio. If there is no audio detected for 10 minutes,
the RSP-1576 will enter Signal Sense Standby Mode. When in Signal
Sense Standby Mode and the RSP-1576 detects audio on Signal Sense
Input, the unit will automatically power on. To disable this function, select
the DISABLE option which is the factory default setting.

NOTE: When the RSP-1576 enters standby mode via the remote
control, the Signal Sense function will not operate until the unit detects
the audio has stopped for the minimum 10 minute time-out period. This
prevents the unit from immediately powering back on if there is still
active audio playing.

NOTE: When the SIGNAL SENSE INPUT function is activated, the
RSP-1576 will consume additional power in signal sense standby mode.

NETWORK CONFIGURATION: Sets the network configuration for the unit. In
most systems, set the IP ADDRESS MODE to DHCP. This setting will allow
your router to assign an IP address to the RSP-1576 automatically. If your
network uses fixed IP addresses, set the IP ADDRESS MODE to Static. A
fixed or STATIC IP address requires manually entering the IP Address, Subnet
Mask, Gateway, and DNS in the IP ADDRESS CONFIGURATION sub menu.

NETWORK CONFIGURATION ROTEL

IP ADDRESS MODE

RENEW DHCP IP ADDRESS
VIEW NETWORK SETTINGS
TEST NETWORK CONNECTION
BACK
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SOFTWARE INFORMATION: Displays the current software installed in the
unit. It shows the MAIN, DSP and STANDBY software versions. There is also
an option to check for software updates. This feature lets the unit search
for software updates on the Internet. The network needs to be properly
configured. Alternatively, you can load the software through the front USB
socket. For more information on the software update process please contact
your authorized Rotel dealer.

RESTORE FACTORY DEFAULT: This option sets the unit back to the original

setting as when it left the factory. All user settings will be erased.

NOTE: Use caution when resetting the RSP-1576 to factory defaults
as all user configured options will be erased and reset to original
factory settings.

Video Setup

VIDEO SETUP

STANDBY VIDEO SOURCE
FAST AUDIO SYNC

ROTEL

DISABLE
DISABLE

OSD FORMAT 480P
BACK

The VIDEO SETUP menu provides configuration of the HDMI outputs. See
the HDMI INPUTS & OUTPUTS section of this manual for details on HDMI

connections.

STANDBY VIDEO SOURCE: Options are “Disable”, “HDMI 1-6”, “HDMI
Front”, or “Last”. This allows the selected HDMI source input to pass-through
the RSP-1576 while in standby mode. Audio and video are passed directly
to the attached TV or display.

NOTE: When the Standby Video Source is enabled the RSP-1576 will
consume additional power when in standby mode.

NOTE: Signal Sense power control is disabled with STANDBY VIDEO
SOURCE is enabled.

FAST AUDIO SYNC: This function allows the HDMI audio to sync more
quickly with the RSP-1576. Only 1 input can be selected for this function.

NOTE: Some source devices do not provide the timing requirements fo
allow this function to work properly and could result in static noise before
the audio is heard.

OSD FORMAT: The HDMI On Screen Display output resolution can be
changed from 480p to 576p. The default value is 480p.

Press the BACK button or select “BACK” on the OSD to exit the VIDEO
SETUP Menu and return to the main menu.



PEQ Configuration

PEQ CONFIGURATION

SPEAKER : FRONT LEFT
FREQUENCY : 20Hz
FREQUENCY : 40Hz
FREQUENCY : 60Hz
FREQUENCY : 120Hz
FREQUENCY : 200Hz

ROTEL

FREQUENCY : 500Hz
FREQUENCY : 1200Hz
FREQUENCY : 4000Hz
FREQUENCY : 12000Hz
FREQUENCY : 20000Hz
BACK

DO0O0O0OOOOO
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The PEQ CONFIGURATION menu allows you to enter EQ values for 10
bands as shown. PEQ setup requires advanced knowledge and equipment
for measuring the frequency response of the room and performance of the
speakers. To properly configure the EQ you should be familiar with the
tools and equipment needed. Typically these settings are only changed
by professional installers to ensure optimal performance of the RSP-1576.

Use the navigation buttons to highlight the frequency: Push the ENTER
button on the remote control to access and make changes. Use the Up/
Down arrow buttons to change the value. Use the Left/Right arrow buttons
to move to the next section on the line. Press ENTER again to confirm seftings
and allow navigation to the next PEQ BAND. The Audio Configuration
will determine which speakers are available for configuration in the PEQ
Configuration menu.

FREQUENCY: There are 10 bands available and the frequency can be
changed between 10 - 24kHz as below.

BAND 1 Freq: 10Hz - 40Hz, 1Hz Step Default 20Hz
BAND 2 Freq: 20Hz - 44Hz, 1Hz Step Default 40Hz
BAND 3 Freq: 45Hz - 89Hz, 1Hz Step Default 60Hz
BAND 4 Freq: 90Hz - 180Hz, 10Hz Step Default 120Hz
BAND 5 Freq: 190Hz - 350Hz, 10Hz Step Default 200Hz
BAND 6 Freq: 360Hz - 690Hz, 10Hz Step Default 500Hz
BAND 7 Freq: 700Hz - 1900Hz, 100Hz Step Default 1.2kHz
BAND 8 Freq: 2kHz - 7.78kHz, 100Hz Step Default 4kHz
BAND 9 Freq: 8kHz - 20kHz, 100Hz Step Default 12kHz
BAND 10 Freq: 8kHz - 24kHz, 100Hz Step Default 20kHz

Q: The Q value can be adjusted between 1 to 10.
GAIN: The gain can be set between -12 to +2.

To exit this menu press the BACK button or select “BACK” on the OSD then
press the SETUP button to return fo normal operations.

NOTE: Q in EQ value relates to the bandwidth of the filter. The higher
the value, the narrower the bandwidth.
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Troubleshooting

Most difficulties in audio systems are the result of incorrect connections, or
improper control settings. If you encounter problems, isolate the problem
areq, check the control settings, determine the cause of the fault and make
the necessary changes. If you are unable to get sound from the unit, refer
to the suggestions for the following conditions:

The unit does not turn on

®  Make sure the power cord is plugged into the rear panel and a AC outlet.
®  Make sure the rear panel POWER switch is in the ON position.

No sound from any input
*  Make sure that MUTING is off and VOLUME is turned up.

®  Make sure source inputs are connected and configured correctly.

No sound from digital sources

®  Make sure that digital input connector is assigned to the proper source
input and that the source input is configured to use the digital input
rather than an analog input.

e Check the configuration of the digital input source player to ensure
that the digital output is activated.

No sound from some speakers

e Check all power amp and speaker connections.

e Check Speaker Configuration settings in the Setup menus.

No Video Output

Make sure that the TV monitor is connected properly and check the
input assignments.

e Check the source input and TV output resolution are compatible. A 4K
source can only be sent to a 4K monitor.

e HDMI cables must be 5 meters or less in length.

e If watching 3D sources, make sure the display is 3D enabled.

Video and Audio do not match.
e Check that the proper video source is selected for each input.

e Check that the group delay (lip-sync) setting is not mis-adjusted.

(licking or popping sounds when switching inputs
e The unit uses relay switching fo preserve maximum sound quality. The
mechanical clicking of the relays is normal.

e Switching between HDMI sources may cause delays as HDMI two way
communications “handshake” must be established between the source
and display. The time required for the handshake varies depending
on the attached equipment.
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Controls do not operate
®  Make sure that fresh batteries are installed in the remote.

®  Make sure that the IR sensor on the front panel is not blocked. Aim the
remote control at the sensor.

®  Make sure the sensor is not receiving strong IR light (sunlight, halogen
lighting, etc.).

e Unplug the unit from the AC outlet, wait 30 seconds, and plug it
back fo reset.

e  Confirm the IR Codeset set in the remote control and RSP-1576 are
matched to either Codeset 1 or Codeset 2.

“Made for iPod,” and “Made for iPhone,” means that an electronic accessory
has been designed to connect specifically to iPod or iPhone, respectively, and
has been certified by the developer to meet Apple performance standards. Apple
is not responsible for the operation of this device or its compliance with safety
and regulatory standards. Please note that the use of this accessory with iPod,
or iPhone may affect wireless performance.

iPhone, iPod, iPod classic, iPod nano, and iPod touch are trademarks of Apple
Inc., registered in the U.S. and other countries.

Made for

iPod [JiPhone

RSP-1576 Surround Sound Processor

Specifications
Audio

Total Harmonic Distortion

Intermodulation Distortion (60 Hz : 7 kHz, 4:1)
Frequency Response
Phono Input
Analog Bypass
Digital Input
Signal to Noise Ratio (A-weighted)
Analog Bypass
Digital Input
Input Sensitivity/Impedance
Phono Level
Line Level
Balance Level
Preamp Output Level
Line Level
Channel Separation (at 10k Hz)
Digital Audio

Video

Input Resolutions
Output Resolution

Color Space Support
Deep Color Support
HDMI Inputs/Outputs

General
Power Consumption
Power Requirements (AC)

BTU
Dimension (W x H x D)

Front Panel Height
Weight

All specifications are accurate at the time of printing.

0.0006% (Analog Bypass)
0.003% (Digital Input)
< 0.005%

20 Hz - 20k Hz, + 0.5 dB
10 Hz- 100k Hz, + 1 dB
20 Hz - 20k Hz, + 0.5 dB

112 dB
112 dB

3.5 mV / 47k ohms
270 mV / 100k ohms
500 mV / 100k ohms

1.0V

>75dB

LPCM (up to 192kHz, 24-bit)
Dolby® Surround,

Dolby® TrueHD,

Dolby® ATMOS,

DTS-HD Master Audio,

DTS X

480i/576i, 480p/576p, 720p,
1080i, 1080p, 1080p 24Hz,

3D, 4K, UHD, 4K 60Hz, 4K HDR10
480i/576i, 480p/576p, 720p
1080i, 1080p, 1080p 24Hz,

3D, 4K, UHD, 4K 60Hz, 4K HDR10
sRGB, YCbCr 4:2:2, YCbCr 4:4:4
24-bit, 30-bit, 36-bit

7 inputs supporting HDCP 2.2, HDMI2.0a
2 outputs supporting HDCP 2.2, HDMI2.0a

Audio Return Channel

60 watts

< 0.5 watt (standby)

120 volts, 60Hz

230 volts, 50Hz

114 BTU/h

431 x 144 x 348 mm
17x52/3x135/7in
3U/132.6mm/5"/4in
8.8kg/ 19.4 Ibs

Rotel reserves the right to make improvements without notice.

Rotel and the Rotel Hifi logo are registered trademarks of The Rotel Co., Ltd. Tokyo, Japan.
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% RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK '
DO NOT OPEN °

WARNING : SHOCK HAZARD-DO NOT OPEN
AVIS:RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE-NE PAS OUVRIR

( )\

L'éclair dans un triangle équilatéral indique
la présence interne de tensions électriques
élevées susceptibles de présenter des
risques graves d’électrocution.

Le point d’exclamation dans un triangle
équilatéral indique a I'utilisateur la
présence de conseils et d’informations
importantes dans le manuel d’utilisation
accompagnant I’appareil. Leur lecture est
impérative.

APPLICABLE FOR USA, CANADA OR WHERE
APPROVED FOR THE USAGE

CAUTION: TO PREVENT ELECTRIC SHOCK, MATCH WIDE BLADE
OF PLUG TO WIDE SLOT. INSERT FULLY.

ATTENTION: POUR EVITER LES CHOCS ELECTRIQUES,
INTRODUIRE LA LAME LA PLUS LARGE DE LA FICHE
DANS LA BORNE CORRESPONDANTE DE LA PRISE ET
POUSSER JUSQU AU FOND.

5
C

Tous les appareils Rotel sont concus en totale conformité
avec les triredives internationales concernant les
restrictions d'utilisation de substances dangereuses
(RoHS) pour I'environnement, dans les équipements
électriques et élecironiques, ainsi que pour?e recyclage
des matériaux utilisés (WEEE, pour Waste Electrical
and Electronic Equipment). Le symbole du conteneur
d ordures barré par une croix indique la compoafibilité
avec ces directives, et le fait que les appareils peuvent
étre correctement recyclés ou traités dans le respect
total de ces normes.

Assignation des connecteurs

Audio Symétrique (prise XLR 3 broches) :
Pin 1 : Masse/Terre

Pin 2 : Phase/+ve /Point chaud

Pin 3 : Hors Phase /-ve / Point froid

RSP-1576 Processeur Surround

>10cm | >4in

>10 cm >10cm
- -
>4in >4in
>10 cm
B
>4in

ANTENNA GROUNDING ACCORDING TO
NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE INSTRUCTIONS
SECTION 810: “RADIO AND TELEVISION EQUIPMENT”

DAB
ANTENNA LEAD IN WIRE
|

”
GROUND CLAMP N
GROUNDING
CONDUCTORS
(NEC SECTION 810 20)
—— >
——— / 4
—
C—
ELECTICAL
SERVICE
BOX

ANTENNA DISCHARGE
UNIT NEC SECTION
810-20)

\ >

POWER SERVICE GROUNDING e
ELECTRODE SYSTEM _*=
(NEC ARTICLE 250 PART H)

GROUND CLAMPS
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Remarques importantes concernant la sécurité
Note

La prise RS232 ne concerne que des techniciens agréés uniquement.

ATTENTION : II n'y a & Vintérieur aucune piéce susceptible d'étre modifiée par |'ufilisateur. Adressez-vous
impérativement & une personne qualifige.

ATTENTION : Pour réduire tout risque d'électrisation ou d'incendie, ne pas exposer 'appareil @ une
source humide, ou d tout type de risque d'éclaboussure ou de renversement de liquide. Ne pas poser dessus
d'objet contenant un liquide, comme un verre, un vase, efc. Prenez garde d ce qu'aucun objet ou liquide ne
tombe & l'intérieur de |'appareil par ses orifices de ventilation. Si I'appareil est exposé @ I'humidité ou si
un objet tombe a I'intérieur, débranchez-le immédiatement de son alimentation secteur, et adressez-vous
immédiatement et uniquement d une personne qualifiée et agréée.

Lisez ces instructions.

Conservez ces instructions.

Prenez en compte tous les avertissements.
Suivez toutes les instructions.

Ne pas utiliser I'appareil prés d'un point d’eau.
Nettoyez-le uniquement avec un chiffon sec.

Lappareil doit étre placé de telle maniére que sa propre ventilation puisse fonctionner, 'est-a-dire avec un
espace libre d'une dizaine de centimétres minimum autour de lui. Installez-le selon les recommandations
du constructeur.

Cet appareil doit tre placé loin de toute source de chaleur, tels que radiateurs, chaudires, bouches de
chaleur ou d'autres appareils (y compris amplificateurs de puissance) produisant de la chaleur.

Il ne doit pas étre posé sur un fauteuil, un canapé, une couverture ou toute autre surface susceptible de
boucher ses ouies d'aération ; ou placé dans un meuble empéchant la bonne circulation d'air autour des
orifices d'aération.

N'utilisez que des accessoires préconisés par le constructeur.

N'utilisez que des meubles, supports, systémes de transport recommandés par Rotel. ‘%
Procédez toujours avec la plus extréme précation lorsque vous déplacez 'appareil, afin 9 \2Y
d'éviter tout risque de blessure.

Débranchez le céble d'alimentation en cas d'orage, ou i I'appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé pendant une
longue période.

Prendre garde & ce que ce cordon d’alimentation ne soit pas pincé, écrasé ou détérioré sur tout son trajet,
et & ce qu'il ne soit pas mis en contact avec une source de chaleur. Vérifiez soigneusement la bonne qualité
des contacts, @ I'arriére de I'appareil comme dans la prise murale.

Lappareil doit étre immédiatement éteint, débranché puis retourné au service aprés-vente agréé notamment
dans les cas suivants : le cdble d’alimentation secteur ou sa prise est endommagé, un objet est tomhé ou
du liquide a coulé @ I'intérieur de I'appareil, 'appareil a ét¢ exposé a la pluie, |'appareil ne fonctionne
manifestement pas normalement, I'appareil est tombé, ou le coffret a é1¢ endommagé.

Cet appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé sous un dlimat tropical.

Veuillez ne pas obstruer les orifices de ventilation par des journaux, magazines, tissus, nappes ou rideaux, etc. ..
Aucune source de flamme nue, telle que des bougies allumées, ne doit étre placé sur I'appareil.

Toucher des bornes ou des céibles non isolés peut provoquer une sensation désagréable.

Vous devez réserver un espace libre d’une dizaine de centimétres minimum autour de I'appareil.

ATTENTION : La prise secteur en face arriére constitue le moyen principal pour connecter/déconnecter
I'appareil de son alimentation secteur. L'appareil doit donc &tre installé de felle maniére que ce cble
d'alimentation soit accessible en permanence.

Cet appareil doit tre branché sur une prise d'alimentation secteur, d'une tension et d'un type conformes a
ceux qui sont indiqués sur la face arriére de |'appareil (USA : 120 V/60 Hz, CE : 230 V/50 Hz)

Brancher I'appareil uniquement gréice au cordon secteur fourni, ou @ un modle équivalent. Ne pas tenter
de modifier ou changer la prise. Ne pas ufiliser de cordon rallonge.

La prise d'alimentation secteur consfitue le moyen radical de déconnexion de |'appareil. Elle doit donc
rester en permanence accessible, car sa déconnexion constitue la seule assurance que I'appareil n'est plus
alimenté par le secteur.

La prise principale est utilisée comme dispositif de déconnexion principal et doit rester facilement accessible.

31

Les piles de la télécommande ne doivent pas éire exposées & une température excessive, comme I'exposifion
directe au soleil, au feu ou équivalent.

ATTENTION : Linterrupteur principal de mise sous fension se situe sur le panneau arriére. Lappareil doit
donc étre installé de telle maniére que I'interrupteur principal reste accessible en permanence.

Information FCC

(et appareil a 1¢ testé afin de vérifier sa conformité avec les normes minima des appareils numériques
de classe B, suivant l'article 15 des normes FCC. Ces normes garantissent une protection suffisante contre
les interférences, dans le cadre d'une ufilisation domestique. Cet appareil génére, utilise et peut rayonner
des fréquences radio et peut, s'il n’est pas utilisé selon les conseils prodigués dans ce manuel d'utilisation,
causer des interférences avec les communications radio.

Il n'y a cependant aucune garantie que ces interférences n'interviennent dans certaines installations. Si
vous notez la présence de parasites sur la radio ou la télévision (détectées par la mise sous et hors tension
de |'appareil), vous pouvez essayer d'éliminer ces interférences en essayant une des procédures suivantes :

o Réorientez ou déplacez |'antenne de réception (TV, radio, efc.)

o Augmentez |'éloignement physique enire le récepteur en cause et I'appareil.

o Branchez les autres maillons sur une prise secteur différente de celle sur laquelle est branché le récepteur.
o (onsultez votre revendeur, ou un technicien spécialiste de ces questions de réception radio/TV.

Attention

(et appareil répond aux normes de Iarticle 15 de la FCC sous les conditions suivantes : 1) Cet appareil
ne doit pas causer d'inferférence trés sensible. 2) Cet appareil doit pouvoir accepter n'importe quelle
interférence externe, y compris celles dues @ une ufilisation fortuite.

Remarque : Cet appareil a été testé afin de vérifier sa conformité avec les normes minima des appareils
numériques de classe B, suivant I'arficle 15 des normes FCC. Ces normes garantissent une protection
suffisante contre les inferférences, dans le cadre d'une utilisation domestique. Cet appareil génére, utilise
et peut rayonner des fréquences radio et peut, s'il n’est pas utilisé selon les conseils prodigués dans ce
manuel d'utilisation, causer des interférences avec les communications radio. Il n'y a cependant aucune
garantie que ces interférences n'interviennent dans certaines installations. Si vous notez la présence de
parasites sur la radio ou la télévision (détectées par la mise sous et hors tension de I'appareil), vous pouvez
essayer d'éliminer ces interférences en essayant une des procédures suivantes :

o Orientez convenablement |'antenne de réception.

© Floignez le plus possible 'appareil de votre récepteur de télévision.

o Utilisez une prise secteur murale indépendante pour I'appareil de réception.
o N'hésitez pas @ contacter votre revendeur agréé Rotel i le probléme persiste.
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A propos de Rotel

Notre histoire commence il y a environ 50 ans. Depuis, au fil des années,
nous avons recu des centaines de prix et de récompenses, et satisfait des
centaines de milliers de personnes — comme vous !

Rotel a été fondée par une famille passionnée de musique, qui a décidé
de fabriquer des maillons Haute-Fidélité sans aucun compromis. Depuis sa
création, cette passion est restée intacte, et cette famille s'est fixée comme
objectif de proposer & tous les audiophiles et mélomanes les meilleurs
appareils possibles, quel que soit leur budget. Une volonté partagée par
tous les employés de Rotel.

Les ingénieurs Rotel travaillent comme une équipe trés soudée, écoutant,
peaufinant chaque nouveau modéle jusqu’a ce qu'il atteigne exactement
leurs standards — trés élevés — de musicalité. lls sont libres de choisir des
composants en provenance du monde entier, afin de concevoir le produit

le meilleur possible. C'est ainsi que vous trouverez dans nos appareils des
condensateurs d’origine britannique ou allemande, des transistors japonais
ou américains, tandis que les transformateurs toriques sont toujours fabriqués
dans nos propres usines Rotel.

Nous sommes tous concernés par la qualité de |'environnement. Et, comme de
plus en plus de produits électroniques sont fabriqués puis éliminés quelques
années plus tard, il est désormais essentiel qu’un constructeur fabrique tous
ses produits en veillant & ce qu'ils aient un impact minimum sur la Terre et
les nappes phréatiques.

Chez Rotel, nous sommes trés fiers d’apporter notre pierre & ce nouvel
édifice. Nous avons réduit la teneur en plomb de nos électroniques, en
utilisant nolamment une soudure spéciale ROHS, tandis que notre nouvelle
gamme d’'amplificateurs fonctionnant en classe D (non numérique) présente

un rendement cinq fois supérieur aux générations conventionnelles
précédentes, délivrant pourtant encore plus de puissance, avec une qualité
encore supérieure. Ces appareils ne chauffent pas, dépensent beaucoup
moins d’énergie, sont donc trés bons pour I'environnement tout en étant
encore plus musicaux.

En plus, nous imprimons tous nos catalogues et manuels sur papier recyclé.
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RSP-1576 Processeur Surround

Mise en route

Merci d'avoir acheté ce processeur surround Rotel RSP-1576. Cet appareil
constituera le centre de commande tout-en-un & la fois audio et vidéo pour
toutes vos sources, qu'elles soient numériques et analogiques. Il dispose
des traitements numérique et décodages pour un large éventail de formats,
notamment le Dolby Surround®, le Dolby ATMOS® et le DTS®.

Caractéristiques Vidéo
e Commutation HDMI de toutes les sources vidéo numériques jusqu’a

4K.

e  Formats vidéo HDMI acceptés en entrée: 480i, 480p/576p, 720p,
1080i, 1080p, 1080p 24Hz, 4K.

e Formats vidéo HDMI proposés en sortie : 480i/576p, 720p, 1080i,
1080p, 1080p 24, 4K) compatibles avec la plupart des téléviseurs
HDM! et vidéoprojecteurs.

Caractéristiques Audio

e Principe de Conception Equilibrée Rotel, combinant un design avancé
du circuit électronique, une évaluation rigoureuse des composants, et
de nombreux tests d’écoute pour un son et une fiabilité supérieures.

*  Mode « bypass » analogique stéréo 2 canaux sans aucun retraitement
numérique.

e Enfrées numériques et analogiques notamment coaxiales, optiques,

RCA et symétriques XLR.
e Entrée multicanaux 7.1 pour les composants sources compatibles.

Caractéristiques Surround
e Décodage surround automatique Dolby® et DTS de tous les formats
jusqu’a 7.1.4 canaux.

®  Modes surround permettant la lecture des sources audio multicanaux
sur les systémes 2 ou 3 canaux.

e Canal de retour audio (ARC) permettant au signal audio issu du

téléviseur d'étre traité par le RSP-1576 via HDMI.

Autres fonctions
e Utilisation simplifiée avec affichage sur écran multilingue (OSD) et
systémes de menus avec labels personnalisables pour toutes les entrées.

e Configuration multilingue avec affichage sur écran (OSD).

e logiciel interne évolutif pour de futures améliorations et mises & jour
via la liaison Internet & I'arriére ou le port USB en face avant.

e Sorties 12V & déclenchements assignables (« friggers ») pour mise sous
tension & distance d'autres composants, notamment des amplificateurs
de puissance.

Déballage

Retirez soigneusement |'appareil de son emballage. Mettez de cété la
télécommande et les autres accessoires. Conservez la boite : elle vous
permetira de protéger votre produit si vous avez & le déplacez ou nous le

retourner pour une éventuelle opération de maintenance.
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Installation

Installez I'appareil sur une surface rigide et plane, éloignée des rayons
directs du soleil, de toute source de chaleur, d’humidité ou de vibrations.
Tenez compte du poids et des dimensions de |'appareil. Si vous posez
I'appareil sur une étagére, un meuble ou dans un rack, vérifiez que ceux<i
sont parfaitement en mesure de supporter son poids.

Placez I'appareil prés des autres éléments du systéme si possible, et sur sa
propre étagére. Utilisez le cas échéant les joues latérales de fixation pour
rack. Cela facilitera les premiéres connexions et rendra plus simple tout
changement au sein du systéme.

L'appareil génére de la chaleur pendant son fonctionnement normal. Ne
bloquez donc pas ses ouies de refroidissement. Il doit y avoir environ
10 cm de dégagement tout autour de |'appareil pour permettre un bon
fonctionnement de sa ventilation, et une bonne circulation d’air autour du
meuble qui le supporte.

Ne posez pas sur |'appareil d'autres maillons ou objets. Ne laissez aucun
liquide pénétrer & I'intérieur de son chéssis.

Vue générale de la connectique

REMARQUE : Ne connectez pas un élément du systéme au secteur
tant que toutes les connexions n’ont pas été effectuées correctement.

Chacun des éléments source doit étre relié aux entrées correspondantes de
I'appareil par une paire de cébles RCA standard ou de cébles symétriques
XLR pour I'audio analogique, une connexion vidéo HDMI, et en option un
cdble audio numérique (coaxial ou optique).

Les signaux audio issus du processeur RSP-1576 sont délivrés aux
amplificateurs de puissance par |'infermédiaire de cables RCA standards et
depuis les sorties préampli audio. Le signal vidéo du RSP-1576 est envoyé
a I'aide de connexions HDMI.

En outre, le processeur dispose d’entrées MULTI pour une utilisation
avec un élément source réalisant son propre décodage surround inferne,
d’entrées pour capteurs IR pour le contréle & distance, et de connexions &
déclenchements 12V (triggers).

REMARQUE : l'interface S/PDIF audio numérique requiert une
impédance de 75 ohms et tous les cébles numériques de qualité
sont conformes & cette spécification. N'utilisez PAS de cébles audio
standards pour réaliser les connexions audio ou vidéo numériques. Les
cébles audio standards pourront certes transmettre ces signaux, mais
leur bande passante limitée réduira les performances.

Lorsque vous effectuez les connexions, veuillez & bien relier les canaux
gauches sur les entrées pour canaux gauches marquées LEFT, et les canaux
droits sur les entrées pour canaux droits marqués RIGHT. Pour toutes les
connexions de type RCA de cet appareil, veuillez-vous conformer aux codes
de couleurs standards:

Canal audio gauche : prise RCA blanche
Canal audio droit : prise RCA rouge
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REMARQUE : Chaque entrée source doit éfre correctement configurée
par le menu INPUT SETUP & partir du systéme de menus OSD. Nous
vous recommandons d'utiliser ce menu aprés avoir connecté chaque
nouvelle source pour pouvoir la configurer comme vous le souhaitez.
Reportez-vous au paragraphe Gestion des Entrées dans la section
Configuration pour plus d’informations.

Entrées et sorties HDMI

Ces prises sont utilisées pour pouvoir connecter les signaux vidéo qui entrent
et qui sortent de |'appareil. Reportez-vous & la section Connexions en page
16 pour des instructions spécifiques & chaque type d’'élément source.

Entrées HDMI IN arriéres 1-6

Les entrées HDMI offrent des connexions vidéo numériques pour une
utilisation avec des appareils disposant de sorties HDMI. Les connexions
HDMI peuvent transporter des signaux vidéo dans toutes les résolutions,
y compris en 3D, 1080p/24Hz, et 4K. L'implémentation de la connexion
HDMI permet aussi la prise en charge des signaux audio, ou la mise en
ceuvre d'une connexion audio distincte & partir d'un appareil HDMI. Toutes
les entrées HDMI compatibles 4K UHD HDCP 2.2 sont libellées telles quelles
sur le panneau arriére.

Entrée HDMI IN avant [€]

L'entrée vidéo 7 est disposée sur le panneau avant pour un accés plus facile.
Utilisez cette connexion HDMI avec les sources portables qui ne nécessitent
pas d'étre connectées en permanence.

Sorties moniteur HDMI [15]

Les deux sorties HDMI de I'appareil restituent les signaux vidéo Haute
Définition & deux moniteur TV. Ces sorties HDMI permettent de faire transiter
tous les formats haute définition 2D (480p/576p, 720p, 1080i, 1080p ou
4K) et 3D (jusqu'a 1080p/24 Hz). Les deux sorties HDMI sont compatibles
4K UHD HDCP 2.2, comme libellé sur le panneau arriére.

Il'y a deux sorties HDMI sur le panneau arriére qui délivrent le méme
signal vidéo. Une seule de ces deux prises pourra envoyer le menu OSD (
affichage sur écran) & votre TV.

Sur ces deux sorties HDMI, une seule est compatible ARC (Audio Refurn
Channel). Elle est spécifiquement libellée « ARC/OSD » au-dessus du
connecteur HDMI. Reportez-vous & la page 41 au paragraphe INPUT SETUP
de ce manuel pour plus de détails.

Votre téléviseur peut le cas échéant disposer de plusieurs entrées HDMI.
Toutes les entrées HDMI ne sont pas compatibles ARC (Retour du Signal
Audio). Utilisez I'entrée HDMI compatible ARC de votre TV pour disposer
des fonctions ARC de votre appareil Rotel. Les entrées compatibles ARC sont
généralement libellées « ARC » auprés du connecteur HDMI correspondant.

Informations complémentaires concernant les sorties vidéo HDMI :

*  Tous les appareils HDMI utilisés doivent étre compatibles avec le systéme
anti-copie HDCP pour un affichage correct du signal vidéo HDMI.

* le signal audio recu par HDMI sera traité par I'appareil et renvoyé
vers les sorties RCA.
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e lorsque vous utilisez simultanément les deux sorties HDMI, les deux
prises délivreront la méme résolution. Cette résolution sera la résolution
la plus basse du moniteur vidéo/téléviseur connecté.

Sorties et entrées audio

Ce processeur Rotel dispose & la fois de connexions audio analogiques
et numériques.

Entrée PHONO

Une paire d’entrées analogiques audio gauche/droite au format RCA permet
de relier une platine-disque dotée d’'une cellule & aimant mobile. Au cas
ou la platine-disque disposerait d’un cdble de masse, reliez-la & la borne
a vis libellée « GND » & gauche des entrées numériques.

Entrées TUNER

Une paire d'entrées analogiques audio gauche/droite au format RCA
permet de connecter un tuner radio.

Entrée (D

Une paire de prises d’entrées audio analogiques gauche/droite permet de
relier un lecteur de CD. Dans la configuration usine, I'entrée pour CD Audio
est réglée sur CD (RCA Analogique) mais elle peut étre changée pour XLR,
Coax 1-3 ou Optical 1-3.

Entrée AUX

Une paire d’entrées analogiques audio gauche/droite au format RCA
permet de connecter un appareil audio analogique doté d’une sortie audio
analogique.

Entrée BALANCED (Symétrique)

Une paire d’entrées analogiques symétriques XLR audio gauche/droite
permet de connecter un appareil audio analogique doté de sorties audio
analogiques symétriques sur prises XLR.

Entrées MULTI

Cette série de prises RCA accepte les signaux analogiques jusqu’a 7.1
canaux issus d’'un élément source capable de décoder en interne un signal
audio multicanaux. On dispose & ce niveau d’entrées pour les canaux
avant G et D FRONT L & R, le canal central CENTER, le caisson de grave
SUB, les voies arriere G et D (REAR L & R) et les voies arriéres centrales
CENTER BACK L[1] e [2].

Ces entrées court-circuitent tout le systéme de traitement numérique du
RSP-1576 et dirigent le signal directement vers la commande de volume
et les sorties préampli.

Sorfies Préampli (=]

Un ensemble de quatorze sorties audio analogiques sur prises RCA véhiculent
les signaux de sortie ligne du RSP-1576 vers des amplificateurs externes et
des caissons de grave actifs. Ces sorties disposent d'un niveau variable,
ajustable & I'aide de la commande de volume du RSP-1576. Les huit prises
offrent une sortie pour les canaux avant G et D (FRONT L&R), arriéres gauche
et droite ( REAR L & R), canaux centraux arriére gauche et droit (CENTER
BACK L[1] et R[2], voies centrales 1 et 2 (CENTER 1&2), caissons de grave
1 et 2 (SUBWOOFER 1&2), voies hautes gauche 1 et droite 1 (HEIGHT 1
L & R) et voies hautes gauche 2 et droite 2 (HEIGHT 2 L & R).

RSP-1576 Processeur Surround

Entrées Numériques
Le RSP-1576 accepte les signaux numériques de sources comme les
lecteurs de CD, les tuners satellite et les lecteurs de DVD. Le processeur
numérique interne (DSP) détecte et applique automatiquement les fréquences
d'échantillonnage adaptées. Les fréquences d'échantillonnages allant jusqu’a
192 kHz sont supportées.

REMARQUE : Les entrées numériques sont compatibles & la fois avec
les signaux d’entrées audio 2 canaux stéréo et multicanaux. Lorsque
vous appliquez un signal audio multicanaux & une entrée numérique,
le processeur DSP va décoder automatiquement le flux audio entrant,
que celui<i soit encodé en Dolby ou en DTS.

Il'y a six entrées numériques sur la face arriére de I'appareil, trois par cable
coaxial et quatre par fibre optique. Ces entrées peuvent étre assignées &
n'importe quelle source VIDEO 1-7 au travers de |'écran Sélection des
Entrées INPUT SETUP pendant la procédure de configuration. Par exemple,
vous pouvez attribuer |'entrée numérique COAXIAL 1 & la source VIDEO
1 et I'entrée OPTICAL 2 & la source VIDEO 3. Par défaut, la source audio
pour les entrées vidéo 1-7 est réglée sur HDMI Audio.

En usine, |'entrée audio CD est réglée sur RCA « Analogique » mais peut
étre changée pour XIR, Coax 1-3 ou Optical 1-3.

Entrée PC-USB
Voir Schéma 4

Branchez & cette entrée le céble USB qui vous est fourni et reliez I'autre
extrémité & |'une des prises USB de votre ordinateur.

Le RSP-1576 est compatible avec les modes USB Audio Class 1.0 et USB
Audio Class 2.0. Les ordinateurs fonctionnant sous Windows ne requiérent
pas |'installation d'un programme spécifique (driver) pour le format USB
Audio Class 1.0 qui est compatible avec les formats audio jusqu’a 96 kHz
de fréquence d’échantillonnage.

Par défaut, le format usine est USB Audio Class 2.0. Pour exploiter le
mode USB Audio Class 2.0 — qui supporte la lecture jusqu’d la fréquence
d’échantillonnage de 192 KHz - il est nécessaire d'installer sur votre
ordinateur un programme (appelé également « driver ») qui se trouve sur

le CD fourni avec le RSP-1576.

Vous pouvez basculer le RSP-1576 en mode de lecture USB Audio Class
1.0 en procédant de la facon suivante :

e Appuyez sur la touche SETUP de la t#élécommande pour entrer dans
le MAIN MENU, puis utilisez les touches Haut/Bas pour sélectionner
le menu INPUT SETUP puis appuyez sur la touche ENTER.

e Servezvous des touches Haut/Bas pour choisir « PC-SUB » comme
source et sélectionnez « USB Audio 1.0 » comme entrée audio (AUDIO

INPUT).

e  Faites faire un Marche/Arrét, & la fois au RSP-1576 et a votre PC
aprés avoir changé le mode USB Audio, pour étre sir que les deux
appareils soient correctement configurés.

Beaucoup d’applications de lecture audio ne sont pas compatibles avec
la fréquence d’échantillonnage & 192 kHz. Assurez-vous d'utiliser un
lecteur audio qui prenne en charge le format 192 kHz, et utilisez des
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fichiers échantillonnés & la fréquence de 192 kHz. En outre, vous devrez
configurer le programme qui gére les sorties audio de votre PC (également
appelé « driver audio ») pour qu'il délivre la fréquence de 192 kHz.
Sinon, la fréquence de sortie risque d'étre réduite (« down sampling »)
& une fréquence d’échantillonnage inférieure. Pour plus d'informations,
reportez-vous au paramétrage de votre lecteur audio, ou & celui de votre
systéme d’exploitation.

Remarque : Aprés l'installation du driver, vous devrez sélectionner
« Rotel Audio » dans le menu audio/configuration des enceintes de
votre ordinateur.

Entrée USB en face avant [5]
Voir Schéma 6

Cette prise permet de connecter des appareils Apple tels qu’un iPod, un
iPad, ou un iPhone. Lorsque vous connectez un iPod ou un iPhone, les
commandes de I'iPod / iPhone restent actives notamment les fonctions de
recherche et de lecture.

Autres Connexions
Prise secteur

Votre processeur Rotel est configuré en usine pour fonctionner avec la
tension secteur en vigueur dans le pays ob vous I'avez acheté (Etats-Unis :
120 volts/60 Hz ou Communauté Européenne : 230 volts/50 Hz). La
configuration est inscrite sur une étiquette & I'arriére de votre appareil.
Branchez le cordon d’alimentation dans la fiche repérée AC INPUT &
I'arrigre de I'appareil.

Interrupteur principal de mise sous tension

Le gros interrupteur basculant sur la face arriére est la commande principale de
mise sous tension. Quand il est sur la position OFF, I'alimentation de I'appareil
est complétement coupée. Quand il est sur la position ON, les boutons de
mise en veille Standby de la fagade et ON/OFF de la télécommande peuvent
&tre actionnés pour allumer I'appareil ou le mettre en veille.

Connexions 12V TRIGGER

La plupart des amplificateurs Rotel offrent la possibilité d'une mise en ou
hors tension par |'intermédiaire d'un signal de commutation 12 volts. Ces
six prises délivrent ce signal & partir de I'appareil. Quand I'appareil est
activé, un signal de commutation 12 volts est envoyé aux amplificateurs
pour les mettre en marche. Quand I'appareil est mis en veille STANDBY, le
signal est inferrompu et les amplificateurs s'éteignent.

Pour utiliser cette mise en route & distance, raccordez I'une des prises 12V
TRIG OUT du RSP-1576 & I'entrée 12 volts Trigger d'un amplificateur Rotel
en utilisant un cable avec des prises mini-jacks (3,5 mm) & chaque extrémité.
Le positif 12 V se trouve au niveau de la « pointe » de la prise mini-jack.

Les sorties trigger 12 volts peuvent étre configurées de différentes maniéres
uniquement quand des sources d'entrées spécifiques sont activées. Se reporter
aux menus INPUT SETUP dans la section réglages et configuration (Setup)
de ce manuel pour plus de détails, en page 41.

Prise jack REM IN [z1]

Cette entrée mini-jack 3.5 mm regoit les codes de commande depuis des
récepteurs infrarouge répondant & un standard industriel tiers. Il sera utilisé
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notamment quand les signaux IR d’une télécommande ne peuvent pas
atteindre le récepteur IR de la facade.

Consultez votre revendeur agréé Rotel pour plus d'informations sur la prise

jack REM IN.

Les signaux IR de la prise jack REM IN peuvent étre relayés vers d’autres
éléments utilisant des répéteurs IR externes ou des connexions filaires issues
de prises jack IR OUT. Reportez-vous au paragraphe suivant pour des
informations complémentaires.

Prises jack IR OUT

Les deux prises jack IR OUT 1 & 2 renvoient le signal IR regu sur la prise
REM IN & un émetteur ou répétiteurs infra-rouge placé en face avant d’un
appareil, au niveau du récepteur IR. En complément, le signal IR OUT peut
étre transmis en mode filaire & d’autres appareils Rotel dotés d'une entrée

jack REM IN.

Ces sorties permettent au signal infra-rouge d'étre relayé par le RSP-1576,
que ce soit directement depuis le récepteur IR en face avant ou via I'entrée
REM IN de la face arriére. Cette fonction permet un pilotage facile des
autres appareils sources notamment quand leurs récepteurs IR ne sont pas
directement accessibles ou inopérants, par exemple quand ils sont installés
dans un rack ou dans un meuble.

Contactez votre revendeur agréé Rotel pour de plus amples informations
sur les émetteurs IR et les systémes de répétiteurs.

Rotel Link

Rotel Link n’est pas utilisé pour RSP-1576.

Prise USB en face arriére

Le port USB situé en face arriére délivre une tension de 5V pour recharger ou
alimenter des périphériques USB tels que des lecteurs de musique portables.
Cette prise ne permet pas la lecture d'un signal audio.

Ce port peut étre configuré pour rester actif méme lorsque le RSP-1576 est
en mode veille (Standby) au travers du menu de configuration accessible en
face avant (reportez-vous au paragraphe modes d'alimentation dans le menu
Options d'alimentation & la page 47).

Le mode d'alimentation “Quick” permet & la source connectée de rester alimentée
pour une utilisation avec la fonction Signal Sense pour une mise sous tension/
hors tension automatique du RSP-1576.

Remarque : lorsqu’il est configuré pour offrir une alimentation
continue au port USB de la facade arriére, le RSP-1576 va consommer
plus d’énergie, méme quand il est en mode standby.

Prise RS232

Le RSP-1576 peut le cas échéant étre piloté via RS232 pour une intégration
au sein d'un systéme domotique. La prise R$232 est compatible avec un
connecteur DB-9 droit standard méle-femelle.

Prise Réseau

Le port réseau est compatible avec le standard RJ-45, pour des cébles
CAT5. La connexion réseau n’est pas indispensable au fonctionnement de
cet appareil. Cette liaison est destinée aux mises & jour du logiciel interne,
ou au pilotage par un systéme domotique.
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Pour des informations complémentaires sur les connexions, le cablage, les
codes de commandes pour intégration dans un systéme domotique ainsi
que les mises & jour logicielles, contactez votre revendeur agréé Rotel.

CONNEXIONS

Connexion des amplificateurs de puissance
Voir Schéma 3

Le RSP-1576 posséde des sorties préamplificateur permettant de connecter
des amplificateurs de puissance pour alimenter jusqu’a douze enceintes
acoustiques, dans des systémes Surround allantdu 5.1 au 7.1.4. Il y a en
outre deux sorties pour caissons de grave.

Pour brancher des amplificateurs de puissance, connectez un céble audio
entre chaque prise PREOUT et I'entrée de I'amplificateur correspondant,
en veillant & ne pas intervertir les canaux. Par exemple, connectez la sortie
FRONT L & I'amplificateur qui alimente I'enceinte avant gauche. Il y a deux
prises RCA CENTER. Utilisez I'une ou I'autre si vous n'avez qu’une seule
enceinte centrale, ou les deux si vous en possédez deux. Dans les installations
comptant six ou sept canaux, vous devrez faire une ou deux connexions
additionnelles pour les enceintes centrales arriére. Les prises dédiées sont
repérées CB L[1] et CB R[2]. Utilisez CB L [1] si vous n’installez qu’une
seule enceinte arriére centrale. Les enceintes de plafond ou aériens seront
connectées aux prises Height 1 et Height 2.

Pour des informations supplémentaires sur les sorties préampli, reportez-vous
4 la section configuration audio du menu de configuration du RSP-1576
en page 43.

Aprés avoir branché toutes les sorties préampli, vous devrez configurer
le RSP-1576 pour lui indiquer la taille et le type d’enceintes acoustiques
effectivement utilisées, puis calibrer le niveau sonore relatif de chacune des
enceintes. Reportez-vous au chapitre Configuration de ce manuel en page 45.

Connexion d'un caisson de grave
Voir Schéma 3

Pour brancher un caisson de grave amplifié, connectez un céble audio RCA
standard entre I'une des deux prises repérées SUB1/ SUB2 et I'entrée de
I"amplificateur du caisson de grave. Les deux sorties SUB délivrent le méme
signal. Utilisez les deux si vous avez deux caissons de grave.

Aprés avoir branché le caisson de grave vous devez configurer |'appareil
pour lui indiquer sa présence, puis calibrer son niveau sonore relatif. Voir
le chapitre Réglages des niveaux des enceintes en page 45.

Connexions a un lecteur DVD, Blu-ray, un récepteur cdble, satellite,
console de jeux ou funer HDTV

Voir Schémas 5 et 9

Les appareils tels que lecteur DVD ou lecteur Blu-ray, récepteur cable ou
satellite, etc... seront préférentiellement reliés au RSP-1576 par HDMI.
Branchez un cable HDMI entre la sortie de la source et I'une des entrées

HDMI du processeur.

RSP-1576 Processeur Surround

Connexions audio en numérique : selon la configuration de votre systéme,
vous pouvez aussi utiliser les entrées audio numériques et les assigner aux
entrées vidéo HDMI.

Reliez la sortie numérique de votre source & n'importe quelle entrée DIGITAL
IN OPTICAL 1-3 ou DIGITAL IN COAXIAL 1-3 du processeur. Un cable HDMI
véhicule a la fois le signal numérique audio et le signal numérique vidéo.
Par conséquent, dans la majorité des cas, une connexion numérique audio
séparée n'est pas nécessaire.

Utilisez I'écran de menu des entrées INPUT SETUP pour attribuer cefte entrée
numérique & la méme entrée vidéo que celle utilisée par la source en question.

Connexion @ un lecteur Blu-ray ou DVD
Voir Schéma 5

Dans certain cas, le branchement d’un lecteur de DVD ou SACD ou de tout
autre type de décodeur multicanaux externe, se fait en utilisant des cables
audio RCA analogiques. Un lecteur avec sortie HDMI pourra envoyer
directement son signal numérique & |'appareil pour décodage.

Connexions analogiques : Pour connecter les sorties d'un lecteur de Blu-ray
ou DVD (ou tout autre appareil intégrant un décodeur multicanaux) aux
prises RCA repérées MULTI INPUT, en prenant garde de ne pas infervertir les
canaux. Assurez-vous de réaliser des connexions cohérentes, par exemple
connectez le canal frontal droit & I'entrée FRONT R, etc.

En fonction de la configuration de votre installation, réalisez six connexions
(pour les enceintes frontales gauche et droite FRONT L&R, les canaux
surround arriére gauche et droit SURROUND L&R, la voie centrale CENTER
et le caisson de grave SUBWOOFER) sept connexions (en ajoutant une
enceinte arriére centrale CENTER BACK) ou huit connexions (en ajoutant
deux enceintes arriéres centrales CENTER BACK).

Les entrées MULTI sont des entrées analogiques bypass, qui envoient les
signaux directement & la commande de volume et aux sorties préampli en
contournant les circuits de traitement numérique.

Connexion numérique HDMI : Si le lecteur dispose d’une sortie HDMI,
branchez simplement un céble HDMI entre la sortie du lecteur et I'une des
entrées HDMI de I'appareil. Ce cable transmet le signal vidéo en méme
temps que le signal audio numérique. Le décodage audio multicanal en
provenance du lecteur de DVD-A est alors réalisé par le processeur.

Connection d'un diffuseur vidéo

Voir Schéma 10

Reliez I'un des sorties HDMI du RSP-1576 & I'entrée HDMI de votre TV ou
projecteur. Le RSP-1576 dispose de deux sorties HDMI. Seule |'une des prises
HDM I est capable d'afficher I'OSD (menus sur écran) et est compatible ARC.
Ceftte sortie est libellée ARC/OSD sur le panneau arriére.

Connexion d'un lecteur de CD ou d'une source XLR

Voir Schéma 7

Connexion audio numérique : Branchez la sortie numérique du lecteur de
CD sur une des entrées numériques, coaxiale ou optique du RSP-1576.
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Utilisez le menu des entrées INPUT SETUP pour assigner |'entrée numérique
utilisée au lecteur de CD (I'entrée par défaut est CD).

Connexions audio analogique :

Option 1 : Branchez les sorties analogiques gauche et droite du lecteur
de CD aux prises AUDIO IN repérées CD (gauche et droit). Cefte option
permet d'utiliser le convertisseur analogique-numérique intégré au lecteur
de CD. Selon le mode DSP sélectionné, cette méthode de connexion peut
impliquer que le signal analogique soit converti en numérique pour étre
traité par |'appareil.

Option 2 : Si votre lecteur de CD (ou une autre source) dispose de prises
de sortie sur XLR, vous pouvez utiliser les entrées XLR du RSP-1576 pour
réaliser la connexion. Branchez les prises de sortie XLR gauche et droite
de votre source aux entrées libellées BALANCED INPUT (gauche et droite).
Cette option utilise le convertisseur numérique/analogique du lecteur de
CD. Selon le mode DSP sélectionné, cefte méthode de connexion peut
impliquer que le signal analogique soit converti en numérique pour étre
traité par I'appareil.

Bien qu'il n'y ait normalement pas besoin d’une connexion vidéo associée
au lecteur de CD, vous pouvez assigner une autre entrée vidéo a 'entrée
CD ou XIR. Vous avez le choix entre HDMI 1-7 (face avant), la derniére
source tilisée, ou off. Par défaut, I'entrée vidéo HDMI1 est assignée a
I"entrée CD ou XLR.

Connexion d'un tuner
Voir Schéma 8

Connexion audio numérique : Si vous utilisez un tuner radio HD ou autre
tuner numérique, branchez sa sortie numérique sur I'une des entrées
numériques optique ou coaxiale du RSP-1576. Utilisez le menu des entrées
INPUT SETUP pour assigner |"entrée numérique utilisée au lecteur de TUNER
('entrée par défaut est TUNER).

Connexion audio analogique :

Option 1 : Si vous disposez d'un tuner analogique, branchez les sorties
analogiques gauche et droite issues du tuner aux prises analogiques entrée
repérées TUNER (gauche et droit). Assurez-vous que le canal droit soit bien
connecté & |'entrée libellée R et que le canal gauche & I'entrée libellée L.

Option 2 : Si votre tuner dispose de sorties sur prises XLR, vous pouvez utiliser
les entrées XLR du RSP-1576 pour réaliser cette connexion. Branchez les
prises de sortie XLR gauche et droite de votre source aux entrées libellées

BALANCED INPUT (gauche et droite).

Bien qu'il n'y ait normalement pas besoin d'une connexion vidéo associée
& une Tuner, au lecteur de CD, vous pouvez assigner une autre entrée
vidéo & I’entrée Tuner. Vous avez le choix entre HDMI 1-7 (face avant),
la derniére source utilisée, ou off. Par défaut, I'entrée vidéo HDMIT est
assignée a |'entrée Tuner.

Connexion d'un iPod / iPhone
Voir Schéma 6

Connectez I'iPod ou I'iPhone & la prise USB en face avant.
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REMARQUE : l'entrée vidéo HDMIT est assignée par défaut aux
entrées audio CD, PHONO, XLR, MULTI, USB, PC-USB, BLUETOOTH
et TUNER Vous avez le choix entre HDMI 1-7 (face avant], la derniére
source utilisée, ou off.

Vue d’ensemble de la facade

Ce qui suit est une bréve vue d’ensemble des commandes et des fonctions
accessibles sur la fagade de I'appareil. Des détails concernant I'utilisation
de ces commandes sont fournis dans les sections suivantes de ce manuel.

Ecran en face avant [3]

L'écran en face avant affiche le niveau de volume, le mode DSP en cours,
la source qui est sélectionnée et le signal audio actuellement traité et utilisé
par I'appareil.

Capteur de télécommande

Ce capteur regoit les signaux infrarouges de la télécommande. Ne masquez
pas ce capteur. Le capteur IR se situe derriére |'afficheur de face avant.

REMARQUE : Un résumé du réle des touches de la facade et de la
télécommande est indiqué dans le chapitre Vue d’ensemble des touches
et fonctions.

Vue d’ensemble de la télécommande
Le RSP-1576 est livré avec une télécommande RR-CX100 facile & utiliser.

La RR-CX100 peut étre configurée avec le jeux de codes IR 1 ou IR 2 dans
le cas ob il entrerait en conflit avec d’autres télécommandes Rotel. Appuyez
simultanément sur la touche TUNER et la touche 1 (ou TUNER et 2) pour
passer du code 1 au code 2 (ou du code 2 au code 1) pendant environ
5 secondes jusqu’a ce que le rétro-éclairage de la télécommande clignote.
Reldchez ensuite les boutons. Cette procédure permet & la télécommande
d'utiliser le jeu de codes IR 1 (ou le jeu de codes IR 2) en appuyant sur
TUNER et la touche 2. Le systtme de menus de I'OSD intégre une option
dans sa configuration pour indiquer au processeur d'utiliser le jeu de codes
1 ou 2. Le code usine par défaut est le code 1.

La RR-CX100 peut également piloter un lecteur de CD Rotel. Les fonctions
du lecteur de CD sont les suivantes : Lecture, Stop, Pause, Piste Précédente,
Piste Suivante, Avance rapide, Retour rapide. Pour activer ces fonctions,
appuyez sur le bouton CD de la t#élécommande. Si le lecteur de CD est
connecté & I'entrée source XLR, ces fonctions sera activées en appuyant sur
la touche XLR. Pour que les fonctions du lecteur de CD fonctionnent aprés
avoir appuyé sur le bouton XLR, maintenez la touche XIR et 1 enfoncée
pendant 5 secondes jusqu’a ce que le rétroéclairage de la télécommande
clignote deux fois, puis reléchez les touches. Pour que les fonctions de
commandes du lecteur de CD ne fonctionnent plus en appuyant sur la touche
XLR, maintenez la touche XIR et le touche O enfoncée pendant 5 secondes
jusqu’d ce que le rétroéclairage clignote.

Les boutons de transport ne fonctionneront que pour le contréle du lecteur de
CD aprés avoir appuyé sur la touche CD ou la touche XLR de la télécommande.
Si une entrée différente est sélectionnée sur la télécommande, ces touches
ne transmettront plus les codes IR de pilotage du lecteur CD.
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Vue d’ensemble des touches et des commandes

Ce paragraphe offre une vue d’ensemble des boutons, touches et commandes
du panneau avant et de la télécommande. Des instructions plus détaillées sur
I'utilisation de ces boutons vous seront fournies dans les sections suivantes
qui précisent les différentes fonctions.

Touche STANDBY [*] et Touche POWER ON/OFF ®
La commande STANDBY de la facade ou la touche ON/OFF la télécommande
active ou désactive |'appareil. L'interrupteur principal de la face arriére
(MASTER POWER) doit &tre sur la position ON pour que la fonction de
mise en veille de la télécommande soit opérationnelle.

Bouton de VOLUME et Touche VOLUME UP/DOWN [2]®

Les boutons VOLUME UP/DOWN de la télécommande et la gros bouton
rotatif de la face avant constituent les réglages principaux du volume. Elles
ajustent le niveau de sortie de tous les canaux simultanément dont un niveau
silence suivi d’un niveau de volume allant de 1 & 96.

Bouton AFFICHAGE (DISP)

Appuyez sur ce bouton pour afficher le status de |'appareil sur I'écran de
face avant et sur la TV.

Bouton Configuration (Setup)

Touches de Navigation et de Sélection (FONCTION) ©

Le bouton SETUP affiche le menu de configuration (OSD) sur le téléviseur
depuis la sortie active HDMI OSD. Utilisez les touches de fonction UP/
DOWN/LEFT et RIGHT et la touche ENT pour accéder aux différents menus.

Touche MUTE []®

Appuyez sur la touche MUTE une premiére fois pour couper le son. Un
message d'indication apparait sur 'écran de face avant et sur I'OSD. Appuyez
a nouveau sur la touche pour rétablir le volume & son niveau précédent.

Touches INPUT [4][13]@

Ce bouton situé en face avant et sur la t#élécommande sera utilisé pour
changer de source.

Touche SUR+ [2]®

Le bouton SUR+ permet d'afficher les informations relatives au mode surround
utilisé avec la source en cours. Pour chaque source, le mode DSP par
défaut peut étre configuré dans le menu de configuration (Setup). Appuyez
successivement sur la touche SUR + pour faire défiler et sélectionner I'un
des différents modes DSP disponibles.

Les modes de traitement DSP varient selon la source sélectionnée. Les
options de traitements DSP ne pas tous disponibles pour les différents modes
d’entrées, numérique et analogique.

D’autres boutons de la télécommande permettent d’accéder & des modes
spécifiques :

2CH : change le mode audio en STEREO, DOWN MIX ou BYPASS.
BYPASS : court-ircuite tous les traitements DSP.
PLCM : bascule entre les modes Prologic Cinema ou Musique.

Touches de commandes pour la lecture ©

Ces boutons fournissent les commandes de base pour la lecture & partir
d’une sources audio iPod. Ces touches de contréle peuvent aussi piloter
un lecteur de CD Rotel. Pour plus d’informations sur comment configurer
les commandes CD, reportez-vous au paragraphe “Vue d’ensemble de la
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télécommande” de ce manuel. Les fonctions supportées sont Lecture, Stop,
Pause, Piste suivante et piste précédente.

Bouton DIM @

Cette touche permet d'atténuer la luminosité de |'affichage en face avant.

Le réglage effectué avec la touche @D est temporaire et ne sera pas
sauvegardé aprés une mise hors-tension.

Boutons SUB, (TR et REAR

Ces touches permet I'accés au paramétrage des enceintes et de régler le
niveau de sortie des enceintes acoustiques du systéme. Servez-vous des
touches Up et Down de la télécommande pour modifier les niveaux. Il s’agit
ici d'un réglage temporaire. Pour réaliser des réglages permanents, vous
devez aller dans le menu SPEAKER LEVEL SETUP, accessible depuis I’OSD.

Touche MEM ®

Ce bouton n’a pas de fonction particuliére sur le RSP-1576 et ne sera
utilisé que pour piloter un tuner Rotel et ensemble de stations mémorisées.

Touche LIGHT @

Pressez cette touche pour activer le rétro-éclairage de la télécommande et
ainsi faciliter son utilisation dans des pieces faiblement éclairées.

Touche ASSISTIVE LIGHT ©

Maintenez appuyé la touche LIGHT V) pendant trois seconde pour activer
I'éclairage d'assistance. Cette source de lumiére pourra étre utile pour localiser
des objets dans une piéce peu éclairée, comme celui d’'une salle dédiée
home-cinéma. Le voyant reste allumé tant que le bouton est maintenu enfoncé.

Modes surround automatiques

Le décodage des sources numériques connectées aux entrées digitales est
généralement automatique, gréce & la détection d'un « flag » (un signal)
intégré dans |'enregistrement. Celui-ci indique & I'appareil quel type de
décodage est nécessaire. Par exemple, si un signal surround Dolby Digital
ou DTS est détecté, I'appareil active le décodage approprié.

Le processeur va reconnaitre un signal numérique encodé en Dolby Surround
et activera le décodage Dolby®. De plus, vous pourrez configurer un mode
surround par défaut pour chacune des entrées en utilisant le menu INPUT
SETUP (reportez-vous & la section Configuration ce manuel). Combiné
avec |'auto-détection du Dolby Digital et du DTS, ces modes surround par
défaut rendent I'usage des modes surrounds du processeur complétement
automatique.

En ce qui concerne les entrées stéréo 2 canaux notamment CD et Tuner,
vous pouvez sélectionner le mode BYPASS STEREO par défaut pour une
écoute sur deux canaux, ou |'un des modes DSP si vous préférez écouter
de la musique avec un son surround.

REMARQUE : Tout signal numérique entrant dans I'appareil sera reconnu
et décodé comme il convient. Cependant, avec un disque Blu-ray possédant
plusieurs pistes sonores, vous devez indiquer au lecteur de Blu-ray laquelle
doit étre envoyée & I'appareil. Par exemple, vous pourrez avoir besoin
d'utiliser le menu du disque Blu-ray pour sélectionner la piste audio Dolby
Digital ou DTS désirée.
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Sélection manuelle des modes surround

Pour les utilisateurs qui préférent un réle plus actif dans la programmation des
modes surround, les touches de la t#élécommande et de la fagade permettent
une sélection manuelle des modes qui ne seraient pas automatiquement
détectés, ou, dans certains cas, pour courtcircuiter un mode programmé.

Les réglages manuels disponibles depuis la face avant et/ou la télécommande
doivent étre utilisés quand vous voulez écouter :

e Enstéréo standard deux canaux (enceintes gauche/droite uniquement
et selon le paramétrage des enceintes, avec le caisson de graves) sans
aucun traitement surround.

e Des enregistrements réalisés en Dolby Digital 5.1 ou DTS ramenés sur
deux canaux (procédé dit de « downmix »).

®  En Dolby trois canaux stéréo (Dolby 3-channel stéréo) (gauche/droit/
centre) & partir d’enregistrements deux canaux.

e Cing ou sept canaux stéréo, 9 canaux, ou 11 canaux a partir
d’enregistrements faits en deux canaux.

e D’autres modes qui pourraient étre disponibles selon la configuration
du systéme et le contenu actif de la source.

®  Lessignaux PCM deux canaux (hors 96 kHz) qui peuvent étre restitués
et décodés en Dolby 3-Stéréo, 5 canaux stéréo, 7 canaux Stéréo,
9 canaux et 11 canaux Stéréo, ainsi qu’en Dolby Atmos et en DTS

Neural :X.

Pour changer de mode surround, appuyez sur la touche SUR + de la
télécommande ou du panneau avant, pour basculer entre les différentes
options surround. La touche 2CH de la télécommande permettra de réaliser
le « downmix » sur 2 canaux de n’importe quelle source multicanaux.

REMARQUE : Les modes surrounds ne sont pas tous disponibles pour
tous les formats surround de la source. La nature du format d’entrée
de la source détermine notamment les options surrounds qui peuvent
étre sélectionnées.

Audio numérique stéréo

Vous pouvez lire ces enregistrement en mode BYPASS, en stéréo deux
canaux, Dolby 3-Stereo, en Stéréo 5 canaux, 7 canaux Stéréo, 9 canaux
et 11 canaux Stéréo, ainsi qu’en Dolby Atmos et en DTS Neural :X.

Tous les paramétres de réglage du grave (taille des enceintes, caisson de
grave et filtrage) sont actifs pour les sources audio numériques stéréo, sauf
si le mode BYPASS a été engagé.

Pour changer de mode surround, appuyez sur la touche SUR + de la
télécommande du panneau avant pour basculer entre les différentes options
surround. La touche 2CH de la télécommande permettra de réaliser un
« downmix » sur 2 canaux de n'importe quelle source multicanaux.

REMARQUE : Les modes surrounds ne sont pas tous disponibles pour
tous les formats surround de la source. La nature du format d’entrée
de la source détermine notamment les options surrounds qui peuvent
étre sélectionnées.
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Stéréo analogique

C’est le type d’enregistrement qui regroupe tous les signaux stéréo
conventionnels qui peuvent étre envoyés aux entrées de |'appareil, tels que
les signaux audio analogiques issus des lecteurs de CD, tuners FM, efc...

Les entrées analogiques stéréo nécessitent de faire un choix fondamental sur
la maniére dont le signal est traité dans I'appareil. La premiére possibilité
est d'utiliser le mode analogique direct (ANALOG BYPASS). Dans ce mode,
le signal stéréo est directement envoyé & la commande de volume et aux
sorties préampli. C'est un signal stéréo deux canaux pur, qui va courtcircuiter
tous les circuits numériques. Aucune fonctionnalité de réglage du grave,
du niveau relatif des enceintes, d’égalisation, ou du temps de retard n’est
disponible. Il n'y a pas de sortie pour caisson de grave. Le signal pleine
bande est envoyé directement aux deux enceintes gauche et droite.

Alternativement, vous pouvez activer un mode DSP. Cela implique de
convertir les signaux analogiques entrants en signaux numériques gréce aux
processeurs numériques du RSP-1576 . Cette option permet aux fonctions de
réglage d'étre actives, y compris pour la gestion des basses, les filrages, les
sorties pour caisson de grave, le contréle de la tonalité, etc. Vous pouvez
notamment choisir entre plusieurs modes DSP : stéréo deux canaux, Dolby
3-Stereo, en Stéréo 5 canaux, 7 canaux Stéréo, 9 canaux et 11 canaux
Stéréo, ainsi qu’en Dolby Atmos et en DTS Neural:X.

Pour changer de mode surround, appuyez sur la touche SUR + de la
télécommande ou du panneau avant pour basculer entre les différents
modes surround.

REMARQUE : Les modes surrounds ne sont pas tous disponibles pour
tous les formats surround de la source. La nature du format d’entrée
de la source détermine notamment les options surrounds qui peuvent
étre sélectionnées.

Fonctions de base

Ce chapitre présente les fonctions de manipulation de base du RSP-1576
et de la télécommande.

Sélection des enfrées

Vous pouvez sélectionner n'importe laquelle des sources suivantes en entrée
pour visionnage et/ou écoute : VIDEO 1-7, CD, PHONO, XLR, MULTI INPUT,
USB, PC-USB, BLUETOOTH ou TUNER.

Vous pourrez assigner |'entrée HDM!I utilisée pour une source vidéo déterminée
au moyen du menu INPUT SETUP. Les entrées vidéo 1-7 peuvent aussi
étre configurées pour accepter n'importe quelle source audio, qu’elle soit
numérique ou analogique. Par défaut, la source audio est HDMI.

Quand vous avez configuré les entrées et les sources vous pouvez utiliser
les boutons d’entrée INPUT pour sélectionner la source désirée.

1. Appuyez sur le bouton INPUT sur la face avant [2][12] et servezvous
des touches de navigation pour naviguer parmi les différentes sources
par exemple CD, Tuner, Vidéo 1 efc...

2. Appuyez sur le bouton source d’entrée de la télécommande ® pour
sélectionner la source souhaitée.
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Fonctionnement USB/iPod

Connexion d'un iPod ou d'un iPhone [5]
1. Un iPod ou un iPhone d'Apple peut é&tre connecté via son propre céble
USB & la prise USB située en face avant.

2. L'iPod ou I'iPhone va alors envoyer un signal audio numérique directement
au RSP-1576. La sélection des pistes musicales ainsi que les commandes
de lectures pourront étre effectuées sur I'iPhone ou I'iPod.

3. 'écran de I'iPhone/iPod restera actif pendant tout le temps ob il est
connecté & |'appareil.

Boutons de lecture ©
Les commandes de lecture et de transport sont possibles depuis la
télécommande comme : lecture, stop/pause, piste suivante, piste précédente.

Bluetooth

Connexion Bluetooth

La fonctionnalité Bluetooth vous permet d’écouter via liaison Bluetooth de
la musique sans fil issue de votre appareil portable Bluetooth (comme par
exemple, votre téléphone mobile). Sélectionnez |'entrée BLUETOOTH (BT)
du RSP-1576. Au niveau de votre appareil portable (téléphone, efc...),
activez la fonction Bluetooth et le mode recherche d'appareils Bluetooth.
Sélectionnez « Rotel RSP-1576» dans la liste et connectez-vous. Une fois
connecté, vous pourrez envoyer de la musique sans fil au RSP-1576.

REMARQUE : La fonction Bluetooth du RSP-1576 est compatible
APTX. Cela vous permet de diffuser de la musique via BT en qualité
CD sans pertes.

REMARQUE : Certains périphériques Bluetooth peuvent requérir une
nouvelle connexion au RSP-1576 lorsque I'appareil a été mis hors
tension. Si cela arrive, veuillez-vous reporter & la procédure ci-dessus
pour vous reconnecter.

Prise USB arriere

Connexion & la prise USB arriére

La prise USB arriére libellée « PC-USB » accepte une prise USB de type
B. Ceftte entrée est compatible avec les signaux audio PCM issus de votre
ordinateur jusqu’a la résolution 24 bits / 192 kHz.

Réglages et configuration

Le Rotel RSP -1576 offre deux types d'informations pour vous guider dans
I'exploitation de votre installation. Il s'agit pour le premier de simples
affichages de configurations qui apparaissent sur le téléviseur quand
les réglages de base (volume, entrée, etc.) sont modifiés. Ces écrans de
configuration s'utilisent sans difficulté.

Un menu OSD (On-Screen Display = affichage & I’écran) plus complet
est disponible & tout moment en appuyant sur la touche SETUP ® de la
télécommande Ces menus OSD vous guideront & travers les configurations
et les réglages du RSP-1576. D'une maniére générale, les réglages effectués
pendant la procédure de configuration sont mémorisés comme des réglages
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par défaut et ne nécessiteront plus d’étre modifiés pour changer le mode
de fonctionnement de I'appareil.

Les menus OSD peuvent étre affichés dans différentes langues. L'anglais
est la langue utilisée par défaut pour tous les menus qui vous sont montrés
au début de ce manuel. Si votre langue préférée est disponible, des menus
dans votre langue vous seront montrés dans les instructions. Si vous voulez
changer la langue par défaut, qui est I'anglais, vous pourrez le faire &
partir du menu de configuration du systtme (SYSTEM SETUP) traité plus
loin dans ce manuel. A partir de ce menu, vous pourrez alors changer la
langue d'affichage sur I'écran.

Menus de hase
Touches de navigation

Les touches suivantes de la télécommande sont destinées & la navigation
dans les menus OSD :

A B

SETUP

| ENTER >

BACK

v &

Touche SETUP : appuyez sur cette touche pour afficher le menu principal
(MAIN MENU). Si un menu est déja & |'écran, appuyez sur ce bouton pour
annuler I'affichage.

Touches DOWN/UP : appuyez sur ces touches pour déplacer le curseur
vers le haut ou vers le bas dans les listes de paramétres des menus qui
apparaissent sur les écrans OSD.

Touches Left/Right (gauche/droite) : pressez ces touches pour modifier les
réglages du paramétre sélectionné dans le menu OSD affiché & I'écran.

Touche ENTER : Appuyez sur ENTER pour confirmer un réglage.
Touche BACK : Appuyez sur BACK pour revenir au précédent item de menu.

Menu Principal (Main Menu)

MAIN MENU

INPUT SETUP

AUDIO CONFIGURATION
SPEAKER CONFIGURATION
SPEAKER DISTANCE SETUP
SUBWOOFER SETUP
SPEAKER LEVEL SETUP
VIDEO SETUP

PEQ CONFIGURATION
SYSTEM SETUP

EXIT

ROTEL

(o]

Le Menu Principal MAIN MENU fournit I'accés & des écrans OSD proposant
des options de configurations variées. Le Menu Principal est accessible en
pressant la touche SETUP ® de la télécommande. Pour aller dans le menu
souhaité, déplacez la ligne en surbrillance en utilisant les touches UP/DOWN
(HAUT/BAS) et LEFT/RIGHT (GAUCHE/DROITE) de la télécommande puis
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pressez la touche ENTER de la télécommande .Appuyez sur la touche SETUP
de la télécommande & nouveau ou sélectionnez |'option EXIT (SORTIE) pour
supprimer |'affichage et retourner & un fonctionnement normal.

Configuration des Entrées

La configuration de chaque entrée & I'aide des écrans Configuration des
Entrées (INPUT SETUP) est une étape clé dans le paramétrage de |'appareil.
La configuration des entrées vous permet de mémoriser des réglages par
défaut pour un grand nombre de paramétres tels que le type de connecteur
utilisé, le mode surround désiré, ou encore de donner le nom de votre choix
4 la source sélectionnée, et bien d'autres possibilités. Les menus OSD qui
suivent sont & utiliser pour configurer les entrées.

Configuration des Entrées (Input Setup)

INPUT SETUP

SOURCE VIDEO 1
NAME VIDEO 1
VIDEO INPUT HDMI AUDIO
AUDIO INPUT MULTI INPUT
TRIGGER OUTPUT
DEFAULT MODE

ROTEL

1__
SOURCE DEPENDENT
OM SEC

AUDIO DELAY
LEVEL ADJUST 0DB
BACK

Le menu Configuration des entrées INPUT SETUP permet de paramétrer les
différentes entrées. Il est accessible depuis le menu principal (MAIN MENU).
L'écran offre les options suivantes, sélectionnables en plagant la surbrillance
sur la ligne désirée & |'aide des touches UP/ DOWN :

SOURCE : permet de changer |'entrée utilisée pour I'écoute (CD, TUNER,
VIDEO 1-7, USB, PC-USB, XIR, PHONO, MULTI INPUT et BLUETOOTH).

NAME (NOM) : Le nom de la source peut étre modifié et les options incluent:
PC, AUDIO, GAME, XBOX, XBOX 2, PS, PS4, WII, SAT, SAT 2, CABLE,
CABLE 2, DISH, HDD, IPOD, ARC, TV, CAMERA, BLUE-RAY, BLUERAY 2,
DVR, LD, CD, MUSIC, TUNER, OTHER, APPLE TV, APPLE TV 2, ROKU et
CHROMECAST. Le NOM par défaut est le méme que la SOURCE.

VIDEO INPUT (Entrée Vidéo) : Sélectionne la source qui sera affichée sur
I"écran TV. Vous pouvez assigner |'entrée & un composant source que vous
avez connecté en choisissant HDMI 1-6 et HDMI Front. Pour les sources
uniquement audio (comme un lecteur de CD), vous pouvez explicitement
sélectionner OFF, ainsi aucun signal vidéo ne sera affiché. La source vidéo
peut également étre configurée comme « LAST Video Source» (derniére)
ce qui signifie que si vous changez la source vidéo spécifiée, la source
vidéo précédente ne sera pas modifiée. Cette fonction est utile dans le cas
oU vous voulez changer uniquement I'audio et continuer de regarder la
derniére source vidéo.

Entrée audio (AUDIO INPUT) : définit le type de connexion d’entrée & utiliser
par défaut pour la source affichée sur la premiére ligne du menu (ligne
Ecoute). Cela peut étre : OPTICAL 1-3 (numérique optique), COAXIAL 1-3
(coaxiale numérique), HDMI Audio, Tuner, Multi Input, XLR, Phono, CD,
Bluetooth, PC-USB, USB, ARC,AUX ou Off.

4]

REMARQUE : Les entrées optiques et coaxiales peuvent étre assignées
a l'entrée source CD ou a Vidéo 1-7. L'entrée audio n’est pas disponible
pour les sources d’entrée XLR, PHONO, MULTI INPUT, BLUETOOTH
ou USB.

Quand |'entrée par défaut est « PC-USB », AUDIO INPUT peut étre changé
pour « USB Audio 1.0 » ou en « USB Audio 2.0 ». USB Audio Class 2.0
peut nécessiter |'installation d’un « driver » pour PC. Pour plus d'informations,
reportez-vous & la section PC-USB de ce manuel.

SORTIES TRIGGER : Le RSP-1576 est équipé de trois sorties de commutation
Trigger 12 V (repérées 1-3) qui fournissent une tension 12 volts permettant
de mettre sous tension d’autres appareils. Ce menu vous permet de
paramétrer les sorties Trigger 12V, en fonction de la source sélectionnée.
Vous pouvez par exemple activer |'entrée VIDEO 1 pour votre lecteur de
DVD. N'importe quelle combinaison de sorties trigger peut &tre programmé
pour chaque source.

1. Mettez en surbrillance I'option « TRIGGER OUPUT » en appuyez sur
la touche ENTER de la télécommande ou du panneau avant.

2. Appuyez sur les touches LEFT/RIGHT sur la télécommande ou du
panneau avant pour changer la premiére position de « vide » d « 1 »
(activation du TRIGGER 1 pour cette source)

3. Répétez cette opération jusqu’a ce que les trois positions soient réglées
comme désiré. Une pression finale sur ENTER confirmera cette sélection.

REMARQUE : La sortie trigger 12 V est active par défaut pour foutes
les sources d'entrée. Vous pouvez la metire sur off en suivant les
instructions décrites ci-dessus.

Mode par Défaut (DEFAULT MODE) : les réglages du mode par défaut DEFAULT
MODE vous permettent de choisir le type de mode surround qui sera activé
par défaut sur chacune des entrées. Le réglage par défaut fonctionnera,
a moins que la source déclenche un décodage automatique particulier ou
que le réglage par défaut ne soit temporairement courtcircuité & I'aide des
touches surround de la facade ou de la télécommande.

Les modes surround par défaut sont : Stéréo, Dolby 3 stéreo, Stéréo 5
canaux (5ch Stereo), Stéréo 7 canaux (7ch stéréo), Stéréo 9 canaux (9ch
stéréo), Stéréo 11 canaux (11ch stéréo), Dolny ATMOS Surround, DTS
Neural :X, Analog Bypass) (pour I'entrée analogique uniquement) et Source
Dependant (selon la source).

REMARQUE : la plupart des disques numériques ou source de
contenus sont généralement détectés automatiquement et le décodage
approprié est activé sans nécessiter de manipulation ou de réglage.

Du fait que les sources Dolby et DTS 5.1 sont détectés et décodés
automatiquement, le réglage par défaut est surtout utile pour indiquer &
I'appareil comment traiter un signal stéréo deux canaux. Par exemple,
vous pouvez configurer votre entrée CD par défaut sur stéréo 2 canaux,
vos entrées DVD/Blu-ray et console de jeux sur le décodage Dolby pour du
contenu en surround et |'entrée TUNER par défaut en mode 5 canaux Stéréo.

Dans certains cas, le réglage par défaut peut étre courtcircuité manuellement
en pressant les touches 2CH, BYPASS ou SUR+ de la télécommande ou du
panneau avant, ou la touche PLCM de la télécommande. Reportez-vous
a la section Sélection manuelle des modes Surround pour de plus amples
informations sur les réglages qui peuvent étre court-circuités.



42

Temps de retard global (AUDIO DELAY) : Egalement connu sous le nom de
« décalage Lip-Sync », ce réglage permet de décaler le son d'une certaine
valeur par rapport & I'image affichée. Il est trés utile lorsqu’un décalage
apparait entre le son et I'image, ce qui survient parfois généralement avec
des signaux vidéo dont la résolution d’origine est convertie a I'affichage
(upscaling) par le traitement numérique interne du téléviseur.

La gamme des réglages disponible va de 0 & 500 millisecondes (ms) par
pas de 10 ms. Ce réglage est mis en mémoire individuellement pour chaque
entrée et devient le réglage de retard par défaut de la source considérée.

LEVEL ADJUST (Ajustement du niveau) : Utilisez cette fonction pour pouvoir
ajuster le volume d'une entrée qui serait le cas échéant plus faible que celles
des autres entrées. Cette fonction est utile pour les sources dont le niveau
est beaucoup plus élevé que les autres sources du systéme.

Les réglages vont O & -6 dB, par pas de 0.5 dB.

VOLUME FIXE : Permet de configurer une niveau de volume déterminé &
une entrée spécifié. Pour activer cette fonction, sélectionnez le niveau de
volume désiré pour les entrées USB, PC-USB, Bluetooth, Coax 1-3 et Optical
1-3. Lorsque que la fonction est activée et qu’une entrée dotée d’un niveau
de volume fixe est sélectionné, ce niveau de volume va immédiatement lui
&tre appliqué. Par défaut, le réglage de volume est « variable » (désactivé).

Les réglages possibles sont les suivants : variable, 1-96.

REMARQUE : les boutons de volume de la face avant et les touches
de volume +/- de la télécommande sont inactifs quand le niveau de
volume est fixé. Pour désactiver ce réglage, positionnez le réglage de
volume sur « variable ».

Appuyez sur le bouton SETUP de la télécommande pour sortir du menu et
revenir en mode de fonctionnement normal.

Configuration de I'entrée Multi

INPUT SETUP

SOURCE MULTI INPUT
NAME M-INPUT
VIDEO INPUT HDMI 1
TRIGGER OUTPUT 1_
LEVEL ADJUST oDB

ROTEL

BACK

Quand I'entrée MULTI INPUT est sélectionnée dans le menu de configuration
des entrées (INPUT SETUP), les paramétres disponibles changent pour tenir
compte du fait que cette entrée est une entrée analogique directe qui court-
circuite tous les traitements numériques de |'appareil. Les paramétres Entrée
(AUDIO INPUT), Mode Surround par défaut (DEFAULT MODE) et AUDIO
DELAY ne sont pas disponibles au niveau de I'entrée MULTI INPUT puisque
ces derniers sont entiérement numériques.
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Configuration de la partie audio

Configuration audio

AUDIO CONFIGURATION ROTEL

CONFIGURATION

FRONT
CENTER
SUBWOOFER
SURROUND
CENTER BACK

7.1.4

FRONT

CENTER
SUBWOOFER
SURROUND
CENTER BACK
OVERHEAD F RONT
OVERHEAD REAR

HEIGHT 1
HEIGHT 2
BACK

Le menu de configuration audio permet de configurer les sorties RCA du
préamplificateur. Cet écran propose des paramétrages en 5.1 et jusqu’en
7.1.4. Aprés avoir sélectionné la configuration désirée, les paramétres
des sorties RCA du préamplificateur seront affichées jusqu’a 12 canaux.

Configuration des Enceintes et de la partie Audio

Cefte étape de la procédure de configuration traite les points concernant
la reproduction sonore, tels que le nombre d’enceintes, la gestion du grave
(ou « bass management) dont le filtrage du caisson de graves, I'égalisation
du niveau de sortie pour tous les canaux, les réglages du temps de retard
et enfin I'égalisation paramétrique (EQ).

Comprendre la configuration des enceintes

Les installations Home Cinéma différent suivant le nombre d’enceintes et
les capacités de reproduction du grave de ces enceintes. Votre processeur
dispose de modes surround adaptés aux installations équipées d'un nombre
varié d'enceintes et d'une fonction de gestion du grave qui permet d’envoyer
le signal basse fréquence a (aux) I'enceinte(s) la (les) plus capable(s) de le
traiter — caisson de graves ou enceintes de grande taille. Pour un résultat
optimal, vous devez indiquer au processeur le nombre d’enceintes qui
équipent votre installation et comment le grave doit étre réparti entre celles-ci.

Les instructions concernant la configuration de votre systéme et qui sont
détaillées ci-dessous font référence & des petites (SMALL) ou grandes (LARGE)
enceintes, ceci davantage pour indiquer la qualité et les performances
sur le plan sonore des enceintes dans les basses fréquences plutét que
leur taille physique. Une grande enceinte capable de reproduire toute la
bande passante pourra étre considérée comme « LARGE ». Par contre,
une petite enceinte de bibliothéque limitée dans le grave sera considérée
comme « SMALL ». Le systtme de gestion du grave (« bass management »)
empéche le grave de parvenir aux enceintes SMALL ef redirige le signal aux
enceintes LARGE et/ou au caisson de grave. Il peut étre utile de considérer
comme LARGE des grandes enceintes colonnes « pleine bande passante »
et comme SMALL des petites enceintes limitées au registre médium-aigus,
comme notamment les enceintes bibliothéques.

e Cinq grandes enceintes LARGE et un caisson de graves (subwoofer).
Ce systéme ne nécessite aucune re-direction du grave. Les cinq
enceintes reproduisent normalement toute la bande passante de leur
canal respectif. Le caisson de graves reproduit uniquement le canal de
grave spécifique LFE. Notez que la reproduction du grave « normal »
demande parallélement de meilleures capacités aux autres enceintes
et amplificateurs chargés de les alimenter.
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®  Des grandes enceintes LARGE a I'avant, au centre, et a I'arriére
(surround), mais pas de caisson de grave. Dans ce cas, les cing
enceintes continuent & reproduire toute la bande passante de chacun
de leurs canaux respectifs.

e Des petites enceintes SMALL et un caisson de grave. La reproduction
du grave de tous les canaux est alors redirigée vers le caisson de
grave, en plus de son propre canal spécifique LFE. C’est donc le
caisson de graves qui reproduit TOUT le grave du signal sonore. Cette
configuration présente plusieurs avantages : le grave n’est reproduit
que par l'enceinte (le caisson de graves ou subwoofer) la mieux
adaptée pour ce faire, tandis que les autres enceintes peuvent fournir
un niveau sonore plus élevé avec moins de risques de distorsion, et
la demande en puissance des amplificateurs est plus limitée. C’est
cette configuration qu'il faudra choisir si I'on dispose d’enceintes de
bibliothéque. On peut parfaitement I'envisager méme si les enceintes,
de grande taille, semblent parfaitement capables de reproduire
correctement les fréquences basses. Elle est en effet trés avantageuse
avec des amplificateurs de puissance modérée.

¢ Des grandes enceintes latérales avant LARGE, mais de petites enceintes
SMALL en canal central avant et canaux arriére Surround, et un caisson
de grave. La reproduction normale du grave des canaux central avant et
arriére Surround est alors redirigée vers les grandes enceintes latérales
avant et le caisson de grave. Les enceintes latérales avant reproduisent
donc le grave de leurs propres canaux, plus le grave des enceintes
centrales avant et arriére Surround et le canal spécifique LFE. Le caisson
de graves reproduit quant & lui son canal spécifique LFE plus une partie
du grave des enceintes centrale avant et arriére Surround. Ce sera le
choix optimal si I'on posséde d’excellentes enceintes avant gauche et
droite, alimentées par un amplificateur puissant et d’excellente qualité.
L'inconvénient possible avec les configurations mixtes mélangeant les
enceintes SMALL et LARGE est que la réponse dans le grave n’est pas
homogéne d'un canal & I'autre comme elle I'est avec une configuration
entierement en SMALL.

Configuration des enceintes

SPEAKER CONFIGURATION ROTEL
FRONT

CENTER

SURROUND

SUBWOOFER

CENTER BACK

OVERHEAD FRONT

OVERHEAD REAR

ADVANCED SETUP
BACK

Le menu de configuration des enceintes (SPEAKER CONFIGURATION)
sera utilisé pour adapter le fonctionnement du RSP-1576 & vos enceintes
et pour déterminer la configuration du systéme de gestion du grave (bass
management) comme décrit précédemment. Le menu est accessible depuis
le menu principal (MAIN MENU). La configuration audio détermine quelles
enceintes seront affichées dans le menu de configuration des enceintes

Les options suivantes sont disponibles :

ENCEINTES AVANT (petites/grandes) (FRONT SPEAKERS (small/large) :
Mettez le réglage sur LARGE pour une reproduction de toute la bande
passante, y compris le grave. Utilisez le réglage SMALL pour rediriger la
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partie grave du signal de I'enceinte considérée vers le caisson de graves
(grace & I'activation d'un filtre passe-haut).

ENCEINTE (S) CENTRALE (S) (petites/ grandes/aucune) (CENTER SPEAKER
(S) (small/large/none)) : Utilisez la position LARGE (non disponible avec
des enceintes avant SMALL) uniquement si I'enceinte centrale est capable
de reproduire toutes les fréquences audibles, méme les plus graves Utilisez
la position SMALL si la réponse dans le grave de I'enceinte centrale est
limitée (filtre passe-haut) ou si vous préférez que le grave soit redirigé vers
le caisson de grave. Utilisez la position NONE si vous ne possédez pas
d’enceinte centrale, afin que le signal correspondant soit envoyé vers les
enceintes avant gauche et droite (les modes surrounds vont automatiquement
diviser toute |'information du canal central de fagon égale entre les deux
enceintes avant pour créer une enceinte centrale fantéme).

ENCEINTES SURROUND (petites/grandes/aucune) (SURROUND SPEAKERS
(Small/Large/None)) : Utilisez la position LARGE uniquement si les enceintes
Surround arriére sont capables de reproduire toutes les fréquences audibles,
méme les plus graves. Utilisez la position SMALL si la réponse dans le grave
des enceintes Surround arriére est limitée ou si vous préférez que le grave soit
envoyé au caisson de grave. Utilisez la position NONE si votre systéme ne
dispose pas d’enceintes Surround arriére. Le signal correspondant sera alors
envoyé sur les enceintes frontales, afin de ne rien perdre du signal originel.

CAISSON DE GRAVES (oui/non/max) (SUBWOOFER (Yes/No/Max)) : Activez
I'option OUI (YES) si votre systéme est équipé d’un caisson de grave. Si
vous ne possédez pas de caisson de grave, choisissez I'option NON (NO).
Choisissez le réglage MAX pour obtenir une ampleur maximum dans le
grave, celui<i étant alors reproduit & la fois par le caisson et les grandes
(LARGE) enceintes de l'installation.

ENCEINTE (S) CENTRALE (S) ARRIERE (Grande 1/Pefite 1/2/aucune) (CENTER
BACK (1Large/1Small/2Large/2Small/None)) : certains systémes peuvent
posséder une ou deux enceintes additionnelles arriéres. Si vos enceintes sont
capables de supporter un niveau de grave élevé, configurez-les sur LARGE
(non disponible si les enceintes latérales avant sont déja configurées sur
SMALL). Utilisez « TLarge » si vous disposez d’une seule enceinte centrale
arriére (6.1) et « 2Large » (7.1) si vous avez deux enceintes centrales arriéres.
Si vos enceintes centrales arriéres sont limitées dans le grave, ou si vous
préférez rediriger le grave vers le caisson de graves, utilisez le réglage «
Small » (1Small pour une enceinte, 2Small pour deux enceintes). Si enfin,
votre systéme ne comporte pas cetfte ou ces enceinte(s) centrale(s) arriére,
choisissez le paramétre NONE.

AERIENS AVANT (Grande/Petite/Aucune) | OVERHEAD FRONT ( Large/Small/
None) : Choisissez I'option « Large » (ce choix n’existe pas si vous avez
configuré des enceintes avant et surround SMALL) pour que vos enceintes
avant aériens puissent restituer du grave. Si vous préférez que ce grave soit
redirigé vers le caisson de graves, choisissez I'option « Small ».

AERIENS ARRIERE (Grande/Petite/Aucune) (OVERHEAD REAR (Large/Small/
None) : Choisissez I'option « Large » (ce choix n’existe pas si vous avez
configuré des enceintes avant, avant aériens et surround SMALL) pour que
vos enceintes arriéres hautes puissent restituer du grave. Si vous préférez que
ce grave soit redirigé vers le caisson de graves, choisissez |'option « Small ».

AVANCE (ADVANCED) : la configuration des enceintes est généralement un
réglage global pour tous les modes surround et ne sera effectuée qu’une
fois pour toutes. Cependant, dans certaines circonstances, |'appareil offre
la possibilité de changer la configuration des enceintes indépendamment
pour chacun des modes surround. Sélectionnez la ligne AVANCE (ADVANCE



44

SETUP) dans le menu et appuyez sur ENTER pour aller dans le menu
Configuration avancée des enceintes (ADVANCED SPEAKER SETUP) décrit
dans la section suivante.

Pour changer un réglage dans le menu Configuration des enceintes (SPEAKER
CONFIGURATION), placez la ligne souhaitée en surbrillance en utilisant
les touches UP/DOWN, puis utilisez les touches LEFT/RIGHT (gauche/
droite) pour modifier les paramétres correspondants. Pour retourner au
menu principal (Main Menu), pressez la touche ENTER ou appuyez sur la
touche BACK. Appuyez sur la touche SETUP ou choisissez |'option EXIT pour
supprimer |'affichage et revenir au fonctionnement normal.

Configuration Avancée des Enceintes

ADVANCED SPEAKER SETUP

SPEAKER
CROSSOVER
DOLBY

ROTEL

FRONT
100 HZ
DEFAULT

DTS DEFAULT
DEFAULT

STEREO
BACK

Dans la plupart des cas, la configuration standard des enceintes décrite
précédemment est un réglage global qui pourra étre utilisé avec tous les
modes surround. Cependant, |'appareil offre la possibilité de personnaliser
ces réglages avec trois modes surround différents : Dolby, DTS et Stéréo.
De plus, ce menu de réglages ADVANCED SPEAKER SETUP vous permet
de sélectionner une fréquence passe-haut personnalisée pour les enceintes
avant, centrale, surround et surround arriére.

REMARQUE : Avec la plupart des installations, les réglages par
défaut de ce menu fourniront les résultats attendus et la plupart des
utilisateurs ne ressentiront pas le besoin de modifier ces réglages. Nous
vous conseillons de bien maitriser le systéme de gestion du grave (bass
management] et d’avoir une raison particuliére de disposer d’une
configuration personnalisée avant de modifier ces réglages. Si ce n’est
pas le cas, passez au paragraphe suivant, Configuration du caisson

de graves( SUBWOOFER SETUP).

Les réglages disponibles dans le menu Configuration Avancée des Enceintes
sont les suivants :

ENCEINTE (Avant/Centrale/Surround/Centrale arriére/Aériens Avant/
Aériens Arriére/ Caisson de graves) SPEAKER (Front/Center/Surround/
Center back/Overhead Front/Overhead Rear//Subwoofer) : sélectionne
le groupe d’enceintes concerné par ces réglages personnalisés.

FILTRE (CROSSOVER) (40 Hz/60 Hz/80 Hz/100 Hz/120 Hz/150 Hz/200 Hz/
OFF) : Ce réglage permet d'ajuster la fréquence de coupure entre le filtre
passe-bas et le filire passe haut et il n’est actif qu’avec des des enceintes
configurées en SMALL et le caisson de graves. Quand vous accédez pour
la premiére fois au menu Configuration Avancée des Enceintes ADVANCED
SPEAKER SETUP, la fréquence de coupure du filtre en cours s'affiche sur la
ligne Filtre (CROSSOVER), 100 Hz étant la valeur usine par défaut. Changez
la valeur affichée uniquement si vous voulez que le ou les enceintes concernées
(avant, centrale, efc.) aient une fréquence de coupure différente. Ce réglage
n’affecte QUE les fréquences graves redirigées et pas du fout le canal LFE.

RSP-1576 Processeur Surround

REMARQUE : La position OFF (disponible uniquement pour le caisson
de grave) permet d’envoyer un signal pleine bande passante & votre
caisson de graves de sorfe que vous puissiez utiliser son filtre passe-
bas interne.

REMARQUE : Quand une enceinte est réglée sur GRANDE (LARGE)
dans le menu SPEAKER SETUP ou dans ce menu), le réglage du filtrage
n’est pas disponible puisque, par définition, une « grande » enceinte est
censée restituer toute la bande passante sans re-direction du grave vers
le caisson de graves, et sans filtrage. Enfin, le réglage de la fréquence
de coupure n’est pas disponible avec I'entrée MULTI INPUT.

DOLBY (Default/ Large/Small/None (Par défaut/ grande/petite/aucune)) :
régle I'enceinte (affichée sur la ligne « enceinte » ou speaker en anglais) sur
GRANDE (LARGE), PETITE (SMALL) ou AUCUNE (NONE), court-circuitant
ainsi le réglage du menu Configuration des enceintes (Speaker Setup. Si
vous voulez utiliser le réglage de taille d’enceinte spécifié dans le menu
SPEAKER SETUP, choisissez « Default ». L'option « None » n’est pas proposée
pour les enceintes frontales (FRONT).

DTS (Default/ Large/Small/None) : mémes fonctions que celles décrites
ci-dessus pour le Dolby, & ceci prés que ces réglages sont actifs UNIQUEMENT
pour le décodage DTS.

STEREO (Default/ Large/Small/None) : méme fonction que celle décrit ci-dessus
pour le Dolby, & ceci prés que ces réglages sont actifs UNIQUEMENT avec
le mode surround STEREO.

Concernant le caisson de graves, les options listées ci-dessus pour DOLBY,
DTS et STEREO deviennent « Yes/No/Default », ce réglage devra étre
positionné sur « Default » si les enceintes avant sont réglées sur « Default »
et sur « Yes » si les enceintes avant sont réglées sur « Small ».

REMARQUE : Quand les enceintes avant sont configurées pour les
réglages par défaut du menu Configuration Avancée des Enceintes,
les réglages spécifiques « Grande/Petite/Aucune » de DOLBY, DTS ou
STEREO ne sont pas proposées pour les autres enceintes. Ces enceintes
utiliseront les réglages par défaut.

Configuration du caisson de graves

SUBWOOFER SETUP ROTEL

DOLBY

DTS
STEREO
MULTI LPCM
MULTI INPUT
BACK

Ces cinq lignes vous permettent de court<ircuiter le réglage de référence du
niveau du caisson de grave, déterminé dans le menu Réglages du niveau des
enceintes (Speaker Level Setup, voir plus bas) pour chaque mode surround.

DOLBY

DTS

STEREO
MULTI LPCM
MULTI INPUT
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Utilisez les touches Up/Down ( Haut/Bas) pour mettre en surbrillance le
mode spécifié, puis les touches LEFT/RIGHT (gauche/droite) pour ajuster
le niveau du caisson du mode affiché. Vous disposez d'une gamme
d’ajustements de — 9 dB & +9 dB et MAX (+ 10 dB). Un réglage sur O dB
signifie que le mode surround spécifié reprendra le niveau de référence
du caisson de grave. Tout autre réglage est une variation par rapport & ce
réglage de référence. Par exemple, un ajustement de — 2 dB signifie que le
niveau du caisson de graves sera 2 dB plus bas que le niveau de référence
quand ce mode surround sera sélectionné. Utilisez ces réglages de niveau
du caisson de graves pour ajuster le niveau de sortie relatif des différents
modes surround. Changer le niveau de référence du caisson augmentera
ou diminuera le niveau pour tous les modes surround.

Nous vous recommandons de commencer avec les réglages positionnés sur O
dB pour tous les modes surround pendant la calibration de I'installation et de
conserver ces réglages le temps de vous familiariser avec votre systéme. En
écoutant différents programmes, vous noterez que certains modes surround
produisent souvent trop ou pas assez de grave provenant du caisson de
grave. Si tel est le cas, utilisez ces menus de réglage pour personnaliser
chaque mode surround. En général, si le niveau de référence du caisson
est correctement réglé (c’est-a-dire pas trop fort), les réglages individuels
pour chaque surround ne sont pas nécessaires.

Pour revenir au menu principal MAIN, sélectionnez la touche « BACK »
dans 'OSD ou appuyez sur la touche BACK de la télécommande.

Réglage des niveaux des enceintes

SPEAKER LEVEL SETUP ROTEL

FRONT LEFT

CENTER

FRONT RIGHT
SURROUND RIGHT
CENTER BACK RIGHT
OVERHEAD FRONT RIGHT
OVERHEAD REAR RIGHT

OVERHEAD REAR LEFT
OVERHEAD FRONT LEFT
CENTER BACK LEFT
SURROUND LEFT
SUBWOOFER

BACK

REMARQUE : Si vous avez configuré votre installation de
maniére & utiliser deux enceintes centrales arriére, il y aura une
ligne supplémentaire dans le menu, offrant la possibilité d’ajuster
indépendamment les niveaux des enceintes centrales arriéres CENTER
BACK LEFT et CENTER BACK RIGHT.

Ce menu met en ceuvre un signal audio de test (bruit rose) permettant
d’équilibrer les niveaux acoustiques de I'ensemble des enceintes (avant
gauche, centrale, avant droite, surround droite, centrale arriére droite,
plafond avant gauche/droite, plafond arriére gauche/droite, surround
gauche, centrale arriére gauche, et caisson de grave) afin d’assurer une
reproduction sonore surround correcte. Régler les niveaux en utilisant
la procédure de test permet un ajustement précis et constitue une étape
cruciale dans la calibration de votre installation. La configuration audio
va déterminer quelles sont les enceintes qui seront affichées de la menu de
réglage du niveau des enceintes

Quand vous entrez dans le menu SPEAKER LEVEL SETUP, vous entendrez
le signal audio test provenant de I'enceinte placée en surbrillance. Mettez
en surbrillance les différentes enceintes en déplagant le curseur sur la ligne
désirée grace aux fouches UP/DOWN. Le signal de test va alors se déplacer
vers |'enceinte sélectionnée.
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Assis & votre emplacement habituel d’écoute, déplacez le signal test d’une
enceinte & I'autre. En utilisant I'une des enceintes comme référence, repérez
les enceintes dont le niveau apparait sensiblement plus élevé ou moins élevé.
Si tel est le cas, ajustez le niveau de |'enceinte concernée & la hausse ou &
la baisse (par pas de 0.5 dB) en utilisant les touches LEFT/RIGHT (gauche/
droite). Continuez la procédure jusqu’a ce que foutes les enceintes soient
au méme niveau de volume acoustique.

Pour retourner au menu principal MAIN, sélectionnez la ligne « BACK »
de 'OSD ou appuyez sur la touche BACK de la télécommande. Pressez la
touche SETUP ou sélectionnez EXIT sur I'OSD pour supprimer |'affichage
du menu et revenir & un fonctionnement normal.

Calibration avec un sonomeétre (SPL métre ou décibel-métre) :

Calibrer I'installation avec un sonométre plutét qu’avec 'oreille permet
d’obtenir des résultats plus précis et améliore significativement les
performances du systéme. On trouve facilement dans le commerce des
sonométres peu onéreux et son utilisation ne complique pas la procédure
qui reste facile et rapide.

Les firmes Dolby et DTS spécifient un niveau de calibration standard pour
toutes les salles de cinéma afin que les pistes sonores soient reproduites
au niveau voulu par le réalisateur du film. Ce niveau de référence doit
déboucher sur une restitution des dialogues parlés & un niveau réaliste
pour des voix (soit environ 80 dB), avec des pointes de niveau maximum
atteignant 105 dB pour chaque canal. Les signaux-test du RSP-1576 sont
générés a un niveau précis (-30 dBFs), en rapport avec le plus fort niveau
possible pour un son enregistré en numérique. Avec le niveau de référence
de Dolby et DTS, ces signaux-test doivent se traduire par un niveau de 75
dB lu sur le sonométre.

Réglez le sonométre sur la position 70 dB du cadran, en mode réaction
LENTE (SLOW) et en mesure pondérée C. Placezle & votre emplacement
d'écoute (le recours & un pied d'appareil photo facilite la manceuvre). Vous
pouvez diriger le sonométre vers chaque enceinte au moment o elle est
mesurée ; toutefois, placer le sonométre dans une position fixe, dirigé vers
le plafond, est plus facile et donne des résultats plus homogénes.

Augmentez le volume de |'appareil jusqu'a ce que le sonométre indique
75 dB (+ 5 dB sur I'échelle du sonométre) au moment ou le signal de test
est reproduit par |'une des enceintes avant. Ensuite, utilisez les ajustements
individuels par canal dans le menu SPEAKER LEVEL SETUP pour régler
chacune des enceintes plus le caisson de graves, de maniére & obtenir ce
méme niveau de 75 dB sur le sonométre.

REMARQUE : Compte tenu des courbes de pondération utilisées pour
cette mesure, ainsi que des effets de résonance dans la piéce, le niveau
réel du caisson de graves peut étre légérement plus élevé que celui
que vous avez mesuré. Pour compenser, Dolby suggére de choisir une
valeur légérement inférieure lors de la calibration (c’est-d-dire de régler
le niveau du caisson de graves pour obtenir une valeur de 72 dB au
lieu de 75 dB). Evitez de régler le niveau du caisson trop haut (au-dela
de 75 dB). Un grave exagéré s’exprime au dépend d’une cohérence
correcte avec les enceintes principales et impose d’énormes contraintes
au caisson et & son amplificateur. Si vous parvenez d localiser le grave
venant du caisson, c’est probablement parce que le niveau de ce dernier
est trop élevé. Utilisez des programmes musicaux pourra étre trés utile
pour faire un réglage fin du niveau du caisson de graves, car un grave
excessif est vite audible. Le bon réglage sera celui qui fonctionnera bien
a la fois avec la musique qu’avec les bandes-son des films.
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Rappelez-vous du réglage de la commande de volume principale utilisé
lors de cette calibration. Pour lire une piste sonore encodée en Dolby ou en
DTS au niveau de référence, retournez simplement & ce réglage du volume.
Notez que la plupart des passionnés de home cinéma trouvent ce réglage
trop fort. Laissez vos oreilles étre le juge qui décidera & quel niveau vous
allez écouter et ajustez le volume en conséquence. Quel que soit votre niveau
d’écoute, utiliser un sonomeétre pour calibrer un niveau identique sur toutes
les enceintes de votre installation est fortement recommandé.

Réglage des distances des enceintes

SPEAKER DISTANCE SETUP

FRONT LEFT

CENTER

FRONT RIGHT
SURROUND RIGHT
CENTER BACK RIGHT
OVERHEAD FRONT RIGHT
OVERHEAD REAR RIGHT

ROTEL

OVERHEAD REAR LEFT
OVERHEAD FRONT LEFT
CENTER BACK LEFT
SURROUND LEFT
SUBWOOFER

BACK

Le menu Réglage des distances des enceintes (SPEAKER DISTANCE SETUP,
qui est accessible depuis le menu principal MAIN, vous permet de régler
le retard individuellement pour chaque enceinte. Ceci permet de s’assurer
que le son de chaque enceinte arrive en méme temps & |'emplacement
d’écoute, méme quand les enceintes ne sont pas placées & une distance
identique de I'auditeur. Augmentez le temps de retard des enceintes placées
plus prés de la zone d'écoute et diminuez-le pour les enceintes placées plus
loin de cette zone.

Votre processeur Rotel facilite le réglage du temps de retard pour chaque
enceinte. Mesurez simplement la distance (en pieds ou en métres) entre
votre zone d'écoute et chaque enceinte. Entrez ensuite les distances relevées
dans les lignes correspondant & chaque enceinte. Le menu offre une ligne
par enceinte et une plage de réglages jusqu’a 33 pieds (10.06 métres),
par pas de 0.25 pied (0.075 m), chaque pas équivalent & un temps de
retard de 0.25 ms, en plus ou en moins.

Pour changer un réglage, placez la surbrillance sur la ligne désirée en utilisant
les touches UP/DOWN et pressez les touches LEFT/RIGHT (gauche/droite)
pour augmenter ou diminuer le femps de retard affiché. Pour refourner au
menu principal, appuyez sur la touche BACK ou sélectionnez la ligne «
BACK » dans I'OSD. Pressez la touche SETUP de la télécommande pour
supprimer |'affichage ou sélectionnez EXIT sur I'OSD pour revenir & un
fonctionnement normal.

Réglages Divers
Configuration Systéme (System Setup)

SYSTEM SETUP

LANGUAGE ENGLISH

IR REMOTE CODESET CODESET 1
DISPLAY HDMI AND VFD
POWER OPTION

NETWORK CONFIGURATION

SOFTWARE INFORMATION

RESTORE FACTORY DEFAULT

ROTEL

BACK

RSP-1576 Processeur Surround

Ce menu Configuration Systéme, accessible depuis le menu principal MAIN,
offre un accés & plusieurs réglages divers tels que :

LANGUE (LANGUAGE) : sélectionne la langue pour les affichages des menus
sur "écran (OSD).

JEU DE CODES IR (IR REMOTE CODESET) : Le RSP-1576 dispose de deux
jeux de codes infra-rouges dans I"éventualité d'un conflit avec les codes IR
d'autres appareils Rotel.

REMARQUE : Aprés avoir changé le jeu de codes IR, la réglage de
télécommande doit aussi étre modifié pour pouvoir utiliser ce nouveau
jeu de codes. Appuyez simultanément sur la touche TUNER et la touche
1 (ou TUNER et 2) pour passer du code 1 au code 2 (ou du code 2 au
code 1) pendant environ 5 secondes jusqu’a ce que le rétro-éclairage
de la télécommande clignote. Reléchez ensuite les boutons. Cette
procédure permet & la télécommande d'utiliser le jeu de codes IR 1 (ou
le jeu de codes IR 2) en appuyant sur TUNER et la touche 2.

ACTIVATION EGALISEUR PARAMETIQUE (PEQ FUNCTION) : Mise en fonction

ou désactivation de la fonction d’égalisation.

AFFICHEUR (DISPLAY) : Permet d’activer ou de désactiver les informations
affichées sur I'OSD et |'écran de face avant (VFD). Les réglages sont « Off »,
« HDMI Only », « VFD Only « ou « HDMI et VFD »

POWER OPTION (OPTIONS D’ALIMENTATION) : Permet d’'accéder & la
configuration du timer de mise hors tension, du niveau de volume max &
la mise sous tension, des modes de mise sous tension et d’activation par
un signal entrant.

POWER OPTION
20 MINS

ROTEL
OFF TIMER

MAX POWER ON VOLUME 45
POWER MODE
SIGNAL SENSE INPUT
BACK

NORMAL
DISABLE

OFF TIMER : Détermine le temps en heures ou fraction d’heure au bout
duquel 'appareil passera en mode Standby. S'il n’est pas sollicité, le
RSP-1576 passe automatiquement en mode Standby & I'issu du temps
spécifié. Par défaut : 20 MINS.

Les réglages possibles sont : désactivé, 20 MINS, 1 heures, 2 heures,
4 heures.

VOLUME MAX AU DEMARRAGE (MAX POWER ON VOLUME) : Spécifie
un niveau de volume maximum pour |"appareil lorsqu’il est mis sous
tension. Les réglages sont possibles entre 20 et 70. Par défaut : 45.

POWER MODE (MODE D’ALIMENTATION) : Permet au port d'alimentation
USB du panneau arriére et la connexion réseau de rester alimenté en
permanence. La consommation d’énergie est plus élevée en mode Quick
Power. Pour activer |'alimentation permanente du port USB arriére et
permetire le contréle IP de la mise sous tension, sélectionnez le mode
Quick Power.
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Les paramétres possibles sont: Normal, Quick.

REMARQUE : Lorsque POWER MODE est configuré en Quick, le
RSP-1576 consommera plus d’énergie en mode veille.

SIGNAL SENSE INPUT (DETECTION DU SIGNAL D’ENTREE) : Vérifie si
un signal audio numérique est présent sur I'une des entrées qui aura
été configurée en tant que Signal Sense Input. Lorsque cette entrée est
sélectionnée comme source d’écoute active, le RSP-1576 surveille le flux
de données numériques entrant et détermine s'il y a un signal audio.
Si aucun flux audio n’est détecté aprés 10 minutes, le RSP-1576 entre
alors en mode veille de détection du signal sonore. Si le RSP-1576
est en mode veille de détection du signal et qu'il détecte un flux audio
sur I'entrée en question, il va automatiquement se mettre sous tension.
Pour désactiver cette fonction, choisissez |'option DISABLE, qui est le
paramétre de réglage par défaut.

REMARQUE : Quand le RSP-1576 a été basculé en mode standby par
la télécommande, la fonction de détection du signal ne fonctionnera
pas tant que I'appareil n’aura pas détecté I'absence de flux audio et
cela pendant une période minimale de 10 minutes. Cela permet d'éviter
que ['appareil ne se remette immédiatement sous tension s'il y a encore
un signal audio actif.

REMARQUE : Lorsque la fonction de détection du signal a été activée,
le RSP-1576 consommera plus d’énergie en mode de détection du
signal.

CONFIG. RESEAU (NETWORK CONFIGURATION) : Configure les paramétres
réseau de |'appareil. Dans la grande majorité des cas, réglez le « IP
ADRESS MODE » sur DHCP. Cela permettra & votre routeur d’assigner
automatiquement une adresse IP & votre RSP-1576. Si votre routeur requiert
des adresses IP fixes, réglez « IP ADRESS MODE » sur « Static ». Dans ce
cas, vous devrez saisir manuellement dans le sous-menu IP les paramétres
ADDRESS CONFIGURATION : adresse IP, masque de sous-téseau, passerelle
(il s'agit généralement de |'adresse IP de votre routeur), et enfin |'adresse
du serveur DNS.

NETWORK CONFIGURATION ROTEL

IP ADDRESS MODE

RENEW DHCP IP ADDRESS
VIEW NETWORK SETTINGS
TEST NETWORK CONNECTION
BACK

INFO LOGICIEL (SOFTWARE INFORMATION) : Affiche la version courante
du logiciel interne de I'appareil, notamment les versions détaillées des
logiciels MAIN, DSP et STANDBY. Une option permettant de vérifier les
mises & jour. Cette fonction permet & |'appareil de rechercher des mises &
jour logicielles sur Internet. Pour cela, la partie réseau doit étre configurée
correctement. Parallélement, vous pouvez mettre & jour le logiciel interne en
utilisant I’entrée USB en face avant. Pour plus d’information sur le processus
de mise & jour, merci de contacter votre revendeur agréé Rotel.

Réinitialisation des réglages usine par défaut (RESTORE FACTORY DEFAULT) :
Cette commande permet de réinitialiser le RSP-1576 avec ses réglages
initiaux, et de le remettre dans I'état ov il était quand il a quitté |'usine.
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REMARQUE : Utilisez cette fonction de réinitialisation du RSP-1576
avec précaution : foutes les options et tous les réglages utilisateurs seront
effacés et réinitialisés & leurs valeurs usine par défaut.

Configuration Vidéo

VIDEO SETUP
STANDBY VIDEO SOURCE

ROTEL

DISABLE
FAST AUDIO SYNC DISABLE
OSD FORMAT 480P
BACK

Le menu de Configuration Vidéo (VIDEO SETUP) permet de configurer la
sortie HDMI pour les diffuseurs vidéos haute définition. Reportez-vous aux
paragraphe « Entrées et Sorties Vidéo » de ce manuel pour plus de détails
sur les connexions HDMI.

Source vidéo en standby (STANDBY VIDEO SOURCE) : Les choix possibles sont
« Disable », « HDMI 1-6 », « HDMI Front » ou « Last ». Réglez & ce niveau
la source qui traverse le RSP-1576 et qui pourra étre utilisée normalement
sans signal audio. En mode Standby, le RSP-1576 laissera passer les signaux
HDMI Vidéo et Audio vers le téléviseur.

REMARQUE : lorsque la fonction Source vidéo en standby a été
activée, le RSP-1576 consommera plus d’énergie quand il est mode
de veille.

REMARQUE : La commande de mise sous tension Signal Sense sera
inactive lorsque le mode Source vidéo en standby est activé.

FAST AUDIO SYNC : Cette fonction permet & |'audio HDMI de se synchroniser
plus rapidement avec le RSP-1576. Une seule entrée peut étre sélectionnée
pour cette fonction.

REMARQUE : Certains périphériques source ne fournissent pas
les conditions de synchronisation pour permettre & cette fonction de
fonctionner correctement et pourrait entrainer un bruit statique avant
que l'audio ne soit entendu.

OSD FORMAT: : La résolution de sortie HDMI On Screen Display peut étre
changée de 480p & 576p. La valeur par défaut est 480p.

Appuyez sur la touche BACK ou sélectionnez la ligne « BACK » de 'OSD
pour sortir du menu Configuration Vidéo et pour refourner au menu principal.

Egalisation PEQ

PEQ CONFIGURATION

SPEAKER : FRONT LEFT
FREQUENCY : 20Hz

ROTEL

FREQUENCY : 40Hz
FREQUENCY : 60Hz
FREQUENCY : 120Hz
FREQUENCY : 200Hz
FREQUENCY : 500Hz
FREQUENCY : 1200Hz
FREQUENCY : 4000Hz
FREQUENCY : 12000Hz
FREQUENCY : 20000Hz
BACK
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Le menu PEQ CONFIGURATION vous permet de saisir les paramétres
d’égalisation sur 10 bandes comme indiqué ci-dessus. Les réglages
d’égalisation paramétrique (PEQ) nécessitent de bonnes connaissances
du sujet et un équipement adéquat pour mesurer & la fois la réponse
en fréquence de la piéce celle des enceintes acoustiques. Pour régler
correctement |'égaliseur PEQ, vous devez donc étre familiarisé avec les
outils et le matériel de mesure. Concrétement, ces réglages ne devraient
étre effectués que par un installateur professionnel qui pourra ainsi garantir
des performances optimales au RSP-1576.

Utilisez les touches de navigations pour metire en évidence la fréquence.
Appuyez sur la touche ENTER de la t#élécommande ou du panneau avant
pour accéder et pour effectuer les changements. Servez-vous des touches
haut/bas du pavé de fleches pour modifier la valeur, puis des touches
gauche/droite pour passer au réglage suivant sur la ligne. Appuyez sur
ENTER de nouveau pour confirmer les réglages et pour passer & la bande

d'égalisation (PEQ BAND) suivante.

FREQUENCE : Il y a 10 bandes d'égalisation couvrant la gamme de fréquence
allant 20 Hz & 20 kHz comme suit :

BANDE 1 Fréq. 10 Hz—40 Hz, pas de 1 Hz
BANDE 2 Fréq. 20 Hz-44 Hz, pas de 1 Hz
BANDE 3 Fréq. 45 Hz—-89 Hz, pas de 1 Hz
BANDE 4 Fréq. 90 Hz-180 Hz, pas de 1 Hz
BANDE 5 Fréq. 190 Hz-350 Hz, pas de 1 Hz Par défaut : 200 Hz
BANDE 6 Fréq. 360 Hz-690 Hz, pas de 10 Hz  Par défaut : 500 Hz
BANDE 7 Fréq. 700 Hz-1900 Hz, pas de 10 Hz Par défaut : 1.2 kHz
BANDE 8 Fréq. 2 kHz-7.78 kHz, pas de 100 Hz Par défaut : 4 kHz
BANDE 9 Fréq. 8 kHz-20 kHz, pas de 100 Hz ~ Par défaut : 12 kHz
BANDE 10 Fréq. 8 kHz-24 kHz, pas de 100 Hz  Par défaut : 20 kHz

Par défaut : 20 Hz
Par défaut : 40 Hz
Par défaut : 60 Hz
Par défaut : 120 Hz

Q: La valeur de Q peut étre ajustée entre 1 et 10.
GAIN : Le gain peut étre ajusté entre - 12 et +2.
Pour sortir de ce menu appuyez sur le bouton BACK ou sélectionnez la

ligne « BACK » sur I'OSD puis appuyez sur le mnue SETUP/MENU pour

revenir au fonctionnement normal.

REMARQUE : le paramétre d'égalisation Q correspond & la bande
passante (largeur) du filtre. Plus la valeur est élevée, plus la bande
passante est étroite.

RSP-1576 Processeur Surround

Résolution des pannes

Beaucoup des problémes rencontrés avec les systémes audio sont dus & des
connexions incorrectes ou & une mauvaise configuration. Si vous constatez
un dysfonctionnement, isolez le domaine ou se situe le probléme, vérifiez
le paramétrage, déterminez la cause du dysfonctionnement et faites les
corrections nécessaires. Si vous ne parvenez pas & obtenir de son avec
votre appareil, référez a la liste ci-dessous au cas par cas :

L'appareil ne s'allume pas
e Assurez-vous que le cordon secteur est bien branché & I'arrigre de
I'appareil et & la prise murale.

e Assurez-vous que 'interrupteur de la face arriere POWER est sur la
position ON.

II'n'y a pas de son en provenance des enceintes
e Assurez-vous que la fonction sourdine (MUTING) est coupée et que le
VOLUME n’est pas au minimum.

e Assurezvous que les entrées de I'appareil sont soient connectées &
des sources actives et configurées correctement.

Il n’y a pas de sonen provenance des sources numériques

®  Assurezvous que le connecteur de I'entrée numérique est attribué a la
bonne source et que |'entrée a été configurée pour utiliser la connexion
numérique plutdt que I'analogique.

e Vérifiez la configuration du lecteur de la source numérique pour vous
assurer que sa sortie numérique a bien été activée.

II'n'y a pas de son en provenance des certaines enceintes
e Vérifiez toutes les connexions des amplificateurs de puissance et des
enceintes.

e Vérifiez les réglages Configuration des Enceintes (Speaker Configuration)
dans les menus de configuration.

II'n’a pas de sortie vidéo (pas d'image sur le téléviseur)
e Assurezvous que le téléviseur est connecté correctement et vérifiez les
assignations des entrées.

e Vérifiez que I'entrée source et la résolution de sortie de la TV soient
compatibles. Une source 4K ne peut étre visionnée que sur un téléviseur
4K.

® lescébles HDMI doivent étre d'une longueur de 5 métres au maximum.

®  Sivous regardez une source 3D, assurez-vous que la fonction 3D soit
active sur le diffuseur vidéo (TV/moniteur)
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I.’imuge et le son ne correspondem pas
e Vérifiez si la bonne source vidéo a été choisie pour chacune des
entrées.

e \Vérifiez que le réglage du temps de retard global (lip-sync) soit bien
ajusté.

Changer d'entrée provoque des bruits parasites
e Lappareil utilise des relais de commutation pour préserver la qualité
sonore. Le cliquetis mécanique de ces relais est normal.

*  Quelques secondes peuvent étre nécessaires pour que les signaux
numériques soient reconnus et décodés lors de la communication entre la
source et le diffuseur en liaison par HDM! (phase dite « d’handshake »).
Le temps nécessaire pour établir cette phase « d’handshake » est
variable selon les équipements connectés.

La télécommande ne fonctionne pas
*  Assurez-vous que des piles en bon état soient installées dans la
télécommande.

e Assurez-vous que le récepteur infrarouge de la fagade n’est pas masqué.
Dirigez la télécommande vers ce récepteur.

®  Assurez-vous que le récepteur ne recoit pas de rayons infrarouge
puissants (lumiére du soleil, éclairage halogéne, etc.)

e Débranchez I'appareil du secteur, attendez 30 secondes et rebranchez-
le (reset).

e Vérifiez que le jeu de codes infrarouge de la télécommande et du
RSP-1576 soient les mémes, soitle jeu de codes 1, ou le jeu de codes 2.

« Made for iPod» et «Made for iPhone» signifient qu’un accessoire électronique
a été congu spécifiquement pour I'iPod et I'iPhone et qu'il a été certifié par le
fabricant pour répondre aux normes de performances Apple. Apple n’est pas
responsable du fonctionnement de ce dispositif ou de sa conformité avec les
normes de sécurité et de réglementation. Veillez noter que I'utilisation d'un tel
accessoire avec |'iPod ou I'iPhone peut affecter ses performances sans fil.

iPhone, iPod, iPod Classic, iPod Nano et iPod touch sont des marques déposées
de Apple Inc, enregistrées aux Etats-Unis et dans d’autres pays.

Made for

iPod [JiPhone

Spécifications
Audio

Distortion Harmonique Totale

Distorsion d’infermodulation
Réponse en fréquence
Niveau Phono
Analogique
Entrée numérique
Rapport S/B (pondéré A)
Analogique
Entrée numérique
Sensibilité d’entrée/Impédance
Niveau Phono
Niveau Ligne
Niveau Symétrique
Niveau de sortie préampli
Niveau Ligne
Séparation des canaux (& 10 kHz)
Audio Numérique

Vidéo

Résolutions d’entrée
Résolutions de sortie

Comptabilité Espaces Couleur
Compatibilité Deep Color
Enirées/sorties HDMI

Généralités
Consommation électrique
Alimentation

BTU
Dimensions

Hauteur face avant
Poids [nef)
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<0,0006 % (Analogique)
<0,003 % (Entrée numérique)
< 0,005 %

20 Hz - 20 kHz, + 0,5 dB
10 Hz - 100 kHz, + 1 dB
20 Hz - 20 kHz, + 0,5 dB

112 dB
112 dB

3.5 mV /47 kOhms
270 mV/100 kOhms
500 mV/100 kOhms

1,0V

>75dB

LPCM (jusqu’a 24 bits, 192 kHz)
Dolby® Surround

Dolby® TrueHD

Dolby® ATMOS

DTS-HD Master Audio

DTS X

480i/576i, 480p/576p, 720p,
1080i, 1080p, 1080p 24Hz,

3D, 4K, UHD, 4K 60Hz, 4K HDR10
480i/576i, 480p/576p, 720p
1080i, 1080p, 1080p 24Hz,

3D, 4K, UHD, 4K 60Hz, 4K HDR10
sRGB, YCbCr 4:2:2, YCbCr 4:4:4
24 bits, 30 bits, 36 bits

7 entrées compatibles HDCP 2.2,
HDMI2.0a

2 sorties compatibles HDCP 2.2,
HDMI2.0a

Canal de retour audio (ARC)

60 watts, veille Standby 0,5 watt
120 volts, 60 Hz (version U.S.)
230 volts, 50 Hz (version CE)
114 BTU/h

431 x 144 x 348 mm

17 x52/3x 13 5/7 pouces

3U /132.6 mm / 5 1/4 pouces
8.8 kg / 19.4 livres

Toutes ces spécifications sont garanties exactes au moment de I'impression. Rotel se réserve

le droit de les modifier sans préavis dans le but d’améliorer encore la qualité de I'appareil.

Rotel et le logo Rotel HiFi sont des marques déposées de The Rotel Co, Ltd, Tokyo, Japon.
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% RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK '
DO NOT OPEN °

WARNING : SHOCK HAZARD-DO NOT OPEN
AVIS:RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE-NE PAS OUVRIR

( N\

Das Blitzsymbol mit Pfeil in einem
gleichseitigen Dreieck macht den Benutzer auf
das Vorhandensein geféhrlicher Spannung im
Gehduse aufmerksam. Diese ist so groB, dass
sie fiir eine Gefédhrdung von Personen durch
einen elektrischen Schlag ausreicht.

Das Ausrufungszeichen in einem
gleichseitigen Dreieck weist den Leser auf
wichtige Betriebs- und Wartungshinweise in
der dem Gerat beiliegenden Literatur hin.

APPLICABLE FOR USA, CANADA OR WHERE
APPROVED FOR THE USAGE

CAUTION: TO PREVENT ELECTRIC SHOCK, MATCH WIDE BLADE
OF PLUG TO WIDE SLOT. INSERT FULLY.

ATTENTION: POUR EVITER LES CHOCS ELECTRIQUES,
INTRODUIRE LA LAME LA PLUS LARGE DE LA FICHE
DANS LA BORNE CORRESPONDANTE DE LA PRISE ET
POUSSER JUSQU AU FOND.

5
C

Rotel-Produkte entsprechen den internationalen
Richtlinien Gber die Beschriinkung der Verwendun
bestimmter gefahrlicher Stoffe in Elektro- ung
Elektronikgeriiten (Resriction of Hazardous Substances
(kurz RoHS genannt)) und iber Elekiro- und Elektronik-
Aligeriite (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment
(WEEE)). Die durchgestrichene Miilltonne steht fiir
deren Einhaltung und besagt, dass die Produkte
ordnungsgemif recycelt oder diesen Richtlinien
entsprechend entsorgt werden missen.

Pinbelegung:

Symmetrisch Audio (3-polig XLR)

Pin 1: Masse/Schirm

Pin 2: Nicht invertiert/Signal +/heif}
Pin 3: Invertiert/Signal -/kalt

51
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Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise

Hinweis
Der RS232-Anschluss ist nur von autorisiertem Personal zu nutzen.

WARNUNG: Im Innern des Geriites befinden sich keine vom Bediener zu wartenden Teile. Alle Service- und
Wartungsarbeiten miissen von qualifiziertem Fachpersonal durchgefihrt werden.

WARNUNG: Zum Schutz vor Feuer oder einem elekirischen Schlag diirfen weder Feuchtigkeit noch
Flissigkeiten in das Geriit gelangen. Sorgen Sie dafir, dass keine Fliissigkeiten auf das Geriit tropfen
oder spritzen kénnen. Stellen Sie keine mit Flissigkeit gefiillten Vasen auf das Geriit. Das Eindringen
von Gegenstiinden in das Gehiiuse ist z vermeiden. Sollte einer dieser Fille trotzdem einmal einirefen,
trennen Sie das Geriit sofort vom Neiz. Lassen Sie es von einem Fachmann prifen und die notwendigen
Reparaturarbeiten durchfiihren.

Bitte lassen Sie sich diese Hinweise vor der Inbetriebnahme genau durch.

Bewahren Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung fiir eine spiitere Wiederverwendung gut auf.
Befolgen Sie alle Warnhinweise.

Beachten Sie alle Hinweise.

Verwenden Sie das Geriit nicht in der Niihe von Wasser.

Reinigen Sie das Gerdit nur mit einem frockenen Tuch.

Verdecken Sie die Ventilationsoffnungen nicht. Die Aufstellung muss gemiB den Anweisungen des
Herstellers erfolgen.

Stellen Sie das Gert nicht in die Niihe von Wairmequellen (Heizkdrpern, Warmespeichern, Ofen, Endstufen
oder sonstigen Gerditen, die Warme erzeugen).

Schlieflen Sie das Geriit nur mit dem dazugehrigen Netzkabel an die Wandsteckdose an. Modifizieren
Sie das Kabel auf keinen Fall. Versuchen Sie nicht, die Erdungs- und/oder Polarisationsvorschriften zu
umgehen. Passt der Stecker nicht in die Steckdose, so wenden Sie sich an einen autorisierten Fachmann.

Netzkabel sind so zu verlegen, dass sie nicht beschiidigt werden kénnen (z. B. durch Trittbelastung,
Mébelstiicke oder Erwirmung). Besondere Vorsicht ist dabei an den Steckern, Verteilern und den
Anschlussstellen des Gerites geboten.

Verwenden Sie nur die vom Hersteller angegebenen Zusatzgeriite/Zubehirteile.

Verwenden Sie nur vom Hersteller empfohlene oder zusammen mit dem Geriit verkaufte

Transporimittel, Racks, Halterungen oder Regalsysteme. Seien Sie vorsichtig, wenn Sie das ‘/%

Geritin einem Stiinder oder Rack bewegen, um Verletzungen durch Umkippen vorzubeugen.
Ziehen Sie bei Gewitter oder bei liingeren Phasen der Nichthenutzung den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose.

Schalten Sie das Geriit sofort aus und ziehen Sie geschultes Fachpersonal zu Rate, wenn das Netzkabel
oder der Stecker heschiidigt sind, Gegenstiinde bzw. Fliissigkeit in das Gerit gelangt sind, das Geriit
Regen oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt war, das Geriit nicht ordnungsgemdif funktioniert bzw. eine deutliche
Leistungsminderung aufweist oder wenn das Geriit hingefallen ist bzw. beschéidigt wurde.

Dieses Geriit darf nur in trockenen Riumen betriehen werden.

Die Beliiftung darf nicht durch Abdecken der Beliiftungsiffnungen mit Gegenstiinden wie Zeitungen,
Tischdecken, Vorhiingen usw. beeintriichtigt werden.

Stellen Sie keine offenen Flammen wie brennende Kerzen auf das Geriit.
Das Beriihren von nicht isolierten Anschliissen oder Kabeln kann zu einem unangenehmen Gefihl fiihren.
Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass um das Geriit ein Freiraum von mindestens 10 gewiihrleistet ist.

WARNUNG: Der Netzeingang am Geriit ist die Haupttrennvorrichtung. Die vollstiindige Trennung des
Geriites von der Stromversorgung erfolgt durch Herausziehen des Netzsteckers. Daher ist das Geriit so
aufzustellen, dass der Netzeingang frei zugiinglich ist.

Uberprifen Sie vor dem Anschluss an eine Steckdose, ob die Netzspannung mit den Angaben auf dem
Typenschild auf der Riickseite ibereinstimmt (USA: 120 V/60 Hz, Europa: 230 V/50 Hz).

Verbinden Sie das Geriit nur mithilfe des beiliegenden Netzkabels oder eines gleichwertigen Ersatzkabels mit
der Steckdose. Modifizieren Sie das beiliegende Kabel nicht. Verwenden Sie bitte keine Verldngerungskabel.

Mithilfe des Netzsteckers wird das Geriit vom Netz getrennt. Um das Geriit vollstindig vom Netz zu trennen,
trennen Sie das Netzkabel vom Netzeingang und von der Steckdose. Dies ist der einzige Weg, um das
Geriit vollstiindig von der Stromversorgung zu trennen.

Der Netzstecker st die Hauptirennvorrichtung und sollte jederzeit zugénglich sein.
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Die Batterien in der Fernbedienung diirfen keiner starken Wairmeentwicklung ausgesetzt werden, wie sie bei
direkter Sonneneinsirahlung, Fever usw. entsteht. Batterien sollien recycled werden. Sie konnen iberall, wo
vergleichbare Produkte verkauft werden, unentgeltlich wieder zuriickgegeben werden. Defekie Batterien
geben Sie bitte bei der Schadstoffsammlung des lokalen Wertstoff/Recyclinghofes ab.

WARNUNG: Der mit POWER gekennzeichnete Hauptnetzschalter hefindet sich an der Geriteriickseite.
Das Geriit muss so aufgestellt werden, dass dieser frei zugéinglich ist.

FCC-Information

Dieses Geriit wurde getestet und erfiillt die Bestimmungen fiir Digitalgerdite der Klasse B gemif Abschnitt 15
der FCC-Richtlinien. Diese Bestimmungen sehen einen angemessenen Schutz vor Stdrungen und Interferenzen
bei der Installation in Wohngebiuden vor. Dieses Geriit erzeugt und nutzt Hochfrequenzenergie und
kann solche abstrahlen. Wird es nicht vorschriftsmifig installiert und verwendet, kann es Stérungen des
Radio- und Fernsehempfangs verursachen.

Es kann jedoch nicht ausgeschlossen werden, dass bei einer bestimmten Installation Stérungen aufireten.
Verursacht dieses Geriit Storungen beim Radio- oder Fernsehempfang, was durch Ein- und Ausschalten
des Geriites festgestellt werden kann, sollten Sie versuchen, diese Storungen durch eine oder mehrere
der folgenden MaBnahmen zu beheben:

© Richten Sie die Empfangsantenne neu aus oder veriindern Sie ihre Position (Fernseher, Radio usw.).

o VergriBern Sie den Abstand zwischen dem Geriit und dem Receiver.

o SchlieBen Sie das Geriit an eine Steckdose an, die mit einem anderen Stromkreis als der Receiver
verbunden ist.

o Bitten Sie lhren Fachhindler oder einen erfahrenen Radio- und Fernsehtechniker um Hilfe.

Vorsicht

Dieses Geriit entspricht Abschnitt 15 der FCC-Vorschriften. Der Betrieh unterliegt folgenden beiden Bedingungen:
(1) Dieses Gerit darf keine schdlichen Interferenzen verursachen und (2) muss alle empfangenen
Interferenzen akzeptieren, einschlieflich solcher, die zu einem unerwiinschten Betrieb fishren kinnen.

HINWEIS: Dieses Geriit wurde getestet und erfilllt die Bestimmungen fir Digitalgerdite der Klasse B
gemif Abschnitt 15 der FCC-Richtlinien. Diese Bestimmungen sehen einen angemessenen Schutz vor
Storungen und Interferenzen bei der Installation in Wohngebtiuden vor. Dieses Gerit erzeugt und nutzt
Hochfrequenzenergie und kann solche abstrahlen. Wird es nicht vorschriftsmifig installiert und verwendet,
kann es Stérungen des Radio- und Fernsehempfangs verursachen. Es kann jedoch nicht ausgeschlossen
werden, dass bei einer bestimmten Installation Stérungen auftreten. Verursacht dieses Geriit Storungen
beim Radio- oder Fernsehempfang, was durch Ein- und Ausschalten des Gerites festgestelli werden kann,
sollten Sie versuchen, diese Storungen durch eine oder mehrere der folgenden MaBnahmen zu beheben:

o Richten Sie die Empfangsantenne neu aus oder verindern Sie ihre Posifion.
o Vergrifilern Sie den Abstand zwischen dem Gerét und dem TV-Tuner.

o Schliefien Sie das Geriit an eine Steckdose eines anderen Stromkreises an.
o Bitten Sie lhren autorisierten Rotel-Fachhiindler um Hilfe.
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Die Firma Rofel

Unsere Geschichte begann vor mehr als 50 Jahren. In den folgenden
Jahrzehnten haben wir Hunderte von Auszeichnungen fir unsere Produkte
erhalten und unzdhligen Menschen echten Hérgenuss bereitet, denen gute
Unterhaltung wichtig ist.

Rotel wurde von einer Familie gegrindet, deren Interesse an Musik so
groB3 war, dass sie beschloss, hochwertigste HiFi-Produkte herzustellen und
Musikliebhabern ungeachtet ihres Geldbeutels einen auBergewshnlichen Wert
zukommen zu lassen. Ein Ziel, das von allen Rotel-Mitarbeitern verfolgt wird.

Die Rotel-Ingenieure arbeiten als Team eng zusammen. Sie hdren sich jedes
neuve Produkt an und stimmen es klanglich ab, bis es den gewinschten
Musikstandards entspricht. Die eingesetzten Bauteile stammen aus
verschiedenen Landern und wurden ausgewdhlt, um das jeweilige Produkt zu
optimieren. So finden Sie in Rotel-Gerdten Kondensatoren aus Grof3britannien
und Deutschland, Halbleiter aus Japan oder den USA und direkt bei Rotel
gefertigte Ringkerntransformatoren.

Rotel ist stolz darauf, seinen Beitrag zu leisten. So konnten wir den Bleianteil
in unserer Elekironik durch bleifreies Léten reduzieren. Unsere Ingenieure
arbeiten stetig daran, die Effizienz der Netzteile zu verbessern, ohne
dabei in puncto Qualitét Kompromisse einzugehen. Befinden sich Rotel-
Produkte im Standby-Betrieb, ist ihr Stromverbrauch minimal, so dass sie
den Energieeffizienz-Anforderungen an alle in Europa verkauften Produkte
entsprechen.

Im Rotel-Werk wird durch stetige Verbesserungen der Montageverfahren fir
einen sauberen und umweltfreundlichen Herstellungsprozess gesorgt und
damit ein Ubriges getan, um die Umwelt zu schiitzen.

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich fir dieses Rotel-Produkt entschieden haben. Wir
sind sicher, dass Sie in den ndchsten Jahren viel Freude daran haben werden.

In Lizenz der Dolby Laboratories hergestellt. ,Dolby”, ,Pro Logic” und das
Doppel-D-Symbol sind eingetragene Warenzeichen der Dolby Laboratories.

—
Aava
For DTS patents, see http://patents.dts.com. Manufactured under license
from DTS licensing Limited. DTS, the Symbol, DTS in combination with the
Symbol, DTS:X, and the DTS:X logo are registered trademarks or trademarks
of DTS, Inc. in the United States and/or other countries. © DTS, Inc. All
Rights Reserved.
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Lu dieser Anleitung

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich fiir den Rotel-Surround-Prozessor RSP-1576
entschieden haben. Bei diesem Gerdt handelt es sich um eine komplett
ausgestattete Audio-/Video-Schaltzentrale fir analoge und digitale
Quellkomponenten. Zudem ist es mit einem digitalen A/V-Prozessor fir
eine Vielzahl von Formaten bestiickt (einschlieBlich Dolby Surround®-, Dolby
ATMOS®- und DTS®-Quellmaterial).

Video-Features
e HDMI-Schaltung fir digitale Videosignale bis zu 4K.

e Akzeptiert HDMI-Videoeingangssignale: 480i, 480p/576p, 720p,
1080i, 1080p, 1080p 24Hz, 4K.

e HDMIVideoausgangssignale (480i, 480p/576p, 720p, 1080i, 1080p,
1080p 24Hz, 4K) — mit gangigen HDMI-Displays und -Projektoren
kompatibel.

Audio-Features

e Rotels Balanced Design Concept steht fir ein ausgekligeltes
Platinenlayout, erstklassige Bauteile und ausfihrliche Hértests
zur Gewdhrleistung eines erstklassigen Klanges und langfristiger
Zuverlassigkeit.

®  Analoger Bypass-Modus fiir reine 2-Kanal-Stereowiedergabe ohne
Digitalverarbeitung.

¢ Digitale und analoge Eingange (einschlieBlich koaxial, optisch, Cinch
und symmetrisch (XLR)).

e 7.1-Mehrkanaleingang fiir kompatible Quellen.

Surround-Features
e Automatische Dolby®- und DTS-Surround-Decodierung aller géngigen
Formate bis zu 7.1.4 Kandlen.

e Surroundmodi fir die Wiedergabe von Mehrkanal-Audioaufnahmen
iUber 2- oder 3-Kanal-Systeme.

e Istin einen Fernseher das Audioriickkanal-Feature (engl. Audio Return
Channel (ARC)) implementiert, so kann er dank dieses Features nun den
Ton des TV-Programms direkt Gber das HDMI Kabel zur Verarbeitung
an den RSP-1576 senden, so dass eine zweite Verkabelung per S/
PDIF entfdllt.

Sonstige Features
e Benutzerfreundliche Menifihrung Gber das ON-SCREEN-DISPLAY
(OSD) mit programmierbaren Namen fiir alle Eingénge.

e Support beim Setup des OSDs mehrsprachig.
e  Bei kinftigen Updates kann die Software iber den rickseitigen
Internetanschluss oder den USB-Anschluss an der Gerdatefront aktualisiert

werden.

e Programmierbare 12V Trigger-Ausgénge sorgen fir die Ferneinschaltung
einer Endstufe/von Endstufen und weiterer Systemkomponenten.
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Auspacken des Gerdtes

Entfernen Sie die Verpackung vorsichtig vom Gerdt. Zusétzlich zum Gerét
enthélt sie die Fernbedienung und weiteres Zubehdr. Bewahren Sie den
Versandkarton und das iibrige Verpackungsmaterial des Gerétes fir einen
eventuellen spateren Einsatz auf.

Aufstellen des Geriites

Platzieren Sie das Gerdt auf einer stabilen, ebenen Oberflache und setzen
Sie es weder direktem Sonnenlicht, extremer Wérme, Feuchtigkeit noch
Vibrationen aus. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal stabil genug ist, um das
Gewicht des Gerdtes zu tragen.

Das Gerdt ist in der N&he der anderen zu lhrem System gehdrenden
Komponenten aufzustellen und, falls méglich, auf ein eigenes Regal zu setzen
oder mithilfe des optional beiliegenden Rack-Montagesatzes zu befestigen.
Dies vereinfacht das AnschlieBen und etwaige spétere Anderungen im System.

Das Gerdt erwdrmt sich wahrend des normalen Betriebes. Die entstehende
Waérme kann unter normalen Bedingungen iiber die Ventilationséffnungen
abgefihrt werden. Verdecken Sie die Ventilationséffnungen nicht. Um
das Gehéduse muss ein Freiraum von 10 cm und am Aufstellungsort eine
ausreichende Luftzirkulation gewdhrleistet sein, um einer Uberhitzung des
Gerdtes vorzubeugen. Beachten Sie dies bei der Unterbringung in einem

Schrank.
Stellen Sie keine anderen Gegensténde (Gerdte oder sonstige Dinge) auf

den RSP-1576. Es darf keine Flissigkeit in das Gerét gelangen, da hierdurch
die empfindlichen Schaltkreise beschadigt werden kénnen.

Anschlussmaglichkeiten im Uberblick

HINWEIS: Schliefen Sie die Systemkomponenten ERST an das Netz
an, wenn die Gerdte ordnungsgeméfB miteinander verbunden sind.

Fir den Anschluss jeder Quellkomponente im System stehen fir die analoge
Audiowiedergabe am Gerdt Eingdnge zur Verfiigung, an die Standard-
Cinch- oder symmetrische XLR-Kabel angeschlossen werden. Weitere
Verbindungen sind iber einen HDMI-Videoanschluss und ein optionales
digitales Audiokabel (koaxial oder optisch) méglich.

Die Ausgangssignale des RSP-1576 kénnen mittels Standard-Cinch-Kabeln
von den Preamp-Audioausgéngen zur Endstufe/zu den Endstufen gesendet
werden. Die Videosignale werden durch Nutzung der HDMI-Anschlisse
vom RSP-1576 zum Monitor gesendet.

Dariber hinaus besitzt der Prozessor fir den Anschluss einer Quellkomponente
mit eigener Surround-Decodierung MULTI INPUT-Buchsen, eine REM IN-
Buchse, die die Befehlscodes eines Infrarotempfdngers empfangt, sowie
12V TRIGGER-Ausgdnge.

HINWEIS: Der S/PDIF-Digital-Audiostandard definiert die
Anforderungen an ein 75-Ohm-Ubertragungskabel genau. Alle guten
Digitalkabel entsprechen diesen Standards. Verwenden Sie NIEMALS
ein herkémmliches analoges Audioverbindungskabel zur Ubertragung
von Digitalsignalen. Diese Kabel leiten die Signale zwar weiter, ihre
begrenzte Bandbreite beeintréchtigt jedoch die Klangqualitét.

Méchten Sie analoge Audioverbindungen herstellen, so stellen Sie sicher,
dass die Signale des linken und rechen Kanals zu den entsprechenden
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Cinch-Buchsen gesendet werden. Alle Cinch-Anschlisse sind an diesem
Gerdt folgendermafen gekennzeichnet:

Linker Audiokanal: weile Cinch-Buchse
Rechter Audiokanal: rote Cinch-Buchse

HINWEIS: Jeder Quelleneingang muss iber das Meni EINGANGS-
SETUP des OSD-Meniisystems passend konfiguriert werden. Wir
empfehlen, dieses Meni stets nach Anschluss einer Quelle zu &ffnen
und diese entsprechend zu konfigurieren.

HDMI-Ein- und -Ausgiinge

Diese Anschlisse werden genutzt, um die Videosignale zum und vom Gerét
zu Ubertragen. Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie unter HERSTELLEN DER
VERBINDUNGEN auf den folgenden Seiten.

Videoeingdnge HDMI IN 1-6 (riickseitig)

Uber die digitalen HDMI-Eingénge werden digitale Videoverbindungen
zu Gerdten mit HDMI-Ausgang hergestellt. Uber HDMI-Verbindungen
werden Videosignale verschiedener Formate ibertragen (einschlieBlich
3D, 1080p/24Hz und 4K). Durch die Implementierung von HDMI werden
Audiosignale oder eine separate Audioverbindung von einer HDMI-
Komponente unterstiitzt. Alle HDMI-Eingdnge unterstitzen, wie auf der
Gerdterickseite angegeben, 4K UHD HDCP 2.2.

HDMI IN (frontseitig) (&

Der 7. Videoeingang befindet sich an der Gerdtefront und ist so einfacher
zugdnglich. Nutzen Sie diesen HDMI-Anschluss fir tragbare/mobile Quellen
oder Gerdte, die nur voribergehend angeschlossen werden.

HDMI-Monitorausgéinge [=]

Uber die beiden HDMI-Ausgdnge des RSP-1576 werden die gleichen High
Definition-Videosignale zu 2 TV-Monitor gesendet. Die HDMI-Ausgénge
ibertragen Videosignale zu 2D- (480p/576p, 720p, 1080i, 1080p
oder 4K) und 3D-HDTV{shigen Fernsehern (bis zu 1080p/24Hz). Beide
HDMI-Ausgdnge unterstitzen, wie an der Gerdteriickseite angegeben, 4K
UHD HDCP 2.2.

Nur einer der beiden Ausgénge sendet das On-Screen-Meni zu lhrem
Fernseher. Dieser oben mit ,ARC/OSD" gekennzeichnete HDMI-Ausgang
ist auch ARC-fghig. Ist das Audioriickkanal-Feature (engl. Audio Return
Channel) auf dem Fernseher implementiert, Gbertrégt dasselbe Kabel, das
normalerweise fiir den Transport der Daten vom Prozessor zum Display
zustandig ist, die Audiodaten in diesem Fall in umgekehrter Richtung. Damit
entféllt das bisher erforderliche Digitalkabel. Weitere Informationen finden

Sie unter INPUT SETUP-Meni auf Seite 62 in dieser Bedienungsanleitung.

Es kann sein, dass lhr Fernseher mehr als einen HDMI-Eingang besitzt, von
denen jedoch nicht alle ARC unterstiitzen miissen. Bitte verwenden Sie den
ARC-ghigen HDMI-Eingang lhres Fernsehgerdtes, damit Sie die Vorteile der
ARC-Funktion dieses Produktes nutzen kénnen. ARC-kompatible Eingénge
sind in der Regel am HDMI-Eingangsanschluss mit ,ARC" gekennzeichnet.

Zusétzliche Informationen zu den HDMI-Videoausgéngen:
e Samtiliche an HDMI angeschlossene Gerdte miissen HDCP-kompatibel

sein, damit eine ordnungsgemdfe Anzeige des HDMI-Videosignals
gewdhrleistet ist.
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e Uber HDMI empfangene Audiosignale werden von diesem Produkt
verarbeitet und Uber die Cinch-Ausgénge ausgesendet.

*  Werden beide HDMI-Ausgdnge gleichzeitig benutzt, wird fir beide
dieselbe Auflésung eingestellt. Dabei wird sich die Einstellung nach
der des Monitors mit der geringeren Auflésung handeln.

Audioein- und -ausgiinge
Dieser Rotel-Prozessor verfiigt iber analoge und digitale Audioanschlisse.

PHONO-Eingang

Verbinden Sie den linken und rechten analogen Audioeingang mit einem
Plattenspieler mit MM-Tonabnehmer (Phono). Besitzt der Plattenspieler ein
Massekabel, verbinden Sie dies mit der mit ,GND" gekennzeichneten
Schraubklemme links neben den Digitaleingdngen.

TUNER-Eingang
Der Prozessor besitzt ein Paar analoge Cinch-Audioeingdnge (links/rechts)
zum Anschluss an einen Tuner.

(D-Eingang

Verbinden Sie den rechten und linken Analogausgang an lhrem CD-Spieler
mit den mit CD gekennzeichneten Cinch-Eingdngen des Gerdtes. Ab Werk
wird der CD-Audioeingang auf CD gesetzt (analog Cinch), diese Einstellung
kann aber auf XIR, koax 1 - 3 oder Optical 1 - 3 gedndert werden.

AUX-Eingang

Der Prozessor besitzt ein Paar analoge Cinch-Audioeingdnge (links/rechts)
zum Anschluss an ein Audio-Wiedergabegerét mit einem analogen Audio-
Ausgang.

SYMMETRISCHE Eingiinge

Ein Paar symmetrische XLR-Audioeingdnge (links/rechts) dienen zum
Anschluss an eine Quellkomponente mit symmetrischen XLR-Audioausgdngen.

MULTI-Eingang

Uber diese Cinch-Eingéinge kénnen Sie die analogen Signale von bis zu
7.1 Kanélen von einer Quellkomponente empfangen, die in der Lage ist,
Mehrkanal-Audio zu decodieren. Diese Eingdnge unterstiitzen FRONT L &
R, CENTER, SUB, REAR L & R und CENTER BACK L[1] & R[2].

Sie umgehen die digitale Signalverarbeitung im RSP-1576 und leiten die
Signale direkt zum Lautstarkeregler und zu den Ausgéngen.

PREAMP-AUSGANG [=]

Vierzehn analoge Cinch-Audioausgdnge senden die Hochpegel-
Ausgangssignale des RSP-1576 zu externen Verstarkern und Aktiv-Subwoofern.
Die Ausgangspegel sind variabel und werden iber den Lautstérkeregler des
RSP-1576 angepasst. Die vierzehn Anschlisse bieten Signale fir: FRONT L&
R, REAR L & R, CENTER BACK L[1] & R[2], CENTER 1 & 2, SUBWOOFER
1 &2, HEIGHT 1 L & R und HEIGHT 2 L & R.

DIGITAL-EINGANGE

Der RSP-1576 akzeptiert digitale Eingangssignale von Quellkomponenten
wie CD-Playern, Satelliten-TV-Tunern und DVD-Playern. Die digitale
Signalverarbeitung des RSP-1576 erfasst die Samplingfrequenz des
eingehenden Signals und nimmt automatisch Einstellungen vor. Unterstitzt
werden Samplingraten bis zu 192 kHz.
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HINWEIS: Die digitalen Eingénge unterstitzen sowohl 2-Kanal-Stereo-
als auch Mehrkanal-Audiosignale. Wird der Digitaleingang mit einem
Mehrkanal-Audiosignal genutzt, wird der eingehende Audio-Stream
(einschlieBlich Dolby oder DTS) von der digitalen Signalverarbeitung
des Prozessors decodiert.

An der Gerdteriickseite gibt es sechs digitale Audioeingdnge, drei koaxiale
und drei optische. Uber das Meni EINGANGS-SETUP kénnen diese digitalen
Eingdnge wdhrend des Setups jeder beliebigen Eingangsquelle VIDEI 1 -7
zugeordnet werden. Sie kdnnen beispielsweise den Digitaleingangsanschluss
COAXIAL 1 der Quelle VIDEO 1 und der Digitaleingang OPTICAL 2 der
Quelle VIDEO 3 zugeordnet werden. Ab Werk wird die Audioquelle fir
die Eingéinge VIDEO 1 - 7 auf HDMI Audio gesetzt.

Werkseitig wird der Audioeingang CD auf CD (analog Cinch) gesetzt,
diese Einstellung kann jedoch in XLR, Coax 1 — 3 oder Optical 1 - 3
gedndert werden.

PC-USB-Eingang
Siehe Figure (Abb.) 4

Verbinden Sie diesen Eingang iber das beiliegende USB-Kabel mit der
USB-Buchse an lhrem Computer.

Der RSP-1576 unterstitzt sowohl USB Audio Class 1.0 als auch USB Audio
Class 2.0. Die Installation eines Treibers ist bei Windows-Computern fiir
USB Audio Class 1.0 nicht erforderlich. Es wird eine Audiowiedergabe mit
Samplingraten bis 96 kHz unterstitzt.

Die Werksvoreinstellung ist USB Audio Class 2.0. Um die Vorteile des
Audiowiedergabemodus USB Audio Class 2.0 nutzen zu kénnen, der
Samplingraten bis zu 192 kHz unterstitzt, missen Sie den Windows-Treiber
installieren. Dieser befindet sich auf einer CD, die dem RSP-1576 beiliegt.

Um den RSP-1576 in den Wiedergabemodus USB Audio Class 1.0 zu
schalten, miissen Sie folgendermafen vorgehen:

e Driicken Sie die SETUP-Taste auf der Fernbedienung, um in das
HAUPTMENUE zu gelangen. Verwenden Sie die Pfeiltasten nach oben/
unten, um das Menii EINGANGS-SETUP auszuwdhlen. Anschlieflend
driicken Sie ENTER.

e Nutzen Sie die Pfeiltasten nach links/rechts, um ,PC-USB” als EINGANG
und ,USB Audio 1.0” als AUDIO-EINGANG auszuwdhlen.

e Nachdem Sie den USB-Audiomodus gedndert haben, sollten Sie den
RSP-1576 aus- und wieder einschalten und lhren PC neu starten. Dadurch
stellen Sie sicher, dass beide Gerdte ordnungsgemdf konfiguriert sind.

Bei vielen Anwendungen mit Audiowiedergabe wird eine 192-kHz-
Samplingrate nicht unterstiitzt. Vergewissern Sie sich deshalb zunéchst, dass
lhr Audio-Player eine Audiowiedergabe von 192 kHz unterstitzt und Sie
192-kHz-Audiodateien nutzen, damit die Wiedergabe dieser Samplingrate
Uberhaupt erst mdglich wird. Ferner ist es mdglich, dass Sie den Audio-Treiber
auf Threm PC erst fiir die Wiedergabe von 192 kHz konfigurieren oder
ein ,Down-Sampling” auf eine geringere Audio-Samplingrate vornehmen
missen. Weitere Informationen entnehmen Sie bitte den Unterlagen zu lhrem
Audio-Player bzw. Betriebssystem.
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HINWEIS: Nach der erfolgreichen Installation des Treibers missen Sie
wabhrscheinlich den ROTEL-Audio-Treiber im Audio-/Lautsprecher-Setup
lhres Computers auswéhlen.

Frontseifiger USB-Eingang [5]
Siehe Figure (Abb.] 6

Uber diesen Eingang an der Gerétefront kénnen Apple-Gerdte wie der
iPod, das iPad und das iPhone angeschlossen werden. Solange der iPod
und das iPhone angeschlossen sind, bleiben die Displays aktiv. So stehen
die Funktionen Suche und Wiedergabe jederzeit zur Verfigung.

Weitere Verbindungsmaglichkeiten und Schalter
Netzeingang

lhr Rotel-Prozessor wird im Werk so eingestellt, dass er der in lhrem Land
blichen Wechselspannung (Europa: 230 Volt/50 Hz, USA: 120 Volt/60 Hz)
entspricht. Die Einstellung ist an der Gerdteriickseite angegeben. SchliefBen
Sie das Gerét nur mit dem beiliegenden Netzkabel an den Netzeingang an.

Power-Schalter (Haupinetzschalter)

Der grof3e Wippschalter an der Gerdteriickseite ist der Netzschalter. Befindet
sich dieser in der OFF-Position (AUS), so ist das Gerdt komplett ausgeschaltet.
Befindet er sich in der ON-Position (AN), so kénnen die STANDBY-Taste an
der Gerdtefront und die ON/OFF-Tasten auf der Fernbedienung genutzt
werden, um das Gerdt zu aktivieren oder in den Standby-Betrieb zu schalten.

12V-TRIGGER-Ausgiinge

Viele Rotel-Verstarker lassen sich Gber ein 12-Volt-Trigger-Signal ein- und
ausschalten. Zu diesem Zweck stehen an der Rickseite des Gerdtes drei
Ausgangsanschliisse zur Verfigung. Ist das Gerdt eingeschaltet, liegt an
diesen Anschlissen ein 12-Volt-Gleichspannungssignal, durch das die
angeschlossenen Gerdte eingeschaltet werden. Befindet sich das Gerét im
Standby-Modus, so liegt kein Trigger-Signal an den Ausgangen; die anderen
Verstarker schalten sich automatisch ab.

Méchten Sie, dass verbundene Gerdte mithilfe des 12V-Trigger-Features
automatisch eingeschaltet werden, verbinden Sie eine der mit 12V TRIG
OUT gekennzeichneten Buchsen mit dem 12-Volt-Trigger-Eingang eines
Rotel-Verstarkers. Verwenden Sie dazu ein Trigger-Kabel mit 3,5-mm-Mono-
Mini-Steckern an beiden Enden. Das +12-Volt-Gleichspannungssignal liegt
an der Steckerspitze.

Die 12V TRIG-Ausgénge sind so konfiguriert, dass das automatische
Einschalten in unterschiedlichen Kombinationen nur dann erfolgt, wenn
bestimmte Eingangsquellen akfiviert werden. Unter SETUP knnen Sie dem
Abschnitt EINGANGS-SETUP weitere Informationen entnehmen auf Seite 62.

REM IN-Buchse

Diese 3,5-mm-Anschlussbuchse empfdangt die Befehlscodes eines
Infrarotempféngers. Sie kann genutzt werden, wenn die von einer
Fernbedienung gesendeten Infrarotsignale nicht den Fernbedienungssensor
an der Gerdtefront des RSP-1576 erreichen kdnnen.

Weitere Informationen iber die REM IN-Buchse erhalten Sie bei Ihrem
autorisierten Rotel-Fachhandler.

RSP-1576 Surround-Prozessor

Die Infrarotsignale der REM IN-Buchse kénnen ber externe Infrarotsender
oder Uber Kabelverbindungen mit den IR OUT-Buchsen zu anderen
Komponenten weitergeleitet werden. Weitere Informationen finden Sie im
folgenden Abschnitt.

IR OUT-Buchsen

Die IR OUT-Buchsen 1 & 2 senden die an der REM IN-Buchse anliegenden
Infrarotsignale zu einem IR-Blaster oder -Emitter, der sich vor dem
Fernbedienungssensor der Quellkomponente befindet. Dariiber hinaus
kann IR OUT iber Kabelverbindungen an Rotel-Produkte mit REM IN-Buchse
angeschlossen werden.

Mihilfe dieser Ausgdnge kénnen IR-Signale durch den RSP-1576
durchgeschliffen direkt zum IR-Empfénger an der Gerdtefront oder iber
die REM IN-Buchse an der Geréteriickseite ibertragen werden. Diese
Funktion erméglicht die einfache Steuerung anderer Quellkomponenten,
wenn deren IR-Eingéinge, wie beispielsweise bei Einbau in ein Racksystem
oder in einen Schrank, nicht zuganglich sind.

Lassen Sie sich beziglich Infrarotsendern und -empféngern von lhrem
autorisierten Rotel-Fachhandler beraten.

Rotel Link

Rotel Link wird nicht fir RSP-1576 verwendet.

Riickseitiger USB POWER-Port

Der mit USB POWER gekennzeichnete Anschluss an der Gerdteriickseite
bietet eine Spannung von 5 V zum Laden und Betreiben von USB-Geréten
(einschlieBlich Musik-Streaming-Playern). Es ist nicht maglich, tber diesen
Port Musik abzuspielen.

Dieser Port kann so konfiguriert werden, dass die USB-Spannungsversorgung
auch dann gewdhrleistet ist, wenn sich der RSP-1576 durch die entsprechende
Einstellung des Setup-Menis iber die Gerdtefront im Standby-Modus befindet
(siehe unter EINSCHALTMODUS (Power Mode) unter EINSCHALTOPTIONEN
im Kapitel SYSTEM SETUP auf Seite 68).

Stellen Sie den EINSCHALTMODUS ,SCHNELL” ein, so dass die
angeschlossene Streaming-Quelle eingeschaltet zusammen mit der Signal
Sense-Einschaltkontrolle zur automatischen Ein-/Ausschaltung des RSP-1576
genutzt werden kann.

HINWEIS: st dieser Port so konfiguriert, dass die USB-Spannungs-
versorgung auch dann gewdhrleistet ist, wenn sich der RSP-1576 im
Standby-Modus befindet, so ist der Energieverbrauch des RSP-1576
auch dann héher, wenn er sich im Standby-Modus befindet.

RS232-Anschluss

Der RSP-1576 kann bei Integration in Automatisierungssysteme iber die
RS232-Schnittstelle gestevert werden. Der RS232-Anschluss akzeptiert
Standard-Straight Through-Kabel (DB-9 Stecker/Buchse).

NETWORK

Der mit NETWORK gekennzeichnete Netzwerkanschluss akzeptiert Standard-
CAT-5-EthernetKabel (RI-45). Dieser Anschluss wird fiir den normalen Betrieb
des Gerdtes nicht genutzt, sondern fiir Software-Updates oder zur Steuerung
in einem Automatisierungssystem.

Weitere Informationen zu den Anschliissen, zur Verkabelung, Software und
zu den Betriebscodes fir die Steuerung in Automatisierungssystemen oder
zu Software-Updates erhalten Sie bei lhrem autorisierten Rotel-Fachhandler.
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AnschlieBen der Geriite
AnschlieBlen einer externen Endstufe
Siehe Figure (Abb.] 3

Der RSP-1576 besitzt Cinch-Vorverstarker-Ausgange (PRE OUT), an die
Endstufen zum Antrieb von bis zu 12 Lautsprechern in Konfigurationen von
5.1- bis 7.1.4 angeschlossen werden kénnen. Zusétzlich ist der Prozessor
noch mit zwei Subwoofer-Ausgéngen bestiickt.

Méchten Sie Endstufen anschliefBen, so verbinden Sie ein Audiokabel von
jeder Ausgangsbuchse mit dem Eingang des Verstarkerkanals, an den der
entsprechende Lautsprecher angeschlossen ist. Beispiel: Verbinden Sie den
mit FRONT L gekennzeichneten Ausgang mit dem Verstarkerkanal, Gber den
der linke Frontlautsprecher angetrieben wird. Es gibt zwei mit CENTER 1 &
2 gekennzeichnete Cinch-Buchsen. Nutzen Sie eine von beiden, wenn die
Verbindung zu einem einzigen Centerkanal oder beide, wenn die Verbindung
zu zwei Centerkandlen hergestellt werden soll. In 6- oder 7-Kanal-Systemen
miissen Sie eine oder zwei zusétzliche Verbindungen fiir den hinteren(die
hinteren) Centerkanal(Centerkandle) herstellen. Diese Buchsen sind mit CB
L[1] und CB R[2] gekennzeichnet. Nutzen Sie CB L[1], wenn nur ein hinterer
Centerlautsprecher angeschlossen wird. Decken- oder Hohenlautsprecher
sind an die mit HEIGHT 1 und HEIGHT 2 gekennzeichneten Buchsen
anzuschlieBen.

Weitere Informationen zur Konfigurierung der Cinch-Vorverstarker-
Ausgénge (PRE OUT) finden Sie im Kapitel Audio-Konfiguration in dieser
Bedienungsanleitung auf Seite 63.

Nachdem Sie diese Verbindungen hergestellt haben, missen Sie den
RSP-1576 entsprechend der GréBe und dem Typ der Lautsprecher in lhrem
System konfigurieren. AuBerdem missen Sie die relativen Lautstérkepegel
der Lautsprecher einstellen (siehe Kapitel SPEAKER LEVEL SETUP in dieser
Bedienungsanleitung auf Seite 66).

Anschliefien eines Subwoofers
Siehe Figure (Abb.) 3

Mochten Sie einen Aktiv-Subwoofer anschlieBen, verwenden Sie ein
Standard-Cinch-Audiokabel und verbinden eine der beiden mit SUB 1/SUB
2 gekennzeichneten PRE OUT-Buchsen mit dem Eingang an der Endstufe
des Subwoofers. Beide SUB-Ausgénge liefern dasselbe Signal. Nutzen Sie
zur Verbindung mit einem Subwoofer einen der beiden Anschlisse und zur
Verbindung mit zwei Subwoofern beide Anschlisse.

Nach dem AnschlieBen des Subwoofers miissen Sie das Gerdt fir den Betrieb
mit dem Subwoofer konfigurieren. Stellen Sie die relativen Lautstérkepegel
des Subwoofers ein (siche unter im Kapitel LAUTSPRECHERPEGEL SETUP

in dieser Bedienungsanleitung auf Seite 66).

AnschlieBien von DVD- und Blu-ray-Playern, Kabel, Satellit, Spielekonsole
und HDTV-Tuner

Siehe Figures (Abb.) 5 und 9

Quellgerate (einschlieBlich Blu-ray- und DVD-Player, Satellit, Kabel usw.)
sollten Gber HDMI mit dem RSP-1576 verbunden werden. Verbinden Sie
ein HDMI-Kabel mit dem Ausgang der Quelle und das andere Ende mit
einem der HDMI-Eingénge am Prozessor.

o7

Digitale Audioverbindung: Abhéngig vom Setup lhres Systems kénnen Sie
auch die digitalen Audioanschlisse nutzen und sie den HDMIVideoeingangen
zuordnen.

Verbinden Sie den Digitalausgang der Quelle mit einem beliebigen der zur
Verfigung stehenden Eingénge am Prozessor (DIGITAL IN OPTICAL 1-3 oder
DIGITAL IN COAXIAL 1-3). Ein HDMI-Kabel ibertragt sowohl digitale Video-
als auch digitale Audiosignale. Aus diesem Grund missen in den meisten
Féllen keine separaten digitalen Audioverbindungen hergestellt werden.

Nutzen Sie das Meni EINGANGS-SETUP, um das digitale Audiosignal der
oben verwendeten HDMI-Videoeingangsquelle zuzuweisen.

AnschlieBen von Blu-ray- oder DVD-Playern
Siehe Figure (Abb.) 5

In einigen Fallen werden DVD- oder SACD-Player sowie andere externe
Mehrkanal-Prozessoren mithilfe von Cinch-Kabeln mit dem Prozessor
verbunden und senden decodierte analoge Audiosignale. Ein Player
mit HDMI-Ausgéngen kann digitale Signale zur Decodierung direkt zum
Prozessor senden.

Analoge Verbindungen: Um einen Blu-ray- oder DVD-Player (oder ein
anderes Gerdt, das Mehrkanal-Audio decodieren kann) Gber dessen analoge
Anschliisse anzuschlieBen, nutzen Sie Cinch-Audiokabel und verbinden iiber
diese die Ausgange des Players mit den mit MULTI INPUT gekennzeichneten
Cinch-Buchsen am RSP-1576. Stellen Sie dabei sicher, dass Sie jeweils die
gleichen Kandle miteinander verbinden (beispielsweise den rechten Frontkanal
mit dem mit FRONT R gekennzeichneten Eingang usw.).

Je nach Systemkonfiguration stellen Sie sechs Verbindungen (FRONT L &R,
REAR L & R, CENTER und SUBWOOFER), sieben Verbindungen (zusétzlich
die Verbindung mit CENTER BACK-Anschluss) oder acht Verbindungen
(zusétzlich die Verbindung mit beiden CENTER BACK-Anschliissen) her.

Die MULTI-Eingdnge sind analoge Bypass-Eingénge, die die Signale direkt
zum Lautstarkeregler und zu den PRE OUT-Ausgdngen leiten und dabei die
gesamte Digitalverarbeitung umgehen.

HDMI-Digitalverbindung: Ist der Player mit HDMI-Ausgéngen bestiickt,
verbinden Sie den Ausgang des Players einfach mithilfe eines HDMI-
Kabels einfach mit einem der HDMI-Eingéinge am Prozessor. Uber dieses
Kabel werden die Videosignale vom Player zusammen mit den digitalen
Audiosignalen gesendet. Nutzen Sie HDMI fisr die Ubertragung der Audio-
und Videosignale, so kann die Mehrkanal-Decodierung vom Prozessor
durchgefihrt werden.

Anschlieflen eines Displays

Siehe Figure (Abb.) 10

Verbinden Sie einen der HDMI-Ausgénge des RSP-1576 mit dem HDMI-
Eingang an lhrem Fernseher oder Projektor. Der RSP-1576 ist mit zwei

HDMI-Ausgéngen bestickt. Nur bei Anschluss an den mit ARC/OSD wird
das OSD angezeigt. Er ist auch als einziger ARCf&hig.
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AnschlieBen eines (D-Players oder einer XLR-Quelle
Siehe Figure (Abb.) 7

Digitaler Audioanschluss: Verbinden Sie den digitalen Audioausgang des
CD-Players mit einem der optischen oder koaxialen Digitaleingénge am
RSP-1576. Nutzen Sie das Meni EINGANGS-SETUP, um dem Audioeingang
CD zuzuweisen (die Werksvoreinstellung ist CD).

Analoge Audioanschlisse:

Option 1: Verbinden Sie die analogen Ausgange des CD-Players links
und rechts mit den mit CD gekennzeichneten analogen Eingéngen (links
und rechts. Bei dieser Option kommt der D/A-Wandler des CD-Players
zum Einsatz. Abhéngig vom ausgewdhlten DSP-Modus kann es bei dieser
Verbindungsmethode erforderlich sein, dass das analoge Signal fir die
Verarbeitung in ein digitales Signal umgewandelt werden muss.

Option 2: Besitzt lhr CD-Player (oder eine andere Quelle) XLR-
Ausgangsanschlisse, so kdnnen Sie zur Herstellung der Verbindung die
XLR-Eingdnge am RSP-1576 nutzen. Verbinden Sie den linken und rechten
XLR-Ausgang der Quelle mit den mit BALANCED INPUT (links und rechts)
gekennzeichneten Quellen. Bei dieser Option wird der D/A-Wandler des
CD-Players genutzt. Abhéngig vom ausgewdhlten DSP-Modus kann es bei
dieser Verbindungsmethode erforderlich sein, dass das analoge Signal fir
die Verarbeitung in ein digitales Signal umgewandelt werden muss.

Obwohl normalerweise keine Videoverbindungen zum CD-Player hergestellt
werden missen, kann dem CD- oder XLR-Eingang vom RSP-1576 ein anderer
Videoeingang zugewiesen werden. Fir Video stehen zur Auswahl: HDMI
1-7 (Front), Letzte Videoquelle oder Aus. Als Standardeinstellung wird CD
und XIR der Videoeingang HDMI 1 zugeordnet.

AnschlieBen eines Tuners
Siehe Figure (Abb.] 8

Digitale Audioverbindung: Nutzen Sie ein HD-Radio oder einen anderen
Digitaltuner, so verbinden Sie den Digitalausgang des Tuners mit einem der
optischen oder koaxialen Digitaleingénge am RSP-1576. Nutzen Sie das
Meni EINGANGS-SETUP, um dem Audioeingang TUNER zuzuweisen (die
Werksvoreinstellung ist TUNER).

Andloge Audioverbindung:

Option 1: Bei Einsatz eines analogen Tuners verbinden Sie den linken
und rechten analogen Ausgang am Tuner mit den beiden mit TUNER
gekennzeichneten analogen-Eingangsbuchsen (links und rechts) am RSP-1576.
Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie den rechten Kanal mit der mit R gekennzeichneten
Buchse und den linken Kanal mit der mit L gekennzeichneten Buchse verbinden.

Option 2: Besitzt Ihr Tuner XLR-Ausgangsanschlisse, so kdnnen Sie die XLR-
Eingdnge am RSP-1576 fir diese Verbindung nutzen. Verbinden Sie den
linken und rechten XLR-Ausgang der Quelle mit den mit BALANCED INPUT

gekennzeichneten Buchsen (links und rechts).

Obwohl normalerweise keine Videoverbindungen zum Tuner hergestellt
werden missen, kann dem Tuner-Eingang vom RSP-1576 ein anderer
Videoeingang zugewiesen werden. Fir Video stehen zur Auswahl: HDMI
1-7 (Front), Letzte Videoquelle (Last Video Source) oder Aus (Off). Als
Standardeinstellung wird dem Tuner-Eingang der Videoeingang HDMI 1
zugeordnet.

RSP-1576 Surround-Prozessor

Anschlieflen eines iPods/iPhones
Siehe Figure (Abb.) 6

Schlieflen Sie den iPod/das iPhone an die USB-Buchse an der Gerdtefront an.

HINWEIS: Die Audioeingéange CD, PHONO, XLR, MULTI, USB, PC-USB,
BLUETOOTH und TUNER werden werkseitig auf Videoeingang HDMI
1 voreingestellt. Diese Einstellung kénnen Sie dndern in: HDMI 1-7
(Front], Letzte Videoquelle oder Aus.

Uberblick Gber die Gerdtefront

Im Folgenden erhalten Sie einen kurzen Uberblick iber die Bedienelemente
und Features an der Gerdtefront. Detaillierte Informationen ber diese
Bedienelemente finden Sie in den folgenden Abschnitten dieser Bedienungs-
anleitung, in denen auch die verschiedenen Aufgaben beschrieben werden.

Frontdisplay [2]

Uber dieses an der Gerétefront befindliche Fenster erhalten Sie Informationen
zur Lautstarke, zum DSP-Modus, zur ausgewdhlten Quelle und zum
Audiomodus, den das Gerét gerade empfdngt oder verarbeitet.

IR Remote Sensor

Uber dieses Fenster werden die von der Fernbedienung ibermittelten
Infrarotsignale empfangen. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Sensor nicht verdeckt
wird.

HINWEIS: Die ibrigen Bedienelemente an der Gerdtefront werden
im Abschnitt , Tasten und Bedienelemente im Uberblick” beschrieben.

Uberblick iber die Fernbedienung

Zum Lieferumfang des RSP-1576 gehért die benutzerfreundliche Fernbedienung
RR-CX100. Diese Fernbedienung kann zwischen IR-Code-Einstellung 1 und
IR-Code-Einstellung 2 umgeschaltet werden. Driicken Sie gleichzeitig die Tasten
TUNER und 1 (oder TUNER und 2 fiir IR-Code-Einstellung 2) und halten Sie
diese gleichzeitig ca. 5 Sekunden gedriickt, bis die Hintergrundbeleuchtung
auf der Fernbedienung blinkt und anschlieBend erlischt. Lassen Sie dann
beide Tasten los. So dndern Sie die Einstellung der Fernbedienung fir die
Nutzung von IR-Code-Einstellung 1 (oder zur Nutzung von IR-Code-Einstellung
2, wenn Sie TUNER und 2 gedriickt halten). Im SYSTEM-SETUP-Meni{ des
OSDs bietet das Untermeni EINST(STELLUNG DER) IR-FERNBEDIENUNG
die Méglichkeit, zwischen Code 1 oder Code 2 zu wéhlen. Ab Werk ist

Code 1 voreingestellt.

Uber die IR-Fernbedienung RR-CX100 kann auch ein angeschlossener Rotel-
CD-Player gestevert werden. Zu den Funktionen des CD-Players gehéren: Play,
Stop, Pause, ndchster Titel, vorheriger Titel, Schnellvorlauf/-riicklauf. Driicken
Sie zur Aktivierung dieser Funktionen die CD-Taste auf der Fernbedienung.
Ist der CD-Player iber die XLR-Quelleingéinge angeschlossen, kénnen diese
Funktionen durch Driicken der XLR-Taste aktiviert werden. Um die CD-Player-
Funktionen zu aktivieren, driicken Sie die XLR-Taste und halten diese und die
Taste 1 5 Sekunden lang gedriickt, bis die LED-Backlights zweimal blinken.
Lassen Sie die beiden Tasten dann los. Sollen Gber die XLR-Taste keine CD-
Steuerfunktionen mehr gesendet werden, halten Sie die XLR-Taste und die
O-Taste 5 Sekunden lang gedriickt, bis das Backlight blinkt.
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Die Tasten fir die Laufwerksfunktionen kénnen erst zur Steuerung des
CD-Players genutzt werden, nachdem die CD- oder die XLR-Taste auf
der Fernbedienung gedriickt worden ist. Wird eine andere Taste auf der
Fernbedienung gedriickt, senden diese Tasten keine IR-Befehle mehr fir die
Aktivierung der CD-Laufwerksfunktionen.

Uberblick iiber die Tasten und Bedienelemente

In diesem Abschnitt wird ein grundlegender Uberblick iber die Tasten und
Bedienelemente an der Gerdtefront und auf der Fernbedienung gegeben.
Nahere Informationen zur Nutzung dieser Tasten erhalten Sie in den dann
folgenden Abschnitten dieser Bedienungsanleitung.

STANDBY-Taste [ | und ON/OFF-Tasten ®

Der RSP-1576 kann iber die STANDBY-Taste an der Gerétefront und die
ON/OFF-Tasten auf der Fernbedienung aktiviert und deaktiviert werden.
Der mit POWER gekennzeichnete Hauptnetzschalter an der Gerdteriickseite
muss in die ON-Position (EIN) gesetzt werden, damit die Standby-Funktion
Uber die Tasten der Fernbedienung genutzt werden kann.

Lautstiirkeregler [12] und VOL-Tasten ®@

Die mit VOL sowie Pfeil nach oben und unten gekennzeichnete Lautstérketaste
auf der Fernbedienung und der grofie Drehknopf an der Gerétefront sind die
Hauptlautstarkeregler, Gber die der Lautstarkepegel aller Kandle gleichzeitig
von 1 bis 96 (einschlieBlich Mute) eingestellt werden kann.

DISPLAY (DISP)-Taste

Driicken Sie diese Taste, um zwischen VFD und TV umzuschalten.

SETUP-Taste &

Navigations- und ENTER-Tasten

Durch Driicken der SETUP-Taste aktivieren Sie bei Anschluss an den OSD-
fahigen HDMI-Ausgang den OSD-Setup-Bildschirm. Mdchten Sie dieses Meni
deaktivieren, so driicken Sie die SETUP-Taste noch einmal. Nutzen Sie die
Navigationstasten mit Pfeil nach oben/unten/links/rechts und die ENTER-
Taste auf der Fernbedienung, um in die verschiedenen Meniis zu gelangen.

MUTE-Taste [1]®

Mit einmaligem Driicken der MUTE-Taste schalten Sie den Ton stumm. Eine
Anzeige erscheint an der Gerdtefront und im OSD. Driicken Sie erneut die
MUTE-Taste, um die vorherigen Lautstarkepegel wieder herzustellen.

Eingangswahltasten [2][13]@

Uber diese Tasten an der Gerétefront und auf der Fernbedienung kénnen
Sie eine andere Quelle aufrufen.

SUR+ [2]®

Durch Driicken dieser an der Gerdtefront und auf der Fernbedienung
befindlichen Tasten werden Informationen zum Surround-Modus der aktuell
ausgewdhlten Quelle angezeigt. Der Standard-DSP-Modus kann im Setup-
Meni fir jede Quelle konfiguriert werden. Driicken Sie wiederholt die Taste
SUR+, um zwischen den verfigbaren DSP-Modi umzuschalten.

Die DSP-Verarbeitungsoptionen unterscheiden sich abhéngig vom gewdhlten
Quelleneingangstyp. Nicht alle DSP-Optionen stehen in analogen und
digitalen Eingangsmodi zur Verfigung.

Uber andere Tasten auf der Fernbedienung haben Sie einen direkten Zugang

zu speziellen DSP-Modi.
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2CH: Anderung des Audiomodus auf STEREO, DOWN MIX.
BYPASS: Die komplette DSP-Verarbeitung wird umgangen.
PLCM: Der Dolby ATMOS-Surroundmodus wird ausgewdhlt.

Tasten fiir die Wiedergabesteverung ©

Diese Tasten bieten die grundlegenden Funktionen fir die iPod-
Audiowiedergabe. Uber sie kénnen zudem Rote-CD-Player gesteuert werden.
Weitere Informationen zur Aktivierung der CD-Laufwerksfunktionen auf der
Fernbedienung entnehmen Sie bitte dem Abschnitt FERNBEDIENUNG IM
UBERBLICK in dieser Anleitung. Zu den unferstitzten Funktionen gehéren:
Play, Stop, Pause, néchster Titel, vorheriger Titel nachster Titel, vorheriger Titel.

DIM-Taste ©

Mithilfe dieser Taste kénnen Sie das Display an der Gerdtefront dimmen.

Die ber die DIM-Taste @ vorgenommenen Anderungen sind nur
voribergehend und bleiben nach dem Ausschalten nicht gespeichert.

SUB-, CTR-, REAR-Taste

Mithilfe dieser Tasten gelangen Sie in die Lautsprechereinstellungen und kénnen
den Lautstérkepegel der zum System gehdrenden Lautsprecher einstellen.
Nutzen Sie die Pfeiltasten nach oben/unten auf der Fernbedienung, um die
Werte zu éndern. Diese Anderungen sind nur vorilbergehend. Dauerhafte

Anderungen sind iber das Menii LAUTSPRECHERPEGEL des OSDs méglich.

MEM-Taste ®
Diese Taste wird beim RSP-1576 nicht genutzt und ausschlieBlich zur
Fernsteuerung eines Rotel-Tuners (Senderspeicher) eingesetzt.

LIGHT-Taste ®

Durch Driicken dieser Taste wird die Hintergrundbeleuchtung der Fernbedienung
aktiviert. Dadurch wird der Betrieb in schwach beleuchteten Rdumen erleichtert.

Lusiitzliche Taschenlampenfunkfion ©

Halten Sie die LIGHT-Taste ) 3 Sekunden lang gedriickt, um die LED-Leuchte
hinten an der Fernbedienung zu aktivieren. Diese Leuchte hilft lhnen bei
der Lokalisierung von Gegenstanden in einem schwach beleuchteten Raum
(z. B. einem Heimkino). Das Licht bleibt solange gedffnet, wie die Taste
gehalten wird.

Automatische Surround-Modi

Die Dekodierung der angeschlossenen Digitalquellen erfolgt im Allgemeinen
automatisch, wobei die Erfassung durch eine in der digitalen Aufnahme
eingebettete Kennung erméglicht wird, die den Prozessor wissen l&sst,
welches Format zur Dekodierung erforderlich ist. Wenn das Gerdt zum
Beispiel ein Dolby- oder DTS-Surround-Signal erkennt, aktiviert der Prozessor
automatisch die entsprechende Dekodierung.

Der Prozessor ist in der Lage, ein digitales Signal mit Dolby-Surround-Kodierung
zu erkennen und aktiviert daraufhin die Dolby® Dekodierung. Dariber
hinaus kdnnen Sie Gber das EINGANGS-SETUP einen Surround-Modus als
Standardeinstellung fir jeden Eingang konfigurieren (siehe Abschnitt ,Setup”
in dieser Bedienungsanleitung). In Kombination mit der automatischen
Erfassung von Dolby Digital und DTS sorgt diese Voreinstellung fir einen
vollkommen automatisierten Betrieb der Surround-Modi.

Bei Stereoeingdngen wie CD und Tuner kénnten Sie fir die 2-Kanal-

Wiedergabe den BYPASS- oder den STEREO-Modus als Standardeinstellung
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auswdhlen oder den DSP-Modus, wenn Sie Musikquellen lieber im Surround-
Sound anhéren.

HINWEIS: Ein am Prozessor anliegendes digitales Signal wird erfasst
und ordnungsgemdB dekodiert. Bei einer Blu-ray-Disc mit mehreren
Soundtracks muss der Player jedoch ggf. fiir das gewiinschte Signal und
den Kodierungstyp konfiguriert werden. So muss woméglich der jeweilige
Dolby-Digital- oder DTS-Soundtrack zum Beispiel iber das Menisystem des
Blue-ray-Players ausgewdhlt werden.

Manuelle Auswahl der Surround-Modi

Fur alle Nutzer, die eine aktivere Rolle bei der Einstellung der Surround-Modi
bevorzugen, besteht die M&glichkeit, iber die Fernbedienung und die Tasten
an der Vorderseite des Gerdts die Surround-Modi manuell auszuwdahlen,
die nicht automatisch erfasst werden. In einigen Fallen kénnen diese auch
genutzt werden, um eine automatische Einstellung aufzuheben.

Die manuellen Einstellméglichkeiten Gber die Tasten an der Vorderseite
des Geréts und/oder die Fernbedienung sollten genutzt werden, wenn Sie
Folgendes wiedergeben méchten:

e  Standard 2-Kanal-Stereo (linke/rechte Lautsprecher und je nach
Lautsprechereinstellungen, auch Subwoofer? ohne Surround-Verarbeitung

e 2Kanal-Wiedergabe einer Dolby Digital 5.1 oder DTS-Aufnahme
als Downmix

*  Dolby 3-Kanal-Stereowiedergabe (Links/Rechts/Center) von 2-Kanal-
Aufnahmen

e 5 bzw. 7-, 9- oder 11-Kanal-Stereo von 2-Kanal-Aufnahmen

*  Je nach Systemkonfiguration und aktivem Quellmaterial kénnen auch
andere Modi verfigbar sein.

e PCM-2Kanal-Digitalsignale (nicht 96 kHz) kdnnen nicht umgangen und
iber Dolby 3-Stereo, 5-Kanal-, 7-Kanal-, 9-Kanal-, 11-Kanal-Stereo und
Stereo sowie Dolby Atmos und DTS Neural:X wiedergegeben werden.

Wenn Sie den Surround-Modus éndern mdchten, driicken Sie einfach die
Taste SUR+ auf der Fernbedienung oder am Gerét, um die verschiedenen
Optionen aufzurufen. Durch Betétigen der Taste 2CH auf der Fernbedienung
wird ein Downmix eines beliebigen Mehrkanalsignals in den 2-Kanal-Stereo-
Modus erzeugt.

HINWEIS: Die Surround-Modi sind nicht alle fir sémtliche Surround-
Quellenformate verfigbar. Das Eingangssignal der Quelle legt fest,
welche der vorhandenen Surround-Optionen ausgewéhlt werden
kénnen.

Digitale Audioformate

Sie konnen diese Aufnahmen in den Modi BYPASS, 2-Kanal-Stereo,
Dolby 3-Stereo, 5-Kanal-Stereo, 7-Kanal-Stereo, 9-Kanal-Stereo, 11-Kanal-
Stereo, Dolby ATMOS Surround und Dolby Neural:X wiedergeben.

Alle Bass-Management-Einstellungen (Lautsprechergréfie, Subwoofer und
Einsatzfrequenz) sind bei digitalen Stereoeingéngen aktiv, sofern nicht der

BYPASS-Modus ausgewdhlt ist.

RSP-1576 Surround-Prozessor

Wenn Sie den Surround-Modus dndern méchten, driicken Sie einfach die
Taste SUR+ auf der Fernbedienung oder das Bedienfeld am Gerét, um die
verschiedenen Surround-Optionen aufzurufen. Durch Betdtigen der Taste 2CH
auf der Fernbedienung wird ein Downmix eines beliebigen Mehrkanalsignals
in den 2-Kanal-Stereo-Modus erzeugt.

HINWEIS: Die Surround-Modi sind nicht alle fir sémtliche Surround-
Quellenformate verfiighar. Das Eingangssignal der Quelle legt fest,
welche der vorhandenen Surround-Optionen ausgewdhlt werden
kénnen.

Analoge Stereoformate

Diese Art von Aufnahmen umfassen jedwede herkdmmlichen Stereosignale
von den Analogeingéngen des Prozessors, einschlieBlich der analogen
Audiosignale von CD-Playern, FM-Tunern usw.

Bei analogen Stereoeingéingen ist vorab festzulegen, wie das Signal durch
den Prozessor geschleift werden soll. Eine Option ist der ANALOGE Bypass-
Modus. In diesem Modus wird das Stereosignal direkt zum Lautstarkeregler und
zu den Ausgdngen geleitet. Dabei handelt es sich um reines 2-Kanal-Stereo,
die digitalen Schaltkreise werden umgangen. Keine der Bassfunktionen,
Lautsprecherpegel-, EQ- oder Verzégerungseinstellungen ist aktiv. Es gibt
keinen Subwoofer-Ausgang. Ein Full-Range-Signal wird direkt zum linken
und rechten Front-Lautsprecher gesendet.

Alternativ kann auch ein DSP-Modus aktiviert werden, wodurch die
Analogeingdnge durch die digitalen Prozessoren des RSP-1576 geschleift
und so in Digitalsignale umgewandelt werden. In diesem Fall kénnen
alle Funktionen aktiv sein, einschlieBlich Bass-Management-Einstellungen,
Einsatzfrequenz, Subwoofer-Ausgdnge, EQ-Einstellungen usw. Zudem
stehen mehrere DSP-Modi zur Verfiigung, wie die Modi: 2-Kanal-Stereo,
Dolby 3-Stereo, 5Kanal-Stereo, 7-Kanal-Stereo, 9-Kanal-Stereo und 11-Kanal-
Stereo, Dolby ATMOS Surround sowie Dolby Neural:X.

Wenn Sie den Surround-Modus éndern mdchten, driicken Sie einfach die
Taste SUR+ auf der Fernbedienung oder das Bedienfeld am Gerdt, um die
verschiedenen Surround-Optionen aufzurufen.

HINWEIS: Die Surround-Modi sind nicht alle fir sémtliche Surround-
Quellenformate verfigbar. Das Eingangssignal der Quelle legt fest,
welche der vorhandenen Surround-Optionen ausgewdhlt werden
kénnen.

Grundfunktionen

Dieser Abschnitt enthdlt detaillierte Informationen zu den Grundfunktionen

des RSP-1576 und der Fernbedienung.

Auswahl der Eingiinge

Sie kénnen jeden beliebigen der Quelleneingdnge fir Ihr akustisches oder
visuelles Erlebnis auswdhlen: VIDEO 1 - 7, CD, PHONO, XLR, MULTI-
EINGANG, USB, PC-USB, BLUETOOTH oder TUNER.

Die Quelleneingange kénnen Uber das Meni EINGANGS-SETUP
individuell eingestellt werden. So wird festgelegt, welcher HDMI-Eingang
als Videoquelle genutzt werden soll. Die Eingénge VIDEO 1 - 7 kénnen
auch so konfiguriert werden, dass jedwede beliebige analoge und digitale
Audioquelle angeschlossen werden kann. Die Werksvoreinstellung fir die

Audioquelle lautet HDMI Audio.
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Wenn Sie den Quelleneingang konfiguriert haben, kénnen Sie die
gewinschten Eingange Uber die Eingangswahltasten auswahlen:

1. Driicken Sie die Eingangswahltasten [21(3] am Gerét, um auf den
jeweiligen Quelleneingang umzuschalten, d. h. CD, Tuner, Video 1 usw.

2. Driicken Sie die Eingangswahltaste ® auf der Fernbedienung, um die
gewinschte Quelle auszuwahlen.

USB-/iPod-Betrieb

AnschlieBen von iPod/iPhone [=]

1. Mithilfe eines geeigneten USB-Kabels kann einen iPod bzw. ein iPhone an
die USB-Buchse an der Vorderseite des RSP-1576 angeschlossen werden.

2. Der iPod bzw. das iPhone leitet ein digitales Musiksignal zum Gerdat.
Die Musikauswahl und die Wiedergabe erfolgen Uber den iPod bzw.
das iPhone.

3. Der iPod bzw. das iPhone bleibt aktiv, wihrend er/es mit dem Gerat
verbunden ist.

Tasten fiir die Wiedergabesteuerung ©
Funktionen wie Play, Stop, Pause, nachster Titel und vorheriger Titel kénnen
wahrend der Wiedergabe iber die Fernbedienung gesteuert werden.

Bluetooth
Bluetooth-Verbindung

Uber die Bluetooth-Funktion kénnen Sie kabellos Musik von lhrem Bluetooth-
fahigen Gerdt, wie z. B. lhrem Smartphone, streamen. Wahlen Sie am
RSP-1576 den Eingang BLUETOOTH (BT) aus. Aktivieren Sie Bluetooth an
lhrem Gerdt (z. B. Ihrem Smartphone) und fihren sie eine Suche nach anderen
Bluetooth-fahigen Gerdten durch. Wahlen Sie die Option ,Rotel Bluetooth”
aus und stellen Sie die Verbindung her. Im Anschluss daran kénnen Sie
Musik Gber den RSP-1576 streamen.

HINWEIS: Die Bluetooth-Funktion des RSP-1576 ist APTX-kompatibel.
Deshalb kénnen Sie Musik verlustfrei in CD-Qualitdt streamen.

HINWEIS: Bei einigen Bluetooth-fahigen Geréten muss nach dem
Ausschalten des Gerdts ggf. erneut eine Verbindung zum RSP-1576
hergestellt werden. Sollte dies erforderlich sein, gehen Sie bitte wie
oben beschrieben vor.

PC-USB an der Riickseite
PC-USB-Anschluss an der Riickseite

An die Buchse mit der Kennzeichnung PC-USB kann ein USB-Stecker Typ B
angeschlossen werden. Dieser Eingang ermdglicht die Ubertragung von
PCM-Audiosignalen von Ihrem Computer mit einer Aufldsung von bis zu
24 Bit/192 kHz.

61

Setup

Der Rotel RSP-1576 verfigt iber zwei Informationsdisplays, um einen
optimalen Betrieb des Systems sicherzustellen. Beim ersten handelt es sich
um eine einfache Statusanzeige, die auf dem Fernsehbildschirm erscheint,
sobald grundlegende Einstellungen (z. B. Lautstérke, Eingang usw.) gedéindert
werden.

Durch Driicken der SETUP-Taste ® auf der Fernbedienung wird eine
umfangreichere OSD-Menifihrung (ON-SCREEN DISPLAY) angezeigt.
Diese OSD-Menis unterstitzen Sie bei der Konfiguration und dem Setup des
RSP-1576. Die im Rahmen des Konfigurationsprozesses vorgenommenen
Einstellingen werden als Standardeinstellungen gespeichert, sodass eine
erneute Einstellung wéihrend des normalen Betriebs nicht erforderlich ist.

Das OSD-Meniisystem ist in verschiedenen Sprachen verfigbar. Englisch ist die
Standardversion aller Hauptmenis, die zu Beginn dieser Bedienungsanleitung
aufgefihrt sind. Wenn lhre Sprache verfigbar ist, sind die Menis in den
Hinweisen entsprechend dargestellt. Wenn Sie eine andere Sprache als
Englisch auswéhlen méchten, bevor Sie fortfahren, bldttern Sie bitte zum
Abschnitt SYSTEM-SETUP vor, um die entsprechende Spracheinstellung zu
andern.

Grundlegende Informationen zum Meniisystem

Navigationstasten
Uber die folgenden Tasten der Fernbedienung kénnen Sie durch das OSD-
Menisystem navigieren:

A =

SETUP
4 | [(ENTER] | P
BACK
v —

SETUP-Taste: Betdtigen Sie diese Taste, um das HAUPTMENUE aufzurufen.
Wenn das Meni bereits angezeigt wird, bewirkt das Betdtigen dieser Taste
das SchlieBen des OSD-Meniisystems und das Gerdt kehrt in den normalen
Betrieb zurick.

Pfeiltasten nach oben/unten: Mit diesen Tasten kénnen Sie die verschiedenen
Unterpunkte in der Menifihrung von oben nach unten bzw. von unten nach

oben anwdhlen.

Pfeiltasten nach links/rechts: Durch Betdtigen dieser Tasten kdnnen Sie die
aktuellen Einstellungen des jeweils ausgewdhlten OSD-Menipunkts éndern.

ENTER-Taste: Driicken Sei ENTER, um eine Einstellung zu bestdtigen.

BACK-Taste: Driicken Sie auf die BACK-Taste, um zum vorherigen Bildschirm
zuriickzukehren.
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Hauptmeni

MAIN MENU

INPUT SETUP

AUDIO CONFIGURATION
SPEAKER CONFIGURATION
SPEAKER DISTANCE SETUP
SUBWOOFER SETUP
SPEAKER LEVEL SETUP
VIDEO SETUP

PEQ CONFIGURATION
SYSTEM SETUP

EXIT

ROTEL

)

Uber das HAUPTMENUE erhalten Sie Zugriff auf die OSD-Bildschirme
mit den verschiedenen Konfigurationsoptionen. Um das HAUPTMENUE
aufzurufen, betétigen Sie einfach die SETUP-Taste ® auf der Fernbedienung.
Verwenden Sie die Pfeiltasten nach oben/unten, um zum gewiinschten
Meni zu navigieren, und driicken Sie anschlieBend die ENTER-Taste auf
der Fernbedienung. Driicken Sie erneut die SETUP-Taste oder wéhlen Sie
VERLASSEN im OSD-System aus, um das Setup zu beenden und zum
normalen Betrieb zurickzukehren.

Konfiguration der Eingiinge

Ein wesentlicher Schritt bei der Einrichtung des Gerdits ist die Konfiguration der
einzelnen Quelleneingdnge iiber das EINGANGS-SETUP. Durch Konfiguration
der Eingéinge kénnen Sie fiir einige Einstellungen Standardwerte festlegen,
wie z. B. der des Eingangsanschlusses, der gewiinschte Surround-Modus,
die benutzerdefinierte Benennung, die bei der Auswahl einer Quelle im
Display erscheinen soll, und vieles mehr. Die Konfiguration der Eingénge
wird in den folgenden OSD-Meniis durchgefihrt.

Eingangs-Setup

INPUT SETUP

VIDEO 1
NAME VIDEO 1
VIDEO INPUT HDMI AUDIO
AUDIO INPUT MULTI INPUT

ROTEL
SOURCE

TRIGGER OUTPUT 1
SOURCE DEPENDENT

DEFAULT MODE
AUDIO DELAY OM SEC
LEVEL ADJUST 0DB
BACK

Uber das HAUPTMENUE gelangen Sie in das Meni EINGANGS-SETUP, in
dem die Quelleneingdnge konfiguriert werden. In diesem Meni werden die
folgenden Optionen angezeigt, die Sie mithilfe der Pfeiltasten nach oben/
unten entsprechend anwdahlen kénnen:

QUELLE: Hier kénnen Sie einen spezifischen Eingang zur Konfiguration
auswdhlen (CD, TUNER, VIDEO 1 -7, USB, PC-USB, XLR, PHONO, MULTI-
EINGANG und BLUETOOTH).

NAME: Der Name der Quelle kann geéndert werden. Zu den Optionen
gehdren: PC, AUDIO, GAME, XBOX, XBOX 2, PS, PS4, WII, SAT, SAT 2,
CABLE, CABLE 2, DISH, HDD, IPOD, ARC, TV, CAMERA, BLUE-RAY, BLUERAY
2, DVR, LD, CD, MUSIC, TUNER, OTHER, APPLE TV, APPLE TV 2, ROKU
und CHROMECAST. The default NAME is the same as the SOURCE. Der
Standardname ist derselbe wie die QUELLE.

RSP-1576 Surround-Prozessor

VIDEO-EINGANG: Hier kdnnen Sie die Videoquelle auswéihlen, die auf dem
Fernsehbildschirm angezeigt werden soll. Weisen Sie den Eingang einer
entsprechend angeschlossenen Quelle zu, indem Sie zwischen HDMI 1 -6
und HDMI Front (Vorne) auswéhlen. Fir reine Audioquellen (wie z. B. einen
CD-Player) wird in der Regel AUS eingestellt, sodass keine Videoanzeige
erfolgt. Dariiber hinaus kann fir die Videoquelle auch , Letzte Videoquelle”
ausgewdhlt werden. Wenn Sie also zu einem bestimmten Videoeingang
wechseln, bleibt die vorherige Videoquelle unverandert. Diese Einstellung ist
damit sinnvoll, wenn Sie lediglich die Audioquelle wechseln und die letzte
ausgewdhlte Videoquelle weiterhin ansehen machten.

AUDIO-EINGANG: Unter diesem Menipunkt wird der physische
Eingangsanschluss fir die in der ersten Zeile des Meniis ausgewdhlte
Quelle zugewiesen. Zur Auswahl stehen hier Optical 1 -3, Coaxial 1 -3,
HDMI Audio, Tuner, Multi-Eingang, XLR, Phono, CD, Bluetooth, PC-USB,
USB, ARC, AUX oder Aus.

HINWEIS: Optische, koaxiale, CD- und XLR-Eingénge kénnen der
CD-Eingangsquelle oder Video 1 - 7 zugewiesen werden. Fir die
Eingangsquellen XLR, PHONO, MULTI-EINGANG, BLUETOOTH oder
USB ist der Audio-Eingang nicht verfiigbar.

Wenn die Eingangsquelle als PC-USB ausgewdhlt wird, kann der AUDIO-
EINGANG in USB Audio 1.0 oder USB Audio 2.0 gedndert werden. Fir
USB Audio Class 2.0 ist ggf. die Installation eines PC-Treibers erforderlich.
Weitere Informationen entnehmen Sie bitte dem Abschnitt PC-USB in dieser
Bedienungsanleitung.

TRIGGER-AUSGANG: Der RSP-1576 verfiigt Gber drei 12-V-Trigger-Ausgdnge,
auch Steuerausgdnge genannt. Diese sind mit 1 — 3 gekennzeichnet und
ein 12-V-Gleichstromsignal bereitstellt, um bei Bedarf andere Komponenten
einzuschalten. Durch diesen Menipunkt werden die jeweiligen 12-V-Trigger-
Ausgdnge aktiviert, sobald die angegebene Eingangsquelle ausgewdahlt
ist. So kdnnen Sie beispielsweise den Eingang VIDEO 1 so konfigurieren,
dass das 12-V-Trigger-Signal automatisch Ihren DVD-Player aktiviert. Fir
jede Quelle kann eine beliebige Kombination an Trigger-Ausgéngen
programmiert werden.

1. Wahlen Sie die Zeile TRIGGER-AUSGANG an und driicken Sie auf
die ENTER-Taste auf der Fernbedienung.

2. Betdtigen Sie die Pfeiltasten nach oben/unten auf der Fernbedienung,
um in das erste freie Feld 1 einzusetzen (Aktivierung von TRIGGER 1
fir diese Quelle), und navigieren Sie anschlieBend mit den Pfeiltasten
nach links oder rechts, um zur néchsten Position zu gelangen.

3. Wiederholen Sie dies, bis alle drei Positionen entsprechend eingestellt
sind. Driicken Sie zum Abschluss erneut die ENTER-Taste, um die
Auswahl zu bestatigen.

HINWEIS: Der 12-V-Trigger-Ausgang wird bei Standardeinstellung
fir alle Eingangsquellen aktiviert. Fiihren Sie die oben aufgefihrten
Schritte durch, um ihn zu deaktivieren.

DFLT. MODUS: Uber die Einstellung in diesem Meniipunkt kénnen Sie fir jeden
Quelleneingang einen Audio-Modus festlegen. Diese Standardeinstellung wird
verwendet, sofern das Quellmaterial keine automatische Dekodierung eines
bestimmten Signaltyps auslést und die Voreinstellung nicht vorrilbergehend
durch Betdtigung der Tasten fir die Surround-Modi auf der Fernbedienung
oder dem Bedienfeld am Gerat aufer Kraft gesetzt wird.
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Die Optionen fir die Standardeinstellung der Surround-Modi lauten wie
folgt: Stereo, Dolby 3 Stereo, 5-Kanal-Stereo, 7-Kanal-Stereo, 9-Kanal-Stereo,
11-Kanal-Stereo, Dolby ATMOS Surround, DTS Neural:X, Analog Bypass
(nur fir den analogen Eingang) und Abhéngig von der Quelle.

HINWEIS: Die meisten Digital-Disc-Typen und Quellmaterialien werden
automatisch erfasst und die richtige Decodierung aktiviert, ohne dass
eine manuelle Auswahl oder Einstellung erforderlich ist.

Da Dolby- und DTS-Quellen automatisch erfasst und dekodiert werden,
wird dem Gerdt Gber die Standardeinstellung mitgeteilt, wie ein 2-Kanal-
Stereosignal zu verarbeiten ist. So haben Sie zum Beispiel fir lhren CD-
Eingang standardméfig 2-Kanal-Stereo, fiir die Anschlisse Ihres DVD-Players
und der Spielekonsole standardméBig Dolby fir Surround-Material und fisr
den TUNER-Eingang den 5-Kanal-Stereo-Modus als Standard eingestellt.

In einigen Fallen kann die Standardeinstellung manuell durch Betétigen der
Tasten 2CH, BYPASS und SUR+ auf der Fernbedienung oder am Bedienfeld
des Gerdts sowie durch Druck der PLCM-Taste auf der Fernbedienung
umgangen werden. Unter ,Manuelle Auswahl der Surround-Modi” erhalten
Sie weitere Informationen zur Umgehung bestimmter Einstellungen.

AUDIOVERZOGERUNG: Uber diesen Unterpunkt, auch ,Lip-Sync” genannt,
wird das Audiosignal fir einen Eingang um einen bestimmten Zeitabschnitt
verzdgert, um dieses an das Videosignal anzupassen. Diese Funktion
kann nitzlich sein, wenn das Videosignal zeitverzégert zum Audiosignal
Ubermittelt wird.

Die Einstellungen kénnen in Schritten von 10 ms von O bis 500 ms
vorgenommen werden. Diese Einstellung wird individuell fir jeden
Eingang gespeichert und wird als Standardwert fir die Audioverzégerung
herangezogen, sobald dieser Eingang ausgewdhlt wird.

PEGEL-EINST. Uber diese Funktion kénnen Sie den Lautstdrkepegel fur
diesen Eingang niedriger als den fir die anderen Eingénge einstellen. Dies
ist sinnvoll fir Quellen, deren Lautstdrke dauerhalft héher ist als die der
anderen Quellen im System.

Die méglichen Einstellungen lauten wie folgt: O bis -6 dB in Schritten von
0,5 dB.

FESTE LAUTSTARKE: Uber diesen Menipunkt kénnen Sie einem bestimmten
Eingang einen festen Lautstdrkepegel zuordnen. Zur Aktivierung dieser Funktion
wahlen Sie einfach die gewiinschte feste Lautstarke fir den Eingang USB,
PC-USB, Bluetooth, Coaxial 1-3 oder Optical 1-3 aus. Wenn die Funktion
aktiviert ist und der Eingang mit einer festen Lautstdrke ausgewdhlt wird,
wechselt der Lautstarkepegel sofort zum entsprechend eingestellt Wert. Die
standardmaBige Voreinstellung lautet , Variabel” (deaktiviert).

Die mdglichen Einstellungen lauten wie folgt: Variabel, 1 - 96.

HINWEIS: Der lautstirkeregler am Bedienfeld des Gerdts und die
Lautstdrketasten VOL +/- auf der IR-Fernbedienung sind deaktiviert,
wenn eine feste Lautstérke eingestellt ist. Wenn Sie diese Funktion
wieder ausschalten méchten, setzen Sie den festen Lautstarkepegel
auf , Variabel”.

Betdtigen Sie anschlieBend die SETUP-Taste auf der Fernbedienung, um das
Menii zu verlassen und zum normalen Betrieb zuriickzukehren.
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Multi-Eingangs-Setup

INPUT SETUP ROTEL
SOURCE MULTI INPUT

NAME M-INPUT

VIDEO INPUT HDMI 1

TRIGGER OUTPUT 1_ _

LEVEL ADJUST 0DB

BACK

Wird im EINGANGS-SETUP die Option MULTI-EINGANG als Quelle
festgelegt, @ndern sich die zur Auswahl stehenden Einstellméglichkeiten,
um die Tatsache, dass es sich dabei um direkte Analogeingénge handelt,
widerzuspiegeln und die Digitalverarbeitung des Gerdts zu umgehen. Die
Unterpunkte AUDIO-EINGANG, DFLT. MODUS und AUDIOVERZOGERUNG
sind bei Auswahl der Multi-Eingangsquelle nicht verfigbar, da diese im
Zusammenhang mit der Digitalverarbeitung stehen.

Konfiguration der Audioeinstellungen

Audio-Konfiguration

AUDIO CONFIGURATION ROTEL

CONFIGURATION 7.1.4

FRONT FRONT

CENTER CENTER
SUBWOOFER SUBWOOFER
SURROUND SURROUND
CENTER BACK CENTER BACK
OVERHEAD F RONT
OVERHEAD REAR

HEIGHT 1
HEIGHT 2
BACK

Uber das Menii AUDIO-KONFIGURATION werden die Einstellungen fir die
Vorverstarker-Cinch-Ausgdnge vorgenommen. Dabei haben Sie die Wahl
zwischen den Optionen von 5.1 bis 7.1.4. Nach Auswahl der gewinschten
Konfiguration werden die Audiosignale der Vorverstérker-Cinch-Ausgénge
fir bis zu 12 Kandle angezeigt.

Konfiguration der Lautsprecher und
Audioeinstellungen

In diesem Abschnitt zum Einrichtungsprozess des Gerdts werden die
Einstellungen fir die Audiowiedergabe erlgutert, wie der Anzahl der
Lautsprecher, die Bassfunktionen (einschlieBBlich Subwoofer-Einsatzfrequenz,
Einstellung gleicher Ausgangspegel fiir alle Kanéle, Verzégerungseinstellungen
und parametrischer EQ).

Wissenswertes zur Lautsprecherkonfiguration

Heimkinosysteme unterscheiden sich in der Anzahl und der Tiefbassfahigkeit
der Lautsprecher. Der Prozessor verfiigt daher iber Surround-Modi, die auf
verschiedene Systemkonfigurationen zugeschnitten sind, sowie Bassfunkfionen,
welche die Bassinformationen an den/die Lautsprecher senden, der/die
diese am besten verarbeiten kann/kénnen, d. h. Subwoofer und/oder grof3e
Lautsprecher. Um einen optimalen Raumklang zu erzielen, missen Sie dem
Prozessor mitteilen, wie viele Lautsprecher zu lhrem System gehdren und wie
die Bassinformationen zwischen ihnen aufgeteilt werden sollen.
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Im Folgenden werden die verschiedenen Lautsprecherkonfigurationen erléutert,
wobsei sich die Bezeichnungen GROSSE und KLEINE Lautsprecher vielmehr auf
die Bassfdhigkeit als auf die tatsdchliche Gréfie der Lautsprecher beziehen.
Genauer gesagt bedeutet dies, dass die Einstellung GROSS fiir Lautsprecher
zu wdhlen ist, die die tiefen Basssignale wiedergeben sollen. Wahlen Sie
hingegen die Einstellung KLEIN fir Lautsprecher, deren Bassinformation
besser zu basstauglichen Lautsprechern geleitet werden sollten. Das Bass-
Management-System lenkt die Bassinformation daraufhin von den KLEINEN
zu den GROSSEN Lautsprechern und/oder zum SUBWOOFER. In der Regel
ist GROSS mit ,FullRange-Lautsprechern” und KLEIN mit ,hochpassgefilterten
Lautsprechern” gleichzusetzen.

e Ein System mit finf GROSSEN Lautsprechern und einem Subwoofer:
Bei diesem System ist eine Umlenkung der Bassinformationen nicht
erforderlich. Jeder der fiinf Lautsprecher gibt die in seinem jeweiligen
Kanal aufgenommenen Bassinformationen wieder, wahrend der
Subwoofer den normalen Basskanal abspielt. Derweil sind die
Anforderungen der normalen Bassinformationen an die anderen
Lautsprecher und deren Verstarker dagegen haher.

e Ein System mit GROSSEN Front-, Center- und Surround-Lautsprechern,
aber keinem Subwoofer: Die normalen Bassinformationen der Front-,
Center- und Surround-Kandgle werden iber die entsprechenden
Lautsprecher wiedergegeben.

e Ein System mit nur KLEINEN Lautsprechern und einem Subwoofer: Die
normalen Bassinformationen aller Kanéle werden an den Subwoofer
umgeleitet. Der Subwoofer spielt ALLE Bassinformationen des gesamten
Systems ab. Diese Konfiguration bringt mehrere Vorteile mit sich: Die
Wiedergabe des tiefen Basses erfolgt Gber den Lautsprecher, der
am besten hierfiir geeignet ist, sodass eine lautere Wiedergabe bei
geringen Verzerrungen durch die Hauptlautsprecher méglich ist und
auch die Anforderungen an die Verstarkerleistung geringer ist. Diese
Konfiguration empfiehlt sich bei der Verwendung von Regal- oder
kleineren Hauptlautsprechern. Manchmal sollte sie jedoch auch beim
Einsatz von Standlautsprechern im Frontbereich in Betracht gezogen
werden. Diese Konfiguration ist vorteilhaft, wenn die Endstufen des
Systems nicht sonderlich leistungsstark sind.

e Ein System mit GROSSEN Front-Lautsprechern, anderweitig KLEINEN
Lautsprechern und einem Subwoofer: Die normalen Bassinformationen
der KLEINEN Center- und Surround-Lautsprecher werden zu den
GROSSEN Front-lautsprechern und zum Subwoofer umgeleitet.
Die GROSSEN Front-Lautsprecher geben neben ihren normalen
Bassinformationen auch die ihnen zugewiesenen Bassinformationen der
KLEINEN Lautsprecher wieder. Der Subwoofer spielt die umgeleiteten
Bassinformationen aller anderen Kanéle ab. Diese Konfiguration ist
empfehlenswert, wenn es sich um ein System mit duferst leistungsstarken
FrontLautsprechern handelt. Ein potenzieller Nachteil eines Systems mit
GROSSEN und KLEINEN Lautsprechern besteht jedoch darin, dass die
Basswiedergabe von Kanal zu Kanal variieren kann. Dieses Problem
tritt bei Systemen mit KLEINEN Lautsprechern hingegen nicht auf.

RSP-1576 Surround-Prozessor

Lautsprecherkonfiguration

SPEAKER CONFIGURATION ROTEL
FRONT

CENTER

SURROUND

SUBWOOFER

CENTER BACK

OVERHEAD FRONT

OVERHEAD REAR
ADVANCED SETUP
BACK

Uber das Meni LAUTSP.-KONFIGURATION kénnen Sie den RSP-1576
fir den Einsatz mit spezifischen Lautsprechern konfigurieren und die
Einstellungen fir das Bassmanagement wie oben beschrieben festzulegen.
Uber das HAUPTMENUE kénnen Sie auf dieses Untermenii zugreifen.
Die Audiokonfiguration bestimmt, welche Lautsprecher im Untermeni zur
Lautsprecherkonfiguration angezeigt werden.

Fir die einzelnen Lautsprecher sind die folgenden Optionen verfigbar:

VORNE (Klein/GroB): Wahlen Sie die Einstellung ,Grof3”, wenn die Front-
Lautsprecher die tiefen Basstdne wiedergeben sollen (FullRange). Wenn
Sie hingegen die normalen Bassinformationen von diesen Lautsprechern
zu einem Subwoofer umleiten méchten, wéhlen Sie die Option ,Klein”
(hochpassgefiltert).

CENTER (GroB/Klein/Nein): Wahlen Sie die Einstellung ,Grof3” (nicht
verfigbar, wenn fir die FrontLautsprecher KLEIN festgelegt wurde), wenn der
Center-Lautsprecher die tiefen Bassténe wiedergeben soll (Full-Range). Wenn
der Center-Kanal-Lautsprecher hingegen nur Gber begrenzte Méglichkeiten
im Tiefbassbereich verfigt oder Sie die normalen Bassinformationen
zu einem Subwoofer umleiten méchten wéhlen Sie die Option ,Klein”
(hochpassgefiltert). Wahlen Sie ,Nein”, wenn kein Center-Lautsprecher an
Ihr System angeschlossen ist. Daraufhin teilen die Surround-Modi automatisch
samiliche Informationen des Center-Kanals gleichméaBig auf die beiden
FrontLautsprecher auf, wodurch eine Art Phantom-Center-Kanal entsteht.

SURROUND (GroB/Klein/Nein): Wéhlen Sie die Einstellung ,Grof3”
(nicht verfiigbar, wenn fir die FrontLautsprecher KLEIN festgelegt wurde),
wenn die Surround-Lautsprecher die tiefen Basstone wiedergeben sollen
(Full-Range). Wenn lhre hinteren Lautsprecher hingegen nur begrenzte
Bass-Wiedergabefdhigkeiten aufweisen oder Sie die Wiedergabe der
Bassinformationen von einem Subwoofer bevorzugen, wéhlen Sie die Option
Klein” (hochpassgefiltert). Wenn keine hinteren Surround-Lautsprecher an
Ihr System angeschlossen sind, wéhlen Sie die Einstellung ,Nein”. Die
Surround-Kanéle werden daraufhin an die FrontLautsprecher umgeleitet,
sodass keine Aufnahmeinformationen verloren gehen.

SUBWOOFER (Ja/Max/Nein): Verwenden Sie die Einstellung ,Ja”, wenn
lhr System Gber einen Subwoofer verfiigt. Ist hingegen kein Subwoofer an
lhr System angeschlossen, wéhlen Sie die Einstellung ,Nein”. Stellen Sie
+Max"” ein, um eine maximale Tieftonwiedergabe zu erreichen, bei der die
normalen Basssignale sowohl vom Subwoofer als auch von allen ,grof3en”
Lautsprechern im System mit wiedergegeben werden.

CENTER HINTEN (GroB 1/Klein 1/GroB 2/Klein 2/Nein): Einige Systeme
sind zusdtzlich mit einem oder auch zwei Surround-Lautsprechern
ausgestattet. Wahlen Sie die Einstellung ,GroBB” (nicht verfigbar, wenn
fir die Front- und Surround-Lautsprecher KLEIN festgelegt wurde), wenn
lhr/e Center-Lautsprecher hinten die Tieftonsignale wiedergeben soll/en.
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Verwenden Sie die Option ,Grof3 1, wenn ein Center-Lautsprecher hinten
angeschlossen ist (6.1), bzw. ,Grof3 2, wenn zwei Center-lautsprecher
hinten angeschlossen sind (7.1). Wenn lhre Center-Lautsprecher hinten
hingegen nur begrenzte Bass-Wiedergabefdhigkeiten aufweisen oder Sie
die Wiedergabe der Bassinformationen von einem Subwoofer bevorzugen,
wadhlen Sie die Einstellung ,Klein” (,Klein 1 bei einem Lautsprecher, ,Klein 2
bei zwei Lautsprecher). Wenn kein Center-Lautsprecher hinten an lhr System
angeschlossen ist, wahlen Sie die Einstellung ,Nein”.

DECKE VORNE (GroB/Klein/Nein): Wahlen Sie die Einstellung ,Gro3” (nicht
verfigbar, wenn fir die Front- und Surround-Lautsprecher KLEIN festgelegt
wurde), wenn lhr Lautsprecher Decke vorne die Tieftonsignale wiedergeben
soll. Wenn Sie hingegen die Wiedergabe der Basssignale von einem
Subwoofer bevorzugen, wahlen Sie die Einstellung ,Klein”.

DECKE HINTEN (GroB/Klein/Nein): Wahlen Sie die Einstellung ,GroB” (nicht
verfigbar, wenn fir die Decke vorne, Front- und Surround-Lautsprecher KLEIN
festgelegt wurde), wenn lhr Lautsprecher Decke hinten die Tieftonsignale
wiedergeben soll. Wenn Sie hingegen die Wiedergabe der Basssignale
von einem Subwoofer bevorzugen, wdhlen Sie die Einstellung ,Klein”.

DETAIL. EINST.: Die Konfiguration der Lautsprecher wird in der Regel global
fir alle Surround-Modi vorgenommen und muss daher nur einmal erfolgen.
Bei besonderen Umstanden bietet der Prozessor jedoch die Mglichkeit, die
Lautsprecherkonfiguration einzeln fir jeden Surround-Modus durchzufiihren.
Wahlen Sie im Meni die Zeile DETAIL. EINST. an und driicken Sie die
ENTER-Taste, um das im nachfolgenden Abschnitt beschriebene Unterment
DETAIL. EINST. zu &ffnen.

Um eine Einstellung im Meni LAUTSP.-KONFIGURATION zu &ndern,
navigieren Sie mit den Pfeiltasten nach oben/unten zur entsprechenden
Zeile und wahlen die gewiinschte Einstellung iber die Pfeiltasten nach links/
rechts aus. Wahlen Sie im OSD-Menisystem ZURUCK an und driicken Sie
die ENTERTaste oder betdtigen Sie die BACK-Taste, um zum HAUPTMENUE
zuriickzukehren. Driicken Sie die SETUP-Taste oder wahlen Sie VERLASSEN
im OSD-System aus, um das Setup zu schlieBen und zum normalen Betrieb
zuriickzukehren.

Detaillierte Lautsprechereinstellung

ADVANCED SPEAKER SETUP

SPEAKER
CROSSOVER

ROTEL

FRONT
100 HZ
DEFAULT
DEFAULT
DEFAULT

In den meisten Féllen handelt es sich bei der oben beschriebenen
Lautsprecherkonfiguration um eine globale Einstellung, die auf alle
Surround-Modi angewendet werden kann. Der Prozessor bietet jedoch
die Méglichkeit, diese Einstellungen fir drei verschiedene Modi individuell
anzupassen: Dolby, DTS und Stereo. Dariber hinaus kénnen Sie im Meni
DETAIL. EINST. LAUTSPRECHER eine spezielle Hochpass-Einsatzfrequenz fisr
die Lautsprecher Vorne, Center, Surround und Surround hinten auswdahlen.

HINWEIS: Bei den meisten Systemen erhalten Sie mit den
Standardeinstellungen dieses Menis die besten Ergebnisse, sodass
diese vom Grofteil der Anwender nicht veréndert werden. Wenn Sie
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diese Einstellungen dndern méchten, sollten Sie das Bass-Management
genau verstanden und einen spezifischen Grund hierfir haben.
Andernfalls iiberspringen Sie bitte den nachfolgenden Abschnitt und
fahren mit dem Kapitel SUBWOOFER-PEGEL fort.

Die im Meni DETAIL. EINST. LAUTSPRECHER zur Verfigung stehenden
Einstellungen lauten wie folgt:

LAUTSPRECHER (Vorne/Center/Surround/Center hinten/Decke vorne/Decke
hinten/Subwoofer): Wahlen Sie die Lautsprecher aus, deren Einstellung Sie
individuell anpassen méchten.

EINSATZFREQU. (40 Hz/50 Hz/60 Hz/70 Hz/80 Hz/90 Hz/100 Hz/1
20 Hz/150 Hz/200 Hz/Aus): Diese Einstellung fir die Hochpass- und
Tiefpass-Einsatzfrequenz ist lediglich fir die KLEINEN Lautsprecher und
den Subwoofer aktiv. Wenn Sie das Menii DETAIL. EINST. LAUTSPRECHER
ffnen, wird in dieser Zeile die aktuelle Einsatzfrequenz angezeigt, die
standardmaBig auf , 100 Hz" festgelegt ist. Verandern Sie den Wert in
dieser Zeile nur, wenn Sie fir den aktuell verwendeten Lautsprecher eine
andere Einsatzfrequenz festlegen wollen. Diese Einstellung wirkt sich NUR
auf die umgeleiteten Basssignale aus.

HINWEIS: Mit der Einstellung ,Aus” (steht nur fiir den Subwoofer zur
Verfigung) wird ein FullRange-Signal an lhren Subwoofer gesendet,
sodass der integrierte Tiefpassfilter genutzt werden kann.

HINWEIS: Wenn im Meni LAUTSP-KONFIGURATION oder in diesem
Menii fir einen Lautsprecher die Einstellung ,GroB3” ausgewdhlt wird,
hat die Einstellung der Einsatzfrequenz keine Auswirkung, da ein
GROSSER Lautsprecher per Definition ein Full-Range-Signal spielt und
keine Bassanteile zum Subwoofer geleitet werden. Dariber hinaus
steht die Einstellméglichkeit EINSATZFREQUENZ nicht fir den MULTI-
EINGANG zur Verfigung.

DOLBY (Default/GroB/Klein/Nein): Durch diese Auswahl wird die Einstellung
des aktuell ausgewdhlten (in der ersten Zeile angezeigten) Lautsprechers
auf GroB, Klein oder Nein gesetzt und so die Einstellung im Meni LAUTSP.--
KONFIGURATION auBer Kraft gesetzt. Wenn Sie die im Menii LAUTSP--
KONFIGURATION angegebene Gréfie anwenden wollen, wahlen Sie die
Einstellung ,Default” aus. Die Einstellung ,Nein” steht fir die FrontLautsprecher
(vorne) nicht zur Verfigung.

DTS (Default/GroB/Klein/Nein): Fiir diese Auswahl gelten die gleichen
Optionen wie unter Dolby beschrieben, mit der Ausnahme, dass diese
Einstellung NUR bei der DTS-Dekodierung anwendet wird.

STEREO (Default/GroB/Klein/Nein): Fir diese Auswahl gelten die gleichen
Optionen wie unter Dolby beschrieben, mit der Ausnahme, dass diese
Einstellung NUR im STEREO-Surround-Modus anwendet wird.

Fir den Subwoofer lauten die Auswahlméglichkeiten fiir DOLBY, DTS und
STEREO ,Ja/Nein/Default”. Diese werden auf ,Default” gesetzt, wenn die
Einstellung fir die Front-Lautsprecher ,Default” lautet. Wenn fir die Front-
Lautsprecher hingegen KLEIN ausgewdhlt ist, werden sie auf ,Ja” gesetzt.

HINWEIS: Wenn fiir die Front-Lautsprecher im Menii Detail. Einst.
Lautsprecher die Standardeinstellungen ausgewdhlt wurden, sind die
spezifischen Einstellungen ,, Grof3/Klein/Nein” fir DOLBY, DTS oder STEREO
fir die anderen Lautsprecher nicht verfiigbar. Fir diese Lautsprecher
werden entsprechend die Standardeinstellungen angewendet.
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Subwoofer-Pegel

SUBWOOFER SETUP ROTEL

DOLBY

DTS

STEREO
MULTI LPCM
MULTI INPUT
BACK

Uber die Einstellungen in diesen finf Zeilen kénnen die im Meni
Lautsprecherpegel (siehe néchster Abschnitt) fir die einzelnen Surround-Modi
festgelegten Einstellungen des Subwoofer-Pegels auBBer Kraft gesetzt werden.

DOLBY

DTS

STEREO

MULTI LPCM
MULTI-EINGANG

Verwenden Sie die Pfeiltasten nach oben/unten, um den jeweiligen Surround-
Modus anzuwdhlen. AnschlieBend kdnnen Sie mit den Pfeiltasten nach links/
rechts den Subwoofer-Pegel fir den aktuellen Surround-Modus anpassen. Als
Einstellmdglichkeiten stehen Werte von -9 dB bis +9 dB sowie MAX (+10
dB) zur Verfigung. Die Einstellung O dB bedeutet, dass beim spezifizierten
Surround-Modus der Master-Subwoofer-Pegel angewendet wird. Jede andere
Einstellung stellt eine Abweichung von der Master-Einstellung dar. Eine
Einstellung von -2 dB fiir einen speziellen Surround-Modus bedeutet zum
Beispiel, dass der Subwoofer-Pegel um 2 dB niedriger ist als der Master-
Subwoofer-Pegel, wenn dieser Surround-Modus ausgewdahlt ist Nutzen Sie
diese Einstellungen des Subwoofer-Pegels, um die relative Bassausgabe
fir die verschiedenen Surround-Modi festzulegen. Durch eine Veranderung
des Master-Subwoofer-Pegels wird Pegel fir alle Surround-Modi erhht
bzw. reduziert.

Wir empfehlen, dass Sie wahrend der Kalibrierung des Lautsprecherpegels
und einer gewissen Einarbeitungszeit bei allen Surround-Modi zunéichst
mit der Standardeinstellung O dB beginnen. Nachdem Sie iber einen
léngeren Zeitraum unterschiedliches Quellmaterial angehért haben, werden
Sie vielleicht feststellen, dass bei bestimmten Surround-Modi zu viel oder
zu wenig Bass vom Subwoofer erzeugt wird. Ist dies der Fall, kénnen Sie
die einzelnen Surround-Modi Uber dieses Meni entsprechend anpassen.
Wenn der Master-Subwoofer-Pegel optimal eingestellt ist (d. h. nicht zu
laut), sollten keine spezifischen Einstellungen fir die einzelnen Surround-
Modi erforderlich sein.

Wahlen Sie im OSD-Meniisystem ZURUCK aus oder betdtigen Sie die
BACK-Taste auf der Fernbedienung, um zum HAUPTMENUE zuriickzukehren.

Lautsprecherpegel

SPEAKER LEVEL SETUP

FRONT LEFT

CENTER

FRONT RIGHT
SURROUND RIGHT
CENTER BACK RIGHT
OVERHEAD FRONT RIGHT
OVERHEAD REAR RIGHT

ROTEL

OVERHEAD REAR LEFT
OVERHEAD FRONT LEFT
CENTER BACK LEFT
SURROUND LEFT
SUBWOOFER

BACK

RSP-1576 Surround-Prozessor

HINWEIS: Wenn Sie lhr System mit zwei Center-Lautsprechern hinten
konfiguriert haben, wird im Menii eine zusétzliche Zeile angezeigt,
sodass Sie die Lautsprecher CENTER HINTEN LINKS und CENTER
HINTEN RECHTS unabhéngig voneinander anpassen kénnen.

In diesem Meni werden Testtone (gefiltertes rosa Rauschen) eingesetzt,
um fir alle Lautsprecher (VORNE LINKS, CENTER, VORNE RECHTS,
SURROUND RECHTS, CENTER HINTEN RECHTS, CENTER HINTEN
LINKS, DECKE VORNE RECHTS/LINKS, DECKE HINTEN RECHTS/LINKS,
SURROUND LINKS und SUBWOOFER) die gleichen Lautsprecherpegel
festzulegen, um eine optimale Surround-Sound-Wiedergabe sicherzustellen.
Durch das Einstellen der Ausgabepegel mithilfe des Testtonverfahrens wird
eine maglichst prazise Anpassung erreicht, sodass das digitale Surround-
Sound-Material wie vorgesehen wiedergegeben wird. Dies ist damit ein
entscheidender Schritt bei der Konfiguration und Einstellung des Systems.
Die Audiokonfiguration bestimmt, welche Lautsprecher im Unfermeni zum
Lautsprecherpegel angezeigt werden.

Wenn Sie das Meni LAUTSP-PEGEL aufrufen, erzeugt der jeweils ausgewdihlte
Lautsprecher einen Testton. Wahlen Sie die verschiedenen Lautsprecher
an, indem Sie den Cursor mithilfe der Pfeiltasten nach oben/unten in
die betreffende Zeile navigieren. Dabei wandert der Testton zum jeweils
ausgewdhlten Lautsprecher.

Setzen Sie sich in die normale Horposition und schalten Sie den Testton
auf die verschiedenen Lautsprecher. Nutzen Sie einen der Lautsprecher
als festen Referenzpunkt und schalten Sie den Testton nun nacheinander
auf die anderen Lautsprecher, um zu héren, ob einer der anderen deutlich
lauter oder leiser spielt. Sollte dies der Fall sein, nutzen Sie die Pfeiltasten
nach links/rechts, um den Laustarkepegel dieses Lautsprechers in Schritten
von 0,5 dB anzupassen. Fahren Sie damit fort, bis alle Lautsprecher den
gleichen Lautstarkepegel besitzen.

Wahlen Sie im OSD-Meniisystem ZURUCK aus oder betdtigen Sie die BACK-
Taste, um zum HAUPTMENUE zuriickzukehren. Driicken Sie die SETUP-Taste
oder wahlen Sie VERLASSEN im OSD-System aus, um das Setup zu schlief3en

und zum normalen Betrieb zuriickzukehren.

Einpegeln mit einem SPL-Messgerdt:

Zum Einpegeln bzw. zur Kalibrierung des Systems kénnen Sie zur Unterstiitzung
ein sogenanntes Schalldruckpegel-Messgerét (Sound Pressure Level, SPL),
um prézisere Ergebnisse zu erhalten und die Leistung des Systems erheblich
zu steigern. Ein SPL-Messgerdt ist problemlos und giinstig zu erhalten und
sorgt fir ein Gberaus einfaches und schnelles Verfahren.

Sowohl Dolby als auch DTS haben fiir die Kalibrierung von Heimkinosystemen
einen Standardpegel festgesetzt, um sicherzustellen, dass die Soundtracks mit
dem Lautstarkepegel abgespielt werden kénnen, der vom Regisseur des Films
vorgesehen ist. Dieser Referenzpegel sollte dafir sorgen, dass gesprochene
Dialoge mit einem fir normale Sprache realistischen Wert wiedergegeben
werden und an den lautesten Stellen in jedem einzelnen Kanal ungeféhr
105 dB betragen. Die Testtone des RSP-1576 werden exakt mit dem gleichen
Pegel (-30 dBFs) in Relation zu dem lautesten, digital aufgenommenen Klang
erzeugt. Beim Dolby- oder DTS-Referenzpegel sollte durch diese Testténe auf
dem SPL-Messgerdt ein Messwert von 75 dB angezeigt werden.

Setzen Sie das Messgerdt bei einer Einstellung von 70 dB in die Positionen
+SLOW" und ,C" und halten Sie es in lhrer Horposition vom Kérper weg
(alternativ kénnen Sie das SPL-Messgerdt auch auf ein Kamerastativ montieren,
um den Vorgang zu vereinfachen). Halten Sie das Messgerét in Richtung
des einzupegelnden Lautsprechers, wahrend die Messung lauft. Wenn Sie
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das Messgerdt jedoch in einer festen Position zur Decke ausrichten, wird
das Verfahren erleichtert und Sie dijrften zuverl@ssigere Ergebnisse erhalten.

Erhdhen Sie den Masterpegel am Gerdt, bis der Messwert auf 75 dB
(+5 dB auf der Skala des Messgerdts), wenn der Testton von einem der
Front-Lautsprecher erzeugt wird. Nutzen Sie anschlieBend die jeweiligen
Kanal-Einstellmdglichkeiten des Menis LAUTSP-PEGEL, um die einzelnen
Lautsprecher (einschlieBlich Subwoofer) ebenfalls auf 75 dB am SPL-Meter
einzupegeln.

HINWEIS: Aufgrund der Gewichtungskurven des Messgerdts und der
Raumakustik kann der tatséichliche Subwoofer-Pegel etwas héher als der
gemessene Wert ausfallen. Um diesen Effekt auszugleichen, empfiehlt
Dolby, den Subwoofer bei der Kalibrierung mit einem SPL-Meter einige
dB niedriger einzustellen (d. h. dass fir den Subwoofer 72 dB anstelle
von 75 dB angezeigt werden). Letzten Endes muss der Subwoofer-Pegel
an den individuellen Geschmack angepasst werden, wobei einige
eine Einstellung von iber 75 dB fir Film-Soundtracks bevorzugen.
Sind die Basseffekte zu intensiv, ist kein optimales Zusammenspiel mit
den Hauptlautsprechern gewdhrleistet und sowohl Subwoofer als auch
Verstdrker werden einer erheblichen Belastung ausgesetzt. Wenn Sie
héren, dass der Bass aus dem Subwoofer kommt, ist der Subwoofer-
Pegel mit grofBer Wahrscheinlichkeit zu hoch eingestellt. Musik kann
bei der Feinabstimmung des Subwoofer-Pegels duBerst hilfreich sein, da
ein zu infensiver Bass somit schnell hérbar wird. Finden Sie letztendlich
so die richtige Einstellung, um sowohl Musik als auch Film-Soundtracks
geniefen zu kénnen.

Denken Sie bei dieser Kalibrierung auch an die Master-Lautstarkeeinstellung.
Kehren Sie einfach zu dieser Lautstarkeeinstellung zuriick, um einen Dolby
Digital- oder DTS-Soundtrack mit der Referenzlautstérke wiederzugeben.
Beachten Sie dabei, dass die meisten Hérer von HiFi-Cinema-Systemen
diese Einstellung in der Regel extrem laut finden. Entscheiden Sie selbst,
wie laut Film-Soundtracks wiedergegeben werden sollen und stellen Sie
die Master-Lautstarke entsprechend ein. Ungeachtet lhres Horpegels ist
die Einstellung eines gleichen Pegels mithilfe eines SPL-Messgerats fir alle
Lautsprecher im System zu empfehlen.

Lautsprecherabstand und Verzégerung

SPEAKER DISTANCE SETUP

FRONT LEFT

CENTER

FRONT RIGHT
SURROUND RIGHT
CENTER BACK RIGHT
OVERHEAD FRONT RIGHT
OVERHEAD REAR RIGHT

ROTEL

10.00 FT
10.00 FT
10.00 FT
10.00 FT
10.00 FT
10.00 FT
10.00 FT
10.00 FT
10.00 FT
10.00 FT
10.00 FT
10.00 FT

OVERHEAD REAR LEFT
OVERHEAD FRONT LEFT
CENTER BACK LEFT
SURROUND LEFT
SUBWOOFER

BACK

Uber das Meni LAUTSP.-ABSTAND, auf das Sie vom HAUPTMENUE aus
zugreifen kdnnen, haben Sie die Méglichkeit, die Verzégerungszeit fir jeden
einzelnen Lautsprecher einzustellen. Somit kann sichergestellt werden, dass
der Ton eines jeden Lautsprechers zeitgleich an der Hoérposition eintrifft —
dies ist sogar der Fall, wenn der Abstand der Lautsprecher zur Hérposition
nicht gleich ist. Erhdhen Sie die Verzdgerungszeit der Lautsprecher, die
sich néher am Sitzbereich befinden, und verringern Sie entsprechend die
Verzdgerungszeit fir Lautsprecher, die weiter vom Hérplatz entfernt sind.
Die Audiokonfiguration bestimmt, welche Lautsprecher im Untermeni zum
Lautsprecherabstand und zur Verzégerung angezeigt werden.
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Mit dem Rotel-Prozessor gestaltet sich die Einstellung der Verzdgerungszeit
fir jeden Lautsprecher iiberaus einfach. Messen Sie einfach den Abstand (in
Fuf3 oder Metern) zwischen der Hérposition und den einzelnen Lautsprechern
lhres Systems. Geben Sie fir jeden Lautsprecher den gemessenen Abstand
in die entsprechende Zeile ein. Das Meni sieht fir jeden zu lhrem System
gehdrigen Lautsprecher eine Zeile vor, in die Sie den gemessenen Abstand
fir den jeweiligen Lautsprecher in Schritten von 0,075 m (0,25 Fuf3) mit
Werten bis zu 10,06 Metern (33 FuB)) eingeben kénnen. Jeder Schritt

entspricht dabei einer zusdtzlichen Verzégerung von 0,25 ms.

Um eine Einstellung zu éndern, navigieren Sie mit den Pfeiltasten nach
oben/unten zur entsprechenden Zeile und erhdhen bzw. verringern Sie
die Verzégerung iber die Pfeiltasten nach links/rechts aus. Wahlen Sie im
OSD-Meniisystem ZURUCK aus oder betdtigen Sie die BACK-Taste, um zum
HAUPTMENUE zuriickzukehren. Driicken Sie die SETUP-Taste oder wéihlen
Sie VERLASSEN im OSD-System aus, um das Setup zu schlieBen und zum
normalen Betrieb zuriickzukehren.

Sonstige Einstellungen
System-Setup

SYSTEM SETUP

ENGLISH
CODESET 1
HDMI AND VFD

ROTEL

LANGUAGE

IR REMOTE CODESET
DISPLAY

POWER OPTION

NETWORK CONFIGURATION
SOFTWARE INFORMATION
RESTORE FACTORY DEFAULT

BACK

Im Meni System-Setup, in das Sie Gber das HAUPTMENUE gelangen,
kénnen Sie die folgenden Einstellungen vornehmen:

SPRACHE: Hier kénnen Sie die Sprache fir die OSD-Meniifihrung einstellen.

CODE IR-FERNBEDIE.: Fir den RSP-1576 kénnen zwei IR-Codes genutzt
werden. Andern Sie den Code, wenn es zu Problemen mit der Fernbedienung
eines anderen Rotel-Gerats kommt.

HINWEIS: Nachdem der CODE der IR-FERNBEDIENUNG gedéndert
wurde, muss die Einstellung auch an der Fernbedienung gedndert
werden, um diese weiter nutzen zu kénnen. Halten Sie die TUNER-
Taste und gleichzeitig die Taste 1 (bzw. TUNER und die Taste 2 fiir den
2. Code) rund 5 Sekunden lang gedriickt und geben Sie sie wieder
frei, wenn die Hintergrundbeleuchtung der Fernbedienung zu blinken
beginnt. Hierdurch wird die Fernbedienung auf die Verwendung von
Code 1 programmiert (oder Code 2, wenn TUNER und 2 gedriickt
gehalten werden).

PEQ-FUNKTION: Dient zum Ein- und Ausschalten der PEQ-Funktion.

DISPLAY: Hierdurch werden die in der HDMI-OSD-Hauptmeniifihrung bzw.
die im vorderen VFD-Display angezeigten Informationen festgelegt. Die
Einstellmaglichkeiten lauten ,Aus”, ,Nur HDMI“, ,Nur VFD” und ,HDMI
und VFD".
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POWER-OPTION: Uber diesen Meniipunkt kénnen Sie die Funktionen: Aus-
Timer, Max. Einschaltlautstarke, Power-Modus und Signal-Sense-Eingang
konfigurieren.

POWER OPTION
20 MINS

ROTEL

OFF TIMER

MAX POWER ON VOLUME
POWER MODE

SIGNAL SENSE INPUT
BACK

DISABLE

AUS-TIMER: Hier kénnen Sie die Zeit einstellen, die das Gerdt aktiv
bleibt, wenn kein Audiosignal anliegt. Der RSP-1576 schaltet nach
der eingestellten Zeit automatisch in den Standby-Modus, wenn kein
Audiosignal erfasst wird. Standardeinstellung: 20 MINS.

Die méglichen Einstellungen lauten wie folgt: Aus, 20 MINS, 1 Stunde,
2 Stunden, 4 Stunden.

MAX EINSCHALTLAUTST.: Hier wird ein maximaler Lautstakepegel
festgelegt, der bei Einschalten des Gerdtes genutzt wird. Die maglichen
Einstellungen lauten wie folgt: 20 - 70. Standardeinstellung: 45.

POWER-MODUS: Diese Funktion erméglicht der USB-Stromanschluss
an der Rickseite des Gerdts und die Netzwerkverbindung dauerhaft
stromfihrend. Power-Modus ,Schnell” ist der Energieverbrauch héher.
Wahlen Sie die Option ,Schnell” aus, um der kontinuierlichen Leistungam
USB-Stromanschluss an der Riickseite des Gerdts zu aktivieren und
erméglichen die IP-Steverung des Einschaltens.

Die méglichen Einstellungen lauten wie folgt: Normal und Schrell.

HINWEIS: Wenn der POWER-MODUS auf ,Schnell” gesetzt wurde,
steigt der Energieverbrauch des RSP-1576 im Standby-Modus.

RSP-1576 Surround-Prozessor

NETZWERK-KONFIGURATION: Hier wird die Netzwerk-Konfiguration des
Gerdtes eingestellt. In den meisten Systemen wird die IP-ADRESSE auf DHCP
gesetzt. Durch diese Einstellung kann |hr Router dem RSP-1576 automatisch
eine IP-Adresse zuordnen. Wenn |hr Netzwerk feste IP-Adressen verwendet,
setzen Sie die IP-ADRESSE auf Statisch. Bei einer festen oder STATISCHEN [P-
Adresse missen die Einstellungen fir die Menipunkte IP-Adresse, Netzmaske,
Gateway und DNS manuell im Untermeni IP-ADRESSE KONFIGURIEREN

vorgenommen werden.

NETWORK CONFIGURATION ROTEL

IP ADDRESS MODE

RENEW DHCP IP ADDRESS
VIEW NETWORK SETTINGS
TEST NETWORK CONNECTION

BACK

SOFTWAREINFORMATION: Hier finden Sie Informationen zur aktuell
installierten Software des Gerdts. So werden die Versionen fir die MAIN-
, DSP- und STANDBY-Software angezeigt. Dariber hinaus besteht die
Méglichkeit, nach Software-Updates zu suchen. Durch Auswahl dieser
Funktion fihrt das Gerét im Internet eine Suche nach Updates durch.
Hierfir muss das Netzwerk korrekt konfiguriert sein. Alternativ kénnen Sie
die Software auch iber die USB-Buchse an der Vorderseite auf das Gerdt
Ubertragen. Weitere Informationen zum Software-Update erhalten Sie von
Ihrem Rotel-Fachhandler.

WERKSVOREINSTELLUNG WIEDERHERST.: Uber diese Option kénnen Sie
das Gerét wieder auf seine Werksvoreinstellungen zuriicksetzen. Sémtliche
vom Nutzer vorgenommenen Einstellungen werden somit geldscht.

HINWEIS: Setzen Sie den RSP-1576 nur auf seine Werksvoreinstellungen
zuriick, wenn Sie wirklich sicher sind, dass die all die bisher
vorgenommenen Einstellungen und Konfigurationen wirklich I8schen
wollen.

SIGNAL-SENSE-EINGANG: Diese Funktion priift, ob am konfigurierten
Signal-Sense-Eingang ein digitales Audiosignal anliegt. Wenn dieser
Eingang als aktive Hérquelle ausgewdhlt ist, Gberwacht der RSP-1576
den digitalen Datenstrom, um zu priifen, ob ein Audiosignal vorhanden
ist. Wenn innerhalb eines Zeitraums von 10 Minuten kein Audiosignal
ermittelt wird, wechselt der RSP-1576 in den Signal-Sense-Standby-Modus.
Wenn der RSP-1576 im Signal-Sense-Standby-Modus ein Audiosignal
am Signal-Sense-Eingang erfasst, schaltet sich das Geré&t automatisch
ein. Wahlen Sie die Option ,Aus”, die Standardeinstellung, um die
Funktion zu deaktivieren.

HINWEIS: Wenn der RSP-1576 iber die Fernbedienung in den
Standby-Modus wechselt, ist die Signal-Sense-Funktion nicht aktiv, bis
iber den Zeitraum von mindestens 10 Minuten kein Audiosignal anliegt
und dies entsprechend vom Gerdt erfasst wird. Somit wird verhindert,
dass das Gerdt sofort wieder einschaltet, wenn noch immer ein aktives
Audiosignal wiedergegeben wird.

HINWEIS: Wenn die Funktion SIGNAL-SENSE-EINGANG aktiviert
wurde, steigt der Energieverbrauch des RSP-1576 im Signal-Sense-
Standby-Modus.

Video-Setup

VIDEO SETUP

STANDBY VIDEO SOURCE
FAST AUDIO SYNC

ROTEL

DISABLE
DISABLE

OSD FORMAT 480P
BACK

Im Meni VIDEO-SETUP werden die HDMI-Ausgénge konfiguriert. Néahere
Informationen zu den HDMI-Verbindungen finden Sie im Abschnitt HDMI-
EINGANGE/-AUSGANGE dieser Bedienungsanleitung.

STANDBY VIDEO-QUELLE: Hier stehen die Optionen ,Aus”, ,HDMI 1 - 6",
,HDMI Front” (Vorne) und , Letzte” zur Auswahl. Durch diese Funktion kann
das HDMI-Quelleneingangssignal an den RSP-1576 ibermittelt werden
(,Passthrough”), wahrend sich dieser im Standby-Modus befindet. Die
Audio- und Videosignale werden direkt an das angeschlossene Fernsehgerét
bzw. Display geleitet.
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HINWEIS: Wenn die Standby Video-Quelle aktiviert ist, steigt der
Energieverbrauch des RSP-1576 im Standby-Modus.

HINWEIS: Die Leistungssteuerung Signal-Sense wird deaktiviert, sobald
die STANDBY VIDEO-QUELLE aktiviert wird.

FAST AUDIO SYNC: Mit dieser Funktion kann der HDMI-Audio schneller
mit dem RSP-1576 synchronisiert werden. Fir diese Funktion kann nur 1
Eingang gewdhlt werden.

HINWEIS: Einige Quellgerdte bieten nicht die Timing-Anforderungen,
damit diese Funktion ordnungsgemaB funktioniert und zu statischen
Gerduschen fihren kann, bevor das Audio gehért wird.

OSD FORMAT: Die HDMI-Bildschirmauflésung kann von 480p auf 576p
gedndert werden. Der Standardwert ist 480p.

Driicken Sie die BACK-Taste oder wahlen Sie ,ZURUCK” im OSD-System aus,
um das Meni VIDEO-SETUP zu verlassen und zum Hauptmeni zuriickzukehren.

PEQ-Konfiguration

PEQ CONFIGURATION

SPEAKER : FRONT LEFT
FREQUENCY : 20Hz

ROTEL

FREQUENCY : 40Hz
FREQUENCY : 60Hz
FREQUENCY : 120Hz
FREQUENCY : 200Hz

FREQUENCY : 500Hz

FREQUENCY : 1200Hz
FREQUENCY : 4000Hz
FREQUENCY : 12000Hz
FREQUENCY : 20000Hz
BACK

DOOOOOOOO
cocoococoocoooo

Im Menii PEQ-KONFIGURATION kann die Eingabe des EQ-Wertes fir
10 Frequenzbdnder vorgenommen werden, wie dargestellt. Das PEQ-
Setup erfordert umfassenden Wissen sowie spezielle Ausristung zur
Messung des Frequenzgangs im Raum und der Lautsprecherleistung. Fir
eine ordnungsgemdfe Konfiguration des EQ sollten Sie mit der Ausriistung
vertraut sein. Normalerweise werden diese Einstellungen nur von Fachleuten
gedndert, um eine optimale Leistung des RSP-1576 sicherzustellen.

Verwenden Sie die Navigationstasten, um die jeweilige Frequenz anzuwdhlen:
Betdtigen Sie die ENTER-Taste auf der Fernbedienung, um die Auswahl zu
bestatigen und die gewiinschten Anderungen vorzunehmen. Passen Sie
den Wert mit den Pfeiltasten nach oben/unten an. Navigieren Sie mit den
Pfeiltasten nach links/rechts zum ndchsten Abschnitt innerhalb der Zeile.
Driicken Sie erneut die ENTER-Taste, um die Einstellungen zu bestétigen und
zum ndchsten PEQ-BAND zu wechseln. Die Audiokonfiguration bestimmt,
welche Lautsprecher im Untermeni zur PEQ-Konfiguration angezeigt werden.

FREQUENZ: Es gibt 10 Frequenzbénder und die Frequenz kann zwischen
10 Hz und 24 kHz eingestellt werden, wie unten dargestellt.

BAND 1 Frequ.: 10 Hz — 40 Hz, in Schritten von 1 Hz
Standard 20 Hz

BAND 2 Frequ.: 20 Hz — 44 Hz, in Schritten von 1 Hz
Standard 40 Hz

BAND 3 Frequ.: 45 Hz — 89 Hz, in Schritten von 1 Hz
Standard 60 Hz

BAND 4 Frequ.: 90 Hz - 180 Hz, in Schritten von 10 Hz
Standard 120 Hz
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BAND 5 Frequ.: 190 Hz - 350 Hz, in Schritten von 10 Hz
Standard 200 Hz

BAND 6 Frequ.: 360 Hz - 690 Hz, in Schritten von 10 Hz
Standard 500 Hz

BAND 7 Frequ.: 700 Hz - 1.900 Hz, in Schritten von 100 Hz
Standard 1,2 kHz

BAND 8 Frequ.: 2 kHz - 7,78 kHz, in Schritten von 100 Hz
Standard 4 kHz

BAND 9 Frequ.: 8 kHz — 20 kHz, in Schritten von 100 Hz
Standard 12 kHz

BAND 10 Frequ.: 8 kHz — 24 kHz, in Schritten von 100 Hz
Standard 20 kHz

Q: Der Q-Wert kann auf einen Wert zwischen 1 und 10 eingestellt werden.

GAIN: Der Gain-Wert kann auf einen Wert zwischen -12 und +2 festgelegt
werden.

Drijcken Sie die BACK-Taste oder wahlen Sie im OSD-Meni ZURUCK an
und betdtigen Sie anschlieBend die SETUP-Taste, um das Meni zu verlassen.

HINWEIS: Q bezieht sich beim EQ-Wert auf die Bandbreite des Filters.
Je héher der Wert, desto geringer die Bandbreite.

Fehlerbehebung

Bei Audiosystemen sind der Grof3teil der Fehler auf falsche Anschlisse bzw.
eine falsche Einstellung der Bedienelemente zuriickzufihren. Sollten Probleme
auftreten, isolieren Sie den betroffenen Bereich, prifen die Einstellung der
Bedienelemente, lokalisieren die Ursache der Stérung und nehmen die
notwendigen Verdnderungen vor. Wenn kein Ton zu héren ist, beziehen Sie
sich auf die folgenden Fehlerursachen und deren Behebung:

Das Gerit liisst sich nicht einschalten
e Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Netzkabel richtig im Netzeingang an der
Riickseite des Gerdts und in der Netzsteckdose sitzt.

e Vergewissern Sie sich, dass sich der POWER-Schalter an der Rickseite
des Gerdts in der ON-Position befindet.

Kein Ton von allen Eingtingen
e  Stellen Sie sicher, dass die MUTE-Funktion ausgeschaltet ist und die
Lautstérke auf ein héheres Niveau eingestellt ist.

e Prifen Sie, dass die Verbindungen mit den Eingéngen der Quelle
ordnungsgemaf hergestellt und richtig konfiguriert sind.

Kein Ton von den Digitalquellen

e Stellen Sie sicher, dass der digitale Eingangsanschluss dem richtigen
Quelleneingang zugeordnet ist. Dariiber hinaus muss der Quelleneingang
so konfiguriert sein, dass auf ein digitales und nicht auf ein analoges
Eingangssignal zugegriffen wird.

e Uberprifen Sie die Konfiguration der digitalen Eingangsquelle, um
sicherzustellen, dass der Digitalausgang aktiviert ist.

Kein Ton aus einigen Lautsprechern

o Uberpriifen Sie alle Verbindungen zur Endstufe und zu den Lautsprechern.

e Priifen Sie die Einstellungen im Meni Lautsprecher-Konfiguration.
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Kein Videosignal
®  Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Fernsehgerdt ordnungsgeméf
angeschlossen ist und priifen Sie die Zuweisung der Eingénge.

e Prifen Sie ob die Auflésung des Quelleneingangs und des Fernsehgerdts
kompatibel sind. Fir eine Quelle mit einer Aufldsung von 4K ist ein
Bildschirm mit entsprechender Auflésung erforderlich.

e Die HDMI-Kabel diirfen maximal 5 Meter lang sein.

e Wenn Sie sich eine 3D-Quelle ansehen mdchten, ist sicherzustellen,
dass der Bildschirm entsprechend 3D{ahig ist.

Bild und Ton stimmen nicht iberein
e Priifen Sie, ob fir jeden Eingang die richtige Videoquelle ausgewdhlt
wurde.

o Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Laufzeit-Verzégerung (Lippensynchronisation)
nicht falsch eingestellt ist.

Klicken oder Knacken beim Andern der Eingangseinstellung

® In dem Gerdt werden Relais eingesetzt, um stets eine optimale
Klangqualitdt zu gewdhrleisten. Das mechanische Klicken von Relais
ist normal.

*  Wahrend des Umschaltens zwischen HDMI-Quellen kann es zu
Verzdgerungen kommen, da die HDMI-2-Wege-Kommunikation
zwischen Quelle und Bildschirm aufgebaut werden muss. Je nach
angeschlossenem Gerdt kann die erforderliche Zeit fir den Aufbau
einer solchen Verbindung variieren.

Bedienelemente funkfionieren nicht
e Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich funktionstichtige Batterien in der
Fernbedienung befinden.

e Stellen Sie sicher, dass der IR-Sensor der Fernbedienung nicht verdeckt
wird. Richten Sie die Fernbedienung auf den Sensor.

e Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Fernbedienungssensor keinem starken
IR-Licht (z. B. Sonnenlicht, Halogenbeleuchtung usw.) ausgesetzt ist.

e  Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker. Warten Sie 30 Sekunden und stecken Sie
den Netzstecker wieder in die Steckdose.

e Stellen Sie sicher, dass der RSP-1576 und die Fernbedienung auf
denselben Code eingestellt sind (entweder Code 1 oder Code 2).
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Technische Daten
Audio

Harmonische Verzerrung (insgesamt)

Intermodulations-Verzerrung (60 Hz : 7 kHz, 4:1)

Frequenzgang
Phono-Pegel
Analoger Bypass
Digitaleingang
Gerduschspannungsabstand (IHF A)
Analoger Bypass
Digitaleingang
Eingangsempfindlichkeit/-impedanz
Phono-Pegel
Hochpegel
Symmetrischer Pegel
Vorverstérker-Ausgangsspannung
Hochpegel
Kanaltrennung (bei 10 kHz)
Digitale Audioformate

Video

Eingangsauflésungen

Ausgangsaufldsungen

Farbraumunterstiitzung
Unterstiitzung von Tieffarben
HDMLHEingénge/-Ausgéinge

Allgemeines
Leistungsaufnahme

Spannungsversorgung (AC)

BTU (4 Ohm, 1/8 leistung)
Abmessungen (B x H x T)

Héhe der Gerdtevorderseite
Gewicht

< 0,0006 % (Analoger Bypass)
< 0,003 % (Digitaleingang)
< 0,005 %

20 Hz - 20 kHz, + 0,5 dB
10 Hz - 100 kHz, + 1 dB
20 Hz - 20 kHz, + 0,5 dB

112dB
112dB

3,5 mV/47 kOhm
270 mV/100 kOhm
500 mV/100 kOhm

1,0V

>75dB

LPCM (bis zu 192 kHz, 24 Bit)
Dolby® Surround,

Dolby® TrueHD,

Dolby® ATMOS,

DTS-HD Master Audio,

DTS X
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+Made for iPod” und ,Made for iPhone” bedeuten, dass ein elektronisches
Zubehérteil ausdriicklich fir den Anschluss an den iPod bzw. das iPhone entwickelt
wurde und die Erfillung der Apple-leistungsstandards vom Hersteller bestétigt
wird. Apple Gbernimmt keine Verantwortung fir den Betrieb dieser Gerdte
oder die Einhaltung der zugehérigen Sicherheitsvorschriften und gesetzlichen
Bestimmungen. Bitte beachten Sie, dass die Verwendung dieses Zubehdrs mit
einem iPod oder einem iPhone die drahtlose Leistung beeintrachtigen kann.

iPhone, iPod, iPod classic, iPod nano und iPod touch sind Warenzeichen von
Apple Inc., die in den USA und anderen Léndern eingetragen sind.

Made for

iPod [JiPhone

480i/576i, 480 P/576 P, 720 P,
1.080i, 1.080 P, 1.080 P 24 Hz,

3D, 4K, UHD, 4K 60Hz, 4K HDR10
480i/576i, 480 P/576 P, 720 P
1.080i, 1.080 P, 1.080 P 24 Hz,

3D, 4K, UHD, 4K 60Hz, 4K HDR10
sRGB, YCbCr 4:2:2, YCbCr 4:4:4

24 Bit, 30 Bit, 36 Bit

7 Eingdnge mit Unterstitzung von
HDCP 2.2, HDMI2.0a

2 Ausgdnge mit Unterstitzung von
HDCP 2.2, HDMI2.0a

Audio Return Channel (ARC)

60 Watt

< 0,5 Watt (Standby)

120 Volt, 60 Hz

230 Volt, 50 Hz

114 BTU/h

431 x 144 x 348 mm

17 x52/3x135/7 Zoll

3 HE/132,6 mm/5 /4 Zoll
8,8 kg/19,4 Ibs

Alle technischen Daten entsprechen dem Stand zum Zeitpunkt der Drucklegung.

Rotel behalt sich das Recht auf Anderung technischer Details ohne Vorankiindigung vor.

Rotel und das Rotel HiFi-Logo sind eingetragene Warenzeichen von The Rotel Co, Ltd., Tokio,

Japan.
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% RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK '
DO NOT OPEN °

WARNING : SHOCK HAZARD-DO NOT OPEN
AVIS:RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE-NE PAS OUVRIR

( )

Este simbolo sirve para alertar al usuario
sobre la presencia de tensiones peligrosas no
aisladas en el interior del aparato susceptibles
de constituir un riesgo de electrocucion.

Este simbolo sirve para alertar al usuario
sobre la presencia de instrucciones
importantes relacionadas con el
funcionamiento y el mantenimiento (servicio
técnico) tanto en este manual como en la
literatura que acompaia al producto.

APPLICABLE FOR USA, CANADA OR WHERE
APPROVED FOR THE USAGE

CAUTION: TO PREVENT ELECTRIC SHOCK, MATCH WIDE BLADE
OF PLUG TO WIDE SLOT. INSERT FULLY.

ATTENTION: POUR EVITER LES CHOCS ELECTRIQUES,
INTRODUIRE LA LAME LA PLUS LARGE DE LA FICHE
DANS LA BORNE CORRESPONDANTE DE LA PRISE ET
POUSSER JUSQU AU FOND.

5
C

Los productos Rotel estdn disefiados para satisfacer
la normativa internacional en materia Restriccion
del Uso de Sustancias Peligrosas (RoHS) en equipos
eléctricos y electronicos y la eliminacion de Residuos
Procedentes de Equipos Eléctricos y Electronicos
(WEEE). El simbolo dercurrito de la basura tachado
indica la plena satisfaccion de las citadas normativas
y que los productos que lo incorporan deben ser
reciclados o procesados debidamente en concordancia
con las mismas.

Asignacién de Patillos:

Audio Balanceado (XLT de 3 polos)
Patilla 1: Masa / Blindaje

Patilla 2: En fase / +ve / Vivo
Patilla 3: Fuera de fase / -ve / Frio
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>10cm | >4in

>10 cm >10cm
— —_

>4in >4in
>10 cm
—_

>4in

CONEXION A MASA DE LA ANTENA EN CONCORDANCIA
CON EL ARTICULO 810 DEL NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE:
“APARATOS DE RADIO Y TELEVISION”

DAB
CABLE DE ENTRADA DE ANTENA

FIJACION DE TOMA DE MASA \

CONDUCTORES DE

LA CONEXION A MASA
(SECCION 810-20 DEL NEC)
/5
/

——
——

——

CAJA DE SERVICIO
DE LA INSTALACION
ELECTRICA

\ 2

SISTEMA DE ELECTRODOS
DE CONEXION AMASADELA &

'UNIDAD DE DESCARGA
DE LA ANTENA (SECCION
810-20 DEL NEC)

FIJACION DE TOMA DE MASA

INSTALACION ELECTRICA (ARTICULO

250, APARTADO H DEL NEC)
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RSP-1576 Procesador de Sonido Envolvente

Instrucciones Importantes Relacionadas con la Sequridad

Nota Importante:
La conexion RS232 deberia ser manipulada dnicamente por personal autorizado.

ADVERTENCIA: No hay componentes manipulables por el usuario en el interior del aparato. Cualquier
operacion de mantenimiento debe ser llevada a cabo por personal cualificado.

ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de que se produzca un incendio o una descarga elécirica, no
exponga el aparato al agua o la humedad. No permita que ningin objeto extraiio penetre en el interior
del aparato. Si el aparato estd expuesto a la humedad o algin objeto extrafio penetra en su interior,
desconecte inmediatamente el cable de alimentacion de la red eléctrica. En caso de que fuera necesario,
envie el aparato a un especialista cualificado para su inspeccion y posterior reparacion.

Lea fodas las instrucciones del presente manual antes de conectar o hacer funcionar el aparato.
Lea estas instrucciones.

Guarde estas instrucciones.

Tenga en cuenta todas las advertencias.

Siga fodas las instrucciones.

No utilice este producto cerca del agua.

Limpie Gnicamente con una gamuza seca.

No bloguee ninguna apertura de venfilacion. Instale el producto en concordancia con las instrucciones
del fabricante.

No instale el producto cerca de fuentes de calor tales como radiadores, entradas de calor, estufas u ofros
aparatos (amplificadores incluidos) que produzcan calor.

No invalide el propésito de seguridad de las clavijas polarizadas o con conexién a masa. Una clavija
polariza consta de dos patillas, una mds ancha que la otra. Una davija con conexién a masa incluye dos
patillas mds una tercera de conexion a fierra. Tanto la patilla mds ancha como la de conexion a fierra
tiene objeto preservar lu seguridad del usuario. Si la pafilla de la que se dispone no entra en la toma de
corriente elécirica de su casa, consulte a un electricista para que sustituya la toma obsoleta por una nueva.

Proteja el cable de alimentacion para que no pueda ser aplastado o pellizcado, sobre todo en las clavijas,
los receptdculos de conexion y en el punto en que sale del aparato.

Utilice dnicamente accesorios/complementos especificados por el fabricante.

Utilice el aparato Gnicamente con una carretilla, un soporte, un mueble o un sistema de estantes recomendado
por el fabricante o suministrado con el producto. Si va a utilizar una carretilla, tenga

mucho cuidado cuando la mueva con el aparato dentro para evitar los dafios que podria ‘/%

provocarle en el caso de que volcara.

Desconecte el aparato de la red eléctrica durante tormentas con fuerte aparato eléctrico o
cuando el mismo no vaya a ser utilizado durante un largo periodo de tiempo.

Consulte cualquier operacion de mantenimiento con personal cualificado. El mantenimiento/servicio
técnico es necesario cuando el aparato ha sido dafiado de algin modo, caso de que se haya dafiado el
cable de alimentacion o la clavija del mismo, se haya derramado liquido o haya penetrado algin objeto
extrafio en su interior, el aparato haya sido expuesto a la lluvia o la humedad, no funcione normalmente
0 haya sufrido una caida.

Este aparato no deberia ser usado con clima tropical.

En ningdn caso debe impedirse la ventilacion del aparato cubriendo los aberturas destinadas a tal efecto
con objefos fales como periddicos, manteles, cortinas, efc.

No se deben colocar sobre el aparato fuentes de llama desnuda, como por ejemplo velas encendidas.
Tocar terminales o cables sin islar puede provocar una sensacién desagradable.
Deberia dejar unos 10 centimetros de espacio libre alrededor del aparato.

ADVERTENCIA: El conector del cable de alimentacién que figura en el panel posterior realiza las funciones
de dispositivo de desconexion de la red eléctrica. En consecuencia, el aparato debe colocarse en una zona
abierta que permita un fdcil acceso a dicho conector.

El aparato debe ser conectado tnicamente a una fuente de alimentacion del fipo y tension especificados
en su panel posterior (230 V/50 Hz para los paises de la Comunidad Econdmica Europea y 120 V/60 Hz
para Estados Unidos).

Conecte el aparato a una toma de corriente eléctrica Gnicamente a través del cable de alimentacion de
dos clavijos polarizado que se suministra de serie o un equivalente exacto del mismo. No modifique de
ningon modo dicho cable. No utilice cables de extension.

La clavija de conexion a la red eléctrica permite desconectar por completo el producto. En consecuencia,
para desconectar completamente el aparato de la red eléctrica retire la citada clavija de la toma de corriente
eléctrica alterna. Esta es la Gnica manera de desactivar el aparato por completo.

El cable de alimentacién es ufilizado como dispositivo de desconexién principal del aparato y deberia ser
facilmente accesible.

Las pilas del mando a distancia no deberian exponerse a fuentes de calor excesivas como luz solar directa,
fuego y similares.

ADVERTENCIA: El interruptor maestro de puesta en marcha estd situado en el panel posterior. El aparato
debe instalarse de tal modo que permita el acceso sin restricciones al citado inferruptor.

Informacion Referente a la FCC

Este aparato ha sido debidamente probado y safisface los limites de funcionamiento correspondientes a
un componente digital de Clase B especificados en el Apartado 15 de la Normativa FCC. Dichos limites
han sido disefiados para proporcionar una proteccién razonable frente a interferencias en instalaciones
domésticas. Este equipo genera y puede radiar energia de radiofrecuencia y en el caso de que no sea
instalado y utilizado siguiendo las instrucciones suministradas por el fabricante, puede causar interferencias
en comunicaciones de radio.

Sin embargo, no se garantiza que la citada interferencia no pueda tener lugar en una instalacion particular.
Si este aparato interfiere la recepcion de programas de radio o television, lo que puede determinarse
activandolo y desactivindolo, infente corregir la inferferencia aplicando una o varias de las siguientes medidas:

o Reoriente o reubique la antena de recepcion (TV, radio, efc.).

© Aumente la separacion entre el aparato y el sintonizador del televisor.

© Conecte el aparato a un enchufe perteneciente a un circuito eléctrico diferente del que alimenta al receptor.
o Consulte a su detallista o a un técnico en radio /TV experimentado en caso de que necesite ayuda adicional.

Precaucion

Este dispositivo cumple con el Apartado 15 de la Normativa FCC, estando sujeto a lus siguientes condiciones:
(1) Este dispositivo no debe provocar inferferencias molestas y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier
interferencia que reciba, incluyendo aquellas susceptibles de influir negativamente en su funcionamiento.

NOTA: Este aparato hasido debidamente probadoy satisface los limites de funcionamiento correspondientes
aun componente digital de Clase B especificados en el Apartado 15 de la Normativa de la FCC. Dichos limites
han sido disefiados para proporcionar una proteccion razonable frente a inferferencias en instalaciones
domésticas. Este equipo genera y puede radiar energia de radiofrecuencia y en el caso de que no sea
instalado y utilizado siguiendo las instrucciones suministradas por el fabricante, puede causar interferencias
en comunicaciones de radio o television. No hay ninguna garantia de que tal interferencia no pueda tener
lugar en una instalacion particular. Si este aparato interfiere la recepcion de programas de radio o television,
lo que puede determinarse activindolo y desactivandolo, intente corregir la interferencia aplicando una
o varias de los siguientes medidas.

© Reoriente o reubique lo anfena de recepcion.

o Aumente la separacion entre el aparato y el sintonizador del televisor.

o (onecte el aparato a una toma de corriente eléctrica alterna perteneciente a un circuito eléctrico diferente.
© Consulte a su distribuidor autorizado de productos Rotel para que la ayude.
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Acerca de Rotel

Nuestra historia empezé hace mds de 50 afios. A lo largo de todas estas
décadas, hemos recibido cientos de premios por nuestros productos y
safisfecho centenares de miles de clientes que se foman muy en serio, al
igual que usted, sus momentos de ocio.

Rotel fue fundada por una familia cuyo entusiasta interés por la mésica le
condujo a disefiar y construir componentes de Alta Fidelidad sin ningdn tipo
de compromiso. Esta pasién ha permanecido inalterada durante todo este
tiempo, hasta el punto de que el objetivo de los fundadores de la compaiiia
-proporcionar productos de la méxima calidad a melémanos y audiéfilos
independientemente de cuales sean sus posibilidades econémicas- es
compartido por todos sus empleados.

Los ingenieros de Rotel trabajan como un equipo compacto, escuchando
y llevando a cabo el ajuste fino de cada nuevo producto hasta que
satisface de manera exacta los estdndares de calidad musical para los
que fue disefiado. Para lograrlo, disponen de la méaxima libertad para
escoger los mejores componentes alli donde se encuentren. Le sorprenderd
agradablemente encontrar exquisitos condensadores procedentes del
Reino Unido y Alemania o semiconductores de Japén o Estados Unidos,
mientras que los transformadores toroidales de potencia son construidos
en la propia factoria de Rotel.

Todos nosotros nos preocupamos por nuestro entorno. Y a medida que se
producen y posteriormente desechan mds y mds aparatos electrénicos,
para un fabricante resulta especialmente importante hacer todo lo que le
sea posible para poner a punto productos que tengan un impacto minimo
en el medio ambiente.

En Rotel estamos orgullosos de contribuir con nuestra parte. Hemos reducido
el contenido en plomo de nuestros componentes electrénicos utilizando una
soldadura RoHS especial. Nuestros ingenieros se esfuerzan continuamente
para mejorar la eficiencia de las fuentes de alimentacién sin comprometer
la calidad sonora. Mientras estén en el modo de espera (“standby”), los
productos Rotel utilizan una cantidad de energia minima con el fin de satisfacer
las normativas globales en materia de Consumo de Energia en Standby.

La fébrica de Rotel también estd cumpliendo con su parte para preservar
el medio ambiente mediante la infroduccién de constantes mejoras en los
métodos de montaje de sus productos para que los procesos de fabricacién
sean mads limpios y ecolégicos.

Le agradecemos que haya adquirido este producto y esperamos que le
permita disfrutar de su misica y sus peliculas favoritas durante largos afios.

Fabricado bajo licencia de Dolby Laboratories. “Dolby”, “Pro Logic” y el
simbolo “doble D" son marcas comerciales registradas de Dolby Laboratories.

dts=

—v

e

For DTS patents, see http://patents.dts.com. Manufactured under license
from DTS Licensing Limited. DTS, the Symbol, DTS in combination with the
Symbol, DTS:X, and the DTS:X logo are registered trademarks or frademarks
of DTS, Inc. in the United States and/or other countries. © DTS, Inc. All
Rights Reserved.
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Para Empezar

Gracias por haber adquirido el Procesador de Sonido Envolvente Rotel
RSP-1576. Este aparato es un complefo centro de control de audio/video
para fuentes analégicas y digitales. Incorpora procesado digital de sefial
para una extensa gama de formatos entre los que se inckuyen el Dolby®
Surround, el Dolby® Atmos y el DTS®.

Funciones y Prestaciones de Video
e Conmutacién HDMI para sefiales de video digitales hasta resolucién

4K.

®  Acepta cualquiera de las siguientes sefiales de video via HDMI: 480i,
480p/576p, 720p, 1080i, 1080p, 1080p a 24 Hz y 4K.

e  Suministra, via HDMI, sefiales de video con resolucién 480i,
480p/576p, 720p, 1080i, 1080p, 1080p a 24 Hzy 4K a cualquier
dispositivo de visualizacién de imagenes (televisores, videoproyectores)
equipados con las preceptivas entradas HDMI.

Funciones y Prestaciones de Audio

e Elexclusivo Concepto de Disefio Equilibrado de Rotel combina placas
de circuito impreso de topologia avanzada, una evaluacién minuciosa
de los componentes utilizados y exhaustivas pruebas de escucha para
maximizar tanto la calidad sonora como la fiabilidad.

*  Modo “bypass” (puenteo) analdgico para modo estereofénico puro
con dos cajas acsticas sin procesado digital.

e Conexiones de entrada y salida digitales de audio en los formatos
coaxial S/PDIF y éptico EIAJ-TosLink. Conexiones de entrada y salida
analégicas de audio balanceadas (XLR) y no balanceadas (RCA).

e  Entrada para sefales analégicas descodificadas de 7.1 canales
procedentes de fuentes compatibles.

Caracteristicas de Sonido Envolvente
¢ Descodificacién Dolby Digital y DTS automdtica de los formatos de
sonido envolvente mas populares hasta 7.1.4 canales.

®  Modos de sonido envolvente para la reproduccién de grabaciones
multicanal en sistemas de 2 y 3 canales.

e Canal de Retorno de Audio (ARC) para facilitar, via HDMI, el procesado
con el RSP-1576 de la sefial de audio procedente de un televisor.

Otras Funciones y Prestaciones Relevantes
e SISTEMA DE VISUALIZACION DE MENUS EN PANTALLA (OSD) facil
de utilizar con nombres programables para todas las entradas.

e Configuracién via OSD disponible en varios idiomas.
e Software de gestién actualizable desde la toma Ethernet del panel
posterior o el puerto USB frontal para permitir la introduccién de

futuras mejoras.

e Salidas para sefial de disparo de 12 V asignables por el usuario para
activar a distancia etapas de potencia y otros componentes.
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Desembalaje

Saque cuidadosamente el aparato de su embalaje. Hagase con el mando
a distancia y otros accesorios. Guarde la caja puesto que le servirdn para
proteger el aparato en caso de que tenga que transportarlo o necesite
algin tipo de mantenimiento.

Colocacion

Coloque el aparato sobre una superficie sélida y bien nivelada que esté
alejada de la luz solar directa, del calor, de los excesos de humedad y de
fuentes de vibracién. Si va a colocar el aparato en una estanteria, mueble
o rack, asegurese de que pueda soportar el peso del RSP-1576.

Coloque el aparato cerca de ofros componentes de su equipo'y, si es posible,
en su propio estante o con las asas para montaje en rack disponibles
opcionalmente. Esto facilitard tanto la conexién inicial como la posterior
realizacién de cambios en el sistema.

El aparato puede generar calor durante su funcionamiento normal. No
bloguee nunca las ranuras de ventilacién. Deje un minimo de 10 centimetros
de espacio libre alrededor del aparato. En caso de que el mismo haya
sido instalado en el inferior de un mueble, asegirese de que se disponga
de la ventilacién adecuada.

No coloque ofros componentes u objetos en la parte superior del aparato.
No deje que penetre ningin liquido en el interior del aparato.

Repaso de las conexiones

NOTA: NO conecte ningin componente del equipo a una toma
de corriente hsta que todas las conexiones hayan sido realizadas
correctamente.

Cada una de las fuentes del equipo se conectard a las entradas del aparato
mediante cables terminados en conectores RCA estdndar o XLR balanceados
para las sefiales analégicas de audio, una conexién de video HDMI y
una conexién digital de audio opcional (que podré ser éptica o coaxial).

Las sefiales de audio de salida del RSP-1576 pueden ser enviadas desde
las salidas de previo a la(s) etapa(s) de potencia utilizando cables estandar
terminados en conectores RCA o cables balanceados terminados con
conectores XLR. En lo que respecta a la sefial de video, serd enviada
desde el RSP-1576 al dispositivo de visualizacién que se utilice mediante
conexiones HDMI.

Ademads, el aparato incluye conexiones de entrada para sefial multicanal
descodificada externa MULTI (que se utilizardn con aquellas fuentes que
incluyan su propia circuiteria de descodificacién de sonido envolvente),
para sensor de rayos infrarrojos (IR) y para sefial de disparo de 12 voltios.

NOTA: KEl estandar de interconexién digital de audio S/PDIF
especifica una impedancia de 75 ohmios, exigencia que satisfacen
todos los cables digitales realmente buenos. NO utilice cables de
interconexién de audio convencionales para transportar sefiales
digitales o de video. Los cables de interconexién de audio esténdar
transmitiran dichas sefiales pero su limitado ancho de banda reducirg
las prestaciones de las mismas.

Cuando realice las conexiones de sefial de audio analégicas, conecte los
canales Izquierdo (Left) a las tomas Left y los canales Derecho (Right) a las
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tomas Right. Todas las tomas RCA que figuran en este producto siguen la
siguiente codificacién de colores estandar:

Canal de audio izquierdo: toma RCA con revestimiento de color blanco
Canal de audio derecho: toma RCA con revestimiento de color rojo

NOTA: La entrada correspondiente a cada fuente debe ser
adecuadamente configurada con ayuda del mens INPUT SETUP
del Sistema de Visualizacién de Menus en Pantalla (OSD). Le
recomendamos que acceda a este menu después de conectar cada
fuente para configurarla en funcién de sus necesidades. Para mds
informacién, dirijase al apartado Configuracién de Entradas (Input
Setup) de la seccién Configuracién (Setup) del presente manual.

Entradas y Salidas HDMI

Estas tomas son utilizadas para la conexién de sefales de video a 'y desde
el aparato. Dirfjase a la seccién Realizacién de las Conexiones (pagina 16)
para obtener instrucciones especificas relativas a la conexién de cada tipo
de componente.

Entradas de Video HDMI IN 1-6

Las entradas HDMI proporcionan conexiones de video digital directas para
su empleo con componentes que incorporen salidas HDMI. Las conexiones
HDMI transportan sefiales de video en todos los formatos disponibles,
incluyéndose entre las mismas las de tipo 3D con resolucién mdxima de
1080p/24 Hz y las de definicién ultra-alta (UHD) o 4K. La implementacién
de la conmutacién HDMI soporta sefiales de audio, aunque también se
puede utilizar una conexién de audio separada. Todas las entradas HDMI
son compatibles —tal y como se indica en el panel posterior- con sefiales
4K HDCP 2.2.

Entrada HDMI Frontal [€]

La entrada Video 7 estd situada en el panel frontal para facilitar el acceso a
la misma. Utilice esta conexién HDMI para fuentes o dispositivos portdtiles
susceptibles de no estar conectados permanentemente al RSP-1576.

Salidas HDMI para Monitor [15]

Las dos salidas del RSP-1576 envian sefiales de video en alta definicién a
dos monitor de TV o dispositivo de visualizacién de imégenes. Las salidas
HDMI pueden enviar sefiales de video en alta definicién a un televisor
2D (resolucién480p/576p, 720p, 1080i, 1080p o 4K) o 3D (hasta
1080p/24 Hz). Ambas salidas HDMI son compatibles —tal y como se
indica en el panel posterior- con sefiales 4K HDCP 2.2.

En el panel posterior se dispone de dos salidas HDMI que envian la misma
sefial de video. Sélo una de ellas enviard la sefial correspondiente al Sistema
de Visualizacién de MenUs en Pantalla (OSD) a su televisor.

De las dos Salidas HDMI, sélo una soporta la funcién ARC (Canal de
Retorno de Audio), estando indicada como “ARC/OSD” encima del
conector HDMI correspondiente. Para més detalle, le rogamos que consulte
la seccién del presente manual —en la pdgina 84- dedicada al mend de
AJUSTE ENTRADAS (INPUT SETUP).

Es posible que su televisor tenga més de una entrada HDMI. No todas las
entradas HDMI son compatibles ARC. Para utilizar la funcién ARC con el
RSP-1576, le rogamos que utilice la entrada de su felevisor especialmente
habilitada para ello. Las entradas compatibles ARC deberian incluir la
etiqueta “ARC” junto al conector HDMI correspondiente.
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Informacién adicional sobre las salidas de alta definicién:

e Todos los dispositivos HDMI conectados deben ser compatibles con el
protocolo de proteccién anticopia HDCP para garantizar la correcta
visualizacién de la sefial de video HDMI.

* Llas sefiales de audio recibidas via HDMI serdn procesadas por el
RSP-1576 y enviados a través de las salidas RCA.

e  Cuando utilice simultdneamente las dos salidas HDMI, ambas
deberdn ser ajustadas a la misma resolucién. Dicha resolucién deberd
corresponder a la del dispositivo de visualizacién de imdgenes con
menor resolucién que esté conectado al RSP-1576.

Entradas y Salidas de Audio

Este procesador Rotel incorpora conexiones de audio tanto analégicas
como digitales.

Entradas Phono

EIRSP-1576 incluye un juego de entradas analégicas de audio con conectores
RCA para la conexién de un giradiscos. Si el giradiscos utilizado incluye
un cable de “masa”, conéctelo al terminal con fijacién mediante tornillo
designado por “GND” situado a la izquierda de las entradas digitales.

Entradas Tuner

EIRSP-1576 incluye un juego de entradas analégicas de audio con conectores
RCA para la conexién de un sintonizador de radio.

Entrada (D

El RSP-1576 incluye un juego de entradas analégicas de audio con
conectores RCA para la conexién de un reproductor de discos compactos.
Cuando el aparato sale de fdbrica, la entrada de audio CD estd ajustada
en CD (analégica con conectores RCA), pero puede ser cambiada a XLR,

Coax 1-3 u Optical 1-3.

Entrada AUX

Se dispone de un juego de entradas analégicas de audio con conectores
RCA para la conexién de un reproductor de audio equipado con una
salida analégica de audio.

Entrada BALANCED

EIRSP-1576 incluye un juego de entradas analégicas de audio con conectores
XLR (balanceadas) para la conexién de una fuente equipada con salidas
de audio balanceadas (conectores XLR).

Entrada MULTI

Se trata de un conjunto de entradas equipadas con conectores RCA
capaces de aceptar hasta 7.1 canales de audio analégico procedentes
de una fuente con descodificacién de sonido multicanal incorporada. Hay
entradas para los canales FRONTAL IZQUIERDO y DERECHO, CENTRAL,
SUBWOOFER, POSTERIOR IZQUIERDO y DERECHO y CENTRAL POSTERIOR
IZQUIERDO [1] y DERECHO [2].

Estas entradas evitan todos los circuitos de procesado digital del aparatoy son
enviadas directamente al control de volumen y a las salidas preamplificadas.
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Salidas PREAMPLIFICADAS [31]

Un conjunto de catorce salidas analégicas de audio con conectores
RCA envia las sefiales de nivel de linea suministradas por el RSP-1576 a
amplificadores externos y subwoofers activos. Estas salidas son de nivel
variable y pueden ajustarse con el control de volumen del procesador Rotel.
Los conectores disponibles proporcionan sefiales para los siguientes canales:
FRONT (IZQUIERDA y DERECHA), REAR (IZQUIERDA y DERECHA), CENTER
(1 y 2), CENTER BACK (CB1 y CB2), SURROUND REAR (IZQUIERDA y
DERECHA), SUBWOOFER (1 y 2), HEIGHT 1 (IZQUIERDA Y DERECHA) y
HEIGHT 2 (IZQUIERDA Y DERECHA).

Entradas DIGITALES

El RSP-1576 acepta sefiales digitales procedentes de fuentes tales como
reproductores de CD, sintonizadores de TV via satélite y lectores de DVD
o Blu-ray Disc. El procesador digital de sefial interno (DSP) del RSP-1576
detecta y ajusta automdticamente las correspondientes frecuencias de
muestreo. El aparato soporta frecuencias de muestreo hasta 192 kHz.

NOTA: las entradas digitales soportan tanto sefiales de audio
Estereofénicas de 2 Canales como Multicanal. Cuando utilice la entrada
digital con una sefial de audio Multicanal, el procesador digital de
sefial (DSP) del RSP-1576 descodificard la sefial de audio entrante
(Dolby Digital o DTS incluida).

En el panel posterior hay seis entradas digitales, concretamente tres coaxiales
y tres Spticas. Estas entradas digitales pueden ser asignadas a cualquiera
de las fuentes de entrada VIDEO 1-7 utilizando la pantalla INPUT SETUP
durante el proceso de configuracién. Por ejemplo, usted puede asignar el
conector digital de entrada COAXIAL 1 a la fuente VIDEO 1y el conector
digital de entrada OPTICAL 2 a la fuente VIDEO 3. Por defecto, la fuente de
audio correspondiente a las entradas Video 1-7 se configura en HDMI Audio.

En fébrica, la entrada de audio CD estd ajustada en CD (analégica con
conectores RCA) 1, pero esto puede ser cambiado a XLR, Coax 1-3 u

Optical 1-3.
Entrada PC-USB

Ver Figura 4

Conecte esta entrada a la toma USB de su ordenador utilizando el cable
USB suministrado de serie.

El RSP-1576 soporta los modos USB Audio Class 1.0 y USB Audio Class
2.0. Los ordenadores Windows no requieren la instalacién de ningn
controlador (“driver”) para el modo USB Audio Class 1.0 y soportar la
reproduccién de frecuencias de muestreo de hasta 96 kHz. El Ajuste por
Defecto (es decir el establecido en fé&brica) es USB Audio Class 2.0. Para
aprovechar las ventajas del modo USB Audio Class 2.0, que permite
reproducir frecuencias de muestreo de 192 kHz, usted necesitard instalar
el controlador para Windows suministrado de serie en el CD incluido con

el RSP-1576.

Si lo desea, puede conmutar el RSP-1576 al modo de reproduccién USB
Audio Class 1.0 haciendo lo siguiente:

e Pulse SETUP en el mando a distancia para entrar en el MENU
PRINCIPAL y use las teclas Arriba/Abajo para seleccionar el mend de
CONFIGURACION DE ENTRADAS (INPUT SETUP) y a continuacién
pulse ENTER.
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e Utilice las teclas Izquierda/Derecha para seleccionar “PC-USB” como
FUENTE DE ENTRADA (INPUT SOURCE) y seleccione “USB Audio
1.0” como ENTRADA DE AUDIO (AUDIO INPUT).

®  Después de cambiar el modo USB Audio, desactive y vuelva a activar
de nuevo el RSP-1576 y reinicie su PC para asegurarse de que ambos
dispositivos estdn configurados correctamente.

Muchas aplicaciones (programas) para reproduccién de audio no soporfan
la frecuencia de muestreo de 192 kHz. En consecuencia, para reproducir
correctamente dicha frecuencia de muestreo asegirese de que la misma es
soportada por su reproductor de audio y de que usted dispone de archivos
de audio muestreados a 192 kHz. Asimismo, necesitard configurar el
controlador de audio en su PC para que el mismo suministre sefiales de
audio a 192 kHz, ya que en caso contrario es posible que su ordenador
reduzca (“down simple”) dicha frecuencia a un valor inferior. Para més
informacién, le rogamos que se informe sobre su reproductor de audio o
el sistema operativo de su ordenador.

NOTA: Una vez que haya instalado con éxito el controlador (“driver”),
es posible que tenga que seleccionarlo —-ROTEL audio driver- en la
configuracién de audio/cajas acusticas de su ordenador.

Entrada USB Frontal [5]

Ver Figura 6

Esta conexién aceptard dispositivos Apple tales como iPod, iPad e iPhone.
Cuando se haya conectado un iPod o un iPhone, el visualizador de funciones
de dicho dispositivo permanecerd activo para permitir las funciones de
busqueda y reproduccién.

Otras Conexiones
Entrada de Corriente Eléctrica Alterna (AC)

Su procesador Rotel ha sido configurado en fébrica para que funcione
con la tensién de red correspondiente al pais donde haya sido adquirido
(Comunidad Europea: 230 V CA/50 Hz; EE.UU.: 120 V CA/60 Hz).
Dicha configuracién estd indicada en una pegatina que figura en el panel
posterior del aparato. Conecte el cable de alimentacién suministrado de
serie en el receptdculo AC INPUT del panel posterior del aparato.

Conmutador de Puesta en Marcha Principal

El interruptor de grandes dimensiones que hay en el panel posterior es un
conmutador de puesta en marcha maestro. Cuando estd en la posicién OFF,
el aparato se encuentra completamente desactivado. Cuando estd en la
posicién ON, pueden utilizarse los botones STANDBY y ON/OFF del panel
frontal para poner en marcha el aparato o situarlo en la posicién de espera.

Salida TRIGGER 12V

Muchos amplificadores de Rotel ofrecen la posibilidad de ser activados
y desactivados mediante una sefial de disparo de 12 voltios. Estas tres
conexiones proporcionan dicha sefal de disparo de 12 voltios desde el
aparato. Cuando el aparato es activado, se envia una sefial de 12 voltios
continuos a los amplificadores conectados al mismo para su puesta en
marcha automdtica. Cuando el aparato es situado en el modo STANDBY,
la sefial de disparo es interrumpida y los amplificadores son desactivados
automdticamente.
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Para utilizar la funcién de arranque automdtico a distancia, debe conectar,
con ayuda de un cable disefiado especificamente para esa aplicacién, una
cualquiera de las tomas 12V TRIG OUT del RSP-1576 a la entrada para
sefial de disparo de 12 voltios de su amplificador Rotel con ayuda de un
cable terminado con miniclavijas monofénicas macho de 3’5 mm en sus
extremos. La sefial continua de +12 voltios estard en la “punta” del conector.

Las salidas para sefial de disparo de 12 voltios estén configuradas para que
actiien Gnicamente cuando se hayan activado determinadas fuentes. Para
mds detalles, dirfjase al ment INPUT SETUP en la seccién Configuracién
(Setup) del presente manual (pagina 84).

Toma REM IN

Esta minitoma de 3’5 mm recibe cédigos de control procedentes de
receptores de rayos infrarrojos pertenecientes a marcas especializadas en
domética que se utilizan cuando las sefiales de infrarrojos procedentes de
un mando a distancia portdtil no pueden alcanzar el sensor de infrarrojos

del panel frontal del RSP-1576.

Consulte a su detallista autorizado de productos Rotel para que le proporcione
mds informacién sobre la toma REM IN.

Las sefales de infrarrojos (IR) procedentes de la toma REM IN pueden ser
enviadas a fuentes que utilicen emisores de infrarrojos externos o conexiones
por cable desde las tomas IR OUT. Para obtener informacién adicional,
dirijase a la siguiente seccién del presente manual.

Tomas IR OUT [22

Las tomas IR OUT 1y 2 envian las sefiales de infrarrojos recibidas en la toma
REM IN a un emisor de infrarrojos situado delante del sensor de infrarrojos
de una fuente. Adicionalmente, la toma IR OUT puede unirse por cable a
otros productos Rotel equipados con una toma REM IN.

Estas salidas se utilizan para permitir que las sefiales de infrarrojos sean
“reenviadas” al RSP-1576 bien directamente al receptor de infrarrojos
del panel frontal, bien mediante la toma REM IN del panel posterior. Esta
funcién facilita el control de otras fuentes cuando no es posible acceder a las
entradas de infrarrojos de las mismas como consecuencia de la instalacién
de aquéllas en un “rack” o en el interior de un mueble.

Contacte con su distribuidor autorizado de productos Rotel para que le
proporcione informacién adicional sobre los emisores y repetidores de
infrarrojos disponibles en el mercado.

Rotel Link

Rotel Link no se usa para RSP-1576.

Puerto USB para Alimentacion del Panel Posterior

El puerto USB posterior suministra una sefial de 5 V para cargar o alimentar
dispositivos USB, incluyéndose entre los mismos reproductores de misica por
“streaming”. Este puerfo no permite la reproduccién de sefiales de audio.

El puerto puede ser configurado, desde el mend de configuracién del panel
frontal, para que suministre alimentacién incluso cuando el RSP-1576 esté
en el modo standby (Ver Modo de Arranque en el meni Opciones de
Arranque, pdgina 90).

La opcién “Quick” (Rapido) del Modo de Arranque (Power Mode) permite
que la fuente de “streaming” asociada siga estando alimentada para su
empleo con la funcién de Deteccién de Sefal (Signal Sense) y controlar de
este modo la puesta en marcha/desactivacién del RSP-1576.



Espaiiol

NOTA: Cuando esté configurado para suministrar alimentacién
continua desde el puerto USB del panel posterior, el RSP-1576
consumird potencia extra incluso estando en el modo standby.

Conector R$232

El RSP-1576 puede ser controlado desde un puerto RS232 para su
infegracién en sistemas de domdtica. El conector RS232 acepta un cable
DB? Macho-Hembra estandar.

Conector para Conexion a Redes (“NETWORK")

El conector Network acepta cables CAT5 RJ-45 estdndar. La conexién a
redes no es necesaria para el funcionamiento normal de este aparato. Esta
conexién estd destinada Unicamente a las actualizaciones de software o
al control desde un sistema de domética.

Para més informacién sobre las conexiones, el cableado, el software y los
cédigos de funcionamiento para el control desde un sistema de domética
o la descarga de actualizaciones de software, le rogamos que consulte a
su distribuidor de productos Rotel autorizado.

Realizacion de las Conexiones
Conexidn de un Amplificador Externo
Ver Figura 3

El RSP-1576 incluye salidas preamplificadas no balanceadas (RCA) para
la conexién de efapas de potencia con el fin de atacar hasta 12 cajas
acusticas en sistemas de sonido envolvente de 5.1 a 7.1.4 canales. Ademds,
hay dos salidas para subwoofer.

Para conectar amplificadores (etapas) de potencia, conecte un cable de audio
desde cada toma de salida hasta la entrada del canal de amplificacién que
alimentard la correspondiente caja acstica. Por ejemplo, conecte la salida
FRONT L al canal de amplificacién encargado de atacar la caja actstica
frontal izquierda. Hay dos tomas RCA designadas por CENTER; utilice
una cualquiera de ellas para el caso de que tenga un dnico canal central
o ambas en caso de que disponga de dos canales centrales. En sistemas
de seis o siete canales, deberd realizar una o dos conexiones adicionales
para los canales Centrales Posteriores. Estas tomas estan designadas por
CBL[1] y CB R[2]. Utilice la toma CB L[1] en caso de que sélo disponga de
un Unico canal central posterior. Las cajas acusticas de Techo o de Altura
deberian ser conectados a las tomas Height 1y Height 2.

Para més informacién sobre la conexién de las salidas de previo (es decir
preamplificadas), consulte las opciones de Configuracién de Audio (Audio
Configuration) en el Men0 de Configuracién (Setup Menu) del RSP-1576
(pégina 86).

Una vez que haya conectado las salidas preamplificadas, necesitard
configurar el RSP-1576 para el tamafio y el tipo de cajas acsticas de su
equipo y calibrar los niveles de presién sonora (volumen) relativos de las
mismas. Para mds detalles, consulte la seccién Configuracién del Nivel de
las Cajas AcUsticas del presente manual pdgina 89.
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Conexion de un Subwoofer
Ver Figura 3

Para conectar un subwoofer activo, conecte un cable de audio estédndar
terminado en un conector RCA desde las fomas designadas por SUB 1/
SUB 2 a la entrada del amplificador de potencia del subwoofer. Las dos
salidas SUB suministran la misma sefal. Utilice una cualquiera de estas
conexiones para conectar un Gnico subwoofer y utilice las dos para conectar
dos subwoofers.

Una vez haya conectado el subwoofer, necesitard configurar el aparato
para utilizar dicho subwoofer y calibrar el nivel de volumen relativo del
mismo. Para mds detalles, consulte la seccién Configuracién del Nivel de
las Cajas AcUsticas del presente manual (pdgina 89).

Conexidn de un Reproductor de DVD o Blu-ray Disc, de un Sintonizador
de TV en Alta Definicion Terrestre, por Cable o por Satélite y de una
Consola de Videojuegos

Ver Figuras 5y 9

Las fuentes tales como un reproductor de DVD o Blu-ray Disc, un sintonizador
de TV, etc. deberian conectarse al RSP-1576 utilizando la conexién HDMI.
En consecuencia, conecte un cable HDMI desde la salida de la fuente a
una de las entradas HDMI del procesador.

Conexién para audio digital: Dependiendo de la configuracién de su equipo,
usted también puede utilizar las conexiones digitales de audio y asignarlas
a las entradas de video HDMI.

Conecte la sefal digital procedente de la fuente a una cualquiera de
las entradas DIGITAL IN OPTICAL 1-3 o DIGITAL IN COAXIAL 1-3 del
procesador. Un cable HDMI servird para transportar las sefiales digitales
tanto de audio como de video; ademds, en la mayoria de casos no serd
necesario realizar una conexién digital de audio separada.

Utilice la pantalla INPUT SETUP para asignar la entrada digital de audio
a la entrada de video HDMI utilizada anteriormente.

Conexidn de un Reproductor de Blu-ray Disc o DVD
Ver Figura 5

En algunos casos, los reproductores de Blu-ray Disc, DVD, SACD vy ofros
lectores/procesadores multicanal externos se conectan al aparato enviando
sefiales analégicas de audio descodificadas mediante cables RCA. Un
reproductor digital equipado con salidas HDMI puede enviar directamente
sefiales digitales al aparato para su descodificacién.

Conexiones Analégicas: Para conectar un reproductor de Blu-ray Disc o
DVD (o cualquier dispositivo que descodifique audio multicanal) equipado
con conexiones analégicas, utilice cables terminados con conectores RCA
para unir las salidas del mismo a las tomas RCA del RSP-1576 designadas
por MULTI INPUT aseguréndose de que observa la debida coherencia
entre canales (por ejemplo, conecte el canal frontal derecho a la entrada
FRONT R, efc.).
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En funcién de cual sea la configuracién de su equipo, realice seis (FRONT L
y R, REAR Ly R, CENTER y SUBWOOFER), siete (afiadiendo una conexidn
CENTER BACK) u ocho (afiadiendo dos conexiones CENTER BACK)

conexiones.

Las entradas MULTI son entradas analégicas puenteadas, lo que significa
que las sefiales presentes en las mismas son enviadas directamente al control
de volumen y a las salidas preamplificadas, evitando por tanto todos los
circuitos de procesado digital.

Conexién digital HDMI: Si el reproductor incluye salidas HDMI, bastaré con
que conecte un cable HDMI desde la salida del mismo a una de las entradas
HDMI del procesador. Este cable envia conjuntamente sefiales digitales de
audio y de video. El uso de un cable HDMI para audio y video hace que
la descodificacién de audio multicanal sea realizada por el procesador.

Conexidn de un Dispositivo de Visualizacion
Ver Figura 10

Conecte una de las salidas HDMI del RSP-1576 a la entrada HDMI de
su televisor o videoproyector. El RSP-1576 tiene dos salidas HDMI. Sélo
una de dichas salidas mostraré el Sistema de Visualizacién de Menus en
Pantalla (OSD) y es compatible ARC. Esta salida estd designada por ARC/
OSD en el panel posterior.

Conexion de un Reproductor de (D o Fuente XLR
Ver Figura 7

Conexién digital de audio: Conecte la salida digital del reproductor de CD
a una de las entradas digitales coaxiales u épticas del RSP-1576. Utilice
el mend INPUT SETUP para asignar la entrada de audio a la fuente CD (el
ajuste por defecto es CD).

Conexiones analégicas de audio:

Opcién 1: Conecte las salidas analégicas izquierda y derecha del reproductor
de CD a las tomas AUDIO IN del aparato designadas por CD (izquierda
y derecha). Esta opcién comporta utilizar los convertidores D/A internos
del aparato. En funcién del modo DSP seleccionado, es posible que este
método de conexidn exija que la sefial analégica sea convertida en digital
para su procesado.

Opcién 2: Si su reproductor de CD (o cualquier ofra fuente) incluye conectores
de salida XLR (balanceados), puede utilizar las entradas del RSP-1576
para realizar esta conexién. En ese caso, conecte las salidas analégicas
XLR izquierda y derecha del reproductor de CD a las tomas BALANCED
INPUT del procesador. Esta opcién comporta utilizar los convertidores D/A
internos del aparato. En funcién del modo DSP seleccionado, es posible
que este método de conexién exija que la sefial analégica sea convertida
en digital para su procesado.

Aunque por regla general no hay conexiones de video para un Reproductor
de CD, el RSP-1576 puede asignar ofra entrada de video a la entrada CD
o XIR. Las opciones de video disponibles son HDMI 1-7 (Frontal), Off o
Last Video Source. La entrada de video HDMI 1 es asignada a CD y XLR
como ajuste por defecto.
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Conexion de un Sintonizador
Ver Figura 8

Conexion digital de audio: En el caso de que vaya a utilizar una HD Radio
u ofro sintonizador digital, conecte la salida digital del sinfonizador a una
de las entradas digital OPTICAL o COAXIAL del RSP-1576. Utilice el mend
INPUT SETUP para asignar la entrada de audio a la fuente TUNER (el ajuste
por defecto es TUNER).

Conexién analégica de audio:

Opcién 1: Si desea utilizar un sintonizador de AM/FM analégico, conecte
las salidas analégicas izquierda y derecha de dicho aparato a las tomas
analégicas del RSP-1576 designadas por TUNER. Asegirese de que
conecta el canal derecho a la toma de entrada R y el canal izquierdo a
la toma de entrada L.

Opcién 2: Si su sintonizador incluye conectores de salida XLR, puede utilizar
las entradas XLR del RSP-1576 para realizar esta conexién. En ese caso,
conecte las salidas XLR izquierda y derecha de la fuente a las entradas
designadas por BALANCED INPUTS (izquierda y derecha).

Aunque por regla general no hay conexiones de video para Sintonizador,
el RSP-1576 puede asignar otra entrada de video a la entrada Tuner. Las
opciones de video disponibles son HDMI 1-7 (Frontal), Off o Last Video
Source. La entrada de video HDMI 1 es asignada a Tuner como ajuste
por defecto.

Conexion de un iPod/iPhone
Ver Figura 6

Conecte el iPod/iPhone a la toma USB del panel frontal.

NOTA: Las entradas de audio correspondientes a CD, PHONO, XIR,
MULTI, USB, PC-USB, BLUETOOTH y TUNER son ajustadas por defecto
con la salida de video HDMI 1. Esta configuracién puede cambiarse
a HDMI 1-7 (Frontal), Off o Last Video Source.

Repaso del Panel Frontal

En las lineas que siguen se repasan brevemente los controles y prestaciones
del panel frontal del aparato. Los detalles concernientes al uso de estos
controles se comentan en secciones del presente manual especificamente
dedicados a los mismos.

Visualizador de Funciones del Panel Frontal [2]

El Visualizador de Funciones del panel frontal muestra el nivel de volumen,
el modo DSP, la fuente seleccionada y el tipo de sefial de audio que el
aparato estd recibiendo o procesando en ese momento.

Sensor de Control Remoto

Este sensor recibe sefiales de infrarrojos procedentes del mando a distancia.
Asegurese de no bloquearlo.

NOTA: El resto de botones y controles del panel frontal se describen
en la seccién Repaso de Botones y Controles.
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Repaso del Mando a Distancia

EI RSP-1576 se suministra de serie con el RR-CX100, un mando a distancia
muy fécil de utilizar. EI RR-CX100 puede ser configurado para funcionar
con el juego de cédigos de control por infrarrojos (“codeset”) 1 6 2 por si
se diera el caso de que el RSP-1576 entrara en conflicto con otros mandos
a distancia de Rotel. Pulse simultdneamente las teclas TUNER y 1 (o TUNER
y 2 para el juego de cédigos de control 2) y manténgalas pulsadas durante
unos 5 segundos hasta que las retroiluminaciones del mando a distancia
se activen y apaguen y continuacién suéltelas. Esto configura el mando
a distancia para utilizar el juego de cédigos de control 1 (o el 2 si se
pulsan las teclas TUNER y 2). Los menis contenidos en el OSD incluyen
una opcién de configuracién para ajustar el procesador a los juegos de
cédigos de control 1 o 2. El ajuste por defecto para el mando a distancia
y el procesador es el juego de cédigos de control 1.

EI RR-CX100 también puede controlar un reproductor de CD Rotel conectado
al RSP-1576. Entre las funciones de dicho reproductor figuran Play, Stop,
Pause, Track Forward (Salto de Pista hacia Delante), Track Back (Salto de
Pista hacia Atrds), Fast Forward (Avance Répido hacia Delante) y Fast
Reverse (Avance Rdpido hacia Atrés). Para activar estas funciones, pulse
la tecla CD del mando a distancia. Si el reproductor de CD estd conectado
a la entrada de fuente XIR, las citadas funciones pueden ser activadas
pulsando la tecla XLR. Para que las teclas CD funcionen después de pulsar
la tecla XLR, pulse y mantenga pulsadas durante 5 segundos las teclas XLR
y 1 hasta que los LED's de retroiluminacién parpadeen un par de veces y
a continuacién suéltelas. Para cambiar de nuevo al estado anterior, pulse
y mantenga pulsadas durante 5 segundos las teclas XLR y O hasta que los
LED’s de retroiluminacién parpadeen.

Las teclas correspondientes a la mecdnica de transporte sélo funcionardn
para controlar un reproductor de CD si se pulsa la tecla CD o XIR del
mando a distancia. En el caso de que se seleccione una entrada diferente
desde el mando a distancia, dichas teclas dejardn de las enviar sefiales
de control de infrarrojos correspondientes a la mecdnica de transporte CD.

Repaso de los Botones y Controles

En esta seccién se realiza un repaso bdsico de los botones y controles
que figuran en el panel frontal y el mando a distancia. Las instrucciones
detalladas sobre el uso de estos botones se suministran en las mds completas
instrucciones de manejo que figuran en las secciones que siguen.

Botones STANDBY (] y Power ON/OFF ®

El botén STANDBY del panel frontal y el botén ON/OFF del mando a
distancia sirven para activar o desactivar el aparato. El conmutador maestro
POWER del panel posterior debe estar en la posicién ON para que la
funcién de activacién de la posicién de espera esté operativa.

Control VOLUME y Botones VOLUME +/- [2]®

Los botones VOLUME ARRIBA/ABAJO del mando a distancia y el
gran botén giratorio del panel frontal son los responsables del nivel de
VOLUMEN maestro, lo que significa que ajustan simultaneamente el nivel
de volumen —entre 1y 96- correspondiente a todos los canales y el circuito
de silenciamiento.

Boton DISPLAY (DISP)

Pulse este botén para conmutar entre las opciones de visualizacién temporal
disponibles o para desactivarlas.
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Boton SETUP &
Teclas de Navegacion y ENTER ©

El botén SETUP hace que aparezcan, en el visualizador de funciones del
panel frontal, la pantalla de configuracién OSD y la salida HDMI compatible
con el OSD. Para desactivar este mend, pulse de nuevo el botén MENU/
SETUP. Para acceder a los diferentes mends disponibles, utilice las teclas de
navegacién Arriba/Abajo/Izquierda/Derecha y ENTER del panel frontal
o el mando a distancia.

Boton MUTE [M](®

Pulse una sola vez el botén MUTE para silenciar el sonido. Aparecerd una
indicacién tanto en el panel frontal como en las visualizaciones en pantalla.
Pulse de nuevo el botén para restaurar el nivel de volumen anterior.

Botones INPUT [4][z]@)

La fuente de entrada puede ser cambiada seleccionando la fuente deseada
con los botones pertinentes del panel frontal o el mando a distancia.

Botones SUR+ [2]®

Los botones SUR+ del panel frontal o el mando a distancia sirven para
mostrar informacién relacionada con la fuente seleccionada en ese momento.
El modo DSP por defecto puede configurarse para cada fuente en el mend
de Configuracién. Para conmutar entre los modos DSP disponibles, pulse
la tecla SUR+ repetidamente.

Las opciones de procesado digital de sefial (DSP) varian en funcién del
tipo de fuente de entrada seleccionada. No todas las opciones DSP estdn
disponibles en los modos de entrada digitales o analdgicos.

Otros botones del mando a distancia permiten seleccionar directamente
modos DSP especificos.

2CH: Cambia el modo de audio a STEREO o DOWN MIX.
BYPASS: Evita toda la circuiteria de procesado digital de sefial (DSP).
PLCM: Selecciona el modo de sonido envolvente Dolby ATMOS.

Botones de Reproduccion ©

Estos botones proporcionan funciones de control bdsicas para reproduccién
desde iPod. Para mds informacién sobre cémo configurar los controles CD,
dirijase a la seccién REPASO DEL MANDO A DISTANCIA del presente
manual. Entre las funciones soportadas figuran las siguientes: Play, Stop,
Pause, Next Track (Pista Siguiente) y Previous Track (Pista Anterior).

Boton DIM O©

Utilice este botén para atenuar el brillo del visualizador de funciones del
panel frontal.

El modo de ajuste utilizando el botén () es Gnicamente temporal, por
lo que los ajustes realizados con el mismo no se guardan cuando el
aparato es desactivado.

Botones SUB, (TR y REAR

Estos botones permiten acceder a los ajustes correspondientes a las cajas
acisticas del sistema y ajustar el nivel de volumen de cada una de ellas.
Para cambiar valores, utilice los botones terminados en flechas Arriba y
Abajo del mando a distancia. Este cambio es Onicamente temporal. Para
realizar ajustes permanentes, deberd acceder al mend CONFIGURACION
DEL NIVEL DE LAS CAJAS ACUSTICAS (SPEAKER SETUP LEVEL) desde el OSD.
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Boton MEM ®

Este botén no funciona con el RSP-1576 y se utiliza Gnicamente para
controlar las memorias preseleccionadas de un sintonizador de radio Rotel.

Boton LIGHT @

La pulsacién de este botén activa la retroiluminacién del mando a distancia
para facilitar el uso del mismo en salas con poca luz.

LUZ DE ASISTENCIA ©

Para activar la luz de asistencia, pulse y mantenga pulsado el botén LIGHT
W durante 3 segundos. Esta luz puede ser ufilizada para ayudar a localizar
objetos en una sala poco iluminada, como por ejemplo un cine doméstico.
La luz permanecerd encendida siempre que se mantenga pulsado el botén.

Modos de Sonido Envolvente Automdticos

Por regla general, la descodificacién de sefales digitales de entrada se
realiza de forma completamente automética, siendo la deteccién activada
por un “indicador” (“flag”) codificado (“incrustado”) en la grabacién digital
que se encarga de decir al aparato cual es el formato de descodificacién
requerido. Por ejemplo, cuando en la entrada se detecta una sefial de
sonido envolvente de codificada Dolby Digital o DTS, el RSP-1576 activa
la circuiteria de descodificacién adecuada.

El aparato también reconocerd sefiales digitales codificadas en Dolby
Surround y activard la correspondiente descodificacién Dolby. De modo
adicional, usted puede configurar un modo de sonido envolvente por defecto
para cada entrada utilizando el mend INPUT SETUP (lea al respecto la
seccién Configuracién del presente manual). Combinado con la defeccién
automdtica del Dolby Digital y el DTS, este ajuste de sonido envolvente
por defecto automatiza por completo el funcionamiento de los modos de
sonido envolvente del aparato.

Para enfradas estereofénicas fales como CD y Tuner, usted podria seleccionar
BYPASS o STEREO como modo por defecto para la escucha musical en
2 canales o también un modo DSP en el caso de que prefiera escuchar
fuentes de misica con sonido envolvente.

NOTA: Cualquier sefial digital que entre en el procesador serd reconocida
y debidamente descodificada. No obstante, en un disco Blu-ray o DVD
que contenga miltiples bandas sonoras es posible que usted tenga que
configurar el reproductor para la sefal y el tipo de descodificacién
deseados. Por ejemplo, es posible que necesite utilizar el sistema de
menus del reproductor para seleccionar la banda sonora Dolby Digital o

DTS deseada.

Seleccion Manual de Modos de Sonido Envolvente

Para los usuarios que prefieran desempefiar un papel mds activo en el
ajuste de los modos de sonido envolvente, los botones del panel frontal
y el mando a distancia del aparato les permitirdn efectuar la seleccién
manual del modo de sonido envolvente no detectado automdticamente
o, en algunos casos, incluso ignorar un determinado ajuste automdtico.

Los ajustes manuales disponibles en el panel frontal y/o el mando a distancia
deberian ser utilizados cuando se desee reproducir lo siguiente:

e  Estéreo de 2 canales (s6lo cajas acsticas Izquierda/Derecha) estandar
sin procesado de sonido envolvente.
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®  Reproduccién de grabaciones Dolby Digital 5.1 o DTS mezcladas en
2 canales.

e Dolby estéreo de 3 canales (lzquierdo/Derecho/Central) o de
grabaciones codificadas en 2 candles.

e Estéreocon5,7,9u 11 candles a partir de grabaciones estereofénicas
de 2 canales.

e Otros modos estardn disponibles en funcién de la configuraciéon del
sistema y el material reproducido por las fuentes activas.

®  las sefiales PCM de 2 canales (con frecuencia de muestreo distinta
de 96 kHz) pueden ser ignoradas en favor del Dolby 3-Stereo, 5CH
Stereo, 7CH Stereo, 9CH Stereo, 11CH Stereo, Dolby ATMOS Surround
y DTS Neural:X.

Para cambiar el modo de sonido envolvente, pulse el botén SUR+ del
panel frontal o el mando a distancia y conmute entre las distintas opciones
disponibles. El botén 2CH del mando a distancia creard una mezcla
estereofénica de 2 canales a partir de cualquier sefial multicanal.

NOTA: No todos los modos de sonido envolvente estdn disponibles
para todos los formatos de sonido envolvente procedentes de la fuente
utilizada. La sefal procedente de la fuente de entrada determinard
las opciones de sonido envolvente disponibles que pueden ser
seleccionadas.

Audio Digital

Usted puede reproducir estas grabaciones en los modos BYPASS, 2CH
Stereo, Dolby 3-Stereo, 5CH Stereo, 7CH Stereo, 9CH Stereo, 11CH
Stereo, Dolby ATMOS Surround y DTS Neural:X.

Todos los ajustes concernientes a la gestién de graves (tamafio de las cajas
acusticas, presencia/ausencia de subwoofer, ajuste de la frecuencia de
corte) permanecen en activo con las entradas digitales estereofénicas a
menos que se seleccione el modo BYPASS.

Para cambiar el modo de sonido envolvente, pulse el botén SUR+ del
panel frontal o el mando a distancia y conmute entre las distintas opciones
disponibles. El botén 2CH del mando a distancia creard una mezcla
estereofénica de 2 canales a partir de cualquier sefial multicanal.

NOTA: No todos los modos de sonido envolvente estdn disponibles
para todos los formatos de sonido envolvente procedentes de la fuente
utilizada. La sefial procedente de la fuente de entrada determinard
las opciones de sonido envolvente disponibles que pueden ser
seleccionadas.

Estéreo Analdgico

Este modo de funcionamiento abarca cualquier sefial estereofénica
convencional presente en las entradas analégicas del aparato, como por
ejemplo la procedente de reproductores de CD, sintonizadores de FM, etc.

Las entradas analdgicas estereofénicas exigen que el usuario tome una
decisién sobre la manera en que la sefial de audio viaja a través de los
circuitos del RSP-1576. Una de las opciones disponibles es el modo ANALOG
BYPASS. En este modo, la sefial estereofénica es enviada directamente al
control de volumen y a las salidas. Se trata de un modo estereofénico de 2
canales puro que evita toda la circuiteria digital. Ninguna de las funciones
correspondientes a la gestién de graves, los ajustes de nivel de las cajas
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acusticas, los ajustes de ecualizacién o los tiempos de refardo estd activada.
No hay salida para subwoofer. Se envia directamente una sefial de gama
completa (“full range”) a las cajas acisticas frontales izquierda y derecha.

De modo alternativo, se puede activar un modo DSP que convierte las
entradas analégicas en sefales digitales, que por tanto son enviadas a los
circuitos de procesado digital del RSP-1576. Esta opcién permite mantener
en activo una serie de funciones tales como los ajustes correspondientes
a la gestién de graves, la seleccién de la frecuencia de corte, las salidas
para subwoofer, los ajustes de ecualizacién, etc. En este modo, usted puede
seleccionar varios modos DSP, incluyéndose entre los mismos el 2CH Stereo,
el Dolby 3-Stereo, el 5CH Stereo, el 7CH Stereo, el 9CH Stereo, el 11CH
Stereo, el Dolby ATMOS Surround y el DTS Neural:X.

Para cambiar el modo de sonido envolvente, pulse el botén SUR+ del
panel frontal o el mando a distancia y conmute entre las distintas opciones
disponibles.

NOTA: No todos los modos de sonido envolvente estdn disponibles
para todos los formatos de sonido envolvente procedentes de la fuente
utilizada. La sefial procedente de la fuente de entrada determinard
las opciones de sonido envolvente disponibles que pueden ser
seleccionadas.

Funcionamiento Basico

Esta seccién cubre los controles de funcionamiento bdsicos del RSP-1576
y el mando a distancia.

Seleccion de Entradas

Usted puede seleccionar una cualquiera de las fuentes de entrada para
su escucha y/o visionado: VIDEO 1-7, CD, PHONO, XLR, MULTI INPUT,
USB, PC-USB, BLUETOOTH o TUNER.

Las entradas correspondientes a las fuentes pueden personalizarse con
ayuda del mend INPUT SETUP (CONFIGURAR ENTRADAS) para asignar
cual de las entradas HDMI va a utilizarse como fuente de video. Las entradas
Video 1-7 también pueden ser configuradas para que acepten cualquier
fuente de audio analégica o digital. El ajuste por defecto para las fuentes

de audio es HDMI Audio.

Cuando usted haya configurado la fuente de entrada, podrd utilizar los
botones INPUT para seleccionar una cualquiera de las fuentes disponibles.

1. Pulse los botones INPUT del panel frontal [41[13] para conmutar a la fuente
de entrada seleccionada, como por ejemplo CD, Tuner, Video 1, efc.

2. Pulse el botén de fuente de entrada del mando a distancia ® para
seleccionar la fuente deseada.

Funcionamiento de la Entrada USB/iPod

(onexmn de un iPod/iPhone (5]

. El iPod/iPhone de Apple puede conectarse a la toma USB del panel
frontal del RSP-1576 a través de un cable USB apropiado.

2. El iPod/iPhone enviard una sefal digital de audio al RSP-1576. La
seleccién de contenidos musicales y el control de la reproduccién pueden
realizarse desde el iPod/iPhone.
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3. La pantalla del iPod/iPhone permanecerd activa mientras dicho dispositivo
esté conectado al RSP-1576.

Botones de Control de la Reproduccion ©

Los controles de transporte estardn disponibles desde el mando a distancia
durante la reproduccién, incluyéndose entre los mismos Play, Stop/Pause,
Next Track (Siguiente Pista) y Previous Track (Pista Anterior).

Bluetooth

Conexion Bluetooth

La funcién Bluetooth le permite reproducir directamente y por via inaldmbrica
msica procedente de su dispositivo Bluetooth compatible, como por ejemplo
un teléfono mévil. Para ello, seleccione la entrada BLUETOOTH (BT) en el
RSP-1576. A continuacién, active la conexién Bluetooth de su dispositivo
(teléfono mévil, efc.) y permitale que busque oftros dispositivos Bluetooth.
Seleccione “Rotel Bluetooth” y conéctelo. Una vez establecida la conexién
podrd iniciar ya el “streaming” de mUsica hacia el RSP-1576.

NOTA: EI RSP-1576 es compatible con el sistema Bluetooth aptX. Esto le
permitird escuchar musica por “streaming” sin pérdidas con caliad CD.

NOTA: Es posible que algunos dispositivos Bluetooth le obliguen a
establecer de nuevo la conexién con el RSP-1576 como consecuencia
de la desactivacién de este dltimo. Si esto ocurre, le rogamos que
repita de nuevo los pasos anteriores con el fin de volver a realizar la
citada conexién.

Toma PC-USB Posterior

Conexion PC-USB Posterior

La toma USB del panel posterior designada PC-USB acepta un conector
USB de tipo B. Esta entrada es compatible con sefiales de audio PCM con
resolucién hasta 24 bits/ 192 kHz procedentes de su ordenador.

Configuracion

EIRSP-1576 incorpora dos tipos de pantallas de informacién para ayudarle
a manejar su equipo. El primero de ellos consiste en sencillas visualizaciones
de estado que aparecen en la pantalla del televisor y/o en el visualizador
de funciones del panel frontal cuando se modifica uno cualquiera de los
ajustes primarios (Nivel de Volumen, Seleccién de Entradas, efc.).

En cualquier momento puede disponerse de un sistema de VISUALIZACION
DE MENUS EN PANTALLA (OSD) mds elaborado pulsando el botén
SETUP ® del mando a distancia. Estos mends OSD le guiarén durante la
configuracién y el funcionamiento del RSP-1576. En general, los procesos
realizados durante el procedimiento de configuracién son memorizados
como ajustes por defecto y por tanto no necesitan ser efectuados de nuevo
durante el funcionamiento normal del aparato.

Los ments OSD pueden ser configurados para que se visualicen en varios
idiomas. La versién por defecto de todos los mends, es decir en inglés, se
muestra al principio de este manual. Si el idioma de su pais estd disponible,
estos menUs se mostrardn en las instrucciones. Si desea cambiar el idioma
por defecto antes de realizar ningln ajuste, dirijase a la seccién del

presente manual dedicada al mend CONFIGURACION DEL SISTEMA
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(SYSTEM MENU). Desde dicho mend, usted podrd cambiar el idioma de

las diferentes visualizaciones.

Funcionamiento Bdsico del Sistema de Menus

Botones de Navegacion
Para navegar a través del sistema de mends OSD se utilizan los siguientes
botones del mando a distancia:

A =

SETUP

| ENTER >

BACK

v —

Botén SETUP: Pilselo para visualizar el MENU PRINCIPAL. Si un mend
estd ya en pantalla, pulse este botén para cerrar el OSD y volver al
funcionamiento normal.

Teclas ARRIBA/ABAJO: Pilselas para desplazarse hacia arriba y hacia abajo
en las listas de objetos de mend que aparecen en las pantallas del OSD.

Teclas IZQUIERDA/DERECHA: Pdlselas para cambiar los ajustes actuales
de una determinada opcién de mend en objetos de mend seleccionados
de las pantallas del OSD.

Tecla ENTER: Pélsela para confirmar un ajuste.

Botén Back: Pilselo para volver al ment anterior.

Mend Principal

MAIN MENU

INPUT SETUP

AUDIO CONFIGURATION
SPEAKER CONFIGURATION
SPEAKER DISTANCE SETUP
SUBWOOFER SETUP
SPEAKER LEVEL SETUP
VIDEO SETUP

PEQ CONFIGURATION
SYSTEM SETUP

EXIT

ROTEL

)

El MENU PRINCIPAL permite acceder a pantallas OSD para realizar un
amplio nimero de opciones de configuracion. Se accede al MENU PRINCIPAL
pulsando el botén SETUP ® del mando a distancia. Para seleccionar el
ment deseado, acceda a la linea deseada utilizando los botones Arriba/
Abaijo e Izquierda/Derecha del mando a distancia o el panel frontal y pulse
la tecla ENTER del mando a distancia. Pulse de nuevo el botén SETUP/
MENU o seleccione “EXIT” en el OSD para finalizar la configuracién y
volver al modo de funcionamiento normal.
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Configuracion de los Entradas

Un paso clave del proceso de puesta a punto del aparato es configurar
cada fuente de entrada con ayuda de las pantallas AJUSTE ENTRADAS.
La configuracién de las entradas le permite establecer ajustes por defecto
para varios pardmetros, como por ejemplo el tipo de conector de entrada,
el modo de sonido envolvente deseado, los nombres personalizados que
aparecen en las visualizaciones cuando se selecciona una fuente determinada
y muchos mds. Los ments OSD que se describen a continuacién se utilizan
para configurar las entradas del sistema.

Ajuste Entradas

INPUT SETUP ROTEL
SOURCE VIDEO 1

NAME VIDEO 1

VIDEO INPUT HDMI AUDIO

AUDIO INPUT MULTI INPUT

TRIGGER OUTPUT 1__

DEFAULT MODE SOURCE DEPENDENT
OM SEC

AUDIO DELAY
LEVEL ADJUST oDB
BACK

El ment AJUSTE ENTRADAS configura las fuentes de entrada y se accede
al mismo desde el mend PRINCIPAL. La pantalla correspondiente suministra
las opciones que se comentan a continuacién, seleccionadas resaltando la
linea de mend deseada con ayuda de los botones terminados en flechas

Arriba/Abaijo.

FUENTE (“SOURCE”): El nombre de la fuente se puede cambiar y las opciones
incluyen: PC, AUDIO, GAME, XBOX, XBOX 2, PS, PS4, WII, SAT, SAT
2, CABLE, CABLE 2, DISH, HDD, IPOD, ARC, TV, CAMERA, BLUERAY,
BLUE-RAY 2, DVR, LD, CD, MUSIC, TUNER, OTHER, APPLE TV, APPLE TV
2, ROKU y CHROMECAST. EIl NOMBRE por defecto es el mismo que el
de la FUENTE pertinente.

ENTRADA VIDEO: Selecciona la fuente de video que va a ser mostrada en
el monitor de TV. Asigne la entrada a una fuente que usted haya conectado,
siendo las opciones posibles HDMI 1-6 y HDMI Frontal. Para fuentes de
s6lo audio (como por ejemplo un reproductor de CD), lo més légico es que
especifique OFF ya que las mismas no contienen informacién de video.
La fuente de video también puede configurarse en “Last Video Source”
(“Ultima Fuente de Video”), de modo que cuando se conmute a la entrada
de Video especificada la fuente de Video anterior no sea cambiada. Esta
funcioén es 0til si usted desea cambiar Gnicamente la sefial de audio y seguir
visionando la dltima fuente de video seleccionada.

ENTRADA AUDIO: Asigna una conexién fisica de entrada que serd utilizada
por defecto para la fuente mostrada en la primera linea del mend. Entre las
opciones disponibles figuran Optical 1-3, Coax 1-3, HDMI Audio, Tuner,
Multi Input, XLR, Phono, CD, Bluetooth, PC-USB, USB, ARC, AUX y Off.

NOTA: Las entradas coaxiales, Spticas, CD y XLR pueden ser asignadas
a la fuente de entrada CD o a Video 1-7. Entrada Audio no estd
disponible para las fuentes XLR, PHONO, MULTI INPUT, BLUETOOTH
o USB.

Cuando seleccione la fuente de entrada como “PC-USB”, AUDIO INPUT
(ENTRADA AUDIO) puede ser cambiada a “USB Audio 1.0” o “USB
Audio 2.0". Es posible que la opcién USB Audio Class 2.0 requiera la
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instalacién del controlador (“driver”) para PC suministrado de serie con el
RSP-1576. Para més informacién al respecto, consulte la seccién PC-USB
del presente manual.

SALIDA TRIGGER: El RSP-1576 incluye tres salidas para sefial de disparo
de 12 voltios (designadas por 1-3) que suministran una sefial de 12 voltios
continuos para activar a distancia, en caso de que asi se desee, componentes
Rotel y de otras marcas que formen parte de su equipo. Este objeto de mend
activa salidas especificas para sefial de disparo de 12 voltios una vez que la
fuente indicada haya sido seleccionada. Por ejemplo, usted puede configurar
la entrada VIDEO 1 para que active una sefial de disparo de 12 voltios
que ponga en marcha su reproductor de DVD. Puede programarse una
combinacién cualquiera de salidas de sefial de disparo para cada fuente.

1. Resalte la opcion “TRIGGER OUTPUT” (“SALIDA PARA SENAL DE
DISPARQO") y pulse la tecla ENTER del mando a distancia.

2. Pulse las teclas Arriba/Abajo terminadas en flecha del mando a
distancia para cambiar la primera posicién de espacio en blanco a 1
(activando TRIGGER 1 para esa fuente) y utilice las teclas Izquierda/
Derecha terminadas en flecha para desplazarse a la siguiente posicién.

3. Repita el proceso hasta que haya ajustado las tres posiciones en
funcién de sus deseos. La pulsacién final de la tecla ENTER confirma
la seleccién efectuada.

NOTA: La salida 1 para sefal de disparo de 12 V estd configurada
por defecto para que esté activada para todas las fuentes de entrada.
Puede desactivarla siguiendo los pasos que se acaban de mencionar.

MODO DEFECTO: El ajuste MODO DEFECTO (DEFAULT MODE) le permite
ajustar un modo de audio por defecto para cada fuente del equipo. Se
utilizard siempre el ajuste por defecto a menos que el programa reproducido
active la descodificacién automdtica de algin algoritmo concreto o que dicho
ajuste por defecto sea temporalmente ignorado por los botones de seleccién
del modo de sonido envolvente del panel frontal o el mando a distancia.

Entre las opciones disponibles para los modos de sonido envolvente por
defecto figuran las siguientes: Stereo, Dolby 3-Stereo, 5CH Stereo, 7CH
Stereo, 9CH Stereo, 11CH Stereo, Dolby ATMOS Surround, DTS Neural:X,

Analog Bypass (sélo para entradas analégicas) y Source Dependant.

NOTA: Por regla general, la mayoria de discos digitales y programas
procedentes de fuentes son detectadas automdticamente y la
descodificacién correcta de las mismas activada sin que se requiera
ninguna accidn o ajuste por parte del usuario.

Puesto que las grabaciones en Dolby y DTS son detectadas y descodificadas
automdticamente, lo que suele hacer el ajuste por defecto es decir al aparato
cémo debe procesar una sefial estereofénica de 2 canales. Por ejemplo,
usted deberia tener el modo por defecto de su entrada CD en estéreo
de 2 canales, el de sus entradas para DVD y consola de videojuegos en
procesado Dolby para programas con sonido envolvente y el de la entrada

TUNER en el modo Estéreo de 5 Canales.

En algunos casos, el ajuste por defecto puede ser ignorado manualmente
por el botén 2CH, BYPASS o SUR+ del panel frontal o el mando a distancia
o el botén, PLCM del mando a distancia. Para mds informacién sobre los
ajustes que pueden ser ignorados, dirfjase a la seccién Seleccién Manual
de Modos de Sonido Envolvente del presente manual.
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RETARDO DE AUDIO (AUDIO DELAY): También conocido como retardo
del “sincronismo con el movimiento de los labios” (“lip-sync”), este ajuste
retrasa un cierto intervalo de tiempo la sefial de audio correspondiente a
una entrada con el fin de sincronizarla con la perfinente sefial de video.
Esta funcién puede ser dtil cuando la sefial de video estd mds refrasada
que la de audio.

El rango de ajustes disponibles abarca desde O ms hasta 500 ms en
incrementos de 5 ms. El ajuste se guarda de manera individual para cada
entrada y se convierte en el Retardo de Audio por defecto cada vez que
dicha entrada es seleccionada.

AJUSTE NIVEL (LEVEL ADJUST): Utilice esta funcién para que el nivel de
volumen correspondiente a una entrada determinada sea inferior al del
resto de entradas. Esta funcién es dtil para fuentes cuyo nivel de volumen
es sensiblemente superior al de ofras fuentes del equipo.

El rango de ajustes vdlidos abarca desde O a -6 dB en pasos de 0’5 dB.

NIVEL DE VOLUMEN PREFIJADO (FIXED VOLUME): Configura un Nivel
de Volumen Prefijado para una entrada especificada. Para activar esta
funcién, seleccione el nivel de volumen fijo deseado para USB, PC-USB,
Bluetooth, Coax 1-3 u Optical 1-3. Cuando esté activada y la entrada
con un Nivel de Volumen Fijo esté seleccionada, el nivel de Volumen se
ajustard inmediatamente al valor especificado. El ajuste por defecto es
Variable (desactivado).

El rango de ajustes vdlidos abarca desde 1 hasta 96 (Variable).

NOTA: Cuando el nivel de volumen estd Prefijado, el control de
volumen del panel frontal y los botones Volumen+/- del mando a
distancia estdn desactivados. Para deshabilitar esta funcién, ajuste el
nivel Fixed Volume en “Variable”.

Para salir del mend y volver al funcionamiento normal, pulse el botén SETUP.

Configuracion de la Entrada Multi

INPUT SETUP

SOURCE MULTI INPUT
NAME M-INPUT
VIDEO INPUT HDMI 1
TRIGGER OUTPUT 1
LEVEL ADJUST 0DB

ROTEL

BACK

Cuando se selecciona la fuente ENTRADA MULTI en el mend AJUSTE
ENTRADAS, las opciones disponibles cambian para reflejar el hecho de
que estas entradas son entradas analégicas directas y por tanto evitan
la circuiteria de procesado digital del aparato. Las opciones ENTRADA
AUDIO, MODO DEFECTO y RETARDO DE AUDIO no estdn disponibles
en este caso ya que se trata de funciones ejecutadas en el dominio digital.
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Configurando la Seccion de Audio

Configuracion de Audio

AUDIO CONFIGURATION ROTEL

7.1.4

FRONT

CENTER
SUBWOOFER
SURROUND
CENTER BACK
OVERHEAD F RONT
OVERHEAD REAR

CONFIGURATION

FRONT
CENTER
SUBWOOFER
SURROUND
CENTER BACK

HEIGHT 1
HEIGHT 2
BACK

El mend CONFIGURACION AUDIO (AUDIO CONFIGURATION) configura
las salidas preamplificadas RCA. La pantalla proporciona opciones desde
5.1 hasta 7.1.4 canales. Después de seleccionar la configuracién deseada,
se mostrardn en pantalla las sefiales preamplificadas RCA utilizadas (hasta
un méximo de 12 canales).

Configurando las Cajas Acusticas y la Senal de
Audio

Esta seccién del proceso de configuracién cubre temas concernientes a la
reproduccién de sefales de audio como son el nimero de cajas acisticas,
la gestién de graves (incluyendo filtros divisores de frecuencias para las
sefales de subwoofer), el establecimiento de niveles de sefial idénticos
para todos los canales, los ajustes del tiempo de retardo y la ecualizacién
paramétrica.

Comprendiendo la Configuracién de las Cajas Acusticas

Los sistemas de cajas acUsticas para Cine en Casa pueden presentar
variaciones en lo que respecta al nimero de cajas utilizadas y la respuesta
en graves de las mismas. Este procesador incorpora varios modos de
sonido envolvente disefiados para que se adapten perfectamente a sistemas
constituidos por diferentes tipos de cajas acUsticas y funciones de gestidn de
graves que le permiten enviar la informacién de baja frecuencia contenida
en las bandas sonoras cinematogrdficas a la(s) caja(s) actstica(s) mds
capacitada(s) para ello (subwoofers y/o cajas acisticas de gran tamafio).
Para conseguir unos resultados éptimos, es necesario indicar al aparato
el nimero de cajas acdsticas de su equipo y la manera en que los graves
van a ser distribuidos entre ellas.

Las instrucciones de configuracién que se describen a continuacién se
refieren a cajas actsticas GRANDE y PEQUENA, refiriéndose el pardmetro
“tamafio” més a la configuracién de graves que a las dimensiones fisicas
de las mismas. En concreto, utilice el ajuste GRANDE para cajas acUsticas
a las que usted quiera confiar sefiales de frecuencia muy baja. Utilice
la designacién PEQUENA para cajas acisticas que usted desea que se
beneficien del envio de sus graves a cajas aclsticas mds capacitadas
para ello. El sisema de gestién de graves redirige la informacién de baja
frecuencia lejos de todas las cajas actsticas PEQUENA y las envia a las
cajas GRANDE y/o al SUBWOOFER. Puede resultar 0til pensar en GRANDE
como “gama completa” y PEQUENA como “filtradas paso alto”.

e Un sistema con cinco cajas acusticas GRANDE y un subwoofer: Este
sistema no requiere redireccionamiento de graves. Las cinco cajas
acusticas reproducen los graves normales grabados en sus respectivos
canales. El subwoofer sélo reproduce el canal de graves normal, es
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decir el LFE. En cualquier caso, los graves normales hacen que el nivel
de exigencia sobre el resto de cajas acUsticas y los amplificadores
encargados de atacarlas sea considerable.

e Unssistema con cajas acisticas principales, frontal y de efectos GRANDE
sin subwoofer: Los graves normales correspondientes a los canales
frontales y de efectos son reproducidos por las respectivas cajas
acuUsticas.

e Un sistema con todas sus cajas acusticas PEQUENA y un subwoofer:
En este caso, los graves normales correspondientes a todos los
canales son redirigidos al subwoofer, que también reproduce el canal
LFE. En consecuencia, el subwoofer maneja TODOS los graves del
sistema. Esta configuracién proporciona varias ventajas: los graves
son reproducidos por las cajas mds adecuadas para ello, las cajas
acusticas principales pueden sonar més alto con menos distorsién y la
necesidad de potencia de amplificacién se reduce. Esta configuracion
deberia utilizarse con cajas acisticas principales de estanteria o
incluso mds pequefias aunque en algunos casos también deberia ser
considerada con cajas acUsticas principales de tipo columna. Esta
configuracién es particularmente ventajosa cuando las cajas acisticas
son atacadas por amplificadores de potencia moderada.

*  Un sistema con cajas acusticas frontales GRANDE, cajas central y de
efectos PEQUENA y un subwoofer: Los graves normales procedentes
de las cajas acsticas central y de efectos PEQUENA son redirigidos
a las cajas acisticas frontales GRANDE y al subwoofer. Las cajas
acusticas frontales GRANDE reproducen sus propios graves normales
més los graves redirigidos procedentes de las cajas PEQUENA. El
subwoofer reproduce los graves LFE mds una parte de los graves
redirigidos procedentes de las cajas acusticas central y de efectos
PEQUENA. Esta deberia ser una configuracién apropiada con un
par de cajas acUsticas frontales muy competentes. Una desventaja
potencial cuando se utilizan configuraciones que incluyan cajas
acusticas GRANDE y PEQUENA es que es posible que la respuesta
en graves no sea consistente entre un canal y ofro como lo seria si
todas las cajas del equipo fuesen PEQUENA.

Configuracion de los Cajas Acdsticas

SPEAKER CONFIGURATION ROTEL

FRONT
CENTER
SURROUND
SUBWOOFER
CENTER BACK

OVERHEAD FRONT
OVERHEAD REAR

ADVANCED SETUP
BACK

El mend AJUSTE CAJAS ACUSTICAS se utiliza para configurar el RSP-1576
con el fin de utilizarlo con las cajas acusticas especificas del equipo que usted
posea y determinar la configuracién de la gestién de graves tal y como se
describe en el apartado anterior. Se accede a dicho men( desde el mend
PRINCIPAL. La Configuracién de Audio determina qué cajas aclsticas son
mostradas en el mend de Configuracién de Cajas AcUsticas.

Las opciones disponibles son las siguientes:

CAJAS ACUSTICAS PRINCIPALES (Pequeiia/Grande): Utilice el ajuste “Grande”
para que las cajas actsticas principales —es decir frontal izquierda y frontal
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derecha- reproduzcan toda la gama de frecuencias del espectro de audio.
Utilice el ajuste “Pequefia” para redirigir a un subwoofer (filtrado paso alto)
los graves correspondientes a las cajas acusticas principales.

CAJA(S) AUUSTICA(S) CENTRAL(ES) (Pequefia/Grande/Ninguna): Seleccione
el ajuste “Grande” (no disponible con cajas acdsticas frontales PEQUENA)
para que la caja aclstica central de su equipo reproduzca la totalidad
de frecuencias bajas del espectro (gama completa). Seleccione el ajuste
“Pequefia” si su caja acUstica central tiene una respuesta en graves mds
limitada o si prefiere que los graves sean enviados al subwoofer del
equipo (filtrado paso alto). Seleccione el ajuste “Ninguna” si su equipo no
incorpora caja acUstica central (los modos de sonido envolvente dividirdn
automdticamente toda la informacién correspondiente al canal central entre
las dos cajas acUsticas principales, creando un canal central fantasmay).

CAJAS ACUSTICAS DE EFECTOS (Pequeiia/Grande/Ninguna): Seleccione
el ajuste “Grande” (no disponible con cajas acsticas frontales PEQUENA)
para que sus cajas acUsticas de efectos reproduzcan sin restricciones las
frecuencias bajas (gama completa). Si sus cajas acsticas de efectos tienen
una respuesta en graves limitada o prefiere que los graves sean enviados
a un subwoofer, utilice el ajuste “Pequefia” (con filtrado paso alto). Si
su sistema no incorpora cajas acUsticas de efectos, seleccione el ajuste
“Ninguna” (la informacién de sonido envolvente serd enviada a las cajas
acusticas frontales, por lo que no se perderd nada de la misma).

SUBWOOFER (Si/Max/No): El ajuste “Yes” (“Si”) es el estandar si su sistema
incluye un subwoofer. Si su equipo no incluye un subwoofer, seleccione “No”.
Seleccione el ajuste “Max” para tener la mayor cantidad de graves posible;
de este modo, los graves normales serdn reproducido simultdneamente por
el subwoofer y cualquier caja acistica GRANDE del equipo.

CAJA ACUSTICA CENTRAL POSTERIOR: (1Grande/ 1Pequeiia/2Grande/2
Pequefia/Ninguna): Algunos sistemas incluyen también una o dos cajas
acusticas centrales posteriores de efectos. Seleccione el ajuste “Grande” (no
disponible con cajas acusticas frontales y de efectos PEQUENA) para que
sus cajas acUsticas centrales posteriores reproduzcan sin restricciones las
frecuencias bajas. Utilice “1Grande” si usted tiene una sola caja aclstica
central posterior (6.1) o “2Grande” si tiene dos cajas acUsticas centrales
posteriores (7.1). Si sus cajas acUsticas centrales posteriores tienen una
respuesta en graves limitada o preferiria que los graves fuesen dirigidos a
un subwoofer, utilice el ajuste “1Pequefia” para una sola caja y “2Pequefia”
para dos cajas. Si su equipo no incluye cajas aclsticas centrales posteriores,
seleccione el ajuste “Ninguna”.

CAJAS ACUSTICAS DE ALTURA FRONTALES: (Pequeiia/Grande/Ninguna):
Seleccione el ajuste “Grande” (no disponible con cajas actsticas frontales
y de efectos PEQUENA) para que sus cajas acisticas de altura frontales
reproduzcan las frecuencias bajas del espectro. En el caso de que prefiera que
los graves sean reproducidos por un subwoofer, utilice el ajuste “Pequefia”.

CAJAS ACUSTICAS DE ALTURA POSTERIORES: (Pequeia/Grande/Ninguna):
Seleccione el ajuste “Grande” (no disponible con cajas actsticas frontales
y de efectos PEQUENA) para que sus cajas acisticas de altura posteriores
reproduzcan las frecuencias bajas del espectro. En el caso de que prefiera que
los graves sean reproducidos por un subwoofer, utilice el ajuste “Pequefia”.

ADVANCED: Por regla general, la configuracién de las cajas acisticas es
un ajuste global para todos los modos de sonido envolvente y solamente
necesita ser realizado una sola vez. No obstante, bajo circunstancias
especiales el aparato proporciona la opcién de ajustar independientemente
la configuracién de las cajas actsticas para cada uno de los modos de

87

sonido envolvente disponibles. Seleccione la linea CONFIGURACION
AVANZADA en el mend y pulse el botén ENTER para ir al mend AJUSTE
CAJAS AVANZADO que se describe en la siguiente seccién.

Para cambiar un ajuste del mend CONFIGURACION CAJAS ACUSTICAS,
resalte la linea deseada con ayuda de los botones terminados en flecha
Arriba/Abajo y utilice los botones terminados en flecha Izquierda/Derecha
para conmutar entre los ajustes disponibles. Para volver al mend PRINCIPAL,
seleccione “BACK"” en el OSD y pulse la tecla ENTER, o pulse el botén
BACK. Para cancelar la configuracién y regresar al modo de funcionamiento
normal, pulse el botén SETUP o seleccione “EXIT” en el OSD.

Ajuste Cajos Avanzado

ADVANCED SPEAKER SETUP

SPEAKER
CROSSOVER
DOLBY

ROTEL

FRONT
100 HZ
DEFAULT

DTS DEFAULT
DEFAULT

STEREO
BACK

En la mayoria de casos, la configuracién de cajas acdsticas estdndar que
se acaba de describir es un ajuste global y puede utilizarse con todos
los modos de sonido envolvente disponibles. No obstante, el aparato
incorpora la capacidad de personalizar estos ajustes para tres modos de
sonido envolvente diferentes: Dolby, DTS y Stereo. Ademds, el ment AJUSTE
CAJAS AVANZADO le permite seleccionar una frecuencia de corte paso
alto personalizada para las cajas actsticas principales, central, de efectos
laterales, de efectos posteriores y efectos centrales posteriores.

NOTA: En la mayoria de sistemas, los ajustes por defecto de este menu
le proporcionardn los resultados mds previsibles, por lo que la mayoria
de usuarios no necesitardn cambiarlos. De hecho, deberia conocer por
completo el funcionamiento del sistema de gestién de graves y tener una
razén muy concreta para necesitar una configuracién personalizada
antes de modificar estos ajustes. En caso contrario, salte al siguiente
apartado, es decir AJUSTE SUBWOOFER.

Los ajustes disponibles del mend AJUSTE CAJAS AVANZADO son los
siguientes:

CAJA (Frontal/Central/Efectos/Efectos Posteriores/Altura Frontal/Altura
Posterior/Subwoofer): Selecciona el conjunto de cajas acisticas a configurar
con ajustes personalizados.

FREC CORTE (40Hz/60Hz/70Hz/80Hz/90Hz/100Hz/120Hz/150Hz/
200Hz/OFF): Este ajuste para los puntos de corte paso alto y paso bajo
sélo estd activo para realizar ajustes en cajas acsticas PEQUENA y el
subwoofer. Cuando usted acceda al mend AJUSTE CAJAS AVANZADO por
primera vez, el punto de corfe maestro que se mostrard en esta linea en
“100 Hz" por cuanto corresponde al ajuste por defecto. Cambie dicho valor
Onicamente si desea que la caja acUstica utilizada en ese momento tenga
un punto de corte distinto. Este ajuste SOLO afecta a los graves redirigidos.

NOTA: El ajuste OFF (disponible sélo para el subwoofer) envia una
sefial de gama completa a su subwoofer para que usted pueda utilizar
el filtro paso bajo interno de este dltimo.
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NOTA: Cuando una caja acustica ha sido ajustada como “Grande”
en el mend AJUSTE CAJAS ACUSTICAS o en el mend AJUSTE CAJAS
AVANZADO, el ajuste del punto de corte no estd disponible ya que,
por definicién, una caja actstica GRANDE reproduce sefales de gama
completa sin redireccionamiento de graves al subwoofer ni filtro divisor
de frecuencias. Por ofro lado, el ajuste FREC CORTE no estd disponible
para la ENTRADA MULTI.

DOLBY (Defecto/Grande/Pequefia/Ninguna): Ajusta la caja acistica
seleccionada en ese momento (mostrada en la primera linea) en Grande,
Pequefia o Ninguna, ignorando el ajuste maestro establecido en el mend
AJUSTE CAJAS ACUSTICAS. En el caso de que usted quiera utilizar el
ajuste para tamafio de las cajas acdsticas que figura en el mend AJUSTE
CAJAS ACUSTICAS, seleccione “Defecto” (“Default”). El ajuste “Ninguna”
no estd disponible para las cajas actsticas FRONTALES.

DTS (Defecto/Grande/Pequeiia/Ninguna): Mismas opciones que las descritas
para el modo Dolby excepto en el hecho de que estos ajustes SOLO tendrén
efecto con la descodificacién DTS.

STEREO (Defecto/Grande/Pequefia/Ninguna): Mismas opciones que las
descritas para el modo Dolby excepto en el hecho de que estos ajustes
SOLO tendrdn efecto en el modo de sonido envolvente STEREQ.

En el caso concreto del subwoofer, las opciones indicadas anteriormente para
DOLBY, DTS y STEREO se convierten en “Si/No/Defecto”. El subwoofer se
configurard en la opcién “Defecto” si las cajas acUsticas frontales también
lo estan, mientras que se configurard en “Si” si las cajas actsticas frontales
han sido configuradas como “Pequefia”.

INOTA: Cuando las cajas acusticas principales hayan sido configuradas
para utilizar la frecuencia de corte maestra establecida por el menu
AJUSTE CAJAS AVANZADO, los ajustes “Grande/Pequefia/Ninguna”
especificos de DOLBY, DTS o STEREO no estarén disponibles para
las demds cajas acdsticas, que utilizardn los ajustes por defecto
correspondientes a las mismas.

Ajuste Subwoofer

SUBWOOFER SETUP ROTEL

MULTI LPCM
MULTI INPUT
BACK

Estas cinco lineas le permiten ignorar el ajuste correspondiente al nivel del
subwoofer tal y como el mismo ha sido determinado en el mend de Ajuste
del Nivel de las Cajas Actsticas (Ajuste Nivel Cajas/Speaker Level Setup;
ver siguiente seccién) para cada modo de sonido envolvente especifico.

DOLBY

DTS

STEREO

LPCM MULTI
ENTRADA MULTI
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Utilice los botones terminados en flecha Arriba/Abajo para desplazarse al
modo de sonido envolvente especifico y utilice los botones |Izquierda/derecha
terminados en flecha para ajustar el nivel de subwoofer correspondiente al
modo de sonido envolvente seleccionado en ese momento. Las opciones
disponibles se materializan en un rango de ajuste que abarca desde -9 dB
hasta +9 dB y MAX (+10 dB). Un ajuste de O dB significa que el modo de
sonido envolvente especificado utilizard el nivel de subwoofer maestro.
Cualquier otro ajuste constituye una compensacién del ajuste maestro.
Por ejemplo, un ajuste de -2 dB para un modo de sonido envolvente
particular implica que el nivel del subwoofer serd inferior en 2 dB al del
nivel de subwoofer maestro cuando dicho modo de sonido envolvente sea
seleccionado. Utilice estos ajustes del nivel del subwoofer para ajustar el
nivel de graves relativo correspondiente a los distinfos modos de sonido
envolvente disponibles. Cualquier cambio en el nivel de subwoofer maestro
aumentard o disminuird el nivel de graves para todos los modos de sonido
envolvente.

Le recomendamos que empiece estableciendo los ajustes correspondientes
a todos los modos de sonido envolvente en el modo por defecto de O dB
durante la calibracién del sistema mediante tonos de prueba, asi como
durante un periodo posterior a dicho proceso con el fin de familiarizarse
con los ajustes realizados. A medida que usted vaya escuchando mas y
mds grabaciones, observaré que determinados modos de sonido envolvente
hacen que se generen graves en exceso o en defecto en el subwoofer. En
caso de que sea asi, utilice estos ajustes de meny para personalizar cada
modo de sonido envolvente. En general, si el nivel de subwoofer maestro
ha sido ajustado adecuadamente (léase “sin que se produzcan excesos
del nivel de presién sonora”), los ajustes individuales para cada modo de
sonido envolvente no deberian ser necesarios.

Para volver al mend principal, seleccione “BACK” en el OSD o pulse el
botén BACK del mando a distancia.

Ajuste Nivel Cajas

SPEAKER LEVEL SETUP

FRONT LEFT

CENTER

FRONT RIGHT
SURROUND RIGHT
CENTER BACK RIGHT
OVERHEAD FRONT RIGHT
OVERHEAD REAR RIGHT
OVERHEAD REAR LEFT
OVERHEAD FRONT LEFT

ROTEL

CENTER BACK LEFT
SURROUND LEFT
SUBWOOFER

BACK

NOTA: Si usted ha configurado su equipo para utilizar dos cajas
acUsticas centrales posteriores, habrd una linea adicional en el mend
que le proporcionard la capacidad de ajustar por separado las cajas
acusticas CENTRAL POSTERIOR IZQUIERDA (“CENTER BACK LEFT”) y
CENTRAL POSTERIOR DERECHA (“CENTER BACK RIGHT").

Este mend utiliza tonos de prueba de ruido rosa filtrado para igualar el nivel
de volumen de todas las cajas acusticas del equipo (FRONTALIZQUIERDA,
CENTRAL, FRONTAL DERECHA, EFECTOS DERECHA, CENTRAL POSTERIOR
IZQUIERDA, CENTRAL POSTERIOR DERECHA, FRONTAL DE ALTURA
DERECHA/IZQUIERDA, POSTERIOR DE ALTURA IZQUIERDA/DERECHA
Y SUBWOOFER) y asegurar asi una reproduccién adecuada del sonido
envolvente. El ajuste de los niveles de salida con ayuda del procedimiento
de prueba es el que proporciona la configuracién mds precisa y por
tanto la reproduccién mds natural posible de los programas grabados
con sonido envolvente digital, lo que significa que se trata de un paso
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critico en el proceso de calibracién del sistema. La opcién Configuracién
de Audio determinard qué cajas acisticas son visualizadas en el meng
Ajuste Nivel Cajas.

Cuando usted entre en el menid AJUSTE NIVEL CAJAS, oird un tono de
prueba procedente de la caja acistica resaltada en el mismo. Resalte las
diferentes cajas acisticas de su equipo desplazando el cursor a la linea
deseada con ayuda de los botones terminados en flecha Arriba/Abaijo.
El tono de prueba se desplazard en funcién de cual sea la caja acistica
seleccionada.

Estando sentado en la posicién de escucha normal, envie alternativamente
el tono de prueba a las diferentes cajas actsticas de su equipo. Utilizando
una de las cajas actsticas principales como referencia, escuche atentamente
para detectar si el resto de cajas suenan de manera perceptible con mayor
o menor intensidad. En caso de que asi sea, aumente o disminuya el
correspondiente nivel de salida (en incrementos de 0’5 dB) hasta nivelarlo
con ayuda de los botones terminados en flecha Izquierda/Derecha. Continte
conmutando entre cajas aclsticas y ajustdndolas hasta que el nivel de salida
de todas ellas sea el mismo.

Para volver al mend PRINCIPAL, seleccione “BACK” en el OSD o pulse
el botén BACK. Para cancelar la configuracién y regresar al modo de
funcionamiento normal pulse el botén SETUP o seleccione “EXIT” en el OSD.

Calibracién con un sonémetro:

Més que utilizando Gnicamente el oido, es la calibracién con un sonémetro o
medidor del nivel de presién sonora (SPL) la que proporcionard los mejores
resultados y mejorard de forma significativa las prestaciones globales del
sistema. Pueden conseguirse sin problemas sonémetros de precio muy
asequible, a la vez que el procedimiento de ajuste es fécil y rapido.

Tanto Dolby como DTS especifican un nivel de calibracién estandar para
todas las salas cinematogrdficas con el fin de asegurar que las bandas
sonoras puedan ser reproducidas al nivel de volumen deseado por el
director de la pelicula. Este nivel de referencia deberia materializarse en
diglogos reproducidos a unos niveles realistas para cualquier conversacién
normal con los picos mds altos en cualquier canal individual situados en
torno a los 105 dB. Los tonos de prueba del RSP-1576 son generados a un
nivel muy preciso (-30 dBFs) referido al sonido grabado digitalmente mds
intenso posible. En el nivel de referencia establecido por Dolby o DTS, estos
tonos de prueba deberian producir una lectura de 75 dB en un sonémetro.

Ajuste el sonémetro en su rango de ajuste de 70 dB con respuesta SLOW
(“LENTA") y ponderacién C (“C-weighting”) y manténgalo sujeto -aunque
alejado de su cuerpo- en su posicién de escucha (si monta el sonémetro
en el fripode de una cdmara fotogrdfica facilitard las cosas). Si lo desea,
puede apuntar el sonémetro hacia cada caja acistica a medida que vaya
ajustando el nivel de la misma; no obstante, la colocacién del sonémetro
en una ubicacién fija apuntando hacia el techo resulta més cémoda y
probablemente proporciona unos resultados més coherentes.

Gire el control de volumen maestro del aparato hasta que el sonémetro
indique 75 dB (+5 dB en la escala de medida) cuando reproduzca el tono
de prueba a través de una de las cajas acisticas principales. A continuacién,
utilice los ajustes individuales para cada canal del mend AJUSTE NIVEL
CAJAS para ajustar cada una de las cajas acisticas del equipo —subwoofer
incluido- a 75 dB con ayuda del sonémetro.

NOTA: Como consecuencia del efecto combinado de las curvas de
ponderacién y de la sala, es posible que el nivel real del subwoofer
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sea ligeramente mayor que el que usted mide. Para compensarlo,
Dolby sugiere ajustar el nivel del subwoofer varios dB por debajo
cuando se calibre con un sonémetro (es decir, ajustarlo en 72 dB en
vez de 75 dB). En dltima instancia, el nivel adecuado del subwoofer
debe ser determinado por los gustos personales; de ahi que algunos
aficionados prefieran situarlo por encima de 75 dB para la escucha de
bandas sonoras cinematogrdficas. Los efectos de graves exagerados
se obtienen a expensas de la mezcla adecuada con las cajas acdsticas
principales, ademds de forzar el subwoofer y su amplificador interno.
Si puede localizar la posicién del subwoofer, significa generalmente
que el nivel de este dltimo es excesivo. El empleo de grabaciones
musicales para el ajuste de un subwoofer puede resultar dtil cuando el
nivel de este dltimo aparenta ser excesivo. En general, el ajuste correcto
trabajard igual de bien con misica y bandas sonoras cinematogrdficas.

Recuerde siempre el ajuste del nivel de volumen maestro utilizado durante
esta calibracién. Para reproducir una banda sonora codificada en Dolby
Digital o DTS al nivel de volumen de referencia, bastard con que regrese
al citado ajuste. Observe que la mayoria de dficionados al Cine en Casa
consideran que este ajuste comporta un nivel de presién sonora excesivamente
alto. Por lo tanto, deje que sean sus propios oidos quienes decidan cual
serd el nivel maximo para reproducir bandas sonoras cinematogréficas
y ajistelo en consecuencia. Independientemente de cual sea su nivel de
escucha preferido, el empleo de un sonémetro para igualar los niveles de
presién sonora correspondientes a todas las cajas acusticas de su equipo
se recomienda especialmente.

Ajuste Distancia/Retardo Cajos

SPEAKER DISTANCE SETUP

FRONT LEFT

CENTER

FRONT RIGHT
SURROUND RIGHT
CENTER BACK RIGHT
OVERHEAD FRONT RIGHT
OVERHEAD REAR RIGHT

ROTEL

OVERHEAD REAR LEFT
OVERHEAD FRONT LEFT
CENTER BACK LEFT
SURROUND LEFT
SUBWOOFER

BACK

El ment AJUSTE DISTANCIA CAJAS (SPEAKER DISTANCE SETUP), al que se
accede desde el ment PRINCIPAL, le permite ajustar el tiempo de refardo
correspondiente a cada caja acistica individual. Se trata de una prestacion
importante puesto que asegura que el sonido procedente de cada caja
acistica llegue a la posicién de escucha al mismo tiempo incluso en el caso
de que las diferentes cajas del equipo no estén situadas a la misma distancia
del oyente. Como regla general, aumente el retardo correspondiente a las
cajas actsticas situadas mds cerca del drea de escucha y disminuya el
de las cajas actsticas situadas mas lejos de la misma. La Configuracién
de Audio deferminard qué cajas acUsticas se visualizan en el mend Ajuste
Distancia Caijas.

El RSP-1576 hace que el ajuste del tiempo de retardo correspondiente a
cada caja acistica sea muy fécil. Basta con que mida la distancia (en pies
o metros) desde su posicién de escucha a cada una de las cajas acisticas
de su equipo. Coloque la distancia medida para cada caja acistica en
la linea pertinente. El meni proporciona una linea para cada una de las
cajas acUsticas configuradas en su equipo, asi como un rango de ajuste
mdximo de 30 pies (10’06 metros) en incrementos de 0’25 pies (0'075
m), siendo cada uno de dichos incrementos equivalente a un retardo

adicional de 0’25 ms.
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Para cambiar un ajuste, resalte la linea deseada con ayuda de los botones
terminados en flecha Arriba/Abajo y utilice las teclas terminadas en flecha
Izquierda/Derecha para aumentar o disminuir la magnitud del tiempo de
retardo. Para volver al ment PRINCIPAL, seleccione “BACK” en el OSD o
pulse el botén BACK. Para salir de la configuracién y regresar al modo de
funcionamiento normal pulse el botén SETUP o seleccione “EXIT” en el OSD.

Ajustes Varios (Miscellaneous)

Configuracion del Sistema (Configuracion Sistema/System Setup)

SYSTEM SETUP

ENGLISH
CODESET 1
HDMI AND VFD

ROTEL

LANGUAGE

IR REMOTE CODESET
DISPLAY

POWER OPTION

NETWORK CONFIGURATION
SOFTWARE INFORMATION
RESTORE FACTORY DEFAULT

BACK

El mend CONFIGURACION SISTEMA, al que se accede desde el ment
PRINCIPAL, permite acceder a diferentes ajustes adicionales que se indican
a continuacién.

IDIOMA (LANGUAGE): Selecciona un idioma para las visualizaciones del OSD.

CODIGOS DE CONTROL IR (IR REMOTE CODESET): El RSP-1576 incluye dos
juegos de cédigos de control por infrarrojos que pueden ser cambiados
en el caso de que se produzca un conflicto con los cédigos de control de
infrarrojos de otros productos Rotel.

RSP-1576 Procesador de Sonido Envolvente

POWER OPTION ROTEL

OFF TIMER

20 MINS
MAX POWER ON VOLUME 45
POWER MODE
SIGNAL SENSE INPUT
BACK

NORMAL
DISABLE

ATEMPORIZADOR DE APAGADO (OFF TIMER): Establece la cantidad de
tiempo durante el que el aparato permanece activado en ausencia de
sefial de audio. Si durante el tiempo especificado en el temporizador no se
detecta ninguna sefial de audio, el RSP-1576 se situard automdticamente
en el modo de espera (standby). El ajuste por defecto es 20MINS.

Los ajustes vélidos son Desactivar, 20MINS, 1 Hora, 2 Horas y 4 Horas.

NIVEL DE VOLUMEN MAXIMO DE ARRANQUE (MAX POWER ON
VOLUME): Especifica el nivel de volumen méximo en el momento de
poner en marcha el aparato. Los ajustes vélidos abarcan desde 20
hasta 70. El ajuste por defecto es 45.

MODO DE PUESTA EN MARCHA (POWER MODE): Permite que el puerto
USB del panel posterior y la conexién de red esté permanentemente
alimentado. El consumo de energia es més elevado en el modo Arranque
Répido (Quick Mode). Para activar los controles de domética via la
alimentacién permanente del puerto USB posterior y permitir el control
IP de encendido, seleccione la opcién Rapido (Quick).

Los ajustes validos son Normal y Rapido (Quick).

NOTA: Después de cambiar los CODIGOS DE CONTROL IR, el
mando a distancia también debe ser cambiado para que pueda seguir
realizando su funcién. Pulse y mantenga pulsados simulténeamente
los botones TUNER y 1 (o TUNER y 2 para el juego de cédigos de
control 2] durante 5 segundos hasta que las retroiluminaciones del
mando a distancia parpadeen y cuando dejen de hacerlo suéltelos.
Esto configura el mando a distancia para que funcione con el juego de
cédigos de control 1 (o 2 en caso de que se haya pulsado TUNER y 2).

FUNCION PEQ (PEQ FUNCTION): Activa o desactiva el Ecualizador
Paramétrico del RSP-1576.

VISUALIZACION (DISPLAY): Configura la informacién mostrada en la
visualizacién principal del OSD HDM!I y el visualizador de funciones VFD
frontal. Los ajustes disponibles son “Desactivada” (“Off"), “Sélo HDMI”
(“"HDMI Only”), “Sélo VFD” (“VFD Only”) y “HDMIy VFD” (“HDMI and VFD").

OPCIONES DE PUESTA EN MARCHA (POWER OPTION): Permite acceder a
la configuracién de las opciones Temporizador de apagado (Off Timer),
Nivel de Volumen Mdximo de Arranque (Max Power On Volume), Modo
de Puesta en Marcha (Power Mode) y Entrada de Sensor de Sefial (Signal
Sense Input).

NOTA: Cuando el MODO DE PUESTA EN MARCHA esté configurado
en Répido, el RSP-1576 consumird energia exira en el modo de espera.

ENTRADA DE SENSOR DE SENAL (SIGNAL SENSE INPUT): Comprueba
la presencia de una sefial digital de audio en la Entrada de Sensor
de Sefal configurada. Cuando dicha entrada es seleccionada como
la fuente de escucha activa, el RSP-1576 monitoriza el tren de datos
digitales para determinar si hay contenidos de audio en el mismo. Si
en el franscurso de 10 minutos no se detecta ninguna sefial de audio,
el RSP-1576 entrard en el Modo de Espera de Sensor de Sefial (Signal
Sense Standby Mode). Si estando en el Modo de Espera de Sensor de
Sefial el RSP-1576 detecta una sefial de audio en la Entrada de Sensor
de Sefial, el aparato se pondrd en marcha automdticamente. Para
desactivar esta funcién, seleccione la opcién DESACTIVAR (DISABLE),
que es el ajuste por defecto.

NOTA: Cuando el RSP-1576 entra en el modo de espera desde el
mando a distancia, la funcién Sensor de Sefial no estard operativa
hasta que el aparato detecte que la sefial de audio ha dejado de estar
presente durante un minimo de 10 minutos. Esto previene que el aparato
se active de inmediato estando todavia una fuente de audio activa.

NOTA: Cuando la funcién ENTRADA DE SENSOR DE SENAL esté

activada, el RSP-1576 consumird energia extra en el modo de espera.

CONFIGURACION REDES (NETWORK CONFIGURATION): Ajusta la
configuracién de redes para el aparato. En la mayoria de sistemas, configura
el MODO DE DIRECCIONAMIENTO IP (IP ADDRESS MODE) a DHCP.
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Este ajuste permitird a su router asignar automdticamente una direccién
IP al RSP-1576. Si su red utiliza direcciones IP fijas, ajuste el MODO DE
DIRECCIONAMIENTO IP a Estdtico (Static). Un direccionamiento IP fijo o
ESTATICO exige introducir manualmente la Direccién IP, la Mdscara de
Subred (Subnet Mask), el Portal de Conexién (Gateway) y la DNS en el
subment CONFIGURAR DIRECCION IP (IP ADDRESS CONFIGURATION).

NETWORK CONFIGURATION ROTEL

IP ADDRESS MODE

RENEW DHCP IP ADDRESS
VIEW NETWORK SETTINGS
TEST NETWORK CONNECTION
BACK

INFORMACION SOFTWARE (SOFTWARE INFORMATION): Muestra la version
del software de gestidn instalada en ese momento en el aparato. Muestra las
versiones del software correspondientes a PRINCIPAL (MAIN), DSP y ESPERA
(STANDBY). También hay una opcién para comprobar actualizaciones de
software. Esta funcién permite al aparato buscar actualizaciones de software
en Internet. Para ello, la red necesita estar configurada correctamente. De
modo alternativo, usted puede cargar el software desde la toma USB frontal.
Para mds informacién sobre el proceso de actualizacién de software, le
rogamos que contacte con su distribuidor de productos Rotel autorizado.

RESTAURAR AJUSTES FABRICA (RESTORE FACTORY DEFAULT): Esta opcién
configura de nuevo el aparato a sus ajustes originales, es decir los que
tenia cuando salié de fébrica. Todos los ajustes establecidos por el usuario
serdn borrados.

NOTA: Tenga la méxima precaucién cuando reinicialice el RSP-1576
a los ajustes de fébrica puesto que todas las opciones configuradas
serdn borradas y el aparato volverd a tener sus ajustes originales.

Configurar Video (Video Setup)

VIDEO SETUP

STANDBY VIDEO SOURCE
FAST AUDIO SYNC

ROTEL

DISABLE
DISABLE

OSD FORMAT 480P
BACK

El mend CONFIGURAR VIDEO (VIDEO SETUP) permite configurar las salidas
HDMI. Consulte al respecto la seccion ENTRADAS Y SALIDAS DE VIDEO

del presente manual.

FUENTE DE VIDEO STANDBY (STANDBY VIDEO SOURCE): Las opciones
disponibles son “Desactivar” (“Disable”), “HDMI 1-6”, “HDMI Frontal” (“HDMI
Front”) o “Ultima” (“Last"). Esto permite enrutar la fuente HDMI seleccionada
a través del RSP-1576 estando este ltimo en el modo de espera. Tanto la
sefial de audio como la de video serén enviadas directamente al televisor
o videoproyector utilizado.
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NOTA: Cuando la funcién FUENTE DE VIDEO STANDBY esté activada,
el RSP-1576 consumird energia extra en el modo de espera.

NOTA: Cuando la funcién FUENTE DE VIDEO STANDBY esté activada,
el control de puesta en marcha via Sensor de Sefal serd desactivado.

FAST AUDIO SYNC: Esta funcién permite que el audio HDMI se sincronice
mds rapidamente con el RSP-1576. Sélo se puede seleccionar 1 entrada
para esta funcién.

NOTA: Algunos dispositivos de origen no proporcionan los requisitos
de temporizacién para permitir que esta funcién funcione correctamente
y podria producir ruido estdtico antes de que se escuche el audio.

OSD FORMAT: La resolucién de salida de la pantalla de visualizacién en
pantalla HDMI se puede cambiar de 480p a 576p. El valor predeterminado
es 480p.

Para salir del mend CONFIGURAR VIDEO (VIDEO SETUP) y volver al mend
principal, pulse el botén BACK o seleccione “ATRAS” (“BACK") en el OSD.

Configuracion PEQ (PEQ Configuration)

PEQ CONFIGURATION

SPEAKER : FRONT LEFT
FREQUENCY : 20Hz
FREQUENCY : 40Hz
FREQUENCY : 60Hz
FREQUENCY : 120Hz
FREQUENCY : 200Hz
FREQUENCY : 500Hz
FREQUENCY : 1200Hz
FREQUENCY : 4000Hz
FREQUENCY : 12000Hz
FREQUENCY : 20000Hz
BACK

ROTEL

Q:
Q:
Q:
Q:
Q:
Q:
Q:
Q:
Q:

El mend CONFIGURACION PEQ (PEQ CONFIGURATION) le permite
introducir, tal y como se muestra en la pantalla superior, valores de
ecualizacién (EQ) para un total de 10 bandas. La configuracién PEQ (siglas
de “Ecualizacién Paramétrica”) requiere conocimientos y equipos avanzados
para medir la respuesta en frecuencia de la sala y las prestaciones de
las cajas acusticas. Para configurar adecuadamente dicha ecualizacién,
deberia familiarizarse con las herramientas y el equipo necesarios para
ello. Por regla general, estos ajustes serdn cambiados Gnicamente por
instaladores profesionales con el fin de asegurar que el RSP-1576 exhiba
unas prestaciones optimas.

Utilice las teclas de navegacién para resaltar la frecuencia. Para acceder
a cada pardmetro y realizar cambios en el mismo, pulse la tecla ENTER
del panel frontal o el mando a distancia. Para cambiar el valor, utilice las
teclas terminadas en flecha Arriba/Abajo. Para desplazarse a la siguiente
seccién de la linea, utilice las teclas terminadas en flecha Izquierda/Derecha.
Pulse de nuevo ENTER para confirmar los ajustes y permitir la navegacién
hasta la siguiente banda de frecuencias de ecualizacién (BANDA PEQ/PEQ
BAND). El mend Configuracién de Audio determinard qué cajas acisticas
estan disponibles para su configuracién en el mend Configuracién PEQ.

FRECUENCIA (FREQUENCY): Se dispone de 10 bandas de frecuencias,
pudiendo cambiarse el valor de la frecuencia entre 10 y 24.000 tal y
como se muestra a continuacion:

BANDA de Frecuencias 1: 10 Hz-40 Hz, Pasos de 1 Hz - Valor por
defecto 20 Hz
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BANDA de Frecuencias 2: 20 Hz-44 Hz, Pasos de 1 Hz — Valor por
defecto 40 Hz

BANDA de Frecuencias 3: 45 Hz-89 Hz, Pasos de 1 Hz - Valor por
defecto 60 Hz

BANDA de Frecuencias 4: 90 Hz-180 Hz, Pasos de 10 Hz - Valor por
defecto 120 Hz

BANDA de Frecuencias 5: 190 Hz-350 Hz, Pasos de 10 Hz - Valor por
defecto 200 Hz

BANDA de Frecuencias 6: 360 Hz-690 Hz, Pasos de 10 Hz - Valor por
defecto 500 Hz

BANDA de Frecuencias 7: 700 Hz-1.900 Hz, Pasos de 100 Hz - Valor
por defecto 1'2 kHz

BANDA de Frecuencias 8: 2 kHz-7'78 kHz, Pasos de 100 Hz - Valor por
defecto 4 kHz

BANDA de Frecuencias 9: 8 kHz-20 kHz, Pasos de 100 Hz - Valor por
defecto 12 kHz

BANDA de Frecuencias 10: 8 kHz-24 kHz, Pasos de 100 Hz - Valor por
defecto 20 kHz

Q: El valor de Q (indica la selectividad del filtro) puede ajustarse entre 1y 10.
GANANCIA (GAIN): La ganancia puede ajustarse entre -12 y +2.
Para salir de este mend, pulse el botén BACK o seleccione “ATRAS”

("BACK") en el OSD y a continuacién pulse el botén SETUP para volver al
funcionamiento normal.

NOTA: En una ecualizacién determinada, Q estd relacionado con el
ancho de banda del filtro. Cuanto mds alto sea el valor de Q, menor
serd el ancho de banda.

Problemas y Posibles Soluciones

La mayoria de dificultades que suelen producirse en los sistemas de audio
son el resultado de conexiones realizadas incorrectamente o ajustes
inapropiados. En el caso de que usted se encuentre con algin problema,
aisle en primer lugar el drea afectada, compruebe los ajustes de control
realizados, determine la causa del fallo y haga los cambios necesarios.
Si se ve incapaz de hacer funcionar de nuevo el aparato, considere las
sugerencias que le damos para las siguientes condiciones:

El aparato no se pone en marcha.
*  Asegirese de que el cable de alimentacién esté conectado en el panel
posterior y a una toma de corriente alterna activa.

e Asegurese de que el interruptor POWER del panel posterior esté en
la posicién ON.

No hay sonido con ninguna entrada.
*  Asegirese de que la funcién MUTING esté desactivada y el control
de VOLUMEN esté situado en una posicién diferente de la minima.

*  AsegUrese de que las distintas fuentes de entrada hayan sido conectadas
y configuradas correctamente.

No hay sonido con las fuentes digitales.

e Asegurese de que el conector digital de entrada haya sido asignado
a la entrada de fuente correcta y que esta Gltima esté configurada
para utilizar su salida digital y no la analégica.

RSP-1576 Procesador de Sonido Envolvente

e Compruebe la configuracién de la fuente digital de entrada para
asegurarse de que la salida digital esté activada.

No sale sonido de alguna(s) de las cajas acisticas.
e Verifique todas las conexiones de las cajas acusticas y los amplificadores
externos.

e Compruebe los ajustes relativos a la Configuracién de Cajas AcUsticas
de los ments Configuracién.

No hay sefial de video.

e AsegUrese de que el monitor de TV esté conectado adecuadamente
y verifique las asignaciones correspondientes a las distintas fuentes
de entrada.

e Compruebe que la resolucién de la fuente de entrada y la del televisor
sean compatibles. Una sefial 4K sélo puede ser enviada a un monitor
de television 4K.

*  Lalongitud de los cables HDMI debe ser de 5 metros como mdaximo.

e Siestd visionando una fuente con contenidos 3D, asegirese de que el
dispositivo de visualizacién empleado sea compatible con los mismos.

Las sefiales de audio y video no concuerdan.
e Compruebe que se haya seleccionado la fuente de video adecuada
para cada entrada.

e Verifique que el retardo de grupo (sincronismo entre sonido e imagen
o “del movimiento de los labios”) no se haya desajustado.

Presencia de chasquidos o sonidos secos cuando se cambie de una

entrada a ofra.

e Elaparato utiliza conmutacién por relés con el fin de preservar la méxima
calidad sonora. Los chasquidos mecdnicos de dichos componentes
son normales.

® Lo conmutacién entre fuentes HDMI puede causar retardos por
cuanto dicho formato comporta el establecimiento de comunicaciones
bidireccionales entre la fuente y el dispositivo de visualizacién. El tiempo
requerido para ello varia en funcién de los componentes utilizados.

Los controles no fUﬂ(iOﬂﬂn.
e AsegUrese de que ha instalado pilas nuevas en el mando a distancia.

e Aseglrese de que el sensor de infrarrojos del panel frontal no esté
bloqueado. Apunte el mando a distancia hacia dicho sensor.

*  AsegUrese de que el sensor de infrarrojos no esté recibiendo luz con
fuerte contenido de sefiales infrarrojas (luz solar, iluminacién halégena,
efc.).

e Desconecte el aparato de la red eléctrica, espere 30 segundos y
enchifelo de nuevo para reinicializarlo.

e Confirme que el Juego de Cédigos de Control de Infrarrojos (IR Codeset)
del mando a distancia y el del RSP-1576 coincidan (es decir que los
dos sean Codeset 1 o Codeset 2).
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Caracteristicas Técnicas
Audio

Distorsién Arménica Total

Distorsién por Intermodulacién (60 Hz:7 kHz, 4:1)

Respuesta en Frecuencia
Tomas de Fono
Bypass Analégico
Entrada Digital

Relacién Sefal /Ruido (norma IHF/ponderacién “A”

Bypass Analégico

Entrada Digital
Sensibilidad/Impedancia de Entrada

Tomas de Fono

Tomas de Linea No Balanceadas

Tomas de Linea Balanceadas

Nivel/Impedancia de las Salidas Preamplificadas

Tomas No Balanceadas
Separacién entre Canales (a 10 kHz)
Sefiales Digitales de Audio Compatibles

Video

Resoluciones de Entrada

Resoluciones de Salida

Espacios de Color Compatibles
Compadtibilidad Deep Colour
Entradas/Salidas HDMI

Generales
Consumo

Alimentacién

BTU (4 ohmios, 1/8° de la potencia nominal)
Dimensiones (An x Al x Pr)

Altura del Panel Frontal

Peso

<0'0006% (Bypass Analégico)
<0'005% (Entrada Digital)
<0'005%

20-20.000 Hz, +/- 0’5 dB
10-100.000 Hz, +/-1 dB
20-20.000 Hz, +/-0'5 dB

112dB
112dB

3’5 mV/47 kohmios
270 mV/100 kohmios
500 mV/100 kohmios

1V

>75 dB

PCM Lineal

(hasta 24 bits/192 kHz)
Dolby Surround

Dolby® TrueHD

Dolby® ATMOS

DTS-HD Master Audio
DTS X

480i/576i, 480p/576p, 720p,
1080i, 1080p, 1080p/24 Hz, 3D,
UHD, 4K, 4K 60Hz y 4K HDR10
480i/576i, 480p/576p, 720p,
1080i, 1080p, 1080p/24 Hz, 3D,
UHD y 4K, 4K 60Hz y 4K HDR10
sRGB, YCbCr 4:2:2 e YCbCr 4:4:4
24 bits, 30 bits y 36 bits

7 entradas compatibles HDCP 2.2,
HDMI2.0a

2 salidas compatibles HDCP 2.2,
HDMI2.0a

Canal de Retorno de Audio (ARC)

60 vatios a pleno funcionamiento
<05 vatios en el modo de espera
120 voltios/60 Hz

(versién para EE.UU.)

230 voltios/50 Hz

(versién para la

Comunidad Europeaq)

114 BTU/h

431x144x348 mm

3U/132’6 mm

8'8 kg

Todas las especificaciones son correctas en el momento de la impresién del presente manual.

Rotel se reserva el derecho a realizar mejoras en las mismas sin aviso previo.

Rotel y el logotipo Rotel HiFi son marcas registradas de The Rotel Co., Ltd., Tokio, Japén.

923

“Made for iPod” y “Made for iPhone” significa que un deferminado accesorio
electrénico ha sido disefiado especificamente para conectarse a, respectivamente,
un iPod o un iPhone y ha sido homologado por el correspondiente desarrollador
para que satisfaga los estandares de prestaciones definidos por Apple. Apple no
es responsable del funcionamiento de este dispositivo ni de su plena compatibilidad
con la normativa de regulacién y seguridad existente. Asimismo, fenga en cuenta
que es posible que el uso de este accesorio con un iPod o iPhone afecte las
prestaciones de dichos dispositivos en conexiones por via inalémbrica.

iPhone, iPod, iPod classic, iPod nano e iPod touch son marcas comerciales de
Apple Inc. registradas en EE.UU. y ofros paises.

Made for

iPod [JiPhone
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% RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK '
DO NOT OPEN °

WARNING : SHOCK HAZARD-DO NOT OPEN
AVIS:RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE-NE PAS OUVRIR

N

Dit symbool waarschuwt de gebruiker voor
de aanwezigheid van ongeisoleerde
gevaarlijke spanning binnenin het apparaat
dat een risico op elektrische schokken met
zich meebrengt.

Dit symbool attendeert de gebruiker

op belangrijke bedienings- en
onderhoudsaanwijzingen in deze
handleiding en in de productdocumentatie.

APPLICABLE FOR USA, CANADA OR WHERE
APPROVED FOR THE USAGE

CAUTION: TO PREVENT ELECTRIC SHOCK, MATCH WIDE BLADE
OF PLUG TO WIDE SLOT. INSERT FULLY.

ATTENTION: POUR EVITER LES CHOCS ELECTRIQUES,
INTRODUIRE LA LAME LA PLUS LARGE DE LA FICHE
DANS LA BORNE CORRESPONDANTE DE LA PRISE ET
POUSSER JUSQU AU FOND.

Producten van Rotel voldoen aan de BGS-richIIiJn
inzake beperking van het gebruik van bepaalde
gevaarlijke stoffen in elekirische en elektronische

quurutuur en aan de AEEA-richilijn betreffende
atgedankte elekirische en elekironische apparatuur.
Het symbool van een vuilnishak met een kruis
ercllgorheen ggefi émn du(tj aan deze r(iichiliinen wordt
voldaan en dat de producten op de juiste wijze
I
&

geretycled of verwerkt moeten worden conform
eze richtlijnen.

Pintoewijzingen

Gebalanceerde audio (3-polig, XLR):
Pin 1: Massa / Afscherming

Pin 2: Fase / +ve / Hot

Pin 3: Tegenfase / -ve / Cold

95
>10cm | >4in

>10 cm >10cm
— —_

>4in >4in
>10 cm
—

>4in

AARDING ANTENNE IN OVEREENSTEMMING
MET DE INSTRUCTIES IN DE AMERIKAANSE
“NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE” PARAGRAAF 810:
“RADIO- EN TELEVISIEAPPARATUUR”

DAB
ANTENNE-INVOERDRAAD
|

AARDKLEM

AARDLEIDINGEN

(NEC, PARAGRAAF
810 20)

—— /0 3

\ >

“‘/

——

METERKAST

ANTENNE-UITVOERUNIT
(NEC, PARAGRAAF 810-20)

AARDELEKTRODESYSTEEM = AARDKLEM

(NEC ARTIKEL 250 DEEL H)
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Belangrijke veiligheidsaanwijzingen
Opmerking

De RS232-aansluiting mag alleen worden gebruikt door bevoegde personen.

WAARSCHUWING: Er bevinden zich geen onderdelen in het apparaat waaraan de gebruiker onderhoud
kan of moet uitvoeren. Laat onderhoud altiid door erkende onderhoudsmonteurs vitvoeren.

WAARSCHUWING: Om het risico op brand of elektrische schokken te verminderen, dient u te voorkomen
dat het apparaat wordt blootgesteld aan water en vocht. Stel het apparaat niet bloot aan waterdruppels of
spatwater. Plaats geen voorwerpen met een vloeistof erin, zoals een vaas, op het apparaat. Voorkom dat er
voorwerpen in de behuizing terechtkomen. Mocht het apparaat aan vocht worden blootgesteld of mocht er
een voorwerp in de behuizing terechtkomen, trek de netstekker dan onmiddellijk vit het stopcontact. Breng
het apparaat voor controle en eventuele reparaties naar een erkend onderhoudsmonteur.

Lees deze aanwijzingen.

Bewaar deze aanwijzingen.

Volg alle waarschuwingen op.

Volg alle aanwijzingen op.

Gebruik dit apparaat niet in de buurt van water.

Gebruik alleen een droge doek om schoon te maken.

Blokkeer ventilatieopeningen nooit. Installeer het apparaat overeenkomstig de aanwijzingen van de fabrikant.

Installeer het apparaat niet in de nabijheid van warmtebronnen zoals radiatoren, warmeluchroosters,
kachels of andere apparaten (waaronder versterkers) die warmte afgeven.

Gebruik de meegeleverde gepolariseerde of geaarde stekker op de juiste wijze. Een gepolariseerde
stekker heeft twee pennen, de ene breder dan de andere. Een geaarde stekker heeft twee pennen plus
randaardecontacten. De brede pen of de randaardecontacten zijn er voor uw veiligheid. Als de stekker van
de bijgeleverde kabel niet in uw stopcontact past, raadpleeg dan een elektricien. Hij kan het stopcontact
Voor U vervangen.

Bescherm het netsnoer. Zorg er met name voor dat er niet op getrapt wordt en dat het niet geknikt wordt,
met name bij de stekker, het stopcontact en het punt waar het netsnoer uit het apparaat komt.

Gebruik alleen door de fabrikant voorgeschreven randapparatuur/accessoires.

Gebruik dit apparaat alleen in combinatie met een door de fabrikant voorgeschreven of

bij het apparaat verkochte (verrijdbare) standaard, steun of tafel. Let goed op als u het 3!
apparaat in een verrijdbare standaard verplaatst: zorg ervoor dat de standaard niet omvalt, A
waardoor u of iemand anders letsel zou kunnen oplopen. =

Trek de stekker van dit apparaat vit bij onweer of als u het apparaat gedurende een langere periode
niet gaat gebruiken.

Laat onderhoud altiid door erkende onderhoudsmonteurs vitvoeren. Service is nodig indien het apparaat
beschadigd is, bijv. als het netsnoer of de stekker beschadigd is, er voorwerpen in het apparaat zijn gevallen
of er vloeistof in is gemorst, het apparaat aan regen of vocht is blootgesteld, niet normaal werk of gevallen is.

Het apparaat mag niet in een fropisch klimaat worden gebruikt.

De ventilatie moet niet worden belemmerd door de ventilatieopeningen af te dekken met items zoals
kranten, tafelkleden, gordijnen, enz.

Plaats geen bronnen met open vuur, zoals brandende kaarsen, op het apparaat.
Het aanraken van niet-geisoleerde klemmen of bedrading kan een onaangenaam gevoel veroorzaken.
Laat tenminste 10 cm ruimte vrij rond het apparaat.

WAARSCHUWING: Met de aansluiting voor de voedingskabel op het achterpaneel kunt u de stroomtoevoer
verbreken. Het apparaat moet zich in een open ruimte bevinden waar deze aansluiting goed te bereikenis.

Sluit het apparaat aan op een stroomtoevoer die overeenkomt met de op het achterpaneel aangegeven
type- en spanningsaanduiding. (VS: 120 V/60 Hz, EU: 230 V//50 Hz)

Sluit het apparaat alleen met de bijgeleverde voedingskabel of een exact equivalent daarvan aan op het
stopcontact. Verander niets aan de meegeleverde kabel. Gebruik geen verlengsnoer.

Met de netstekker wordt de stroomtoevoer naar het apparaat verbroken. Trek de stekker uit het apparaat
en uit het stopcontact om de stroomtoevoer naar het apparaat volledig te verbreken. Dit is de enige manier
om de nefstroom volledig van het apparaat te halen.

Met de stekker kunt u de stroomtoevoer naar het apparaat verbreken; deze moet alfijd gemakkelijk te
bereiken zijn.

RSP-1576 Surround sound-processor

Stel de batterijen in de afstandsbediening niet bloot aan overmatige warmte, zoals direct zonlicht, vuur
en dergelijke. Accu’s moeten volgens de landelijke en lokale richtlijnen gerecycled of verwijderd worden.

WAARSCHUWING: De hoofdschakelaar bevindt zich op het achterpaneel. De hoofdschakelaar moet vrij
bereikbaar zijn.

FCC-informatie

Dit apparaat is getest en voldoet aan de bepalingen voor een digitaal apparaat van klasse B, conform
hoofdstuk 15 van de FCC-wetgeving. Deze grenzen zijn bedoeld om redelijke bescherming te hieden tegen
schadelijke interferentie in een thuisinstallatie. Dit apparaat genereert en gebruikt radiogolven en kan
deze vitsiralen. Indien het niet wordt geinstalleerd en gebruikt in overeenstemming met de instructies,
kan het radiocommunicatie storen.

Er is echter geen garantie dat er geen inferferentie zal optreden in een hepaalde installatie. Indien dit
apparaat de radio- of televisieontvangst stoort (dit kan worden vastgesteld door het apparaat vt en weer
in te schakelen), kan de gebruiker op de volgende manieren proberen de interferentie op fe heffen:

© Verplaats de ontvangstantenne (van de tv, radio, enz.) of richt deze een andere kant op.
o Vergroot de afstand tussen het apparaat en de receiver.
o Sluit het apparaat op een stopcontact op een andere groep dan de receiver aan.

© Raadpleeg uw dealer of een radio-/tv-monteur voor extra hulp.

LET OP

Dit apparaat voldoet aan hoofdstuk 15 van de FCC-weigeving. Voor het gebruik gelden de volgende
condities: (1) Dit apparaat mag geen schadelijke interferentie veroorzaken en (2) dit apparaat moet
interferentie accepteren, ook inferferentie die de werking kan verstoren.

OPMERKING: Dit apparaat is getest en voldoet aan de hepalingen voor een digitaal apparaat van
klasse B, conform hoofdstuk 15 van de FCC-wetgeving. Deze grenzen zijn bedoeld om redelijke bescherming
te hieden tegen interferentie in een thuisinstallatie. Dit apparaat genereert radiogolven en kan deze
vitstralen. Indien het niet wordt geinstalleerd en gebruikt in overeenstemming met de instructies, kan het
de radio- of tv-ontvangst storen. Er is geen garantie dat er geen interferentie zal optreden in een bepaalde
installatie. Indien dit apparaat de radio- of televisieontvangst verstoort (dit kan worden vastgesteld door het
apparaat it en weer in te schakelen), kunt u op de volgende manieren proberen de storing op te heffen:

o Verplaats de ontvangstantenne of richt deze een andere kant op.
o Vergroot de afstand tussen het apparaat en de televisietuner.

o Sluit het apparaat aan op een stopcontact op een andere groep.
© Raadpleeg uw officiéle Rotel-verkoper voor hulp.
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Over Rotel

Ons verhaal is meer dan 50 jaar geleden begonnen. Door de jaren heen
hebben we met onze producten honderden prijzen gewonnen en hebben
honderdduizenden mensen van onze producten kunnen genieten.

Rotel is opgericht door een familie met een passie voor muziek die hifi-
apparatuur van de allerhoogste kwaliteit is gaan maken. Na al die jaren
is die passie er nog steeds. Nog altijd is ons doel meerwaarde bieden aan
muziekliefhebbers en hifikenners, ongeacht hun budget. Dit doel wordt
gedeeld door alle medewerkers van Rotel.

De ontwikkelaars van Rotel werken als één team samen. Ze luisteren
zorgvuldig naar elk nieuw product en blijven het bijschaven tot het aan
hun hoge eisen voldoet, zoals condensatoren uit het Verenigd Koninkrijk en
Duitsland, halfgeleiders vit Japan of de VS, terwijl de ringkerntransformatoren
altijd in Rotels eigen fabrieken worden vervaardigd.

Het milieu gaat ons allemaal aan het hart. Omdat er steeds meer elekironica
wordt geproduceerd, wordt het voor fabrikanten steeds belangrijker er
alles aan te doen producten zo te ontwerpen dat deze het milieu zo min
mogelijk belasten.

Bij Rotel zijn we er trots op dat we hieraan ons steentje kunnen bijdragen.
Om het loodgehalte in onze producten te verlagen, zijn we overgestapt
op speciaal loodvrij soldeermiddel dat voldoet aan de BGS-richtlijn en op
loodvrije componenten. Onze ontwikkelaars verhogen voortdurend de
efficiency van onze voedingen, zonder concessies te doen aan kwaliteit. Als
ze op stand-by staan, gebruiken producten van Rotel zeer weinig stroom en
voldoen zo aan internationale eisen voor stand-by stroomverbruik.

Ook de Rotel-fabriek draagt een steentje bij aan het milieu door de
assemblagemethoden steeds verder te verbeteren, om zo tot een schoner
en groener productieproces te komen.

Namens Rotel willen wij u bedanken dat u dit product hebt aangeschaft.
Wij weten zeker dat u er vele jaren plezier van zult hebben.

Vervaardigd met toestemming van Dolby Laboratories. Dolby, Pro Logic
en het symbool met de dubbele D zijn gedeponeerde handelsmerken van
Dolby Laboratories.

—
avea
For DTS patents, see http://patents.dts.com. Manufactured under license
from DTS Licensing Limited. DTS, the Symbol, DTS in combination with the
Symbol, DTS:X, and the DTS:X logo are registered trademarks or frademarks
of DTS, Inc. in the United States and/or other countries. © DTS, Inc. All
Rights Reserved.
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Aan de slag

U hebt de surroundsound-processor RSP-1576 van Rotel aangeschaft. Dank
u wel daarvoor. Dit apparaat is een audio/video besturingscentrum met
volledige functionaliteit voor analoge en digitale broncomponenten. Het
biedt digitale processing verwerking voor allerlei formaten waaronder
Dolby® Surround-, Dolby® ATMOS- en DTS®-bronmateriaal.

Videofuncties
e HDMIschakeling voor digitale videosignalen tot 4K.

e Geschikt voor de volgende HDMI-video-ingangssignalen: 480i,
480p/576p, 720p, 1080i, 1080p, 1080p 24Hz, 4K.

e Geeft HDMlvideosignalen (480i, 480p/576p, 720p, 1080i, 1080p,
1080p 24Hz, 4K) of die compatibel zijn met de gebruikelijke HDMI-

schermen en projectoren.

Audiofuncties

e HetBalanced Design Concept van Rotel combineert een geavanceerde
printplaatindeling met een zorgvuldige beoordeling van de onderdelen
en uitgebreide luistertesten voor het allerbeste geluid en optimale
betrouwbaarheid.

*  Analoge bypassmodus voor zuivere tweekanaals stereo zonder digitale
verwerking.

¢ Digitale en analoge ingangen waaronder coax, optisch, RCA en
gebalanceerde XIR.

e 7.1 multichannel-invoer vanaf compatibele broncomponenten.

Surroundfuncies
e Automatische Dolby® en DTS surrounddecodering van alle populaire
formaten tot 7.1.4 kanalen.

e Surroundmodi voor het weergeven van multichannel-geluid op 2- en
3-kanaalssystemen.

e Audioretourkanaal (ARC) om het geluid van de tv via HDMI door de
RSP-1576 te laten verwerken.

Overige functies

®  Gebruikersvriendelijk OSD-systeem waarbij de menu’s op het scherm
worden weergegeven, met programmeerbare aanduidingen voor alle
ingangen.

*  Meertalige ondersteuning in de OSD-menu’s.

*  Via de internetaansluiting op de achterkant of de USB-aansluiting op
de voorkant zijn software-updates mogelijk.

®  Naar eigen voorkeur toe e wijzen 12V triggeruitgangen voor het op
afstand inschakelen van een of meer versterkers en andere componenten.

Uitpakken

Haal het apparaat voorzichtig uit de verpakking. Zoek de afstandsbediening
en overige accessoires. Bewaar de doos als bescherming voor als u het
product ooit moet verhuizen of voor onderhoud moet terug sturen.
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Plaatsing

Plaats het apparaat op een vaste, vlakke ondergrond waar het niet wordt
blootgesteld aan zonlicht, overmatige warmte, vocht of trillingen. Controleer
of het schap voldoende draagvermogen heeft met het oog op het gewicht
van het apparaat.

Plaats het apparaat dicht bij de andere componenten in uw systeem en
zo mogelijk op een eigen schap of gebruik de als optie meegeleverde
rekbevestigingsmaterialen. Dit maakt het voor de eerste keer aansluiten
van het apparaat en latere wijzigingen aan het systeem gemakkelijker.

Tijdens normaal gebruik kan het apparaat warmte opwekken. Blokkeer
ventilatieopeningen nooit. Laat tenminste 10 cm ruimte vrij rond het apparaat.

Zorg bij plaatsing in een kast voor voldoende ventilatie.

Stapel geen andere componenten of voorwerpen bovenop het apparaat.
Zorg dat er geen vloeistof in de kast terechtkomt.

Overzicht van de aansluitingen

N.B.: Steek pas NADAT alle aansluitingen naar behoren tot stand zijn
gebracht de stekker van een systeemcomponent in een stopcontact.

Elke broncomponent in het systeem is met een paar standaard RCA-kabels of
gebalanceerde XLRkabels voor analoge audio, een HDMI-videoaansluiting
en een optionele digitale audiokabel (coax of optisch) op de ingangen van
het apparaat aangesloten.

De vitgangssignalen van de RSP-1576 processor kunnen vanaf de
voorversterkte audio-uitgangen naar (een) vermogensversterker(s) met
standaard RCAkabels gestuurd worden. Het videosignaal van de RSP-1576
wordt via de HDMl-aansluitingen naar het scherm gestuurd.

Bovendien heeft de processor MULTI INPUT-aansluitingen voor gebruik bij
een broncomponent die zijn eigen surrounddecodering uitvoert, ingangen
voor het ontvangen van de signalen van infrarood afstandsbedieningen,
en 12V triggeruitgangen.

N.B.: De S/PDIF-standaard voor digitale audioaansluitingen schrijft
een impedantie van 75 ohm voor en alle goede digitale kabels voldoen
aan deze eis. Gebruik GEEN conventionele audiokabels voor digitale
signalen. Standaard audiokabels geven deze signalen wel door, maar
door hun beperkte bandbreedte zijn de prestaties beperkt.

Controleer bij het gebruik van analoge audioaansluitingen of de linker-
en rechtersignalen op de juiste RCA-jackpluggen zijn aangesloten. Alle
aansluitingen van het type RCA op dit product hebben de volgende
standaard kleurencodes:

Linkerkanaal audio: witte RCA-jackplug
Rechterkanaal audio: rode RCA-jackplug

N.B.: Elke broningang moet op de juiste wijze met het OSD-menu
INPUT SETUP worden geconfigureerd. Wij adviseren dit menu telkens
na het aansluiten van een bron te doorlopen om het op de gewenste
wijze te configureren. Zie Ingangen instellen in het hoofdstuk Instellen
voor meer informatie.

RSP-1576 Surround sound-processor

HDMI-in- en vitgangen

Deze aansluitingen worden gebruikt voor videosignalen. Zie het hoofdstuk
Aansluiten voor specifieke instructies voor de verschillende componenten

op pag. 16.
HDMI IN video-ingang 1 t/m 6, aan de achterkant

HDMLl-ingangen maken digitale videoaansluitingen mogelijk voor gebruik
in combinatie met componenten met HDMl-uitgangen. Via de HDMI-
aansluitingen worden videosignalen in allerlei formaten, waaronder 3D,
1080p/24Hz en 4K doorgegeven. De implementatie van HDMI ondersteunt
audiosignalen of een aparte audioaansluiting vanaf een HDMI-component.
Alle HDMI-ingangen ondersteunen 4K UHD HDCP 2.2 zoals aangegeven
op het achterpaneel.

HDMI IN (5], aan de voorkant

Er bevindt zich een gemakkelijk te bereiken Video 7-ingang op het voorpaneel.
Deze HDMl-aansluiting is bedoeld voor draagbare bronnen of andere
apparaten die niet blijvend worden aangesloten.

HDMI-monitoruitgangen [15]

De twee HDMI-uitgangen van de RSP-1576 sturen parallel High Definition
videosignalen naar twee tv-monitor. De HDMI-uitgangen kunnen videosignalen
naar een 2D HD-tv (480p/576p, 720p, 1080i, 1080p of 4K) en een 3D
HD-tv (tot 1080p/24Hz) sturen. Beide HDMI-uitgangen ondersteunen 4K
UHD HDCP 2.2 zoals aangegeven op het achterpaneel.

Op het achterpaneel bevinden zich twee HDMI-uitgangen die hetzelfde
videosignaal uitzenden. Slechts een van die twee stuurt het schermmenu
naar de tv.

Slechts één van de twee HDMl-uitgangen ondersteunt ARC (audioretourkanaal)
en ditis met “ARC/OSD" boven de HDMl-aansluiting aangegeven. Raadpleeg
het hoofdstuk over het Input Setup-menu in deze handleiding voor meer
details, op pag. 107.

Sommige tv's hebben meer dan één HDMl-ingang. Niet alle HDMI-ingangen
ondersteunen ARC. Gebruik de voor ARC voorbereide HDMI-ingang van uw tv
om de ARC-unctie op dit product te gebruiken. Met ARC compatibele ingangen
moeten zijn aangegeven met “ARC” naast de HDMl-ingangsaansluiting.

Aanvullende informatie voor HDMl-video-uitgangen:

e Alle via HDMI verbonden apparaten moeten compatibel zijn met HDCP,
zodat het HDMI-videosignaal op de juiste wijze wordt weergegeven.

e Geluid dat via HDMI wordt ontvangen wordt door dit product verwerkt
en via de RCA uitgangen uitgezonden.

e Als beide HDMI-uitgangen tegelijk worden gebruikt, worden ze op

dezelfde resolutie ingesteld. De laagste resolutie wordt gebruikt van
elk aangesloten scherm.

Audio-in- en uitgangen

Deze processor van Rotel biedt zowel analoge als digitale audio-aansluitingen.
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PHONO-ingang

Een links/rechts paar analoge RCA-ingangen waarop een platenspeler
(phono) met een bewegende magneetpatroon kan worden aangesloten.
Als de platenspeler een massakabel heeft, moet u die aansluiten op de
schroefklem met de aanduiding “GND” links van de digitale ingangen.

TUNER-ingang

Een links/rechts paar analoge RCA-ingangen waarop een tuner kan worden
aangesloten.

(D-ingang

Een links/rechts paar analoge RCA-ingangen waarop een CD-speler kan
worden aangesloten. De fabrieksinstelling voor de audio-ingang voor CD
is CD (analoge RCA), maar u kunt dit wijzigen in XLR, Coax 1 t/m 3, of
Optical 11/m 3.

AUX-ingang
Een links/rechts paar analoge RCA-ingangen waarop een audiospeler met
een analoge audio-uitgang kan worden aangesloten.

BALANCED INPUT-aansluiting

Een links/rechts paar Balanced XLR audio-ingangen voor het aansluiten van
een broncomponent met Balanced XLR audio-uitgangen.

MULTl-ingang

Een aantal RCA-ingangen, geschikt voor maximaal 7.1 kanalen aan analoge
signalen afkomstig van een broncomponent die in staat is multichannel-geluid
te decoderen. Deze ingangen ondersteunen VOOR L & R, MIDDEN, SUB,
ACHTER L & R, en MIDDENACHTER L[1] & R[2].

Deze ingangen maken geen gebruik van de digitale systeemverwerking in
de RSP-1576; ze worden rechtstreeks doorgeleid naar de volumeregeling
en de uitgangen.

Voorversterkeruitgang Ell

Een groep van veertien analoge RCA audio-uitgangen stuurt de
lijnuitgangssignalen van de RSP-1576 naar externe versterkers en actieve
subwoofers. Deze vitgangsniveaus zijn variabel en worden aangepast
door de volumeregeling van de RSP-1576. De veertien aansluitingen
leveren uitgangen voor: VOOR L & R, ACHTER L & R, MIDDENACHTER
L[1] & R[2], MIDDEN 1 & 2, SUBWOOFER 1 & 2, HOOGTE 1 L & R en
HOOGTE 2 L &R.

Digitale ingangen

De RSP-1576 accepteert digitale ingangssignalen van broncomponenten
als CD-spelers, satelliettv-tuners en DVD-spelers. De DSP in de RSP-1576
herkent de bemonsteringsfrequentie van het binnenkomende signaal en
past automatische aanpassing toe. Er worden bemonsteringsfrequenties
tot 192 kHz ondersteund.

N.B.: Digitale ingangen ondersteunen zowel tweekanaals stereo als
multi-channel geluidssignalen. Bij het gebruik van de digitale ingang
met een multi-channel audiosignaal decodeert de DSP in de processor
de binnenkomende geluidsgegevens, waaronder Dolby Digital of DTS.

Op het achterpaneel bevinden zich zes digitale audio-ingangen, drie coaxiale
en drie optische. Deze digitale ingangen kunnen tijdens het instelproces
met behulp van het menu INPUT SETUP aan een van de ingangsbronnen
VIDEO 1 t/m 7 worden toegewezen. U kunt bijvoorbeeld de digitale
ingangsaansluiting COAXIAL 1 toewijzen aan de bron VIDEO 1 en de
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digitale ingang OPTICAL 2 aan de bron VIDEO 3. Standaard is de bron
van het geluid voor de ingangen VIDEO 1 t/m 7 ingesteld op HDMI Audio.

De fabrieksinstelling voor de audio-ingang voor CD is CD (analoge RCA),
maar u kunt dit wijzigen in XLR, Coax 1 t/m 3, of Optical 1 t/m 3.

PC-USB-ingang voor PC
Zie afbeelding 4

Sluit deze ingang met de meegeleverde USB-kabel aan op de USB-aansluiting
van uw computer.

De RSP-1576 ondersteunt zowel USB-audioklasse 1.0 als USB-audioklasse
2.0. Op Windows-computers hoeft voor USB-audioklasse 1.0 geen driver
geinstalleerd te worden. Het afspelen van audio met een bemonsterings-
frequentie tot 96kHz wordt ondersteund.

De fabrieksinstelling is USB-audioklasse 2.0. Om audio te kunnen afspelen
met USB-audioklasse 2.0 en bemonsteringsfrequenties tot 192kHz moet u de
Windows-driver vanaf de CD die bij de RSP-1576 wordt geleverd installeren.

U kunt de RSP-1576 als volgt omschakelen naar afspelen met USB-
audioklasse 1.0:

e Druk op SETUP op de afstandsbediening om het hoofdmenu (MAIN
MENU) te openen, selecteer met behulp van de pijlties omhoog/
omlaag het menu INPUT Setup en druk op ENTER.

e Selecteer met behulp van de pijlfies links/rechts “PC-USB” als ingangsbron
en selecteer “USB Audio 1.0” als AUDIO INPUT.

e Schakel de RSP-1576 uit en weer in en herstart uw PC nadat u de
USB-audiomodus heeft veranderd.

Veel geluidsweergavetoepassingen ondersteunen de bemonsteringsfrequentie
van 192kHz niet. Controleer of uw audiospeler 192kHz ondersteunt en of
u geluidsbestanden van 192kHz hebt voor een goede weergave bij deze
bemonsteringsfrequentie. Het kan ook nodig zijn om de audio-driver op uw
PC zo te configureren dat dit 192kHz produceert, anders kan uw computer
overschakelen op een lagere bemonsteringsfrequentie. Raadpleeg de
documentatie van uw audiospeler of besturingssysteem voor meer informatie.

N.B.: Na het installeren van de driver kan het nodig zijn het ROTEL
audio-stuurprogramma te kiezen uit de audio-/lvidsprekerinstellingen
op uw computer.

USB-ingang op het voorpaneel [5]
Zie afbeelding 6

Deze aansluiting is geschikt voor Apple-apparaten zoals iPod, iPad en
iPhone. Zolang dergelijke apparaten aangesloten zijn, blijven de iPod- en
iPhone-weergaveschermen actief, zodat u de zoek- en afspeelfuncties kunt
gebruiken.
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Overige aansluitingen
Voedingsingang

Uw apparaat van Rotel is in de fabriek geconfigureerd voor de spanning
op het lichtnet van het land waar u hem gekocht hebt (VS: 120 volt/60
Hz AC of Europa (CE): 230 volt/50 Hz AC). De AC-ijnconfiguratie is
aangegeven op een plaatje op het achterpaneel van uw apparaat. Steek
de meegeleverde kabel in de daarvoor bestemde aansluitingen op de
achterkant van het apparaat.

Hoofdschakelaar

De LARGE schakelaar op het achterpaneel is een hoofdschakelaar. Als deze
in de stand ‘uit’ staat, is de stroomvoorziening naar het apparaat helemaal
vitgeschakeld. Als de hoofdschakelaar in de stand ‘aan’ staat, kunt u met
de knop STANDBY op het voorpaneel en de knoppen ON en OFF op de

afstandsbediening het apparaat inschakelen of op stand-by zetten.

12V TRIGGER-vitgang

Veel versterkers van Rotel bieden de mogelijkheid ze in en uit te schakelen
met een ‘triggersignaal’ van 12 volt. Deze drie aansluitingen leveren dit 12V
triggersignaal vanaf de processor. Als het apparaat wordt ingeschakeld,
wordt er vanaf deze aansluitingen een signaal van 12V DC naar de
versterkers gestuurd om ze automatisch in te schakelen. Als de processor
op STANDBY wordt geschakeld, wordt het triggersignaal weggehaald en
schakelen de versterkers vanzelf uit.

U kunt de automatische trigger-inschakelfunctie gebruiken door een van de
12V TRIG OUT-aansluitingen van de RSP-1576 aan te sluiten op de 12V
triggeringang van een versterker van Rotel. Gebruik hiervoor de zwarte
3,5mm triggerkabel die wordt meegeleverd bij dit apparaat of bij een
versterker van Rotel. Gebruik geen andere kabels voor de triggeraansluiting.
Het +12V DC signaal verschijnt bij de “punt” van de connector.

De 12V triggeruitgangen worden zo geconfigureerd dat ze apparaten in
verschillende combinaties inschakelen als er specifieke ingangsbronnen
worden geactiveerd. Zie de INPUT SETUP-menu’s in het hoofdstuk Instellen
van deze handleiding op pag. 107 voor detfails.

REM IN-aansluiting

Deze mini-jack-aansluiting van 3,5 mm ontvangt commandocodes van een
infrarood afstandsbedieningsontvanger van een ander merk. U kunt deze
ingangen voor infraroodsignalen van een afstandsbediening gebruiken als
de infrarood ontvanger op de voorkant van de RSP-1576 niet bereikt kan
worden door een zendende afstandsbediening.

Raadpleeg uw geautoriseerde Rotel-dealer voor nadere informatie over de

REM IN-aansluiting.

De infraroodsignalen uit de REM IN-aansluiting kunnen met behulp van
externe infrarood emitters of kabels vanaf de IR OUT-aansluitingen naar de
andere broncomponenten worden doorgestuurd. In het volgende hoofdstuk
vindt u hierover meer informatie.

IR OUT-aansluitingen

De aansluitingen IR OUT 1 & 2 sturen de infrarood signalen die binnenkomen
op de REM IN-aansluitingen naar een infrarood blaster of emitter die
voor de infrarood sensor van een broncomponent is geplaatst. Bovendien
kunnen IR OUT-aansluitingen met kabels worden aangesloten op andere
Rotel-producten met een REM IN-aansluiting.

RSP-1576 Surround sound-processor

Met deze uitgangen kunnen infrarood signalen via de RSP-1576 rechtstreeks
aan de infrarood ontvanger op het voorpaneel of via de REM IN-aansluiting
op het achterpaneel worden “doorgegeven”. Dankzij deze functie wordt
het gemakkelijk andere broncomponenten te besturen als de infrarood
ingangen van die componenten niet bereikbaar zijn, bijvoorbeeld omdat
ze in een reksysteem of kast geinstalleerd zijn.

Raadpleeg uw geautoriseerde Rotel-dealer voor nadere informatie over
infrarood emitters en repeatersystemen.

Rotel Link

Rotel Link wordt niet gebruikt voor RSP-1576.

USB-voedingsaansluiting op het achterpaneel

De USB-aansluiting op het achterpaneel levert 5V voor het laden en voeden
van USB-apparaten waaronder apparaten om muziek te streamen. Via deze
aansluiting kan geen geluid worden afgespeeld.

Via het instelmenu op het voorpaneel kan de aansluiting zo worden
geconfigureerd dat er ook stroom op blijft staan als de RSP-1576 in de
stand-by stand staat (Zie Power Mode onder de menuoptie Power Option

op pag. 112).

De Power Mode-optie “Quick” maakt het mogelijk dat de aangesloten
streaming-bron ingeschakeld blijft voor gebruik in combinatie met de Signal
Sense-functie voor automatische in-/uvitschakeling van de RSP-1576.

N.B.: Als de RSP-1576 zo geconfigureerd is dat de USB-aansluiting
op het achterpaneel voortdurend stroom krijgt, verbruikt de RSP-1576
extra elekiriciteit, zelfs als hij op stand-by staat.

RS232-aansluiting

Voor integratie in computerbesturingssystemen kan de RSP-1576 via R$232
worden bestuurd. Op de RS232-aansluiting past een standaard rechte DB-9
mannetje/vrouwtje kabel.

Netwerkaansluiting

De netwerkaansluiting is geschikt voor standaard RJ-45, CAT-5 kabels. Een
netwerkverbinding is niet vereist voor normaal gebruik van dit apparaat.
Deze verbinding is alleen maar nodig voor software-updates of voor besturing
vanaf een computerbesturingssysteem.

Neem voor aanvullende informatie over de aansluitingen, bekabeling,
software en besturingscodes voor het via een computer besturen van de
RSP-1576 of voor software-updates contact op met uw officiéle Rotel-verkoper.

Aansluiten
Een externe versterker aansluiten
Zie afbeelding 3

De RSP-1576 heeft RCA-uitgangen voor aansluiting op externe voorversterkers
om maximaal 12 luidsprekers in een willekeurige configuratie van 5.1 tot
en met 7.1.4 aan te sturen. Bovendien zijn er twee subwooferuitgangen.

Om versterkers aan te sluiten, sluit u een audiokabel vanaf elke
vitgangsaansluiting aan op de ingang van het versterkerkanaal dat de
desbetreffende luidspreker gaat voeden. Sluit bijvoorbeeld de uitgang FRONT
L aan op het versterkerkanaal dat de luidspreker linksvoor aanstuurt. Er zijn
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twee CENTER RCA-aansluitingen; u kunt een van die twee aansluitingen (het
maakt niet uit welke) gebruiken voor een enkel middenkanaal of allebei als
u twee middenkanalen hebt. Bij zes- of zevenkanaals systemen brengt u één
of twee extra aansluitingen tot stand voor de kanalen voor middenachter.
Deze aansluitingen zijn gemarkeerd als CB L[1] en CB R[2]. Gebruik CB
L[1] voor een enkel middenachterkanaal. Plafond- of bovenluidsprekers
moeten worden aangesloten op de aansluitingen Height 1 en Height 2.

Zie voor informatie over de aansluiting van de voorversterkeruitgangen, de
audioconfiguratie-opties in het Setup-menu van de RSP-1576 op pagina 108.

Na het aansluiten van de voorversterkeruitgangen configureert u de RSP-1576
voor het formaat en de stijl van de luidsprekers in uw systeem en kalibreert
u de relatieve volumeniveaus van de luidsprekers. Zie het hoofdstuk Instellen
in deze handleiding op pag. 111.

Een subwoofer aansluiten
Zie afbeelding 3

Om een actieve subwoofer aan te sluiten, sluit u een standaard RCA-
audiokabel vanaf een van de aansluitingen met de aanduiding SUB 1/
SUB 2 op de ingang van de vermogensversterker van de subwoofer aan.
Beide SUB-uitgangen leveren hetzelfde signaal. Als u slechts één subwoofer
aansluit, kunt u een van de twee aansluitingen gebruiken. Gebruik beide
aansluitingen als u twee subwoofers wilt aansluiten.

Na het aansluiten van de subwoofer configureert u de RSP-1576 voor
het gebruik van de subwoofer en kalibreert u het relatieve volumeniveau
van de subwoofer. Zie het hoofdstuk Luidsprekerniveaus instellen in deze
handleiding op pag. 111.

Een DVD-, Blu-ray-speler, kabel-, satellietontvanger, spelconsole en
HDTV-tuner aansluiten

Zie afbeelding 5 en 9

Bronapparaten zoals Blu-ray, DVD, satelliet, kabel etc. kunnen het beste
met HDMI op de RSP-1576 worden aangesloten. Sluit een HDMI-kabel
vanaf de uvitgang van het bronapparaat op een van de HDMI-ingangen
van de processor aan.

Digitale audio-aansluiting: Afhankelijk van hoe uw systeem ingesteld is, kunt u
de digitale audio-aansluitingen ook aan de HDMI video-ingangen toewijzen.

Sluit de digitale uitgang van de bron op een van de ingangen DIGITAL IN
OPTICAL 1-3 of DIGITAL IN COAXIAL 1-3 van de processor aan. Omdat een
HDMI-kabel zowel digitale video- als digitale geluidssignalen overdraagt,
is een aparte digitale audioaansluiting in de meeste gevallen niet nodig.

Gebruik het INPUT SETUP-scherm om het digitale audio-ingangssignaal aan
de hierboven gebruikte HDMI-video-ingangsbron toe te wijzen.

Een Blu-ray- of DVD-speler aansluiten
Zie afbeelding 5

Soms worden DVD, SACD en andere externe multichannel-processors op
de processor aangesloten door gedecodeerde analoge audiosignalen via
RCA-kabels te verzenden. Een speler met HDMI-uitgangen kan digitale
signalen rechtstreeks naar de processor sturen die ze vervolgens decodeert.
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Andloge aansluitingen: Om een Blu-ray- of DVD-speler (of een ander apparaat
dat multichannel-geluidssignalen decodeert) met analoge aansluitingen aan
te sluiten, sluit u audio RCA-kabels aan op de vitgangen van de speler en op
de RCA-aansluitingen met de aanduiding MULTI INPUT op de RSP-1576. Zorg
voor een consistente aansluiting van de kanalen: sluit het rechtervoorkanaal

aan op de ingang FRONT R, efc.

Afhankelijk van de configuratie van uw systeem brengt u zes aansluitingen
(VOOR L & R, SURROUND L & R, MIDDEN en SUBWOOFER), zeven
aansluitingen (door MIDDENACHTER toe te voegen) of acht aansluitingen
(met twee extra MIDDENACHTER-aansluitingen) tot stand.

De MULTl-ingangen zijn analoge bypassingangen die signalen rechtstreeks
doorgeven aan de volumeregeling en de voorversterkervitgangen en alle
digitale signaalverwerking omzeilen.

Digitale HDMI-aansluiting: Als de speler HDMl-uitgangen heeft, kunt u
gewoon een HDMI-kabel vanaf de uitgang van de speler op een van de
HDMl-ingangen van de processor aansluiten. Deze kabel verzendt het
videosignaal vanaf de speler samen met een digitaal geluidssignaal. Door
HDMI te gebruiken voor audio en video kan de processor de multichannel-
decodering afhandelen.

Een scherm aansluiten
Zie afbeelding 10

Sluit een van de HDMl-uitgangen van de RSP-1576 op de HDMl-ingang
van uw tv of projector aan. De RSP-1576 heeft twee HDMI-uitgangen.
Het OSD menu is slechts via één HDMl-uitgang te zien en deze uitgang is
geschikt voor retoursignalen (ARC). Deze vitgang is op het achterpaneel
aangeduid met ARC/OSD.

Een (D-speler of XLR-bron aansluiten
Zie afbeelding 7

Digitale audio-aansluiting: Sluit de digitale vitgang van de CD-speler op
de digitale coax- of optische ingangen van de RSP-1576 aan. Gebruik het
INPUT SETUP-menu om het audio-ingangssignaal aan de ingang CD toe te
wijzen (CD is de standaardinstelling).

Analoge audio-aansluitingen:

Optie 1: Sluit de linker en rechter analoge uvitgangen van de CD-speler aan
op de ingangen voor AUDIO IN met de aanduiding CD (links en rechts).
Bij deze optie wordt gebruikgemaakt van de D/A-omzetter van de CD-
speler. Afhankelijk van welke DSP-modus er geselecteerd is, kan het bij
deze aansluitmethode nodig zijn dat het analoge signaal naar een digitaal
signaal wordt omgezet om het te kunnen verwerken.

Optie 2: Als uw CD-speler (of een ander bronapparaat) XLR-uitgangsaansluitingen
heeft, kunt u de XLR-ingangen op de RSP-1576 voor deze aansluiting
gebruiken. Sluit de linker en rechter analoge XLR-uitgangen van het
bronapparaat aan op de ingangen met de aanduiding BALANCED INPUT
(links en rechts). Bij deze optie wordt gebruikgemaakt van de D/A-omzetter
van de CD-speler. Afhankelijk van welke DSP-modus er geselecteerd is, kan
het bij deze aansluitmethode nodig zijn dat het analoge signaal naar een
digitaal signaal wordt omgezet om het te kunnen verwerken.

Hoewel er in principe geen video-aansluitingen zijn voor een CD-speler, kan
de RSP-1576 een andere video-ingang aan de CD- or XLR-ingang toewijzen.
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De Video-opties zijn HDMI 1 t/m 7 (voor), Last Video Source, of Off (uit).
De video-ingang HDMI 1 is standaard aan CD en XIR toegewezen.

Een tuner aansluiten
Zie afbeelding 8

Digitale audio-aansluiting: Als u gebruik maakt van een HD-radio of een
andere tuner, sluit dan de digitale uitgang van de tuner op de digitale optische
of coax-ingangen van de RSP-1576 aan. Gebruik het INPUT SETUP-menu
om het audio-ingangssignaal aan de ingang TUNER toe te wijzen (TUNER
is de standaardinstelling).

Andloge audio-aansluiting:

Optie 1: Als u gebruik maakt van een analoge tuner, sluit u de analoge
vitgangen voor rechts en links vanaf de tuner aan op het paar analoge
ingangen met de aanduiding TUNER op de RSP-1576. Verbind het
rechterkanaal met de ingangsaansluiting R en het linkerkanaal met de
ingangsaansluiting L.

Optie 2: Als uw tuner XLR-vitgangsaansluitingen heeft, kunt u de XLR-ingangen
op de RSP-1576 voor deze aansluiting gebruiken. Sluit de linker en rechter
analoge XLR-uitgangen van het bronapparaat aan op de ingangen met de

aanduiding BALANCED INPUT (links en rechts).
Hoewel er in principe geen video-aansluitingen zijn voor een tuner, kan
de RSP-1576 een andere video-ingang aan de tuneringang toewijzen.

De Video-opties zijn HDMI 1 t/m 7 (voor), Last Video Source, of Off (uit).
De video-ingang HDMI 1 is standaard aan de tuneringang toegewezen.

Een iPod/iPhone aansluiten
Zie afbeelding 6

Sluit de iPod/iPhone op de USB-aansluiting op het voorpaneel aan.

N.B.: De audio-ingangen CD, PHONO, XLR, MULTI, USB, PC-USB,
BLUETOOTH en TUNER zijn af fabriek op de video-ingang HDMI 1
ingesteld. Dit kan worden gewijzigd in HDMI 1 t/m 7 (voor), Last
Video Source, of Off (uit).

Overzicht voorpaneel

Hieronder vindt u een kort overzicht van de bedieningselementen en functies
op het voorpaneel van het apparaat. Nadere informatie over het gebruik
van deze bedieningselementen vindt u elders in deze handleiding, bij de
beschrijvingen van de diverse taken.

Display op voorpaneel [2]

Het display op het voorpaneel laat het volume, de DSP-modus, de geselecteerde
bron en de audiomodus zien die door het apparaat ontvangen of verwerkt
worden.

Afstandshedieningssensor

Deze sensor ontvangt infraroodsignalen van de afstandsbediening. Blokkeer
deze sensor niet.

N.B.: De overige knoppen en bedieningselementen op het voorpaneel
worden beschreven in het hoofdstuk met het Overzicht van knoppen
en bedieningselementen.

RSP-1576 Surround sound-processor

Overzicht afstandsbediening

De RSP-1576 wordt geleverd met een gemakkelijk te gebruiken
afstandsbediening van het type RR-CX100. De RR-CX100 kan zo worden
ingesteld dat infrarood codeset 1 of infrarood codeset 2 wordt gebruikt
als het apparaat conflicten oplevert met andere modellen van Rotel. Druk
de TUNER-knop en 1 (of TUNER en 2 voor codeset 2) tegelijkertijd in en
houd ze ca.5 seconden ingedrukt tot de achtergrondverlichting van de
afstandsbediening gaat knipperen en vervolgens uit gaat en laat daarna
de beide knoppen los. Hiermee wordt de afstandsbediening ingesteld op
het gebruik van codeset 1 (of codeset 2 als TUNER en 2 ingedrukt worden
gehouden). Het menu System in het OSD bevat een configuratie-optie om
de processor op codeset 1 of codeset 2 in te stellen. De fabrieksinstelling
voor de afstandsbediening en de processor is codeset 1.

Met de RR-CX100 kan ook een aangesloten CD-speler van Rotel worden
bediend. De functies die dan bediend kunnen worden zijn onder andere
afspelen, stoppen, pauzeren, volgend nummer, vorig nummer, snel
vooruit, snel terug. U kunt deze functies activeren door de knop CD op de
afstandsbediening in te drukken. Als de CD-speler is verbonden met de
broningang XLR, kunt u deze functies met de XLR-knop activeren. Om in te
stellen dat de functies van de CD-speler moet gaan werken nadat u op de
XLR-knop hebt gedrukt, drukt u de knop XLR en de cijferknop 1 in en houdt
u deze 5 seconden ingedrukt totdat de leds van de achtergrondverlichting
twee keer knipperen; laat nu de knoppen los. Om uit te schakelen dat de
XLR de CD-functies stuurt, drukt u de knop XLR en de cijferknop O in en houdt
u deze 5 seconden ingedrukt totdat de achtergrondverlichting knippert.

De transportknoppen werken alleen voor het bedienen van de CD-speler
nadat de knop CD of XIR op de afstandsbediening wordt ingedrukt. Als
er op de afstandsbediening een andere ingangsbron wordt geselecteerd,
geven deze knoppen niet langer de infrarood transporicommando’s voor
de CD-speler.

Overzicht van knoppen en bedieningselementen

In dit hoofdstuk vindt u een basisoverzicht van de knoppen en bedienings-
elementen op het voorpaneel en op de afstandsbediening. U vindt
gedetailleerde instructies over het gebruik van deze knoppen in de
vitgebreidere aanwijzingen in de volgende hoofdstukken.

Knoppen STANDBY [1] en AAN/UIT ®

Met de STANDBY-knop op het voorpaneel en de AAN/UIT-knop op de
afstandsbediening kunt u het apparaat in-en uvitschakelen. De hoofdschakelaar
op het achterpaneel moet in de stand AAN staan, anders werkt de standby-
functie vanaf de afstandsbediening niet.

VOLUME-draciknop en knoppen voor VOLUME OMHOO0G/OMLAAG (2@
De knoppen voor VOLUME OMHOOG/OMLAAG op de afstandsbediening
en de LARGE draaiknop op het voorpaneel zijn de basisbedieningselementen
voor de volumeregeling. Hiermee past u het uvitgangsniveau van alle kanalen
tegelijk aan, met inbegrip van mute en volumeregeling van 1 tot 96.

Knop DISPLAY (DISP)

Druk op deze knop om door de apparaatstatus op het VFD en de tv te lopen.

Knop SETUP ®

Navigeer- en ENTERKNOPPEN (D

Met de knop SETUP geeft u het OSD-instelscherm weer op het voor HDMI
OSD geschikte scherm. Druk nogmaals op de knop SETUP om dit menu
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te deactiveren. Met de pijlen omhoog/omlaag/naar links/naar rechts en
de ENTER-knop op de afstandsbediening kunt u de verschillende menu’s
oproepen.

MUTE-knop M]®

Druk eenmaal op de MUTE-knop om het geluid uit te schakelen. Dit wordt
vervolgens aangegeven in het display op het voorpaneel en op het scherm.
Druk de knop nogmaals in om het volume weer op het oude niveau te
herstellen.

Ingangsknoppen [][12]@

De ingangsbron kan worden gewijzigd door op de knoppen voor de
gewenste broningang op het voorpaneel of de afstandsbediening te drukken.

Knoppen voor SUR+ [51®

De SUR+ knoppen op de afstandsbediening of op het voorpaneel laten
informatie over de surroundmodus voor de actueel geselecteerde bron
zien. U kunt de standaard DSP-modus voor elke bron in het Setup-menu
instellen. Druk een aantal malen op de knop SUR+ om door de beschikbare
DSP-modi te lopen.

Welke digitale signaalverwerkingsopties (DSP-opties) er beschikbaar zijn, is
afhankelijk van welke soort broningang geselecteerd is. Niet alle DSP-opties
zijn in alle analoge of digitale ingangsmodi beschikbaar.

Met andere knoppen op de afstandsbediening kunt u bepaalde DSP-modi
direct oproepen.

2CH: Verandert de audiomodus in STEREO, DOWN MIX.
BYPASS: Er vindt helemaal geen digitale signaalverwerking (DSP) plaats.
PLCM: Selecteert de surroundmodus Dolby ATMOS.

Knoppen voor het besturen van het afspelen/weergeven ©

Met deze knoppen kunt u de basisfuncties voor het afspelen van geluid via een
iPod bedienen. Tevens bieden deze knoppen de mogelijkheid de bediening
van Rotel CD-spelers. Informatie hoe deze knoppen te configureren vindt u
in het overzicht afstandsbediening sectie van deze handleiding. De functies
zijn o.a afspelen, stoppen, pauzeren, volgend nummer, vorig nummer.

DIM-knop @

Met deze knop kunt u de lichtsterkte van het display op het voorpaneel
dimmen.

Aanpassingen die met de knop (D) worden gedaan, zijn slechts tijdelijk
en worden niet opgeslagen als het apparaat wordt vitgeschakeld.

Knoppen SUB, CTR, REAR

Met deze knoppen kunt u de luidsprekerinstelling oproepen en het
vitgangsniveau van luidsprekers in het systeem aanpassen. Met de pijlen
omhoog en omlaag op de afstandsbediening kunt u de waarden wijzigen.
Dit is slechts een tijdelijke wijziging. Blijvende wijzigingen brengt u aan

via het menu SPEAKER LEVEL SETUP in het OSD.

MEM-knop ®

Deze knop heeft geen functie bij de RSP-1576 en wordt alleen gebruikt
voor de voorkeuzezenders van een tunerproduct van Rotel.

LIGHT-knop ®

Als u deze knop indrukt, wordt de achtergrondverlichting van de afstands-
bediening ingeschakeld. Dit kan handig zijn in een ruimte met weinig licht.
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ZAKLAMP-functie ©

Als u de LIGHTknop ) ingedrukt houdt, kunt u de afstandsbediening als
een soort van zaklamp gebruiken om voorwerpen te vinden in een ruimte
met weinig licht, zoals een ruimte waarin men een film aan het kijken is.
Het licht zal blijven branden zolang de knop ingedrukt wordt gehouden.

Automatische surroundmodi

In het algemeen worden de aangesloten digitale bronnen automatisch
gedecodeerd en worden ze herkend aan de hand van een “herkenningsteken”
in de digitale opname dat aan de processor doorgeeft welk decodeerformaat
er gebruikt moet worden. Als er bijvoorbeeld een Dolby of DTS surroundsignaal
wordt herkend, activeert de processor de juiste decodering.

De processor herkent een digitaal signaal met Dolby Surround-codering en
activeert Dolby®-decodering. Bovendien kunt u via het INPUT SETUP-menu
een standaard surroundmodus instellen voor elke ingang (zie het hoofdstuk
Instellen in deze handleiding). In combinatie met de automatische herkenning
van Dolby Digital en DTS zorgt deze standaard surroundinstelling ervoor dat
het gebruik van de surroundmodi van de processor volledig automatisch wordt.

Voor stereobronnen zoals CD en Tuner zou u de BYPASS- of STEREO-modus
als standaard voor 2-kanaals weergave kunnen selecteren of een DSP-modus
als u muziekbronnen liever met surroundgeluid hoort.

N.B.: Een digitaal signaal dat de processor binnenkomt, zal herkend
en op de juiste wijze gedecodeerd worden. Op een Blu-ray met meer
soundiracks kan het echter nodig zijn de speler voor het gewenste
signaal en coderingstype in te stellen. Het kan bijvoorbeeld nodig zijn
het menusysteem van de speler te gebruiken om de Dolby Digital- of DTS-
soundfrack te selecteren.

Handmatig een surroundmodus kiezen

Voor gebruikers die liever zelf de surroundmodi instellen, beschikken de
afstandsbediening en het voorpaneel over knoppen waarmee handmatig
een surroundmodus kan worden geselecteerd die niet automatisch herkend
wordt, of waarmee, in sommige gevallen, een automatische instelling kan
worden onderdrukt.

U moet de via het voorpaneel en/of afstandsbediening beschikbare
handmatige instellingen gebruiken om de volgende geluidsformaten af
te spelen:

e Standaard 2-kanaals stereo (alleen luidsprekers links en rechts en
afhankelijk van de luidsprekerinstellingen ook een subwoofer) zonder

surround-signaalverwerking

e Dolby Digital 5.1- of DTS-opnamen als een ‘downmix’ over twee
kanalen afspelen.

e Dolby 3-kanaals stereo (links/rechts/midden) uit 2-kanaals opnamen.

e 5kanaals stereo, 7-kanaals, 9-kanaals of 11-kanaals vit 2-kanaals
opnamen.

e Hetis mogelijk dat andere modi beschikbaar zijn, afhankelijk van de
systeemconfiguratie en het actieve bronmateriaal.
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e PCM 2kanaals (niet96kHz) digitale signalen kunnen worden onderdrukt
en omgeschakeld naar Dolby 3-Stereo, 5-kanaals Stereo, 7-kanaals
Stereo, 9-kanaals en 11-kanaals en Stereo evenals Dolby Atmos en
DTS Neural:x.

U kunt de surroundmodus veranderen door op de knop SUR+ op de
afstandsbediening of het voorpaneel te drukken en daarmee de beschikbare
opties te doorlopen. Met de knop 2CH op de afstandsbediening worden alle
multichannel-signalen geschikt gemaakt voor afspelen als 2-kanaals stereo.

N.B.: Niet alle surroundmodi zijn voor alle surround bronformaten
beschikbaar. Het signaal van de ingangsbron bepaalt welke surround-
opties er beschikbaar zijn en geselecteerd kunnen worden.

Digitale audio
U kunt deze opnames afspelen in de modi BYPASS, 2-kanaals Stereo, Dolby
3-Stereo, 5-kanaals Stereo, 7-kanaals Stereo, 9-kanaals Stereo, 11-kanaals

Stereo, Dolby ATMOS Surround en Dolby Neural:X.

Alle instellingen voor lagetonenbeheer (luidsprekerformaat, subwoofer en
cross-over) zijn van kracht bij digitale stereo-ingangssignalen, tenzij de
stand BYPASS geselecteerd is.

U kunt de surroundmodus veranderen door op de knop SUR+ op de
afstandsbediening of het voorpaneel te drukken en daarmee de beschikbare
surroundopties te doorlopen. Met de knop 2CH op de afstandsbediening
worden alle multichannel-signalen geschikt gemaakt voor afspelen als
2-kanaals stereo.

N.B.: Niet alle surroundmodi zijn voor alle surround bronformaten
beschikbaar. Het signaal van de ingangsbron bepaalt welke surround-
opties er beschikbaar zijn en geselecteerd kunnen worden.

Analoge stereo

Deze soort opname omvat alle conventionele stereosignalen vanaf de
analoge ingangen van de processor, waaronder analoge geluidssignalen
vit CD-spelers, FM-tuners efc.

Voor analoge stereo-ingangssignalen moet u kiezen hoe u ze door de
processor wilt laten verwerken. De analoge bypass-modus is één optie. In
deze stand wordt het stereosignaal rechtstreeks naar de volumeregeling
en de uitgangen geleid. Deze stand is zuivere 2-kanaals stereo en alle
digitale schakelingen worden dan omzeild. Geen van de functies voor
lagetonenbeheer, luidsprekerniveau-instellingen, EQ-instellingen of
vertragingsinstellingen is actief. Er is geen subwooferuitgang. Er wordt
rechtstreeks een signaal met het volledige bereik naar de luidsprekers
links- en rechtsvoor gestuurd.

Ook kan er een DSP-modus worden ingeschakeld. Deze zet de analoge
ingangssignalen in digitale signalen om en stuurt ze door de digitale
processoren in de RSP-1576. Bij deze optie kunnen alle functies actief zijn,
inclusief de instellingen voor lagetonenbeheer, cross-overs, subwooferuitgangen,
EQinstellingen efc. In deze modus kunt u diverse DSP-modi selecteren,
waaronder: 2-kanaals Stereo, Dolby 3-Stereo, 5-kanaals Stereo, 7-kanaals
Stereo, 9-kanaals Stereo, 11-kanaals Stereo, Dolby ATMOS Surround en
Dolby Neural:X.

U kunt de surroundmodus veranderen door op de knop SUR+ op de
afstandsbediening of het voorpaneel te drukken en daarmee de beschikbare
surroundopties te doorlopen.

RSP-1576 Surround sound-processor

N.B.: Niet alle surroundmodi zijn voor alle surround bronformaten
beschikbaar. Het signaal van de ingangsbron bepaalt welke surround-
opties er beschikbaar zijn en geselecteerd kunnen worden.

Basisfuncties

In dit hoofdstuk worden de basisbedieningselementen van de RSP-1576 en
de afstandsbediening behandeld.

Ingangen kiezen

U kunt alle mogelijke broningangen voor geluid en/of video selecteren:
VIDEO 1 -7, CD, PHONO, XLR, MULTI INPUT, USB, PC-USB, BLUETOOTH
of TUNER.

U kunt de broningangen op uw eigen voorkeuren aanpassen door in het
menu INPUT SETUP aan te geven welke HDMl-ingang als videobron moet
worden gebruikt. De ingangen Video 1 t/m 7 kunnen ook zo worden
geconfigureerd dat ze alle analoge en digitale geluidsbronnen accepteren.
Standaard is de geluidsbron ingesteld op HDMI Audio.

Als u de broningang hebt geconfigureerd, kunt u met de INPUT-knoppen
de gewenste ingangen kiezen.

1. Druk op de Inputknoppen op het voorpaneel [4][13] om over te schakelen
naar de geselecteerde bron: CD, TUNER, VIDEO 1 efc...

2. Met de knop voor het kiezen van de broningang op de afstandsbediening
® kunt u de gewenste bron kiezen:

USB/iPod gebruiken

iPod/iPhone-aansluiting (5]
1. Met de juiste USBkabel kunt u een iPod/iPhone op de USB-ingang op
de voorkant van de RSP-1576 aansluiten.

2. De iPod/iPhone streamt een digitaal muzieksignaal naar het apparaat.
Vanaf de iPod/iPhone kunt u de af te spelen muziek selecteren en het
afspelen bedienen.

3. Het scherm van de iPod/iPhone blijft actief zolang de iPod/iPhone op
het apparaat is aangesloten.

Knoppen voor het besturen van het afspelen/weergeven ©

De ‘transportfuncties’ zijn tijdens het afspelen vanaf de afstandsbediening
beschikbaar. Deze functies zijn onder andere afspelen, stoppen/pauzeren,
volgende nummer, vorige nummer.

Bluetooth
Bluetooth-verbinding

Met de Bluetooth-functie kunt u draadloos muziek streamen vanaf uw
apparaat, zoals een mobiele telefoon, waarop Bluetooth is ingeschakeld.
Selecteer de ingang BLUETOOTH (BT) op de RSP-1576. Activeer Bluetooth
op uw apparaat (mobiele telefoon etc.) en laat het apparaat naar andere
Bluetooth-apparaten zoeken. Selecteer “Rotel Bluetooth” en maak er
verbinding mee. Zodra de verbinding is gemaakt, kun u muziek gaan

streamen naar de RSP-1576.
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N.B.: De Bluetooth-functie op de RSP-1576 Bluetooth is compatibel
met APTX. Dit stelt u in staat muziek met een verliesloze CD-kwaliteit
te streamen.

N.B.: Bij sommige Bluetooth-apparaten moet u opnieuw verbinding
maken met de RSP-1576 als het apparaat vitgeschakeld is geweest.
Mocht zich dit voordoen, doorloop dan de bovenstaande stappen om
opnieuw verbinding te maken.

PC-USB op de achterkant

PC-USB-aansluiting op de achterkant

In de USB-ingang met de aanduiding PC-USB op de achterkant past een
type-B USB-stekker. Deze ingang accepteert PCM-geluidssignalen die vanaf
uw computer worden verzonden, fot een resolutie van 24 bits/192kHz.

Installatie

De Rotel RSP-1576 beschikt over twee soorten informatiedisplays om
u te helpen het systeem te bedienen. Het eerste bestaat uit eenvoudige
statusmeldingen die op het tv-scherm verschijnen als er primaire instellingen
(Volume, Ingang etc.) worden gewijzigd.

Er is te allen tijde een vitgebreider OSD-menusysteem beschikbaar door op
de knop SETUP ® op de afstandsbediening te drukken. Deze OSD-menu'’s
leiden u door het configuratie- en instelproces van de RSP-1576. De instellingen
die u tijdens het configureren aanbrengt worden als standaardinstellingen
in het geheugen opgeslagen en u hoeft deze instellingen niet opnieuw aan
te brengen als u het apparaat gewoon gaat gebruiken.

U kunt de OSD-menu’s op verschillende talen instellen. Voorin deze handleiding
is de standaard Engelstalige versie van alle hoofdmenu’s te zien. Als uw taal
beschikbaar is, worden die menu's in de instructies getoond. Als u nu eerst
de standaardtaal Engels naar een andere taal wilt omstellen, ga dan naar
de instructies voor het menu SYSTEM SETUP verderop in deze handleiding.
Vanuit dit menu kunt u de displaytaal wijzigen.

Basisinformatie over het menu
Pijltjesknoppen

De volgende knoppen op de afstandsbediening worden gebruikt om te
navigeren in het OSD-menusysteem:

A =

SETUP

4 | [ENTER) D

BACK

v &

SETUP-knop: Druk deze knop in om het HOOFDMENU weer te geven. Als
u op deze knop drukt ferwijl er al een menu zichtbaar is, sluit u daarmee
het OSD en keert u terug naar normale bediening.
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Knoppen voor omhoog/omlaag: Met deze knoppen kunt u omhoog of
omlaag lopen in de lijsten met menu-opties die u op de OSD-schermen ziet.

Knoppen voor links/rechts: Met deze knoppen kunt u de actuele instellingen
voor een geselecteerde menu-optie op OSD-schermen wijzigen.

ENTER-knop: Druk op ENTER om een instelling te bevestigen.
BACK-knop: Druk op BACK om terug te gaan naar het vorige menu.

Hoofdmenu

MAIN MENU

INPUT SETUP

AUDIO CONFIGURATION
SPEAKER CONFIGURATION
SPEAKER DISTANCE SETUP
SUBWOOFER SETUP
SPEAKER LEVEL SETUP
VIDEO SETUP

PEQ CONFIGURATION
SYSTEM SETUP

EXIT

ROTEL

)

Het hoofdmenu (MAIN MENU) biedt toegang tot OSD-schermen voor diverse
configuratieopties. U bereikt het hoofdmenu via de knop SETUP ® op de
afstandsbediening. U kunt naar het gewenste menu gaan door de cursor
met de pijlties omhoog/omlaag te verplaatsen en op de knop ENTER op
de afstandsbediening te drukken. Druk nogmaals op de knop SETUP of
selecteer “EXIT” op het OSD-scherm om het instellen te beéindigen en het
apparaat weer gewoon te gaan gebruiken.

Ingangen configureren

Een belangrijke stap bij het instellen van het apparaat zijn de verschillende
broningangen met behulp van de INPUT SETUP-schermen instellingen. Door
deze ingangen te configureren kunt u standaardinstellingen aanbrengen,
waaronder de soort ingangsaansluiting, de gewenste surroundmodus, uw
eigen benamingen welke in het scherm verschijnt als er een bron wordt
geselecteerd en nog veel meer. De volgende OSD-menu’s worden gebruikt
om de ingangen te configureren.

Ingangen instellen

INPUT SETUP

VIDEO 1
NAME VIDEO 1
VIDEO INPUT HDMI AUDIO
AUDIO INPUT MULTI INPUT

ROTEL
SOURCE

TRIGGER OUTPUT 1__
SOURCE DEPENDENT

DEFAULT MODE
AUDIO DELAY OM SEC
LEVEL ADJUST oDB
BACK

Met het INPUT SETUP-menu kunt u de broningangen configureren; u opent
dit menu via het hoofdmenu. Het scherm biedt de volgende opties die u kunt
selecteren door de cursor met de pijlties omhoog/omlaag op de gewenste
regel te plaatsen:
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SOURCE: U kunt deze ingang anders instellen zodat er een specifiek
ingangssignaal wordt gekozen voor het configureren(CD, TUNER, VIDEO
1t/m 7, USB, PC-USB, XLR, PHONO, MULTI INPUT en BLUETOOTH).

NAME: De naam van de bron kan worden gewijzigd en de opties omvatten:
PC, AUDIO, GAME, XBOX, XBOX 2, PS, PS4, WII, SAT, SAT 2, CABLE,
CABLE 2, DISH, HDD, IPOD, ARC, TV, CAMERA, BLUE-RAY, BLUE-RAY 2,
DVR, LD, CD, MUSIC, TUNER, OTHER, APPLE TV, APPLE TV 2, ROKU en
CHROMECAST. De standaardnaam bij NAME is dezelfde naam als die
bij de SOURCE wordt aangegeven.

VIDEO INPUT: Hiermee selecteert u de videobron die u op het tv-scherm wilt
laten weergeven. Wijs de ingang toe aan een aangesloten broncomponent
door een van de opties HDMI 1 t/m 6 of HDMI Front te kiezen. Voor bronnen
die alleen geluid afgeven (zoals een CD-speler) zou u in principe OFF
selecteren, zodat er geen beeld wordt weergegeven. U kunt de videobron
ook instellen op “Last Video Source” (laatste videobron) zodat de vorige
videobron niet wordt gewijzigd als u naar de opgegeven video-ingang
schakelt. Deze functie is handig als u alleen maar het geluid wilt veranderen
en u de laatst weergegeven videobron wilt blijven bekijken.

AUDIO INPUT: Wijst een fysieke ingangsaansluiting toe voor de bron die
wordt getoond in de eerste regel van het menu. De opties zijn Optical 1-3,
Coax 1-3, HDMI Audio, Tuner, Multi Input, XLR, Phono, CD, Bluetooth,
PC-USB, USB, ARC, AUX of Off.

N.B.: U kunt optische, coaxiale, CD- en XlR-ingangen toewijzen
aan de ingangsbron CD of Video 1 t/m 7. Er is geen audio-invoer
beschikbaar voor de ingangsbronnen XLR, PHONO, MULTI INPUT,
BLUETOOTH of USB.

Als de ingangsbron wordt geselecteerd voor “PC-USB” kunt u AUDIO INPUT
veranderen in “USB Audio 1.0” of “USB Audio 2.0". Voor USB Audio Class
2.0 kan het nodig zijn de PC-driver te installeren. Meer informatie kunt u
vinden in het hoofdstuk over in deze handleiding.

TRIGGER OUTPUT: De RSP-1576 heeft drie 12V triggeruitgangen (met de
aanduidingen 1 t/m 3) die een signaal van12V DC leveren om andere
componenten in te schakelen. Met deze menu-optie worden bepaalde 12V
triggeruitgangen ingeschakeld als de aangegeven ingangsbron geselecteerd
wordt. U kunt de ingang VIDEO 1 bijvoorbeeld zo instellen dat die de 12V
trigger voor uw DVD-speler inschakelt. U kunt elke willekeurige combinatie
van triggeruitgangen voor elke bron programmeren.

1. Plaats de cursor op de optie “TRIGGER OUTPUT” en druk op de
ENTER-knop op de afstandsbediening.

2. Druk op de pijlties omhoog/omlaag op de afstandsbediening om de
eerste positie van blanco naar 1 te veranderen (en zo TRIGGER 1
voor die bron te activeren) en gebruik de pijlties naar links/rechts om
naar de volgende positie te gaan.

3. Herhaal dit fotdat alle drie de posities naar wens zijn ingesteld. Met de
laatste keer dat u nu op de ENTER-knop drukt, bevestigt u uw keuze.

N.B.: De 12V triggeruvitgang 1 staat standaard zo ingesteld dat hij
wordt ingeschakeld voor alle bronnen. U kunt hem aan de hand van
de hierboven beschreven stappen uitschakelen.

RSP-1576 Surround sound-processor

gebruikt tenzij het bronmateriaal automatische decodering van een specifiek
type triggert of tenzij de standaardinstelling tijdelijk wordt onderdrukt door de
knoppen voor de surroundmodi op het voorpaneel of de afstandsbediening.

Opties voor de standaard-surroundmodi zijn: Stereo, Dolby 3 Stereo,
5-kanaals Stereo, 7-kanaals Stereo, 9-kanaals Stereo, 11-kanaals Stereo,
Dolby ATMOS Surround, DTS Neural:X, Analog Bypass (alleen voor analoge
ingangssignalen) en Source Dependant.

N.B.: De meeste soorten digitale discs of bronmateriaal worden meestal
automatisch herkend en de juiste decodering wordt geactiveerd zonder
dat enige handeling of instelling vereist is.

Aangezien Dolby- en DTS-bronnen automatisch herkend en gedecodeerd
worden, geeft de standaardinstelling meestal aan het apparaat aan hoe
dit een 2-kanaals stereosignaal moet verwerken. U kunt bijvoorbeeld
instellen dat uw CD-ingang automatisch 2-kanaals stereo weergeeft, de
standaardinstelling voor ingangen voor DVD en een spelcomputer op
Dolby voor surroundmateriaal instellen en de TUNER-ingang standaard op
5 Channel Stereo instellen.

In sommige gevallen kan de standaardinstelling handmatig worden
onderdrukt met de knop 2CH, BYPASS en SUR+ op de afstandsbediening
of het voorpaneel, of met de PLCM-knop op de afstandsbediening. Zie het
hoofdstuk over Handmatig selecteren van surroundmodi in deze handleiding
voor nadere informatie over welke instellingen onderdrukt kunnen worden.

AUDIO DELAY: Wordt ook wel de “lipsynchronisatie-vertraging” genoemd.
Deze instelling vertraagt het geluidssignaal voor een ingang met de
aangegeven waarde die past bij de video-ingang. Deze functie kan nuttig
zijn als het videosignaal meer wordt vertraagd dan het geluidssignaal.

De beschikbare instellingen lopen van O ms tot 500 ms, in stappen van
10 ms. De instelling wordt voor elke ingang apart opgeslagen en is
vervolgens de standaard audiovertraging elke keer dat de ingang in kwestie
geselecteerd wordt.

LEVEL ADJUST: Met deze functie kunt u het volumeniveau lager instellen dan
datvan de andere ingangen. Deze functie is handig voor bronnen waarvan
het volume altijd hoger is dan dat van andere bronnen in het systeem.

Geldige instellingen zijn onder andere: O tot en met -6 dB, in stappen van
0,5 dB.

FIXED VOLUME: Hiermee wordt een vast volume ingesteld voor een bepaalde
ingang. U kunt deze functie inschakelen door het gewenste vaste volume
te selecteren voor USB, PC-USB, Bluetooth, Coax 1-3 of Optical 1-3. Als
deze functie is ingeschakeld en een ingang met een vast ingesteld volume
geselecteerd wordt, wordt de geluidssterkte onmiddellijk op het opgegeven
niveau ingesteld. De fabrieksinstelling is variabel (vitgeschakeld).

Geldige instellingen zijn onder andere: Variabel, 1 - 96.

N.B.: De volumeregelknop op het voorpaneel en de knoppen Volume
+/- op de afstandsbediening worden vitgeschakeld als gebruikgemaakt
wordt van een vaste volume-instelling. U kunt deze functie uitschakelen
door het niveau van het vaste volume (Fixed Volume) op ‘Variable’ in
te stellen.

DEFAULT MODE: Met de instelling DEFAULT MODE kunt u een standaard
audiomodus instellen voor elke broningang. Deze standaardinstelling wordt

Druk op de SETUP-knop op de afstandsbediening om het menu af te sluiten
en de normale bediening te hervatten.
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Multi Input-ingangen instellen

INPUT SETUP

MULTI INPUT
NAME M-INPUT
VIDEO INPUT HDMI 1
TRIGGER OUTPUT 1
LEVEL ADJUST 0DB

BACK

ROTEL

SOURCE

Als de bron MULTI INPUT geselecteerd wordt in het menu INPUT SETUP,
veranderen de opties die beschikbaar zijn. Dit is omdat deze ingangen
directe analoge ingangen zijn en de digitale signaalverwerking van het
apparaat omzeilen. De opties AUDIO INPUT, DEFAULT MODE en AUDIO
DELAY zijn niet beschikbaar aangezien dit digitale verwerkingsfuncties zijn

die niet beschikbaar zijn voor de bron MULTI INPUT.

Audio configureren

Audioconfiguratie

AUDIO CONFIGURATION ROTEL

CONFIGURATION 7.1.4

FRONT FRONT

CENTER CENTER
SUBWOOFER SUBWOOFER
SURROUND SURROUND
CENTER BACK CENTER BACK
OVERHEAD F RONT
OVERHEAD REAR

HEIGHT 1
HEIGHT 2
BACK

Het menu AUDIO CONFIGURATION configureert de RCA-uitgangen
van de voorversterker. Het scherm biedt opties van 5.1 tot en met 7.1.4.
Na het selecteren van de gewenste configuratie, worden de RCA audio-
vitgangssignalen van de voorversterker voor max. 12 kanalen getoond.

Luidsprekers en geluidsweergave configureren

Dit deel van het instelproces betreft aspecten van de geluidsweergave, zoals
het aantal luidsprekers, lagetonenbeheer waaronder subwoofer-cross-overs,
gelijke uitgangsniveaus instellen voor alle kanalen, vertragingsinstellingen
en parametrische EQ.

Inzicht in het configureren van luidsprekers

Hometheater-systemen verschillen wat betreft het aantal luidsprekers en de
lagetonencapaciteit van die luidsprekers. Deze processor biedt surroundmodi
die zijn afgestemd op systemen met verschillende aantallen luidsprekers
en functies voor lagetonenbeheer die basinformatie naar de luidspreker(s)
sturen die het beste in staat is of zijn om die informatie af te handelen —
zoals subwoofers en/of LARGE luidsprekers. Voor optimale prestaties moet
u de processor laten weten hoeveel luidsprekers uw systeem heeft en hoe
u het laag erover wilt verdelen.

In de onderstaande configuratie-instructies wordt verwezen naar LARGE
en KLEINE luidsprekers. Dit gaat meer om de gewenste configuratie van
het laag dan om het fysieke formaat. Gebruik de instelling LARGE (Groot)

met name voor luidsprekers waarmee u diepe lagetonensignalen wilt laten
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horen. Gebruik SMALL (Klein) voor luidsprekers die erbij gebaat zouden
zijn als hun laag naar lvidsprekers zou worden gestuurd die daarvoor beter
geschikt zijn. Het systeem voor lagetonenbeheer leidt de basinformatie weg
van alle KLEINE luidsprekers en stuurt die naar de LARGE luidsprekers en/
of de SUBWOOFER. Het kan handig zijn om LARGE te lezen als “met het
volle bereik” en SMALL als “met een high-pass filter”.

e Viif LARGE luidsprekers en een subwoofer: Voor dit systeem is het
omleiden van de lage tonen (of ‘bass redirection’) niet nodig. Alle
viif de luidsprekers geven de normale lage tonen weer die op de
desbetreffende kanalen zijn opgenomen. De subwoofer geeft de
normale lage tonen van het kanaal weer. Intussen stelt het normale
laag hogere eisen aan de capaciteiten van de andere luidsprekers
en van de versterkers waardoor die worden aangestuurd.

¢ LARGE voor-, midden-, surroundluidsprekers, geen subwoofer: Het
normale laag van de voor-, midden- en surroundkanalen wordt op de
desbetreffende luidsprekers afgespeeld.

e Allemaal KLEINE luidsprekers en een subwoofer: De normale lage tonen
van alle kanalen worden omgeleid naar de subwoofer. De subwoofer
handelt ALLE lage tonen in het systeem af. Deze configuratie biedt
een aantal voordelen: zware lage tonen worden weergegeven door
de luidspreker die daarvoor het best geschikt is, de hoofdluidsprekers
kunnen een hoger volume weergeven met minder vervorming en er
is minder versterkervermogen nodig. Deze configuratie zou moeten
worden gebruikt bij boekenkast- of kleinere hoofdluidsprekers. Hij is
ook in sommige gevallen iets om te overwegen bij vloerstaande Front
luidsprekers. Deze configuratie levert voordelen op als het systeem
met minder zware vermogensversterkers wordt aangestuurd.

*  LARGE Front luidsprekers, kleine andere luidsprekers, en een subwoofer:
Lage tonen uit de SMALL midden- en surroundluidsprekers worden
omgeleid naar de LARGE Front luidsprekers en de subwoofer. De
LARGE Front luidsprekers laten hun eigen, normale lage tonen horen,
plus het omgeleide laag van de SMALL luidsprekers. De subwoofer
geeft de omgeleide lage tonen van alle andere kanalen. Dit zou een
passende configuratie kunnen zijn bij een paar zeer krachtige Front
luidsprekers. Een mogelijk nadeel van gemengde configuraties met
zowel LARGE als SMALL luidsprekers is dat de lagetonenrespons van
kanaal tot kanaal wel eens minder constant zou kunnen zijn dan bij
een configuratie met alleen maar SMALL luidsprekers.

Luidsprekerconfiguratie

SPEAKER CONFIGURATION ROTEL
FRONT

CENTER

SURROUND

SUBWOOFER

CENTER BACK

OVERHEAD FRONT

OVERHEAD REAR
ADVANCED SETUP
BACK

Het menu SPEAKER CONFIGURATION wordt gebruikt om de RSP-1576 te
configureren voor gebruik met uw specifieke luidsprekers en om de juiste
configuratie voor het lagetonenbeheer te bepalen, zoals beschreven in
het overzicht hiervoor. U opent het menu vanuit het hoofdmenu (MAIN
menu). De audioconfiguratie bepaalt welke luidsprekers in het Speaker
Configuration-menu getoond worden.
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De volgende luidsprekeropties zijn beschikbaar:

FRONT SPEAKERS (Small/Large): Kies de instelling “Large” om de Front
luidsprekers lage tonen (volledig bereik) te laten weergeven. Kies de instelling
“Small” om het normale laag van deze luidsprekers weg te leiden en naar
een subwoofer te leiden (met een high-pass filter).

CENTER SPEAKER(S) (Large/Small/None): Selecteer de instelling “Large”
(niet beschikbaar bij SMALL Front luidsprekers) om de middenluidspreker
het laag (volledig bereik) te laten weergeven. Selecteer de instelling “Small”
als uw middenluidspreker een beperkte capaciteit heeft voor lage tonen
of als u het laag liever naar de subwoofer (high-pass) stuurt. Selecteer de
instelling “None” (Geen) als uw systeem geen middenluidspreker heeft (de
surroundmodi verdelen alle informatie van het middenkanaal automatisch
in gelijke mate tussen de twee Front luidsprekers, en simuleren daarmee
als het ware een middenkanaal).

SURROUND SPEAKERS (Large/Small/None): Selecteer de instelling “Large”
(niet beschikbaar bij SMALL Front luidsprekers) om de surroundluidsprekers
lage tonen (volledig bereik) te laten weergeven. Selecteer de instelling
“Small” (high-pass) als uw achterluidsprekers een beperkte capaciteit hebben
voor lage tonen of als u het laag liever naar een subwoofer stuurt. Als uw
systeem geen surroundluidsprekers achter heeft, selecteer dan de instelling
“None” (Geen) (er worden dan surroundkanalen aan de Front luidsprekers
toegevoegd, zodat er niets van de opname verloren gaat).

SUBWOOFER (Yes/Max/No): De instelling “Yes” {Ja) is de standaardinstelling
als uw systeem een subwoofer heeft. Heeft uw systeem geen subwoofer, kies
dan “No” (Nee). Selecteer de instelling “Max” voor een maximale weergave
van het laag, waarbij de normale lage tonen zowel door de subwoofer als
door alle LARGE luidsprekers in het systeem gedupliceerd worden.

CENTER BACK (1Large/1Small/2Large/2Small/None): Sommige systemen
hebben één of twee extra surroundluidsprekers voor middenachter.
Selecteer de instelling “Large” (Groot) (niet beschikbaar bij kleine voor- en
surroundluidsprekers) om uw middenachterluidspreker(s) het laag te laten
weergeven. Gebruik “1Large” als u één middenachterluidspreker hebt (6.1)
of “2large” (7.1) als u twee middenachterluidsprekers (7.1) hebt. Selecteer
de instelling “Small” (“1Small” voor één luidspreker, “2Small” voor twee
luidsprekers) als uw middenachterluidsprekers een beperkte capaciteit
hebben voor lage tonen of als u het laag liever naar een subwoofer stuurt.
Heeft uw systeem geen luidsprekers voor middenachter, selecteer dan de
instelling “None” (Geen).

OVERHEAD FRONT (Large/Small/None): Selecteer de instelling “Large”
(Groot) (niet beschikbaar bij SMALL voor- en surroundluidsprekers) om
via uw boven-Front luidsprekers lage tonen te laten horen. Geeft u er de
voorkeur aan het laag naar een subwoofer te laten gaan, gebruik dan de
instelling “Small”.

OVERHEAD REAR (Large/Small/None): Selecteer de instelling “Large” (Groot)
(niet beschikbaar bij SMALL voor-, boven voor- en surroundluidsprekers)
om via uw boven-achterluidsprekers lage tonen te laten horen. Geeft u er
de voorkeur aan het laag naar een subwoofer te laten gaan, gebruik dan
de instelling “Small”.

ADVANCED: De luidsprekerconfiguratie is meestal een algemene instelling
voor alle surroundmodi die slechts eenmaal hoeft te worden uitgevoerd.
Voor speciale omstandigheden biedt de processor echter de optie de
luidsprekerconfiguratie voor elke surroundmodus apart in te stellen. Selecteer
de regel ADVANCED SETUP in het menu en druk op ENTER om naar het
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menu ADVANCED SPEAKER SETUP te gaan dat in het volgende onderdeel
wordt beschreven.

Om een instelling in het menu SPEAKER CONFIGURATION fe wijzigen
plaatst u de cursor met de pijlties omhoog/omlaag op de gewenste regel en
gebruikt u de pijlties naar links/rechts om door de beschikbare instellingen
te lopen. Om terug te keren naar het hoofdmenu selecteert u “BACK” in
het OSD-menu en drukt u op de ENTER-knop of de knop BACK. Druk op
de knop SETUP of selecteer “EXIT” op het OSD-scherm om het instellen te
beéindigen en het apparaat weer gewoon te gaan gebruiken.

Geavanceerde luidsprekerconfiguraties

ADVANCED SPEAKER SETUP

SPEAKER
CROSSOVER
DOLBY

ROTEL

FRONT
100 HZ
DEFAULT

DTS DEFAULT
STEREO
BACK

DEFAULT

In de meeste gevallen is de hierboven beschreven standaardconfiguratie
voor de luidsprekers een algemene instelling die voor alle surroundmodi
gebruikt kan worden. De processor biedt echter de mogelijkheid om deze
instellingen naar eigen voorkeur in te stellen voor drie verschillende modi:
Dolby, DTS en Stereo. Bovendien kunt u in het menu ADVANCED SPEAKER
SETUP een aangepaste high-pass cross-overfrequentie instellen voor de voor-,
midden-, surround- en surround-achterluidsprekers.

N.B.: In de meeste systemen leveren de standaardinstellingen van dit
menu de meest voorspelbare resultaten en de meeste gebruikers hoeven
geen instellingen te veranderen. Verander deze instellingen niet als u
niet exact weet hoe lagetonenbeheer werkt en er geen goede reden is
waarom u een aangepaste configuratie nodig zou hebben. Ga anders
verder naar het volgende onderwerp: het instellen van de subwoofer.

De beschikbare instellingen in het menu ADVANCED SPEAKER SETUP zijn

de volgende:

SPEAKER (Front/Center/Surround/Center back/Overhead Front/Overhead
Rear/Subwoofer): Selecteer de luidsprekerset die u met uw eigen instellingen
wilt configureren.

CROSSOVER (40Hz/50Hz/60Hz/70Hz/80Hz/90Hz/100Hz/120Hz/
150Hz/200Hz/OFF): Deze instelling voor het high-pass en low-pass cross-
overpunt is alleen maar actief voor instellingen voor SMALL luidsprekers en
de subwoofer. De eerste keer dat u het menu ADVANCED SPEAKER SETUP
opent, wordt het actuele cross-overpunt op deze regel getoond. Het is dan
ingesteld op de fabriekswaarde van “100Hz". Verander de waarde van deze
regel alleen maar als u de luidspreker in kwestie een ander cross-overpunt
wil geven. Deze instelling is ALLEEN van invloed op omgeleide lage fonen.

N.B.: Bij de instelling “OFF” (alleen beschikbaar voor de subwoofer)
wordt er een signaal met volledig signaal naar uw subwoofer gestuurd,
zodat u het ingebouwde low-pass filter ervan kunt gebruiken.

N.B.: Als een luidspreker is ingesteld op “Large” in het menu SPEAKER
CONFIGURATION of in dit menu, heeft de cross-over-instelling geen
effect omdat, per definitie, een LARGE luidspreker het volledige bereik
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weergeeft, zonder het laag om te leiden naar de subwoofer en zonder
cross-over. Bovendien is de instelling CROSSOVER niet beschikbaar
voor de MULTI INPUT.

DOLBY (Default/Large/Small/None): Stelt de actuele luidspreker (die in de
eerste regel wordt weergegeven) in op Large, Small of None en onderdrukt
daarmee de instelling uit het menu SPEAKER SETUP. Als u de instelling voor
het luidsprekerformaat wilt gebruiken die is ingesteld in het menu SPEAKER
SETUP selecteert u “Default”. De instelling “None” is niet beschikbaar voor
Front luidsprekers.

DTS (Default/Large/Small/None): Dezelfde opties als hierboven voor
Dolby beschreven, maar deze instellingen zijn ALLEEN van toepassing bij
DTS-decodering.

STEREO (Default/Large/Small/None): Dezelfde opties als hierboven
voor Dolby beschreven, maar deze instellingen zijn ALLEEN actief in de

surroundmodus STEREO.

Voor de subwoofer worden de bovenstaande selecties voor DOLBY, DTS en
STEREO “Yes/No/Default”. Ze worden op “Default” (Standaard) ingesteld als
de Front luidsprekers worden ingesteld op “Default” en ze zouden op “Yes”
worden ingesteld als de Front luidsprekers worden ingesteld op “Small”.

N.B.: Als de Front luidsprekers worden ingesteld op het gebruik van
de standaardinstellingen in het menu ADVANCED SPEAKER SETUP,
zijn de specifieke “Large/Small/None” instellingen voor DOLBY,
DTS of STEREO niet beschikbaar voor de andere luidsprekers. Deze
lvidsprekers maken gebruik van de standaardinstellingen.

Subwoofer instellen

SUBWOOFER SETUP ROTEL

DOLBY

DTS

STEREO
MULTI LPCM
MULTI INPUT
BACK

Met deze vijf regels kunt u de instelling van het subwooferniveau, zoals
vastgelegd in het menu Speaker Level Setup (zie volgende onderdeel) voor
elke specifieke surroundmodus onderdrukken.

DOLBY

DTS

STEREO
MULTI LPCM
MULTI INPUT

Ga met de pijlties omhoog/omlaag naar de specifieke surroundmodus en
gebruik de pijlties naar links/rechts om het subwooferniveau aan te passen
voor de geselecteerde surroundmodus. De opties bestaan uit een bereik
aan instellingen van -9 dB tot +9 dB en MAX (+10 dB). Een instelling van
0 dB betekent dat de surroundmodus in kwestie de masterinstelling voor het
subwooferniveau zal gebruiken. Elke andere instelling is een aanpassing
aan de masterinstelling. Een aanpassing van -2 dB voor een bepaalde
surroundmodus betekent echter dat het subwooferniveau 2 dB stiller zal
zijn dan het master-subwooferniveau als die surroundmodus geselecteerd
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wordt. Gebruik deze subwooferniveau-instellingen om het relatieve
vitgangsvermogen voor het laag voor verschillende surroundmodi aan te
passen. Als het master-subwooferniveau veranderd wordt, neemt het niveau
voor alle surroundmodi toe of af.

Wij adviseren u alle surroundmodi in eerste instantie in te stellen op de
standaardwaarde van O dB tijdens het kalibreren van de luidsprekerniveaus
van het systeem en gedurende een gewenningsperiode daarna. Als u na
verloop van tijd meer verschillende bronmaterialen hebt beluvisterd, merkt
u wellicht dat de subwoofer bij bepaalde surroundmodi altijd te veel of te
weinig laag te horen geeft. Gebruik in dit geval deze menu-instellingen om
elke surroundmodus naar eigen voorkeur aan te passen. In het algemeen
zouden individuele instellingen voor elke surroundmodus niet nodig moeten
zijn als het master-subwooferniveau naar behoren (d.w.z. niet te luid) wordt
ingesteld.

Om terug fe keren naar het hoofdmenu selecteert u “BACK” op het OSD-
scherm of drukt u op de knop BACK op de afstandsbediening.

Luidsprekerniveaus instellen

SPEAKER LEVEL SETUP ROTEL
FRONT LEFT

CENTER

FRONT RIGHT

SURROUND RIGHT

CENTER BACK RIGHT

OVERHEAD FRONT RIGHT

OVERHEAD REAR RIGHT

OVERHEAD REAR LEFT
OVERHEAD FRONT LEFT
CENTER BACK LEFT
SURROUND LEFT
SUBWOOFER

BACK

N.B.: Als u uw systeem zo hebt geconfigureerd dat er twee midden-
achterlvidsprekers worden gebruikt, vindt u een extra regel in het menu
waarmee u de twee achterluidsprekers middenlinks en middenrechts

(CENTER BACK LEFT en CENTER BACK RIGHT) apart kunt afstellen.

Dit menu gebruikt gefilterde testtonen met roze ruis om gelijke volumeniveaus
in te stellen voor alle luidsprekers (linksvoor, midden, rechtsvoor, surround
rechts, middenachter rechts, middenachter links, boven voor rechts/links,
boven achter rechts/links, surround links en subwoofer) voor een goede
surroundweergave. Als u de uitgangsniveaus met de testprocedure instelt,
levert dit de meest nauwkeurige afstelling op waarbij digitaal surroundsound-
materiaal zo wordt weergegeven als het bedoeld was en dit is een belangrijke
stap bij het kalibreren van het systeem. De audioconfiguratie bepaalt welke
luidsprekers in het Speaker Level Setup-menu getoond worden.

Als u het menu SPEAKER LEVEL SETUP opent, hoort u dat er een testtoon
vit de geselecteerde luidspreker komt. Selecteer verschillende luidsprekers
door de cursor met pijlties omhoog/omlaag naar de gewenste regel te
verplaatsen. De testtoon verschuift naar de geselecteerde luidspreker.

Ga op de normale luisterlocatie zitten en verplaats de testtoon naar de
verschillende luidsprekers. Gebruik de ene luidspreker als referentie en luister
of er luidsprekers zijn die duidelijk harder of zachter klinken. Als dat het geval
is, stel dan de niveaus van die luidspreker omhoog of omlaag bij (in stappen
van 0,5 dB) met de pijlties naar links/rechts. Blijf overschakelen tussen de
luidsprekers en bijstellen totdat alle luidsprekers hetzelfde volume hebben.

Om terug te keren naar het hoofdmenu selecteert u “BACK” in het OSD-
menu of drukt u op de knop BACK. Druk op de knop SETUP of selecteer
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“EXIT" op het OSD-scherm om het instellen te be&indigen en het apparaat
weer gewoon te gaan gebruiken.

Kalibreren met een geluidsdrukmeter:

Het systeem met een geluidsdrukmeter kalibreren, in plaats van op het oor,
levert meer nauwkeurige resultaten op en verbetert de prestaties van het
systeem aanzienlijk. Goedkope geluidsdrukmeters zijn overal in de handel
verkrijgbaar en de procedure is snel en gemakkelijk uit te voeren.

Zowel Dolby als DTS schrijven een standaardkalibratieniveau voor alle
zalen voor om zeker te stellen dat soundtracks kunnen worden afgespeeld
op het volumeniveau dat de regisseur van de film voor ogen had. Dit
referentieniveau zou ertoe moeten leiden dat gesproken dialogen op een
realistisch niveau voor normaal spreken worden weergegeven waarbij de
luidste pieken in een individueel kanaal op ongeveer 105 dB liggen. De
testtonen van de RSP-1576 worden gegenereerd op een nauwkeurig niveau
(-30 dBFs) ten opzichte van het luidst mogelijke digitaal opgenomen geluid.
Op het Dolby- of DTS-referentieniveau zouden deze testtonen een uitslag
van 75 dB op een geluidsdrukmeter te zien moeten geven.

Stel de wijzer van de meter in op 70 dB bij een trage respons (SLOW) en
C-weging, en houd de meter op uw luisterpositie van uw lichaam af (dit
is gemakkelijker te doen als u de geluidsdrukmeter op een camerastatief
monteert). U kunt de geluidsdrukmeter tijdens het meten op de verschillende
luidsprekers richten; het is echter gemakkelijker om de meter in een vaste
positie te plaatsen, waarbij de meter naar het plafond gericht is. Waarschijnlijk
levert dit ook meer consistente resultaten op.

Verhoog de master-volumeregeling op het apparaat totdat de meter 75 dB
(+5 dB op de schaalaanduiding van de meter) aangeeft als de testtoon
door een van de Front luidsprekers wordt afgespeeld. Stel vervolgens de
individuele kanalen voor de individuele luidsprekers, inclusief de subwoofer,
via het menu SPEAKER LEVEL SETUP op dezelfde waarde van 75 dB op
de geluidsdrukmeter in.

N.B.: Vanwege meterwegingscurves en door de ruimte veroorzaakte
effecten kan het feitelijke niveau van de subwoofer iets hoger
zijn dan wat u meet. Om dit te compenseren stelt Dolby voor de
subwoofer een aantal dB lager in te stellen bij het kalibreren met een
geluidsdrukmeter (d.w.z. de subwoofer zo instellen dat de meter een
waarde van 72 dB aangeeft in plaats van 75 dB). Uiteindelijk moet
het juiste subwooferniveau op basis van persoonlijke voorkeur worden
vastgelegd. Sommige mensen geven de voorkeur aan een instelling
hoger dan 75 dB voor filmsoundtracks. Overdreven baseffecten gaan ten
koste van een goede combinatie met de hoofdluidsprekers en belasten
de subwoofer en de versterker van de subwoofer overmatig. Als u kunt
horen dat het laag van de subwoofer afkomt, is het subwooferniveau
waarschijnlijk te hoog ingesteld. Muziek kan handig zijn voor het fijn
afstellen van het subwooferniveau aangezien te zware lage tonen dan
al snel opvallen. De juiste instelling werkt in het algemeen goed voor
muziek en voor filmsoundtracks.

Onthoud de instelling van de master-volumeregeling die tijdens deze
kalibratie gebruikt is. Om een Dolby Digital- of DTS-soundtrack op het
referentievolumeniveau af te spelen, hoeft u alleen maar terug te keren naar
die volume-instelling. Let op: in een home-theateromgeving vinden de meeste
mensen deze instelling te luid. Laat uw eigen oren bepalen hoe luid u de
soundtracks van films wilt afspelen en pas de master-volumeregeling daarop
aan. Ongeacht uw luisterniveaus is het raadzaam een geluidsdrukmeter te
gebruiken om alle luidsprekers in het systeem op een gelijk niveau in te stellen.

RSP-1576 Surround sound-processor

Luidsprekers en veriraging/afstand instellen

SPEAKER DISTANCE SETUP ROTEL

FRONT LEFT

CENTER

FRONT RIGHT
SURROUND RIGHT
CENTER BACK RIGHT
OVERHEAD FRONT RIGHT
OVERHEAD REAR RIGHT

OVERHEAD REAR LEFT
OVERHEAD FRONT LEFT
CENTER BACK LEFT
SURROUND LEFT
SUBWOOFER

BACK

In het menu SPEAKER DISTANCE SETUP, dat u vanuit het hoofdmenu bereikt,
kunt u de vertraging voor individuele luidsprekers instellen. Dit zorgt ervoor
dat het geluid van alle luidsprekers tegelijkertijd op de luisterpositie aankomt,
zelfs als niet alle lvidsprekers zich op dezelfde afstand van de luisteraar
bevinden. Stel een langere vertraging in voor luidsprekers die zich dichter
bij de zitplek bevinden en stel een kortere vertraging in voor luidsprekers
op LARGEre afstand van de zitplek. De audioconfiguratie bepaalt welke
luidsprekers in het Speaker Distance Setup-menu getoond worden.

Met deze Rotel-processor zijn de vertragingstijden voor de verschillende
luidsprekers erg gemakkelijk in te stellen. U hoeft alleen maar de afstand
vanaf uw zitplek tot elke luidspreker in uw systeem te meten. Voer de gemeten
afstand in de regel voor elke luidspreker in. Het menu voorziet in een regel
voor elke in uw systeem geconfigureerde luidspreker en is geschikt voor
instellingen tot 10,06 meter in stappen van 0,075 m, waarbij elke stap
overeenkomt met een extra vertraging van 0,25 ms.

Om een instelling te wijzigen plaatst u de cursor met de pijlties omhoog/
omlaag op de gewenste regel en gebruikt u de pijlties naar links/rechts om
de vertraging te verhogen of verlagen. Om naar het hoofdmenu terug te
keren drukt u op de knop BACK of selecteert u “BACK” in het OSD-menu.
Druk op de knop SETUP of selecteer “EXIT” op het OSD-scherm om het
instellen te beéindigen en het apparaat weer gewoon te gaan gebruiken.

Diverse instellingen
System Setup

SYSTEM SETUP

ENGLISH
CODESET 1
HDMI AND VFD

ROTEL

LANGUAGE

IR REMOTE CODESET
DISPLAY

POWER OPTION

NETWORK CONFIGURATION
SOFTWARE INFORMATION
RESTORE FACTORY DEFAULT

BACK

Via dit menu SYSTEM SETUP, dat u bereikt vanuit het hoofdmenu (MAIN),

kunt u diverse instellingen aanpassen, zoals:
LANGUAGE: Hier kunt u een taal selecteren voor de OSD-menuschermen.

IR REMOTE CODESET: De RSP-1576 heeft twee infrarood codesets en deze
kunnen worden aangepast als de infrarood codes tot een conflict met andere
producten van Rotel leiden.
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N.B.: Na het veranderen van de IR REMOTE CODESET moet u ook de
afstandsbediening aanpassen om hem te kunnen blijven gebruiken. Druk
de TUNER-knop en 1 (of TUNER en 2 voor codeset 2) tegelijkertijd in
en houd ze ca.5 seconden ingedrukt tot de achtergrondverlichting van
de afstandsbediening gaat knipperen en vervolgens uvit gaat en laat
daarna de beide knoppen los. Hiermee wordt de afstandsbediening
ingesteld op het gebruik van codeset 1 (of codeset 2 als TUNER en 2
ingedrukt worden gehouden).

PEQ FUNCTION: Hiermee schakelt u de PEQ-functie aan of uit.

DISPLAY: Hiermee stelt u in welke informatie er wordt getoond op het
hoofdscherm van het HDMI OSD en het VFD op het voorpaneel. De
instellingen zijn “Off”, “HDMI Only”, “VFD Only” of “HDMI And VFD".

POWER OPTION: Toegang tot het configureren van Off Timer, Max Power
On Volume, Power Mode en Signal Sense Input.

POWER OPTION
20 MINS

ROTEL
OFF TIMER

MAX POWER ON VOLUME 45
POWER MODE
SIGNAL SENSE INPUT
BACK

NORMAL
DISABLE

OFF TIMER: Hier kunt u instellen hoe lang het apparaat van stroom
voorzien wordt als er geen audiosignaal is. De RSP-1576 schakelt
automatisch op standby nadat er gedurende de hier ingestelde tijd
geen geluidssignaal gedetecteerd is. Standaard: 20 MINS.

Geldige instellingen zijn onder andere: Disable, 20 MINS, 1 Hour, 2
Hours, 4 Hours (vitschakelen, 20 minuten, 1, 2, 4 uur).

MAX POWER ON VOLUME: Specificeert het maximum volume bij
inschakeling. Geldige instellingen zijn onder andere: 20 - 70.
Standaard: 45.

POWER MODE: Mackt het ook mogelijk dat er altijd spanning blijft
staan op de USB-voedingsaansluiting op het achterpaneel en de
netwerkverbinding. Het stroomverbruik is hoger in de stand Quick
Power. Selecteer de optie Quick om voortdurende spanning op de
USB-voedingsaansluiting op het achterpaneel en maken IP-controle van
Power-On mogelijk in te schakelen.

Geldige instellingen zijn onder andere: Normal, Quick.

N.B.: Als POWER MODE is ingesteld op Quick, verbruikt de RSP-1576
extra stroom, zelfs als hij op stand-by staat.

SIGNAL SENSE INPUT: Controleer of er een digitaal audiosignaal
aanwezig is op de ingang die is ingesteld als Signal Sense-ingang. Als
deze ingang als actieve luisterbron geselecteerd is, monitort de RSP-1576
de digitale gegevensstroom op audiosignalen. Als er 10 minuten lang
geen audiosignaal wordt waargenomen, schakelt de RSP-1576 over
naar de stand Signal Sense Standby. Als de RSP-1576 in de stand Signal
Sense Standby staat en er wel weer een audiosignaal wordt herkend
op de Signal Sense-ingang, schakelt de versterker automatisch weer in.
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U kunt deze functie uvitschakelen door de optie DISABLE te selecteren.
Dit is de standaard fabrieksinstelling.

N.B.: Als de RSP-1576 via de afstandsbediening naar stand-by wordt
geschakeld, werkt de Signal Sense-functie pas weer als de versterker
heeft gemerkt dat er tenminste 10 minuten lang geen geluidssignaal is
ontvangen. Hiermee wordt voorkomen dat de versterker onmiddellijk
weer wordt ingeschakeld als er nog een geluidssignaal wordt
afgespeeld.

N.B.: Als de functie SIGNAL SENSE INPUT is geactiveerd, verbruikt
de RSP-1576 extra stroom in de modus Signal Sense Standby.

NETWORK CONFIGURATION: Hiermee wordt de netwerkconfiguratie voor
het apparaat ingesteld. In de meeste systemen moet IP ADDRESS MODE
worden ingesteld op DHCP. Uw router kan dan automatisch een IP-adres
toewijzen aan de RSP-1576. Als uw netwerk met vaste IP-adressen werkt,
stelt u IP ADDRESS MODE in op Static. Voor een vast of statisch IP-adres
moet u met de hand de gegevens voor het IP-adres, Subnet Mask, Gateway
en DNS in het submenu I[P ADDRESS CONFIGURATION invoeren.

NETWORK CONFIGURATION ROTEL

IP ADDRESS MODE

RENEW DHCP IP ADDRESS
VIEW NETWORK SETTINGS
TEST NETWORK CONNECTION
BACK

SOFTWARE INFORMATION: Geeft aan welke software momenteel in het
apparaat geinstalleerd is. Hier worden de softwareversies voor MAIN,
DSP en STANDBY getoond. Er is ook een optie om op software-updates te
controleren. Via deze functie kan het apparaat op infernet naar software-
updates zoeken. Het netwerk moet op de juiste wijze geconfigureerd
worden. Als alternatief kunt u ook de software via de USB-ingang op het
voorpaneel laden. Neem voor meer informatie over het updaten van de
software contact op met uw officiéle Rotel-verkoper.

RESTORE FACTORY DEFAULT: Hiermee worden de originele fabrieksinstellingen
van het apparaat hersteld. Alle door de gebruiker aangebrachte instellingen
worden gewist.

N.B.: et op: als u de RSP-1576 op de fabrieksinstellingen terug stelt
worden alle geconfigureerde opties gewist en door de oorspronkelijke
fabrieksinstellingen vervangen.

Video Setup

VIDEO SETUP

STANDBY VIDEO SOURCE
FAST AUDIO SYNC

ROTEL

DISABLE
DISABLE

OSD FORMAT 480P
BACK
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Via het menu VIDEO SETUP kunt u de HDMI-uitgangen configureren. Zie het
hoofdstuk HDMI INPUTS & OUTPUTS in deze handleiding nadere informatie

over HDMl-aansluitingen.

STANDBY VIDEO SOURCE: De opties zijn “Disable” (Uitschakelen), “HDMI
1-6”, "HDMI Front”, of “Last” (Laatste). Dit maakt het mogelijk dat het
geselecteerde HDMI-broningangssignaal tijdens de stand-by-modus door
de RSP-1576 gevoerd wordt. Audio en video worden dan rechtstreeks
doorgegeven aan het aangesloten scherm (tv of een ander scherm).

N.B.: Als de Standby Video Source is ingeschakeld, verbruikt de
RSP-1576 extra elektriciteit, zelfs als hij op stand-by staat.

N.B.: Voedingsregeling met Signal Sense (signaalwaarneming) is
vitgeschakeld als STANDBY VIDEO SOURCE ingeschakeld is.

FAST AUDIO SYNC: Met deze functie kan het HDMI-geluid sneller worden
gesynchroniseerd met de RSP-1576. Er kan slechts 1 ingang worden
geselecteerd voor deze functie.

N.B.: Sommige bronapparaten bieden niet de timing-eisen om deze
functie goed te laten werken en kan statisch geluid veroorzaken voordat
de audio wordt gehoord.

OSD FORMAT: De HDMI On Screen Display output-resolutie kan worden
gewijzigd van 480p tot 576p. De standaardwaarde is 480p.

Druk op de knop BACK of selecteer “BACK” op het OSD-scherm om het
video-instelmenu af te sluiten en terug te keren naar het hoofdmenu.

PEQ-configuratie

PEQ CONFIGURATION

SPEAKER : FRONT LEFT
FREQUENCY : 20Hz
FREQUENCY : 40Hz
FREQUENCY : 60Hz
FREQUENCY : 120Hz
FREQUENCY : 200Hz

ROTEL

FREQUENCY : 500Hz
FREQUENCY : 1200Hz
FREQUENCY : 4000Hz
FREQUENCY : 12000Hz
FREQUENCY : 20000Hz
BACK

DO0O0O0OOOOO
cocoocoococococoo

Met het menu PEQ CONFIGURATION kunt u EQ-waarden voor 10 banden
invoeren, zoals hier wordt getoond. PEQ-configuratie vereist veel kennis
en de juiste apparatuur om de frequentierespons van het vertrek en de
prestaties van de luidsprekers te meten. Om de equaliserinstellingen goed te
configureren moet u verstand hebben van de benodigde tools en apparatuur.
Normaal gesproken worden deze instellingen alleen maar door professionele
installateurs gewijzigd om te zorgen dat de RSP-1576 optimaal presteert.

Selecteer de frequentie met de pijltiesknoppen: Druk op de ENTER-knop op
de afstandsbediening om de waarde van uw keuze te openen en te wijzigen.
Met de pijlen omhoog/omlaag kunt u de waarde wijzigen. Met de pijlen
naar links/rechts gaat u naar het volgende onderdeel op de regel. Druk
nogmaals op ENTER om instellingen te bevestigen en naar de volgende PEQ
BAND fe kunnen navigeren. De audioconfiguratie bepaalt welke luidsprekers
beschikbaar zijn voor configuratie in het PEQ Configuration-menu.

FREQUENCY: Er zijn 10 banden beschikbaar en u kunt de frequenties
aanpassen van 10 — 24kHz zoals hieronder wordt getoond.

RSP-1576 Surround sound-processor

BAND 1 Freq: 10Hz — 40Hz, in stappen van THz Standaard 20Hz
BAND 2 Freq: 20Hz - 44Hz, in stappen van THz Standaard 40Hz
BAND 3 Freq: 45Hz - 89Hz, in stappen van 1Hz Standaard 60Hz
BAND 4 Freq: 90Hz — 180Hz, in stappen van 10Hz  Standaard 120Hz
BAND 5 Freq: 190Hz — 350Hz, in stappen van 10Hz  Standaard200Hz
BAND 6 Freq: 360Hz — 690Hz, in stappen van 10Hz  Standaard 500Hz

BAND 7 Freq: 700Hz — 1900Hz, in stappen van 100Hz Standaard1,2kHz
BAND 8 Freq: 2kHz — 7,78kHz, in stappen van 100Hz  Standaard 4kHz
BAND 9 Freq: 8kHz — 20kHz, in stappen van 100Hz  Standaard 12kHz
BAND 10 Freq: 8kHz — 24kHz, in stappen van 100Hz  Standaard 20kHz

Q: U kunt de Q-waarde van 1 tot 10 aanpassen.
GAIN: U kunt de versterkingsfactor (= ‘gain’) instellen van -12 tot +2.
Om dit menu te verlaten drukt u op de knop BACK of selecteert u “BACK”

op het OSD-scherm en drukt u vervolgens op de knop SETUP om de normale
bediening te hervatten.

N.B.: De Q in de EQ-waarde is gekoppeld aan de bandbreedte van
het filter. Hoe hoger de waarde, des te smaller de bandbreedte.

Problemen oplossen

De meest voorkomende problemen bij audiosystemen zijn het gevolg van
aansluitfouten of foute instellingen. Mocht u tegen problemen aanlopen,
bepaal dan waar het probleem zich voordoet, controleer de instellingen
van de bedieningselementen, stel de precieze oorzaak van de fout vast en
voer de nodige aanpassingen uit. Als de versterker geen geluid te horen
geeft, raadpleeg dan de onderstaande suggesties:

Het apparaat wordt niet ingeschakeld
e Controleer of het netsnoer op het achterpaneel is aangesloten en in
een stopcontact is gestoken.

e Controleer of de hoofdschakelaar op het achterpaneel in de stand
AAN staat.

Geen geluid it ingangsbronnent
e Controleer of MUTING uitgeschakeld is en het VOLUME niet op een
te lage stand staat.

e Controleer of de broningangen zijn aangesloten en goed zijn ingesteld.

Geen geluid vit digitale bronnen

e Controleer of de digitale ingangsaansluiting aan de juiste broningang
is toegewezen en of de broningang zo is ingesteld dat de digitale
ingang wordt gebruikt in plaats van een analoge ingang.

e Controleer de configuratie van het digitale bronapparaat om zeker te
stellen dat de digitale uitgang geactiveerd is.

Geen geluid vit bepaalde luidsprekers
e Controleer alle aansluitingen tussen de vermogensversterker en de
luidsprekers.

e Controleer de configuratie-instellingen van de lvidsprekers (Speaker
Configuration) in de menu’s met instellingen (Setup).

Geen video-vitgang
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e Controleer of het tv-scherm goed is aangesloten en controleer de
toewijzingen van de ingangen.

e Confroleer of de resolutie van de broningang en de tv-uitgang compatibel
met elkaar zijn. Een 4K-bronsignaal kan alleen naar een 4K-scherm
worden gezonden.

e HDMIkabels mogen maximaal 5 meter lang zijn.

e Bijhetbekijken van een 3D-bron moet u controleren of het weergavescherm
geschikt is voor 3D-weergave.

Beeld en geluid komen niet overeen
®  Controleer of voor elke ingang de juiste videobron is geselecteerd.

e Controleer of de groepsvertraging (lipsynchroon) niet verkeerd is
ingesteld.

K||k of plopgeluiden bij het schakelen van ingangen
Om een maximale geluidskwaliteit te behouden maakt het apparaat
gebruik van relais. Het is normaal dat de relais tijdens het schakelen
mechanisch klikken.

e Alsutussen verschillende HDMI-bronnen schakelt, kunnen er vertragingen
optreden omdat er een “handshake” voor tweeweg HDMI-communicatie
tussen de bron en het scherm tot stand moet worden gebracht. De
tijld die nodig is voor de handshake varieert afhankelijk van welke
apparatuur is aangesloten.

Bedieningselementen werken niet

e Controleer of de batterijen in de afstandsbediening nog nieuw genoeg
zijn.

e Controleer of de infrarood sensor op het voorpaneel niet geblokkeerd

is. Richt de afstandsbediening op de sensor.

e Controleer of de sensor geen sterk infrarood licht (zonlicht,
halogeenverlichting etc.) ontvangt.

e Trek de stekker van het apparaat uit het stopcontact, wacht 30 seconden
en steek de stekker weer in.

®  Het apparaat wordt dan gereset. Controleer of de codesets in de
afstandsbediening en de RSP-1576 op dezelfde codeset zijn ingesteld,
dus allebei op Codeset 1 of allebei op Codeset 2.
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Specificaties
Audio

Totale harmonische vervorming

Intermodulatievervorming (60 Hz : 7 kHz, 4:1)

Frequentierespons
Phono ingang
Analoge bypass
Digitale ingang
Signaal+uisverhouding (A-weging)
Analoge bypass
Digitale ingang
Gevoeligheid / impedantie ingang
Phono
Lijn
Balans
Voorversterkeruitgang
Lijn
Kanaalscheiding (op 10k Hz)
Digitale audio

Video

Resoluties ingangen

Resoluties uitgangen

Ondersteuning kleurenruimte
Ondersteuning van diepe kleuren
HDMLHingangen/vitgangen

Algemeen
Stroomverbruik
Spanning (AC)

BTU (4 O, 1/8 vermogen)
Afmetingen (b x h x d)

Hoogte voorpaneel
Gewicht

Alle specificaties zijn correct bij het ter perse gaan.

Rotel behoudt zich het recht voor zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving verbeteringen door te voeren.

Rotel en het Rotel Hifi-logo zijn gedeponeerde handelsmerken van The Rotel Co., Ltd.Tokio, Japan.

RSP-1576 Surround sound-processor

“Made for iPod” en “Made for iPhone” betekent dat een elektronische accessoire

specifiek is ontworpen voor aansluiting op respectievelijk een iPod of een iPhone

en dat door de ontwikkelaar is verklaard dat aan de prestatienormen van Apple

< 0,0006% (Analoge bypass) wordt voldaan. Apple is niet verantwoordelijk voor de werking van een dergelijk
< 0,003% (Digitale ingang) apparaat noch voor het al dan niet voldoen ervan aan de veiligheidsnormen
< 0,005% en wet- en regelgeving. Let op: als dit accessoire in combinatie met een iPod

of iPhone wordt gebruikt, kan dit van invloed zijn op de draadloze prestaties.

20 Hz - 20k Hz, + 0,5 dB
10 Hz - 100k Hz, = 1 dB

iPhone, iPod, iPod classic, iPod nano en iPod touch zijn handelsmerken van

20 Hz - 20k Hz, + 0,5 dB Apple Inc. en geregistreerd in de Verenigde Staten en andere landen.
112.dB Made for
112dB

3,5mV /47 kQ
270 mV / 100 kQ
500 mV / 100 kQ

1,0V

>75dB

LPCM [tot 192kHz, 24-bits)
Dolby® Surround,

Dolby® TrueHD,

Dolby® ATMOS,

DTS-HD Master Audio,
DTS X

480i/576i, 480p/576p, 720p,
1080i, 1080p, 1080p 24Hz,

3D, 4K, UHD, 4K 60Hz, 4K HDR10
480i/576i, 480p/576p, 720p
1080i, 1080p, 1080p 24Hz,

3D, 4K, UHD, 4K 60Hz, 4K HDR10
sRGB, YCbCr 4:2:2, YCbCr 4:4:4
24-bits, 30-bits, 36-bits

7 ingangen die HDCP 2.2, HDMI2.0a
2 vitgangen die HDCP 2.2, HDMI2.0a
Audio Return Channel

60 watt

< 0,5 watt (standby)

120 volt, 60Hz

230V, 50Hz

114 BTU/u

431 x 144 x 348 mm

17 x52/3x 13 5/7 inch
3U/132,6 mm /5 1/4inch
8,8 kg

iPod [JiPhone
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% RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK '
DO NOT OPEN °

WARNING : SHOCK HAZARD-DO NOT OPEN
AVIS:RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE-NE PAS OUVRIR

( )\

Il fulmine inserito in un triangolo avverte
della presenza di materiale non isolato,
sotto tensione, ad elevato voltaggio
all'interno del prodotto che puo costituire
pericolo di folgorazione.

Il punto esclamativo entro un triangolo
equilatero avverte della presenza di
istruzioni d’uso e manutenzione importanti
nel manuale o nella documentazione che
accompagna il prodotto.

APPLICABLE FOR USA, CANADA OR WHERE
APPROVED FOR THE USAGE

CAUTION: TO PREVENT ELECTRIC SHOCK, MATCH WIDE BLADE
OF PLUG TO WIDE SLOT. INSERT FULLY.

ATTENTION: POUR EVITER LES CHOCS ELECTRIQUES,
INTRODUIRE LA LAME LA PLUS LARGE DE LA FICHE
DANS LA BORNE CORRESPONDANTE DE LA PRISE ET
POUSSER JUSQU AU FOND.

5
C

| prodotti Rotel sono realizzati in conformita alle
normative internazionali: Restriction of Hazardous
Substances (RoHS) per apparecchi elettronici ed
elettrici, ed alle norme Waste Electrical and Electronic
Equipment (WEEE). Il simbolo del cestino con ruote e
croce sopra, indica la compoafibilita con queste norme
e che il prodotto deve essere riciclato o smaltito in
ottemperanza a queste direttive.

Piedinatura

Connessioni Audio Bilanciate

(presa XLR a 3 poli):

Pin 1: Massa / Schermo

Pin 2: in fase / +ve / polo “caldo”
Pin 3: fuori fase / -ve / polo “freddo”

RSP-1576 Processore Surround

>10cm | >4in

>10 cm >10cm
- -
>4in >4in
>10 cm
B
>4in

IMPIANTO DI TERRA SECONDO L’ARTICOLO 810:
“APPARECCHI RADIO E TV” - NORME U.S.A.

DAB
CAVO DI INGRESSO ANTENNA
|

SUPPORTO DI
COLLEGAMENTO

v

4
—v

——

CONTATORE/
INTERRUTTORE
PRINCIPALE

”

CONDUTTORI DI
TERRA (SEZIONE
NEC 810-20)

|

UNITA’ DI SCARICA
DELL’ANTENNA
(SEZIONE NEC 810-20)

SISTEMA DI &
SCARICO ATERRA _*=
(ARTICOLO NEC 250, PARTE H)

SUPPORTI DI COLLEGAMENTO
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Importanti informazioni di sicurezza
Nota

La connessione RS 232 deve essere utilizzata solo da personale autorizzato.

ATTENZIONE: Non vi sono all'interno parti riparabili dall'utente. Per I'assistenza fare riferimento a
personale qualificato.

ATTENZIONE: Per ridurre il rischio di incendio e di scossa eletirica non esporre I'apparecchio all'midita
o all'acqua. Non posizionare contenitori d'acqua, ad esempio vasi, sull'nitd. Evitare che cadano oggetti
all'interno del cabinet. Se I'apparecchio & stato esposto all'umiditd o un oggetto & caduto all'interno del
cabinet, staccare immediatamente il cavo di alimentazione dalla presa elettrica. Portare I'apparecchio ad
un centro di assistenza qualificato per i necessari controlli e riparazioni.

Leggere attentamente tutte le istruzioni.

Conservare questo manuale.

Seguire attentamente tutte le avvertenze.

Seguire tutte le istruzioni d'uso.

Non utilizzare il prodotto vicino all'acqua.

Pulire I'apparecchio solo con un panno asciutto.

Non ostruire le aperture di ventilazione. Installarlo secondo le istruzioni fornite.

Tenerlo lontano da fonti di calore come caloriferi, termoconvettori, stufe o altri apparecchi (inclusi gli
amplificatori) che generano calore.

Non cercare di eliminare lo messa a terra o la polarizzazione. Se la spina del cavo di alimentazione
fornito in dotazione non corrisponde allo standard delle vostra presa consultate un elettricista per la
sosfituzione di quest'ulfima.

Non far passare il cavo di alimentazione dove potrebbe venir schiacciato, pizzicato o piegato, con particolare
attenzione in corrispondenza della presa elettrica e nel punto da cui fuoriesce dall’apparecchio.

Usare esclusivamente accessori indicati dal produttore.

Utilizzare solo carrelli, supporti, scaffali o staffe specificati dal costruttore o venduti assieme
all'apparecchio. Se si utilizzano carrelli, prestare molta cautela nel muoverli per evitare di
ferirvi in caso di caduta dell'apparecchio. =

Il cavo di alimentazione deve essere scollegato dalla presa elettrica durante forti temporali con fulmini e
quando I'apparecchiatura rimane inufilizzata per un lungo periodo di tempo.

Per ogni intervento di assistenza rivolgersi a personale specializzato. In parficolare rivolgersi all'assistenza
quando: il cavo di alimentazione o la spina sono stati danneggiati; sono caduti oggetti o liquidi all'interno
dell’apparecchio; & stato esposto alla pioggia; non sembra funzionare in modo normale; oppure & caduto.

Non utilizzare |'apparecchio in dlimi tropicali.

La ventilazione non dovrebbe essere impedita coprendo le aperture di ventilazione con oggetti come
giornali, fovaglie, tende, ecc.

Nessuna fonte di fiamme libere, come candele accese, dovrebbe essere collocata sullapparecchio.
II contatto con terminali o cavi non isolati pud provocare una sensazione spiacevole.
Mantenere 10 cm circa di spazio libero attorno all’apparecchio.

ATTENZIONE: La presa del cavo di alimentazione sul pannello posteriore & il mezzo principale per
scollegarlo dall’alimentazione. L'apparecchio deve essere posizionato in uno spazio che permetta il libero
accesso al cavo di alimentazione.

L'apparecchio deve essere collegato esclusivamente ad un'alimentazione eletirica del fipo indicato sul
pannello posteriore. (USA:120V/60Hz, CE: 230V/50Hz).

Collegare I'apparecchio alla presa di alimentazione solo con il cavo fornito o con un esatto equivalente.
Non modificare il cavo in dotazione in alcun modo. Non ufilizzare prolunghe.

La presa del cavo di alimentazione & il mezzo principale per scollegare I'apparecchio dall'alimentazione. Per
scollegarlo completamente, & necessario staccare fisicamente il cavo di alimentazione dalla presa eletirica
e dall'apparecchio. Questo & 'unico modo per rimuovere completamente I'alimentazione.

La presa di alimentazione deve rimanere sempre facilmente accessibile.

Le batterie del telecomando non devono essere esposte ad eccessivo calore come raggi di sole, fuoco o
simili. Smaltire le batterie esaurite come prescritto.

ATTENZIONE: Linterrutiore d'accensione principale & posto sul retro e deve rimanere sempre facilmente
accessibile.
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Avviso FCC

Questo dispositivo & stato esaminato e frovato conforme ai limiti previsti per i dispositivi digitali di Classe B,
in conformita al regolamento FCC, Parte 15. Questi limiti sono concepiti per fornire ragionevole protezione
contro inferferenze pericolose in un ambiente residenziale. Quest'apparecchio genera, usa e pud irradiare
energia a radiofrequenza e, qualora non installato e utilizzato secondo le presenti istruzioni, pud causare
interferenze nocive alle comunicazioni radio.

Tuttavia non vi & alcuna garanzia che tali interferenze non si verifichino in una parficolare installazione.
Se questo dispositivo dovesse generare inferferenze nocive alla ricezione radio o televisiva, fenomeno
che pud essere determinato dall'accensione/spegnimento dell’apparecchio stesso, il suo proprietario puo
cercare di eliminare queste interferenze adottando una o pid delle seguenti misure:

o Posizionare o orientare diversamente |'anfenna di ricezione (TV, radio, etc.).

o Aumentare la distanza con |'apparecchio disturbato.

© Collegarlo ad una presa di alimentazione facente capo ad un diverso circuito da quello a cui & allacciato
I'apparecchio disturbato.

© Consultare il vostro rivenditore o un fecnico specializzato.

Attenzione

Questo dispositivo in conformitd al regolamento FCC, Parte 15 & soggetto alle seguenti condizioni: (1) Questo
apparecchio non dovrebbe causare interferenze nocive, e (2) deve poter sopportare interferenze provenienti
da aliri apparecchi, che potrebbero incidere anche sul suo funzionamento.
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Alcune informazioni su Rotel

La nostra storia ha avuto inizio 50 anni fa. Nel corso del tempo abbiamo
ricevuto centinaia di riconoscimenti per la qualitd dei nostri prodotti e
soddisfatto centinaia di migliaia di audiofili ed amanti della musica.
Proprio come voil

Rotel & stata fondata da una famiglia la cui passione per la musica ha
portato alla realizzazione di componenti alta fedelta di qualita senza
compromessi. Attraverso gli anni questa passione non si & affievolita e
I'obbiettivo di realizzare apparecchi di straordinario valore per veri audiofili,
indipendentemente dal loro budget, continua ad essere condiviso da tutti
coloro che vi lavorano.

| nostri progettisti operano in stretto contatto tra loro ascoltando ed affinando
ogni nuovo prodotto fino a raggiungere determinati standard qualitativi. Viene
loro offerta una totale libertd di scelta sui componenti per ottenere le migliori
prestazioni possibili. Non & raro quindi trovare in un Rotel condensatori di
fabbricazione inglese o tedesca, semiconduttori giapponesi o americani,
con la sola eccezione dei trasformatori di alimentazione, prodotti come
tradizione nelle nostre fabbriche.

Noi tutti abbiamo a cuore i temi dell'ambiente. Pensando al numero sempre
crescente di apparecchi eletftronici prodotti, & molto importante per un
costruttore fare tutto il possibile affinché essi abbiano un minimo impatto
sull’ambiente.

Alla Rotel siamo orgogliosi di fare la nostra parte riducendo il contenuto di
piombo nei nostri apparecchi rispettando rigorosamente la normativa RoHS.
| nostri progettisti sono continuamente impegnati a migliorare |efficienza
dei prodotti senza per questo compromettere la loro qualitd. Quando in
standby, gli apparecchi assorbono una minima quantita di corrente cosi
da soddisfare i requisiti dei pib rigorosi standard sul consumo energetico.

Anche le fabbriche Rotel contribuiscono ad aiutare |'ambiente attraverso
continui progressi dei metodi di costruzione per arrivare a processi produttivi
sempre pib rispettosi dell’ambiente.

Noi tutti di Rotel vi ringraziamo per aver acquistato questo prodotto che, siamo
sicuri, vi accompagnerd per molti anni di puro divertimento e soddisfazione.

Costruito su licenza della Dolby Laboratories. Dolby, Pro Logic ed il simbolo
a doppia “D” sono marchi di fabbrica della Dolby Laboratories.

dts=

——
Aava
For DTS patents, see http://patents.dts.com. Manufactured under license
from DTS licensing Limited. DTS, the Symbol, DTS in combination with the
Symbol, DTS:X, and the DTS:X logo are registered trademarks or trademarks
of DTS, Inc. in the United States and/or other countries. © DTS, Inc. All
Rights Reserved.

RSP-1576 Processore Surround

Per cominciare

Grazie per aver acquistato il processore surround Rotel RSP-1576. Questo
apparecchio & un completo sistema di controllo audio/video per sorgenti
analogiche e digitali, in grado di elaborare segnali digitali in una ampia

gamma di formati, inclusi Dolby® Surround, Dolby® ATMOS e DTS®.

Caratteristiche video
e Commutazione HDMI per segnali video digitali fino a 4K.

e Compatibile con segnali d'ingresso video HDMI: 480i, 480p/576p,
720p, 1080i, 1080p, 1080p 24Hz, 4K.

e Uscite video HDMI (480i, 480p/576p, 720p, 1080i, 1080p, 1080p

24Hz, 4K) compatibili con i principali monitor e proiettori.

Caratteristiche audio

®  Filosofia di progetto Balanced Design Concept di Rotel che prevede la
ricerca della miglior disposizione dei componenti sui circuiti stampati,
un’accurata valutazione dei singoli elementi ed estensivi fest d’ascolto
per un suono superiore ed un’affidabilita fotale.

®  Bypass analogico per una riproduzione stereo 2 canali pit pura,
senza elaborazione digitale.

e Connessioni audio digitali coassiali/ottiche ed ingressi/uscite analogici
sia bilanciati (XLR) che non bilanciati (RCA).

® Ingresso MULTI per segnali analogici a 7.1 canali per componenti
dotati di uscite compatibili.

(aratteristiche surround
e Decodifica automatica di tutti i pib diffusi formati surround Dolby® e
DTS fino a 7.1.4 canali.

®  Modalits surround per la riproduzione dell’audio multicanale in sistemi
a 2 o 3 canali.

e Connessione HDMI con canale di ritorno audio (Audio Return Channel
- ARC) per consentire la riproduzione dell’audio del TV da parte
dell’RSP-1572.

Alire caratteristiche
®  Mend ON-SCREEN DISPLAY (OSD) di facile utilizzo, con indicazione

personalizzabile di tutti gli ingressi.
e Scelta della lingua dei menu sullo schermo (OSD).

*  Software aggiornabile via Internet con I'apparecchio connesso ad una
rete locale oppure con un dispositivo di memoria inserito nella porta
USB frontale.

e Uscite frigger 12V assegnabili per I'attivazione a distanza di amplificatori
finali o altri componenti predisposti.

Rimozione dall'imballo

Rimuovere |"apparecchio, il telecomando e gli altri accessori dall'imballo
con cura. Conservare la scatola ed il materiale di protezione per eventuali
traslochi o spedizioni presso un centro assistenza.
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Posizionamento

Posizionare |'apparecchio su una superficie piana e solida, lontano da
raggi del sole diretti, fonti di calore, umidita o vibrazioni. Assicurarsi che lo
scaffale o il mobile sul quale si intende collocarlo possa sostenerne il peso.

Collocarlo in prossimita degli altri componenti dell’'impianto, se possibile
su un ripiano a sé stante oppure collocato in un armadio rack utilizzando
gli appositi adattatori forniti, in modo da facilitare il completamento dei
collegamenti iniziali ed eventuali modifiche successive.

L'apparecchio genera calore durante il normale funzionamento. Non ostruire
le aperture di ventilazione. Lasciare almeno 10 ecm di spazio libero atforno. Se

installato all'interno un mobile, assicurarsi che la ventilazione sia adeguata.

Non sovrapporre altri componenti o oggetti. Prestare attenzione affinché
non cadano liquidi all’interno.

Panoramica dei collegamenti

NOTA: Non inserire la spina di alcun componente nella presa di
alimentazione prima di avere completato tutti i collegamenti.

Ogni componente sorgente viene connesso ai relativi ingressi del processore
con una coppia di cavi con spinotti RCA oppure cavi bilanciati con spinotti
XLR per I"audio analogico, un collegamento video HDMI con un collegamento
digitale (elettrico coassiale o oftico) opzionale per I'audio.

| segnali dall’'RSP-1576 vengono inviati al(agli) amplificatore(i) di potenza
tramite le uscite audio preamplificate RCA utilizzando idonei cavi audio. |l
segnale video viene inviato al monitor TV attraverso una connessione HDMI.

L'RSP-1576 possiede inoltre un ingresso MULTI per una sorgente dotata di
processore surround inferno, ingressi per un sensore IR esterno ed uscite
Trigger 12V per accendere/spegnere automaticamente altri componenti Rotel.

NOTA: Lo standard S/PDIF di interfaccia audio digitale richiede
collegamenti con impedenza 75 ohm e tutti i migliori cavi digitali
coassiali presentano questa caratteristica. Non utilizzare quindi per
i segnali digitali i normali cavi audio che normalmente esibiscono
impedenze diverse. Essi svolgeranno il loro compito di trasferire i
segnali, ma con un’apprezzabile diminuzione della larghezza di banda
e prestazioni inferiori.

Quando si effettuano le connessioni audio & necessario prestare attenzione a
non invertire i canali sinistro e destro. Tutti i connettori RCA sono identificati
da colori utili ad identificare i canali:

Audio canale sinistro (LEFT): connettore RCA bianco
Audio canale destro (RIGHT): connettore RCA rosso

NOTA: Ogni ingresso dei componenti sorgente deve essere
adeguatamente configurato nel mend Impostazione ingresso. Si
raccomanda di accedere ai menu dopo avere collegato tutte le sorgenti.
Fare riferimento alla sezione relativa al mend Impostazione ingresso
di questo manuale per maggiori dettagli.
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Ingressi ed uscite HDMI

Queste connessioni vengono utilizzate per ricevere/inviare segnali video
da/verso I'RSP-1576. Si veda la sezione Collegamento dei componenti piv
avanti per istruzioni dettagliate sul collegamento di ogni fipo di apparecchio.

Ingressi video HDMI IN 1-6

Gli ingressi HDMI permettono il collegamento di sorgenti video digitali dotate
di analoghe uscite. La connessione HDMI & in grado di trasportare segnali
video in tutti i formati, inclusi 3D, 1080p/24Hz e 4K. Lo standard HDMI
supporta il passaggio dei segnali audio, ma & anche possibile effettuare
una connessione audio separata. Tutti questi ingressi sono compatibili con
il formato 4K UHD HDCP 2.2 come indicato sul pannello posteriore.

Ingresso frontale HDMI (]

Sul pannello frontale & presente un settimo ingresso HDMI per il collegamento
rapido di un componente, come ad esempio un apparecchio portatile, che
non si prevede di mantenere connesso in maniera permanente.

Uscite video HDMI OUT [13]

Due uscite HDMI destinate ad inviare segnali video ad alta definizione a
2 monitor TV. Queste uscite possono inviare tutti i tipi di formati di segnali
video in alta definizione 2D (480p/576p, 720p, 1080i, 1080p o 4K)
oppure 3D (fino a 1080p 24Hz). Ambedue le uscite sono compatibili con
il formato 4K UHD HDCP 2.2 come indicato sul pannello posteriore.

Su entrambe le uscite & disponibile lo stesso tipo di segnale, ma solo una & in
grado di inviare al monitor TV i segnali relativi ai menu sullo schermo (OSD).

Delle due uscite solo quella identificata con “ARC/OSD"” una supporta il
canale di ritorno dell’audio (ARC). Fare riferimento alla sezione relativa
al mend Impostazione ingresso di questo manuale per maggiori dettagli
a pagina 127.

Il vostro TV potrebbe possedere pit ingressi HDMI. Non tutti perd supportano
il canale di ritorno dell'audio (ARC). Per utilizzare questa funzione assicurarsi
quindi di utilizzare un ingresso HDMI contraddistinto dalla scritta “ARC”
in prossimita della presa.

Informazioni aggiuntive per le uscite video HDMI:

e Tutte le sorgenti collegate via HDMI devono essere compatibili con
i sistemi di protezione anticopia HDCP per poter correttamente
visualizzare i segnali video inviati.

e |l segnale audio ricevuto tramite la connessione HDMI pud venir

elaborato dall’RSP-1576 e reso disponibile alle uscite RCA.

®  Quando si utilizzano contemporaneamente ambedue le uscite HDMI, il
segnale disponibile su enframbe avra la stessa risoluzione, in particolare
quella nativa pit bassa dei due dispositivi collegati.
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Ingressi ed uscite audio

Questo processore dispone di connessioni audio sia digitali che analogiche.

Ingresso PHONO

Una coppia di ingressi audio analogici RCA sinistro/destro per il collegamento
di un giradischi. Se quest'ultimo & dotato di un terzo conduttore di massa,
collegarlo alla vite identificata con “GND” alla sinistra degli ingressi digitali.

Ingresso TUNER

Una coppia di ingressi audio analogici RCA sinistro/destro per il collegamento
di un sintonizzatore.

Ingresso (D

Una coppia di ingressi audio analogici RCA sinistro/destro per il collegamento
di un lettore CD. La predisposizione di fabbrica per questo ingresso & segnale
analogico via RCA, ma pud essere cambiata in segnale analogico via XIR
oppure segnale digitale elettrico 1-3 o oftico 1-3

Ingresso AUX

Una coppia di ingressi audio analogici RCA sinistro/destro per il collegamento
di componenti audio dotati di uscite analogiche.

Ingresso BALANCED

Una coppia di ingressi audio analogici bilanciati XLR sinistro/destro per il
collegamento di una sorgente con uscite bilanciate.

Ingresso MULTI

Un gruppo di ingressi audio analogici RCA per segnali fino a 7.1 canali
provenienti da una sorgente dotata di conversione D/A multicanale
interna. Sono presenti ingressi per i canali frontali (FRONT L & R}, surround
(REAR L & R), centrali posteriori (CB L[1] & CB R[2]), centrale (CENTER) e
subwoofer (SUB).

| segnali fatti pervenire a questi ingressi non vengono elaborati dai circuiti
digitali del processore e sono inviati direttamente al controllo del volume,
quindi alle uscite.

Uscita PREAMP

Un gruppo di 14 uscite audio analogiche RCA per inviare i segnali verso
amplificatori di potenza e subwoofer amplificati. Queste uscite sono soggette
alla regolazione di volume effettuata sull’'RSP-1576. | connettori sono relativi
ai canali frontali (FRONT L & R), surround (REAR L & R}, centrali posteriori
(CB L[1] & CB R[2]), centrale (CENTER 1 & 2), subwoofer (SUB 1 & 2) e
diffusori alti o da soffitto (HEIGHT 1 L & R e HEIGHT 2 L & R).

Ingressi DIGITAL

L'RSP-1576 accetta segnali digitali da sorgenti come lettori CD, DVD, decoder
satellitari, etc. Il processore digitale interno rileva il segnale e predispone
la corretta frequenza di campionamento fino ad un massimo di 192 kHz.

NOTA: Cli ingressi digitali accettano sia segnali audio a 2 canali
stereo, sia multicanale. Quando si utilizzano questi ingressi I'RSP-1576
provvede alla decodifica del flusso dati attivando, se necessario, le
decodifiche Dolby o DTS.

Sono disponibili 6 ingressi digitali sul pannello posteriore, tre elettrici
coassiali e tre offici. Questi ingressi possono essere assegnati ad ognuno dei
componenti sorgente nel menU Impostazione ingresso durante le operazioni
di configurazione del sistema. Ad esempio, & possibile assegnare |'ingresso
digitale elettrico 1 alla sorgente VIDEO 1 e I'ingresso oftico 2 alla sorgente

RSP-1576 Processore Surround

VIDEO 3. Le predisposizioni di fabbrica prevedono che I'impostazione
dell'ingresso audio delle sorgenti Video 1-7 sia “Audio HDMI”, ovvero che
venga utilizzato il segnale digitale presente alle prese HDMI IN.

Per quanto riguarda 'ingresso audio CD, la predisposizione & segnale
analogico via RCA, ma pud essere cambiata in segnale analogico via XLR
oppure segnale digitale eletftrico 1-3 o oftico 1-3.

Ingresso PC-USB
Vedi Figura 4

Collegare tramite il cavo fornito questo ingresso ad una presa USB del
vostro computer.

L'RSP-1576 supporta sia lo standard USB Audio Class 1.0 che lo USB Audio
Class 2.0. | computer con sistema operativo Windows non richiedono
I'installazione di driver aggiuntivi per USB Audio Class 1.0 e consentono di
riprodurre file audio fino ad una frequenza di campionamento di 96 kHz.

Per trarre vantaggio dalle risoluzioni maggiori (fino a 192 kHz) in questi
computer & perd necessario installare un driver per lo standard USB Audio
Class 2.0 contenuto nel CD fornito assieme all'RSP-1576.

L'apparecchio & gia predisposto in fabbrica per la modalitd USB Audio
Class 2.0. Se si desidera passare alla modalita di riproduzione USB Audio
Class 1.0, seguire la procedura sotto descritta:

o Premere il tasto SETUP @ sul telecomando per entrare nel mend
principale quindi utilizzare i tasti con le frecce A/ ¥ (D per selezionare
il menU Impostazione ingresso e premere il tasto ENTER al centro.

e Utilizzando i tasti con le frecce 4/» @ selezionare “PC-USB” alla
voce Sorgente e “USB Audio 1.0 alla voce Ingresso audio.

e Una volta modificata la modalitd USB Audio spegnere e riaccendere
I'RSP-1576 e riavviare il computer.

Molti software di riproduzione audio (Media Player) non supportano la
frequenza di campionamento 192 kHz. Se si possiedono file a 192 kHz
che si desidera riprodurre, verificare che il software lo permetta. Inoltre
potrebbe rendersi necessario configurare i driver audio del vostro computer
per consentire |'uscita a 192 kHz, oppure elaborare i file per ridurne la
frequenza (down sample). Per maggiori informazioni, fare riferimento
alle informazioni relative al software di riproduzione oppure al sistema
operativo in uso.

NOTA: A seguito dell’installazione dei driver potrebbe essere
necessario selezionare il driver audio Rotel nella finestra relativa ai
dispositivi sonori accessibile dal Pannello di controllo.

Ingresso USB frontale [5]

Vedi Figura 6

A questa presa USB possono essere collegati dispositivi Apple come iPod,
iPad ed iPhone. Per la ricerca e la riproduzione dei brani utilizzare i comandi
del dispositivo collegato.



Italiano

Aliri collegamenti

Ingresso alimentazione AC

L'RSP-1576 & configurato in fabbrica per funzionare alla tensione di
alimentazione del Paese in cui viene acquistato (USA: 120 V/60 Hz AC
oppure CE: 230 V/50 Hz AC). La tensione di alimentazione impostata &
indicata su un adesivo situato sul retro. Inserire il cavo di alimentazione
fornito in dotazione nella presa sul pannello posteriore dell’apparecchio.

Interruttore d'accensione principale

L'interruttore presente sul pannello posteriore & I'interruttore principale di
alimentazione. Quando & in posizione OFF, |'apparecchio & completamente
spento. Quando & in posizione ON, possono essere usati i tasti STANDBY
sul pannello frontale e ON/OFF sul telecomando per attivare |'unitd o
metterla in standby.

Uscite 12V TRIG OUT

Molti amplificatori o altri componenti Rotel possono essere accesi e spenti
tramite un segnale trigger a 12 volt fornito da queste 3 prese mini-jack.
Quando I'RSP-1576 viene attivato, ad esse & presente una tensione continua
a 12 volt che provvede ad accendere gli apparecchi collegati. Quando
I'RSP-1576 viene posto in standby, la tensione viene a mancare e gli
apparecchi collegati si spengono.

Per utilizzare questo sistema di attivazione remota, collegare una delle
uscite 12V TRIG OUT del processore al corrispondente ingresso trigger
12 volt di un amplificatore o altro componente Rotel predisposto. Utilizzare
unicamente il cavo con spinotti minijack da 3,5 mm neri fornito in dotazione
con questo processore o con un altro apparecchio Rotel. Alla punta del
mini-jack corrisponde il positivo della tensione continua a 12 volt.

Le uscite Trigger 12V possono essere configurate per attivarsi solo quando
vengono selezionate determinate sorgenti. Consultare la sezione relativa
al menv Impostazione ingresso di questo manuale a pagina 127 per
maggiori dettagli.

Ingresso REM IN

Questa presa minijack da 3,5mm pud ricevere codici di controllo da ricevitori
a raggi infrarossi di terze parti nel caso il segnale emesso dal telecomando
non riesca a raggiungere il ricevitore IR posto sul frontale dell’apparecchio.

Per maggiori informazioni sui ricevitori IR esterni consultare il rivenditore Rotel.

I segnali IR provenienti da REM IN possono essere inviati ad altri componenti
mediante emettitori IR esterni o collegamento via cavo dalle uscite IR OUT.
Per maggiori dettagli si veda il paragrafo successivo.

Uscite IR OUT

Due prese mini-jack da 3,5 mm che permettono di inviare i segnali ricevuti
all'ingresso REM IN ad un emettitore IR collocato davanti al sensore di una
sorgente. Le uscite IR OUT possono in alternativa essere collegate tramite
cavo ad altri apparecchi Rotel dotati di ingressi REM IN.

Queste uscite consentono ai segnali IR di essere inviati attraverso I'RSP-1576
direftamente al ricevitore IR sul pannello frontale o tramite la presa REM IN
sul pannello posteriore. Tale funzione consente un facile controllo di altri
componenti quando i loro sensori IR non sono raggiungibili, perché, ad
esempio, installati all’inferno di un mobile o armadio rack.

Consultare il rivenditore Rotel per ulteriori informazioni sugli emettitori ed
i ripetitori IR.
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Rotel Link

Rotel Link non viene utilizzato per RSP-1576.

Porta USB posteriore di alimentazione [25]

La porta USB posteriore fornisce una tensione a 5 V per ricaricare o
alimentare dispositivi USB, come, ad esempio, riproduttori di file musicali.
Questa porta non consente la riproduzione audio.

La porta pud essere configurata tramite i ment OSD cosi da rimanere
alimentata anche quando I'RSP-1576 ¢ in standby. Si veda in proposito
la voce Modalita accensione nel menu Impostazione sistema > Opzioni di
accensione piU avanti nel manuale a pagina 133.

L'opzione “Rapida” consente al dispositivo collegato di rimanere costantemente
alimentato per poter utilizzare la funzione Rilevazione segnale ingresso
trattata in seguito per accendere/spegnere automaticamente I'RSP-1576
in presenza/assenza di un segnale digitale in ingresso.

NOTA: Quando configurato per fornire costantemente alimentazione
a questa porta USB, I'/RSP-1576 assorbe pit energia dalla rete elettrica
anche in standby.

Connettore RS232

Tramite la porta RS 232 il processore pud essere gestito da un software di
controllo audio di terze parti per integrare |'apparecchio in un sistema di
automazione domotica. La presa RS 232 sul retro richiede un cavo seriale
standard con connettori DB-9 maschiofemmina.

Connettore di rete

La presa NETWORK per connettori RJ-45 sul pannello posteriore permette di
collegare I'RSP-1576 a una rete locale e quindi ad Internet tramite un cavo
CAT-5. Tale collegamento non & necessario per il normale funzionamento,
ma consente di ricevere via Internet aggiornamenti software e permettere
I'integrazione dell’apparecchio in sistemi di automazione domotica.

Per maggiori informazioni sulla connessione alle reti locali, cavi, software
di controllo ed aggiornamenti, contattare il rivenditore Rotel.

Collegamento dei componenti
Collegamento degli amplificatori
Vedi Figura 3

L'RSP-1576 dispone di uscite RCA preamplificate (PRE OUT) per la
connessione di amplificatori finali atti a pilotare fino a dodici diffusori in
sistemi surround da 5.1 a 7.1.4 canali. Sono presenti inoltre due uscite
per subwoofer amplificati.

Per collegare gli amplificatori, utilizzare un cavo audio da ogni uscita
all'ingresso del canale dell'amplificatore che pilota il diffusore corrispondente.
Ad esempio, collegare I'uscita FRONT L al canale dell’amplificatore che
fa capo al diffusore frontale sinistro. Sono presenti due prese CENTER:
utilizzarne una se si possiede un solo diffusore centrale o entrambe se i
centrali sono due. In sistemi 6.1 0 7.1 canali, effettuare uno o due ulteriori
collegamenti per il canale/i centrale/i posteriore/i. Le prese di questi canali
sono indicate con CB L[1] e CB R[2]. Se si dispone di un solo diffusore
centrale posteriore, utilizzare la presa CB L[1]. Diffusori alti o da soffitto

devono essere collegati alle prese HEIGHT 1 e HEIGHT 2.
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Le uscite preamplificate possono venir abilitate o meno tramite il mend
Configurazione audio descritto a pagina 129.

Dopo avere collegato le uscite, & necessario configurare le impostazioni
relative al tipo di diffusori in uso e regolare i livelli del volume tramite i
segnali di prova dell'RSP-1576. Per maggiori dettagli fare riferimento alla
sezione Regolazioni di questo manuale a pagina 131.

Collegamento di un subwoofer
Vedi Figura 3

Per collegare un subwoofer amplificato, utilizzare un normale cavo audio
RCA tra una delle due uscite PRE OUT denominate SUB 1 e SUB 2 e
I'ingresso del subwoofer. Ad ambedue le uscite corrisponde lo stesso
segnale. Utilizzarne una per collegare un solo subwoofer, entrambe se
I'impianto ne prevede due.

Dopo avere collegato il/i subwoofer, & necessario configurare le relative
impostazioni e regolare il livello del volume. Per maggiori dettagli fare
riferimento alla sezione Regolazioni di questo manuale a pagina 131.

Collegamento di sorgenti con uscite HDMI (lettori DVD, Blu-ray, decoder
TV, console di gioco, etc.)

Vedi Figure 5 e 9

| collegamenti con sorgenti quali lettori DVD, Blu-ray, decoder TV, etc. di
norma vengono effettuati usando le connessioni HDMI. Collegare un’estremita
del cavo HDMI al connettore dell’'uscita HDMI del componete sorgente e
I'altra estremita ad uno degli ingressi HDMI IN sul retro del processore.

Collegamenti audio digitali: A seconda della configurazione del sistema,
& anche possibile utilizzare i collegamenti audio digitali assegnandoli agli
ingressi video HDMI.

Collegare I'uscita digitale audio della sorgente ad uno degli ingressi DIGITAL
IN 1-3 oftici o elettrici coassiali dell'RSP-1576. Poiché le connessioni HDMI
trasmettono sia i segnali digitali video che quelli audio, nella maggioranza
dei casi con I'HDMI non & necessario effeftuare collegamenti audio digitali
separati.

Utilizzare il ment Impostazione ingresso per assegnare |'ingresso audio
digitale allo specifico ingresso video HDMI.

Collegamento di un lettore Blu-ray o DVD
Vedi Figura 5

In alcuni casi i lettori Blu-ray, DVD, SACD o altri componenti multicanale
possono essere collegati all'RSP-1576 tramite cavi audio RCA che trasportano
segnali audio analogici gia decodificati. In alternativa i lettori con uscite
HDMI possono inviare al processore segnali digitali da decodificare.

Connessioni analogiche: Per collegare un lettore Blu-ray, DVD, SACD (o un
qualsiasi altro componente mutlicanale) tramite connessioni analogiche,
utilizzare cavi audio RCA tra le uscite del lettore e le prese dell'ingresso MULTI
sul retro dell’RSP-1576, assicurandosi di rispettare il correfto ordinamento
dei canali, ad esempio, uscita canale frontale destro all’ingresso FRONT
R, frontale sinistro a FRONT L e cosi via.

RSP-1576 Processore Surround

In base alla configurazione del sistema, effettuare sei connessioni (FRONT L
&R, REARL &R, CENTER, e SUBWOOFER), sette connessioni (aggiungendo
il canale CENTER BACK), o otto connessioni (aggiungendo due canali
CENTER BACK).

Passando per I'ingresso analogico MULTI si ha il trasferimento diretto dei
segnali al controllo di volume e quindi alle uscite preamplificate, evitando
ogni elaborazione digitale.

Connessioni digitali HDMI: Se il lettore dispone di uscite HDMI, collegare
semplicemente un cavo HDMI dall’uscita ad uno degli ingressi HDMI IN
del processore. Questo cavo trasporta il segnale video ed il segnale audio
digitale. La decodifica dell’audio mutlicanale viene in questo modo gestita
direttamente dall'RSP-1576.

Collegamento di un monitor TV
Vedi Figura 10

Collegare una delle due prese HDMI OUT sul retro del processore all'ingresso
HDMI del dispositivo di visualizzazione, TV o proiettore. L'RSP-1576 & dotato
di due uscite HDMI, ma solo una, quella indicata sul pannello posteriore con
“ARC/OSD”, permette la visualizzazione dei menu sullo schermo (OSD)
ed & abilitata per il canale di ritorno audio ARC.

Collegamento di un lettore (D o sorgente con uscite bilanciate XLR
Vedi Figura 7

Connessione audio digitale: Collegare I'uscita digitale del lettore CD ad uno
qualsiasi degli ingressi DIGITAL IN oftici o elettrici coassiali del'/RSP-1576
cosi da utilizzare la sezione di conversione D/A interna del processore.
Tramite il meny Impostazione ingresso assegnare quindi I'ingresso audio
digitale scelto alla sorgente CD. L'impostazione predefinita & CD con
ingresso RCA analogico.

Connessione audio andlogica:

Opzione 1: Collegare le uscite analogiche sinistra e destra del lettore CD
alla prese RCA del gruppo ANALOG INPUT denominate CD L & R. In questo
modo si sfrutta la sezione di conversione D/A del lettore. A seconda della
modalita DSP selezionata per |'ascolto, questo metodo pud comportare,
per la sua elaborazione, la necessita di riconvertire in digitale il segnale
analogico ricevuto all’ingresso.

Opzione 2: Se il lettore CD (o un’altra sorgente) & dotato di uscite analogiche
bilanciate con connettori XIR, & possibile utilizzare per il collegamento
I'ingresso bilanciato dell'RSP-1576. Collegare le uscite bilanciate sinistra e
destra della sorgente alle prese BALANCED INPUT L & R. In questo modo si
sfrutta la sezione di conversione D/A del lettore. A seconda della modalita
DSP selezionata per |'ascolto, questo metodo pud comportare, per la sua
elaborazione, la necessita di riconvertire in digitale il segnale analogico
ricevuto all’ingresso.

Sebbene non vi siano connessioni video da effettuare per un lettore CD,
I'RSP-1576 pud assegnare nel mend Impostazione ingresso un altro ingresso
video alla sorgente CD o XLR. Le opzioni video sono “HDMI 1-7” (frontale),
“Ultima sorgente video” o “Disabilitato”. Le impostazioni predefinite prevedono
HDMI 1 come ingresso video assegnato a CD e XLR.
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Collegamento di un sintonizzatore
Vedi Figura 8

Connessione audio digitale: Se si possiede un sintonizzatore digitale,
collegare la sua uscita ad uno degli ingressi DIGITAL IN oftico o eleftrico
coassiale dell'RSP-1576. Tramite il menU Impostazione ingresso assegnare
quindi l'ingresso audio digitale scelto alla sorgente TUNER. L'impostazione
predefinita & TUNER con ingresso RCA analogico.

Connessione audio analogica:

Opzione 1: Se si possiede un sintonizzatore analogico, collegare le sue uscite
sinistra e destra alla prese RCA del gruppo ANALOG INPUT denominate
TUNER L & R assicurandosi di rispettare la distinzione tra i canali.

Opzione 2: Se il sintonizzatore & dotato di uscite analogiche bilanciate con
connettori XLR, & possibile utilizzare per il collegamento |'ingresso bilanciato
dell'RSP-1576. Collegare le uscite bilanciate destra e sinistra della sorgente
alle prese BALANCED INPUT L & R.

Sebbene non vi siano connessioni video da effettuare per un sintonizzatore,
I'RSP-1576 pud assegnare nel mend Impostazione ingresso un altro ingresso
video a questa sorgente. Le opzioni video sono “HDMI 1-7" (frontale), “Ultima
sorgente video” o “Disabilitato”. Le impostazioni predefinite prevedono
HDMI 1 come ingresso video assegnato a Tuner.

Collegamento di un iPod/iPhone
Vedi Figura 6

Collegare un iPod/iPhone alla presa USB frontale.

NOTA: Gli ingressi audio CD, PHONO, XLR, MULTI, USB, PC-USB,
Bluetooth e TUNER sono assegnati nel menu Impostazione ingresso
come impostazione di fabbrica all’ingresso video HDMI 1. Questa
opzione pud essere modificata in “HDMI 1-7” (frontale), “Ultima
sorgente video” o “Disabilitato”.

Descrizione del pannello frontale

Quella che segue & una breve descrizione di alcuni elementi del pannello
frontale dell’RSP-1576. Maggiori dettagli sono riportati nelle successive
sezioni del manuale.

Display (3]
Il display frontale & in grado di visualizzare il livello del volume, la modalita
DSP in uso, la sorgente selezionata e la modalita audio del segnale in ingresso.

Sensore telecomando

Questo sensore riceve i segnali infrarosso inviati dal telecomando. E quindi
importante non oscurarlo.

NOTA: | rimanenti tasti e comandi del pannello frontale sono descritti
nel successivo paragarfo Descrizione dei tasti e dei comandi.

123

Descrizione del telecomando

Con I'RSP-1576 viene fornito il telecomando RR-CX100. Il telecomando
pud utilizzare due diverse serie di codici di controllo (codeset 1 e codeset
2) nel caso si riscontrassero conflitti con altri telecomandi Rotel. Premere
contemporaneamente sul telecomando i tasti TUNER e 1 per il codeset 1
(oppure TUNER e 2 per il codeset 2) mantenendoli premuti per 5 secondi
finché non lampeggia la retroilluminazione del telecomando stesso per
impostare i codici di controllo desiderati. In alternativa il ment Impostazione
sistema consente di scegliere fra codeset 1 e codeset 2. L'impostazione di
fabbrica & codeset 1.

Il telecomando RR-CX100 pud anche controllare le principali funzioni
di un lettore CD Rotel, come riproduzione, stop, pausa, salto traccia,
etc. Per attivare queste funzioni premere il tasto CD sul telecomando. Se
il lettore & collegato agli ingressi bilanciati XLR, & possibile attivare le
funzioni premendo il tasto XLR. In questo caso & perd necessario istruire il
telecomando ad attivare fali funzioni con il tasto XLR premendolo assieme
al tasto 1 e mantenendoli premuti per 5 secondi finché non lampeggia la
retroilluminazione del telecomando stesso. Per riportare il telecomando alla
condizione iniziale (tasto CD che attiva le funzioni per il leftore), premere
XLR e O mantenendoli premuti per 5 secondi fino a quando non lampeggia
la retroilluminazione.

| tasti di comando delle funzioni del lettore si attivano solo dopo aver
premuto CD o XIR sul telecomando. Selezionando un’altra sorgente questi
tasti rimangono inattivi.

Descrizione dei tasti e dei comandi

Questa sezione descrive brevemente le funzioni dei tasti e dei comandi sul
pannello frontale e sul telecomando. Istruzioni piv dettagliate sul loro uso
nei paragrafi successivi.

Tasto STANDBY (1] e tasti ON/OFF ®

Il tasto STANDBY sul frontale ed i tasti ON ed OFF sul telecomando
permettono di attivare/disattivare |"apparecchio. Il tasto principale di
accensione POWER |25 sul pannello posteriore deve essere in posizione
ON per poter accendere |'apparecchio in standby

Manopola (2] e tasti VOLUME ®

La grande manopola sul pannello frontale ed i tasti VOLUME A e ¥
del telecomando agiscono sul controllo generale di volume e regolano il
livello d’emissione di tutti i canali contemporaneamente entro una gamma
compresa tra 1 e 96.

Tasto DISPLAY (DISP)

Premere il tasto DISPLAY (o DISP sul telecomando) per far apparire in
sequenza le informazioni di stato sul display frontale o sul monitor TV.

Tasto SETUP &
Tasti direzionali e di selezione (ENTER) O

Il tasto SETUP attiva la visualizzazione dei mend OSD sul monitor TV collegato
all'uscita HDMI contrassegnata da OSD. Premere nuovamente il tasto per
interrompere la visualizzazione. Utilizzare i tasti direzionali con le quattro
frecce ed il tasto ENTER sul telecomando per accedere ai singoli menu.
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Tasto MUTE []®

Premere una volta il tasto per silenziare I'audio. Sul display frontale e sul
monitor TV appare un’indicazione che segnala I'attivazione di questa
funzione. Ripremere il tasto per riportare il volume al livello precedente.

Tasti selezione sorgente [4][3]®

Premere uno dei tasti sul pannello frontale o sul telecomando per attivare
la sorgente desiderata.

Tasto SUR+ [2]®

Questo tasto consente di visualizzare sul display le informazioni sulla
modalitd surround in uso per la sorgente attualmente selezionata. La
modalita predefinita per ciascuna sorgente pud essere configurata nel
menU Impostazione ingresso. Premere piU volte il tasto SUR+ per passare
in rassegna le modalitd DSP disponibili.

Le modalitér disponibili variano a seconda della sorgente selezionata e del
tipo di segnale, analogico o digitale, ricevuto.

Altri tre tasti B sul telecomando consentono la selezione diretta di alcune
modalita surround.

2CH: cambia la modalitd audio in Stereo, 2 canali downmix.
BYPASS: esclude ogni elaborazione digitale.
PLCM: seleziona la modalitd surround Dolby ATMOS.

Tasti riproduzione ©

Questi fasti forniscono i comandi base per un iPod collegato alla presa frontale
USB: riproduzione, stop, pausa, fraccia successiva, traccia precedente. Anche
i lettori CD Rotel possono essere comandati da questi tasti. Per maggiori
informazioni si veda il precedente paragrafo Descrizione del telecomando.

Tasto DIM @

Tramite questo tasto & possibile attenuare I'illuminazione del display
sul pannello frontale.

Le regolazioni effettuate tramite il tasto DIM sono temporanee e non
vengono salvate spegnendo |'apparecchio.

Tasti SUB, CTR, REAR

Premendo questi tasti & possibile modificare il livello di uscita del subwoofer
e dei diffusori posteriori e centrali. Utilizzare i tasti direzionali A e ¥ sul
telecomando per variare i livelli. Le modifiche apportate tramite questi tasti
sono temporanee. Per effettuare regolazioni permanenti, memorizzate
spegnendo |'apparecchio, & necessario accedere al menl Impostazione
livello diffusori.

Tasto MEM ®

Questo tasto non ha alcun effetto sul'/RSP-1576, ma solo sui sintonizzatori
Rotel per memorizzare un’emittente nelle preselezioni.

Tasto LIGHT @

Premere questo tasto per attivare la retroilluminazione dei tasti del
telecomando, utile quando lo si impiega in ambienti bui.

Luce di assistenza ©

Premere e mantenere premuto per 3 secondi il tasto LIGHT (0 sul telecomando
per accendere la luce di assistenza sul retro, utile per individuare oggetti
in locali scarsamente illuminati. La luce rimarrd accesa fino a quando il
tasto viene tenuto.

RSP-1576 Processore Surround

Selezione automatica dei formati surround

La decodifica delle sorgenti digitali collegate & di norma automatica, con
il rilevamento reso possibile da speciali codici inseriti nella registrazione
che indicano quale attivare. Ad esempio, quando viene rilevato un formato

surround Dolby o DTS, I'RSP-1576 attiva la relativa decodifica.

L'apparecchio rileva automaticamente le registrazioni Dolby Surround ed
attiva la decodifica Dolby. Inoltre, tramite il meny Impostazione ingresso,
& possibile predefinire per ciascun ingresso una determinata modalita
surround da utilizzare. Si veda in proposito la specifica sezione piu avanti
nel manuale.

Per segnali stereo provenienti, ad esempio, da lettori CD e sintonizzatori, &
possibile preimpostare Bypass o Stereo come modalita di riproduzione base
per |'audio a 2 canali, oppure ancora una modalita DSP se si preferisce
ascoltare le sorgenti musicali con effefto surround.

NOTA: Un segnale digitale in ingresso viene riconosciuto automaticamente
ed opportunamente decodificato dal processore. Tuttavia con dischi Blu-ray
dotati di piv colonne sonore, pud rendersi necessario specificare quale
traccia utilizzare. Ad esempio, potrebbe essere necessario entrare nel menu
iniziale del disco per selezionare la traccia audio Dolby o DTS desiderata.

Selezione manuale dei formati surround

Per coloro che preferiscono avere un ruolo maggiormente attivo, i tasti del
pannello frontale e del telecomando consentono di scegliere manualmente
le varie modalita surround non rilevate automaticamente oppure, in taluni
casi, disattivare |I'automatismo della selezione.

Le impostazioni manuali possono essere usate quando si desidera riprodurre:

e  Stereo 2 candli (solo diffusori frontali sinistro/destro e, a seconda
delle impostazioni dei diffusori, anche subwoofer) senza elaborazioni
surround.

*  Riduzione a 2 canali stereo (downmix) di registrazioni Dolby Digital

5.1 o DTS.

®  Registrazioni 2 canali riprodotte in Dolby stereo 3 canali (sinistro/
centrale/destro).

®  Registrazioni 2 canali riprodotte in stereo 5, 7, 9 oppure canali.

e  Altre modalita possono rendersi disponibili in funzione della
configurazione del sistema e del segnale proveniente dalla sorgente.

e Segnali digitali PCM 2 canali (non a 96 kHz) possono essere
riprodotti in modalita Dolby stereo 3 canali, 5 canali stereo, 7 canali
stereo, 9 canali stereo, 11 canali stereo come pure Dolby ATMOS e

DTS Neural x.

Per cambiare la modalité surround premere il tasto SUR+ sul telecomando o
sul pannello frontale per passare in rassegna le opzioni disponibili. Tramite
il tasto 2CH sul telecomando & possibile riprodurre un segnale multicanale
in modalita stereo a 2 canali [downmix).
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NOTA: Non tutte le modalita surround sono disponibili per tutti i formati
surround di origine. Il segnale proveniente della sorgente determina le
opzioni surround disponibili che & possibile selezionare.

Audio Digitale

Tutti i segnali che giungono agli ingressi digitali del processore possono
essere riprodotti in modalita Bypass, 2 canali stereo, Dolby stereo 3 canali
stereo, 5 canali stereo, 7 canali stereo, 9 canali stereo, 11 canali stereo,
Dolby ATMOS e DTS Neural x.

Ogni parametro relativo alla riproduzione della gamma bassa (dimensione
dei diffusori, subwoofer e frequenza di crossover) influisce sugli ingressi
digitali stereo a meno che non sia selezionato Bypass.

Per cambiare la modalita surround premere il tasto SUR+ sul telecomando o
sul pannello frontale per passare in rassegna le opzioni disponibili. Tramite
il tasto 2CH sul telecomando & possibile riprodurre un segnale multicanale
in modalita stereo a 2 canali [downmix).

NOTA: Non tutte le modalita surround sono disponibili per tutti i formati
surround di origine. Il segnale proveniente della sorgente determina le
opzioni surround disponibili che & possibile selezionare.

Audio analogico stereo
A questa categoria appartengono tutti i segnali analogici stereo ricevuti dal
processore e provenienti da sorgenti come lettori, CD, sintonizzatori, efc.

Per i segnali analogici & fondamentale innanzitutto scegliere quale percorso
si desidera far seguire loro all’interno dell'RSP-1576. La prima opzione & il
cosiddetto “Bypass analogico”: il segnale stereo viene inviato direttamente
al controllo del volume e quindi alle uscite, senza subire alterazioni di sorta,
dal momento che tutti i circuiti digitali del processore vengono letteralmente
“saltati”. In questo caso nessuna delle funzioni di gestione della gamma
bassa, livello dei diffusori, equalizzazione o impostazione del ritardo sono
attive. L'uscita per subwoofer & disabilitata ed il segnale a gamma infera
viene inviato direttamente alle uscite corrispondenti ai due diffusori frontali.

La seconda opzione converte i segnali analogici ricevuti in digitali per
poi elaborarli internamente. Tale alternativa consente quindi di utilizzare
tutte le funzioni dell’RSP-1576, inclusa la gestione della gamma bassa, il
crossover per |'uscita subwoofer (che rimane attiva), I'equalizzazione, etc.
Inoltre diviene possibile selezionare diverse modalita di riproduzione, come
2 canali stereo, Dolby stereo 3 canali, 5 canali stereo, 7 canali stereo,
9 canali stereo, 11 canali stereo, Dolby ATMOS e DTS Neural x.

Per cambiare la modalita surround premere il tasto SUR+ sul telecomando
o sul pannello frontale per passare in rassegna le opzioni disponibili.

NOTA: Non tutte le modalita surround sono disponibili per tutti i formati
surround di origine. Il segnale proveniente della sorgente determina le
opzioni surround disponibili che & possibile selezionare.

Funzionamento di base

Questa sezione illustra il funzionamento di base dei comandi dell’RSP-1576
e del telecomando.
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Selezione sorgente

E possibile selezionare per 'ascolto e/o la visione di una delle sorgenti
collegata ai seguenti ingressi: VIDEO 1- 7 (frontale), CD, PHONO, XIR,
MULTI INPUT, USB, PC-USB, BLUETOOTH o TUNER.

Tutti gli ingressi possono essere configurati per selezionare quale presa HDMI
utilizzare per il segnale video in entrata utilizzando il mend Impostazione
ingresso. Gli ingressi Video 1-7 possono anche venir configurati per accettare
qualsiasi segnale audio analogico o digitale. L'impostazione predefinita
per il segnale audio & “Audio HDMI".

Una volta configurati gli ingressi, & possibile selezionare la sorgente
desiderata nei seguenti modi:

1.Premere uno dei tasti di selezione ingresso [41[3] sul pannello frontale
per attivare una sorgente, ad esempio CD, Tuner, Video 1, efc.

2. Premere sul telecomando il tasto ™ corrispondente alla sorgente desiderata.

Utilizzo dell'ingresso USB per iPod/iPhone
Collegamenio di un iPod/iPhone [=]

. Un iPod o un iPhone pud essere collegato tramite un idoneo cavo alla
presa USB frontale 5] dell’RSP-1576.

2. L'iPod o I'iPhone invieranno al processore file musicali in formato digitale.
Tutte le operazioni di selezione dei brani e di controllo della riproduzione
possono essere gestite dall’iPod/iPhone.

3. Il display dell'iPod/iPhone rimane attivo quando collegato all’'RSP-1576.

Tasti di riproduzione ©

Questi tasti sul telecomando forniscono i comandi base per I'iPod/iPhone
collegato alla presa frontale USB: riproduzione, stop, pausa, traccia
successiva, traccia precedente.

Bluetooth

Collegamento di un dispositivo Bluetooth

Tramite Bluetooth & possibile inviare senza fili al processore file audio
musicali da qualsiasi dispositivo predisposto, ad esempio uno smartphone.
Selezionare sull'RSP-1576 I'ingresso Bluetooth (BT) ed attivare il Bluetooth
sul dispositivo per iniziare la ricerca di altri apparecchi entro il raggio
d'azione. Scegliere “Rotel Bluetooth” dall’elenco e stabilire la connessione.
Una volta connesso il dispositivo, & possibile inviare all'RSP-1576 musica
da riprodurre.

NOTA: ['RSP-1582 & compatibile con lo standard Bluetooth aptX,
che consente la trasmissione di file audio con qualita paragonabile a
quella di un CD.

NOTA: Alcuni dispositivi Bluetooth possono richiedere di effettuare
nuovamente la connessione con I'RSP-1576 se quest'ultimo viene
spento. Se cio dovesse accadere, ripetere la procedura sopra descritta.
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Presa posteriore PC-USB

La presa USB di tipo B sul retro, denominata PC-USB [17], & utile per il
collegamento di un computer dal quale inviare per la riproduzione segnali

audio PCM con risoluzione fino a 24 bit/192 kHz.

Regolazioni

L'RSP-1576 dispone di due sistemi di visualizzazione delle informazioni
per agevolare la gestione del sistema. Il primo consiste in una semplice
schermata con lo stato del sistema che appare sullo schermo TV ogni qualvolta
le impostazioni principali (volume, ingresso, efc.) vengono modificate.

Un sistema di ment ON SCREEN DISPLAY (OSD) pit completo & disponibile
premendo il tasto SETUP ® sul telecomando. Questi mend OSD guidano
nelle operazioni di configurazione ed impostazione dell’apparecchio. Le
regolazioni effettuate durante la configurazione iniziale vengono memorizzate
e non richiedono ulteriori modifiche durante il normale utilizzo del processore.

I mend OSD vengono visualizzati in diverse lingue. La lingua preimpostata
¢ I'Inglese. Tutti i mend in lingua inglese sono raffigurati nelle pagine iniziali
di questo manuale. L'ltaliano & disponibile come opzione. Per modificare la
lingua prima di procedere oltre, consultare piv avanti le istruzioni relative
al mend Impostazione sistema, dove & possibile cambiare lingua.

Comandi base
Tasti direzionali

| seguenti tasti sul telecomando sono utilizzati per richiamare i ment OSD
e modificare le opzioni:

A =

SETUP

| ENTER [ 2

BACK

v —

Tasto SETUP: Premendo questo tasto viene visualizzata lo schermata relativa
al Menu principale. Se il menu fosse gia visibile, premendo il tasto lo si
disattiva tronando al nomale funzionamento.

Tasti A/ V: Premere questi tasti per spostarsi in alto o in basso tra le voci
che appaiono nei menu.

Tasti €/»: Premere questi tasti per cambiare le impostazioni della voce
del menu selezionata.

Tasto ENTER: Premere il tasto al centro per confermare la selezione.

Tasto BACK: Premere questo tasto per ritornare al mend precedente.

RSP-1576 Processore Surround

Menu principale (Main Menu)

MAIN MENU ROTEL

INPUT SETUP

AUDIO CONFIGURATION
SPEAKER CONFIGURATION
SPEAKER DISTANCE SETUP
SUBWOOFER SETUP

)

SPEAKER LEVEL SETUP
VIDEO SETUP

PEQ CONFIGURATION
SYSTEM SETUP

EXIT

Dal Menu principale & possibile accedere alle altre schermate di
configurazione del sistema. Per richiamarlo, premere il tasto SETUP ® sul
telecomando. Per passare ad altri meny, inquadrare la voce desiderata
spostandosi tramite i tasti direzionali sul telecomando quindi premere
ENTER al centro. Premere nuovamente SETUP oppure selezionare “Uscita”
(Exit) alla base della schermata per disattivare i menu e fornare al normale
funzionamento.

Configurazione degli ingressi

Una delle operazioni pib importanti da compiere per la messa a punto
iniziale dell’lRSP-1576 riguarda la configurazione di ciascun ingresso al
quale & collegato un componente sorgente tramite i menU di seguito descritti.
In questa fase si ha la possibilita di predefinire svariate opzioni, inclusi il
tipo di collegamento, la modalitd surround desiderata, la denominazione
di una sorgente ed altro ancora.

Impostazione ingresso (Input Setup)

INPUT SETUP ROTEL

SOURCE VIDEO 1

NAME VIDEO 1

VIDEO INPUT HDMI AUDIO

AUDIO INPUT MULTI INPUT
TRIGGER OUTPUT 1_ _

DEFAULT MODE SOURCE DEPENDENT
OM SEC

AUDIO DELAY
LEVEL ADJUST obB
BACK

Questo menu, raggiungibile da quello principale, permette di configurare
gli ingressi delle sorgenti. Nella schermata sono presenti le voci descritte
di seguito, selezionabili tramite i tasti A/V.

SORGENTE (Source): Indica il nome della sorgente attualmente selezionata
(CD, TUNER, VIDEO 1-7, USB, PC-USB, XLR, PHONO, INGRESSO MULTI
e BLUETOOTH).

NOME (Name): Il nome della fonte pud essere modificato e le opzioni
includono: PC, AUDIO, GAME, XBOX, XBOX 2, PS, PS4, WII, SAT, SAT 2,
CABLE, CABLE 2, DISH, HDD, IPOD, ARC, TV, CAMERA, BLUE-RAY, BLUERAY
2,DVR, LD, CD, MUSIC, TUNER, OTHER, APPLE TV, APPLE TV 2, ROKU e
CHROMECAST. Il nome predefinito & quello indicato alla voce Sorgente.

INGRESSO VIDEO (Video Input): Seleziona la sorgente video da visualizzare
sul monitor TV. Assegnare |'ingresso del segnale video al componente sorgente
indicato alla prima voce, selezionandolo tra HDMI 1-6 e HDMI Frontale.
Per sorgenti solo audio (come ad esempio lettori CD) scegliere “Disattivato”
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(Off) cosi da non visualizzare nulla. La sorgente video pud anche essere
impostata su “Ultima sorgente video” (Last Video Source) cosi quando si
passa all'ingresso video specificato la sorgente video precedente non viene
modificata. Questa funzione & utile se si desidera cambiare soltanto I'audio
e continuare a guardare tutto quanto visualizzato dall’ultima sorgente video.

INGRESSO AUDIO (Audio Input): Assegna al componente sorgente indicato
alla prima voce il tipo di ingresso da utilizzare. Le opzioni sono: Ottico
1-3, Coassiale 1-3, Audio HDMI, Tuner, Ingresso Multi, XLR, Phono, CD,
Bluetooth, PC-USB, USB, ARC, AUX oppure Disattivato.

NOTA: Gli ingressi Ottici, Coassiali, CD ed XLR possono essere
assegnati alla sorgente CD oppure a Video 1-7. L'ingresso audio non &
disponibile per le sorgenti XLR, Phono, Ingresso Multi, Bluetooth o USB.

Quando si configura la sorgente “PC-USB” come ingresso audio & possibile
selezionare “USB Audio 1.0” oppure “USB Audio 2.0". Per poter utilizzare
quest'ultima modalitd & necessario installare nei computer con sistema
operativo Windows un apposito driver. Per maggiori informazioni fare
riferimento al paragrafo relativo all'Ingresso PC-USB di questo manuale.

USCITA TRIGGER (Trigger Output): L'RSP-1576 & dotato di tre uscite trigger
12V (numerate da 1 a 3) che forniscono un segnale a 12V DC per accendere
altri componenti dell'impianto. Tramite questa voce si attiva una o pib uscite
trigger 12V quando viene selezionata la sorgente specificata. Ad esempio,
impostare I'ingresso VIDEO 1 per attivare un’uscita frigger 12V ed accendere
il lettore DVD richiamando tale ingresso. Per ciascuna sorgente pud essere
programmata una diversa combinazione di uscite trigger.

1. Selezionare questa voce e premere il tasto ENTER sul telecomando.

2. Premere tasti direzionali A /¥ sul telecomando per cambiare la prima
posizione da “spazio vuoto” (uscita disaftivata) a 1 (attivando cosi
I'uscita TRIGGER 1 per quella sorgente) ed utilizzare i tasti €/» per
spostarsi alla posizione successiva.

3. Ripefere fino a programmare le tre posizioni come desiderato, quindi
premere ENTER per confermare.

NOTA: ['uscita Trigger 1 é preimpostata per attivarsi con tutti gli
ingressi. Per disattivarla agire come descritto sopra.

MODALITA PREDEFINITA (Default Mode): Questa voce permette di selezionare
una modalitd surround come predefinita per ciascuna sorgente. La modalita
cosi impostata verrd sempre utilizzata, a meno che il programma riprodotto
non attivi automaticamente una particolare decodifica surround o sia stata
temporaneamente richiesta una diversa modalita con i tasti del felecomando
o del pannello frontale.

Le opzioni per le modalita surround predefinite sono: Stereo, Dolby 3 stereo,
5 canali stereo, 7 canali stereo, 9 canali stereo, 11 canali stereo, Dolby
ATMOS, DTS Neural x, Bypass analogico (solo per ingressi analogici) e
Dipendente dalla sorgente.

NOTA: La maggior parte dei formati digitali sono generalmente rilevati
automaticamente e la decodifica appropriata viene attivata senza
bisogno di effettuare alcuna operazione.

Poiché le registrazioni Dolby e DTS vengono rilevate e decodificate
automaticamente, di fatto I'impostazione predefinita di una modalita
surround si limita ad indicare come elaborare un segnale stereo a 2 canali,
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ad esempio, preimpostando I'ingresso CD su Stereo, gli ingressi DVD e
console di gioco su Dolby per registrazioni surround e I'ingresso TUNER
sulla modalits 5 canali stereo.

In casi particolari le impostazioni predefinite possono essere disattivate
manualmente tramite il tasto SUR+ sul pannello frontale o sul telecomando
oppure ancora 2CH, PLCM e BYPASS sul telecomando. Vedere la sezione
Selezione manuale delle modalita surround per maggiori dettagli.

RITARDO AUDIO (Audio Delay): Conosciuta anche come “lip-sync”
(sincronizzazione col movimento delle labbra), questa funzione permette
di ritardare in misura variabile I'audio per sincronizzarsi alle immagini
video. Tale funzione pud risultare utile quando il segnale video appare
leggermente ritardato rispetto a quello audio.

Lintervallo di regolazione va da 0 a 500 millisecondi, a passi di 10 ms.
L'impostazione viene memorizzata individualmente per ogni ingresso e si
attiva automaticamente ogni qualvolta viene selezionato.

REGOLAZIONE LIVELLO (Level Adjust): Utilizzare questa voce per attenuare
il livello della sorgente rispetto alle altre. Questa funzione & utile per quelle
sorgenti che dovessero esibire un volume troppo elevato.

Lintervallo di regolazione & compreso tra O e -6 dB a passi di 0,5 dB.

VOLUME FISSO (Fixed Volume): Questa voce compare nel menu solo quando
viene selezionato uno degli ingressi USB, PC-USB, Bluetooth, Coassiale 1-3
o Ottico 1-3 e consente di impostare per lo specifico ingresso un livello di
volume fisso. Per attivare la funzione, selezionare il livello di volume fisso
desiderato. Quando la funzione & abilitata e viene selezionato un ingresso
con volume fisso, il volume si porterd immediatamente sul livello specificato.
L'opzione predefinita & “Variabile”, equivalente a funzione disattivata.

Le opzioni disponibili: Variabile, livello da 1 a 96.

NOTA: La manopola del volume sul pannello anteriore ed i tasti
VOLUME A /¥ sul telecomando vengono disabilitati impostando
un volume fisso. Per disattivare la funzione selezionare I'opzione
“Variabile”.

Premere il tasto SETUP sul telecomando per uscire dal menu e ritornare al
normale funzionamento del processore.

Configurazione ingresso Multi (Multi Input Setup)

INPUT SETUP ROTEL
SOURCE MULTI INPUT

NAME M-INPUT

VIDEO INPUT HDMI 1

TRIGGER OUTPUT 1_

LEVEL ADJUST 0DB

BACK

Quando nel precedente mend Impostazione ingresso alla prima voce si
seleziona Ingresso Multi le opzioni disponibili cambiano, dal momento che si
tratta di ingressi analogici diretti che escludono ogni elaborazione digitale.
Pertanto le voci Ingresso audio, Modalita predefinita e Ritardo audio non
compaiono in quanto soggette all’elaborazione digitale.
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Configurazione Audio

Configurazione Audio (Audio Configuration)

AUDIO CONFIGURATION ROTEL

CONFIGURATION

FRONT
CENTER
SUBWOOFER
SURROUND
CENTER BACK

7.1.4

FRONT

CENTER
SUBWOOFER
SURROUND
CENTER BACK
OVERHEAD F RONT
OVERHEAD REAR

HEIGHT 1
HEIGHT 2
BACK

Questo menU consente di abilitare le uscite preamplificate RCA del processore
per diverse configurazioni dell'impianto. Le opzioni prevedono sistemi da
5.1 a 7.1.4 canali. Dopo aver selezionato la configurazione desiderata,
vengono visualizzate le uscite RCA per il collegamento con gli amplificatori
ed i relativi diffusori fino ad un massimo di 12 canali.

Configurazione dei diffusori

Questa sezione descrive la configurazione di numerosi parametri come
ad esempio il tipo ed il numero dei diffusori utilizzati, la gestione delle
basse frequenze, la regolazione dei livelli di uscita di tutti i canali, i ritardi
e I'equalizzazione parametrica.

Informazioni sulla configurazione dei diffusori

| sistemi home theater si differenziano tra loro per il numero di diffusori
impiegati e per la loro capacita di riprodurre le basse frequenze. Questo
processore dispone di modalitd surround dedicate ad impianti con un numero
di diffusori variabile ed offre la possibilita di inviare le basse frequenze al
diffusore (o ai diffusori) in grado di riprodurle al meglio, come subwoofer
e/o modelli di grandi dimensioni. Per una resa oftimale & necessario
specificare quanti diffusori compongono il sistema e come redistribuire le
basse frequenze.

Gli esempi di configurazioni che seguono fanno riferimento a diffusori
definiti Grande (Large) e Piccolo (Small) in relazione alle basse frequenze
che si desidera far riprodurre pit che alle loro dimensioni fisiche. Piu
specificamente, utilizzare I'impostazione Grande per diffusori che si vuole
riproducano bassi profondi e Piccolo per limitare la risposta e far riprodurre
i bassi da diffusori piv adatti. Il sistema di gestione della gamma bassa
eliminera le frequenze estreme dal segnale destinato ai diffusori regolati su
Piccolo e le invierd invece ai diffusori Grande e/o al subwoofer. Pud essere
utile pensare alla definizione Grande come “gamma di frequenze estesa”
ed a Piccolo come “gamma di frequenze limitata in basso”.

e Cinque diffusori GRANDE con subwoofer: Questo sistema non richiede
alcun reindirizzamento delle basse frequenze. Tutti e cinque i diffusori
possono riprodurre i bassi dei rispettivi canali. Il subwoofer si occupa
solo del contenuto del suo canale. | diffusori ed i relativi amplificatori
sono quindi molto sollecitati dalla riproduzione delle basse frequenze
normalmente presenti nei vari canali.

e Cinque diffusori GRANDE senza subwoofer: | diffusori frontali, centrale,
e surround riproducono tutta la gamma bassa dei loro rispettivi canali.

e Cinque diffusori PICCOLO con subwoofer: Le basse frequenze di tutti
i canali vengono inviate al subwoofer che riproduce quindi tutti i
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bassi del sistema. Questa configurazione ha molti lati positivi: i bassi
profondi sono riprodotti dal diffusore piv indicato per questa funzione,
i diffusori principali possono suonare piu forte con minori distorsioni
ed il compito dei relativi amplificatori si riduce notevolmente. Tale
soluzione dovrebbe essere usata con diffusori principali da libreria o
comunque di ridotte dimensioni, ma pud essere presa in considerazione
anche con diffusori frontali da pavimento e si dimostra vantaggiosa
quando I'impianto comprende amplificatori di potenza non elevata.

o Diffusori frontali GRANDE, centrale e surround PICCOLO con subwoofer:
| bassi destinati ai diffusori centrale e surround vengono inviati ai diffusori
frontali ed al subwoofer. | diffusori frontali “Grande” riproducono i
bassi dei rispettivi canali pit quelli provenienti dai diffusori “Piccolo”.
Il subwoofer riproduce i bassi provenienti dagli altri canali. Questa
pud rivelarsi la configurazione pit appropriata quando si dispone di
una coppia di diffusori frontali capaci di oftime prestazioni sulle basse
frequenze pilotati da robusti amplificatori. Un potenziale svantaggio
pud consistere nel fatto che, utilizzando contemporaneamente le
impostazioni Grande e Piccolo, la riposta sui bassi potrebbe non
essere uniforme da canale a canale, al contrario di quanto avviene
per la configurazione precedente 5 Piccolo + Subwoofer.

Configurazione diffusori (Speaker Configuration)

SPEAKER CONFIGURATION

FRONT

CENTER
SURROUND
SUBWOOFER
CENTER BACK
OVERHEAD FRONT

ROTEL

OVERHEAD REAR
ADVANCED SETUP
BACK

Questo ment, raggiungibile da quello principale, viene utilizzato per
configurare I'RSP-1576 in funzione dei diffusori utilizzati nel sistema e per
determinare la gestione della gamma bassa come descritto in precedenza.
Il precedente menu Configurazione audio determina i diffusori visualizzati
in questo menu.

Di seguito vengono indicate le voci del menu e le opzioni disponibili:

FRONTALI: Grande/Piccolo (Front Speaker: Large/Small) Utilizzare
I'impostazione “Grande” se si desidera che i vostri diffusori frontali
riproducano bassi profondi (segnale a gamma intera). Utilizzare “Piccolo”
invece per indirizzare le basse frequenze dei canali frontali al subwoofer
(segnale filtrato e limitato in basso).

CENTRALE/I: Grande/Piccolo/Nessuno (Center Speaker/s: Large/Small/
None) Utilizzare I'impostazione “Grande” (non disponibile con i diffusori
frontali impostati su “Piccolo”) se si desidera che il diffusore centrale riproduca
bassi profondi (segnale a gamma infera). Utilizzare invece “Piccolo” nel
caso il diffusore centrale sia limitato sui bassi, oppure se si preferisce inviare
le frequenze estreme al subwoofer (segnale filtrato). Scegliere “Nessuno”
se |'impianto non comprende un diffusore centrale (le modalita surround
ridistribuiranno automaticamente i segnali di questo canale ai due diffusori
frontali, creando un canale centrale virtuale).

SURROUND: Grande/Piccolo/Nessuno (Surround Speakers: Large/Small/
None) Utilizzare |'impostazione “Grande” (non disponibile con i diffusori
frontali impostati su “Piccolo”) se si desidera che i diffusori surround
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riproducano bassi profondi (segnale a gamma intera). Se i diffusori
posteriori sono limitati sui bassi o se si preferisce inviare le frequenze
estreme al subwoofer (segnale filtrato), usare I'impostazione “Piccolo”.
Qualora I'impianto non preveda diffusori posteriori surround, selezionare
N " - ) I : .

essuno” (i segnali dei canali surround verranno inviati ai diffusori frontali
cosi da non perdere nessuna informazione).

SUBWOOFER Si/Max/No: (Subwoofer: Yes/Max/No) Se nel sistema &
presente un subwoofer selezionare “Si”, al contrario “No” se |'impianto
non lo prevede. Con “Max” si oftiene un effetto pil marcato, con le basse
frequenze dei vari canali inviate sia al subwoofer, sia ad ogni altro diffusore
per il quale & stata selezionata I'impostazione “Grande”.

CENTRALE POSTERIORE: 1 Grande/1 Piccolo/2 Grande/2 Piccolo/Nessuno
(Center Back: 1 Large/1 Small/2 Large/2 Small/None) Alcuni impianti
sono dotati di uno o due diffusori centrali posteriori addizionali. Utilizzare
I'impostazione “Grande” (non disponibile con i diffusori frontali impostati
su “Piccolo”) se si desidera che il /i diffusore/i riproduca/riproducanc bassi
profondi (segnale a gamma intera). In particolare, “1 Grande” se si possiede
un diffusore (sistemi 6.1), “2 Grande” se i diffusori sono due (sistemi 7.1).
Seiil/i diffusore/i ha/hanno una capacita limitata sulle basse frequenze o se
si preferisce che i bassi siano inviati al subwoofer, utilizzare |'impostazione
“Piccolo” (“1 Piccolo” per un diffusore, “2 Piccolo” per due diffusori). Se
I'impianto non prevede diffusori centrali posteriori, selezionare “Nessuno”.

ALTO FRONTALE: Grande/Piccolo/Nessuno (Overhead Front: Large/Small/
None) Utilizzare I'impostazione “Grande” (non disponibile con i diffusori
frontali e surround impostati su “Piccolo”) se si desidera che i diffusori alti
anteriori riproducano bassi profondi (segnale a gamma intera), oppure
“Piccolo” se si preferisce che la gamma bassa sia affidata al subwoofer.
Se I'impianto non prevede questi diffusori, selezionare “Nessuno”.

ALTO POSTERIORE: Grande/Piccolo/Nessuno (Overhead Rear: Large/Smaill/
None) Utilizzare I'impostazione “Grande” (non disponibile con i diffusori
frontali, fontali da soffitto e surround impostati su “Piccolo”) se si desidera
che i diffusori alti posteriori riproducano bassi profondi (segnale a gamma
intera), oppure “Piccolo” se si preferisce che la gamma bassa sia affidata al
subwoofer. Se |'impianto non prevede questi diffusori, selezionare “Nessuno”.

IMPOSTAZIONI AVANZATE (Advanced Setup) La configurazione dei diffusori
& solitamente un’operazione da eseguire una sola volta essendo valida per
tutte le modalita surround. Tuttavia, per evenienze particolari, I'RSP-1576
consente di configurare i diffusori per ciascuna modalita. Evidenziare questa
voce e premere ENTER per visualizzare il sottomenU Impostazioni avanzate
diffusori descritto di seguito.

Per cambiare un'impostazione nel menu evidenziare la voce desiderata
utilizzando i tasti direzionali A/V e quindi i tasti €/P per selezionare
una delle opzioni disponibili. Per tornare al mend principale, selezionare
“Indietro” (Back) alla base della schermata e premere il tasto ENTER, oppure
premere il tasto BACK sul telecomando. Premere invece SETUP per uscire
dai menv e tornare al normale funzionamento del processore.
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Impostazioni avanzate diffusori (Advanced Speaker Setup)

ADVANCED SPEAKER SETUP

SPEAKER
CROSSOVER
DOLBY

ROTEL

FRONT
100 HZ
DEFAULT

DTS DEFAULT
STEREO

DEFAULT
BACK

Nella maggior parte dei casi le configurazioni dei diffusori descritte in
precedenza possono essere usate per tutte le modalita surround. Tuttavia
I'RSP-1576 permette di personalizzare tali configurazioni per tre diverse
modalita: Dolby, DTS e Stereo. Inolire in questo menu & possibile regolare
la frequenza di taglio del filiro passa-alto per i diffusori frontali, centrale
e posteriori centrali.

NOTA: Nella maggior parte dei sistemi le impostazioni predefinite
di questo menu garantiscono i migliori risultati, senza bisogno di
modificarle. Pertanto si consiglia di intervenire solo dopo aver
perfettamente compreso il funzionamento della gestione dei bassi
ed avere reale necessitd di apportare modifiche, altrimenti passare
direttamente al successivo paragrafo Impostazione subwoofer.

Di seguito vengono indicate le voci del menu e le opzioni disponibili:

DIFFUSORI: Frontali/Centrale/Surround/Centrale posteriore/Alto frontale/
Alto posteriore/Subwoofer (Speaker: Front/Center/Surround/Center back/
Overhead Front/Overhead Rear/Subwoofer) Selezionare i diffusori da
configurare con le impostazioni personalizzate.

FILTRO CROSSOVER: 40Hz/50Hz/60Hz/70Hz/80Hz/90Hz/100Hz/
120Hz/150Hz/200Hz/Disattivato (Crossover 40Hz/50Hz/60Hz/70Hz/
80Hz/90Hz/100Hz/120Hz/150Hz/200Hz/Off) Questa voce & relativa
alla frequenza dei filtri passa-alto e passa-basso che limitano la banda
destinata a tutti i diffusori definiti come “Piccolo” ed al subwoofer. Viene
indicata la frequenza in uso, preimpostata in fabbrica a 100 Hz. Modificare
questo valore unicamente se si desidera una frequenza d'incrocio diversa
per il diffusore selezionato, ricordando che questa impostazione ha effetto
unicamente sulla gamma bassa reindirizzata al diffusore.

NOTA: ['opzione “Disattivato” (disponibile solo per il subwoofer)
esclude il filtro cosi da inviare al subwoofer un segnale a gamma intera
ed utilizzare il suo crossover interno.

NOTA: Quando un diffusore viene impostato su “Grande” nel menu
Configurazione diffusori o in questo, la regolazione della frequenza
di crossover non & disponibile, perché, per definizione, un diffusore
di questo tipo & perfettamente in grado di riprodurre I'intera gamma
audio. Inoltre questa voce non é disponibile per I'ingresso Multi.

DOLBY: Predefinita/Grande/Piccolo/Nessuno (Dolby: Default/Large/Small/
None) Seleziona i diffusori evidenziati nella prima voce su “Grande”, “Piccolo”
o “Nessuno” superando l'impostazione principale del ment Configurazione
Diffusori. Se si desidera utilizzare |'impostazione determinata nel mend
Configurazione Diffusori selezionare “Predefinita”. L'opzione “Nessuno”
non & disponibile per i diffusori frontali.
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DTS: Predefinita/Grande/Piccolo/Nessuno (DTS: Default/Large/Small/
None) Come per la voce precedente Dolby, con la differenza che questa
impostazione avra effetto unicamente con la decodifica DTS.

STEREO: Predefinita/Grande/Piccolo/Nessuno (Stereo: Default/Large/Small/
None) Come per la voce precedente Dolby, con la differenza che questa
impostazione avrd effetto unicamente in modalita Stereo.

Per il subwoofer, le opzioni per le voci Dolby, DTS, e Stereo divengono
“Si/No/Predefinita” (Yes/No/Default). Il subwoofer verra impostato su
“Predefinita” se i diffusori frontali sono impostati nello stesso modo, mentre
dovrebbe venir impostato su “Si” se i diffusori frontali sono definiti “Piccolo”.

NOTA: Quando i diffusori frontali vengono regolati per utilizzare le
impostazioni predefinite del menu Impostazioni avanzate diffusori, le
opzioni “Grande/Piccolo/Nessuno” delle voci Dolby, DTS, e Stereo
non sono disponibili per gli altri diffusori. Questi ultimi useranno le
impostazioni definite nel meny Configurazione Diffusori.

Impostazione subwoofer (Subwoofer Setup)

SUBWOOFER SETUP ROTEL

MULTI LPCM
MULTI INPUT
BACK

Le cinque voci di questo mend permettono di effettuare regolazioni del
livello del subwoofer per ciascuna modalita surround o per I'ingresso Multi
indipendentemente da quanto determinato nel successivo menu Regolazione
livello diffusori.

DOLBY

DTS

STEREO

LPCM MULTICANALE
INGRESSO MULTI

Utilizzare i tasti A/'¥ per spostarsi verso una specifica modalitd surround o
ingresso e 4/ per regolare il livello del subwoofer. Le opzioni comprendono
valori da-9 dB a +9 dB e MAX (+10dB). Qualsiasi valore positivo o negativo
¢ riferito al livello del volume principale, pertanto O dB non modifica tale
livello. Qualsiasi altro valore impostato verrd aggiunto o sottratto. Ad
esempio -2 dB per una specifica modalitd surround significa che il livello
del subwoofer sara di 2 dB pib basso rispetto alla regolazione principale
relativa al subwoofer quando & attiva quella modalita. Utilizzare questa
funzione per regolare il livello del subwoofer nelle varie modalita surround
o per l'ingresso Multi. Una variazione del livello principale del subwoofer
si ripercuoterd invece su tutte le regolazioni effettuate per le singole voci.

Si consiglia di mantenere |'impostazione su O dB per ogni voce durante la
taratura dell'impianto con i segnali di prova e di familiarizzare con il risultato
per un certo periodo. Nel tempo, dopo avere ascoltato diverse registrazioni,
il livello del subwoofer con alcune modalita surround o per I'ingresso Multi
potrebbe risultare eccessivo o carente. Se cosi fosse, & possibile intervenire
per mezzo di queste regolazioni per modificare I'emissione delle basse
frequenze. In genere perd, quando il livello principale del subwoofer &
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calibrato a dovere (vale a dire in maniera non esagerata), non si rendono
necessarie ulteriori regolazioni individuali.

Per tornare al menu principale, selezionare “Indietro” (Back) alla base
della schermata e premere il tasto ENTER, oppure premere il tasto BACK

sul telecomando.

Regolazione livello diffusori (Speaker Level Setup)

SPEAKER LEVEL SETUP

FRONT LEFT

CENTER

FRONT RIGHT
SURROUND RIGHT
CENTER BACK RIGHT
OVERHEAD FRONT RIGHT
OVERHEAD REAR RIGHT

ROTEL

OVERHEAD REAR LEFT
OVERHEAD FRONT LEFT
CENTER BACK LEFT
SURROUND LEFT
SUBWOOFER

BACK

NOTA: Se il sistema é stato configurato per utilizzare due diffusori
posteriori centrali, si trovera nel menu una voce aggiuntiva che offre la
possibilita di regolare indipendentemente i diffusori Centrale Posteriore
Sinistro (Center Back Left) e Centrale Posteriore Destro (Center Back

Right).

Questo menu permette di definire i livelli di volume per tutti i diffusori (frontale
sinistro, centrale, frontale destro, surround destro, centrale posteriore destro,
alto frontale destro, alto posteriore destro, alto posteriore sinistro, alto frontale
sinistro, centrale posteriore sinistro, surround sinistro e subwoofer) per garantire
una corretta riproduzione surround. La procedura di calibrazione tramite
segnali di prova (rumore rosa filtrato) consente di ottenere la regolazione piv
accurata, in modo che le registrazione surround digitali vengano riprodotte
nel modo in cui sono state concepite e costituisce una delle parti pit importati
dell'intera messa a punto del sistema. Il precedente menu Configurazione
audio determina i diffusori visualizzati in questo menu.

Una volta entrati nel menu, si udird un segnale provenire dal diffusore
evidenziato. Selezionare i diversi diffusori spostandosi su quello desiderato
tramite i tasti A/ V. Il segnale verrd emesso dal diffusore scelto.

Seduti nell’abituale posizione d'ascolto, far riprodurre il segnale ai diversi
diffusori. Prendendone uno come riferimento, prestare attenzione al livello
degli altri per avvertire se & piv alto o piU basso. In caso di apprezzabili
differenze regolare 'emissione tramite i tasti €/P (con incrementi di 0,5 dB).
Continuare spostando il segnale di prova su tutti i diffusori e regolare i
relativi livelli fino a percepire da tutti lo stesso volume.

Per tornare al menu principale, evidenziare “Indietro” (Back) alla base
della schermata o premere il tasto BACK sul telecomando. Premere invece
il tasto SETUP sul telecomando oppure selezionare “Uscita” per uscire dai
menU e tornare al normale funzionamento.

Taratura mediante fonometro

Calibrare il sistema con un fonometro anziché ad orecchio garantisce risultati
molto precisi e migliori prestazioni. Sono disponibili sul mercato svariati
fonometri, anche di costo non eccessivo, semplici e veloci da utilizzare.

Sia Dolby che DTS specificano un livello di taratura standard per le sale
cinematografiche al fine di assicurare che le colonne sonore vengano
riprodotte al volume previsto durante la loro realizzazione. Questo livello
di riferimento deve garantire la riproduzione dei dialoghi ad un volume
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realistico, con i picchi pit elevati su ogni singolo canale a circa 105 dB. I
segnali di test dell’'RSP-1576 sono generati ad un preciso valore (-30 dBFs),
corrispondente al suono registrato in digitale pit alto possibile. Al livello
di riferimento Dolby e DTS, questo segnale genera una pressione sonora
pari a 75 dB che & possibile rilevare col fonometro.

Regolare la scala del fonometro su 70 dB, tempo di risposta lento e filtro
“pesato C” inserito. Tenere lo strumento lontano dal corpo nella posizione
abituale di ascolto: il metodo migliore consiste nel montare il fonometro
su un cavalletto per macchine fotografiche. E anche possibile puntare il
microfono del fonometro verso ogni diffusore durante la misurazione del
livello, tuttavia eseguire la misura con lo strumento in posizione fissa, rivolto
verso il soffitto, & probabilmente il metodo pit semplice e quello che fornisce
in genere i migliori risultati.

Aumentare il volume principale dell'RSP-1576 fino a che il fonometro non
indica 75 dB (+5 dB sulla scala dello strumento) mentre il segnale di prova
viene riprodotto da uno dei diffusori frontali. Quindi utilizzate le regolazioni
individuali dei canali in questo menu per calibrare il livello di ogni diffusore,
incluso il subwoofer, cosi da ottenere sul fonometro una lettura pari a 75 dB.

NOTA: A causa della curva di filtraggio selezionata (pesato C) ed
alle caratteristiche dell’ambiente d’ascolto, il livello reale del subwoofer
potrebbe risultare leggermente superiore rispetto a quanto misurato. Per
compensare questo effetto, Dolby suggerisce di regolare il subwoofer
piv basso di alcuni dB quando si effettua la taratura con un fonometro
(ad esempio, calibrare il subwoofer per leggere sullo strumento 72
anziché 75 dB). In definitiva il subwoofer dovrebbe essere regolato
in base ai propri gusti personali e non & raro che molti preferiscano
incrementare il livello del subwoofer olire i 75 dB durante la visione
di film. Una quantitd esagerata di basse frequenze va perd a danno
della corretta armonizzazione dell'impianto, arrivando perfino a
coprire il suono dei diffusori principali e sollecita oltre modo sia il
subwoofer che il relativo amplificatore. Se & possibile localizzare
la provenienza dei bassi dal subwoofer, cio significa che il livello &
troppo alfo. L'ascolto di brani musicali & un’ottima soluzione per tarare
correttamente il subwoofer, in quanto una gamma bassa eccessiva
risulta subito evidente. l'impostazione ottimale é normalmente quella
che fornisce le migliori prestazioni sia con brani musicali, sia con
colonne sonore di film.

Memorizzare il livello del volume principale utilizzato durante la calibrazione.
Per riprodurre una traccia Dolby o DTS al livello di riferimento, ritornare al
volume utilizzato in fase di taratura. Si noti che alla maggior parte degli
ascoltatori questo livello appare troppo elevato. Poiché |'orecchio umano
& sempre il miglior giudice, si regoli tranquillamente il volume principale
secondo le proprie preferenze. Indipendentemente dal volume di ascolto
scelto, & comunque consigliato I'uso del fonometro per calibrare con
precisione |'emissione di tutti i diffusori.
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Impostazione distanza diffusori (Speaker Distance Setup)

SPEAKER DISTANCE SETUP ROTEL

FRONT LEFT

CENTER

FRONT RIGHT
SURROUND RIGHT
CENTER BACK RIGHT
OVERHEAD FRONT RIGHT
OVERHEAD REAR RIGHT

OVERHEAD REAR LEFT
OVERHEAD FRONT LEFT
CENTER BACK LEFT
SURROUND LEFT
SUBWOOFER

BACK

Questo meny, raggiungibile da quello principale, permette di stabilire un
tempo di ritardo per ogni diffusore. Cid garantisce che il suono proveniente
da ciascuno giunga simultaneamente al punto d’ascolto, anche quando i
diffusori non si trovano tutti alla stessa distanza. Aumentare il ritardo dei
diffusori collocati piv vicino alla posizione di ascolto e ridurlo per quelli
pit lontani. Il precedente mend Configurazione audio determina i diffusori
visualizzati in questo menu.

L'impostazione dei tempi di ritardo per i diffusori & un’operazione molto
semplice. E sufficiente misurare la distanza in piedi () o metri di ciascun
diffusore rispetto alla posizione di ascolto e riportare il dato nelle voci del
menuU corrispondenti ai diffusori che compongono il sistema. La scala di
regolazione arriva fino ad un massimo di 33 piedi (circa 10.06 metri), a
passi di 0,25 piedi (7,5 centimetri): ogni incremento di 0,25 piedi equivale
ad un ritardo aggiuntivo pari a 0,25 millisecondi.

Per cambiare I'impostazione del tempo di ritardo di un diffusore inquadrare
la relativa voce tramite i tasti A /¥ e premere i tasti €/ per aumentare o
diminuire il ritardo. Per tornare al menu principale, selezionare “Indietro”
(Back) alla base della schermata o premere il tasto BACK sul telecomando.
Premere invece SETUP per uscire dai menu e tornare al normale funzionamento
del processore.

Impostazioni varie

Impostazione sistema (System Setup)

SYSTEM SETUP

ENGLISH
CODESET 1
HDMI AND VFD

ROTEL

LANGUAGE

IR REMOTE CODESET
DISPLAY

POWER OPTION

NETWORK CONFIGURATION
SOFTWARE INFORMATION
RESTORE FACTORY DEFAULT
BACK

Tramite questo mend, accessibile da quello principale, & possibile effettuare
varie regolazioni descritte di seguito:

LINGUA (Language): Permette di selezionare la lingua nella quale vengono
visualizzati i mend OSD.

CODICI TELECOMANDO IR (IR Remote Codeset): L'RSP-1576 ed il suo
telecomando ad infrarossi possono utilizzare due diversi codici di controllo,
codeset 1 (predefinito) e codeset 2. Modificare la serie di codici nel caso
si riscontrassero conflitti con altri apparecchi Rotel.
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NOTA: Dopo aver cambiato i codici di controllo del processore in
questo menu, & necessario farlo anche sul telecomando. Premere
contemporaneamente sul telecomando i tasti TUNER e 1 per il codeset
I (oppure TUNER e 2 per il codeset 2) mantenendoli premuti per
5 secondi finché non lampeggia la retroilluminazione del telecomando,
quindi rilasciarli.

EQ. PARAMETRICO (PEQ Function): Attiva (On) o disattiva (Off) I'equalizzatore

parametrico.

DISPLAY (Display): Permette di attivare o disattivare il display frontale VFD
e la visualizzazione dei menu sul monitor TV tramite |'uscita HDMI OSD.
Le opzioni disponibili sono: “Disattivato” (Off), “Solo HDMI” (HDMI Only),
“Solo VDF”(VDF Only), oppure “HDMI e VDF”(HDMI and VFD).

OPZIONI DI ACCENSIONE (Power Option): Tramite questa voce si accede
ad un sottoment dove & possibile configurare il processore per lo timer
spegnimento, la definizione del volume massimo all’accensione, la modalita
di accensione e la rilevazione del segnale in ingresso.

POWER OPTION
20 MINS

ROTEL
OFF TIMER

MAX POWER ON VOLUME 45
POWER MODE
SIGNAL SENSE INPUT
BACK

NORMAL
DISABLE

TIMER SPEGNIMENTO (Off Timer): Determina il periodo durante il quale
I'apparecchio rimane acceso in assenza di segnale audio. Trascorso il
tempo indicato, se non viene rilevato alcun segnale, 'RSP-1576 si spegne
automaticamente (standby). L'impostazione di fabbrica & 20 minuti.

Le opzioni disponibili sono: Disattivato (Disable), 20 minuti, 1 ora, 2
ore, 4 ore.

VOLUME MASSIMO AL’ ACCENSIONE (Max Power On Volume): Consente
di impostare un livello di volume massimo all’atto dell’accensione del
processore. La gamma dei livelli varia da 20 a 70, I'impostazione di
fabbrica & 45.

MODALITA ACCENSIONE (Power Mode): Quest diviene possibile
controllare la presa di alimentazione USB sul pannello posteriore e la
connessione di rete rimanere costantemente alimentata. Poiché anche il
consumo di energia & piv alto in modalita “Rapida”, se non & necessario
mantenere la presa di alimentazione USB e consentire il controllo IP di
Power-On sempre attiva, lasciare invariata | impostazione “Normale”.

Questa voce prevede due opzioni: “Normale” (Normal) e “Rapida”

(Quick).

NOTA: Quando viene scelta I'opzione “Rapida”, I'RSP-1576 assorbird
piv energia dalla rete elettrica in standby.

RSP-1576 Processore Surround

RILEVAZIONE SEGNALE INGRESSO (Signal Sense Input): Controlla la
presenza di un segnale audio digitale su un determinato ingresso per
il quale & stata attivata questa funzione. Quando tale ingresso viene
selezionato per la riproduzione, I'RSP-1576 esamina il flusso dei dati
digitali per verificare se & presente un segnale audio. Se non viene
rilevato alcun segnale audio per 10 minuti, I'amplificatore si pone in
modalita standby, salvo riaccendersi automaticamente nel caso venga
nuovamente individuato un segnale audio. L'impostazione predefinita
& "Disattivato” (Disable).

NOTA: Quando I'lRSP-1576 viene posto in modalita standby tramite
il telecomando, questa funzione non si attivera fino a quando
I'apparecchio rileva che il segnale audio non é cessato per un periodo
minimo di 10 minuti. Questo per impedire che si riaccenda subito nel
caso vi sia ancora un file audio in riproduzione.

NOTA: Quando viene attivata questa funzione, I'RSP-1576 assorbe
piv energia dalla rete elettrica in standby.

CONFIGURAZIONE RETE (Network Configuration): Tramite questa voce si
accede ad un sottoment che permette la regolazione dei parametri per il
collegamento ad una rete locale. Nella maggior parte dei casi & sufficiente
utilizzare |'impostazione “DHCP” alla voce Modalita indirizzo IP (IP Address
Mode), cosicché sia il router ad assegnare automaticamente 'indirizzo di
rete all'RSP-1576. Se il router utilizza indirizzi statici, variare |'impostazione
su “Statico” (Static). A questo punto & necessario impostare manualmente
I'indirizzo IP ed altri parametri come Subnet mask, Gateway e DNS entrando
nel sottomend Configurazione indirizzo IP (IP Address Configuration).

NETWORK CONFIGURATION ROTEL

IP ADDRESS MODE

RENEW DHCP IP ADDRESS
VIEW NETWORK SETTINGS
TEST NETWORK CONNECTION

BACK

INFORMAZIONI SUL SOFTWARE (Software Information): Visualizza le versioni
attualmente in uso dei software dell’apparecchio, ovvero MAIN (Principale),
DSP e STANDRBY. Esiste anche un’opzione per verificare la disponibilita di
aggiornamenti, consentendo all’apparecchio la ricerca in Internet. Per fare
questo & necessario che I'RSP-1576 sia connesso ad una rete locale con
accesso ad Internet. In alternativa, & possibile installare gli aggiornamenti
software attraverso la presa USB frontale. Per ulteriori informazioni sulle
procedure di aggiornamento software, contattare il rivenditore Rotel.

RIPRISTIONO IMPOSTAZIONI DI FABBRICA (Restore Factory Default): Tramite
questa voce & possibile riportare |"apparecchio alle impostazioni originali
di fabbrica. Ogni regolazione effettuata dell’utente verra cancellata.

NOTA: Prestare molta attenzione nel ripristinare le impostazioni di
fabbrica in quanto ogni regolazione effettuata durante le operazioni
di messa a punto del sistema verrd definitivamente cancellata.
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Impostazione video (Video Setup)

VIDEO SETUP

STANDBY VIDEO SOURCE DISABLE
FAST AUDIO SYNC DISABLE
OSD FORMAT 480P
BACK

ROTEL

Questo menU consente di configurare alcuni parametri relativi alle uscite
HDMI. Per maggiori informazioni fare riferimento alla sezione Ingressi ed
uscite HDMI.

SORGENTE VIDEO IN STANDBY (Standby Video Source): Le opzioni sono
“Disattivato” (Disable), “HDMI 1-6”, “"HDMI Frontale” oppure “Ultimo”
(Last). Questa funzione consente ai segnali dell’ingresso HDMI selezionato
di giungere direttamente alle uscite quando I'RSP-1576 si trova in standby.
L'audio e il video vengono cosi direttamente inviati al monitor TV collegato
anche ad apparecchio spento. L'opzione “Ultimo” si riferisce all’ultimo
ingresso selezionato.

NOTA: Quando viene attivata questa funzione, I'lRSP-1576 assorbe
piv energia dalla rete elettrica in standby.

NOTA: Quando si attiva questa funzione, il controllo dell’accensione
tramite rilevazione del segnale in ingresso non & attivo.

FAST AUDIO SYNC: Questa funzione consente di sincronizzare velocemente
I’audio HDMI con I'RSP-1576. Per questa funzione & possibile selezionare
solo 1 ingresso.

NOTA: Alcuni dispositivi di origine non forniscono i requisiti di
temporizzazione per consentire a questa funzione di funzionare
corretfamente e potrebbero causare rumore statico prima di ascoltare
I'audio.

OSD FORMAT: La risoluzione di uscita HDMI Display sullo schermo pué
essere cambiata da 480p a 576p. |l valore predefinito & 480p.

Per tornare al menu principale, selezionare “Indietro” (Back) alla base della
schermata o premere il tasto BACK sul telecomando.
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Equalizzatore parametrico (PEQ Configuration)

PEQ CONFIGURATION

SPEAKER : FRONT LEFT
FREQUENCY : 20Hz
FREQUENCY : 40Hz
FREQUENCY : 60Hz
FREQUENCY : 120Hz
FREQUENCY : 200Hz
FREQUENCY : 500Hz
FREQUENCY : 1200Hz
FREQUENCY : 4000Hz
FREQUENCY : 12000Hz
FREQUENCY : 20000Hz
BACK

ROTEL

Q:
Q:
Q:
Q:
Q:
Q:
Q:
Q:
Q:

Questo mend consente di impostare, per ognuno dei diffusori e delle 10
bande disponibili, la frequenza centrale d'intervento entro i limiti indicati
nella tabella sottostante, il fattore di merito o Q (ovvero la “larghezza” della
curva d'azione del filtro), nonché il guadagno. La corretta regolazione di un
equalizzatore parametrico presuppone conoscenze ed affrezzature avanzate
per misurare la risposta in frequenza dei diffusori in ambiente ed apportare
le modifiche necessarie ad ottenere una risposta la piv uniforme possibile.
In genere queste impostazioni vengono modificate solo da installatori
professionisti per garantire le migliori prestazioni dell’intero sistema audio
in un determinato locale d'ascolto.

Utilizzare i tasti direzionali con le frecce sul telecomando per selezionare
una banda e premere ENTER per modificare frequenza, fattore di merito
(Q) e guadagno. | tasti A/ V¥ permettono di cambiare i valori, mentre
quelli €/ di spostarsi da un parametro all'altro. Una volta apportate le
variazioni desiderate, ripremere ENTER per confermare e quindi passare
ad un‘alira banda. Il precedente ment Configurazione audio determina
su quali diffusori & possibile intervenire.

FREQUENZA (Frequency): Sono disponibili 10 bande, la cui frequenza centrale

d'infervento pud essere modificata all'interno degli intervalli sotto indicati.

BANDA 1 Freq. 10 - 40 Hz, a passi di 1 Hz Pred. 20 Hz
BANDA 2 Freq. 20 - 44 Hz, a passi di 1 Hz Pred. 40 Hz
BANDA 3 Freq. 45 - 89 Hz, a passi di 1 Hz Pred. 60 Hz
BANDA 4 Freq. 90 - 180 Hz, a passi di 10 Hz Pred. 120 Hz
BANDA 5  Freq. 190 - 350 Hz, a passi di 10 Hz Pred. 200 Hz
BANDA 6  Freq. 360 - 690 Hz, a passi di 10 Hz Pred. 500 Hz
BANDA 7  Freq. 700 — 1900 Hz, a passi di 100 Hz  Pred. 1,2 kHz
BANDA 8  Freq. 2 - 7,78 kHz, a passi di 100 Hz Pred. 4 kHz
BANDA 9 Freq. 8 — 20 kHz, a passi di 100 Hz Pred. 12 kHz
BANDA 10 Freq. 8 — 24 kHz, a passi di 100 Hz Pred. 20 kHz

Q: |l fattore di merito (o Q) & regolabile tra 1 e 10.
GUADAGNO (Gain): Regolabile tra -12 e +2 dB.

Per uscire dal menu, premere il tasto BACK sul telecomando oppure selezionare
“Indietro” (Back) alla base della schermata, quindi premere il tasto SETUP
sul telecomando per tornare al normale funzionamento.

NOTA: || fattore di merito (Q) determina la larghezza di banda del
filtro, ovvero la sua curva d'intervento. Piv il valore é alto, piv la curva
a campana é stretta.
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Risoluzione dei problemi

La maggior parte dei problemi che si riscontrano nei sistemi audio/video
sono dovuti ad errori nei collegamenti e/o regolazioni errate. In caso di
difficolta, cercare di individuare il tipo di difetto, controllare le regolazioni
apportando, nel caso, le necessarie modifiche. Qualora il problema persista,
fare riferimento ai seguenti suggerimenti:

L'apparecchio non si accende

e Assicurarsi che il cavo di alimentazione sia inserito correttamente nella
presa sul pannello posteriore e in una presa di alimentazione elettrica
funzionante.

®  Assicurarsi che l'interruttore POWER sul pannello posteriore sia in
posizione ON.

Nessun suono da ogni ingresso
e Assicurarsi che la funzione MUTE sia disattivata e che il VOLUME non
sia azzerato.

*  Assicurarsi che i componenti sorgente siano collegati e i relativi ingressi
configurati correttamente.

Nessun suono dalle sorgenti digitali

®  Assicurarsi che alla sorgente sia assegnato un determinato ingresso
digitale e che I'ingresso stesso sia configurato per utilizzare un segnale
digitale piuttosto che analogico.

e Verificare la configurazione del lettore digitale sorgente per assicurarsi
che I'uscita digitale sia attiva.

Nessun suono da alcuni diffusori

e Controllare i collegamenti degli amplificatori e dei diffusori.

e Controllare le impostazioni dei diffusori nei relativi menu.

Nessuna uscita video
e Verificare che il monitor TV sia collegato in maniera appropriata e
che I'ingresso del segnale sia correttamente assegnato.

e Controllare che la risoluzione della sorgente e quella del monitor TV
siano compatibili. Il segnale di una sorgente 4K pud essere inviato
solo a un monitor TV 4K.

* | cavi HDMI devono avere una lunghezza non superiore a 5 metri.

®  Per riprodurre materiale video 3D, accertarsi che il monitor utilizzato
sia compatibile 3D.

RSP-1576 Processore Surround

Video e Audio non sincronizzati
e Verificare che per ciascuna sorgente sia selezionato il corretto ingresso
video.

e Verificare che le impostazioni del ritardo audio (lip-sync) non siano
mal regolate.

Disturbi o rumori quando si selezionano gli ingressi

e l'apparecchio utilizza dei relé per commutare i segnali e preservare
la massima qualita del suono. Il rumore meccanico causato dai relé
& assolutamente normale.

e Durante la commutazione delle sorgenti HDMI possono verificarsi
ritardi dovuti al tipo di comunicazione “bidirezionale” propria dello
standard HDMI e alla necessita per i due apparecchi connessi di
scambiarsi informazioni, il cosiddetto “handshake”. Il tempo necessario
all’handshake varia a seconda degli apparecchi collegati.

Il telecomando non funziona
e Verificare che le batterie siano cariche ed inserite correttamente.

e Assicurarsi che il sensore IR sul pannello frontale non sia oscurato.
Puntare il telecomando verso il sensore.

e Assicurarsi che il sensore non riceva forti raggi IR (luce solare, lampade
alogene, etc.).

®  Resettare |'apparecchio scollegandolo dalla presa elettrica di
alimentazione, attendere 30 secondi e quindi ricollegarlo.

e Assicurarsi che sia I'RSP-1576, sia il telecomando utilizzino la stessa
serie di codici di controllo (codeset 1 o codeset 2).
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Caratteristiche tecniche

Audio

Distorsione armonica totale

<0,0006% (Bypass analogico)
<0,003% (Ingressi digitali)

Distorsione d'intermodulazione (60 Hz : 7 kHz; 4:1) <0,005%

Risposta in frequenza
Ingresso fono
Bypass analogico
Ingressi digitali
Rapporto segnale/rumore (pesato A)
Bypass analogico
Ingressi digitali
Sensibilita d’ingresso/Impedenza
Ingresso fono
Ingressi linea
Ingresso bilanciato
Livello d‘uscita
Ingressi linea
Separazione tra i candli (@ 10 kHz)
Audio digitale

Video

Risoluzione segnali in ingresso

Risoluzione segnali in uscita

Spazio colore supportato
Profondité colore supportata
Ingressi/Uscite HDMI

Generali
Assorbimento

Alimentazione (AC)

BTU

Dimensioni (L x A x P)
Altezza panello frontale
Peso

20 Hz - 20 kHz; + 0,5 dB
10 Hz - 100 kHz; + 1 dB
10 Hz - 20 kHz; + 0,5 dB

112dB
112dB

3,5 mV/ 47 kohm
270 mV/100 kohm
500 mV/100 kohm

1%

>75dB

LPCM (fino a 24 bit, 192K)
Dolby® Surround,

Dolby® TrueHD,

Dolby® ATMOS,

DTS-HD Master Audio,
DTS X

480i/576i, 480p/576p, 720p,
1080i, 1080p, 1080p 24Hz, 3D,
4K, UHD, 4K 60Hz, 4K HDR10
480i/576i, 480p/576p, 720p,
1080i, 1080p, 1080p 24Hz, 3D,
4K, UHD, 4K 60Hz, 4K HDR10
sRGB, YCbCr 4:2:2, YCbCr 4:4:4
24 bit, 30 bit, 36 bit

7 ingressi con supporto HDCP 2.2,
HDMI2.0a

2 uscite con supporto HDCP 2.2,
HDMI2.0a

Canale di ritorno audio (ARC)

60 watt

< 0,5 watt (standby)

120 V; 60 Hz (versione USA)
230 V; 50 Hz (versione CE)
114BTU / h

431 x 144 x 348 mm

3U rack/132,6 mm

8,8 kg

Tutte le specifiche dichiarate sono da ritenersi esatte al momento della stampa di questo

manuale.

Rotel si riserva il diritto di modificare le specifiche tecniche per migliorie senza preavviso.

Rotel ed il logo Rotel Hifi sono marchi registrati di The Rotel Co., Ltd. Tokyo, Giappone.

=S

“Made for iPod” e “Made for iPhone” significano che un dispositivo elettronico
accessorio & stato progettato specificamente per essere utilizzato con un iPod
o iPhone ed ¢& certificato dai suoi sviluppatori conforme agli standard Apple.
Apple non & responsabile del funzionamento di questo accessorio, né della sua
conformitd alle regolamentazioni di sicurezza. Si consideri che I'utilizzo di tali
accessori con |'iPod o I'iPhone pud interferire con il corretto funzionamento dei
sistemi di trasmissione senza fili.

iPhone, iPod, iPod classic, iPod nano ed iPod touch sono marchi di fabbrica di
Apple Inc. registrati in USA ed altri Paesi.

Made for

iPod [JiPhone




136

Innehall

Figur 1:  Kontroller och anslutningar

Figur2:  Fjiirrkontroll

Figur3:  Forstiirkare och subwoofer

Figur 4 Digitala ljud- och PC-USB-anslutningar
Figur 5:  Anslutning av Blu-ray- och videospelare
Figur 6:  USB-anslutning pd fronten

Figur7:  Anslutning av (D-spelare

Figur8:  Anslutning av radio

Figur9:  HDMI-anslutning pd fronten

Figur 10:  HDMI-anslutning pa baksidan

Menyer

Viktig siikerhetsinformation . ...ttt
OmRotel...oovvieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii i
Introduktion. .. .ooovviriiiiiiiiiiiii i

Videofunktioner
Ljudfunktioner
Surroundfunktioner
Ovriga funktioner
Uppackning
Placering

Oversikt Gver anslutningar. ............ooiiiiiiiiin....
In- och utgéingar for HDMI . ........ocvviinininienininnns

HDMI IN 1-6
HDMI-ingéing pé fronten [=]
HDMI OUT-utgdngar [s]

In- och utgangar for ljud. . .........ooooiiiiiiiiiiiiat,

PHONO-ingéng
TUNER-ingéng
(D-ingdng
AUX-ingdng
BALANCED
MULTI-ingéng

PRE OUT
Digitalingdingar
PC-USB-port
USB-port pé fronten [5]

Ovriga anslutningar . . .....oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiann..

Stromingdng B2
Huvudstrémbrytare
12V TRIGGER-kontakter
REM IN-kontakt

IR OUT-kontakter 22

Rotel Link

USB-port pd baksidan (=1
RS232-kontakt
Niitverksanslutning

Anslutning av apparater.........covviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiene

Ansluta slutsteg
Anslutning av subwoofer

Anslutning av DVD, Blu-ray, spelkonsol eller TV-mottagare

Anslutning av Blu-ray- eller DVD-spelare
Anslutning av TV eller projektor
Anslutning av (D-spelare eller XLR-killa
Anslutning av radio

Anslutning av iPod/iPhone

Oversikt Gver fronten. .....vveeerneeeeneeeenieneennnns

Display
IR-sensor 2]

Fidrrkontrollen. ................
Oversikt gver knappar och funktioner
STANDBY [ och POWER ON/OFF ®
Volymratt och VOL-knappar [21®
DISPLAY
SETUP ®
Pilknappar och ENTER ©
MUTE I®
Input [4][=E1@
SUR+ [5]®
Avspelningsknappar ©
DIM ®
SUB, CTR, REAR
MEM ®
LIGHT ®
Hidilpbelysning ©
Avtomatiska surroundliigen .......
Manvella surroundléigen . .........
Digitalt ljud
Analog stereo
Grundfunktioner. ...............
Vilja ingdng
USB/iPod .......covvvnenennns
Ansluta iPod/iPhone [5]
Avspelningsknappar ©
Bluetooth. ....................
Bluetooth-anslutning

PC-UB-porten pd baksidan
Installation .......coovvenennns
Grundliggande om menyerna ... ...

Navigeringsknappar

MAIN MENU
Konfigurera ingéngar . ...........
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% RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK '
DO NOT OPEN °

WARNING : SHOCK HAZARD-DO NOT OPEN
AVIS:RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE-NE PAS OUVRIR

( N\
Denna symbol anvénds for att
varna for farlig elektrisk strom
inuti apparaten som kan orsaka
elektriska stotar.

Denna symbol anvénds for att
meddela att det finns viktiga
instruktioner om anvédndning och
skotsel i denna bruksanvisning.

APPLICABLE FOR USA, CANADA OR WHERE
APPROVED FOR THE USAGE

CAUTION: TO PREVENT ELECTRIC SHOCK, MATCH WIDE BLADE
OF PLUG TO WIDE SLOT. INSERT FULLY.

ATTENTION: POUR EVITER LES CHOCS ELECTRIQUES,
INTRODUIRE LA LAME LA PLUS LARGE DE LA FICHE
DANS LA BORNE CORRESPONDANTE DE LA PRISE ET
POUSSER JUSQU AU FOND.

Rotels produkter dr utformade for ait folja de
internationella direktiven RoHS (Restriction of
Hazardeous Substances) och WEEE (Waste Electrical
and Electronic Equipment) som behandlar hur uttjiinta
elekiriska och elef(]tronisku produkter tas om hand.
Symbolen med den dverkorsade soptunnan innebiir
aft produkterna maste dtervinnas eller tas om hand

enligt dessa direktiv.

XLR-ledare:

Balanserad ljudkontakt (3-stifts XLR):
Stift 1: Jord/skiirm

Stift 2: Fas / +ve / varm

Stift 3: Motfas / -ve / kall
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>10cm | >4in

>10 cm >10cm
— —_

>4in >4in
>10 cm
—

>4in

ANTENNJORDNING ENLIGT "NATIONAL ELECTRIC
CODE”-FORESKRIFTERNA (NEC) "RADIO AND
TELEVISION EQUIPMENT”, ARTIKEL 810

DAB
ANTENNKABEL
|

JORDFASTE N

/

JORDNINGSLEDARE
(NEC-AVSNITT 810-20)

— >
— /,
C—
ELEKTRISK
SERVICEDOSA
'ANTENNURLADDNINGS-
ENHET (NEC-AVSNITT

\ < 810-20)

JORDNINGSELEKTROD = JORDFASTE

(NEC-ARTIKEL 250, DEL H)
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Viktig stikerhetsinformation
Obs!

RS232-anslutningen ska endast hanteras av behérig person.

VARNING! Forsok aldrig att sjiilv utfora service pa apparaten. Anlita alltid en behérig servicetekniker
for all service.

VARNING! Fir att undvika risk for elektriska stétar och brand, utsiitt inte apparaten for vatten eller fukt.
Stiill aldrig foreml som kan liicka eller droppa vatten, till exempel blomkrukor, i niirheten av apparaten.
Se till att inga féremél kommer in i apparaten. Om apparaten utsiitts for fukt, vita eller om frimmande
foremdl kommer in i den, dra omedelbart ut niitkabeln ur viigguttaget. Limna sedan apparaten till en
hehérig servicetekniker for Gversyn och eventuell reparation.

Lis alla instrukfioner.

Behdll denna bruksanvisning.

Folj alla varningar och siikerhetsforeskrifter.

Folj allfid alla anviindarinstruktioner.

Anviind bara en torr trasa fér rengéring av apparafen.

Anviind inte apparaten i nérhefen av vatten.

Blockera inte vernfilationshdlen. Installera enligt tillverkarens anvisningar.

Placera inte apparaten niira element eller andra apparater (inklusive forstiirkare) som utvecklar viirme.

Anslut endast apparaten fill viigguttaget med den medfdljande stromkabeln eller en exakt motsvarighet.
Modifiera inte den medfsljande strémkabeln. Andra inte jord eller polaritet. Anviind inte nigon
forliingningskabel. Kontakia en elektriker om inte niitkabeln passar ditt viigguttag.

Placera inte siromkabeln s att den kan bli utsatt for dverkan, exirem viirme eller kan skadas pa annat
siitt. Var extra noga med att infe skada kabelns dndar.

Anviind endast fillbehdr som rekommenderats av fillverkaren.

Anviind endast stereorack, konsolhyllor, stativ eller hyllsystem som rekommenderats av z\%

Rotel. Var forsiktig niir apparaten ska flytas 6 att den inte viilter.

All service ska utféras av behérig servicetekniker. Service behdvs om apparaten har skadats pa nagot
siitt, 1ill exempel om niitkabeln eller kontakten @r skadad, viitska har spillts eller foreml har ramlat ner
i apparaten, apparaten har utsatts for regn eller fukt, inte fungerar normalt eller har tappats.

Apparaten ska inte anvindas i tropiskt klimat.

Ventilationen hor inte hindras genom aft tiicka ventilationsoppningarna med féremdl, som tidningar,
bordsdukar, gardiner etcetera.

Inga dppna flamkdllor, sésom téinda ljus, ska placeras pa apparaten
Att vidréra oisolerade terminaler eller kablar kan leda till en obehaglig kinsla.
Se fill att det alltid finns 10 cm fritt utrymme runt apparaten.

VARNING: Stromuttaget pi apparatens baksida fungerar som huvudstrémbrytare. Apparaten maste
placeras s att stromuttaget alltid dr atkomligt.

Apparaten méste vara ansluten fill ett viiggutiag enligt specifikationen pa apparatens baksida (230V, 50Hz).

Stromkabeln ska kopplas ur viigguttaget vid dskviider eller om apparaten inte ska anviindas under en
lingre tid.

Stromkabeln och stromingéingen ir en del av apparatens stromfunkfion. Fér att gora apparaten helt
stromlos méste kontakten dras ut ur viigguttaget.

Fiiirrkontrollens batterier far inte utsiittas for stark viirme som solsken, eld eller liknande.

VARNING: Huvudstrombrytaren sitter pa apparatens baksida. Apparaten mdste placeras s att
strombrytaren allfid dr atkomlig.

RSP-1576 surroundprocessor

FCC-information

Denna apparat har testats och uppfyller fareskrifterna for digitala Klass B-enheter enligt kapitel 15 i
FCC-foreskrifterna. Dessa griinsviirden dir framtagna for att undvika interferensstorning frén installationer
i bostadshus. Denna apparat genererar, anviinder och kan avge radiofrekvenser som kan orsaka
interferensstorning med andra radio och TV-apparater om den inte installeras enligt instrukfionerna.

Det finns dock ingen garanti fér att interferensstorning ej uppstdr. Om denna produkt skapar
interferensstorningar for annan radio- eller TV-utrustning kan detta litt klargéras genom att slé pé och
stiinga av produkten. Férsok l6sa korrigera interferensproblemet genom att utféra en eller flera av
foljande dtgiirder.

© Flytta mottagarantennen (fér radio, TV m.fl.).

o Oka avstandet mellan apparaten och mottagare

o Anslut apparaten till ett annat stromuttag.

© Kontakta din dterforsiljare eller en auktoriserad radio-/TV-tekniker for hiilp.

Varning

Denna enhet uppfyller Kap. 15 i FCC-foreskrifterna enligt féljande: (1) Denna enhet ska inte generera
interferensstérning och (2) denna enhet méste klara av att utsiittas for interfererande signaler, dven
sadana som kan generera funkfionsstarning.

0BS! Denna apparat har testats och uppfyller fareskrifterna fr Klass B digitala enheter enligt kapitel 151
FCC-foreskrifterna. Dessa gréinsviirden dr framtagna for att undvika interferensstorning fran installafioner
i bostadshus. Denna apparat genererar, anviinder och kan avge radiofrekvenser som kan orsaka
interferensstorning med andra radio och TV-apparater om den inte installeras enligt instruktionerna. Det
finns ingen garanti fér att interferensstrning ej uppstdr. Om denna produkt skapar interferensstéringar
for annan radio- eller TV-utrustning kan detta liitt klargéras genom aft sl pd och stiinga av produkien.
Forsok l6sa korrigera interferensproblemet genom att utféra en eller flera av féljande dtgirder.

© Flytta mottagarantennen

© Ok avstindet mellan apparaten och TV-mottagaren

o Anslut apparaten till ett annat stromuttag.

© Kontakta din auktoriserade Rotel-dterforsiljare for mer information.
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Om Rotel

Vér historia bérjade fér mer &n 50 ér sedan. Under alla ér som gétt har
véra produkter beldnats med hundratals utmérkelser och roat hundratusentals
ménniskor som far sin underhdlining pé& allvar - precis som dul

Rotel grundades av en familj med eft passionerat intresse fér musik. Detta
ledde till en egen tillverkning av hifi-produkter med en kompromisslés kvalitet.
Genom alla &r har denna passion fér musik, som delas av hela Rotels
personal, varit oférminskad och mélet har alltid varit aft fillverka prisvérda
produkter fér b&de audiofiler och musikélskare, vilken budget de @n har.

Rotels ingenjérer arbetar i team och har eft néra samarbete. Tillsammans
lyssnar de p& och finslipar varje ny produkt tills den lever upp till deras
héga krav. De far vilja komponenter fran hela varlden fér att géra
produkterna s& bra som méjligt. | apparaterna hittar du ofta allt fran brittiska
och tyska kondensatorer till japanska och amerikanska halvledare samt
toroidaltransformatorer som fillverkas i Rotels egna fabriker.

Vi bryr oss om miljén. Eftersom allt mer elektronik tillverkas, och sé& sméningom
kasseras, ar det sarskilt viktigt att tillverkare gér vad de kan fér att produkterna
ska fa sé& liten inverkan som méjligt p& sophantering och vattenmiljs.

Pa Rotel ar vi stolta &ver att kunna bidra. Vi har reducerat blyinnehdllet i vér
elektronik genom att anvénda ett speciellt ROHS-6dtenn och komponenter
utan bly. Véra ingenjdrer strévar sténdigt efter att férbattra nétdelens
prestanda utan att kompromissa med ljudkvaliteten. | standby-lage drar
Rotel-produkter minimalt med strém fér att uppfylla globala Standby Power
Consumptionforeskrifter.

Rotel-fabriken bidrar ocksé till att hjglpa milién genom att stdndigt forbéttra
monteringsmetoderna for aft fillverkningsprocessen ska bli renare och grénare.

Alla vi pé& Rotel &r glada fér att du kdpt denna produkt. Vi ar évertygade
om aft den kommer att ge dig manga é&rs njutning och gladie.

Tillverkad pé licens frén Dolby Laboratories. Dolby och dubbel-D-symbolen
ar varumdrken som tillhér Dolby Laboratories.

dts=

—

—
avea
For DTS patents, see http://patents.dts.com. Manufactured under license
from DTS Licensing Limited. DTS, the Symbol, DTS in combination with the
Symbol, DTS:X, and the DTS:X logo are registered trademarks or trademarks
of DTS, Inc. in the United States and/or other countries. © DTS, Inc. All
Rights Reserved.
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Introduktion

Tack fér att du har kdpt surroundprocessorn Rotel RSP-1576. Det &r en
fullutrustad ljud- och videoenhet fr analoga och digitala kéllor. Den har

digital signalbehandling fér en rad format, inklusive Dolby® Surround,
Dolby® Atmos och DTS®.

Videofunktioner
e HDMlswitchning fér digitala videosignaler i upp till 4K-uppl&sning

e Tar emot HDMl-videosignaler: 480i, 480p/575p, 720p, 1080i,
1080p, 1080p/24 Hz och 4K.

e Lamnar HDMl-videosignaler (480i, 480p, 575p, 720p, 1080;i,
1080p, 1080p/24 Hz och 4K) som passar vanliga HDMI-skérmar

och -projektorer.

Ljudfunktioner

e Rotels Balanced Design Concept kombinerar avancerad kretskortsteknik
och avancerad produktutveckling med omfattande lyssningstester for
ett f& superbt ljud och hég pélitlighet.

* Analogt bypass-lage fér 2-kanalig stereolyssning utan digital
signalbehandling.

®  In-och utgéngar fr analoga och digitala ljudsignaler, inklusive koaxial,
optisk, RCA och balanserad XLR.

*  Multikanalsingéng fér analoga 7.1-signaler fran kompatibla signalkallor.

Surroundfunktioner
e Automatisk avkodning av Dolby Digital®- och DTS-format upp till 7.1.4
kanaler.

e Surroundlagen fér avspelning av flerkanalsljud p& 2- och 3-kanalssystem.

e Audio Return Channel (ARC, ljudreturkanal) som innebdr aft ljudet frén
TV:n &verférs till RSP-1576 via HDMI.

Ovriga funktioner
e Anvandarvénligt menysystem (OSD, ON-SCREEN DISPLAY) med
programmerbara bendmningar fér alla ing&ngar.

e OSD med méjlighet fr sprékval.

e Uppgraderbar programvara till mikroprocessorn fér framtida
uppgraderingar via natverkskontakten p& baksidan eller USB-porten
pé fronten.

®  12-volts utgangar fér styrsignaler som slar p& och av slutsteg och andra
komponenter.

Uppackning

Oppna férpackningen forsiktigt. Ta hand om fiarrkontrollen och andra
tillbehdr. Spara originalférpackningen, eftersom den ger ett bra skydd fér
RSP-1576 om du flyttar eller behéver lémna in den for service.

Placering
Placera processorn pd en stabil och plan hylla som inte utsétts for solljus,
hetta, smuts och vibrationer. Ténk p& enhetens vikt och storlek.
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Placera enheten ndra anlaggningens évriga komponenter och om det ar
mdjligt pa en egen hylla eller med rackhandtagen som ingar. Detta underlattar
anslutning och framtida utbyten av komponenter.

RSP-1576 kan utveckla varme vid normal anvéndning. Blockera inte
ventilationshalen. Se till aft det finns ett utrymme p& minst 10 cm runt om

apparaten. Se till att det finns bra ventilation om enheten placeras i eft skép.

Stéll inte andra apparater eller féremdl ovanpé processorn. Se till att ingen
vétska rinner ner i den.

Oversikt dver anslutningar

OBS! Koppla INTE in ndgra komponenter till elnétet férrén alla
anslutningar &r korrekt gjorda.

Varije signalkélla ansluts till processorn med ett par standard-RCA-kablar eller
balanserade XLR-kablar (analoga kallor), optisk eller koaxial digitalkabel
(digitala ljudkallor) eller HDMI-kablar (videokdllor).

Signalerna frén ljudutg&ngarna pé RSP-1576 &verférs till lampliga separata
slutsteg med vanliga RCA-kablar frén férstegsutgéngarna. Videosignalen

Sverfors till TV:n via HDMI.

RSP-1576 har dessutom MULTkingangar, som kan anvéndas med apparater
som har en egen intern surroundavkodning, en ingéng fér extern [R-sensor
och anslutningar fér 12-volts styrsignaler (“trigger-signaler”).

OBS! Koaxiala digitalkablar ska ha 75 ohms impedans. Byt INTE
ut digitalkablar eller videokablar mot vanliga analoga signalkablar.
Analoga standardkablar kan férmedla dessa signaler men den
begrénsade bandbredden férsamrar kvaliteten.

Nar du ansluter signalkéllor kopplar du vansterkanaler till L-kontakter
(LEFT) och hégerkanaler till R-kontakter (RIGHT). Alla RCA-anslutningar har
fsliande fargkodning:

Vénster ljudkanal: vit RCA-kontakt
Hager ljudkanal: r6d RCA-kontakt

OBS! Varje insignal méste konfigureras i INPUT SETUP-menyn i
menysystemet. Vi rekommenderar att denna meny anvénds varje géng
en ny signalkélla ansluts. Las mer i avsnittet Installation.

In- och utgdngar for HDMI

Dessa in- och utgdngar anvénds fér att ansluta videosignaler till och frén
RSP-1576. Las mer om detta i avsnitten i “Anslutningar” fér varje typ av
apparat.

HDMI IN 1-6

HDMl-ing&ngar som tar emot videosignaler fran komponenter med HDMI-
utgdngar. HDMIsignaler kan &verféra alla videoformat, inklusive 3D-signaler
upp till 1080p/24 Hz och 4K. HDMI stéder ljudsignaler eller en separat
liudanslutning fran en HDMI-kélla. Alla HDMI-ingéngar stéder 4K UHD
HDCP 2.2, vilket &r markt p& baksidan.

RSP-1576 surroundprocessor

HDMI-ingéing pd fronten [

En HDMLIingéng sitter p& fronten fér att den ska vara enklare att komma
&t. Anvand denna for bérbara enheter eller enheter som inte ska kopplas
in permanent.

HDMI OUT-utgangar [15]

De tv& HDMI-utgéngarna pd& baksidan av RSP-1576 kan éverféra HD-
videosignaler till 2 TV:n parallellt. HDMl-utgéngarna kan éverfsra signaler
i upplésningarna i 2D (480p/575p, 720p, 1080i, 1080p och 4K) samt
i 3D (upp till 1080p/24). B&da HDMI-utgéngarna stéder 4K UHD HDCP
2.2, vilket ar markt pa baksidan.

Det finns tv& HDMI-utgéngar pé baksidan som lémnar samma videosignal.
Bara en av dem visar menysystemet p& TV-skdrmen.

Av de tv& HDMI-utg&ngarna &r det bara en som stéder ljudreturkanal (Audio
Return Channel), den ar markt ARC/OSD. Las mer om denna i avsnittet om
Input Setup pé sidan 147.

Din TV kan ha fler &n en HDMI-ingdng. Inte alla HDMI-ingéngar stéder ARC,
s& anvénd en ingéng som klarar detta om du vill anvénda ljudreturkanal.
ARC-kompatibla ingéngar brukar vara markta med “ARC” i narheten av
kontakten.

Mer information om HDMI-utgéngarna:

¢ Alla HDMl-anslutna enheter méste vara HDCP-kompatibla fér att
videosignalerna ska visas korrekt.

e ljud som tas emot via HDMI behandlas av RSP-1576 och kan éverfsras
ut via RCA-utgéngarna.

e Omdu anvénder b&da HDMI-utgdngarna samtidigt ér bada instéllda
p& samma upplésning. Denna &r den lagsta uppldsningen av de b&da
skarmarna.

In- och utgangar for ljud
Rotel-processorn har anslutningar fér béde analoga och digitala ljudsignaler.

PHONO-ingdng

RCA-ingé&ngar (héger/vénster) for analog anslutning av en skivspelare. Om
skivspelaren har en jordkabel ska den kopplas till GND-skruven till vanster
om de optiska digitalingéngarna.

TUNER-ingdng

RCA-ingé&ngar (héger/vanster kanal) fér anslutning av FM/AM-radio.

(D-ingdng

Ett par analoga RCA-ingdngar (héger/vénster kanal) fér anslutning av CD-
spelare. Som standard &r CD-insignalen instélld pé CD (analog RCA), men
detta kan &@ndras till XIR, Coax 1-3 eller Optical 1-3.

AUX-ingdng
RCA-ingéngar (héger/vénster kanal) fr anslutning av en analog signalkalla
med analoga utgéngar.

BALANCED

Balanserade XLR-ing&ngar (hdger/vanster kanal) fér anslutning av en
signalkalla med balanserade XLR-utgéngar.
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MULTl-ingdng

En uppsdtining RCA-ingéngar som kan ta emot upp till 7.1 kanaler med
analoga signaler frén en signalkélla som kan avkoda flerkanalsljud. Det finns
ingé&ngar for FRONT L och R, CENTER, SUB, REAR L och R samt CENTER
BACK L [1] och R [2].

Dessa ingangar kringgar alla digitala processer i RSP-1576 och skickas
direkt till volymkontrollen och sedan till utgéngarna.

PRE OUT [31]

Uppséttning med 14 analoga RCA-utgéngar som kan anvéndas fér att Sverfdra
processorns utsignaler till externa slutsteg och aktiva subwoofrar. Nivéerna
for dessa utgangar styrs av volymkontrollen. De 14 anslutningarna ger signal
till FRONT L och R, REAR L och R, CENTER BACK L[1] och R[2], CENTER 1
och 2, SUBWOOFER 1 och 2, HEIGHT 1 L och R samt HEIGHT 2 L och R.

Digitalingdngar

RSP-1576 kan ta emot digitala signaler frén signalkéllor som CD-spelare,
satellitmottagare och DVD-spelare. Den inbyggda signalprocessorn kénner
av och stéller in sig automatiskt pa ratt omvandling. Samplingshastigheter
upp till 192 kHz stéds.

OBS! Digitalingdngarna stéder bdde 2-kanals stereo och multikanals-
signaler. Om en multikanalssignal kommer till digitalingéngen avkodar
processorn ljudstrémmen, inklusive Dolby och DTS.

Det finns sex digitala ingadngar p& baksidan, tre koaxiala och tre optiska.
Dessa ingéngar kan tilldelas vilka VIDEO 1-7-signalkéllor som helst via INPUT
SETUP-menyn under installationen. Du kan till exempel tilldela COAXIAL
1-digitalingé&ngen till VIDEO 1-kéllan och OPTICAL 2-digitalingé&ngen till VIDEO
3kdllan. Som standard ér alla signalkéllor konfigurerade fér HDMIHjud.

Som standard &r CD-insignalen instdlld pa CD (analog RCA), men detta
kan &ndras till XIR, Coax 1-3 eller Optical 1-3.

PC-USB-port
Se figur 4

Koppla USB-kabeln som ingér till denna ingdng och fill USB-porten p&
din dator.

RSP-1576 stoder bade USB Audio Class 1.0 och USB Audio Class 2.0.
Windows-datorer behéver inte installera ndgon drivrutin fér USB Audio
Class 1.0 och stéder avspelning av ljudfiler med samplingsfrekvenser upp

till 96 kHz.

Standardinstéllningen &r USB Audio Class 2.0. Fér att kunna utnyttja USB
Audio Class 2.0 som stéder avspelning av ljudfiler med samplingsfrekvenser
upp till 192 kHz méste du installera Windows-drivrutinen som finns pa
CD-skivan som ingdr.

Du kan é&ndra s& att RSP-1576 anvénder sig av USB Audio Class
1.0-avspelning genom att géra féljande:

e Tryck pa SETUP pa ficrrkontrollen fér att komma till huvudmenyn och
anvénd upp/ned-knapparna fér att vélja INPUT SETUP-menyn och
tryck sedan p& ENTER.

*  Anvand hdger/véanster-knapparna fér aft vélia PC-USB som insignalkélla
och valj "USB Audio 1.0” som AUDIO INPUT.
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e Starta om RSP-1576 och datorn fér att vara séker pé& att b&da enheterna
ar ratt installda.

Det ér inte alla ljuduppspelningsprogram som stéder samplingshastigheten
192 kHz. Kontrollera att din ljuduppspelare stéder 192 kHz-ljud och att du
har 192 kHzfiler s& att samplingshastigheten dterges korrekt. Det kan ocksa
handa att du méste konfigurera datorns ljuddrivrutin fér att lamna 192 kHz-
liud, annars kanske datorn “samplar ner” musiken till lagre uppldsning.
Las mer i bruksanvisningen till din ljuduppspelare eller ditt operativsystem.

OBS! Nér du har installerat drivrutinen méste du kanske vdlja ROTEL-
drivrutinen i datorns instdllningar fér ljud/hégtalare.

USB-port pé fronten (5]
Se figur 6

Denna kontakt tar emot Apple-enheter som iPod, iPad och iPhone. iPoden
eller iPhonen férblir aktiv s& att du kan styra musiken p& den.

Ovriga anslutningar
Stromingdng

RSP-1576 &r installd p& att anvanda det elndt som anvdnds i landet du
kopte den i (Europa 230 V/50 Hz, USA 120 V/60 Hz). Information om
detta finns pd en dekal p& apparatens baksida. Anslut den medféljande
natkabeln i ndtbrunnen pd apparatens baksida.

Huvudstrombrytare

Den stora POWER-strdmbrytaren p& baksidan ér huvudstrdmbrytaren. Nar
den ar i OFF-laget ar strdmmen helt avstangd. Nér den ér i ON-aget kan
frontens STANDBY-knapp och fjgrrkontrollens ON/OFF-knappar anvéndas
for att sl& p& RSP-1576 och for att sétta den i standby-lage.

12V TRIGGER-kontakter

Ménga Rotelférstérkare kan ta emot en 12-volts styrsignal som slar pd
eller stéinger av dem. Dessa tre anslutningar lémnar en sddan signal frén
RSP-1576. Nér processorn slés pé skickas en 12-volts likstrémssignal ut
som slér p& den externa utrustningen. Nar RSP-1576 stts i standby-lage
avbryts styrsignalen och den anslutna apparaten sténgs av.

For att anvanda styrsignalen sé ansluter du en av 12V TRIG OUTkontakterna
till motsvarande ingdng p& den andra apparaten, med hjalp av en
3,5-millimeters minijack-kabel. Styrsignalen (12 volt likstrém) verférs i den
yttersta delen av kontakten.

Styrsignalerna kan konfigureras sé& att de bara aktiveras nér du véljer en
sarskild signalkalla. Las mer om detta i avsnitten om INPUT SETUP-menyn
pé sidan 148.

REM IN-kontakt [21]

Denna 3,2-millimeters minijack-kontakt anvénds for att ta emot styrkoder
fran eft externt fjarrsystem eller Rotels fiarrknappsats. Dessa IR-ingéngar &r
praktiska nér signalerna frén figrrkontrollen inte kan né frontens IR-mottagare.

Kontakta din auktoriserade Rotel-aterférsaljare om du vill ha mer information

REM IN-ingéngen.
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IR-signalerna fréin EXT REM IN-kontakten kan &verfdras till signalkéllor med
hjélp av externa IR-séndare eller annan utrustning fréin IR OUT-kontakterna.
Las mer om detta i ndsta avsnitt.

IR OUT-kontakter

IR OUT-utgéngarna (1 och 2) &verfdr signaler som tagits emot i REM
IN-ing&ngen till en extern séndare som placeras i néarheten av en annan
komponents IR-sensor. IR OUT-utgadngarna kan dessutom kopplas direkt fill
andra Rotel-produkter som har REM IN-ingéng.

Dessa utgdngar anvands for aft dverféra IR-signaler vidare, antingen direkt
till IR-sensorn pé& fronten eller via REM IN-kontakten p& baksidan. Denna
funktion gor det enkelt att styra signalkéllor nér deras IR-sensorer inte kan
nds, till exempel nér de stér i eft skép eller ett rack.

Kontakta din auktoriserade Rotel-gterférséljare om du vill ha mer information
om externa mottagare och IR-sensorer.

Rotel Link

Rotel Link anvdnds inte for RSP-1576.

USB-port pé baksidan [25]

Den bakre USB-porten ladmnar 5 volt for laddning eller fér aft ge strém &t
USB-enheter, inklusive strommande musikspelare. Denna port till&ter inte
uppspelning av ljud.

Porten kan konfigureras for att forbli aktiv &ven nér RSP-1576 &r i standby-
lédge genom frontpanelens instdllningsmeny. (se POWER MODE-alternativ
nedan pé sidan 152)

Nér "Quick”-strémléiget &r aktiverat kan anslutna enheten fortfarande vara
péslagen och anvéndas med signalavkanningsfunktionen fér att sl&s pé och
stdngas av med RSP-1576.

OBS! Ndr RSP-1576 ér instélld pé att alltid Iémna strém genom USB-
porten pé baksidan drar den mer strém dven nér den é&r i standby-lége.

RS232-kontakt
RSP-1576 kan styras via RS232 och integreras i automatiska ljudsystem.
RS232-ingé&ngen ér gjord fér aft ta emot en standardiserad DB-9-kontakt (hane).

Niitverksanslutning

NETWORK-ingéngen tar emot RJ45/CAT5-kablar. Nétverksanslutning behévs
inte ndr RSP-1576 anvénds normalt. Denna anslutning anvédnds bara fér
uppdateringar av programvaran och fér styrning i automatiska system.

Kontakta din Rotel-aterférsaljare om du vill ha mer information om
anslutningarna, mjukvaran och styrkoder fér dator och uppdateringar av
RSP-1576.

RSP-1576 surroundprocessor

Anslutning av apparater
Ansluta slutsteg
Se figur 3

RSP-1576 har férstegsutgangar fér anslutning av externa effektférstérkare
som kan driva upp till 12 hégtalare i olika konfigurationer, fran 5.1- ill
7.1.4-anléggningar. Det finns dessutom tvé utgéngar fér aktiva subwoofrar.

Nar du vill koppla in externa slutsteg ansluter du en signalkabel frén var
och en av PRE OUTkontakterna till ing&ingen pd slutsteget som ska driva
motsvarande hdgtalare. Anslut till exempel FRONT L-utgangen till slutsteget
som ska driva vénster fronthdgtalare. Det finns tvé CENTER-utg&ngar och
du kan anvénda vilken av dem du vill om du har en centerhégtalare, och
bé&da om du har tvé. | sex- och sjukanalsanléggningar gér du dessutom en
eller tv& extra anslutningar fér bakre centerhdgtalare. Dessa ér mérkta CB
L[1]och CBR[2]. Anvénd CB L[1] om du har en enda bakre centerhdgtalare.
Topphdgtalare ska anslutas till HEIGHT 1 och HEIGHT 2.

Las mer om anslutning av effektférstérkare i avsnittet om konfigurering av

ljud i RSP-1576:s SETUP-meny pd sidan 149.

Nar du har anslutit utgéngarna méste du konfigurera RSP-1576 efter
hogtalarnas storlek och kapacitet och kalibrera dess nivaer med hjalp av
inbyggda testtoner. Las mer om detta i avsnittet Installation pa sidan 151.

Anslutning av subwoofer
Se figur 3

Om du vill koppla in en aktiv subwoofer ansluter du en RCAkabel frén négon
av PRE OUT-utgéngarna som &r markta SUB till ingéngen p& subwoofern.
B&de SUB 1 och SUB 2 lémnar samma signal. Anvdnd négon av dem om
du har en enda subwoofer, och bada om du har tvé stycken.

Nar du har gjort anslutningarna méste du konfigurera RSP-1576 for att
anvénda subwoofer och stélla in dess nivé med hjélp av testtoner. Lés mer
i avsnittet Installation pa sidan 151.

Anslutning av DVD, Blu-ray, spelkonsol eller TV-mottagare
Se figur 5 och 9

Signalkéllor som Blu-ray-spelare, DVD-spelare och TV-mottagare ansluts
till RSP-1576 med HDMI-kabel. Koppla ena é@nden till processorn av den
andra till signalkallan.

Digitalt ljud: Beroende pa hur din anlédggning ser ut kan du ocksé anvénda
digitala ljudanslutningar och filldela dem till HDMI-videoingé&ngarna.

Anslut den digitala utgéngen pé signalkéllan fill négon av de optiska
(OPTICALIN) eller koaxiala (COAXIAL IN) digitaling&ngarna pé RSP-1576.
En HDMl-kabel 6verfér b&de bild- och ljudsignaler s& du behéver inte géra
ndgon extra ljudanslutning.

Anvénd INPUT SETUP-menyn fr att tilldela den digitala ljudsignalen il
HDMI-videoingdngen som anvénds.
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Anslutning av Blu-ray- eller DVD-spelare
Se figur 5

I vissa fall dverfors signaler fran DVD-spelare, SACD-spelare och andra externa
multikanalsprocessorer till RSP-1576 som avkodade analoga signaler med
hjélp av RCA-kablar. En DVD -spelare med HDMI-utgé&ngar kan éverféra
digitala signaler direkt till RSP-1576 fér avkodning.

Andlog anslutning: Fér att ansluta en Blu-ray- eller DVD-spelare (eller nagon
annan enhet som avkodar flerkanalsljud) anvander du analoga signalkablar
frén spelaren eller processorn till MULTI INPUT-ingéngarna. Var noga med
att ansluta kablarna rétft. Anslut héger frontkanal till ingéngen FRONT R
och sé vidare.

Beroende p& hur din anldggning ser ut kan du ansluta sex kablar (FRONT
Loch R, REAR L och R, CENTER samt SUBWOOFER), sju kablar (ytterligare
en CENTER BACK-kanal) eller atta kablar (vé extra CENTER BACK-kanaler).

MULTI INPUT-ingéngarna &r analoga och fésrmedlar de avkodade signalerna
direkt till volymkontrollen och férstegsutgéngarna utan att de péverkas av
den digitala signalbehandlingen.

Digital HDMI-anslutning: Om spelaren har HDMI-utgding ansluter du helt enkelt
en HDMIkabel till ndgon av processorns HDMl-ingéngar. Kabeln &verfor
bé&de videosignalen och ljudsignalerna. Avkodningen av flerkanalsljudet
utférs sedan av RSP-1576.

Anslutning av TV eller projektor
Se figur 10

Anslut en av HDMI-utgéngarna till HDMI-ingéngen pa TV:n eller projektorn.
RSP-1576 har tvé HDMI-utgdngar. Bara en av dem visar menysystemet och
klarar ARC. Denna &r mérkt med ARC/OSD pé baksidan.

Anslutning av (D-spelare eller XLR-kiilla
Se figur 7

Digital anslutning: Anslut CD-spelarens digitalutgéing till négon av de optiska
eller koaxiala digitaling&ngarna pd processorn och anvéand INPUT SETUP-
menyn fér att tilldela ljudutgé&ngen till CD-spelaren (standardvérdet &r CD).

Andloga anslutningar:

Alternativ 1: Anslut héger och vénster analogutgéng p& CD-spelaren till CD-
ingé&ngarna (héger och vénster). | detta fall anvénds CD-spelarens interna
D/A-omvandlare. Beroende pé& vilket DSP-ldge som har valts kan denna
anslutning innebéra extra omvandlingar mellan analogt och digitalt format.

Alternativ 2: Om din CD-spelare (eller ndgon annan signalkélla) har XLR-
utgdngar kan du anvénda XLR-ingéngarna pd RSP-1576. Koppla héger och
vanster XLR-utgding pa signalkéllan fill kontakterna som &r mérkta BALANCED
INPUT (héger och vénster). Denna metod anvénder CD-spelarens interna
D/A-omvandlare. Beroende pé vilket DSP-lage som har valts kan denna
anslutning innebéra extra omvandlingar mellan analogt och digitalt format.

Aven om det inte brukar finnas négra videoanslutningar p& CD-spelare sé
kan RSP-1576 tilldela en annan videoingéng fill CD- eller XLR-ing&ngen.
Videoalternativen ér HDMI 1-7 (Front), Last Video Source och Off. HDMI
1-videoingéngen &r tilldelad till CD och XLR som standard.
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Anslutning av radio
Se figur 8

Digital ljudanslutning: Om du har digital radiomottagare ansluter du
digitalutg&ngen till négon av de optiska eller koaxiala digitalingdngarna
p& RSP-1576. Anvéand INPUT SETUP-menyn fér att tilldela ljudutgangen fill
TUNER (standardvardet ar TUNER).

Analoga ljudanslutningar:

Alternativ 1: Om du har en analog radio och vill spela in signalen fran
mottagaren ansluter du den hdgra och vénstra ljudutgdngen pd radion
till analog ingéngarna markta TUNER p& RSP-1576. Se till att du ansluter
héger kanal till R-ingéngen och vénster il Lingangen.

Alternativ 2: Om din radiodel har XLR-utgéngar kan du anvanda XLR-
ingéngarna pd& RSP-1576. Koppla héger och vénster XLR-utgéng pé
signalkéllan till kontakterna som &r markta BALANCED INPUT (héger och

vanster).

Aven om det inte brukar finnas négra videoanslutningar pé radiodelar
s& kan RSP-1576 tilldela en annan videoingdng fill TUNER-ingdngen.
Videoalternativen ar HDMI 1-7 (Front), Last Video Source och Off. HDMI
1-videoingéngen ér tilldelad till TUNER och XLR som standard.
Anslutning av iPod/iPhone

Se figur 6

Koppla in iPod/iPhone eller MP3-spelaren till USB-porten pé& fronten.

OBS! ljudingéngarna CD, PHONO, XLR, MULTI, USB, PC-USB,
BLUETOOTH och TUNER ér installda till videoingéng HDMI 1 som
standard. Detta kan éndras till HDMI 1-7 (Front), Last Video Source
eller Off.

Oversikt Gver fronten

Foliande avsnitt ar en kort Sversikt ver fronten p& RSP-1576 och dess
funktioner och egenskaper. Mer ingéende beskrivningar av hur de olika
funktionerna anvands finns i avsnitten om varje funktion.

Display

Den stora displayen visar menysystemet. Nér inte menysystemet anvénds
visar displayen vald signalkélla och aktivt ljudlage.

IR-sensor

Denna sensor (mottagare) tar emot de infraréda signalerna frén ficrrkontrollen
och fér inte blockeras.

OBS! Resten av knapparna och funktionerna pd fronten beskrivs i
avsnittet Oversikt Gver knappar och funktioner.

Fidirrkontrollen

Till RSP-1576 ingér en lattanvand figrrkontroll, RR-CX100. Denna kan stéllas
in s& aft den anvénder en av tv& uppsatiingar IR-koder om den hamnar
i konflikt med andra Rotelfjarrkontroller. Tryck p& TUNER-knappen och 1
(eller TUNER och 2 fér koduppséttning 2) samtidigt och hall dem inne i
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fem sekunder fills figrrkontrollens belysning blinkar en géng. Slépp sedan
knapparna. Detta stéller in uppsattning 1 (eller 2 om du trycker pé TUNER
och 2). Systemmemyn har en instdllning som anger om RSP-1576 ska styras
av uppsdttning 1 eller 2. Standardinstdliningen fér bade fijérrkontroll och
processorn &r koduppsattning 1.

RR-CX100 kan d&ven styra en CD-spelare fran Rotel. CD-funktionerna é&r
start, stopp, paus, hoppa framét, hoppa bakét, snabbspolning. Tryck pa
CD-knappen pé figrrkontrollen fér att aktivera dessa funktioner. Om CD:n &r
ansluten till XLR-ingdngarna kan funktionerna aktiveras genom att trycka pé
XLR-knappen. Fér aft dndra sé& att CD-knapparna styr efter XLRknappen trycks
ned, héll nere XLR-knappen och 1-knappen i fem sekunder tills fjcrrkontrollens
belysning blinkar tv& gé&nger géng och slépp sedan knapparna. Fér att
andra tillbaka till CD-styrning, héll nere XLR-knappen och O-knappen i fem
sekunder tills fiarrkontrollens belysning blinkar en géng.

Musikknapparna styr bara CD-spelaren efter antingen CD- eller XLRknappen
har tryckts ned pd fjarrkontrollen. Om en annan signalkélla véljs fran
figrrkontrollen styrs inte CD-spelaren léngre.

Oversikt dver knappar och funkfioner

Detta avsnitt ger en grundlaggande Sversikt dver knappar och funktioner
pé fronten och fiérrkontrollen. Mer detaljerad information hur du anvénder
dessa knappar finns i avsnitten léngre fram i denna bruksanvisning.

STANDBY ] och POWER ON/OFF ®

Frontens STANDBY-knapp och fjarrkontrollens ON/OFF-knapp sténger av
och slar p& RSP-1576. POWER-strémbrytaren p& baksidan maste st& i ON-
laget for att firrkontrollens standby-funktion ska fungera.

Volymratt och VOL-knappar [21®

Volymknapparna upp/ned pé fjgrrkontrollen och frontens stora volymratt
reglerar utgdngsnivén fér alla kanaler samtidigt., inklusive Mute-funktionen
och volymnivé 1-96.

DISPLAY

Tryck p& den hér knappen fér att visa tillfélliga display-alternativ eller for
att sténga av fillfélliga display-alternativ.

SETUP ®

Pilknappar och ENTER ®©

SETUP-knappen visar menysystemet i displayen och p& en HDMl-ansluten
skérm. Tryck p& SETUP-knappen igen fér aft stinga menyn. Upp/ned/
hdger/vanster-knapparna och ENTER pa fjérrkontrollen eller fronten for att
gdra val i menyerna.

MUTE []®

Tryck p& MUTE-knappen en géng for att stéinga av ljudet. En symbol visas
pé fronten och i menysystemet. Tryck pd knappen en gang till fér att aterga
till den tidigare volymnivén.

Input [2][13]@

Signalkalla véljis med knapparna pé fronten eller figrrkontrollen.

SUR+ [=]®

SUR+knappen pé fronten och fijgrrkontrollen visar vilket surroundlage
som anvands tillféllet. Standard-DSP-laget kan anges for varje signalkélla
i instdliningsmenyn. Tryck p& SUR+ flera ganger for att véxla mellan olika
DSP-lagen.

RSP-1576 surroundprocessor

DSP-alternativen beror pé typen av insignaler. Alla DSP-alternativ finns inte
fér analoga och digitala insignaler.

Tre andra knappar pé ficérrkontrollen gér att du kan vdlja vissa surroundldgen

direkt:

2CH: Andrar ljudldget till STEREO, DOWN MIX.
BYPASS: Kopplar ur all DSP-processning.
PLCM: Viljer Dolby ATMOS-surroundléget.

Avspelningsknappar ©

Dessa knappar styr grundfunktioner fér iPod-ljud. Knapparna kan ocksa
styra CD-spelare frén Rotel. Mer information om hur du konfigurerar CD-
kontrollerna finns i avsnittet Oversikt dver fiarrkontrollen. Funktioner som
gér att styra dr start, stopp, paus, nasta 18t, fsregaende lat.

DIM @

Anvénd den hér knappen fér att dimma displayen pé& fronten.

Andringar som gérs med knappen D ér tillfalliga och sparas inte nér
RSP-1576 stdngs av.

SUB, CTR, REAR

Dessa knappar gér hégtalarinstallningar och justerar utnivén fér varje
hégtalare i anléggningen. Anvind upp/ned-knapparna pé fidrrkontrollen
fér att andra vardet. Andringarna ér tillfalliga. Om du vill géra permanenta
andringar sé gors detta i SPEAKER LEVEL SETUP-menyn i menysystemet.

MEM ®©

Denna knapp har ingen funktion fér RSP-1576, den anvands bara fér att
vélja férvalda radiostationer i en Rotel-radiodel.

LIGHT ®

Tryck p& den hér knappen fér att sétta pé ficrrkontrollens bakgrundsbelysning
s& att det ar enkelt att géra instdliningar om det ar morkt i rummet.

Hidilpbelysning ©

Hall inne LIGHT-knappen M) i tre sekunder fér att tanda lampan pé
figrrkontrollens baksida. Denna kan anvéndas fér att hitta saker om rummet
ar mérklagt. Ljuset fortsatter att lysa sé lange knappen hélls.

Automatiska surroundliigen

Avkodningen av digitala kéllor sker i de flesta fall helt automatiskt. Det
sker med hjglp av en “flagga” i den digitala signalen som talar om for
processorn vilken avkodningsprocess som ska anvandas. Nér fill exempel
en digitalsignal som kodats med formatet Dolby Digital eller DTS anvénds,
aktiverar RSP-1576 korrekt avkodningsprocess.

RSP-1576 identifierar en digital signal med Dolby surround och aktiverar
Dolby®-avkodning. Du kan ocksé stélla in ett surroundldge som ska fungera
som standard fér varje ingang. Du anvénder d& INPUT SETUP-menyn (l&s
mer om detta i avsnittet Installation). | kombination med den automatiska
identifieringen av Dolby Digital 5.1 och DTS gér detta standardldge att
RSP-1576 véljer ljudformat helt automatiskt.

For stereosignaler som CD och radio kan du vdlja BYPASS eller STEREO
som standard fér 2-kanalsljud eller ett DSP-lage om du féredrar aft lyssna
pé& musik i surround.
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OBS! En inkommande digitalsignal identifieras och avkodas korrekt. P&
Blu-ray-skivor med flera ljudspdr méste du dock tala om fér spelaren vilken
signal som ska &verforas till processorn. Du kan till exempel behéva anvénda
filmens menyer och viélja Dolby True eller DTS.

Manuella surroundldgen

Anvdndare som sjdlva vill @ndra eller ange surroundlége kan anvénda
knapparna pa fronten eller pé fjgrrkontrollen. Med hjélp av knapparna
gér det att vélja surroundlédgen som inte alltid identifieras automatiskt, och
att &ndra en automatisk instélining manuellt.

Féljande manuella instéliningar kan aktiveras frén fronten och figrrkontrollen:

e Standard 2-kanals stereo (endast héger och vanster hogtalare) utan
négon surroundavkodning.

e 2kanals uppspelning av Dolby Digital 5.1- och DTS-inspelningar.
e 3-kanals Dolby-stereo (vénster/hdger/center) for 2-kanalsinspelningar.
e 5,7, 9-eller 11-kanals stereo fran 2-kanalsinspelningar.

®  Andra lagen kan finnas beroende pé anléggningens konfiguration
och kéllmaterialet.

e PCM 2kanals digitala signaler (ej 96 kHz), kan &ndras till Dolby
3-Stereo, 5CH Stereo, 7CH Stereo 9CH Stereo och 11CH Stereo samt
Dolby Atmos och DTS Neural:X.

Tryck pé figrrkontrollens eller frontens SUR+knapp fér att vixla mellan
tillgéngliga alternativ. 2CH-knappen pé fidrrkontrollen skapar ett nermixat
2-kanalsljud av alla flerkanalssignaler.

OBS! Inte alla surroundlégen ér tillgangliga med alla signalkéllor.
Typen av insignal avgér vilka surroundalternativ som finns.

Digitalt ljud

Du kan spela dessa inspelningar i BYPASS, 2-CH Stereo, Dolby 3-Stereo,
5CH Stereo, 7CH Stereo 9CH Stereo och 11CH Stereo samt Dolby ATMOS
och DTS Neural:X.

Alla instdliningar fr hantering av basétergivningen (hdgtalarstorlek, subwoofer
och delningsfilter) géller fér digital stereo om inte BYPASS-laget ar aktiverat.

Tryck pé fjarrkontrollens eller frontens SUR+knapp fér att vaxla mellan
tillgangliga alternativ. 2CH-knappen pé fiarrkontrollen skapar eft nermixat
2-kanalsljud av alla flerkanalssignaler.

OBS! Inte alla surroundlégen é&r tillgéngliga med alla signalkéllor.
Typen av insignal avgér vilka surroundalternativ som finns.

Analog stereo

Dessa inspelningar géller alla typer av analoga signaler som ansluts till de
analoga ingéngarna pé RSP-1576, till exempel analogt ljud fran CD-skivor,
FM-radiodelar, etc.

Analoga stereoingangar behdver en grundinstdllning som anger hur
signalen ska behandlas i processorn. En av instéllningarna ar ANALOG
BYPASS och ger en helt opéverkad analog signal som skickas direkt fill
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volymkontrollen och vidare till utg&ngarna. Det &r en renodlad, 2-kanals
stereosignal som gér férbi alla digitala kretsar. Ingen av bas-, férdréjnings-,
EQ- eller nivainstallningarna ér aktiverade. Det skickas inte heller nagon
signal till subwooferutgdngen, utan en fullregistersignal skickas direkt fill
de tva fronthégtalarna.

Det finns ocksé ett DSP-lége som konverterar den analoga insignalen il
digital av processorns digitala kretsar. Detta alternativ innebar att alla bas-,
delningsfilter-, subwoofer- och EQ-funktioner kan anvéndas. Med denna
instdllning kan du aktivera féljande surroundlégen: 2CH Stereo, Dolby
3-Stereo, 5CH Stereo och 7CH Stereo, 9CH och 11CH Stereo, Dolby
ATMOS Surround och DTS Neural:X.

Tryck pé fiérrkontrollens eller frontens SUR+-knapp fér att vixla mellan
tillgéingliga alternativ.

OBS! Inte alla surroundlégen dr tillgéangliga med alla signalkdllor.
Typen av insignal avgér vilka surroundalternativ som finns.

Grundfunktioner

Detta avsnitt beskriver RSP-1576:s och fiarrkontrollens grundfunktioner.

Vilia ingdng
Du kan vélja mellan alla bild- och ljudkéllor: VIDEO 1-7, CD, PHONO,
XLR, MULTI INPUT, USB, PC-USB, BLUETOOTH och TUNER.

Ing&ngarna kan konfigureras med hjélp av INPUT SETUP-menyn f&r att
tilldela vilkken HDMl-ing&ng som ska anvéndas som videokalla. VIDEO
1-7 kan ocksé konfigureras s& att de tar emot vilken analog eller digital
ljudkélla som helst. Standardljudet &r HDMI Audio.

Nar du har konfigurerat ingéngarna kan du anvénda ingdngsknapparna
for att vélja vad du ska fitta och lyssna pa.

1. Tryck p& INPUT-knappen pé fronten [2103] fsr att véxla till nasta signalkalla,
till exempel CD, TUNER, VIDEO 1, och s& vidare.

2. Tryck p& ingéngsknapparna ® pa fiérrkontrollen.

USB/iPod
Ansluiu iPod/iPhone [=]

1. iPod/iPhone frén Apple kan kopplas in med hjélp av dess USB-kabel
till USB-porten pa fronten.

2. iPod/iPhone &verfér digitala musikfiler till RSP-1576. Alla funktioner kan
styras frén iPod/iPhone.

3. iPod/iPhone-skdrmen &r aktiv nér spelaren &r ansluten fill RSP-1576.
Avspelningsknappar ©

Det gér att styra musiken frén figrrkontrollen, inklusive funktioner som start,
stopp, paus, nésta l&t, féregéende l&t.
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Bluetooth

Bluetooth-anslutning

Bluetooth-funktionen gér att du kan strémma musik trad|sst frén en annan
Bluetooth-enhet, till exempel en mobiltelefon. Valj BLUETOOTH (BT)-ingéngen
pd& RSP-1576. Aktivera sedan bluetooth p& din andra enhet och ange att
den ska scka efter andra bluetooth-apparater. Valj “Rotel Bluetooth” och
anslut. Nér anslutningen ér gjord kan du bérja strémma musik till RSP 1576.

OBS! RSP-1576 ér aptX-kompatibel, vilket innebér att du kan strémma
musik i forlustfri CD-kvalitet.

OBS! Vissa Bluetooth-enheter kréver att du Gteruppréttar anslutningen
till RSP-1576 om den stéingts av. Om detta intrdffar upprepar du bara
anslutningen som beskrivs ovan.

PC-USB

PC-UB-porten pd baksidan

USB-porten p& baksidan mérkt PC-USB tar emot USB typ B-kontakter. Denna
ingéng tar emot PCM-judsignaler frén datorn i upp till 24 bit/192 kHz-
uppldsning.

Installation

Rotel RSP-1576 kan visa information p& tv& olika satt, vilket underlattar
anvandningen. Den férsta visningen best&r av en enkel statusinformation
som visas p& TV-skdrmen och/eller pé frontens display nér du é@ndrar volym,
byter signalkélla och s& vidare.

Menysystemet (ON-SCREEN DISPLAY, OSD) &r mer omfattande och visas
nér du trycker p& SETUP-knappen ® pé fiérrkontrollen. Menysystemet
hjglper dig att stalla in och anvanda RSP-1576. De instdllningar som gérs
under installationen lagras som standardvérden och de behdver sedan inte
andras vid normal anvandning.

Menysystemet kan stéllas in péd flera olika sprék. Standardmenyerna pd
engelska visas i bérjan av denna manual. Om du vill andra fran engelska

till négot annat sprék s& kan du lésa mer om vilka alternativ som finns i

avsnittet om SYSTEM SETUP-menyn.

Grundliggande om menyerna

Navigeringsknappar
Féljande knappar pé figrrkontrollen anvénds fér att navigera i menysystemet:

A g

SETUP

4 | [ENTER) P

BACK
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SETUP-knappen: Tryck p& denna knapp fér att visa huvudmenyn (MAIN
MENU). Om det redan visas en meny kan du trycka pé den har knappen
for att ta bort den.

Upp/ned-knapparna: Anvénds fér aft flytta uppédt och nedét i listan &ver
val i den aktuella menyn.

Haéger/vanster-knapparna: Anvénds fér att dndra aktuell instélining i den
meny du befinner dig i.

ENTER-knappen: Tryck pa ENTER for att bekréfta en instéllning.

BACK-knappen: Tryck p& denna knapp fér att &tergé till fsregdende meny.

MAIN MENU

MAIN MENU

INPUT SETUP

AUDIO CONFIGURATION
SPEAKER CONFIGURATION
SPEAKER DISTANCE SETUP
SUBWOOFER SETUP
SPEAKER LEVEL SETUP
VIDEO SETUP

PEQ CONFIGURATION
SYSTEM SETUP

EXIT

ROTEL

(o]

Huvudmenyn (MAIN MENU) ger tillgéng till flera andra menyer. Du visar
huvudmenyn genom att trycka p& SETUP-knappen ® pé figrrkontrollen.
For att gé& till négon av de andra menyerna flyttar du markéren med upp/
ned-knapparna pé& fronten eller fiarrkontrollen och trycker sedan p& ENTER-
knappen. Tryck p& SETUP-knappen en géng till eller valj EXIT i menyn fér
att avsluta instéliningen och atergé till normallaget.

Konfigurera ingdngar

En viktig del av installationen av RSP-1576 ér att konfigurera ingéngarna
med hjélp av INPUT SETUP-menyn. Konfigureringen ger dig en majlighet
att stélla in ménga olika grundinstéliningar fér ingdngarna. Du kan stélla
in vilket slags anslutning som ska anvdndas och vilken typ av surroundljud
som ska anvandas fér dem, egna benémningar som visas i displayen for
varje kélla och ménga fler. Féljande menyer anvénds fér att konfigurera
ingéngarna.

INPUT SETUP

INPUT SETUP

SOURCE VIDEO 1

NAME VIDEO 1

VIDEO INPUT HDMI AUDIO

AUDIO INPUT MULTI INPUT
TRIGGER OUTPUT 1

DEFAULT MODE SOURCE DEPENDENT
OM SEC

ROTEL

AUDIO DELAY
LEVEL ADJUST 0DB
BACK

INPUT SETUP-menyn nds via huvudmenyn och konfigurerar de olika
ingangarna. Genom att flytta markéren uppét eller nedét i menyn med
upp/ned-knapparna kan du vélja féljande:
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SOURCE: Genom att andra den har raden véljer du vilken ingéng som ska
konfigureras (CD, TUNER, VIDEO 1-7, USB, PC-USB, XLR, PHONO, MULTI
INPUT eller BLUETOOTH).

NAME: Namnet pd kéllan kan @ndras och alternativen inkluderar: PC,
AUDIO, GAME, XBOX, XBOX 2, PS, PS4, WII, SAT, SAT 2, CABLE,
CABLE 2, DISH, HDD, IPOD, ARC, TV, CAMERA, BLUE-RAY, BLUE-RAY 2,
DVR, LD, CD, MUSIC, TUNER, OTHER, APPLE TV, APPLE TV 2, ROKU eller
CHROMECAST. Standardnamnet ér samma som SOURCE.

VIDEO INPUT: Véljer videokallan som ska visas p& TV:n. Tilldela ingéngen till
en ansluten signalkélla genom att vélja mellan HDMI 1-6 och HDMI Front.
Signalkéllor utan videosignal (till exempel CD-spelare) har ofta instéllningen
OFF sé attingen videosignal alls visas pé& TV:n. Videokéllan kan ocksé anges
till “Last Video Source” (senaste) s& att nér du véxlar till en viss videosignal
dndras infe féregdende videokdlla. Den har funktionen &r praktisk om du
bara vill andra ljudet och fortsatta titta p& videokallan som visades senast.

AUDIO INPUT: Véljer vilken fysisk ing&ng som ska anvéndas som
grundinstéllning fér kéllan som visas p& menyns férsta rad. Kan vara
Optical 1-3, Coax 1-3, HDMI Audio, Tuner, Multi Input, XLR, Phono, CD,
Bluetooth, PC-USB, USB, ARC, AUS eller Off (av).

OBS! Optiska och koaxiala ingdngar samt XLR kan tilldelas
CD-ingéngen eller Video 1-7. Audio Input gér inte att vélja fér
signalkdllorna, XLR, PHONO, MULTI INPUT, BLUETOOTH och USB.

Nér du vdljer signalkéllan “PC-USB” kan AUDIO INPUT &ndras till “USB
Audio 1.0” eller "USB Audio 2.0". USB Audio Class 2.0 kan behdva att en
PC-drivrutin installeras. Lds mer om detta i avsnittet om PC USB-installation.

TRIGGER OUTPUT: RSP-1576 har tre utgangar fér styrsignaler (mérkta 12V
TRIG OUT 1-3), som lamnar en 12-volts likstrémssignal som kan anvéndas
for att sl& p& andra komponenter. Denna instdllning aktiverar en sarskild
styrsignal nér den aktuella signalkéllan véljs. Du kan till exempel stélla in sa
att VIDEO IN 1-ingd&ngen aktiverar styrsignalen till din DVD-spelare. Vilken
kombination av styrsignaler som helst kan programmeras fér varie signalkélla.

1. Placera markeringen p& TRIGGER OUTPUTAéltet och tryck p& ENTER
pa fiarrkontrollen.

2. Tryck p& upp/ned-knapparna fér aft dndra férsta positionen frén
tom till 1 (vilket aktiverar TRIGGER 1 fér den kallan) och flytta sedan
markdren till ndsta position med héger/vanster-knapparna.

3. Upprepa fills alla tre positionerna &r instéllda som du vill. En sista
tryckning pa ENTER bekraftar instaliningen.

OBS! Trigger Output 1 &r som standard installd for alla signalkéllor.
Du kan stéinga av detta genom att félja stegen ovan.

DEFAULT MODE: Denna installning gér att du kan vélja en standardinstélining
(férvald instalining) av surroundléget f5r varje ingéng. Standardinstéliningen
anvands om inte surroundkéllan startar en automatisk avkodning av nédgon
sarskild typ av surroundformat. Du kan inaktivera standardinstéliningen
genom att trycka péd frontens eller fiarrkontrollens knappar och vilja ett
annat surroundldge.

Alternativen fér standardlégen &r: Stereo, Dolby 3 Stereo, 5 channel Stereo,
7 channel Stereo, 9 channel Stereo, 11 channel Stereo, Dolby ATMOS
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Surround, DTS Neural:X, Analog Bypass (férbikoppling, endast fér analoga
kallor) och Source Dependent.

OBS! De flesta digitala skivor identifieras i normala fall automatiskt
och behéver inte aktiveras med ndgon instdllning.

Eftersom kallor med Dolby och DTS identifieras automatiskt s& anvénds oftast
standardinstdliningen fér att tala om fér RSP-1576 hur den ska behandla
2-kanals stereosignaler. Du kan till exempel vélja 2-kanals stereo som
standardvarde fér din CD-spelare, Dolby fér din spelkonsol och DVD-spelare,
samt 5-kanals stereo fér radioprogram.

| vissa fall kan den férvalda instéliningen éndras med 2CH-, SUR+- och
BYPASS-knappen pé fronten eller fiarrkontrollen, eller PLCM-knappen pé
figrrkontrollen. L&s mer om vilka instéllningar som kan &ndras i avsnittet
Manuella surroundinstéllningar.

AUDIO DELAY: Denna funktion kallas ocksé for “lappsynk” och innebér
att ljudet i alla hégtalare fordréjs en viss tid fér att kompensera fér en del
situationer ndr bild- och ljudsignalerna inte &r synkroniserade. Denna funktion
kan vara praktisk nér videosignalen &r mer férdrsjd @n ljudsignalen vilket
ibland hénder nar digitala TV-processorer behandlar signalen.

Instéliningen kan géras mellan O och 500 millisekunder (i steg om
5 millisekunder) och lagras individuellt fér varje signalkélla och aktiveras
varje gang denna valjs.

LEVEL ADJUST: Anvénd den har funktionen fér att stélla in volymen lagre én
for de Svriga ingangarna. Den har funktionen ar praktisk for signalkéllor
som konsekvent har hégre ljudnivé én andra i anldggningen.

Giltiga installningar &r O till -6 dB i steg om 0,5 dB.

FIXED VOLUME: Anger en fast volymniva for en viss ingéng. Aktivera denna
funktion genom att ange ett varde fér USB, PC-USB, Bluetooth, Coax 1-3
eller Optical 1-3.Nér funktionen &r aktiverad stélls volymen in automatiskt

pé detta varde nar signalkallan véljs. Standardvéardet ér Variable.

Giltiga instéllningar &r Variable och 1-96.

OBS! Volymratten pd fronten och volymknapparna pé fiarrkontrollen
ar urkopplade nér volymen ér fast. Aktivera dem igen genom att ange
Fixed Volume till “Variable”.

Tryck p& SETUP-knappen pé figrrkontrollen fr att stdnga menyn.

Multi Input Setup

INPUT SETUP ROTEL
SOURCE MULTI INPUT

NAME M-INPUT

VIDEO INPUT HDMI 1

TRIGGER OUTPUT 1_ _
LEVEL ADJUST 0DB
BACK

Na&r MULTI INPUT-ingangen &r vald i INPUT SETUP-menyn s& &ndras
valmailigheterna eftersom dessa ingé&ngar ér analoga och inte passerar
igenom RSP-1576:s digitala signalbehandling. Det finns inga alternativ
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for AUDIO INPUT, DEFAULT MODE och AUDIO DELAY eftersom dessa ar
digitala funktioner.

Konfigurera ljud

Audio Configuration

AUDIO CONFIGURATION ROTEL

CONFIGURATION 7.1.4

FRONT FRONT

CENTER CENTER
SUBWOOFER SUBWOOFER
SURROUND SURROUND
CENTER BACK CENTER BACK
OVERHEAD F RONT
OVERHEAD REAR

HEIGHT 1
HEIGHT 2
BACK

AUDIO CONFIGURATION-menyn konfigurerar RCA-utgéngarna. Det
finns alternativ fér 5.1 till 7.1.4. Nér du véljer en viss konfiguration visas
instdllningar fér hégtalare och férstegsutgéngar fér upp till 12 kanaler.

Konfigurera hogtalare och ljud

Denna del av installationen handlar om att ange antalet hégtalare,
bashantering inklusive delningsfrekvens for subwoofer, satta rétt niva och
fordrajning for alla kanaler samt justera toninstallningar.

Om hégtalarinstéllningar

Hogtalarsystem fér hemmabio varierar i bé&de storlek och prestanda,
sarskilt nar det galler basatergivningen. RSP-1576 har skraddarsydda
surroundldgen med flera olika sétt att hantera och styra basljuden till den
eller de hégtalare som bast kan dterge basfrekvenserna — subwoofern och/
eller stora golvhdgtalare. Fér aft kunna fé& en sa hdg ljudkvalitet som majligt
méste du tala om for enheten hur mé&nga hégtalare som anvénds och hur
basfrekvenserna ska férdelas mellan dem.

Féljande instruktioner om stora (LARGE) och smé& (SMALL) hégtalare handlar
mer om hdgtalarens férméga att aterge basljud &n om dess egentliga
storlek. Anvénd instdliningen LARGE fér hogtalare som kan spela djup
och kraftfull bas och SMALL nér du vill att den djupa basen ska skickas till
andra hégtalare som klarar basatergivningen battre. Systemet undviker att
skicka basfrekvenser till smé hégtalare och skickar i stéllet signalerna fill
de stora hégtalarna eller till subwoofern. Betrakta stora (LARGE) hégtalare
som “fullregisterhdgtalare” och smé& (SMALL) hégtalare som “diskant- och
mellanregisterhdgtalare”.

®  Fem stora hégtalare och en subwoofer: Denna anldggning behéver
ingen omdirigering av basen. Alla fem hégtalare spelar de normala
basfrekvenserna som &r inspelade i varje kanal. Subwoofern spelar
endast den lagfrekventa baskanalen. Samtidigt kréver den normala
basen mer av de andra hégtalarna och férstérkarna som driver dem.

*  Fem stora hogtalare men ingen subwoofer: Den normala basen spelas
som vanligt av de fem hégtalarna.

¢ Fem sma hogtalare och en subwoofer: Den normala basen frén alla kanaler
dirigeras till subwoofern. Subwoofern tar hand om ALL basétergivning
i hela anléggningen. En sadan hér konfiguration har flera fordelar.
Djupbas &terges av den hégtalare som &r bést Iémpad f5r uppgiften,
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de vanliga hégtalarna kan spela hégre och utan férvréngning, och
behovet av kraftiga slutsteg minskas. Denna konfiguration bér anvéndas
med stativhdgtalare och mindre golvhégtalare. Lésningen &r sarskilt
fordelaktig nér anléggningens slutsteg inte kan lémna s& hdg effekt.

e Storafronthdgtalare, sma center- och bakhégtalare, samt en subwoofer:
Den normala basen frén de smé center- och bakhégtalarna dirigeras
till de stora fronthégtalarna och subwoofern. De stora fronthégtalarna
spelar frontkanalernas bas plus omdirigerad bas frén de sm& hégtalarna.
Subwoofern spelar omdirigerad bas fran évriga kanaler. Detta kan
vara en lamplig 16sning om du har stora fronthdgtalare som drivs av
en kraftig forstarkare. En méjlig nackdel med en blandning av stora
och sma hdgtalare &r att basatergivningen eventuellt inte blir lika jGmn
mellan de olika kanalerna som den ér med SMALL-alternativet.

Hogtalarinstiillningar

SPEAKER CONFIGURATION ROTEL
FRONT

CENTER

SURROUND

SUBWOOFER

CENTER BACK

OVERHEAD FRONT

OVERHEAD REAR
ADVANCED SETUP
BACK

Med SPEAKER CONFIGURATION-menyn konfigurerar du RSP-1576 for
att passa dina hdgtalare och bestdmmer hur basdtergivningen ska goéras
enligt tidigare beskrivning. Du né&r menyn fran huvudmenyn. AUDIO
CONFIGURATION-meny avgér vilka hégtalare som visas i SPEAKER
CONFIGURATION-menyn.

Féljande valmajligheter finns for hgtalarna:

FRONT (Small/Large): Vilj Large om du anvénder fullregisterhdgtalare som
kan éterge basinformation. Vélj Small om du har mindre hégtalare och vill
att basen ska dterges av en subwoofer (med hégpassfilter).

CENTER (Small/Large/None): Valj Large (gér inte att vélja om frontkanalerna
ar instdllda som Small) om din centerhdgtalare &r en fullregisterhégtalare
som kan spela djupbas. Valj Small om din centerhdgtalare har begransade
mojligheter att aterge bas eller om du hellre vill att basljuden ska skickas
vidare till subwoofern. Valj None om du inte har ndgon centerhdgtalare i
anléggningen (informationen frén centerkanalen férdelas d& jamnt mellan
de b&da fronthégtalarna och skapar en simulerad centerhégtalare).

SURROUND (Small/Large/None): Vélj Large (g&r inte att vélia om frontkanalerna
&rinstélida som Small) om dina bakhégtalare &r fullregisterhdgtalare som kan
spela djupbas. Valj Small om dina bakhdgtalare har begrénsade majligheter
att &terge bas eller om du hellre vill att basljuden ska skickas vidare Hill
subwoofern. Vélj None om du inte har ndgra bakhdgtalare i anléggningen
(informationen fr&n bakkanalerna laggs dé till i fronthdgtalarna sé aft du
infe g&r miste om ndgot ljud).

SUBWOOFER (Yes/No/Max): Vilj Yes (standardvérdet) om du har en
subwoofer i din anldggning och vélj No om du inte har det. Vélj Max om du
vill ha maximal djupbas (d& aterges basfrekvenserna av béde subwoofern
och alla hégtalare som &r instéllda som Large).
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CENTER BACK (Large1/Large2/Small1/Small2/None): Vissa anléggningar
har en eller tvé bakre centerhdgtalare. Vélj Large-instélningarna (gér inte
att vélja om frontkanalerna &r instéllda som Small) om dina bakhégtalare
ar fullregisterhdgtalare som kan spela djupbas. Valj Large1 om du har en
bakre centerhégtalare (6.1) och Large2 om du har tvé bakre centerhégtalare
(7.1). valj Small-instéllningarna om dina bakhégtalare har begransade
mdjligheter att aterge bas eller om du hellre vill att basljuden ska skickas
vidare till subwoofern (Small1 fér en hégtalare och Small2 fér tvé hégtalare).
Vélj None om din anléggning inte har négra bakre centerhdgtalare.

OVERHEAD FRONT (Large/Small/None): Vdlj Large-instéllningarna (gér
infe att vélja om front- och bakhdgtalarna &r instéllda som Small) om dina
topp hégtalare &r fullregisterhégtalare som kan spela djupbas. Om du vill
att basljuden ska &terges av en subwoofer véljer du Small.

OVERHEAD REAR (Large/Small/None): Vilj Large-instéliningarna (gér inte
att vélja om front- och bakhégtalarna samt framre takhégtalare ar installda
som Small) om dina bakre topp hégtalare ar fullregisterhdgtalare som
kan spela djupbas. Om du vill att basljuden ska &terges av en subwoofer
véljer du Small.

ADVANCED: Installningen av hgtalarna &r oftast en enhetlig instéllning som
gdller for alla surroundldgen och den behéver darfér bara géras en enda
géng. Foér speciella anléggningar har dock processorn eft alternativ dér
du kan vélja hégtalarinstélining fér varje surroundldge. Vélj ADVANCED
SETUP i menyn och tryck p& ENTER fér att gé till ADVANCED SPEAKER

SETUP-menyn som beskrivs i féljande avsnitt.

Andra en insfallning i SPEAKER CONFIGURATION-menyn genom att placera
markdren p& 6nskad rad med hjalp av upp/ned-knapparna, och anvénd
héger/vénster-knapparna fér att véxla mellan instéliningarna. Vélj BACK
och tryck p& ENTER-knappen (eller tryck p& BACK-knappen) fér att dtergd
till huvudmenyn. Tryck p& SETUP-knappen eller valj EXIT fér att avsluta
instdllningarna och &tergé till normallaget.

Avancerade hagtalarinstillningar

ADVANCED SPEAKER SETUP

SPEAKER
CROSSOVER

ROTEL

FRONT
100 HZ
DEFAULT
DEFAULT
DEFAULT

| de flesta fall ér standardkonfigureringen som beskrivits tidigare enhetlig
och kan anvdndas fér alla surroundlégen. RSP-1576 har dock en méjlighet
att specialanpassa dessa instéllningar fér fyra olika surroundformat: Dolby,
DTS och Stereo. ADVANCED SPEAKER SETUP-menyn ger dig ocks& en
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mojlighet att vélja en sérskild delningsfrekvens till front-, center-, bak- samt
bakre centerhogtalarna.

OBS! | de flesta anléggningar &r standardinstéllningen i denna
meny troligtvis den som kommer att ge ett surroundljud som I&ter som
man férvéntar sig. De flesta anvéndare behéver inte utféra négra
férandringar i instéllningarna. Du bér ha goda kunskaper och sérskilda
skél for att anpassa instéllningarna i denna meny. Om inte, hoppa éver
néista avsnitt och fortsétt till SUBWOOFER SETUP-menyn.

Foljande instéllningar finns i ADVANCED SPEAKER SETUP-menyn:

SPEAKER (Front/Center/Surround/Center back/Overhead Front/Overhead
Rear/Subwoofer): Vdlj de hégtalare som ska ges sdrskilda instdllningar.

CROSSOVER (40Hz/50Hz/60Hz/70Hz/80Hz/90Hz/100Hz/120Hz/150Hz/
200Hz/OFF): Denna instdllining fér delningsfrekvensen mellan hégpass och
l&gpass géller bara fér subwoofer och hégtalare som &r instéllda som SMALL.
Nar du kommer till ADV SPEAKER SETUP-menyn visas huvudinstaliningen
for delningsfrekvens pa denna rad (standardvérdet @r 100 Hz). Andra
bara detta vérde om du vill att den aktuella hégtalaren ska anvdnda en
annan delningsfrekvens. Denna instdllning géller ENBART omdirigerad bas.

OBS! OfF-instdllningen (som bara finns fér subwoofer) skickar en
fullregistersignal till subwoofern sé att du kan anvénda dess inbyggda
delningsfilter.

OBS! Nar en hégtalare ér instélld som LARGE i SPEAKER SETUP-menyn
eller i den hdar menyn gdr det inte att ange ndgon delningsfrekvens
eftersom stora hégtalare per definition Gterger hela frekvensregistret
och inte omdirigerar basfrekvenser till subwoofern. CROSSOVER-
installningen dr inte heller tillgéinglig for MULTI INPUT-ingéngen.

DOLBY (Default/Large/Small/None): Stéller in den valda hégtalaren (som
visas p& forsta raden) som Large, Small eller None. Detta @sidosatter
instéliningarna i SPEAKER SETUP-menyn. Om du vill anvénda instéllningen
av hégtalarnas storlek i SPEAKER SETUP-menyn véljer du Default. None-
instalningen géller inte fér FRONT-hégtalarna.

DTS (Default/Large/Small/None): Samma sak gdller som fér Dolby som
beskrivits ovan, fast dessa instéllningar géller endast fér DTS.

STEREO (Default/Large/Small/None): Samma sak géller som fér Dolby som
beskrivits ovan, fast dessa instélningar géller endast fér STEREO-surroundléget.

Fér subwoofern blir valen for DOLBY, DTS och STERO “Yes/No/Default”.
De sdtts till “Default” om fronthégtalarna &r instéllda som “Default” och som
"Yes" om fronthégtalarna &r instéllda som “Small”.

OBS! Nér fronthégtalarna dr instdllda pd att anvédnda
standardinstéllningarna i ADVANCED SPEAKER SETUP-menyn, gdller
inte de sdrskilda “Large/Small/None"-instéllningarna fr DOLBY, DTS
och STEREO for de évriga hégtalarna. Dessa hégtalare anvédnder
standardinstdllningarna.
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Instiillningar for subwoofer

SUBWOOFER SETUP ROTEL

DOLBY

DTS

STEREO
MULTI LPCM
MULTI INPUT
BACK

SUBWOOFER SETUP-meyn innehéller fem rader som gér att du kan ésidosétta
subwooferns instdllningar i SPEAKER LEVEL SETUP-menyn (se ndsta avsnitt)
fr varje surroundlage.

DOLBY

DTS

STEREO
MULTI LPCM
MULTI INPUT

Anvand upp/ned-knapparna fér att flytta till ett surroundlédge och héger/
vénster-knapparna for att justera subwoofernivén. Alternativen nivéer frén
-9 dB till +9 dB samt MAX (+10 dB). Vérdet O dB innebér att subwoofern
anvénder huvudinstéliningen. Alla andra instéllningar &r i férhéllande fill
huvudinstallningen. Ett véirde p& exempelvis —2 dB fr ett speciellt surroundlége
innebdr att subwooferns niva ligger 2 dB under huvudinstéllningen. Anvénd
dessa instdliningar for aft dndra den relativa basé&tergivningen for olika
surroundldgen. Nar du éndrar huvudinstéllningen fér subwoofernivan dkas
eller minskas nivén fér alla surroundlégen.

Vi rekommenderar att du bérjar med normalinstéliningen 0 dB fér alla
surroundldgen nér du kalibrerar anléggningen med testtoner och Gven en
tid efter detta. Nér du lyssnar pé olika kéllmaterial kan du att mérka att vissa
surroundldgen ger for mycket eller for lite bas frén subwoofern. Anvand dé
denna meny fér att justera den relativa basnivéan fér varje surroundlége.
| allmanhet behdvs det dock inte négra separata instdllningar sé& lange
subwoofern har korrekta grundinstéllningar.

Valj “BACK” i menyn eller tryck pa BACK-knappen pé fjarrkontrollen for
att &tergd till huvudmenyn.

Hogtalarnivder

SPEAKER LEVEL SETUP

FRONT LEFT

CENTER

FRONT RIGHT
SURROUND RIGHT
CENTER BACK RIGHT
OVERHEAD FRONT RIGHT
OVERHEAD REAR RIGHT

ROTEL

OVERHEAD REAR LEFT
OVERHEAD FRONT LEFT
CENTER BACK LEFT
SURROUND LEFT
SUBWOOFER

BACK

OBS! Har du konfigurerat ditt system med tvé& bakre centerhégtalare
sd finns det en extra rad i menyn som ger dig méjlighet att stélla in
CENTER BACK LEFT och CENTER BACK RIGHT var fér sig.

| SPEAKER LEVEL SETUP-menyn anvénds en testton (s& kallat “pink noise”)
for att stdlla in samma volymnivéer fér alla hégtalare (FRONT LEFT,

RSP-1576 surroundprocessor

CENTER, FRONT RIGHT, SURROUND RIGHT, CENTER BACK RIGHT,
CENTER BACK LEFT, OVERHEAD FRONT RIGHT/LEFT, OVERHEAD REAR
RIGHT/LEFT, SURROUND LEFT och SUBWOOFER) fér att &terge ett korrekt
surroundljud. Det béasta séttet att stélla in utgdngsnivéerna ar med hjélp av
en testton. Detta gérs for att kunna &terge digitalt surroundmaterial sé som
det &r tankt och instéllningen ar darfér ett viktigt moment i kalibreringen
av anladggningen. AUDIO CONFIGURATION-menyn avgér vilka hégtalare
som visas i SPEAKER LEVEL SETUP-menyn.

| SPEAKER LEVEL SETUP-menyn hérs en testton frén hégtalaren som ar
markerad pé skdrmen. Du markerar olika hégtalare genom att flytta markéren
till de olika raderna med hjalp av upp/ned-knapparna. Testtonen flyttar till
varje markerad hégtalare.

Nar du sitter p& den normala lyssningsplatsen flyttar du testtonen till de
olika hégtalarna och kontrollerar att de léter lika hégt. Om négon hégtalare
l&ter hogre eller lagre s& hojer eller sénker du nivén (i steg om 0,5 dB)
med hdger/vanster-knapparna. Fortsatt att véxla mellan hégtalarna tills
alla kanaler later lika hégt.

Valj “BACK” i menyn eller tryck pa BACK-knappen pé figrrkontrollen fér
att &tergd till huvudmenyn. Tryck p& SETUP-knappen eller vélj EXIT for aft
stdnga menysystemet och atergd till normal anvéndning.

Kalibrering med ljudirycksmétare:

Att kalibrera med en ljudtrycksmétare i stéllet for med hérseln ger ett mer
exakt resultat och férbéttrar anléggningens prestanda markant. Det gér att
képa billiga ljudirycksmétare p& ménga stéllen och de &r enkla aft anvénda.

B&de Dolby och DTS anvénder sig av en standardnivé fér kalibreringen,
for att forsékra sig om att ljudet spelas p& niv&er som stémmer &verens med
hur det var ténkt nér filmen spelades in. Denna referensnivé bér ligga pé& en
nivé s& att dialog med vanligt tal léter realistisk och med hégsta ljudtoppar
p& 105 dB f5r varje enskild kanal. Testtonen i RSP-1576 genereras p& en
exakt nivé (-30 dBFs) relativt till det hdgsta majliga digitalt inspelade ljudet.
Enligt Dolbys och DTS referensnivéer ska testtonerna hamna pé& 75 dB med
en ljudtrycksmatare.

Sé&tt mataren p& 70 dB enligt skalan med l&ngsam (SLOW) mottagning med
C-vikining och hall den fran kroppen pé lyssningsplatsen (det &r dnnu enklare
att montera mataren pé ett litet stativ). Du kan rikta ljudirycksméataren mot
varije enskild hégtalare som mats, men det basta resultatet f&r du antagligen
frén en fast position med métaren riktad mot taket.

H&j volymen p& RSP-1576 tills mataren nér 75 dB (+5 dB pé skalan)
ndr testtonen hors i ndgon av fronthégtalarna. Justera sedan nivéerna i
SPEAKER LEVEL SETUP-menyn tills mé&taren har samma varde (75 dB) for
varje hégtalare i systemet, inklusive subwoofern.

OBS! Beroende pd madtresultat och rumseffekter kan subwooferns
nivd bli ndgot hégre dn vad du uppmadtt. Fér att kompensera fér detta
féreslér Dolby att subwoofern sdtts flera dB légre nér den kalibreras
med en ljudirycksmétare (72 dB istdllet fér 75 dB). | slutéindan mdste
du sjalv stélla in den nivé pd subwoofern som du tycker Idter bést, och
det finns de som tycker om att stélla in den till hégre &n 75 dB nér de
tittar pg film. Overdrivna baseffekter paverkar dock sammanhdliningen
mellan kanalerna och innebér en hérd belastning p& subwoofern och
dess inbyggda férstérkare. Om du kan héra att vissa ljud kommer
frén subwoofern kan det hénda att den spelar pé fér hég nivd. Musik
ar bast fér att finjustera subwoofer-nivéan. Ratt instéllda varden brukar
fungera lika bra med film som med musik.
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Kom ihag vilken instélining volymkontrollen hade under kalibreringen. Nar
du spelar filmer med Dolby Digital eller DTS anvénder du sedan denna
nivé. Ténk pd att manga som tittar pd hemmabio kan tycka att nivan ar fér
hdg. L&t dina egna 6ron avgéra hur hégt du ska spela och reglera ljudet
med volymkontrollen. Oavsett vilken nivé du vill anvénda nar du lyssnar
pd film och musik s& rekommenderar vi aft du anvander ljudtrycksmétare
for kalibrering av niv&erna.

Hégtalaravstand

SPEAKER DISTANCE SETUP

FRONT LEFT

CENTER

FRONT RIGHT
SURROUND RIGHT
CENTER BACK RIGHT
OVERHEAD FRONT RIGHT
OVERHEAD REAR RIGHT

ROTEL

10.00 FT
10.00 FT
10.00 FT
10.00 FT
10.00 FT
10.00 FT
10.00 FT
10.00 FT
10.00 FT
10.00 FT
10.00 FT
10.00 FT

OVERHEAD REAR LEFT
OVERHEAD FRONT LEFT
CENTER BACK LEFT
SURROUND LEFT
SUBWOOFER

BACK

SPEAKER DISTANCE SETUP-menyn nés frén huvudmenyn och ger dig en
mdilighet att stélla in fordréjningar (“delay”) fér varje enskild hégtalare. Detfta
gor att ljudet frén varje hégtalare ndr lyssningsplatsen samtidigt, Gven om
hégtalarna ér placerade olika langt bort. Oka férdréjningen fill hégtalare
som &r ndra lyssningsplatsen och minska férdréjningen till hégtalare som ar
placerade léngre ifrdn lyssningsplatsen. AUDIO CONFIGURATION-menyn
avgér vilka hégtalare som visas i SPEAKER DISTANCE SETUP-menyn.

RSP-1576 gor det enkelt att ange ratt fordrojning fér varje hdgtalare. Du
mater helt enkelt avstandet (i meter eller fot) frén lyssningsplatsen till varje
hégtalare, och anger sedan avsténdet i denna meny. Menyn innehéller en
rad fér varje hagtalare och klarar avsténd upp till 10,06 meter (33 fot) i
steg om 7,5 cm (0,25 fof), dér varje steg motsvarar en férdréjning med

0,25 millisekund).

Nar du ska vélja installningar placerar du markéren p& énskad rad i menyn
med hjélp av upp/ned-knapparna och anvénder hdger/vansterknapparna
fr att 8ka eller minska férdrajningen. Tryck pa BACK-knappen eller vélj
BACK i menyn fér att atergé till huvudmenyn. Tryck p& SETUP-knappen eller
valj EXIT fér aft stinga menysystemet och aterga till normal anvéndning.

Diverse instdllningar

Systeminstiillningar

SYSTEM SETUP

ENGLISH
CODESET 1
HDMI AND VFD

ROTEL

LANGUAGE

IR REMOTE CODESET
DISPLAY

POWER OPTION

NETWORK CONFIGURATION
SOFTWARE INFORMATION
RESTORE FACTORY DEFAULT
BACK

| SYSTEM SETUP-menyn, som du nér via huvudmenyn, har du tillgéng fill
flera olika installningar:

LANGUAGE: Vdljer ett sprék for menysystemet.
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IR REMOTE CODESET: RSP-1576 har tvé uppséttningar IR-koder som kan
d&ndras om det finns en konflikt med IR-koder som styr andra Rotel-produkter.

OBS! Nadr du har dandrat IR REMOTE CODESET méste fiérrkontrollens
koder éndras fér att den ska kunna styra processorn. Tryck pé TUNER-
knappen och 1 (eller TUNER och 2 fér koduppséttning 2) samtidigt
och héll dem inne i fem sekunder tills firrkontrollens belysning blinkar
en gdng. Slapp sedan knapparna. Detta stéller in uppséttning 1 (eller
2 om du trycker p& TUNER och 2).

PEQ FUNCTION: Slar pé eller stanger av PEQ-funktionen.

DISPLAY: Anger vilken information som ska visas i menysystemet och pd
displayen pd fronten. Alternativen ar “Off”, "HDMI Only”, “VFD Only”
och "HDMI And VFD".

POWER OPTION: Ger tillgang till alternativ fér Off Timer, Max Power On
Volume, Power Mode och Signal Sense Input.

POWER OPTION
20 MINS

ROTEL
OFF TIMER

MAX POWER ON VOLUME 45
POWER MODE
SIGNAL SENSE INPUT
BACK

NORMAL
DISABLE

OFF TIMER: Stéller in tiden som processorn ska fortsétta vara péslagen
efter det slutat komma en insignal. RSP-1576 férsatts automatiskt i
standby-ldge om ingen ljudsignal tas emot inom den angivna tiden.

Standardvardet ar 20 MINS.

Giltiga instéllningar &r: Disable, 20 MINS, 1 Hour, 2 Hours, 4 Hours

(ingen tid, 20 minuter, 1 timme, 2 timmar, 4 timmar).

MAX POWER ON VOLUME: Anger den maximala volymnivén nér RSP-
1576 slas pd. Giltiga instéllningar &r 20-70, standardvérdet ar 45.

POWER MODE: Gor att USB-porten p& baksidan och nétverksanslutningen
alltid lémnar strém. Strdmférbrukningen ér hégre i Quick Power-lége.
For att aktivera kontinuerlig strdm till den bakre USB-strémporten och
méjliggéra IP-kontroll av Power-On, vélj snabbalternativet.

Giltiga instéllningar ér Normal, Quick.

OBS! Nar POWER MODE-funktionen ér installd p& Quick drar RSP-
1576 mer strém i standby-ldage.

SIGNAL SENSE INPUT: Kontrollerar om det kommer négon signal fill
den ingéng som &r konfigurerad fér signalavkdnning. Nér denna
ingé&ng ar vald som aktiv lyssningskélla kénner RSP-1576 av den
digitala datastrémmen fér att avgéra om det kommer en ljudsignal. Om
det inte kommer nagon signal p& 10 minuter s& férsétts processorn i
signalavkdnnings-standby. Om processorn befinner sig i standby-léget
och det kommer en signal s& slés den p& automatiskt p& igen. Valj
DISABLE-alternativet (standard-instéllningen) for att sténga av den har
funktionen.
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OBS! Ndr RSP-1576 forsdtts i standby-lége frén fiarrkontrollen
fungerar inte signalavkdnningen férréin férstarkaren kénner av att
liudet har upphért i mer én 10 minuter. Detta férhindrar aftt forstérkaren
omedelbart slés p& igen om det fortfarande kommer en musiksignal.

OBS! Ndér SIGNAL SENSE INPUT-funktionen dr aktiverad drar RSP-
1576 mer strém i standby-ldge.

NETWORK CONFIGURATION: Anger nétverksinstdllningar. | de flesta system
ska IP ADRESS MODE stdllas in till DHCP, vilket innebdr att routern tilldelar
RSP-1576 en IP-adress automatiskt. Om ditt néitverk anvénder fasta IP-adresser
stdller du in IP ADRESS MODE till Static. En fast eller STATIC IP-adress kréver
att du manuellt anger IP ADRESS, SUBNET MASK, GATEWAY och DNS pé
undermenyn IP ADDRESS CONFIGURATION.

NETWORK CONFIGURATION ROTEL

IP ADDRESS MODE

RENEW DHCP IP ADDRESS
VIEW NETWORK SETTINGS
TEST NETWORK CONNECTION
BACK

SOFTWARE INFORMATION: Visar aktuell programvara som &r installerad i
RSP-1576. MAIN-, DSP- och STANDBY-versionerna visas. Det finns ocksa
eft alternativ som kontrollerar om det finns négra nya versioner via internet.
Natverket maste d& vara korrekt installt. Det gér ocks& att ladda in ny
programvara med hjélp av USB-porten pé fronten. Kontakta din Rotel-
aterférsdljare om du vill ha mer information.

RESTORE FACTORY DEFAULT: Detta alternativ &terstaller RSP-1576
till ursprungsinstéliningen den hade nér den lamnade fabriken. Alla
anvandarinstéllningar raderas.

OBS! Nér du &terstéller fabriksinstéliningarna raderas alla instéllningar,
inklusive férdréjningar, hégtalarinstéliningar, insignaler och sé vidare.

Videoinstillningar

VIDEO SETUP

DISABLE
FAST AUDIO SYNC DISABLE
OSD FORMAT 480P
BACK

ROTEL

STANDBY VIDEO SOURCE

P& VIDEO SETUP-menyn kan du géra instéliningar fér HDMI-utgéngen. Las
mer i avsnittet om in- och utsignaler.

STANDBY VIDEO SOURCE: Alternativen ar “Disable”, "HDMI 1-6”, "HDMI
Front” och “Last”. Ange detta fér den signalkélla som du i normala fall
anvénder utan att ljudet gar genom RSP-1576. | standby-lage &verfor
RSP-1576 HDMl-video- och HDMHjudsignaler till TV:n.

OBS! Nar STANDBY VIDEO SOURCE dr aktiverat spelar drar RSP-1576
mer strém i standby-lége.

OBS! SIGNAL SENSE-strémstyrning gér inte att anvénda nér STANDBY
VIDEO SOURCE ér aktiverat.

FAST AUDIO SYNC: Med denna funktion kan HDMIHjudet synkroniseras
snabbare med RSP-1576. Endast 1 ingéng kan véljas fér denna funktion.

OBS! Vissa kdllaenheter ger inte tidskrav fér att denna funktion ska
fungera korrekt och kan resultera i statiskt ljud innan ljudet hérs.

OSD FORMAT: HDMI On Screen Display-utg&ngsupplésningen kan andras
frén 480p till 576p. Standardvérdet ér 480p.

Valj “BACK” i menyn eller tryck p& BACK-knappen pé fjarrkontrollen fér
att atergd till huvudmenyn.

PEQ-instiillningar

PEQ CONFIGURATION

SPEAKER : FRONT LEFT
FREQUENCY : 20Hz
FREQUENCY : 40Hz
FREQUENCY : 60Hz
FREQUENCY : 120Hz
FREQUENCY : 200Hz

ROTEL

FREQUENCY : 500Hz
FREQUENCY : 1200Hz
FREQUENCY : 4000Hz
FREQUENCY : 12000Hz
FREQUENCY : 20000Hz
BACK

[sNsNoNsNoNoNoNoNs]

| PEQ CONFIGURATION-menyn kan du ange EQ-vérden fér 10 band.
PEQuinstéllningar kréver kunskap och métutrustning som undersdker rummets
frekvensrespons och hégtalarnas egenskaper. Fér att géra PEQ-instéllningar
bor du vara insatt i utrustningen som behdvs. Dessa instéllningar éndras
oftast av professionella installatérer for att optimera RSP-1576:s prestanda.

Anvénd pilknapparna fér att markera en frekvens. Tryck p& ENTER fér att
géra éndringar. Anvédnd upp/ned-knapparna fér att éndra vérdet. Anvénd
hdge/vanster for att flytta till nésta kolumn. Tryck p& ENTER igen for aft
bekrafta vardet och flytta fill nasta frekvensband. AUDIO CONFIGURATION-
menyn avgdr vilka hégtalare som visas i PEQ CONFIGURATION-menyn.

FREQUENCY: Det finns 10 band och frekvensen kan éndras mellan 20 Hz
och 24kHz:

Standard 20 Hz
Standard 40 Hz
Standard 60 Hz

BAND 1 Freq: 10Hz - 40Hz, i steg om 1 Hz
BAND 2 Freq: 20Hz - 44Hz, i steg om 1 Hz
BAND 3 Freq: 45Hz - 89Hz, i steg om 1 Hz

BAND 4 Freq: 90Hz - 180Hz, i steg om 10 Hz Standard 120 Hz
BAND 5 Freq: 190Hz — 360Hz, i steg om 10 Hz Standard 200 Hz
BAND 6 Freq: 360Hz - 690 Hz, i steg om 10 Hz  Standard 500 Hz
BAND 7 Freq: 700Hz - 1900 Hz, i steg om 10 Hz ~ Standard 1,2 kHz
BAND 8 Freq: 2kHz - 7,7Hz, i steg om 100 Hz Standard 4 kHz

BAND 9 Freq: 8kHz — 20kHz, i steg om 100 Hz Standard 12 kHz

BAND 10 Freq: 8kHz - 24kHz, i steg om 100 Hz  Standard 20 kHz
Q: Q-vérdet kan anges till 1-10.

GAIN: Gain-vardet kan anges till mellan =12 och +2.



Svenska

Valj “BACK” i menyn eller tryck p& BACK-knappen p& fijérrkontrollen och
tryck sedan p& SETUP-knappen fér att dtergd till huvudmenyn.

OBS! Q-virdet anger filtrets bandbredd. Ju hégre vérde desto smalare
bandbredd.

Felsokning

De flesta problem som uppstér i en anléggning beror pé felaktiga anslutingar
eller installningar. Om du stéter p& problem férsoker du lokalisera felet och
kontrollerar dina instéllningar. Férsok hitta orsaken fill felet och gér sedan de
dndringar som behdvs. Om du inte far négot ljud ur RSP-1576 s& kommer
har ett par férslag p& vad du kan géra:

Apparaten slds inte pd
e Kontrollera att stromkabeln &r ansluten till baksidans uttag och aft
végguttaget har strém.

e Kontrollera att baksidans POWER-knapp stér i lage ON.

Inget ljud frdn nagon kiilla
e Kontrollera att MUTE-funktionen &r avsténgd och aft volymen infe stdr
pé noll.

e Kontrollera att signalkéllorna &r korrekt anslutna och konfigurerade.

Inget ljud frn digitala kéllor

e Kontrollera att de digitala anslutningarna ér tilldelade fill rétt ingéngar
och att ingédngarna &r konfigurerade fér att ta emot digitala signaler
i stdllet f5r analoga.

e Kontrollera att digitala signalkéllor ér instéllda pé att ldmna digitala
utsignaler.

Inget ljud fran vissa hégtalare
e Kontrollera alla slutsteg och hagtalaranslutningar.

e Kontrollera hégtalarnas instdllningar i menysystemet.
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Ingen videosignal
e Kontrollera att TV:n &r korrekt ansluten och att insignaler tas emot p&
raft satt.

e Kontrollera att TV:n &r kompatibel med utsignalerna frén processorn.
En 4K-signal kan bara tas emot av en 4K-kompatibel TV.

e HDMlkablar méste vara kortare an 5 meter.
e Kontrollera att TV:n har aktiverat 3D-ldge om du tittar p& en 3D-kélla.

Bilden och ljudet stimmer inte dverens
e Kontrollera att rétt videokdlla &r vald fér varje ingéng.

e Kontrollera att DELAY-funktionen (“léppsynk”) inte har felaktiga vérden.

Dei hrs ett klickande ljud vid byte av ingdngskiilla
Apparaten anvénder reléer for att bevara ljudkvaliteten. Det mekaniska
klickandet &r helt normalt.

e Nér du byter HDMI-signalkélla kan det dréja ett kort dgonblick innan
den digitala signalen blir identifierad och bérjar avkodas. Hur léng
tid det tar beror p& de hopkopplade enheterna.

Funktionerna aktiveras infe
e Kontrollera att batterierna i ficirrkontrollen fungerar.

e Kontrollera att frontens IR-sensor inte &r blockerad. Rikta figrrkontrollen
rakt mot sensorn.

e Kontrollera att IR-sensorn inte n&s av starkt IR-ljus (solljus, ljus fran
halogenlampor, efc).

e Dra ut stickkontakten ur vagguttaget, vénta i 30 sekunder och sdtt i
den végguttaget igen.

*  Kontrollera attfigrrkontrollen &r instélld pé samma uppséitining styrkoder
som processorn (uppsattning 1 eller 2).
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Specifikationer
Ljud

Total harmonisk férvréingning

Intermodulationsfrvréingning (60 Hz, 7 kHz, 4:1)
Frekvensomféng

Phono

Analog, férbikopplad

Digital insignal
Signal-/brusférhéllande (A-viktat)

Analog, férbikopplad

Digital insignal
Ing&ngskanslighet/-impedans

Phono

Linjeniva

Balanserat
Forstegets utgdngsniva

Linjeniva
Kanalseparation (vid 10 kHz)
Digitalt ljud

Video
Uppl&sning, insignal

Upplésning, utsignal

Fargrymd
Deep Color-stdd
HDM! in/ut

Allmiint
Strdmférbrukning

Strdmfdrsérining (AC)
BTU
Métt (B x H x D)

Frontens h&jd

Vikt

Alla specifikationer &r korrekta vid tryckningen.

<0,0006 % (Analog, férbikopplad)
<0,003 % (Digital insignal)
<0,005 %

20 Hz-20 kHz, +/-0,5 dB
10 Hz-100 kHz, +/-1 dB
10 Hz-20 kHz, +/-0,5 dB

112dB
112dB

3,5 mV/47 kohm
270 mV/100 kohm
500 mV/100 kohm

1,0V

>75 dB

LPCM (upp till 24 bit/192 kHz)
Dolby® Surround,

Dolby® TrueHD,

Dolby® ATMOS,

DTS-HD Master Audio,

DTS X

480i/576i, 480p/576p, 720p,
1080i, 1080p, 1080p 24Hz,

3D, 4K, UHD, 4K 60Hz, 4K HDR10
480i/576i, 480p/576p, 720p
1080i, 1080p, 1080p 24Hz,

3D, 4K, UHD, 4K 60Hz, 4K HDR10
sRGB, YCbCr 4:2:2, YCbCr 4:4:4
24, 30 och 36 bit

7 ingéngar med stéd fér HDCP 2.2,
HDMI2.0a

2 utgangar med stéd fér HDCP 2.2,
HDMI2.0a

Audio Return Channel

60 watt

0,5 watt (standby)

230 volt, 50 Hz (CE-version)
120 volt, 60 Hz (USA-version)
114 BTU/h

431 x 144 x 348 mm
3U/132,6 mm

8,8 kg

Rotel reserverar sig rétten att gora framtida férbéttringar utan féregédende meddelanden.

Rotel och logotypen Rotel HiFi &r registrerade varumérken som tillhér The Rotel Co. Ltd,

Tokyo, Japan.

RSP-1576 surroundprocessor

"Made for iPod” och “Made for iPhone” innebér att ett elekironiskt tillbehsr
har utformats fér att anslutas till iPod eller iPhone och att det har certifierats
av utvecklaren att uppfylla Apples krav p& prestanda. Apple ansvarar
inte for hur denna enhet fungerar och hur val den uppfyller sékerhets- och
anvéndningsféreskrifter. Observera att denna enhet kan péverka iPods och
iPhones tradlésa prestanda.

iPhone, iPod, iPod classic, iPod nano, and iPod touch &r varumérken som tillhér
Apple Inc och som &r registrerade i USA och i andra lander.

Made for

iPod [JiPhone




Pycckuit

CopepxaHue

Puc. 1:
Puc. 2:
Puc.3:
Puc. 4:
Puc. 5:
Puc. 6:
Puc.7:
Puc. 8:

OpraHbl ynpaBneHua v coeiMHeHNs
MynbT AUCTaHLMOHHOTO ynpaBneHusa
Yeunutens u cabsydep
Mopcoeannenna umdposoro ayano u PC-USB
Mopkniouenne Blu-ray unu Bupeo nneepos
Mopkniouenne USB-HakonuTeneil K poHTanbHOMY NopTy
Noakniouenus (D-nneepa
MoaknioueHue TioHepa
Puc.9: Moakniouenne kK HDMI pasbemy Ha nepepiHeil nanenn
Puc. 10: Moakniouexne k HDMI pa3bemy Ha 3apHei nanenu
JKpaHHble MeHI0
BaxHbIe MHCTPYKLINM M0 6E30MACHOCTM . v v v v vvnnnerernnneeseesnnessensnneesenns
OKOMNAHMM ROTE] .. .ovveiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiieiiennesensnnsssanssnnases
TIEPBBICLUATM « ¢ et vveetueenesenssenesssssessssensssnsssssssssssssssssssnnnes
OyHKuMK BUAEO
Ayauo dyHKuMm
(DYHKLMU OKpY>KaloLLIEro 3BYKa
Nlpyrue yHKumn
PacnakoBka
Pa3melLenue
0630P COBAMHEHMI + v v vvvnnnessennnseseosnssssssnnsssssssssssssssnssssssnnnss
HDMI BXOZBI M BBIXOMDBI « e« eveveueneneacacsesesesososssnsssssassssssssssssssnsns
Bupeo Bxogbl HDMI IN 1-6 Ha 3aHeit naHenu
OponTanbHbiit Bugeo sxos HDMIIN [e]
Bbixoabt HDMI Ha TV monutop [15]
AYANO BXOABI MBDBIXOADBI « « v e e vvvunneeeenuneeesnsseeeesssssseesssssesssssnesses
Bxogpl Phono
Bxopb! and TioHepa — Tuner
Bxoabi (D
Ananorosbii ayano sxoa AUX
BanaHcHbiii ayamo Bxos BALANCED
Bxogbl MULTI
Bbixoabl npeasaputenbHoro ycunutena PREAMP
Lindpposbie BXoAbI
Bxoa PC-USB
OpoHTanbHbiil pazbem USB [5]
JIpYrvie CORAMHEHMA. .o vvvvuverrnnneeennnns
Bxop nutanua nepemeHHoro Toka AC INPUT
naBHbIi BbIKNIOYaTeNb NUTaHNUA
Pazbembi 12V TRIGGER
Pazbembl REM IN
Pazbembl IR OUT
Pasbembi Rotel Link
USB nopt nutanua Ha 3apHeli nanenn 25
Pazbem RS232
CeTeBoii pasbem
BbINMONMHEHNE CORTMHEHMIM v v vvvvvnvrnneennsenneeenseenssenssennesnneensssennes
MoacoennHeHe BHELUHEro ycunuTens
MoaknioueHue cabBypepa
NoaknioueHue DVD unu Blu-ray npourpbiBatens, cnyTHUKOBOTO,
KkabenbHoro unu HDTV TioHepa
MoaknioueHue Blu-ray unu DVD-nneepa
MopcoeamnHenue gucnnes
MoaknioueHue (D-nneepa unu XLR uctouHuka
MoaknioueHue TioHepa
Mopxkniouenue iPod/iPhone
0630P MEPEAHEN MAHEMM + o v eeennnseseesnosssssnnsssssssssssssssnssssssnnnns
Dcnneit Ha nepepeii naxeny [3]
[JlaTYMK AMCTAHLMOHHOTO yNpaBneHua

162
162
162
163
163
163

163
163
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0630p NyNbTa ANCTAHLMOHHOTO YMIPABMEHMA « v v e evrunneeerrnneeeassnsesesnnnnes 163
00630p KHOMOK M1 OPTraHOB YMPABMEHMA . .evvvruneeernnnneeernsneeseassnsseesnsnnes 164

Kxonka STANDBY ['] u knonka Power ON/OFF ® 164

Pyuka VOLUME u knonka VOLUME UP/DOWN [2/® 164

Kxonka DISPLAY (DISP)

Knonka SETUP ®

Kxonku HaBurauwu u Bbibopa Enter ©

Knonka MUTE [1]®

Kuonku INPUT [4][3]®@

Kuonka SUR+ [2]®

Kxonku ynpaBnenus BocnpousBegexuem ©
Knonka DIM ©®
Knonku SUB, CTR, REAR
Kxonka MEM ®
Kxonka LIGHT ®
Kxonka ASSISTIVE LIGHT @
ABTOMaTHYeCKMe peKNUMbl OKPYKaIOLLEero 3ByKa
Bbi60p pexumoB OKpyxaloLero 3yka Bpy4HyHo.
Lindpposoe ayano
AHanoroBoe cTepeo
OCHOBHDIC OMEPALIMM .+« + v v vvseeaunnnsosennsssssassssssssssssssssssssssssnnnses
Bbi6op BX00B
Pa6oTa CUSB/IPO ..vvuuvveiiiiiriiiiiietiiiiiiteteniieereinnieeseennneesennes
TMopcoeautenue iPod/iPhone [=]
Kxonku ynpasnexus ocnpoussepexuem ©
3 T (T
Coepunenue Bluetooth
Bx0z PC-USB HA3aZHEM MAHEMM + . vvvvereneneneeeeesesesosnsnsncncnsssscscsssnses
Mopcoeaunenne Kk Bxopy PC-USB
T4 1
OCHOBHDIE HACTPOMKU MEHIO « .o v v eevuneennesnnssenssssssssssssssssssssssssnsssns
KHonku HaBuraumum
MAIN MENU - TnaBHoe meHio
KOHOUIYPUPOBAHME BXOSIOB « v vvvvevvneennerennsennsesnssnssssnsssssesnsesnnens
Hactpoiika Bxopa — INPUT SETUP
Hactpoiika Bxoga Multi

KOHQUIYPUPOBAHM@ QYAIMO. . .« evvvuiieeeenniieeennniieeernnneesennnseeeennes
Ayavo koHdurypauun

KoHurypupoBaHue ayano N akyCTUYECKUX CUCTEM «.vvvvnnneeernnnesennnosseennns 168
KoHdurypupoBaHue akyctuueckux cucrem — Speaker Configuration 169
PacwunpeHHas HacTPOiiKa akyCTUYECKMX CucTemM 170
Hacpoiika cabydepa — Subwoofer Setup 170
Hactpoiika ypoBHA rpoMKoCTy akycTuyeckux cuctem — Speaker Level Setup 7
Hactpoiika 3apepxek/paccroanuii gna AKYCTUYECKUX CUCTEM —
Speaker and Delay/Distance Setup 7m

PaznuyHble HacTpoiiku — Miscellaneous Settings. ........oovvvivuiiiiiivnninrnnnns 172
CucTemMHble HaCTPOKK 172
Hacrpoiika VIDEO — Video Setup 173
KondurypupoBaHue napametpuueckoro 3xkBanaiizepa — PEQ Configuration 173

BO3MOMKHBIE HEUCTIPABHOCTM « v e v e e vvvnseeennnueseessnnseeenssssessnssosscennns

TexHNYecKne XapaKTepucTuKu
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% RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK '
DO NOT OPEN °

WARNING : SHOCK HAZARD-DO NOT OPEN
AVIS:RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE-NE PAS OUVRIR

4 )

MN3o6paxxeHne MONMHUM B paBHOCTOPOHHEM
TpeyronbHuKe npeaynpexxaaeT nonb3osBatena
0 Hanu4yuu BHYTPU Kopnyca usgenua
Hen3onIMpoBaHHOro HanpAXXeHuA, BeIn4nHa
KOTOPOro MOXeT co3AaBaTh ONacHOCTb
nopa)keH1A 4YenoBeKa ANIeKTPUHeCKUM TOKOM.

MN306paxxeHne BocKNULaTeNnbHOro 3Haka B
PaBHOCTOPOHHEM TPeyronbHUKe
npeaynpeXxaaeT NoNnb30BaTesA 0 HaM4um B
conpoBoXAatoleii annapar AoOKYMeHTauum
Ba)XXHbIX MHCTPYKLIMIA MO KCnyaTaumu n
TeXHU4eCKomy oﬁcny»(uBaHMm.

AJ1A CWWA, KAHAQbI U APYTUX CTPAH, FOE
YCTPOMUCTBO OAOBPEHO K UCMOJIb30BAHMUIO.

CAUTION: TO PREVENT ELECTRIC SHOCK, MATCH WIDE BLADE
OF PLUG TO WIDE SLOT. INSERT FULLY.

ATTENTION: POUR EVITER LES CHOCS ELECTRIQUES,
INTRODUIRE LA LAME LA PLUS LARGE DE LA FICHE
DANS LA BORNE CORRESPONDANTE DE LA PRISE ET
L POUSSER JUSQU AU FOND.

5
C

V3nenua Rotel cnpoekTupoBaHb A cooTBeTCTBUA
MeXAyHapoAHbIM NpeAn1caHUAM Ha orpaHuyeHue
onacHbix BewectB (RoHS) B anekTpuyeckom un
3NeKTPOHHOM 060PY/A0BaHMM 1 YTUAU3ALIAN 3TOTO
o6opyaosanus (WEEE). Cumon nepeyepkHyToro
MycopHoro 6aka yka3biBaeT Ha COOTBETCTBME 1 Ha
T0, YTO BCE U3[€NUA LOMKHbI ObITb NepepaboTaHb
BOMKHbIM o6pa3om unn obpaboTaHbl B
COOTBETCTBUM C 3TUMM NPeANNCaHUAMMY.

Ha3HaueHue KOHTaKTOB

banaHcHblit ayano pasbem (3-KoHTaKkTHbIi XLR):
Pin 1: 3emna — Ground / 3kpaH — Screen

Pin 2: Gasa/ +ve / Hot

Pin 3: NpoTuBogasa/ -ve / Cold

RSP-1576 Mpoueccop okpyxatowero 3Byka

>10cm | >4in

>10 cm >10cm
- -
>4in >4in
>10 cm
B
>4in

3asemsieHle aHTEHHbI B COOTBETCTBUM C HAaCTaBIeHNAMU
HauvnoHanbHoro 3neKTpuyeckoro Kopekca, pasaen 810:
«Paguo n TeneBn3noHHOe 060pyfOoBaHNE»

DAB (undppoBoe paguoseLaHme)
Bsop npoBoAa aHTEHHbI
|

XomyT 3a3emneHuns

s

— 4
—7

——

3asemnenne Mposopa
(pa3pen 810 20 Kopekca)

dneKkTpnyecKaa
npucoeauHUTENbHaA
Kopoo6Ka

\

Cuctema aneKkTpoaos ana
3a3eMJIeHNA CeTeBoro
o6opyaoBaHusA (cTaTba 250
Kopekca, Yactb H)

PaspAfHMK aHTEHHbI
ﬂ)asnen 81020
P opeKkca)

XOMyTbI 3asemsieHnAa




Pycckuit

BaxHble MHCTpYKLMK No 6e30nacHoCTH

3ameyaHue
MoacoeanHeHne no RS232 gomkHo 6bITb 0CYLLECTBNEHO TONILKO ABTOPU30BAHHBIM CELMANNCTOM.

Mpepynpexpaexue: BHyTpu oTcyTcTBYIOT AeTany, 06cnyxuBaemble nonb3oatenem. 06patuaiitech
3a 06cnynBaHNeM TONbKO K KBanMULMPOBaHHOMY PeMOHTHOMY NepcoHany.

Mpenynpexnaexue: [1ns cHuKeHUs 0NACHOCTY BO3ropaHus UM yAapa 3NeKTPUYECKUM TOKOM, He
nojiBepraiite JaHHOE M3eNVe BO3AEICTBII0 BOAbI WV Bnari. He noBepraiite usgenie Bo3geiictauio
Kanenb unu 6pbi3r. He pasmewuaiite HUKaKUX NpeMETOB, 3aN0MHEHHbIX KIAKOCTAMM, TaKUX KakK
Ba3bl, Ha npoweccope. He no3BonsiiTe NOCTOPOHHUM NpeAMeTamM nonagarb BHYTPb Kopnyca.
Ecnu ycTpoiicTBo nopBepraeTca Bo3AeiicTBIIO BRArY, WM NOCTOPOHHMUIA NPEAMET Nonan BHYTPb
KOpNyca, HeMefIEHHO OTCOEAVHUTE CETEBOIA LUHYP OT CTEHHO! Po3eTKM. OTHECUTe YCTPOICTBO K
KBanMuLupoBaHHOMY CNeLManucTy Aisi 0CMOTPA U HEOBXOAUMOr0 peMOHTa.

I'Ipouvlrame BCe NHCTPYKLUK nepe noacoeaUHeHUeM U 3Kcnnyarau|/|e17| KOMMNOHeHTa.
COXpaHMTe 3T0 pyKOBOACTBO, 4T06bI BbI MOTNN 06pall.|,aTb(ﬂ K3TUM UHCTPYKLUAM N0 6e3onacHocTu.

06paLwaiite BHUMaHWe Ha Bce npeaynpexAeHNns M nHGopMaLmio 0 6e30NacHOCTY B TUX HACTABNEHUAX
11 Ha CaMOM U3genuu.

(nepyiite BceM MHCTPYKUMAM N0 KCNAYaTaLuu.
He ucnonb3yiite AaHHoe yCTpoIACTBO BONM3N BOAbI.
OymwaiiTe KOPMYC TONBKO MPU NOMOLLY CYX0il TPANKY UM MbINECOCOM.

He 3aKpbIBaiiTe HUKaKMX BEHTUNALMOHHBIX OTBEPCTUIA. Y(TaHaBNUBaIITe B COOTBETCTBUM C
UHCTPYKLMAMU NPOU3BOAMUTENA.

He ycTanaBnuBaiite B6nu3u nio6bix MCTOUHMKOB Tenna, Takux Kak 6atapeu, oborpesatenu, neun,
WAN APYIUX YCTPOCTB (BKNKOYAA YCUNUTENM), KOTOPbIe NPON3BOAAT Tenno.

He npeHe6peraiite Ha3HaueHneM 6€30MacHOCTU NONAPU30BAHHOTO WTeKKepa. [lonApu3oBaHHbIi
LUTEKKep UMeeT AiBa HOXeBbIX KOHTAKTa, 0/IH 13 KOTOPbIX LLKMPe APYroro. 3a3eMAAIoLLyil LuTeKKep
MMeeT iBa HOXEeBbIX KOHTaKTa 1 TPeTuii 3a3eMAALLMIA WTbIPb. LMokt KOHTAKT unm TpeTmit
WTbIpb NpeAiHa3HaueHbl Ana obecneyeHus Bawweii 6esonacHoctu. Ecm noctaBnaemblii wrekkep
He NOAXOANT K BaLleil po3eTke, 06paTuTech K SNeKTPUKY ANA 3aMeHbl ycTapeBLueil po3eTKu.

TpenoxpaHsiiTe ceTeBOi LUHYp OT NepeMeLLeHA N NepexxaTys, 0C06eHHO B LUTeKKepax, apmatype
LUTenceNbHbIX PO3ETOK U B TOUKE, A€ OH BbIXOAMT U3 YCTPOIICTBA.

M(ﬂOﬂb3yI7ITe TONbKO erl'lﬂeHMH/HPMHaAHE)KHOCTVI, YKa3aHHble nponsBoauTenem.

Mcnonb3yiiTe ToNbKO TeNEXKY, NOACTABKY, LUTaTUB, KPOHLUTEIIH NN CTON, YKa3aHHbIi
Npou3BoAUTENeM, UK NPOAAHHBII BMeCTe ¢ ycTpoiicTBoM. Mpu ncnonb3oBaHuy

TeNnexKu, 6ybTe 0CTOPOXKHDI NPY NepemMeLLeHUN U3JeNUA Ha Tenexke, 4To6bl D V)
n36exatb TpaBMbl OT ONPOKMAbIBAHUA. (PUCYHOK)

OTcoepunsiite y(TpOVI(TBO 0T CeTV BO BpeMsA rpo3bl UK KOrAa OH He UCnonb3yerca aAnuteNbHble
nepuoAabl BpemeHu.

06pawwaiitecb 3a 06CNYXKUBaHUEM TONbKO K KBaNUGULNPOBAHHOMY PEMOHTHOMY MepcoHany.
06cnyxuBaHMe HeOGXOAMMO, KOTAA YCTPOIICTBO Gb1no NOBpeXAEHO MloBbIM criocobom, NoBpeXxAeH
CeTeBOIl WHYpP UK WTekKep, 6bina NpoauTa XUAKOCTb U MPEAMETbI YNanu BHYTPb YCTPOICTBA;
npu6op Gbin NoABeprHyT BO3AIACTBUIO AOKAA UV BNArW, PabOTAET He HOPMANIBHO, UM €70 YPOHMAM.

10 y(TpOI?I(TBO He (JleiyeT nCnosib30BaTh B TPONMYECKOM KNumare.

He cnepyet npenATCTBOBaTb BEHTUNALMMN, 3aKPbIBas BEHTUNALMOHHbIE OTBEPCTUA TaKUMU
npeAMeTaMu, KaK ra3eTbl, CKaTepTy, WTopbi U T. 1.

Ha ychoﬁcTBe He JO0JKHO 6bITb UCTOYHNKOB OTKPbLITOr0 OrHA, TAKUX KaK 3aX>KeHHble (BeUYn.

TpuKocHOBEHUE K HeU30NMPOBAHHbIM KNIEMMAM WAN NPOBOAKE MOXET NPUBECTU K HENPUATHBIM
owyLieHnAM

Bbl gomkHbl 06ecneuntb MuHUMyMm 10 cM cB060HOr0 NPOCTPAHCTBA BOKPYT YCTPOIACTBA.

NPEQOCTEPEXKEHUE: CeTeBoit pa3bem Ha 3afiHeil naHenu npeHa3HayeH s ObICTporo oTcoeAMHeHNs
YCTPOWCTBA OT INEKTPUYECKON CeT. YCTPOIICTBO A0MKHO 06ecneynBaTh cBO6OAHDIA AOCTYN K
3a/iHeil naHenu, uto6bl ceTeBoi Kabenb MoXHO 6b110 ObICTPO BbIAEPHYT.

CeTeBoe HaNpsXeHMe, KKOTOPOMY NOACOEAVHAETCA annapar, AOMKHO CO0TBETCTBOBATb TpeGoBaHMAM,
yKa3aHHbIM Ha 3ajHeli naHenu annapara. (CLLIA: 120 B, 60 Iy, EC230 B, 50 )
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NoacoeauHANTe KOMNOHEHT K NUTalOLLEl po3eTKe TOJIbKO NpU NOMOLLK CeTeBOro WHypa U3
KOMNJIeKTa NOCTaBKMW, UK €ro TOYHOro 3KkBUBaneHTa. He nepep,eublsaﬁre nocTaBnAemblit LUHYp.
He VICI'IOHb3yﬁT€ YANUHUTENN U pa3BeTBUTENN.

OcHOBHOI LuTeKep CeTeBOro LHYpa ABNAETCA OTK/IKOYaeMbIM OT annaparta [Ins nonHoro oTknioueHusA
M3[eN1A 0T NUTaloLLeli CeTH, 0CHOBHOI LiTeKep ceteBoro Kabena nefyeT 0TCoeAUHATb OT ceTeBoil
PO3€eTKN NepemMeHHOro ToKa.

CeTeBoil WHYP UCNONb3YeTCA ANA NOHOTO OTKNIOYEHUA YCTPOICTBA U MO3TOMY K HEMY IOMKEH
6bITb 06ecneyeH cBo6oAHbIN AocTyn.

Earapew, YCTaHOBJNIEHHbIE B NyNbT 1Y, He BOMKHBI noasepratbca BO3/1e/iCTBUI0 U3NULLHEr0 Tenna,
TaKoro KaK CONHeYHblil CBET, OTOHb U T.1I. EaTapew DOMKHbI 6bITb YTUWIN30BaHbl B COOTBETCTBUU C
MeCTHbIMK NpaBWIaMu U 3aKOHaMu.

NPEAOCTEPEXXEHUE: [naBHbIii BbIKNKOYATENb NUTAHUA PacNoNoMXeH Ha 3aAHeil naHenu. [lonxeH
6bITb 06ecneyeH cBO6OAHDIN AOCTYN K INABHOMY BbIKNKOYATENI0 NUTAHUA.

MH(I)OpMaLWIﬂ FCCno BHEKTPOMaI'HVITHOVI COBMeCTUMOCTHU

370 06opyAoBaHNe NPOTECTUPOBAHO HA NPeAMET INeKTPOMArHNUTHON COBMECTUMOCTH
noATBEPKAEHO, YTO OHO YA0BNETBOPAET TPe6OBaHUAM ANA LUpPOBbIX yCTpoiicTB Knacca Class BB
yactu Part 15 npasun FCC. 3Tu pe6oBaHua chopmynupoBaHbl Ans Toro, 4To6bl 06ecneumnTb pasymHylo
3aWUTY OT BPEAHDIX MU3MYYeHUil B XKUbIX NOMELLIEHNAX. 3T0 YCTPOIICTBO reHepupyeT, UCnonb3yet
1 MOXET U3Ny4aTh SHEPrUI0 Ha PaaNoyacToTax 1, 6yAyyn ycTaHOBAEHHBIM 1 NCMONb3yeMbIM He B
COOTBETCTBUM C MHCTPYKLMEH, MOXET C03/aBaTb MOMEXH ANA PafnocBA3N.

OAHaKO 3T0 He rapaHTUPYeT, YTO B HEKOTOPbIX C/1yYasAX He BO3SHUKHYT NOMeXU AndA npuema paauo
unu Tenenepeaav. B takom CJ1yyae Bbl MOXeTe I10I1p06OBaTb npeAnpuHATDL CleaytoLlee:

« epeopuentupoBath npuemHyio aHtenHy (TB, paguo u 1.n.)

« YBeNUUUTD paccTonHNe MeX.y YCTPOICTBOM U pecuBepom

+ icnonb3oBatb Apyryto po3etky ana TB, papuo n T.n.

+ 06paTUTLCA 32 KOHCYNbTaLVeit K AUnepy Uy KBanupuLmMpoBaHHoMy ceLuanucty no paguo n T

I'Ipenocrepe»(euue

370 yCTpOIiCTBO YA0BNETBOPAT TpeboBaHuAM yacTu Part 15 npasun FCC v aBnaetca cy6bektom
cnepyloLLux ycnouii: (1) 370 ycTpoiicTBo He MOXET BbI3bIBaTb Bpe/iHble OMeXH, U (2) 310 yCTpoiicTBO
BOMKHO BblAEPXKMBATH N06Gble NPUHIMaeMble TOMEXM, BKIOYas Takue NoMeXH, Kotopbie MoryT
NPUBECTY K HeXeNaTeNbHbIM OTKIOHEHUsIM 0T HOPMaNbHOI PaboTbl.

MPUMEYAHUE: 370 o6opynosanue npoTecTMpoBaHo Ha NpeAMeT 3NeKTPOMarHUTHOI
COBMECTMMOCTY 1 MOATBEPXK/EHO, YTO OHO YA0BNETBOPAET Tpe6oBaHMAM AN LMPOBBIX YCTPOICTB
knacca Class B B yactu Part 15 npasun FCC. 31 Tpe6oBaHna chopmynupoBaHbl AnA T0ro, YTo6bl
obecneunTb pasymHyio 3aLuTy OT BpeAHbIX U3NY4YEeHNii B XKUNbIX NOMELLEHNAX. ITO YCTPOICTBO
TeHepupyeT, UCNONb3YeT U MOXET U3NTy4YaThb SHEPTUI0 HAa PAAUOYACTOTaX U, GYyuM YCTaHOBNEHHBIM
1 UCNONb3YeMbIM He B COOTBETCTBUM C UHCTPYKLIMEN, MOXET C03AaBaTb NOMEXY AN paAUoCBA3M.
0pHaKo 3TO He FapaHTUPYET, YTO B HEKOTOPbIX CTy4asX He BO3HUKHYT NOMeXy ANA npuema paauo
unv Tenenepepay. B Takom cnyyae Bbl MoxeTe nonpo6oBaTb NpeANpPUHATL Clefylollee:

« lepeopuenTtupoBaTh npuemHyio aHtenHy (TB, paguo u T.n.)

« YBENUUUTD PaccTosHUe MeXJY YCTPOICTBOM U pecuBepom

« Uicnonb3oBatb Apyryto posetky Ana TB, paguo u T.n.

+ 06paTUTbCA 32 KOHCYNbTaLMeli K Balemy aBTopu3oBaHHOMY Aunepy Rotel.
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0 komnaHuu Rotel

Victopua Haweln KoMnaHuy Havanacb 6onee 50 nieT Ha3aA. 3a npolueflune
[ecATUNETVA Mbl MOAYUYUAN COTHU Harpaj 3a Halu NpoAyKTbl 1 caenanu
CYACTIMBBLIMMN COTHU ThICAY NIOAEl, KOTOPble OTHOCATCA K CBOVIM Pa3B/ieyYeHNAM
BMOJIHe Cepbe3HO — TakK e, KaK Bbi!

Komnanus Rotel 6bia ocHoBaHa cemeicTBOM, Ubsi CTPACTb K My3blke nopoguna
cTpemseHune co3gaBatb hi-fi KOMNOHEHTbI 6ECKOMMPOMMUCCHOTO KayecTBa. 3a
MHOrMe rofibl 3Ta CTPACTb HUYYTb He 0Cnabna, v No cei AeHb o6LWasn uenb —
BbINYCKaTb NPOAYKTbl UCKIIOUUTENBHOW LIEHHOCTY ANs ayAModuUnos v niobutenei
My3bIKU, HE3aBUCMMO OT UX GUHAHCOBbIX BO3MOXXHOCTEN, Pa3fenaeTca BCemm
coTpyaHukamm Rotel.

WH:keHepbl Rotel paboTaloT Kak efuHas KoMaHAa, NPOCyLLNBas U TIWATENIbHO
[0BOAA KaXX[bl HOBbIV NPOAYKT 0 TaKOrO YPOBHS COBEPLUEHCTBA, KOrAa OH
6yneT yOBNETBOPATL UX CTPOTVIM My3blKallbHbIM CTaHAapTaM. VIM npefocTaBneHa
cBo60ga Bbibopa KOMMEKTYIOLMX MO BCEMY MUPY, UTODbI cieNaThb annapar Kak
MOXHO flyylle. BepoATHO, Bbl CMOXETE HalTV B HalLX annapaTax oT6opHble
KOHAEeHcaTopbl U3 BenvkobpurtaHum 1 lepmaHnm, NonynpoBOAHMKM U3 ANOHUM
1 CLLUA, ogHako TopomgasnbHble CUIoBble TPaHCHOPMATOPbI Mbl U3rOTaBMBaEM
Ha cobcTBeHHOM 3aBoae ROTEL.

Bce mbl 3a60TMcA 06 oxpaHe oKpyKatoweln cpeabl. [1o mepe Toro, Kak Bce
601bLLUe 3NEKTPOHHbIX YCTPONCTB B MVPE BblMyCKAETCA, @ NOC/ e OKOHYaHUs
CPOKa cny6bl BbIGPAchIBAETCS, 418 NPOU3BOANUTENS OCOBEHHO BaXKHO Npu
KOHCTPYMPOBaHMM NPOLYKTOB CAENaTh BCE BO3MOXHOE, UTOObI OHY HAHOCWSIN
MVHVIMasbHBbIN yllep6 3emre 1 MCTOYHMKAM BOAbI.

MbI B KomnaHuu Rotel, ropanmcs ceovim BKiagom B obLee fieno. Bo-nepsbix, Mbl
CoKpaTUAV cofiepKaHune CBUHLA B CBOEI SNEKTPOHIKE, 3a CHET UCMOMNb30BaHUA
npwvinos, oteevatolero TpebosaHnam ROHS. Halum nHxeHepbl NOCTOAHHO
CTPEMATCA yNyylWwnTb K.N.A. 6510K0B NuTaHua, 6e3 yuepba Ans KauecTea
3By4aHUA. Haxoasach B pexkume oxungaHus standby npoaykTbl Rotel ncnonb3sytot
MVHVIManbHOe KONMYECTBO SHEPruu, 4Tobbl YAOBNETBOPUTL F106abHbIM
Tpe6oBaHVAM Ha NOTPebEHNE B PEXIME OXUAAHNA.

Dabpwika Rotel Takxke BHOCUT CBOV BK/aA B yyyLLEHME OXpaHbl OKpy»KatoLLeit
cpepibl MyTem MOCTOAHHOTO COBEPLLEHCTBOBAHMA MPOV3BOACTBEHHbIX MPOLIECCOB,
fienas ux Bce 6onee YNCTbIMMN U «3€NIEHBIMY.

Bce mbl, cotpyaHukm komnaHum ROTEL, 6naropapvm Bac 3a nokynky atoro
nspgenva. Mbl yBepeHbl, 4TO OHO JOCTaBUT BaM MHOTO JIET Y0BOJIbCTBYA.

N3zeomosneHo no nuyeHsuu Dolby Laboratories. Dolby, Pro Logic u cumeon
08oliHo20 D — s3mo mopzossie mapku Dolby Laboratories. Copyright 1995-2005.
Bce npasa 3awjuweHsi.
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RSP-1576 Mpoueccop okpyxatowero 3Byka

lepBble warun

Bnarogapuvm Bac 3a nprobpeTeHyie NpoLeccopa oKpy»atoLuero 3syka Rotel RSP-
1576. Mpoueccop RSP-1576 — 3170 NonHOGYHKUMOHaNbHbIN AV KOHTPOJIbHbIN
LIeHTp YNpaBneHna ayamno v BUAEO AA aHanoroBbiX U LMGPOBbIX KOMMOHEHTOB
— UCTOYHMKOB cUrHanoB. OH ocylecTBaseT LndpoByto 06paboTKy 6onblioro
uncna popmatos, BKtoyasa Dolby® Surround, Dolby® ATMOS 1 DTS® nctouHukm.

OyHKumK BUAEO
. KommyTauma HDMI gns undpoBbix BUAEOCHITHANOB BMIOTb A0 Pa3peLLeHus
4K.

. MpuHumaet Ha Bxoabl HDMI cnepgytowme trnbl BuaeocurHanos: 480i,
480p/576p, 720p, 1080i, 1080p, 1080p 24 I'y 1 4K.

. Bbigaet HDMI BugeocurHan c paspeluerviem (480i, 480p/576p, 720p,
1080i, 1080p, 1080p 24 'y 1 4K) ana cornacosaHms ¢ HDMI coBMecTUMbIMUA
AnCnneaMmn N NPoeKkTopamu.

Aynvno dyHKumm

. KoHuenuusa CéanaHcupoBaHHoro [n3aiiHa Rotel couetaeT ycoeplueHCTBO-
BaHHYIO Pa3BO/KY MaTbl, TLWATeNbHbIN OTOOP AeTaneil Mo 3ByYaHuio u
O6LIMPHbIE UCMbITAHNA MPOCTYLINBAHVEM [1A TPEBOCXOAHOrO 3ByYaHUA
N HaJIeXKHOCTW.

. Pexxum aHanorosoro o6xofa Afif YNCTOro 2-KaHaslbHOro cTepeo 6e3
undpoBoi 06paboTKu.

. Lindposble 1 aHanorosble ayano BXoAbl 1 BbIXoAbl, B Tom umncie Coax,
Optical, RCA v Balanced XLR.

. MmeeTca 7.1-KaHarnbHbI aHaNoroBbi BXoA4 AnA COBMeCTUMbIX UICTOYHUKOB
CUrHanoBs.

q)yHKl.l,I/IVI OKpy»KatoLlero 3Byka
. ABTOMaTHYECKOE AEKOANPOBaHIE BCEX NOMYNAPHbIX GOPMATOB OKpY»Ka-
towero 3Byka Dolby® n DTS o 7.1.4 kaHanos.

. PexrmMbl OKpy»KatoLLero 3syKa s BOCNPOu3BefeHNA MHOTOKaHanbHOro
ayAMNO Ha 2-KaHanbHbIX 1 3-KaHanbHbIX CUCTEMAX.

. KaHan Bo3Bparta ayavo curHanos Audio Return Channel (ARC) no3sonatowmin
obpabaTbiBaTb 3BYK C TeneBmsopa B npoueccope RSP-1576 npwu
nogknoyeHun no HDMI.

Qpyrve GyHKuun
. [pyxeniobHasa cncTeMa aKpaHHbIX MeHio (OSD) ¢ nporpammupyembiMu
MMeHaMu AJA BCeX BXOAOB.

. Bbibop A3bIKOB NMPU HAaCTPOIIKe SKpaHHbIX MeHto (OSD).

. Bo3mMOXHOCTb 0OHOBNEHNA NPOrPAaMMHOro obecrneyeHus ans OyayLwyx
anrpenfjoB Yepes MHTEPHET COeAVHEHNE Ha 3aAHe NaHenn nnn yepes
nopt USB.

. HasHauyaemble 12-BonbTOBbIE TPUITEPHBIE 3aMyCKalLne BbIXOAb! ANA

yAaneHHOro BKtYeHnA yCVIﬂVITeJ'IeIZ MOLWHOCTN N APYTNX KOMMOHEHTOB.



Pycckuit

PacnakoBka

OCTOPOXHO BbITaLLMTe YCTPONCTBO 13 ynakoBKu. Hangute nynst 1Y n gpyrue
npriHagnexHocTtn. CoxpaHute KOPoOKy, T.K. OHa 3aLUUTUT YCTPOWCTBO, €C/N Bbl
6yneTe nepeBo3nTb UM BO3BPALLATh €ro /A TEXHNYECKOro 06CyK1BaHUA.

PasmeuweHue

YcTaHoBuTe YCTpOIZCTBO Ha TBepﬂOVI, FOpI/I3OHTaJ1bHOI7I NOBEPXHOCTN BAANN
OT COJIHEYHOTI O CBeTa, Tersa, Bnarn n Bm6pau|/||/|. yLII/ITbIBaIZTe BeC N pasmepbl
YCTpOWCTBA. Ybeautech, uto noska, WKad uim CTorika MOXeT BblepKaTb BeC
RSP-1576.

MNMomecTuTe yCTpOVICTBO PAAOM C APYTMMU KOMNOHEHTaMU B Ballen cucteme u,
€C/I BO3MOKHO, Ha OTAENbHY'O NMONKY W B CTOIhKy CMNOMOLLbIO AOMNOJSTHUTENBbHO
npunaraembiX peKkoBbIX «yme|7|». ST0 NO3BONUT CAenaTb npotLie nepsoHavasibHoe
noAKnyeHne n nocneaywie n3amMeHeHnA B cucteme.

Bo BpemsA HopMasnbHoI paboTbl, yCTPONCTBO BblaensaeT Tensno. He 3akpbiBaite
BEHTUNALMNOHHbIX oTBepCTUin. OcTaBbTe MUHUMYM 10 cM cBO6OAHOTO
NpOoCTpaHCTBa BOKPYT ycTpoiicTaa. Mpu ycTaHoBKe B Wwkady, ybeantecs, uto B
HeM CyLLecTByeT HeobXoArMas BEHTUNALNSA.

He cTaBbTe Apyrne KOMMNOHEHTbI MU NPeAMETbl CBEPXY Ha YCTPOMCTBO. He
[onycKaiiTe nonagaHus fobon XNAKOCTU BHYTPb YCTPONCTBA.

0630p coepnHEHNIA

MPUMEYAHUE: He nookntoualime HUKAKoU U3 KOMNOHEHMOo8 cucmembl 8
cemesyto po3emKy nepemMeHHO020 MOKA NOKA He 8bINOTHUMe 8ce COeOUHeHUs
00/1XKHbIM 06pA30M.

Kaxabli1 13 KOMMOHEHTOB — MCTOYHMKOB B BalLE CUCTEME MOACOEANHAETCA
K BXOZaMm MNpw MomMoLiM CTaHJapTHOTO aHaIoroBoro ayamo Kabens RCA vnm
6anaHcHoro XLR, nnu xe npu nomowm undpposoro kabena HDMI ana sugeo
C ONUMOHHBIM LdPOBbIM ayano Kabenem (KoakCanbHbIM UK ONTUYECKUM).

BbixopHble ayano curHanbl npoueccopa RSP-1576 nepepatotca Ha nogxopaLyme
YCUAWTENN MOLLHOCTM MPU MOMOLYM CTaHAaPTHbIX ayano Kabenen RCA nnn
6anaHcHbIx XLR ¢ ayavo BbIxoA0B NpeaBapuTenbHOro ycunutens. BugeocurHanb
ot npoueccopa RSP-1576 nepepatotcs Ha TB no undposomy uHtepdericy HDMI.

Kpome aToro, npoueccop nmeet sxoabl MULTI INPUT gna KomnoHeHTa —
MNCTOYHMKA, KOTOPbIi 060pyAOBaH COBCTBEHHBIM [EKOAEPOM OKPYKaloLLero
3BYKaQ, a TaK»Ke BXofbl ANA yaaneHHoro MK-aatumka v 12-BonbToBble TpUrrepHble
BbIXOAbI M coefHeHus Rotel Link ans AUCTaHUMOHHOTO BKIIIOUEHUA 1 yrpaBieHus
OpyrMu KomnoHeHTamu Rotel.

NMPUMEYAHUE: CmaHOoapm Ha yugposoli ayouo uHmepgelic S/
PDIF mpebyem umnedaHca 75 Om u ece xopouwiue yugpossie kabesnu
coomeemcmaylom smomy mpebosaHuto. HE ucnonesylime obbi4Hble
mexb104Hble ayouo kabenu BMECTO yugpossix kabenel. ObbidHble
Mex6/104Hble ayouo kabeau nponycmam makue CUuz2Hdabl, HO UX
02paHUYeHHAs NOI0Ca NPONYCKAHUA yXyoulum Ka4ecmao 38yKd.

Mpv NCNONb30BaHNM aHANIOTOBbIX COEANHEHWIT ybeauTeCh, 4TO BbIXOZ 1EBOTO
v npasoro KaHana LEFT n RIGHT coegnHeHbl c npaBunbHbiMm RCA pasbemamu.
Bce pazbembl Tuna RCA y 3TOro npoueccopa MMetoT CTaHAapTHble LiBeTa:

JleBbiii KaHan aypuo Left: 6enbiii RCA pasbem
MpaB.bii KaHan ayavo Right: kpacHbin RCA pasbem
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MPUMEYAHUE: Kaxowblli 8X00HOU UCMOYHUK 00JIXKeH 6bimb NPpAsusibHO
CKOHu2ypupo8aH npu nomouju meHio INPUT SETUP s3kpaHHo20 meHio OSD
cucmemel. Mbl pekomeHOyem nepexod 8 3Mo MeHI0 Nocsie N0OCOeOUHeHUA
Kax0020 UCMOYHUKGA, 4MOo0Bbl CKOHGU2YpUPOBAMb €20 NO 8aLUeMY XesIaHUIO.
ModpobHyto uHgopmayuto cm. 8 meHto INPUT SETUP 8 pasdene «Hacmpolika».

HDMI Bxoabi 1 BbixoAbl

3T CoeAMHEHA UCTONb3YIOTCA ANA MOAKMIOUEHNA BUAEOCUTHANIOB K MPOLIeccopy
1 oT npoueccopa. CM. pasgen «BbinonHeHne coeanHeHNN» ANA NonyyYeHns
KOHKPETHbIX MHCTPYKLMIA AN KOMMNOHEHTA KaXkAoro Tuna.

Bupneo Bxoabi HDMI IN 1-6 Ha 3apiHeit naHenu

Bxoabl HDMI o6ecrieunBatoT undpoBble BUAEO COeANHEHUA ANA UCMONb30BaHNs
BMecCTe C KOMMOHeHTaMK, KoTopble umetoT Bbixogbl HDMI. CoegnHernna HDMI
nepegfaloT BUAEOCHIHaNbI BO Bcex popmartax, Bkntouan 3D, 1080p/24Hz n 4K.
NanHana peanunsayma HDMI nopgaepkusaeTt ayAno CUrHanbl, Unn oTaenbHoe
ayano coepnHeHne oT komnoHeHTa HDMI. Bce Bxogbl HDMI nogaepxusatot
4K UHD HDCP 2.2 Kak noMeuyeHo Ha 3afiHel naHenu.

OponTanbHblit Bugeo xog HDMI IN 6]

OpuH 3 Bxogos HDMIVideo 7 pa3melleH Ha nepeaHeli NnaHenm ania obneryeHms
noakntoyeHnin. Micnonbsynte stot pasbem HDMI ana nopTaTMBHBIX UCTOYHNKOB
UNN [NA TeX yCTPONCTB, KoTopble He OyaAyT NoACOeANHEHbI MOCTOAHHO.

Bbixoabl HDMI Ha TV moHuTOp [s]

[1Ba HDMI BugeoBbixona nepefatoT BUAEOCHIHAs BbICOKOTO pa3peLleHns Ha 2
TB-MoHuWTOp NapannenbHo. Bbixoabl HDMI MmoryT nepepasaTh BUAEOCUTHasbI
Ha TeneBuU30pbl BbICOKOTO pa3speluermna TV 2D (480p/576p, 720p, 1080i, 1080p
nnu 4K) unm 3D (go 1080p/24Hz). O6a HDMI BuzeoBbixoaa nogaepxmeaioT 4K
UHD HDCP 2.2 Kak nomeyeHo Ha 3afHel naHenu.

MmeeTca aBa Bbixoga HDMI Ha 3agHel naHenu, Ha KOTopble BblAAeTCs OAUH 1 TOT
e curHan. Ho TonbKo 0fViH 13 HMX BbIJAET IKPAaHHOE MEHIO Ha MOAKIIOYEHHDBIN
Tenesunsop.

M3 nByx HDMI BbIxop0B Tonbko oguH HDMI ocHaleH dyHKLUme Bo3BpaTa ayamo
cvrdana ARC (Audio Return Channel) n umeet o603HaueHne «<ARC» Hag pasbemom
HDMI. Cm. meHto INPUT SETUP ans nonyyeHus 6onee nogpo6Hom Ha cTp. 168.

Y Bawuero TB MmoxeT 6biTb 60nee yem oavH HDMI Bxog. He Bce 113 HUX ocHalaloTcs
odyHkumein ARC. Moatomy BbibepuTe ToT BXoA HDMI Ha TeneBumsope, KOTopbI
obecneunt ARC. Ha Hem fosmkHa 6bITb MapKnpoBKa «ARC» pAfOM C pa3bemMoM.

[LononHuTenbHaa nHdopmauma no HDMI Bugeo Bbixogam:

. Bce nopgcoepnHeHHble no HDMI ycTpoiicTBa fOMKHbI 6bITb COBMECTUMbI
C 3awuTon oT KonuposaHusa HDCP, uTo6bl NpaBUIbHO BblgaBaTb
n306pakeHus.

. Ayavno curHanbl, nonyyaemble yepes HDMI oT ncrouHuka, éygyt
06pabaTbiBaTLCA NPOLECCOPOM Y BblgaBaTbca Yepes RCA nnm XLR Bbixogbl.

. Mpwn ncnonb3oBaHUM ob6oux Boixogos HDMI ojHOBpEeMEHHO, Ha HUX
6y[eT yCTaHOBNEHO OLMHAKOBOE pa3pelleHme. ITo byfeT camoe H/3Koe
paspeLueHue 13 AByX NOAKIIOYEHHbIX AMNCMeeB.
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Ayawno Bxogbl 1 BbIXoAbl

70T npoueccop Rotel obecneumBaeT kak aHanorosble, Tak U LidppoBble ayano
coeaviHeHuA.

Bxoabi Phono

Mapa (neBbIli/NpaBbiii) aHanorosbix ayano Bxonos RCA npeaHasHayeHbl Ans
NOAKIIOUEHUA MPOUTPbIBaTENSA BUHUMOBbIX MNACTUHOK. ECv 3TOT NpourpbiBaTesb
MIMEET KIIeMMY 3a3eMIIEHUS, COEAVHITE e€ C BVHTOBOW KNIEMMOW, MapK1POBaHHOM
“GND” cneBa oT LMppPOBbIX BXOLOB.

Bxopbl Ana TioHepa — Tuner
Mapa (neBbii/NpaBblil) aHanorosbix ayano Bxonos RCA npefnHasHayeHbl ana
nopaksnoyeHna AM/FM TioHepa.

Bxoabi (D

Mapa (neBbli/Npasbiil) aHanoroBbix ayano BxoaoB RCA npegHa3HauYeHHbIX
ana nopknioyeHna CD-npourpbiBatenda. Ha ¢abpuke ayano Bxoa CD
CKOHOUryprpoBaH Kak aHanorosblin RCA, HO ero MOXHO NomeHATb Ha XLR,
Coax 1 - 3, unu Optical 1-3.

Ananorosbiii ayano Bxop AUX
Mapa Left/Right RCA aHanoroBbix ayAvo BXxofoB obecneymBaeT NnoaKnoueHne
ayAnO UCTOYHMKA CUTHAMOB.

banaHchbii ayano Bxoa BALANCED

Mapa (neBbii/npaBbil) aHanorosbIx ayano Bxoaos Ha XLR pasbemax npegHasHa-
YeHHbIX A4J1 MOAKIIOUYEHNA KOMMOHEHTOB C 6aiaHCHbIMY ayAro Bbixogamu XLR.

Bxogpl MULTI

Habop Bxopos RCA, KoTopble NpUHMMatoT Ao 7.1 KaHanoB aHanoroBbIX CUrHanoB
OT UCTOYHMKA, CTOCOOHOr0 AeKOAMPOBATb MHOFOKaHasbHbI LMGPOBOI ayano
curHan. CywecTByoT BXoAbl AA GPOHTasNIbHbIX IEBOTO 1 MPaBOro KaHanoB
FRONT L &R, ueHtpanbHoro kaHana CENTER, cabsydepa SUB, 60KkoBbIX 1eBOro
nnpaBoro kaHanos REAR L &R, 1 ABYX TbiInoBbIX LieHTpanbHbix KaHanos CENTER
BACKL[1] &R[2].

37U BXOAbI 06XOAAT BCIO L POBYI0 06pabOoTKY B NPOLIECCOope U HanpaBaoTCs
HErMoCPeACTBEHHO Ha PEryNATOP FPOMKOCTU U BbIXOAbI MPeABapUTENIbHOTO
ycunurens.

Bbixoabl npeasaputenpHoro ycunurens PREAMP [31]

lpynna n3 14 aHanorosbix ayano BbixogoB Ha RCA nepepaet BbIXofHble
CUTHanbl NMMHENHOrO YPOBHA npoueccopa RSP-1576 Ha BHelwHWe ycunuTtenm
1 aKTVBHble cabBydepbl. YPOBEHb 3TVX BbIXOAOB PErynnpyeTcs npy NoMoLm
opraHa ynpasfieHUa rpOMKOCTbIO npoueccopa RSP-1576. 91u 14 pa3bemos
o0b6ecneymnBatoT BbIXoA ANnA: GPOHTaNbHbIX IEBOrO 1 NpaBoro KaHanos FRONT L
&R, ueHTpanbHbIx KaHanoB CENTER 1 & 2, 60KOBbIX 1€BOIO 1 MPABOro KaHaNoB
REAR L & R, TbInoBbiIx LieHTpanbHbix KaHanos 1 1 2 CENTER BACK L [1] & R [2]
1 cabsydepos 1 n 2 SUBWOOFER 1 & 2, a Takke BepxHux HEIGHT 1 L & R n
HEIGHT 2 L &R..

ul/l(l)pOBble BX0Abl

Mpoueccop NpuHUMaeT UMPpPOoBble BXOAHbIE CUTHAMbI OT TaKMX NCTOUHNKOB,
kak CD-npourpbiBaTeny, CNyTHUKOBbIE MPUEMHUKIN 1 npourpbiBatenn DVD.
BcTpoeHHbI B ycTponcTBO Lmdposoii npoLieccop DSP pacnosHaet npasunbHbie
YacToTbl BbIOOPKY. [MofaepKMBatoTCA YacToTbl BNIOTh Ao 192 K.

RSP-1576 Mpoueccop okpyxatowero 3Byka

MPUMEYAHMUE: Ljugppossie 8x00bl no0Oepxugaom Kak 2-KaHasieHoe
cmepeo, Mak u MHO20KAHA/IbHble ayouo cueHasbl. lpu ucnoavL3osaHuu
yugpposozo 8xoda npoyeccop DSP 6ydem 0ekoOuposame 8xoOHOU homokK
0aHHelx, ekno4as Dolby Digital unu DTS.

Ha 3apHeln naHenn npoueccopa ycTaHOBNEHbl 6 LdPOBbIX BXOAOB, TPU
KOaKCanbHbIX U TPY ONTUYECKKX. DTV L POBbIe BXOAbI MOTYT ObITb Ha3HauUeHbl
Ha nobble nctounnkn VIDEO 1 - 7 npu nomowm skpaHHoro meto INPUT SETUP
BO BpeMms MpoLefypbl HACTPOIKN. Hanpumep, Bbl MOXXeTe HazHauuTb LppoBoN
BxofHow pazbem COAXIAL 1 Ha uctouHuk VIDEO 1 n undposoi Bxog OPTICAL
2 Ha nctouHuK VIDEO 3. o ymonyaHuio, BXOAHbIMU UCTOYHUKaMW 418 BXOJ0B
VIDEO 1 - 8 ckoHurypuposaHbl nog HDMI Audio.

Ha dabpuke ayano Bxof CD ckoHUrypripoBaH Kak aHanorosbiin RCA, Ho ero
MOXHO nomeHsTb Ha XLR, Coax 1 - 3, unun Optical 1-3

Bxoa PC-USB

Cm. puc. 4

CoefivHKTE 3TOT BXOA € NomMoLbto Npunaraemoro USB kabens ¢ noptom USB
Ha BalLeM KOMMbloTEPE.

RSP-1576 noppepxusaeT kak USB Audio Class 1.0, Tak n USB Audio Class 2.0
pexumbl. Komnbtotepbl nog Windows He TpebytoT yCTaHOBKYM ApariBepa Ans
USB Audio Class 1.0 1 noaaep»rBaloT BOCNpou3BeAeHne ayano BnioTb A0
yacToTbl 96 KIu,.

MabpuruHas yctaHoBKa no ymonyaHuto — USB Audio Class 2.0. ina Toro 4tobbi
Bocnosb3oBaTbca npevmyLyectammn USB Audio Class 2.0 c noaaepx ko o 192
KI'y, Bam noTpebyeTca ycTaHoBUTb Apaneep nog Windows, KOTopblii HAXOAUTCA
Ha CD gucke, npunaraemom K RSP-1576.

Hy»Ho Tak»Ke CMeHUTb pex<m BocnpounsseaeHme RSP-1576 Ha USB Audio Class
1.0 cnegytownm obpasom:

. Haxunmarite kHonky SETUP Ha nynbte, uto6bl BOVTY B MeHio MAIN MENU
M UCMonb3yiiTe KHOMKM Kypcopa Up/Down, utobbl BbibpaTth INPUT SETUP,
a 3aTem HaxkmuTe ENTER.

. Wcnonb3yite KHomkum Kypcopa Left/Right ana sbi6opa «PC-USB» Kak
BxofHoro nctoyHnka INPUT SOURCE, 1 3atem Bbi6epuTte «<USB Audio 1.0»
B KauecTtBe AUDIO INPUT.

. BbikntounTe, a 3aTem BHOBb BKtounTe RSP-1576 n nepesanyctute Balu
PC nocne nameHeHus pexnma USB Audio, utobbl ybenntbcs, uto oba
YCTPOWCTBa NPaBUIbHO CKOHPUIYPUPOBaHbI.

MHorue ayavo npunoxeHns He NOAAEPKMBatOT YacToTy AvcKpeTusaumn 192kHz.
Y6epuTech, uTo Ball ayano nneep noanepusatot 3anucn 192kHz n uto y Bac
ecTb ayauo dainbl ¢ yactoToin 192kHz ona npaBunbHOro BocnpounsseaeHns
Takoro ¢opmata. Kpome TOro, BO3MOXKHO Bam NOTpebyeTcs CKOHOUIypUpoBaTb
ayavo pparisep B Bawwem PC, utobbl oH Bbigasan 192kHz, nHaue Bal Komnblotep
MOXeET MOHMKaTb YacToTy —“down sample” o 6onee HU3KoW. nA nonyyeHms
6onee nogpobHoN NHopMaLmn obpaLanTecb K MHCTPYKLUM Ha Ball ayano
njeep WU Ha onepaLMoHHY CMCTEMY KOMIbloTepa.

MPUMEYAHUE: [Tocne ycnewHol uHcmannayuu opalieepa, 803MOXHO
nompebyemcs euje 8bi6pames ayouo opatigep 013 ROTEL 8 paszdene
Hacmpoek audio/speaker setup sawezo komMmnelomepa.




Pycckuit

OpoHTanbHbliit pasbem USB (5]
Cm. puc. 6

3TOT BXOJ NPUHMMAET Takue ycTpoicTtea Apple, Kak iPod, iPad unu iPhone. Mpwn
nopcoeaviHeHuu iPod nnu iPhone Ha ppoHTanbHbIN pasbem USB, ynpaBnexve
Ha camom iPod/iPhone ocTaeTca akTVBHbBIM, NO3BONAA aKTUBUPOBaTb GYHKLMUN
roucka 1 BOCNpousBefeHus.

,[I,pyrme coequHeHuna

Bxoa nutanua nepemenHoro Toka ACINPUT

Balu ycTponcTBo ckoHGUrypnpoBaH Ha 3aBofe /1A NPaBuIbHOro HanpsXeHus
CeTu nepeMeHHOro ToKa B TOW CTpaHe, rae Bbl ero npuobpenu (CLUA: 120 B/60
'y unn EBponeiicknia cotos: 230 B/50 ). KoHdurypauma cetn nepemeHHOro
TOKa yKa3aHa Ha HaKnelike Ha 3aiHell NaHenu Ballero ycTpolicTaa. BctaBbTe
nocrasnaembin WHyp B po3eTky AC INPUT Ha 3agHeln naHenn ycTponcTea.

naBHbIil BbIKOYaTeNb NUTAHNA

Bonbluoi nepekngHom BbikoyaTenb Ha 3afHel NaHenu ABNAETCA OCHOBHbIM
BblKNtoUaTenem nutaHuA. Korga oH Haxoautcs B nonoxeHun OFF, nutaHne
YCTPOCTBA NONHOCTbIO OTKAOUYEHO. Koraa oH HaxoanTca B nonoxeHumn ON,
kHonkn STANDBY Ha nepepHeit naHenun n ON/OFF Ha nynbte 1Y moryT 6biTb
MCMosb30BaHbl A aKTUBaLMM YCTPOWCTBA U €ro NepeBOoAa B XKAYLLMIN PEXIM.

Pasbembl 12V TRIGGER

MHorve ycunutenn komnanum Rotel o6opynoBaHbl GyHKUMEN BKAOYEHNA 1
BbIK/IOYEHVA NPV MOMOLLY 12-BOSIBTOBOTO TPUITEPHOTO (3aMycKaloLLero) curHana.
3T TPU CoeAVHEHNA 0becneynBaloT 12-BOLTOBbIN 3aMyCKaloLWWiA CUrHanm oT
npoueccopa. Koraa npoteccop BtoUeH, 12-BObTOBbIN CUrHaN NOCTOAHHOTO
TOKa nepefaeTcs OT 3TVX FHE3[ Ha YCUnnUTenu, Yytobbl nx BKIUNTb. Korpa
YCTPOCTBO NEPEBOAAT B XAYLUMIA PEXIM, 3aMyCKaIOLLMIA CUTHaN NpepbiBaeTcs,
N YCUAUTENN OTKIIOYAIOTCA.

Y1o6bl ncnonb3oBaTb GYHKLMIO YAANEHHOTO BKJIIOYEHNA, MOACOSANHNTE
opviH 13 BbixogoB RSP-1576 12V TRIG OUT Ha npoueccope K 12-BonibToBOMY
3anyckawoulemy Bxofy Ha ycunutene Rotel npu nomowm kabens ¢ 3,5-mm
MOHOGOHUYECKMMU «MUHU-AXKEKaMU» ¢ 060ux KoHLoB. CurHan +12 B
NMOCTOAHHOTO TOKa MOABAAETCA Ha KOHUMKE pa3bema.

Bbixogbl 12V Trigger ckoHGUryprpoBaHbl AnA BKIIOYEHNA B Pa3SINUYHbIX
coyeTaHAX, TONbKO KOrAa akTBUPOBaHbI ONpefeneHHble BXOAHbIE MCTOUHMKN.
Mogpo6HocTy cmoTtpuTe meHio INPUT SETUP B pasgene «<HacTporika» Ha cTp. 168.

Pazbembl REM IN [2]

YeTbipe 3,5-MM «MUHUAXKEKA» NPUHMMAIOT KOMaHAbl OT NoKynHoro K-
NPVEMHWMKA. STV BXOAbI AUCTaHLUMOHHOTO MIK-ynpaBneHna ncnonb3yoTca, Koraa
MK-curHanbl ot pyyHoro nynbta 1Y He MoryT JOCTUYb AaTyrKa Ha nepeaHent
naHenu npoueccopa unv pecrneepa.

MPOKOHCYNBTHPYITECH C BAlIMM aBTOPU30BaHHbIM Aunepom Rotel anis nonyyeHms
6onee nogpobHomn nHGopmaumu o pasbemax REM IN.

WK-curtansl ot rHesg REM EXT IN MoryT 6bITb peTpaHCIMpOBaHbl Ha KOMMOHEHTbI —
VICTOYHVIKM NMPU NOMOLL BHeLIHUX VIK-r3nyyaTenein unm npoBOLHbIX COEANHEHWI
ot rHe3g IR OUT. JononHUTenbHyo nHbopmaLmio CM. B ClieaytoLleM pasgerne.
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Pazbembl! IR OUT

lHe3pa IR OUT 1 n 2 nepepatot K-curHanbl, nprHumMaemble rHesgamm REM
IN, Ha VIK-u3nyyatenb, pacnonoxeHHbini nepep NK-gatymkom KommnoHeHTa —
NCcTo4YHMKa. Kpome TOro, Bbixod IR OUT MoxeT 6bITb MoAcoeanHeH Kabenem K
KomMmnoHeHTam Rotel, koTopble 060pya0BaHbI COBMECTUMBIM Pa3beMOM.

T BbIXOAbI CNONb3ytoTCA AnA ocTtaBku VIK-curHanos yepes RSP-1576 nnbo
npsamo Ha VK-npremMHnKM Ha nepegHei naHenu, Nnnbo yepes NPoBOLHON
pa3bem REM IN - Ha 3agHeli naHenn. 3Ta dyHKLUA obecneymBaeT ynpasieHme
KOMMOHEHTaMK, UbM [AaTUMKM 3ab610KMPOBaHbI U3-3a YCTAHOBKU B WKady nnm
B CTONKe.

Ob6patutech K BalleMy aBTopr3oBaHHOMY Aunepy Rotel 3a nHpopmaumen o6
MK-n3nyuatenax n cuctemax VIK-nostoputenei.

Pasbembl Rotel Link 23]

Rotel Link He ncnonb3syetca gna RSP-1576.

USB nopt nuTaHuA Ha 3aaHeil naHenu

3agHun nopt USB obecneurBaeT HanpseHve 5B fns 3apsagKku unv nogKoYeHns
USB- yCTpONCTB, BK/NOYaA NOTOKOBbIE My3blKalbHble nieepbl. ITOT NOPT He
Mo3BONAET BOCMPOV3BOAUTD ayAmo.

MopT MOXeT 6bITb CKOHPUIYPUPOBaH Tak, YTOObI OCTaBaTbCA MO HAMPAXKEHNEM
faxe Toraa, koraa RSP-1576 HaxoanTCA B peXXMMe OXMAAHUA Yepes MeHio
HaCTPOWKM Ha NnuueBo naHenu (cm Power Mode B pa3gene meHio Power
Option Ha cTp. 170).

3710T Napametp KoHdurypaumm Power Mode“Quick”no3sonset noakntoyeHHble
K Hemy yCTPOWCTBa OCTaBaTbCA BKNIOUEHHbIMU AIA UCMNOMb30BaHMA C yHKLUMEeN
Signal Sense Ana aBToMaTMuyeCKoro BKoUYeHWA / BbikntoueHna RSP-1576.

MPUMEYAHUE: Koz0a oH ckoHgpueypuposdH, Ymobel obecnedums
6ecnepeboliHyto nodady numanus Kk USB-nopmy Ha 3a0Hel naHenu, 0axe
8 pexume oxudaHus, RSP-1576 6yoem nompebsiames 00NOIHUMEsbHYIO
MOWHOCM®.

Pa3bem RS232

Mpoueccopom RSP-1576 MoXHO KOMaHZoBaTb No wrHe RS232 ana nHterpaunn
B CUCTEMbI JOMALWHeN aBTOMaTUKKN. Pazbem RS232 npuHmumaeTt kabenu co
CTaHAAPTHBIMM pazbemamu DB-9, KoTopble 06bI4HO UCMOSb3YIOTCA B KaberbHbIX
ceTax.

(CeteBoil pa3bem

CeTeBoi1 pa3bem NPYHMMAET CTaHAAPTHbIE LTeKKepbl RJ-45, Takne Kak 06bIYHO
ncnonb3ytoTcA B pa3Bogke kabenei CAT-5. CeTeBoe coefiiHeHe He TpebyeTca
ANA HopManbHoM paboTbl 3Toro npoueccopa. OHO NCNOb3yeTcA TONbKO ANA
o6HosneHua MO 1 ana ynpaeneHna B cMcteMax AOMalLHeNn aBTOMaTUKM.

3a [oNONHMTENBbHOW UHPOPMaLMe 0 COeANHEHNSX, Pa3BOAKE, MPOrPaMMHOM
obecrneyeHnr 1 yNpasnswoLWmnx Kogax 4fis yrpasneHus oT KOMMbloTepa uiv
06HOBJIEHMA NPOrPaMMHOIo 0becrneyeHyis npoLeccopa obpaLlaiTecs K Balemy
aBTOpU30BaHHOMY Aunepy Rotel.
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BbinonHeHune coegnHeHwnin
MopcoennHeHNe BHELLHEro ycunutena
Cm.puc. 3

RSP-1576 nmeet BbixoAbl NpeaBapuTenbHoro ycunutena Ha RCA ana
NOAKMIOUEHNA K YCUITUTESIAM MOLLHOCTV, HarpyeHHbIM Ha A0 12 aKyCTUYeCcKmnx
cucTem, B KOHOMrypaumsx ot 5.1 fo 7.1.4 kaHanoB OKpy»KatoLlero 3Byka. Kpome
TOro, UMEITCA iBa BbIXOAa Ha cabsydepbl.

[inAa nopknoyeHna ycunutenen, NogcoeAnHUTe ayamno Kabenb oT Kaxaoro
rHe3zpa PREOUT k BxogHOMY KaHany ycunuTens, KoTopblii NPUBOAUT B ieNCTBYE
COOTBETCTBYIOLLYIO aKyCTUYeCKyto cuctemy. Hanpumep, noacoefuHnTe BbIXos,
FRONT L K KaHany ycunutens, Harpy»eHHOMy Ha pPOHTasNbHbIN NEBbIN
rpOMKOroBopuTesib. B nonHOM foMallHe TeaTpanbHOM CUCTeMe, BaM NpUAEeTCA
BbINONHUTb CEMb Pa3fIMYHbIX COeMHEHNI B OMOMHEHUe K cabBydepy. ITn
coeanHeHna anAa 5.1 cuctembl mapkupoBaHbl FRONT L n FRONT R, CENTER un
REAR L n REAR R. CywectsytoT aABa rHesaa CENTER RCA, ncnonb3yiite nioboe
13 HUX ANS eAVHCTBEHHOTO LieHTPanbHOro KaHana, unm oba, ecnu y Bac Ba
LeHTPanbHbIX KaHana. B wectn- nnm cemukaHanbHOM cucteme, BbINONHUTE
OAHO NN fiBa JONOSIHUTENbHbIX COeANHEHNA ANA LEeHTPanbHOro TblJIOBOro
KaHana (kaHanoB). 3Tv pa3bembl MapkuposaHbl CB L[1]n CB R[2] . Micnonb3yiiTte
CB L[1] anA egnHCTBEHHOrO LIeHTPasIbHOro TbIIOBOro KaHana. [lotonoyHble
KOMOHKM N KONIOHKM BEPTMKASIbHbIX KaHAIO0B JO/MKHbI ObITb MOACOeANHEHbI
K pasbemam Height 1 unu Height 2.

[LononHutenbHaa nHGopmaLma 0 NOACOEANHEHNM BbIXOLOB NpeayCunnTens
npviBeaeHa B pasgene Audio Configuration B MeHto HacTpoliku RSP-1576 Setup
Menu Ha cTp. 169.

Mocne Toro, Kak Bbl MOAKMIOUUIN BbIXOAbl NPEABAPUTENbHOIO yCUANTeN ,
BaM noTpebyeTcsa ckoHburypupoatb RSP-1576 gns pasmepa u xapakrepa
AKYCTMYECKNX CUCTEM B Ballel cucTeMe 1 OTKanMbpoBaTb OTHOCUTESNIbHbIE
YPOBHUW FPOMKOCTU aKyCTuyecknx cnctem. Cm. pasgen “Hactpornka” faHHoro
pyKoBofcCTBa Ha cTp. 172.

Moakniouenne cabBydepa
Cm. puc. 3

[lnAa nopgknioyeHNa akTMBHOro cabsydepa, noAcoeNHNTE CTaHAAPTHbIN
ayauo kabenb RCA oT ntoboro 13 rHesp ¢ mapkuposkoii SUB 1/ SUB 2 k Bxoay
yCunuTensa MoLHoCTY cabBydepa. Oba Bbixoaa SUB paBHoLeHHbI. Vicnonb3yiite
0601 U3 HKX ANs eAUHCTBEHHOTO CabBydepa. Vicnonb3yiite 06a Bbixoga Ans
NOAKIIIOYEeHMsA ABYX CabBydepoB.

Mocne Toro, Kak Bbl NoAKMouMNY cabeydep, Bam noTpedyeTca CKOHPUryprpoBaTb
YCTPOWCTBO [N UCMOMNb30BaHUA cabBydepa 1 0TKanMbpoBaTb OTHOCHUTENbHBI
ypoBeHb cabBydepa Npu NOMOLLY BCTPOEHHbIX MCTbITAaTENbHbIX TECT-CUTHAJOB.
Cm. paspen “Hactpoiika” faHHOro pykoBOACTBa Ha cTp. 172.

Mopkniouenne DVD unm Blu-ray npourpbiBatens, CnyTHUKOBOTO,
Ka6enbHoro unu HDTV TioHepa

Cm.puc.5u9
WcTouHukm Tvna Blu-ray, DVD, cnyTHrKoBoro, kabenbHoro nnv HDTV TioHepa

[OJIXKHbI ObITb MNoaKmtoyeHbl K RSP-1576 ¢ nomouybio HDMI. MoacoegnHuTe
kabenb HDMI c BbiIxofa UcTouHmKa Kk ogHomy 13 HDMI BxofoB Ha npoLieccope.

RSP-1576 Mpoueccop okpyxatowero 3Byka

Lindpposble ayano coefgnHeHNA: B 3aBMCMOCTY OT HACTPOWKM BaLLel CUCTEMbI,
Bbl MOXETe TaKe UCMoNb30BaTb LndpoBble ayano CoeANHEHWA 1 Ha3HayaTb
1X Ha Buaeo Bxoabl HDMI.

MopacoenmHuTe LMdPOBOI BbIXOA UCTOUHNMKA K Ntobomy 13 Bxogos DIGITAL IN
OPTICAL 1-3 unu DIGITAL IN COAXIAL 1-3 Ha npoueccope. Kabenb HDMI nepepaet
LUMpOoBbIe CUTrHanbl 1 BUAEO, U 3BYKa; CNefJoBaTeNIbHO, HET HEOBXOAUMOCTM
BbINOJIHATb OTAENbHOE coefiHeHne AN undpoBOro 3ByKa.

Mcnonb3yiTte skpaHHoe meHto INPUT SETUP gnsa HasHaueHrs umdpoBoro Bxoga
Ha TOT »e camblin Bugeosxog HDMI, KOTopbIl Bbl MCNONb30Bann AnA BUAEO
MCTOYHMKA, YKa3aHHOTO BblLLe.

Moakniouenne Blu-ray unn DVD-nneepa
Cm. puc. 5

B HeKkoTopbix cnyyaax npourpboisatenn DVD, SACD, n gpyrue BHewHne
MHOrOKaHaJlbHble YCTPOWCTBA MOACOEANHAIOTCA K NPOLeCcopy Npw NOMOLLM
kabenein RCA, KoTopble nepefjatoT AeKOANPOBaHHbIE aHaNIOTOBble ayAVO CUTHasb.
MpowrpeiBatens DVD-A ¢ Bbixogamm HDMI moxeT nepefaBatb LndpoBble
CUrHasbl HEMOCPeACTBEHHO Ha NPOLLeCccop AJiA AEKOANPOBAHNA.

AHanoroBble coeguHeHuA: [ina noacoeguHenua Blu-ray unu DVD-nneepa (unn
Nto60ro ycTporcTBa, KOTOPOE MOXKET [EKOANPOBATL OKPYKAIOLWMIA 3BYK) NP
MOMOLLM aHANOroBbIX COEAVHEHNI, UCToNb3yiiTe Kabeny RCA ansa nogknioueHns
BCeX BbIXOA0B 3TOro npourpbiBatens k rieagam RCA ¢ mapkuposkor MULTIINPUT
Ha RSP-1576.Y6eaunTtecs, uto Bbl cObM0gaeTe NpaBuibHYO MOCIEA0BaTENbHOCTb
KaHanoB, T.e. NpaBblil POHTaNbHbIN KaHan K Bxogy FRONT R, n T.4.

B 3aBMCMMOCTM OT KOHPUTYypaLum Ballen CUCTEMbI, BbINOSHUTE WeCTb
coefivHeHU (GpoHTaNbHbIE NeBOe 1 NpaBoe, GOKOBbIE NeBOE 1 NpaBoe,
LeHTpanbHoe n cabeydep - FRONT L & R, SURROUND L & R, CENTER, and
SUBWOOFER), cemb coeanHeHuii (oo6aBumB LeHTpanbHoe TbinoBoe CENTER BACK),
NSIN BOCEMb COEANHEHMI (R06aBMB fBa TbiNOBbIX LieHTpanbHbix CENTER BACK).

Bxopabl MULTI aBnseTcA BXogammn aHanoroBoro o6xopa, nepeaasas curHasbl
HenocpefCcTBEHHO Ha PErynaTop rpOMKOCTY 1 BbIXOAbI NpefBapuUTesibHbIX
ycunutenen, MrHys Bcio LndpoByto 06paboTky.

Lundpoeoe coeguHeHne HDMI: Ecnv npovrpbisatenb umeet HDMI Bbixofbl,
npocTo noacoeanHute Kabenb HDMI oT BbixoAa npourpbiBaTens K ofHOMY
13 Bxogos HDMI Ha npoueccope. ITOT Kabenb nepefaet BUAEOCUTHAN OT
npowrpbiBatensa BMecTe ¢ udpoBbiM ayano curHanom. icnonb3osaHue HDMI
[J151ayAM0 1 BULLEO MO3BOIAET OCYLLECTBIIATb MHOFOKaHa IbHOE ieKoAMpoBaHme
npoLeccopom.

HOACOEAMHEHME aucnnen

Cm. puc. 10

MopcoenmHute oamH n3 HDMI BbixopoB RSP-1576 k Bxogy HDMI Ha Bawem TV
MoHuTope. RSP-1576 nveet gea HDMI Bbixoga. Tonbko Ha oguH HDMI Bbixog

BblAaeTcA 3KpaHHoe MeHio OSD 1 Ha HeM peanu3oBaHa ¢pyHKuma ARC. 3T1oT
BbIXOA, MapKMPOBaH Ha 3aaHel naHenu cumsonom ARC/OSD.



Pycckuit

Moakniouenne CD-nneepa unu XLR ncrounuka
Cm.puc.7

Linpposoe ayano coeamHeHume: MoacoeamnHmTe LMdpOoBOI BbIXOA NpoUrpbiBaTeNa
KOMMaKT-ANCKOB K /I060MY 113 ONMTUYECKIX UITN KOAKCHanbHbIX LIMPPOBbIX BXOA0B
Ha npoueccope RSP-1576. cnonb3yinte meHto INPUT SETUP gna HasHaueHunA
undposoro Bxoga Ha CD-npowurpbiBaTenb KOMNaKT-AnCKoB (no ymonyanuio CD).

AHanorosble ayano coeHEHUA:

Onuus 1: MofcoeanHUTE aHaNoOroBble BbIXOAbI 1€BOrO U MPaBOro KaHanoB oT
npowurpbiBaTens KoMnakT-anckoB K rHesaam AUDIO IN ¢ mapkuposkoi CD (neBbiin
1 NpaBbliA). 3TO NO3BONAET MCMOMNb30BaTh LippoaHanoroBblii npeobpasosatenb
(LLAM) npourpbiBaTena KOMMNaKT-AUCKOB; O[HAKO, 3TO MOXET NPUBECTU K
LOMONIHUTEIbHBIM 3Tarnam aHanoroBo-undpoBoro n LUPpPoaHanoOroBoro
npeo6bpa3oBaHus.

Onuua 2: Ecnv Baw CD-nneep (Mnn fpyron NCTOYHKK) uMmeeT Bbixof Ha XLR
pa3bemax, Bbl MoXxeTe ncrnonb3oBatb XLR Bxogbl RSP-1576 gna coeguHeHua.
MopcoepnHnTe XLR BbIXOABI NEBOro 1 NpaBoro KaHanos ot CD-nneepa nnu
VCTOYHMKa K pa3beMam, MapkrpoBaHHbiM BALANCED INPUT (neBbii 1 npaBbii).
DTO TaKXe MO3BOJIAET UCMONb30BaTb LndpoaHanorosblii npeobpasoBaTtenb
(LLAIM) npourpbliBaTENS KOMMNAKT-ANCKOB.

B 3aBucumocTu ot BbibpaHHoro DSP pexnma, 3To MOXeT NMpuBecTr K
HeOo6XOAMMOCTY JOMOSTHATENIbHOIO aHaJIOroBO-LIPPOBOro NpeobpasoBaHu
na o6paboTKM B npoLeccope.

XoTA 06bIYHO He CyLLeCTBYeT BULAEO COeAVHEHNA ANA NPOUTPbIBaTENA KOMMAKT-
Anckos, RSP-1576 moxeT HasHaunTb Apyron suaeosxod Ha CD nnu XLR Bxog.
BapwuaHTbl ans sbibopa: HDMI 1-7 (Front), Last Video Source (nocnegHuin Bugeo
NCTOYHUK) nnm «off». Bugeo Bxog HDMI 1 Ha3HaueH Ha CD u XLR B KauecTse
HaCTPOMKM MO YMOSTYaHUIO.

HOAKJ'IIO‘-IEHI/IE TIOHEpa
Cm.puc. 8

LndpoBsble ayamo coeguHeHunsn: Ecnm ucnonbsyetca HD Radio unu gpyroi
uudpoBoii TIoHep, noacoeanHNTe LNdGPOBOI BbIXOA TIOHEPA K OAHOMY U3
ONTUYECKMX UK KOaKCManbHbIX BXOA0B Ha RSP-1576. Micnonb3yite meHio INPUT
SETUP gna HasHauyeHua undposoro Bxofa Ha TUNER (no ymonuaHuio TUNER).

AHanorosble ayano coefjiHeHNsA:

Onuua 1: Ecny Bbl ncnonb3yeTe aHaNoroBbivi TIOHEP, NOACOE[NHUTE NeBbIN
1 MpaBblil aHANIOrOBble BbIXOAbI OT TIOHEPa K Nape rHe3f aHanoroBble BXoAa
Ha npoueccope RSP-1576. Y6eautecn, UTo Bbl MOAKIIOYAETE NpaBblii KaHan K
BXOAHOMY rHe3fy R, a neBblii KaHan — K BXofHOMY rHe3ay L.

Onuwma 2: Ecnu Baw TioHep nMeeT BbixoA Ha XLR pa3bemax, Bbl MOXeTe
ncnonb3oBaTb XLR Bxoabl RSP-1576 gna coeguHeHus. MoacoeanHute XLR
BbIXOAbl IEBOFO U MPABOro kaHanos oT CD-nneepa unv nCToYyHUKa K pasbemam,
MapKunposaHHbiM BALANCED INPUT (neBblin 1 npasbii).

XoTs 06bIYHO He CyLecTBYeT BUAeO coeavHeHns ana AM/FM TioHepa, RSP-1576
MOXET Ha3HauUTb APYroi BUAEOBXOA Ha BXoA Tuner. BapuaHTbl ans Bbibopa:
HDMI 1-7 (Front), Last Video Source (nocneaHuii BUaeo NCTOUYHUK) unm «off».
Bupeo Bxog HDMI 1 HazHaueH Ha Tuner B KauyecTBe HaCTPOWKM MO YMOMYaHUI0.
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Mopkniouenue iPod/iPhone
Cm. puc. 6

MopacoenmHnTe iPod/iPhone k dppoHTanbHoMy pasbemy USB.

NMPUMEYAHUE: Ayouo exodwl CD, PHONO, XLR, MULTI, USB, PC-USB,
BLUETOOTH u TUNER Ha3Ha4eHbl Ha 8udeo 8xo0 HDMI 1 no ymon4aruro.
Smy Hacmpoliky MoxHO usmeHume Ha HDMI 1-7 (Front), Last Video Source
(nocnedHuli 8udeo UCMOYHUK) unu «off».

0630p nepepHeii naHenu

Hwke npriBeaeH KpaTKuii 0630p opraHoB ynpasneHus 1 GyHKLUWI Ha nepeaHen
naHenu npoueccopa. [logpo6HOCTM NCNoNb30BaHUA STUX OPraHOB ynpaBieHns
AaHbl B MocieayolWmnx pasfenax 4aHHOro pyKoBoACTBa, OMMCbIBaOLNX
pasnunyHble 3ajaun.

[lucnneii Ha nepepHeit naHenu El

KpynHbiin LCD grcnneit Ha nepefHein naHenm npoweccopa obecneumBaert
oTobpaxkeHve sKkpaHHoro MeHto OSD npoueccopa. Koraa skpaHHOE MEHIO He
MCMonb3yeTcs, Ha ANCNel BbIBOAUTCA Ha3BaHVe BbIOPaHHOrO UCTOYHMKA U THN
ayano pexrma, B KOTOPOM NpoLeccop NpUHMMaeT nnm obpabaTbiBaeT curHan.

ﬂaT‘WIK ONCTAHLWUOHHOIO ynpaBJjieHnA

3TOT AaTumK NnpuHUMaet VIK-curHasbl oT nynbTa AUCTaHUMOHHOTO YNpaBeHus.
He 3aroparkmBarite 3ToT AaTunk. IK-ceHcop HaxoanTcs 3a gucnneem nepegHen
naHenm.

NMPUMEYAHUE: OcmaneHsie KHONKU U Op2aHbl ynpagsieHus nepeoHeu
naxesu onucaHel 8 063ope KHONOK u pasoesne «OpedHbl ynpagieHus».

0630p nynbra ANCTaHLWOHHOIO ynpaB/ieHnA

RSP-1576 cHabxeH nerkum B ucnonb3oBaHmm nynstom Y RR-CX100. Ecnin
KoAbl MpoLieccopa KOHPNMKTYIOT C ApYrumMn KomnoHeHTamu Rotel, nmeetca
BO3MOXHOCTb Bbl6paTb Habop kopos IR code 1 unu IR code 2. HaxxmunTe Ha
kHonky TUNER 1 ogHoBpemeHHO Ha undpoBsyto kHonKy 1 (TUNER 1 KHomKy 2
ANA BTOPOro Habopa KOA0B) U yaepXuTe B TeueHne 6onee 5 ceKyHa, Noka He
3amuraeT nofcBeTKa NynbTa, U 3aTeM OTNYCTUTe KHOMKK. Mocne 3Toro nynbt
nepexoaut B Habop kopos IR code 1(nnu 2). B cuctemHom meHio RSP-1576
MMeeTCA OnuMA YCTaHOBKU Npolieccopa B Habop Kofgos 1 nnu 2. 3aBofAcKom
BapuaHT no ymonuaHuio - IR code 1.

Mynbt Y RR-CX100 MOXKeT Takke ynpaBnaTb noacoeanHeHHbiM CD-nneepom
Rotel. B uncne goctynHbix yHKLMiA: KomaHAbl Play, Stop, Pause, Track Forward,
Track Back, Fast Forward, Fast Reverse. [lna akTmBaumm 3Tux GyHKUMIN HaxknmaiTe
kHonky CD Ha nynbte. Ecnin CD-nneep nogcoeauHer K XLR Bxoay, 311 dyHKLMM
MOXXHO aKTVIBMPOBaTb, HaXK1Mas Ha KHomKy XLR. 15151 cMeHbl xapakTepa paboTbl
KHOMOK HaXXMuUTe 1 yaepxmuTe B TeueHune 5 cekyHa KHomnKy XLR v kHonky 1 go
Tex nop, NoKa He 3amuraeT NoACBeTKa NysbTa, Y 3aTeM OTMyCTUTe KHOMKK. [ina
BO3BpaTa K ynpasJieHMI0 TPaHCMOPTOM IMCKOB, HAXXMUTE U yiePXKUTE B TeueHne
5 ceKyHp KHomKy CD 1 KHoMKy 1 40 Tex nop, Noka He 3amuraeT NoAcBeTKa nysnbTa.

KHonku ynpaBneHuio TpaHcnopTom CD anckoB 6yayT paboTaTth TONbKO TOrAa,
Koraa Ha nynbte 6biin HaxaTbl KHomnky CD unu XLR. Ecnv ¢ nynbTa BbibpaH
LpYroi BXOA, 3TV KHOMKM He 6yayT nocbinatb Ha CD TpaHcnopT IR KoMaHApbl.
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0630p KHONOK 1 OPraHOB yNpaBNeHusA

[aHHbI pa3gen gaeT OCHOBHble NPeACTaBeHNA O KHOMKaxX 1 opraHax
ynpasfieHnsa Ha nepeaHelt naHenu v nynete Y. Mogpo6Hble MHCTPYKLMU NO
NPVIMEHEHWIO 3TVX KHOMOK aHbl B 60s1ee MOSHbIX ONMCaHWAX B NOCeAYyoLnX
paspgenax.

Knonka STANDBY ['] u knonka Power ON/OFF ®

KHonka STANDBY Ha nepeaHeii naHenu v kHornka ON/OFF Ha nynbTe 1Y BKouatoT
1 BbIKJIIOYatoT ycTponcTeo. OcHoBHOM BbikstoyaTenns POWER Ha 3apgHen naHenn
flomKeH 6biTb B nosioxeHnn ON, 4Tobbl € NynbTa paboTasn XAYLLNIA PEXUM.

Pyuka VOLUME v kHonka VOLUME UP/DOWN [Z]®

Knonkn VOLUME UP/DOWN Ha nynbTe 1Y 1 60nblian pyuka perynaropa
Ha nepepHei NaHeny o6ecrneynBaoT OCHOBHOE yNpaBeHMEe TPOMKOCTbIO,
perynmpys BbIXOAHOW YPOBEHb BCEX KaHaNIOB OAHOBPEMEHHO.

Knonka DISPLAY (DISP)

HaxmmaiiTe Ha 3Ty KHOMKY, 4TOObl NepeKksoYaTb JOCTYMHbIE PEXUMDbI
OTOOPAKEeHUA UV YTOObI OTKIIIOUNTL BPEMEHHbIV PEXIM JUCTIen.

Knonka SETUP &

Knonku HaBurauum v Bbi6opa Enter O

Haxkmute Ha khonky MENU/SETUP gna Bbisoaa skpaHHoro meHto OSD n HDMI
BbIXOAa, Ha KOTOpbIN BbiBOAMTCA OSD. 11 OTKIOUEHNA MEHIO HAXMUTE KHOMKY
MENU/SETUP ewue pas. Vicnonb3yiite kHonku HaBurauu UP/DOWN/LEFT/RIGHT
1 ENTER gna goctyna B pa3fniMyHble MeHHo.

Knonka MUTE [1]®

Haxmute kHonky MUTE Ha nepepaHen naHenu nnu nynste 1Y oguH pas,
YTOObI OTKIIIOUUTB 3BYK. Ha 3KpaHe 1 Ha iucnnee nepefHeri NnaHeny NosBUTCA
MHAMKauua. Haxmute KHOMKY elle pas, YToObl BOCCTaHOBUTL Mpeablaylme
YPOBHW FPOMKOCTH.

Knonku INPUT [4][3] @)

BXOQHOM CTOYHNK MOXKHO MEHATb, BbIOVIPas €ro C MOMOLLbIO KHOMOK HaBMraLum
v nogTBepxaeHun kHonkon ENTER Ha nepegHen naHenn. KHOMKy BXOAOB Ha
nynbTe NCNONb3YTCA TakXKe AN NPAMOro Bblbopa BXOAHbIX MCTOYHUKOB.

Knonka SUR+ [2]®

Knonku SUR+ Ha nynbTe nnv nepefHel naHenn ncnosnb3yeTca AnA BbiIBOAA Ha
avcnneit nHGopMaLMm O PeXxXrMax OKPYKaoLLEero 3ByKa TEKYLLNX BbIOpaHHbIX
VNCTOYHMKOB. PeXXM1M MO YMOYaHUIO MOXKHO 3aAaTb B MEHI0 HacTpoek Setup
ONA KaXKAoro 13 BXOAHbIX UCTOYHMKOB. Haxkumaiite kHomnky SUR+ Heckonbko
pas, uTobbl Nepebupatb Bce JOCTynHble DSP pexumbl.

BapuaHTbl DSP 06paboTKy MOTyT MEHATBLCA B 3aBYCMMOCTI OT TUMA BbIGPaHHOTO
MCTOYHMKA. He Bce DSP onuyum fOCTYNHbI B PEXIMAX aHaNoroBbIx Ui UdppoBbIX
BXOZOB.

[lpyrvie KHOMKM Ha MyJsibTe MOTyT NPAMO BbI3blBaTb OnpeaeneHHble DSP pexummbl.

2CH: meHsaeT pexum ayamo Ha STEREO, DOWN MIX nnn BYPASS.
BYPASS: pexum ob6xopa Bcex DSP 06paboTok.
PLCM: nepekntoyaeT pexumbl Dolby ATMOS surround.

KHonku ynpaBneHua BocnponsseaeHnem @

STV KHOMKYM 06ecrneurBaloT OCHOBHbIE OnepaLuy Mo ynpasieHro BOCNPor3Be-
neHviem iPod AUDIO. OHv no3BonsioT Takxe ynpasnaTte CD-nneepamu Rotel. ina
nonyyeHVsa JONONHUTENbHON NHOPMaLIMM MO KOHGUIYPUPOBAHMIO KHOMOK,

RSP-1576 Mpoueccop okpyxatowero 3Byka

obpaLuaiitecs B pasaen «0630p GyHKLWI NynbTay» B 3TON MHCTPYKLUMK. B uncne
nopaepxunBaembix pyHKUuI: Play, Stop, Pause, Next Track, Previous Track.

Knonka DIM ©

MCI'IOHb3yI7ITe 3TY KHOMKY AnA NpurnyweHna ApKoCcTn gucnnes Ha nepepHen
naHenn.

HaCTpOVIKVI, cAenaHHble C MOMOLWbo STOW KHOMKM @ TONbKO BPEMEHHbIE
N He COXPaHAITCA NPW BbIKNKOYEHNN NNTAaHNA.

Knonku SUB, CTR, REAR

3TN KHOMKW NMO3BONAT 3aiTU B HACTPOMKMN KOJIOHOK 1 OTPerynmpoBaTb
BbIXOHOW yPOBEHb ANA KaXKAO0W aKyCTUUYECKIX CUCTeM B cucTeme. Micnonb3yite
kHonku Up 1 Down Ha nynbTe Ans n3MeHeHns 3HauyeHuin. Ho 31o 6yayT Tonbko
BpPEMeHHble N3MeHeHNs. YTobbl caenaTb NOCTOSHHbIE U3MEHEHNS, 3alianTe B
meHto SPEAKER LEVEL SETUP 13 3kpaHHoro meHio OSD.

Knonka MEM (®

JTa KHOMKa He paboTaeT ¢ RSP-1576 1 Mcnonb3yeTcs TONbKO ANs TIOHEPOB
Rotel, uTo6bl 3anomrHaTL NpeceTbl.

Knonka LIGHT ®

Mpwn HaxaTun Ha 3TY KHOMKY BK/KOYaeTCA NOACBETKa nynbTa — AnAa y,q06CTBa
ynpasneHna B 3aTeEMHEHHOM NMOMeLLeHnNn.

Knonka ASSISTIVE LIGHT ©

Haxxmute n ynepxute kHonky LIGHT @ B TeUeHwue 3 ceKyHA ANnA BKNOYEeHNA
BCMOMOraTesibHOro OCBeLeHUA. ITO OCBelleHre MOXKHO UCMOoJb30BaTb B
3aTeMHEeHHOM NMOMeLLeHNI JOMALLHEro TeaTpa [/1A TOro, YTo6bl HaTN Kakoii-
HMOyab 06beKT. CBET byeT CBETUTLCA A0 TeX MOp, MOKa yepK1BaeTCA KHOMKa.

ATomatuyeckue peXnmbl OKpyXaloLLero 3ByKa

[ekoanpoBaHue LndpoBbIX UCTOUHNKOB, MOACOEANHEHHBIX K LIMGPOBbLIM BXOAAM,
B 006LLEeM Cllyyae, ABNAETCA aBTOMATUUECKVM, PV MOMOLLM O6Hapy»KeHA «dnara»
B LIMPPOBON 3aMnKCy, rOBOPALLEro YCTPONCTBY, Kakol popmaT AeKoANpPOBaHUA
TpebyeTca. Hanpumep, korga obHapy»eH curHan Dolby nnu DTS, ycTpoiicteo
aKTVBMPYET HaJsiexallee fAeKOANPOoBaHye.

Mpoueccop pacnosHaeT yudposol cnrHan c koguposaHviem Dolby Surround 1
akTuBMpyeT AekoamposaHue Dolby. Kpome Toro, Bbl MoXeTe ckoHdUryprposatb
PeXXu1M OKpY>KatoLLiero 3ByKa no yMo4aHuio AiA Kaxk[Aoro BXoAa npy noMoLym
meHto INPUT SETUP (cm. pa3gen «HacTporika» JlaHHOro pykoBogACTBa). B coueTtaHm
C aBTOMaTMueckm obHapyxeHrem Dolby 1 DTS, 3Ta HacTpoliKa OKpy»KaoLLero
3BYKa M0 yMOJTYaHUIO flenaeT paboTy peXMMOB OKpY»KaloLLEero 3Byka NMOfHOCTbIO
aBTOMAaTUNYECKOW.

[ins cTepeo BxopoB, Takux Kak CD v Tuner, MOXHO BbIGpaTh pexnm BYPASS nnn
STEREO B KauecTBe pexxvimMa o yMOo4aHumio Ans 2-KaHaslbHOro BOCMPOU3BEAEHUS,
UK My3blKanbHbI pexxkum DSP, ecnm Bbl npeAnoymTaeTe CiyLiaTh My3blKasnbHble
WCTOYHMKM B OKPY>KaIOLLLEM 3BYKE.

NMPUMEYAHMUE: Ljupposoli cueHan, nocmynatoujuli Ha ycmpoticmeo, byoem
06HApyxeH U 0ekoOUpOBaAH Hadnexawum obpasom. OOHako, Ha duckax Blu-
ray unu DVD ¢ HeCKonbKUMU 38YKOBbIM OOPOXKAMU, 8bl OOJIXKHbLI YKA3aMb
npouzpsigamernto, Kakyto U3 HUX nepedasame Ha npoyeccop. Hanpumep, eam
Moxem nompeb6o8amebca 8bibpame 38ykosyto 00poxKy Dolby Digital unu DTS.




Pycckuit

Bbi60op pexxnmoB OKpyKaloLLero 3ByKa BpyuHyto

[ina nonb3osateneil, NpeanoynTalloLmx 6onee akTUBHYIO POJib B HACTPOIKe
PEeXMMOB OKpY>KaloLero 3ByKa, KHOMNKW Ha nynbte 1Y n nepepHei naHenn
npoueccopa obecrneynBaloT PyYHoO BbIGOP pexirma oKpy»KatoLero 3syKa,
KOTOpPbIN He onpejeneH aBTOMaTUYeCKH, UKW, B HEKOTOPbIX Cilyyasnx, Ana
MN3MeHeHWA aBTOMaTNYeCKOW HaCTPOWKMU.

PyuHble HacTpoliku, BOCTYNHble C NepegHen naHenu u/unu nynsta A1y, moryT
6bITb MCMOMb30BaHbI, KOTAa Bbl XOTUTE BOCMPON3BECTU:

. CraHpapTHOe 2-KaHasbHOe cTepeo (TOMbKO J1eBbIN/NPaBbli FPOMKOro-
BOpUTENU) 6e3 06pPabOTKIN OKpPYKaloLLEero 3ByKa.

. CBefieHHble B ABa KaHana 3anucy Dolby Digital 5.1 unu DTS.
. [ByX- i1 TpexkKaHasbHble (NeBbli/npaBblii/LueHTp) cTepeo 3anucy Dolby.
. 5-unu 7-, nnmn 9- unu 11-KaHanbHble CTepeo 3anucu 13 2-KaHasbHbiX.

. MoryT 6bITb BOCTYMHbI 1 APYr1E PEXMMbI, B 3aBUCUMOCTY OT KOHOUIypaLmn
cUCTEMbI U My3blKaNibHOro MaTepuana.

. Lindposble 2-kaHanbHble PCM curHanb! (He 96 KI'u) moryT 6biTb nepe-
HacTpoeHbl Bpy4Hyto Ha Dolby 3-Stereo, 5CH Stereo, 7CH Stereo, 9CH,
and 11CH Stereo, a Takxe Ha Dolby Atmos 1 DTS Neural:x.

[lnA n3MeHeHNA BPYUHYIO peXUMa OKpYKalolero 3ByKa, HaxunmarTe Ha
KHoMKy SUR+ Ha nynbTe nnm Ha nepefHel NaHeny HECKONbKO pas, YTobbl
BbI6paTh HYXHbI BapuaHT. KHonka 2CH Ha nynbTe no3sonsAeT caenatb AayH-
MUKLUVPOBaHVie Nto60ro MHOroKaHalbHOrO CrHana B 2-KaHanbHOe CTepeo.

MPUMEYAHMUE: He ece pexxumel OKpyxarouwe2o 38yKa 00CmynHsl 0714 8cex
popmamos ucmoyHukos. CueHas UCMOYHUKA 06bI4HO onpedesisem me
8apuaHMel, KOMopbIe Mo2ym 6biMb BbI6PAH®I.

LinppoBoe ayano

Bbl MOXeTe BOoCMpon3BoauTb Takme 3anuncu B pexknmax BYPASS, 2-CH Stereo,
Dolby 3-Stereo, 5-CH Stereo, 7-CH Stereo, 9CH Stereo, 11CH Stereo, Dolby
ATMOS Surround u Dolby Neural:X.

Bce HacTpoiikv ynpaeneHua 6acom (pasmepbl akyCTUUecKnx cuctem, cabsydep
1 HaCTPOMKM KPOCCoBepa) HaXOAATCA B COMlacoBaHU € LMGPOBbIMK CTepeo
BXOZlaMU, €CSIN He BbibpaH pexum obxopa BYPASS.

[InA n3MeHeHnA pexrMa OKpy»KaloLero 3ByKa, Haxkumarite Ha KHonky SUR+
Ha nysbTe UKW Ha NepeaHei NaHeny HeCKONbKO pas, YToObl BbI6PaTb HYXKHbIN
BapuaHT. KHonka 2CH Ha nynbTe nossonseT caenaTb AayH-MUKLWIMPOBaHWe
Nto6Oro MHOroKaHasbHOro CUrHana B 2-KaHasnbHoe CTepeo.

MPUMEYAHMUE: He ece pexxumel OKpyarouwe2o 38yKa 00CmynHsl 0714 8cex
popmamos ucmoyHukos. CueHas UCMOYHUKA 06bI4HO onpedesisem me
8apuaHMel, KOMopbIe Mo2ym 6biMb 8bI6PAHSI.

AnanoroBoe crepeo

TOT TVIN 3anKcen BKNOYaET Nt060i CTaHAAPTHbI CTEPEO CUrHaN OT aHasIoroBbIX
BXOJOB MpoLeccopa, BKoYyasa aHanorosbiii 3s8yk ot CD npowurpbiBatenei,
FM-TioHepoB 1 T.N.

AHanorosble CTepeo BXoAbl TPEOYIOT BbIGpaTh MapLIPYT ClefoBaHMA CUrHana
uepes ycTpoiicTBo. OfHOM 13 HACTPOEK ABMAETCA PEXVM aHaNoroBoro obxoaa
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ANALOG BYPASS. B 3TOM pexrime, CTepeocurHan HanpasnAaeTcsa HeNnocpenCTBEHHO
Ha perynaTtop rpoMKOCTU U BbIXOAbl. ITO — YNCTOe 2-KaHallbHOe cTepeo, C
06xoa0oM Bcex LndpoBbIx cxem. Bce PpyHKUMM ynpaBneHns 6acom, HacTpoek
YPOBHA aKyCTUYECKUX CUCTEM, TeMOpa MW 3aepKKy OTKoYeHbl. CrHan Ha
BbIXOAEe ANA NOAKIoUYeHns cabBydepa oTcyTcTBYET. [TONHOMONOCHDIN CUrHan
HanpAMYyo NOCTyrnaeT Ha ABe GPOHTANbHbIX aKyCTUYECKUX CUCTEM.

[pyroin HacTpoliKol ABNAETCA Npeobpa3oBaHyie aHaNIOrOBbIX BXOAHbIX CUTHANIOB
B UPPOBbIE, C MPOXOKAEHVEM VX YePEe3 LiGpPOBbIE MPOLIECCOPbI B YCTPONCTBE.
370 NO3BONAET aKTUBMPOBATb BCe GYHKLUM, BKOUYAA HACTPOKM YNpaBieHns
6acom, pasgenutenbHbix GUNLTPOB, BbIxoAa Ha cabBydepbl, HACTPONKM TeMbpa
U T.N. B3TOM pexxrme, Bbl MOXeTe BbIGPaTb HECKONIbKO PEKVMOB OKPY»KatoLLEero
3BYKa, BKNtoYas 2-KaHasnbHbI ctepeo 2-CH Stereo, Dolby 3-Stereo, 5-CH Stereo,
7-CH Stereo, 9CHn 11CH Stereo, a Takke Dolby ATMOS Surround n Dolby Neural:X..

[inAa n3ameHeHnA pexrma OKpyKaloLero 3ByKa, HaxnmanTe Ha KHonKy SUR+
Ha nynbTe UKW Ha NepeAHel NaHenn HeCKONIbKO pas, YToObl BbI6paTh HY KHbII
BapuWaHT.

NMPUMEYAHMUE: He 8ce pexxumbl OKpyxaroujezo 38yKa 00CmynHsl 015 8cex
¢opmamos ucmoyHukos. CueHasI UCMOYHUKA 06bIYHO onpedesisem me
8apuaHmel, Komopsie Mo2ym 66imb 8b16PAHbI.

OcHoBHble onepavum

ITOT pasfen onvcbiBaeT ynpas/ieHe OCHOBHbIMM OnepauuaMm npoteccopa
RSP-1576 v nynbta Y.

Bbibop Bx0g0B

Bbl MOXKeTe BbI6paTh N06ON 13 BXOLHbIX UCTOYHVKOB AJA MPOCAYLUNBAHUA
unun npocmotpa: VIDEO 1 - 7, CD, PHONO, XLR, MULTI INPUT, USB, PC-USB,
BLUETOOTH unu TUNER.

BxopHble NCTOUHMKN MOXHO CKOHOUIypUpoBaThb ¢ nomoLybio MeHio INPUT
SETUP, uto6bl HazHaunTb ToT HDMI BXOA, KOTOPbI GyAeT BUAEO NCTOUHMKOM.
Bxoppbl Video 1- 7 Takxe MOXHO CKOHGUryprpoBaThb Tak, YTOObI OHV MPUHUMaNK
ntobble aHanoroBble ¥ LUGPOBbIE ayANO UCTOYHUKU. [0 ymonyaHuio ayano
NCTOYHMK Ha3HaueH Ha HDMI Audio.

Mocne KOHd)I/II'ypI/IpOBaHI/Iﬂ BXOAHbIX NCTOYHNKOB MOXXHO MCMNOJ1Ib30BaTb KHOMKN
BXOA40B AnAa Bbl60pa xenaemoro NCToYHuKa.

1. Haxxmute kHonky INPUT Ha nepeaHeit naHenm , OHa MNepeKYnNT Bac
Ha BblOPaHHbI BXOAHOW NCTOYHMK, T.e. CD, Tuner, Video 1 v T.4.

2. Haxxmunte KHOMKY BXOAHOIo NCTOYHMKA Ha nynbTe @, YyTOObI Bbl6paTb
»Kenaembll UCTOYHKK.

Pa6ota c USB/iPod

Mopcoeguuetue iPod/iPhone [5]
1. iPod/iPhone kKomnaHum Apple MOXHO NOACOEANHNTL C MOMOLLIO MOAXOAALLETO
USB-kabens ana iPod k pasbemy USB Ha nepepnHeit naHenu RSP-1576.

2. iPod/iPhone nocbinaeT B NpoLieccop NoToKoBbIN LdpoBo curHan. Boibopom
My3blKanbHbIX GaifoB 1 BCEMU PEXMMaMM MOXHO yrpasnsaTb € iPod/iPhone.

3.3kpaH iPod/iPhone ocTaeTcA akTVBHbIM NOKa OH NOACOEAVHEH K MPOLIeccopy.
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KHonKu ynpaBneHua socnponsseaeHuem @
YnpaBneHue JOCTYMHO C MyfibTa BO BPEMSA BOCMPOV3BEAEHNSA, B TOM YnCse:
play ans 3anycka Bocnpown3sseaeHus, stop/ pause, next track, previous track.

Bluetooth

CoeauHenue Bluetooth

DyHkymn Bluetooth no3sonser nepenaBaTb NOTOKOBYIO MY3bIKYy C Ballero
Bluetooth ycTtpoiicTBa, Hanpumep ¢ cotoBoro TenedoHa. Boibepute Bxop
BLUETOOTH (BT) Ha RSP-1576. Ha BaLuem ycTponctae (coToBoM TeniedpoHe 1
T.N..) akTBUpyWiTe Bluetooth n paiite emy BO3MOXHOCTb HaliT Apyrue Bluetooth
ycTpoiicTtea. Boibepute “Rotel Bluetooth” n nogcoepnHnTech K Hemy. Mocne
COefVHEHNA Bbl CMOXKETe HayaTb BOCMPOW3BEAEeHE MOTOKOBOM My3bIK/ Ha
RSP-1576.

MPUMEYAHMUE: Bepcus Bluetooth e npoyeccope RSP-1576 cosmecmuma ¢
APTX.3mo no3sosngem eam npuHUMame nomokosyto my3biky 8 CD kauyecmae.

MPUMEYAHUE: Hekomopeie Bluetooth ycmpoticmea mozym nompe6osame
8HOBb YCMAHOBUMb COEOUHEHUE NOC/Ie OMKJItoYeHUsA npoyeccopd RSP-1576
om numatus. Ecnu 3mo npou3sotidem, npotioume ece Heo6xo0uUMble Wazu,
ONUCAHHble 8blwie, 0719 NOBMOPHO20 NOOK/TIOYEHUS.

Bxopa PC-USB Ha 3aaHeit naHenu
MopcoepuHenune k Bxopy PC-USB

Pazbem USB Ha 3aaHei naHenun, MapKnposaHHbIin PC-USB npuHuMaeT kKabenu ¢
pasbemamu TMna USB B. 3TOT Bxog NpyHUMaeT ayano curHanbl B popmate PCM,
nocblnaemble C KOMMbiOTEPA C paspeLueHrem ao 24 6ut / 192 klu,.

Hactponka

RSP-1576 ocHalleH AByMA Pa3HOBUAHOCTAMU MHPOPMALIMOHHbBIX AUCTIEEB,
NMOMOTaIOLLMX yNPaBAATb CMCTeMON. [1epBbIl COCTOUT U3 NPOCTbIX OTOOPaXeHNI
COCTOAHMA (CTaTyca), KOTopble NOABNATCA Ha 3KpaHe TB u/unu nepegHen
NaHenu npoLeccopa npu ilo6om N3MeHeHUV NEPBUYHbIX HACTPOEK (FPOMKOCTb,
BXO4 1 T.N).

Bonee cnoxHaa cnctema skpaHHoro meHto ON-SCREEN DISPLAY (OSD)
[oCTynHa B Noboe BpemsA No HaxkaTuio KHonku SETUP ® na nynete [Y. 310
3KpaHHOe MeHo OSD HanpaBnsAeT Bac Yepes KOHGUIYpMPOBaHUE N HACTPONKY
npoueccopa RSP-1576. B obLiem ciiyyae, HaCTPOWKY, BbINMOJIHEHHbBIE B NpoLiecce
KOHpUIrypUpOBaHIiA, 3aMoMUHAIOTCA Kak HaCTPOWKM MO YMOJTYaHWIo, 1 He TpebyioT
MOBTOPHOTrO M3MeHeHWA NPV HopMasibHOW paboTe ycTpolcTaa.

JKpaHHble MeHto OSD MOryT 6bITb CKOHGUIYPUPOBaHbI A1A OTOOPAXEHUA Ha
HeCKOJIbKMX Pa3NnYHbIX A3blkaX. Bepcus Bcex MEHIo C aHMMUIACKUM I3bIKOM MO
yMOJYaHUIo NMoKasaHa B Hauare JaHHOro PyKOBOACTBa. Eciv BaLu A3bIK 4OCTYMeH,
3T MEHIO MOTYT 6bITb MOKa3aHbl B H/XKeCIeAyoLWNX MHCTPYKLMAX. ECniv Bbl xoTuTe
VN3MEHWTb A3bIK C aHFNIMNCKOTO Ha ApYroi nepes NpoLeaypoi HACTPOMKM, CM.
VHCTPYKLUMK Ana meHio SYSTEM SETUP panee B faHHOM pyKoBoacTee. Haxoaach
B 3TOM MEHI0, Bbl MOXKETE U3MEHUTDb A3bIK OTOOPaKeHuA.

RSP-1576 Mpoueccop okpyxatowero 3Byka

OCHOBHbIe HaCTPONKMN MEHI0
KHonku HaBurauum

[nAa nepemelleHnA Mo CrCTeMe SKPaHHbIX MEHIO UCMOJb3YIOTCA CrieayoLme
KHOMKM nynbta Y:

A B

SETUP

| ENTER| | P

BACK

v —

KHonka SETUP: HaxmuTe gns otobpakeHuns skpaHa MAIN MENU (rnaBHoe
MEHI0), KOTOPbI CBA3aH CO BCEMW OCTaNbHbIMK MeHI0. Ecnn meHio OSD yxe
oTobpaxaeTcs, HaXXMUTe 3Ty KHOMKY AJ1A OTMEHbl OTOBpaxeHuA.

KHonkn UP/DOWN: HaxmuTte ana nepemeLleHnsa BBEPX 1 BHM3 B CIMCKaX
MYHKTOB MEHI0, KOTOPble NOABMAIOTCA Ha SKPaHHbIX MEHIO.

KHonku Left/Right: HaxxmuTe ana nameHeHus Tekylwe HacTPOWKK Ana
BbIOPAHHOTO MyHKTa MeH!O.

KHonka ENTER: HaxxmuTe ENTER gna noatBepxaeHunsa HaCTPONKM 1 BO3BpaTa
B rTaBHOE MEHI0.

KHnonka BACK: Haxmute BACK gna Bo3spata B npeabiayLiee MeHHo.

MAIN MENU - naBHOe MeHI0

MAIN MENU

INPUT SETUP

AUDIO CONFIGURATION
SPEAKER CONFIGURATION
SPEAKER DISTANCE SETUP
SUBWOOFER SETUP
SPEAKER LEVEL SETUP

ROTEL

VIDEO SETUP

PEQ CONFIGURATION
SYSTEM SETUP
EXIT

maBHoe meHio MAIN MENU ob6ecneunBaet goctyn B OSD 3KpaHbl Ana
pasnnyHbIX BapuaHToB koHdurypauum. Jo MAIN MENU moxHo fobpatbcs,
HakaB Ha KHonky SETUP . Yro6b1 nonacTb B kenaemoe MeHo nepemelyante
BblfeneHve ¢ nomollbio KHonok Kypcopa UP/DOWN w Left/Right Ha nynbte, a
3aTeM HaxmuTe KHonky ENTER. Haxmute kHonky SETUP Ha nynbTe 1Y ewye pa3
unu BbibepuTe “EXIT” B MeHio OSD, uTo6bl OTMEHWTB HACTPOIIKY 1 BO3BPATUTLCA
K HopMasnbHol paboTe.

KoHdurypuposaHue BXxop0B

KntoueBbiM 3Tanom B HaCTpOIKe npoLeccopa ABNAETCA KOHPUTryprpoBaHue
KaX@[oro BXOAHOTro UCTOYHMKA Npu nomowm 3kpaHos INPUT SETUP.
KoHuryprpoBaHe BXofoB NO3BOJISET BaM YCTaHOBUTb YMOUYaHUA Ais pafa
HacTpoeK, BK/oYas T!M BXOAHOIO Pa3bema, Xenaemblil pexxrnm OKpyKatoLero
3BYKa, AP/bIK NONb30BaTENA, KOTOPbIN NOABMAETCA Ha dKpaHax Npu Bbibope
NCTOYHUKA, M MHOT e Apyrue. [Ina KoHGUryprpoBaHWA BXOAOB NCMONb3yeTca
cnepytollee sKpaHHoe MeHio OSD.



Pycckuit

Hactpoiika Bxoaa — INPUT SETUP

INPUT SETUP

SOURCE VIDEO 1
NAME VIDEO 1
VIDEO INPUT HDMI AUDIO
AUDIO INPUT MULTI INPUT

ROTEL

TRIGGER OUTPUT 1_ _
SOURCE DEPENDENT

DEFAULT MODE
AUDIO DELAY OM SEC
LEVEL ADJUST obB
BACK

Mento INPUT SETUP koHdUrypumpyeT Bxofibl OT UCTOYHMUKOB U JOCTYMHO 13
rNaBHOro MeH0. JKpaH obecrneurBaeT ciefyoLine napameTpbl, Bbibripaemble
nyTem BblAeNeHNA Xenaemon CTPOKM npu nomoLym kHonok UP/DOWN:

SOURCE: M3meHeHe 3TOro Bxofa Tak»Ke No3BOSISET BaM BbIOpaTh onpeeneHHbIN
BXOpA ANA KoHpurypmposanua (CD, TUNER, VIDEO 1-7, USB, PC-USB, XLR, PHONO,
MULTI INPUT n BLUETOOTH).

NAME: VIMsi NICTOUYHMKA MOXET OblTb U3MEHEHO, @ NapameTpbl BKAtoyatoT: PC,
AUDIO, GAME, XBOX, XBOX 2, PS, PS4, WII, SAT, SAT 2, CABLE, CABLE 2, DISH,
HDD, IPOD, ARC, TV, CAMERA, BLUE-RAY, BLUE-RAY 2, DVR, LD, CD, MUSIC,
TUNER, OTHER, APPLE TV, APPLE TV 2, ROKU 1 CHROMECAST. Mo ymonyaHuio
nma NAME TouHo Takoe e, kak SOURCE.

VIDEO INPUT: BbIGUpaeT UCTOUYHVK BUAEOCUIHANa, KOTOPbIA Hago oTobpasnTtb
Ha TB-moHunTOpe. Ha3HaualTe BXo Ha NCTOYHWK, KOTOPbIN Bbl NOACOEANHUAN,
Bbl6vpas 13 HDMI 1-6 u HDMI Front. [insa nckniounTenbHO ayamno NCTOYHMKA,
Takoro Kak CD-npourpbiBatenb, 06bl4HO Bblbupaetca OFF. Bupeo nctouHmk
MOXHO TaKXKe 3afjaTb Kak “Last Video Source’, Torga npu nepeksoyeHnmn Ha
Lpyroii BUaeo BXof, Npeablaywnili BULEO UCTOYHMK He ByfeT n3MeHeH. 3Ta
dYHKLMA BeCbMa NMOse3Ha, KOrfa Bbl XOTVTE CMEHUTb TOSIbKO ayAno M MPOJOIKaTb
CMOTPETb NocsiefHee BUAEO, OTOOPAXKEHHOE Ha Aucnsee.

AUDIO INPUT: Ha3HauaeT ¢pun3nyeckoe BXoHOE COeAMHEHNE, KOTOpOe
MCMNONb3yeTcs B KauecTBe YMOJYaHUA A4S UCTOYHMKA, 0TOOPaXKaeMoro B NepBoi
CTPOKe ;AHHOTO MeHI0. 310 MoxKeT 6biTb OPTICAL 1-3, COAXIAL 1-3, HDMI AUDIO,
Tuner, Multi Input, XLR, Phono, CD, Bluetooth, PC-USB, USB, ARC, AUX unu Off.

MPUMEYAHMUE: Optical, Coaxial,CD u XLR 8xo06l Mo2ym 6bimb Ha3HA4YeHbl
Ha 8xo0HoU ucmoyHuk CD unu Video 1-7. Ayouo exo0 He docmyneH 014 XLR,
PHONO, MULTI INPUT, BLUETOOTH unu USB 8X00HOU UCMOYHUK.

Mpw BbIGOpE BXOAHOIO NCTOUYHMKA AN Bxoga “PC-USB”, AUDIO INPUT moXHO
n3mMeHnTb Ha “USB Audio 1.0” unn “USB Audio 2.0". USB Audio Class 2.0 moxeT
noTpe6oBaTb ycTaHOBKM fpaiiBepa ana PC. [1na nonyyeHuns 6onee noapobHom
nHpopmaumm obpaLantecs B pasgen PC-USB faHHOro pyKoBoACTBa.

TRIGGER OUTPUT: RSP-1576 nmeet Tpu 12-BONbTOBbIX 3aMyCKatoLLMX BbIXOAOB
(MapKrpoBaHHbIX 1-3), KOTOpble BblAatoT 12-BOMLTOBbIN CUrHa MOCTOAHHOIO TOKa
LA BKIIIOYEHUA KOMMOHeHTOB Rotel 1 Apyrx KOMMOHEHTOB, MPY HEO6XOAUMOCTU.
STOT NYHKT MEHIO BKJIOYaeT onpepeneHHble 12-B 3anyckatoLume BbIXofbl BCAKNN
pas, Korfa BblGMpaeTca yKasaHHbI UCTOUHMK. Hanpumep, ycTaHOBUTE BXOA,
VIDEO1 ana skntoueHna 12-B 3anyckatoLero cvirHana 4sis Ballero npourpbisaTens
DVD. ins KaxK[oro UCTOUHVKa MOXHO 3anMporpaMmmMmpoBaTh Jiloboe couyeTaHne
3anycKarLmnx BbIXO4O0B.

1. Bbigenute onumio “TRIGGER OUTPUT" n HaxkmmTe KHonKy ENTER Ha nynbTe.
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2. Haxumante kHonkn Up/Down Ha nynbte 1Y AnA n3meHeHnA nepBom
nosunumm ot nycton go 1 (aktusmpytouenn TRIGGER 1 ana paHHoro
WCTOYHMKA) U UCMONb3YyiATe KHOMKM co cTpenkamu Left/Right ana nepexopa
K cnegytoLen no3numm..

3. ToBTopANTe, NOKa BCe TPU NO3ULUK He OyAyT yCTaHOBEHbI MO Ballemy
XenaHuio. iIToroBoe HaxkaTune KHonkn ENTER noaTteep»xgaet Bbi6op.

NMPUMEYAHMUE: 12V mpuzzepHeili 861X00 1 N0 yMONYAHUIO 8K/IIOHeH 014
8Cex BXOOHbIX UCMOYHUKO8. E20 MOXHO 8bIK/IIOYUMb C NOMOWbIO WA208,
ONUCAHHbIX 8blle.

DEFAULT MODE: HacTpoiika DEFAULT MODE nossonset Bam yCTaHOBUTb
PeXrM OKpYaloLLero 3ByKa rno yMon4aHuio A1 KaXKA0ro BXOAHOTO MCTOYHMKA.
Hactpolika no ymonuanuto 6yget ncnonb3osaHa, MOKa KOMaHbl MaTepuana
MCTOYHMKa He 3anyCTAT aBTOMaTU4YeCKoe fleKoAnpoBaHme onpeaeneHHoro Tuna
UM NOKa HacTpoWiKa Mo yMOnYaHwio He 6yieT BpeMeHHO M3MeHeHa C nepeHen
MaHenu nam KHonkamm oKpy»<atoLuero 3syka nysbra [1y.

Onuu pexxrMoB OKPY»aloLLero 3ByKa no ymonyaHuio cnegytowiue: Stereo, Dolby
3 Stereo, 5 channel Stereo, 7 channel Stereo, 9 channel Stereo, 11 channel Stereo,
Dolby ATMOS Surround, DTS Neural:X, Analog Bypass (TonbKo 11 aHanoroBoro
Bxofa) 1 Source Dependant (B 3aBUCUMOCTM OT UCTOYHMKA).

MPUMEYAHMUE: bonbwuHCMB80 munos yugpossix OUCKO8 U/IU Mamepuana
UCMOYHUKA 8 06WeM c/1yqde onpedenamcsa agmomamuyecku, U 00IKHoe
0eKkoOupOoBaHuUe 8K/I04YAemMCcs camo uau He mpebyem HacMpouUKu:

Tak Kak Dolby n DTS nctouHnkyn o6HapyXmnBaloTCA U EKOANPYIOTCA
aBTOMaTNYeCKU, yCTaHOBKa MO YMOIYaHWIO 0ObIYHO YKa3blBaeT pecrBepy Kak
06pabaTbiBaTb 2-KaHalNbHbI CTePeo CUrHasn. Hanpumep, Bbl MOXXETE MEeTb CBOA
Bxog, CD no ymonyaHuio 3afiaHHbIN Kak 2-KaHanbHoe cTepeo, and Bxonos DVD n
UrPOBOW MPUCTaBKM Mo ymonyaHuio 3aaaTb Dolby 06paboTky ans okpy»atoLero
maTtepuana, a Bxog TUNER — Kak 5-KaHanbHbI CTEPEO pexnm.

B HeKoTOpbIX Clyyasx, HACTPOIKa MO YMONUYaHUIO MOXET ObITb NepeonpeaeneHa
BPYUHY!0 C MOMOLLbio KHOMoK 2CH, BYPASS 1 SUR+ Ha nynibte 1Y unu Ha nepefHen
naHenwu, nnu e KHomnkon PLCM Ha nynbTe AUCTaHLMOHHOTO yrpaBieHus.
CmoTpute pasgen Manually Selecting Surround Modes - Bbi6op pexunmos
BPYUHY!0, B JAHHOM PYKOBOZACTBE ANTA MOJyYeHA AOMOHUTENbHOV MHbOpMaLmn
0 TOM, KaKune napameTpbl MOTYT 6biTb NepeonpeaeneHsbi.

AUDIO DELAY: /13BecTHasA Takxe KaK «CMHXPOHMW3aLs 3ByKa 1 300paxeHns»
unu 3apepkka “lip-sync’, 3Ta HacTponKa 3afepXXMBaeT ayanuo curHan gns
noboro BXxofAa Ha onpeaeneHHoe BPeMs [JiA COrNiacoBaHNA C BUAEOBXOLOM.
3Ta GyHKLUA MOXKET ObITb NONE3HOW, KOrfga BUAeOCUrHan 3aepaH bonblue,
4yem ayamo curHan.

[lnana3oH JOCTyNHOM HaCcTpoWKK cocTasnAeT ot 0 Mc o 500 mc ¢ warom 10 mc.
HacTtpoiika coxpaHAaeTcsa OTAeNbHO AN1A KaX0ro BXoAa 1 ABNAETCA 3afiePXKKOW
ayZmo Mo YMONTYaHUIo BCAKUI pa3, Korga Bbi6paH 3TOT BXOA,.

LEVEL ADJUST: Vicnonb3yiiTe 3Ty HaCTPOWIKY 1A OCNabneHrs ypOBHA FPOMKOCTN
Ha BbI6paHHOM ay/AMo BXOE MO CPaBHEHWIO C APYTMMM. OTa PYHKLMA NonesHa
[J15 ICTOYHVKOB, KOTOPbIE MOCTOAHHO GOJIee FPOMKIE, YeM APYTUE UCTOUHNKN
B CHCTeMe.

Bo3moxxHble 3HaueHus: ot 0 ab (HeT ocnabnexns) oo -6 ab, c warom B 0.5 b

FIXED VOLUME: HacTtpolika $MKCUPOBAHHOIO YPOBHA FPOMKOCTU ANA
3aflaHHOro BXOAHOrO curHana. Ytobbl BKNOUNTb 3Ty QyHKLMIO, BbibepuTe
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HYHbIN GUKCMPOBaHHbIN ypoBeHb rpomkocTun ana USB, PC-USB, Bluetooth,
Coax 1-3 unu Optical 1-3. Mpwn akTVBaLWK 3TOro pexuma 1 Bbibope Bxofa C
$UKCMPOBaHHBIM YPOBHEM FPOMKOCTU, BbIOPaHHbI yPOBEHb IPOMKOCTY byAeT
ABTOMATMYECKM YCTaHaBIMBATbCA Ha 3ajaHHOM 3HaueHuu. Variable (BbiknioueHo)
3TO 3aBOACKaA YCTaHOBKa NO YMONYaHWIO.

JLonyctumble napameTpbl: Variable, 1 - 96.

NMPUMEYAHUE: Pyuka 2pomKocmu Ha nepedHel naHesu u kHonku Volume
+/- Ha UK-nyneme omktouaromcs, koeda obvem gukcupyemca. Ymoboi
omktoYuMe 3my yHkyuto, 3adatime Fixed Volume (¢pukcuposaHHsil
yposeHb 2pomkocmu) Kak “Variable’.

Haxxmute KHonKy Setup Ha nynbTe ANA BbIXOAa M3 MEHIO U BO3BpaTa K
HopMasbHol paborte.

Hactpoiika Bxopa Multi

INPUT SETUP

MULTI INPUT
M-INPUT
HDMI 1

ROTEL

SOURCE

NAME

VIDEO INPUT
TRIGGER OUTPUT
LEVEL ADJUST
BACK

Korpa nctouHuk MULTI INPUT Bbi6paH B meHto INPUT SETUP, gocTynHble
napameTpbl U3MeHATCA, YTOObI OTPa3nTb TOT GaKT, YTO ST BXOAbI ABMAIOTCA
NPAMbIMY aHAIOTOBLIMU BXOAaMU U 06X0aAT undpoBylo 06paboTKy B
npoueccope. NapameTpbl AUDIO INPUT, DEFAULT MODE 1 AUDIO DELAY He
LOCTYMHbI, MOCKOJIbKY BCE OHU OCYLLECTBAAITCA LMPPOBLIM CMOCOOOM 1 He
paboTatoT 4ns MctouHnkos Tuna MULTI INPUT.

KoHdurypuposanue ayano
Aynuo KoHpurypaumm

AUDIO CONFIGURATION ROTEL

CONFIGURATION 7.1.4

FRONT FRONT

CENTER CENTER
SUBWOOFER SUBWOOFER
SURROUND SURROUND
CENTER BACK CENTER BACK
OVERHEAD F RONT
OVERHEAD REAR

HEIGHT 1
HEIGHT 2
BACK

MeHio AUDIO CONFIGURATION HacTpausaeT RCA Bbixoabl NpeaycunmTens.
Ha sKpaHe npefcTaBneHbl BapnaHTbl OT 5.1 ao 7.1.4 kaHanos. MNocne Bbibopa
HyXHoOW KoHdurypauum RCA BbIXOAOB NpeaycunmnTensa NoaKnioYeHna Bcex
ayAmo crrHanos oTobpaxaloTcA Ha SKpaHe — BMoTb 40 12 KaHasnos.

TMPUMEYAHUE: Hekomopebie 8bix00bl d0CMynHbl Mosibko Yepe3 RCA 8b1x00bl
npedycunumerss u mpebyom gHewHe20 ycunumerns.

RSP-1576 Mpoueccop okpyxatowero 3Byka

KondurypnpoBaHue ayano u akyctuyeckux
cncTem

S70T pa3fen npouecca HaCTpOVIKI/I onucbliBaeT NYyHKTbl, Kacawowmneca
BOCNpoun3BeaeHNA 3BYKa, TaKNe KaK YACII0 aKyCTUYECKUX CNCTEM, yrpaBrieHne
6acom, BKJlouas pasgennTenbHble d)l/lJ'IprbI ca6By¢epa, ycTaHOBNneHune
OAVNHAKOBbIX BbIXOL4HbIX ypOBHeIﬁ ANA BCEX KaHalloB, HaCTpOﬁKM 3afepxek n
napameTpunyeckoro 3|<Bana|7|3epa.

MoHumaHne KoHdUrypaumm akycTuYeckmnx cuctem

[loMaLuHe KNHOTeaTpanbHble CUCTEMbI OTAIMYAOTCA YMCIIOM aKyCTUYECKUX
crcTeM 1 6aCcOBbIMY CMOCOBHOCTAMM STUX aKYCTUYECKUX CUCTEM. DTOT MpoLieccop
npenniaraeT pexriMbl OKPY>KaKoLLEro 3ByKa, NPUCNocobneHHble K cuctemam ¢
Pa3NNYHbBIM YNCIIOM aKYCTUUECKMX CUCTEM 1 GYHKLMUAMY YNipaBfieHrs 6acom,
KoTopble NnepepatoT 6acoByto MHGOPMALIIIO Ha FPOMKOTOBOPUTESIb (aKyCTUYEeCKMe
CUCTEMBI), HannyuLwMm 06pa3om cnocobHble ee obpabaTbiBaTb, — cabBydepbl
n/unn 6onblune akycTuyeckme cuctembl. [na nonyyeHna onTManbHbIX
XapaKTePUCTUK, Bbl JOMKHbI yKa3aTb MPOLIECCOPY YMCII0 aKyCTUUECKUX CUCTEM
B BalUel CMCTeMe 1 Cnocob pacnpepeneHnsa 6aca Mexay HAMK.

Cnepylowmre MHCTPYKUUN NO KOHOUTYPUPOBAHUIO OTHOCATCA K
rpomkorosoputenam LARGE (6onbwum) n SMALL (Hebonbwum), uto 6onblue
OTHOCUTCA K MX >KenaeMol KoHdurypauum 6aca, yem K nx pusnyeckomy pasmepy.
A viMeHHO, ncnonb3ynTte HacTponky LARGE gna akyctmueckmnx cnctem, Kotopble
Bbl XOT/TE 3aCTaBUTb BOCMPOV3BOANTD Iy60KMe 6acoBble curHarbl. Micnonbayiite
Ha3HauyeHue SMALL ans akycTyecknx cmctem, KoTopble Obl 3Byyanu nyuyile
nepepas cBoV 6ac 6onee cocobHbIM rpomKoroBopuTensam. Cuctema ynpasneHvis
6acom nepeHanpasnaeT 6acoyio MHGOPMALMIO OT aKyCTUYecKnx cnctem SMALL
1 nepepaet ee Ha akycTuyeckne cuctembl LARGE n/vnu cabsydep. 310 moxeTt
6bITb NonesHo ans noHumaHna LARGE kak “nonHononocHbin”, a SMALL kak
AKYCTUYECKNX CUCTEM ANIA CPeHMNX U BbICOKUX YacTOT.

. MaTb akycTnueckux cuctem LARGE n cabBydep: S1a crictema He Tpebyet
nepeHanpasneHna 6aca. Bce NATb akycTUYECKNX CMCTEM BOCMPOV3BOAAT
HOPMasbHbI 6ac, 3anm1caHHbIN B X COOTBETCTBYIOLLMX KaHanax. Cabsydep
Bocnpowussoant TOJIbKO 6ac kaHana LFE. B 3aBUCMMOCTM OT 3BYKOBOW
[OPOXKI, BO3MOXHO, CyLLLeCTBYeT MUHVMabHOE UCMOMb30BaHNe KaHana
HI3KOYaCTOTHbIX 3¢ deKTOB, N03TOMY CabBydep ncnonb3oBan bbl He BCe
CBOV BO3MOXKHOCTU. Mexay Tem, HopMarnbHbIii 6ac npeabaAsnseT 6onee
BbICOKMe TpeboBaHMA K CMTOCOBHOCTAM OCTasIbHbIX aKyCTUYECKMX CUCTEM
1 ycunmTtenei, KoTopble Ha HYX paboTaloT.

. LARGE ¢ppoHTanbHble, LieHTpasibHasA U TbINIOBble aKyCTUYECKNX CUCTEM,
cabBydep oTcyTcTBYeT: HOpManbHbIi 6ac U3 GPOHTaNbHbIX, LIEHTPaNbHOTO
1 6OKOBbIX KaHaNoB BOCNPON3BOAUTCA Yepe3 COOTBETCTBYOWME
aKyCTUYecKmne CUcTembl.

. Bce akycTnueckne cucrtembl SMALL n cabsydpep. HopmanbHbii
6ac co Bcex KaHasloB nepeHarnpas/ieH Ha cabBydpep, KOTOPbIN TakKe
BOCNpoun3BoauT KaHan LFE. Cabeydep onepupyetr BCEM 6acom. I1a
KOHOUrypaLma UMeeT psag nperMyLLecTB: Fy6oKmii 6ac BOCMPOV3BOANTCA
Hanbonee NPUCNOCO6NEHHbIM K HEMY FPOMKOrOBOpUTENeM, OCHOBHbIE
aKyCcTMYyecKme CCTeMbl MOTYT UrpaThb TULLE, C MEHbLUMMMN NCKaXKeHNAMU,
1 TpeboBaHUA K MOLLHOCTMW YCUIIUTENA CHUXKEHBI. Takasa KOHPUrypaumsa
Morna 6bITb peanr3oBaHa C MoSOYHbIMY VI YMEHbLUIEHHbBIMY OCHOBHBIMI
aKyCTUYeCKMMU cucTemamm. Y HEKOTOPbIX ClTyyasx, OHa paccMaTpuBaeTca
U C HaMoJbHbIMY aKyCTUYECKUMI CcTeMamm. DTa KOHGUrypauma umeet
npenmyLLecTBo, Korga paboTtaeT C CUCTEMON ycunutenen ymepeHHowm
MOLLHOCTW.
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. QOpoHTanbHble akycTuyeckne cuctemol LARGE, ueHTpanbHasa n
60koBble SMALL n cabBydep. HopmanbHbiii 6ac OT LleHTpanbHOro
N 60KOBbIX aKycTuuecknx cuctem SMALL nepeHanpaBneH Ha
dpoHTanbHble akycTnueckme cuctembl LARGE 1 cabBydep. OpoHTasnbHble
aKkycTuyeckme cuctembl LARGE BOCnpon3BoOAAT Ux COBCTBEHHbIN 6ac
NNoC NepeHanpaBneHHbln 6ac oT akycTuyeckmnx cnctem SMAL n 6ac LFE.
Cabydep BocnpoussoamT 6ac LFE nntoc nepeHanpaBneHHbin 6ac ot
BCEX OCTaJIbHbIX KaHanoB. 3Ta KOHPUIypaLya MOXKET ObITb MPUeMsIeMon
CMapoi 04eHb CMOCOOHDBIX PPOHTASIbHBIX aKYCTUUECKMX CUCTEM, BELOMbIX
60nbWNM ycunutTenem MowHocTu. NoTeHUManbHbIM HEJOCTAaTKOM
CcMellaHHbIX KoHourypaumin LARGE/SMALL aBnsaetca To, uto 6acoBbliii
[iManasoH MOXeT ObITb He Tak XOPOLLO COrlacoBaH MOKaHabHO, KaK OH
Mor 6bl 6bITb COrNacoBaH B KOHPUIypaLym co BCEMU aKyCTUYECKMMI
cuctemamut SMALL.

Kondurypuposanme akyctuueckmx cuctem — Speaker Configuration

SPEAKER CONFIGURATION

FRONT

CENTER
SURROUND
SUBWOOFER
CENTER BACK
OVERHEAD FRONT
OVERHEAD REAR

ROTEL

ADVANCED SETUP
BACK

MeHto SPEAKER CONFIGURATION ricnonb3yetcs ansa KoHburypaumm npoleccopa
RSP-1576 ana npriMeHeHnA C BalMMMN KOHKPETHbIMM aKyCTUYECKUMM CUCTEMaMM
n AnAa onpejeneHna KoHUrypauum ynpaenerHma 6acom, Kak onvcaHo B
npepabiayLiem o63ope. 3To MeH0 AOCTYMHO U3 raBHoro meHio MAIN. Audio
Configuration onpefenseT, Kakme akyCcTMYeckme cmcteMbl 6yayT BbiBefeHbI
Ha ancnnei B meHio Speaker Configuration.

B Hem AOCTYyNHbI cnegywouwme HaCTPOWKM aAKYCTUYECKNX CUCTEM:

FRONT SPEAKERS (small/large): icnonb3yiite HacTpoiky «LARGE», uTo6bl
3aCTaBUTb GPOHTasIbHbIE aKyCTUYECKIE CUCTEMbI BOCTIPOV3BOANTD HI3KMIA 6ac
(nonHyto nonocy). icnonb3yiite HacTpoiky «SMALL», uTobbl nepeHanpaBuTb
HOPManbHbIN 6ac OT STUX aKyCTUUECKIMX CUCTEM Ha cabBydep (0TdunbTpoBaHbI
BbICOKME 4acToTbl).

CENTER SPEAKER(S) (large/small/none): Vicnonb3yite «LARGE» (He gocTynHa,
ecnun GpoHTanbHble akycTuyeckne cuctemol SMALL), uTo6bl 3acTaBuTb
LeHTPanbHbIi TPOMKOTOBOPUTENb BOCMPOV3BOANTL HU3KMIA 6ac (NMOHYI0
nonocy). cnonb3yinte HacTpoiky «SMALL», ecnu Baw UeHTpanbHbI
rPOMKOrOBOPUTENb UMEET OrpaHNYEHHYI0 HU3KOYACTOTHYIO CMOCOBHOCTD,
VSN eCNn Bbl MpeAnoynTaeTe nepefaBaTb 6ac Ha cabBydep (oTPunbTpoBaHbI
BblCOKMe yacToTbl). Boibepute NONE, ecnu B Baluel cucteme oTCyTCTBYyeT
rPOMKOroBOpK1Te/b LIeHTPaNbHOro KaHana (pexumMbl OKpYy»KaloLiero 3syKka
6yayT aBTOMaTMYeCKn JennTb BClo MHOOPMaLMIO LeHTPaNbHOro KaHana
NOPOBHY MeXAy ABYMs GPOHTaNIbHBIMM aKyCTUYECKMMY CUCTEMaMW, CO3faBast
KaXKyLLMINCA LLeHTPanbHbI KaHan).

SURROUND SPEAKERS (small/large/none): icnonb3yite HacTpoiiky «LARGE» (He
LOCTYTHa, N GPOHTaNbHbIe akycTudeckre cuctembl SMALL), UTo6bl 3acTaBUTL
60OKOBbIe aKyCTUYECKME CMCTEMbI BOCMPOM3BOAUTL HU3KMI 6ac (MOJHYI0
nosocy). Ecnv Bawwm 60KoBble aKyCTUUECKME CUCTEMbI UMEIOT OTPaHUYEHHYIO
CNOCOBHOCTb K BOCMPOV3BEAEHMIO 6aca, v eCsiv Bbl MPeAnovmnTaeTe nepesarb
6ac Ha cabBydep, ncnonb3yiiTe HacTPONKy «SMALL» (0TdprnbTpoBaHbI BbICOKME
yacToThl). Ecnun B Ballei cucteme oTCyTCTBYIOT OOKOBble aKycTuyeckue
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cnctembl, Bbibepute «NONE» (6oKoBble KaHasbl O6aBAAITCA K GPOHTaNbHbIM
rPOMKOroBOpUTENAM, TaK YTO HUYEro 13 3anncu He Npornagaer).

CENTER BACK (1 large/1 small/2 large/2 small1/none): HekoTopble
CUCTEMbI UMEIOT OAWH UKW ABa AOMNOJIHUTENbHbIX LeHTPanbHbIX TbITOBbIX
rpomkoroopuTens. Micnonb3yite HacTpoiky «LARGE» (He focTynHa, ecnv
dpoHTanbHble akycTnyeckre cuctembl SMALL), uTo6bl 3aCTaBUTH Balum
TbINIOBbIE aKyCTUYECKMEe CUCTEMbI BOCMPOM3BOAUTL HU3KMIA 6ac (NosiHyo
nonocy). Ucnonb3yiite «1 LARGE», ecnu y Bac ofiviH LleHTpanbHbIN TbISIOBOW
rpomkorosoputenb (6.1) nnn «2 LARGE» (7.1), ecnu y Bac fBa LieHTpasbHbIX
TbINIOBbIX FPOMKoroBoputens (7.1). Ecnv Balum TbinoBble akycTUyecKkme cuctembl
MMEIOT OFPaHUYEHHYI0 CNIOCOBHOCTb K BOCMPOM3BeAeHuio 6aca, unm ecnu Bbl
npegnounTaeTe nepeaatb 6ac Ha cabBydpep, Ncnonb3ayiiTe HacTPoKy «SMALL» («1
SMALL» ana ogHoro rpomkorosoputens, «2 SMALL» — ana aByx). Ecnv B Bawwen
CUCTEME HET ThINIOBBIX aKyCTUYECKMX crUCTeM, Bbibepute HacTporky «NONE».

OVERHEAD FRONT (large/small/none): cnonb3yiite HacTpoiiky «LARGE»
(He pocTynHa, ecnin GpOHTasNbHbIE M ThINOBbIE aKycTUYecKme cnctembl SMALL),
yTOObI 3aCTaBUTb BallM BEPXHME GPOHTaNIbHbIE aKyCTMUYeCKe CMCTeMbl
BbllaBaTb HM3KMe 6acbl. Ecniv Bbl NpefnoynTaeTe nepeaatb 6ac Ha cabeydep,
nNcnonb3ynTe HacTporKy «SMALL».

OVERHEAD REAR (large/small/none): Vicnonb3yiite HacTpoiiky «LARGE» (He
[OCTYNHa, ecnivi GPOHTaNbHbIE, BEPXHME GPOHTANIbHBIE 1 ThINIOBbIE aKyCTUYECKUE
cnctembl SMALL), UTo6bl 3aCTaBUTL BalUW BEPXHUE TbISIOBbIE aKyCTUYECKUX
cucTeMm BblaBaTb HU3KMe 6ackl. Ecnm Bbl NpeanounTaeTe nepepatb 6ac Ha
cabBydep, ncnonb3yite HaCTPOWKY «SMALL».

ADVANCED: B 06Liem cnyyae, KOHGUrypaLms akyCTUUECKNX CUCTEM ABAAETCA
rno6anbHOIN HaCTPOKON ANA BCEX PEXMMOB OKPY»KaloLLEero 3ByKa 1 JomkHa
6bITb BbINOIHEHa OAVH pa3. OfHaKo, AN 0CObbIX 0OCTOATENLCTB, NPOLIECCOP
obecrneuriBaeT BO3MOXXHOCTb HACTPOWKM KOHPUIypaLm akyCTUYECKUX CUCTEM
He3aBMCUMO ANA KaXXAOro pexuma oKpy»atolero 3ByKa. Bbibepute cTpoKy
ADVANCED SETUP B MeHto 1 HaxkmuTte ENTER ans nepexona 8 meHio ADVANCED
SPEAKER SETUP, onucaHHoe B cnegytoliem pasgene.

[inAa nameHeHuA HacTpolikin B meHto SPEAKER CONFIGURATION, nepemectute
BblJeNleHe Ha Xenaemyio CTPOKY npu nomoLm kHonok Up/Down n ucnonbsyiite
KHonKu Left/Right onsa nepeksnioueHns JOCTYMHbIX HACTpoek. [1na Bo3BpalyeHns
B rlaBHOE MeH1o, BblbepuTte “BACK” B MmeHto OSD 1 HaxkmunTe KHomKy ENTER
nnn xe Haxmnte KHonky BACK . HaxmuTte kHonky SETUP Ha nynbte unn
BblbepuTe “EXIT” B MeHio OSD, UTo6bl OTMEHUTb HACTPONKY 1 BO3BPATUTHLCA K
HopMmanbHol pabore.

PacwimnpeHHan HacTpoiika akyCcTUyeckux cuctem

ADVANCED SPEAKER SETUP

SPEAKER
CROSSOVER
DOLBY

ROTEL

FRONT
100 HZ
DEFAULT

DTS DEFAULT
STEREO
BACK

DEFAULT

B 6onbluMHCTBE CilyyaeB, onucaHHas Bbllle CTaHAapTHasA KoH$Urypauus
ABNAETCA rM06aNbHON HACTPOWKOW 1 MOXKET ObITb MPUMEHEHa L1181 BCEX PEXXIIMOB
oKpy»atoliero 3Byka. OgHaKko ycTpoicTBo obecrneunBaeT BO3MOXHOCTb
MoNb30BaTENbCKOTO N3MEHEHNA STUX HACTPOEK AJ1A TPeX PasNNYHbIX PEXMMOB
oKkpyxatoLiero 3Byka. Dolby, DTS u Stereo. Kpome Toro, meHto ADVANCED
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SPEAKER SETUP no3eosnisieT BaM BbIGpaTh MOsIb30BaTe/IbCKOE 3HaUeHe YacToTbl
pasgeneHna GpunbTpa BbICOKMX YaCTOT ANA GPOHTaNbHbIX, LLEHTPanbHOro,
6OKOBbIX U TbITOBbIX aKYCTUUECKMX CUCTEM.

MPUMEYAHUE: B 60116LILUHCMEBE CUCMEM, 3HAYEHUS NO YMOIYAHUIO 8 5MOM
MeHIo obecneqyam Haubosiee npedckasyemble pesysbmamei, U 60/bUIUHCMEY
nosb3osamerneti He mpebyemca U3MeHAMb HUKAKUX HAcCmpoek. Bol 001KHbI
NOJIHOCMbIO NOHUMAMb ynpassieHue 6acom U UMemb 8ECKYI0 NPUYUHY 015
Heobxo0UMoCmu Nos1b308amesbCKoU KOHuU2ypayuu neped usmeHeHUem
3Mux Hacmpoek. B npomugHom c/iy4de, nponycmume 0aHHYyH Cmameio u
nepexodume k Hacmpolike cabsygepa SUBWOOFER SETUP.

Hwke nepeuncneHbl focTynHble HacTporikm B MeHto ADVANCED SPEAKER SETUP:

SPEAKER (Front/Center/Surround/ Center Back/ Overhead Front/Overhead
Rear/ Subwoofer): Bboibeprite Habop akyCTUYECKIX CUCTEM, KOTOPbIV HeOBXOAVMO
CKOHOUrypupoBaTh C NoJsib30BaTeNbCKUMU HACTPOMKaMu.

CROSSOVER (40Hz/50Hz/60Hz/70Hz/80Hz/90Hz/100HZz/120Hz/150Hz/
200Hz/OFF): YcTaHOBKa pa3fenutenbHbIX GUIbTPOB HU3KMUX U BbICOKUX YacTOT
aKTUBHA TONIbKO AN1A aKycTuyeckux cuctem SMALL c cabsydepom. Korga Bbl
Brnepsble 3axoaute B MeHio ADVANCED SPEAKER SETUP, Tekylyee 3HauyeHuA
YacToTbl pa3gena 6yaeT nokasaHo B 3TON CTPOKe, rAe 3afjaHo Mo YMONYaHUio
“100HZz". i3meHsANTe 3HaUEHWE B 3TOIN CTPOKE, TONbKO €C/IN Bbl XOTUTE, YTOObI
TeKyLMI rPOMKOroBOpPUTENb UMeS APYryio YacToTy pasfena. ITa HaCcTpoKa
Bnvaet TOJIbKO Ha nepeHanpaBneHHblii 6ac.

NMPUMEYAHUE: Hacmpotika OFF (docmynHas mosbko 014 cabsygepa)
nepedaem noJsIHONOJIOCHbIU CUHAM HA 8aw cabeygep, Ymobbl 8l Mo2/u
NpUMeHUMb 8CMPOEHHBILI 8 HE20 HU3KOYACMOMHbIU hunbmp.

MPUMEYAHUE: Ko20a epomkozosopumens ycmaHosneH 8 «LARGE»
8 meHo SPEAKER CONFIGURATION unu 8 amom mMeHto, Hacmpouka
yacmomel pasoesieHus He 00CMynHa 88udy Mo2o, Ymo, No onpedesieHulo,
epomkoeogopumesnb LARGE 8ocnpou3g8odum nosiHelli duand3oH 6e3
nepeHanpasneHus 6aca Ha cabsycep u 6e3 pazdenumenbHoO20 ¢punempa.
Kpome mozo, Hacmpotika CROSSOVER He docmynHa 0714 exooa MULTI INPUT.

DOLBY (Default/Large/Small/None): YcTaHaBniBaeT TeKyLUMiA FPOMKOrOBOPUTESb
(nokasaHHbI B nepsoi ctpoke) B LARGE, SMALL nn NONE, 3ameHAs HacTporiky
B MeHto SPEAKER SETUP. Ecnn Bbl XOTUTE MCNOMb30BaTh YCTaHOBKY pa3mepa
aKyCTYeCKMX CUCTeM, cenaHHyto B MeHio SPEAKER SETUP, BbibepuTe “Default”.
YctaHoBKa “None” He gocTynHa Ana akyctmueckmnx cuctem FRONT.

DTS (Default/Large/Small/None): AHanoruuyHbie onucaHHbiMm gns Dolby
rnapameTpbl, 3a UCK/OYEHNEM TOTO, YTO 3TK HacTponkm BauatoT TOJTIbKO npu
nexkopnposaHuu DTS.

STEREO (Default/Large/Small/None): AHanornyHble onucaHHbiM gna Dolby
napameTpbl, 3a UCKJIIOYEHNEM TOrO, YTO 3TU HacTporkn BanaT TOJIbKO B
pexnme okpyxatoLero 3syka STEREO.

[ina cabeydepa, BbibpaHHble Bbilwe napameTpbl Ans DOLBY, DTS n STEREO
ctaHoBaTcA “Yes/No/Default”. Onu 3agatotcs Kak “Default’, ecnu ppoHTanbHble
aKyCTUYeCKMe CMCTEMbI YCTaHOBJEHbI B NonoxeHue “Default’, v 6yayT 3agaHbl
KaKk"Yes', ecnv ppoHTasNIbHble aKyCTUYECKUX CUCTEM YCTAHOBJEHbI B NMONIOXEHNE
“Small".

RSP-1576 Mpoueccop okpyxatowero 3Byka

NMPUMEYAHUE: Koeda ¢gpoHmanvHele akycmudeckue cucmemel
ycmaHosieHol 019 NpUMeHeHUA 4acmomel pazoesnd no yMOYAHUIO 68
meHio ADVANCED SPEAKER SETUP, ocobwle Hacmpoliku “Large/Small/None”
0715 peXxuma OKpyXarowe2o 38yka He 00CmynHel 01 Opy2ux aKycmu4eckux
cucmem. Smu akycmuydeckue cucmemsl 6y0ym ucnosib308ame Hacmpouky
Nno yMon4aHuro.

Hactpoiika cabsydepa — Subwoofer Setup

SUBWOOFER SETUP ROTEL

DOLBY

DTS

STEREO
MULTI LPCM
MULTI INPUT
BACK

TV NATL CTPOK MEHIO MO3BOJIAIOT BaM 3aMEHUTb HaCTPOIIKY ypOBHA cabBydepa,
YKa3aHHy10 B MeHto Speaker Level Setup (cm. cnegyiownin pasgen), anisl Kaxgoro
KOHKPETHOTO peXrma OKpy»KaloLLero 3ByKa.

DOLBY

DTS

STEREO
MULTI LPCM
MULTI INPUT

Ncnonb3ynTe kKHonkn Up/Down anAa nepexofa K KOHKPETHOMY pexumy
OKpy»KatoLLero 3ByKa 1 kHonku Left/Right ana nofctpoiiku ypoBHaA cabeydepa
[J151 TEKYLLIEro peX<riMa OKpPY»KaloLLero 3ByKa. HacTpoiikamm ABNATCA Aana3oH
perynnpoBku o1 -9 ab go + 9 ob n MAX (+10 ab). Hactpoiika 0 b o3Hauvaer,
UTO yKa3aHHbIV PEXNM OKPYXKatoLLero 3ByKka byaeT ncnonb3oBaTb Begywui
ypoBeHb cabsydepa. Jlobas fpyras HaCcTPoOIKa CABMIraeT BeAyLLy HaCTPOKY.
Hanpumep, HacTporika —2 Ab ana KOHKPETHOrO PeXX1Ma OKPYKaloLLEero 3Byka
03HauaeT, yTo ypoBeHb cabBydepa byaeT Ha 2 Ab TWLe, yem BeAyLUMIA ypPOBEHD
cabBydepa, Koraa BblbpaH AaHHbIN PEXIM OKpY»KaloLLero 3ByKa. Micnonb3yite
3TV HAaCTPOVIKM YPOBHs cabBydepa AJisi MOACTPOMKN OTHOCUTENBHOTO BbIXOAHOTO
YPOBHsA 6aca B pasnuyHbIxX pexrmax OKpy»KaloLLero 3ByKa. i3ameHeHve BegyLlero
YPOBHA cabBydepa yBeNMUNT NN YMEHBLUNT YPOBEHb A1 BCEX PEXMMOB
OKpY»KaloLLero 3ByKa.

Mbl pekoMeHAyeM HauyaTb C HaCTPOEK ANIA BCEX PEXMMOB OKpY»KatoLlero
3ByKa Npu ypoBHe no ymonyaHuio 0 b B npouecce KannbpoBKU CUCTEMbI
NCNbITaTeNIbHBIM CUTHAIOM W Ha Nepuoj 0CBOeHKA nocne storo. Koraa Bbl
npocnylmnBaeTe PasnnyHbI MaTepran NCTOYHUKOB B TeYEHNE HEKOTOPOro
BPEMEeHM, Bbl MOXETE 3aMeTUTb, UTO ONpPeAesiEHHbIE PEXNMbI OKpYKatoLero
3BYKa NPOU3BOAAT CJIMLIKOM MHOTO MSIN CIULIKOM Maro 6aca oT cabeydepa.
TonbKo Nocne 3Toro, NCMosb3yNTe ST HACTPOKIN MEHIO 1A M3MEHEHNA KaXaoro
pexuma. B obuem criyyae, ecnv Begylmin ypoBeHb cabBydepa yCcTaHOBNEH
LLOMXKHbIM 06Pa30oM (T.e. He CTMLWIKOM rPOMKIM), B OTAENbHbIX HACTPOIKAX Ans
KaXK[Oro pexrma oKpy»KaloLLero 3ByKa HeT He0OXO[MMOCTH.

[inAa Bo3BpaTa B rnaBHoe MeHio Bbibepute “BACK” B MeHI0 OSD 1 e HaxmuTe
kHonky BACK Ha nynbte.
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HacTpoiika ypoBHA rPOMKOCTY aKyCTUUYECKUX CUCTEM —
Speaker Level Setup

SPEAKER LEVEL SETUP

FRONT LEFT

CENTER

FRONT RIGHT
SURROUND RIGHT
CENTER BACK RIGHT
OVERHEAD FRONT RIGHT
OVERHEAD REAR RIGHT

ROTEL

OVERHEAD REAR LEFT
OVERHEAD FRONT LEFT
CENTER BACK LEFT
SURROUND LEFT
SUBWOOFER

BACK

MPUMEYAHUE: Ecnu 86l cKOHuU2ypuposanu sawy cucmemy 0114
npumeHeHuUs 08yX UeHMPAJTbHbIX MbISIOBLIX AKYCMUYeCcKUX cucmem, 8
MeHI0 N0ABUMCA OONOTHUMEsIbHAA CMPOKA, 0OWaAsA 8aM B03MOXHOCMb
He3asucumo ompezyniuposame akycmuyeckue cucmemol CENTER BACK LEFT
u CENTER BACK RIGHT 2.

MeHto ncrnonb3yeT ncnbiTaTenbHble CUrHasbl B BUAE OTGUIBTPOBAHHOIO PO30BOrO
Wwyma AnA 3ajaHnsA paBHbIX YPOBHEN rPOMKOCTY Afisl BCEX aKyCTUUYECKMX
cuctem (FRONT LEFT, CENTER, FRONT RIGHT, SURROUND RIGHT, CENTER BACK
RIGHT, CENTER BACK LEFT, OVERHEAD FRONT RIGHT/LEFT, OVERHEAD REAR
RIGHT/LEFT, SURROUND LEFT n SUBWOOFER) ana o6ecrneyeHnsa npaBuibHOro
BOCNPOU3BEAEHMA OKpY»KaloLiero 3ByKa. HacTponka BbIXOAHbIX YPOBHEW
npy NOMOLLM UCMbITaTeNbHON NpoLefypbl obecneymBaeT Hanbonee TOUHYI0
NOACTPONKY C TeM, YTobbl LMPPOBOI MaTepran OKpy»KaloLlero 3syKa Obin
BOCMPOV3BEAEH, Kak Oblio 3alyMaHOo, 1 ABMAETCA BaXKHbIM 3TarnoM B KaMbpoBKe
cuctembl. Audio Configuration onpepenser, Kakue akyCTyeckrie cuctembl 6yayT
BbIBefleHbl Ha Ancnel B MeHto Speaker Level Setup.

Korga Bbl BongeTe B MeHto SPEAKER LEVEL SETUP, Bbl ycnibiumTe UCNbITaTeNbHbIN
CUrHaJs OT BbiAeNIeHHOro rPOMKOTOBOpUTENS. BblgenaiiTe gpyrue akyctnyeckme
cMCTEMbI, NepemMeLLasn Kypcop Ha xenaemyio CTPOKY npv nomoLym kHonok Up/
Down. UcnbiTatenbHbli curHan 6yaeT CABUraTbCA COOTBETCTBEHHO BblAENEHHOMY
rPOMKOrOBOPUTENIO.

Cupasa B OO6bIYHOM MONOXKEHUY ANA MPOCNYWNBAHWA, NepeaBuranTe
UCMbITaTeNbHbIN CUTHAN Ha PasfinyHble akyCTUyeckme cuctembl. icnonb3ys
OfVIH FPOMKOrOBOPUTENb B KaUeCTBE 06Pa3LI0BOro, NPOC/YLUMBANTE OCTalbHble
aKyCTUYeCKMe CMCTEeMbI, KOTOPble 3aMETHO rpomue unw Tuwwe. Ecim 31oT Tak,
NOACTPONTE YPOBHU ITHX aKyCTUHECKMX CUCTEM BBEPX UM BHU3 (C Wwarom 0.5
nb), ncnonb3ya kHonku Left/Right. Mpogonxaiite nepekioyeHne akycTUYecKmx
CUCTEM U MOACTPOIIKY, NMOKa BCe aKyCTUYeCKIe CUcTeMbl He Oyly T OfAMHaKOBOW
rPOMKOCTI.

[ins Bo3BpaTa B rMaBHOE MeH1o BblbepuTe “BACK” B MeHo OSD mnu ke Haxxmute
kHormKy BACK Ha nynbte. HaxkmuTe KHonky SETUP Ha nynbte 1Y nnu xe Bbibepute
“EXIT” B MmeHt0 OSD, uTo6bl OTMEHUTbL OTOBPAKEHNE MEHIO U BO3BPATUTHLCA K
HOopMasbHol paborte.

Kann6poBka npu nomoLuy nsmepurtens 3ByKoBoro gasneHus (SPL):
KannbpoBKa cmcTeMbl Npy NOMOLLM M3MepUTeNsa 3ByKOBOro AasneHunsa SPL
(Sound Pressure Level), BMmecTo ywwei1, obecneunsaet 6o5iee TOUHble pe3ynbTaTbl
1 ynydwaeT napameTpbl cMcTembl. Heloporve nsmeputenv ayano LaBneHns
LINPOKO JOCTYMHBI, @ NpoLefypa U3mMepeHus — ObiCTpas U HeCNIOXKHas.

M Dolby, n DTS yka3blBaloT CTaHAAPTHbIM YPOBEHb KafMOPOBKM ANA BCEX
TeaTpoB, UTOObI rapaHTNPOBATL BOCMPOU3BEAEHNE 3BYKOBbIX AOPOXKEK Ha
YPOBHE rPOMKOCTU, 3a)yMaHHOM PEXICCEPOM KUHOGUIbMA. DTOT 06pa3LIoBbIii
ypoBeHb AOSIKeH obecneunTb BOCNPOU3BEAEHVEe Ananora Ha ecTeCTBEHHOM
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YPOBHE HOPMasIbHOIN peun BMeCTe C CaMbiM/ TPOMKUMI 3ByKamui B Nl06om
eVHNYHOM KaHane npumepHo 105 Ab. MicnbiTaTenbHble CMrHanbl npoLeccopa
reHepypyoTCA Ha TOYHOM ypoBHe (-30 4B n.L1.) OTHOCUTENbHO CaMOTrO FPOMKOIO
3ByKa, KOTOPbI MOXeET ObITb 3anncaH LudpoBbIM crnocobom. Ha obpasuoBom
ypoBHe Dolby nnu DTS, 3T ucnbitatenbHble CUrHasbl AOMKHbI MPOV3BOANTD
oTcyet B 75 Ab Ha n3meputene 38yKoBOro AaBfieHuA.

YcTaHOBUTE n3mepuTenb 3ByKOBOro AaBneHnA Ha gnanasoH 70 ob npu
oTknunke SLOW u B3BewmnBaHun C, aepxute ero gaseko oT Ballero Tena B
BalLeM MONOXEHUN ANA NPOCyLWBaHMA (YCTaHOBKa M3MepUTeNaA Ha LTaTuB
OT Kamepbl obneryaet npotiecc). Bbl MoXeTe HanpaBnATb U3MepuTENb ayano
[aBNeHNA Ha Kaxabl N3mepAeMblil FPOMKOrOBOPUTESb; OAHAKO, PACronoXeHne
n3mepuTens B PUKCUPOBAHHON TOUKE MPY ero HanpaefeHUn Ha NOTONIOK
obneryaert n3MepeHnsa 1 JaeT 6onee HafleXHble pe3ysbTaThl.

YBenuumnpamte OCHOBHYIO FTPOMKOCTb Ha NpoLeccope, Noka nimepurenb
3BYKOBOFO flaBneHunaA He nokaxeT 75 gb (+5 Ab Ha gnana3oHe) Bo BpemsA
BOCMPOMN3BEAEHNA UCNBITaTENbHOTO CUTHaNa OAHUM N3 GPOHTANbHbIX
aKyCTMYeCKMX CucTeM. 3aTeM, NCMONb3yNTe OTAEeNbHbIe MOKaHalbHble
perynnpoBku B MeHto TEST TONE gna nogCcTPONKIN Kaxgoro U3 akyCTUYecknx
cucTem, BKtoyas cabBydep, K TOMy e camoMy YpoBHIo 75 Ab Ha nameputene
3BYKOBOTO [1aBJIeHMA.

NMPUMEYAHUE: V3-3a xapakmepucmuKu 838eWU8aHusa usmepumens
U 8/1UAHUA KOMHAMBbI, peasbHell yposeHb cabeygpepa moxem 66imb
HeMHO20 8bilue npu usmeperuu. na komneHcayuu, Dolby pekomeHoyem
Hacmpausams cabsygep Ha HeckobKo Oeyubes HUXKe 80 8peMsa KanubposKku
¢ nomowbto usmepumena (m.e. cabgygpep do/xeH nokasvieams 72 0b
emecmo 75 0b). BKoHeyHoM umoee, npasusibHbll yposeHb cabsypepa 0omxeH
66/Mb onpedesieH 8AWUM JIUYHbIM 8KYCOM, U HEKOMopeble cayuamenu
npedno4yumaiom ycmaxasnueams e2o sbiuie 75 0b 0715 38yK08bIx 0OpOXKeEK
KUuHogunbMo8. V3nuwHe noo4YepkHymoie 6acossie 3ghgpekmel nocmynaiom
3d cyem npasusibHO20 NOOMEWUBAHUA C OCHOBHbIMU AKYCMUYeCKUMU
cucmemamu u CUsibHO Hazpyxarom cabsygep u ezo ycunumens. Eciu ebi
MoXeme J10Kaau3o8ame 6ac om cabeygepa, e2o yposeHb Moxem bbimo
C/TUWKOM 8bICOKUM. [J11 MOHKOU HAcmpoUKu yposHsa cabsygepa moxem
66imb Nose3HOU My3bIKd, NOCKOJIbKY U3NUWHUG 6ac A819emcs 1e2Kko
pasaudumeim. [lpasuneHaa Hacmpolika 6yoem pabomames xopowo 0715
MY3bIKU U 38YKOBbIX 00OPOXEK KUHOPDUIT6MOB.

3anoMH1Te HaCTPOWKY BEAYLLErO YPOBHA MPOMKOCTM, NCMOb30BaHHYIO BO
BPEMA 3TOIN KannmbpoBKM. YTobbl BOCMPOM3BOAUTL 3BYKOBYIO AOpoxKy Dolby
nnn DTS Ha 06pa3LoBOM YPOBHE MPOMKOCTU, MPOCTO BO3BPATUTECH K STOW
HacTpoIKe rPOMKOCTU. OTMETUM, UTO GOMBLUMHCTBO ClyLIaTenein JOMaLLHUX
TeaTpoB HAaXOAAT 3Ty HACTPOMNKY U3NULLHE rPOMKON. MpefocTaBbTe BaLLMM
COOCTBEHHBIM YLIaM CYANTb O TOM, Kak FPOMKO BOCTMPOV3BOAUTL 3BYKOBblE
AOPOXKKN KNHOGUIBMOB 1 COOTBETCTBEHHO OTPETYNMPYIATE BEAYLLWN perynaTop
rPOMKOCTY. He3aBMCMMO OT BaLLIMX YPOBHEI NPOCNYLLMBAHNA, PEKOMeHAYyeTCA
npUMeHeHVe N3MepUTeNs ayamno SaBNeHns ANs KanmbpoBKU OANHAKOBOIO
YPOBHS ANA BCEX aKYCTNUYECKKX CUCTEM B CUCTEME.

Hactpoiika 3apgepek/paccroanuii ana AKYCTUYMECKUX CUCTEM
— Speaker and Delay/Distance Setup

SPEAKER DISTANCE SETUP

FRONT LEFT

CENTER

FRONT RIGHT
SURROUND RIGHT
CENTER BACK RIGHT
OVERHEAD FRONT RIGHT
OVERHEAD REAR RIGHT

ROTEL

OVERHEAD REAR LEFT
OVERHEAD FRONT LEFT
CENTER BACK LEFT
SURROUND LEFT
SUBWOOFER

BACK
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MeHto SPEAKER DISTANCE SETUP, KoTopoe [OCTYNHO M3 FaBHOro MeHio,
no3BoJsiAeT BaM yCTaHaBNMBaTb 3aflePXKKy A1 OTAE/bHbIX aKyCTUUYeCKMX
cUCTeM. DTO rapaHTUPYET, YTO 3BYK OT KaXK[Oro rPOMKOroBOpuTeNns NnpubbisaeT
B MONOXEHNe ANA NPOoCNylINBaHNA OQHOBPEMEHHO, JaXe Korga He Bce
AKYCTUYECKMNE CUCTEMbI PACTONOMKEHbI Ha OMHAKOBOM PACCTOAHWN OT ClyLIaTens.
YBenuuvsaiiTe 3agepxKy AnA akyCTUYeCKNX CUCTeM, PacnosoXeHHbIX nmxe
K MeCTy ANa cayluaTens, U yMeHbluanTe 3afiepxKKy ANA aKyCTUYeCKnx cnuctem,
pacnonox)eHHbIX fanbliue oT MecTa Ans cnywatens. Audio Configuration
onpepenseT, Kakme akyCcTuyeckme cmctembl GyayT BbiBefieHbl Ha Ancniei B
meHto Speaker DISTANCE Setup.

Mpoueccop Rotel genaeT HaCTPONKY BpeMeHUN 3afepKKN ANA KaxAoro
rPOMKOroBOpuUTeNA oYeHb nerkon. MpocTo n3mepbTe pacctoaHme (B dyTax
WA MeTpax) OT Ballero MosIoXeHUA [0 KaXXAoro rpoMKoroBoputena
B Ballel cucteme. YCTaHOBUTE N3MepPEHHOE pPacCTosiHMe B CTPOKe Ans
KaX[oro rpomkorosoputens. MeHio NpefocTaBnseT CTPOKY ASiA KaXKAoro
rPOMKOroBOpUTENs, CKOHOUrYpUPOBaHHOTO B Ballell cucTeme, M obecneunBaeT
[nanasoH HacTpolikm go 10.06 meTpa (33 dyTa) c warom 0,075 M, SKBMBaNEHTHbIM
[ONONHUTENbHON 3agepxke 0.25 mc.

YT06bI N3MEHUTbL HACTPOIIKY, BbIAENUTE Xenaemylo CTPOKY Npu NOMOLLM
kHonok UP/DOWN u ncnonb3syite kHonku Left/Right gna ysennyenua nnn
YMeHbLUEHWA HAaCTPONKM 3afiepKKu. [inAa Bo3BpaTa B rNaBHOE MeHI0 BblibepuTe
“BACK" B MeHto OSD mnu xe HaxkmuTte KHomnKy BACK Ha nynbTe. HaxmuTe KHOMKY
SETUP Ha nynbTte Y unu xe Bbibepute “EXIT” B meHto OSD, 4To6bl OTMEHUTD
oTObpaXkeHMe MEHIO 1 BO3BPATUTLCA K HOPMarbHOI paboTe.

PaznuuHble HaCTPOilKK —
Miscellaneous Settings

CucremHble HaCTPONKK

SYSTEM SETUP

ENGLISH
CODESET 1
HDMI AND VFD

ROTEL

LANGUAGE

IR REMOTE CODESET
DISPLAY

POWER OPTION

NETWORK CONFIGURATION
SOFTWARE INFORMATION
RESTORE FACTORY DEFAULT

BACK

3710 MeHto SYSTEM SETUP, nocTynHoe 13 rmaBHOro MeHio, 06ecrneurBaeT JocTyn
K HECKONIbKMM Pa3HOO6pa3HbIM HaCTPOMKaMm, NPUBEAEHHBIM HUXKE:

LANGUAGE: Bbi6upaeT a3blK Ana 3KpaHHbIX MeHto OSD.

IR REMOTE CODESET: RSP-1576 nmeeT aBa Habopa IR KogoB, KOTOpble MOXXHO
M3MeHWTb B Cllyyae KoHbnmKTa ¢ IR kogamu apyrux npogykTos Rotel.

MPUMEYAHUE: Mocne cmeHbl Habopa IR kodoe koduposka VIK-nynema
makxe 00/KHA 6bimb U3MeHeHd, Ymobbl NPOOOIKUMb UCNOIb308AHUE
nysema OuCmaHyuoHHo20 ynpassieHus. Haxmume u ydepxueatime
kHonky TUNER u kHonky «1» (unu TUNER u kHonky «2» 01 Habopa k0006
2) oOHoBpeMeHHO U yoepxxugalime 8 meyeHue npuUMepHO 5 cekyHO, noka
nooceemka Ha nysibme ynpasseHus He MOpaHem, d NOcJie ee 8bIK/TIoYeHUs
omnycmume o6e KHONKU. 3mo ddem 803MOXHOCMb UCNO/16b308aMb
KoOuposKy 1 (unu kooupogky 2, eciiu yoepxusams TUNER u KHONKY «2»).

RSP-1576 Mpoueccop okpyxatowero 3Byka

PEQ FUNCTION: BkntoyaeT 1 Bbik/ouaeT GpyHKLMIo sKBanansepa PEQ - On vnn Off.

DISPLAY: OnpepensieT, Kakas nHGopmaLuusa byaeT nokasaHa B [TaBHOM MEHI0
HDMIOSD v Ha dnyopecueHTHoM ancnnee VFD Ha nepefHen naHenu npoLeccopa.
BapwmaHTbi: “Off”, “HDMI Only”, “VFD Only” nan “HDMI And VFD".

POWER OPTION: [laeT focTyn K KOHGUrypMpoBaHUio TaliMepa OTKIIoUYeHUA —
Off Timer, MakcuManbHOW rPOMKOCTY Mpw BKNtoueHun - Max Power On Volume,
pexnmoB nutaHus — Power Mode 1 o6Hapy»eHWs crirHana Ha Bxoge — Signal
Sense Input.

POWER OPTION
20 MINS

ROTEL
OFF TIMER

MAX POWER ON VOLUME 45
POWER MODE
SIGNAL SENSE INPUT
BACK

NORMAL
DISABLE

OFF TIMER: 3apaeT Bpemsa, B Te4eHne KOTOPOro nNpoLeccop octaerca
BKJTIOUYEHHbIM, KOTAa HET Ha BXoAe ayano curHana. RSP-1576 aBTomatnuecku
nepenaeT B peXXuUm OXnAaHVA, eCn 3BYK He OOHapyXeH B TeueHune
yKasaHHoro nepuopa Taimepa. Default: 20 MINS.

[Jonyctumblie napameTpebi: Disable, 20 MINS, 1 Hour, 2 Hours, 4 Hours.

MAX POWER ON VOLUME: 3agaeT MakcMmasnbHbIN YPOBEHb FPOMKOCTU
npw BKtoueHun. lonyctumblie napameTpbl: 20 — 70. Default: 45.

POWER MODE: Mo3sonaet USB nopTy nuTaHuA Ha 3agHeln naHenu n
ceTeBOe COeAVIHEHMe 0CTaBaTbCA BKIIOUEHHBIM BCe Bpems. [1oTpebnsemas
MOLLHOCTb 6yfeT Bbilwe B pexume Quick Power (6bicTporo BknioueHms).
[inAa BKNOYEHNA »Ke HenpepbIBHOW BblAaum nutaHuA yepes USB nopt
Ha 3afjHel NaHenn 1 paspewunTb IP-KOHTPONb NPY BKAKYEHUM NUTAHUA
BblbepuTe BapuaHT Quick Power.

Nonyctumble napameTpbl: Normal, Quick.

MPUMEYAHUE: Kozoa pexum numarua POWER MODE 3adaH kak Quick,
RSP-1576 6yoem nompebsiasme 00NOHUMEsbHYIO MOWHOCMb 8 pexume
standby.

SIGNAL SENSE INPUT: NpoBepseT Hanuuve urdpoBoro ayamo CurHana Ha
cKoHbUryprpoBaHHOM BxoAe Signal Sense Input. Korga 31oT Bxog BbI6paH B
KayecTBe akTVBHOIO MCTOYHMKA ANA npocaylmnsanns, RSP-1576 moHutoput
LM$POBOW MOTOK JaHHbIX, YTOObI ONPeAenTb, eCTb v ayauno curHan. Ecnm
3BYK He 06HapyxmBaeTcs B TeueHne 10 MUHYT, RSP-1576 BXoanT B pexum
oxumpaHus Signal Sense Standby Mode. Korpa »<e B 3ToM pexxvime oxugaHns
npoueccop RSP-1576 o6Hapy»K1BaeT ayano CUrHam Ha COOTBETCTBYIOLLEM
BXOAe, OH aBTOMATMNYECKN BKOYaeTcA. YToObl OTKMIOUNTb 3Ty GyHKUKIO,
Bbl6epuTe NnapameTp“DISABLE’, KoTopbIli ABNAETCA 3aBOACKOW HACTPONKOM
no yMOYaHmio.

MPUMEYAHUE: Koz0a RSP-1576 nepexooum 8 pexxum 0XXuodHuUs C NOMOW|btO
nysibma OuCMaHyuoHHO20 ynpasnieHus, yHkyus Signal Sense He 6yoem
pabomame, nokaycmpolicmao He 06HAPyXum, Ymo ayouo CUeHASIAa Hem KaK
MUHUMyM 10 MuHym. 3mo npedomapaujaem ycmpoulicmeo 0m OmkJ/oHeHuUs
NUMAHus, eciu ecmeo ewe akmusHell ayouo cueHal.




Pycckuit

MPUMEYAHUE: Kozoa akmusuposaHa pyHkyua SIGNAL SENSE INPUT onsa
8X00H020 cuzHana, RSP-1576 6yoem nompebiames 0onosHUMesbHYIO
MOWHOCM®b 8 pexxume oxxudaHus standby.

NETWORK CONFIGURATION: 3agaeT HacTponKku ceTn ans npoueccopa. B
60JbLUMHCTBE CUCTEM, HEOOXOAMMO 3af3aTb PEXIM ycTaHOBKU IP-agpeca no DHCP.
TOT BapuaHT NO3BONT MapLLpyTU3aTopy aBTOMaTUYeCKn Ha3HaunTb IP-agpec
ana RSP-1576. Ecnu B ceTv cnonb3ytotca cTaTuyeckune IP-agpeca, yctaHoBute
pexum ADDRESS MODE ctatnyeckoi IP-agpecaunn. DukcmpoBaHHbI uamn
ctatnyeckuin STATIC IP IP-agpec notpebyeT BpyuHyto BBecTU IP-agpec, Macky
nopaceTn Subnet Mask, Gateway o3 1 DNS B nogmeHio HacTpoiikm IP-agpeca
— I[P ADDRESS CONFIGURATION.

NETWORK CONFIGURATION ROTEL

IP ADDRESS MODE

RENEW DHCP IP ADDRESS
VIEW NETWORK SETTINGS
TEST NETWORK CONNECTION

BACK

SOFTWARE INFORMATION: OTo6paaeT TeKyLlyto BEPCUIO MPOrpaMmmMHOro
obecneyeHus, yCTaHOBNIEHHYIO B npoLeccope. MNoka3sbiBaeT Takxke MAIN, DSP
1 STANDBY Bepcun nporpammHoro obecnedeHus. CyliecTByeT TakKe onums
NPOBEPKM Hannuna 06HOBNIEHNIA NPOrPaMMHOro obecneyeHus. 3Ta GyHKUMA
NO3BONAET YCTPOWNCTBY MCKaTb OOHOBNEHUA NMPOrpaMMHoOro obecneyeHmns
B ViHTepHeTe. CeTb ANA 3TOro AO/MKHA ObITb NPaBUNbHO HAacTpoeHa. Kpome
TOro, Bbl MOXeTe 3arpy3nTb NporpammHoe obecneyeHune yepes pasbem USB
Ha nepepfHei naHenu. [lna nonyyexus 6onee nofpobHoi MHGopmaLun o
npoLecce 06HOBNEHMsA NPOrPaMMHOro obecrneyeHus, NoXxanyncra, obpaTutecb
K aBTOpu30BaHHOMY aunepy Rotel.

RESTORE FACTORY DEFAULT: S1a onuua BOCCTaHaBNMBAET BCe NepBOHaYanbHble
3aBOJICKME HACTPOWKYM MO yMonyaHmio. [lepeycTaHOBKa K 3aBOLCKMM HAaCTPOMKam
MO YMONYaHUIo COTPET BCE COXPAHEHHbIE HAaCTPOWKM Nob30BaTenNs.

MPUMEYAHMUE: byobme ocmopoxHel npu copoce 8cex Hacmpoek RSP-1576
K 3a800CKUM HACMPOUKAM NO yMOJIYAHUIO, M.K. 8Ce CKOH(U2YpUPOBAHHbIE
none3osamenem onyuu 6yoym cmepmeil.

Hacrpoiika VIDEO — Video Setup

VIDEO SETUP

STANDBY VIDEO SOURCE
FAST AUDIO SYNC

ROTEL

DISABLE
DISABLE

OSD FORMAT 480P
BACK

310 MeHto VIDEO SETUP obecneumsaeT koHdurypripoaHune HDMI Bbixogos. Cm.
paspen HDMIINPUTS & OUTPUTS «<HDMI BXoAb! 1 BbIXOAbI» B STOM PYKOBOACTBE.

STANDBY VIDEO SOURCE: Bo3mo»Hble BapuaHTbl: “Disable’,"HDMI 1-6",“HDMI
Front”, unu “Last”. 310 no3sonut BbibpaHHoMy HDMI BXxOfHOMY NCTOUYHMKY
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NPOX0ANTb HACKBO3b Yepe3 RSP-1576 B pexume standby. Ayauo v Bugeo curHasbi
6yayT HanNpPAMYI0 NepeaaBaTbCs Ha NOLCOEAVHEHHDIV TENEBM30P UIIN ANCTITIEN.

NMPUMEYAHUE: Koz0a akmusuposaH pexum Standby Video Source,
RSP-1576 6y0em nompebsiasme 00NOHUME/bHYIO MOWHOCMb 8 pexxume
oxudaHus standby.

NMPUMEYAHUE: Kozoa akmusuposaH pexum STANDBY VIDEO SOURCE,
KoHmMposie numatus Signal Sense He pabomaem.

Haxmute kHonky BACK unu sbibepute “BACK” B MeHto OSD ans Bbixofa 13 MEHI0
HacTpowkn Bugeo VIDEO SETUP v Bo3BpaTa B rnaBHOe MeHIo.

FAST AUDIO SYNC: 31a pyHKLMA NO3BONAET CUHXPOHN3NPOBaTb 38yk HDMI ¢
RSP-1576 6bicTpee. [1na 3Ton GYHKUMN MOXKHO BbIOPaTh TONbKO 1 BXOA.

MPUMEYAHUE: Hekomopesie ycmpolicmaa-ucmoyHUKU He obechequsarom
mpe608aHus K CUHXpOHU3AYuu, Ymobsl 3ma ¢yHkyua pabomana
00/IKHbIM 06PA30M U MO2/1a NpuBeCcMU K CMamu4eckomy nomexy nepeo
npocywusaHuem 38yKa.

0OSD FORMAT: BoixogHoe pa3petueHrie HDMIOn Screen Display MOXXHO 13MeHUTb
¢ 480p [o 576p. 3HaueHne No ymonyaHuio - 480p.

KoHdurypupoBaHue napamerpuyeckoro skBanaisepa —
PEQ Configuration

PEQ CONFIGURATION

SPEAKER : FRONT LEFT
FREQUENCY : 20Hz
FREQUENCY : 40Hz
FREQUENCY : 60Hz
FREQUENCY : 120Hz
FREQUENCY : 200Hz

ROTEL

FREQUENCY : 500Hz
FREQUENCY : 1200Hz
FREQUENCY : 4000Hz
FREQUENCY : 12000Hz
FREQUENCY : 20000Hz
BACK

DOOOOOOLOO

MeHio PEQ CONFIGURATION no3sondaet BBecTv napameTtpbl EQ ana 10
Nosoc, KaKk NMoKasaHo Ha pucyHke. KoHpuryprpoBaHme napameTpuyeckoro
sKkBanansepa - PEQ tpebyeT AONOAHUTENbHBIX 3HAHUN 1 060PYAOBaAHMA
Ana namepeHna AYX KOMHaTbl U 3BYUYaHUA aKyCTUYeCKUX cnuctem. YTobbl
NpaBWIbHO HACTPOUTb SKBanal3ep, Bbl JOMKHbI ObITb 3HAKOMbI C Tpnbopammn
1 Heo6XxoAMMbIM 060pyAOBaHMEM. Kak NpaBno, 3T napameTpbl 3MeHSAI0TCA
TONbKO NPOhECCMOHANbHBIMU YCTAaHOBLUMKAMU, YTOObl 06ecneunTb ONTManbHoe
KayecTBo 3ByKa RSP-1576.

Mcnonb3yinte KHOMKWU HaBMrauuu, 4Tobbl BbIAENTb YaCcTOTbl, 3aTEM HaXkMuUTe
kHonky ENTER Ha nynbTe AnCTaHUMOHHOTO YNpaBneHus, 4Tobbl OTKPbITb X 1
BHeCTU n3meHeHuA. Micnonb3syinTe KHonku co ctpenkamu Up/ Down (BBepx/
BHU3) ANA N3MeHeHWsA 3HayeHus. cnonb3yiTe Left/Right (neByto/npasyto)
KHOMKM CO CTpesikamu, YToObl MepeTv K cregytoLuemy pasgeny B ctpoke. CHoBa
Haxxmute ENTER, 4to6bl noaTBEPANTD HACTPOWKM 1 MOMYUYNTb BO3MOXHOCTb
HaBuvraumu K cnegytollemy avanasoHy PEQ BAND. MeHto KoHburypaumm ayano
Audio Configuration 6yaeT onpeaennTb, Kakne KOIOHKM MOXXHO HaCcTPOUTb B
meHto PEQ Configuration.

FREQUENCY: imeeTca 10 4aCTOTHbIX NOJSIOC U YacTOTY MOXHO M3MEHATb B
nvana3soHe 10 Hz - 24 kHz kak nokasaHo HuXe.

Default 20Hz
Default 40Hz

BAND 1 Freq: 10Hz - 40Hz, 1Hz Step
BAND 2 Freq: 20Hz - 44Hz, 1Hz Step
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Default 60Hz

Default 120Hz
Default 200Hz
Default 500Hz
Default 1.2kHz
Default 4kHz

Default 12kHz
Default 20kHz

BAND 3 Freq: 45Hz - 89Hz, 1Hz Step
BAND 4 Freq: 90Hz - 180Hz, 10Hz Step
BAND 5 Freq: 190Hz - 350Hz, 10Hz Step
BAND 6 Freq: 360Hz - 690Hz, 10Hz Step
BAND 7 Freq: 700Hz - 1900Hz, 100Hz Step
BAND 8 Freq: 2kHz - 7.78kHz, 100Hz Step
BAND 9 Freq: 8kHz - 20kHz, 100Hz Step
BAND 10 Freq: 8kHz - 24kHz, 100Hz Step

Q: 3HaueHne fobpoTHOCTU Q MOXKHO BbIGMPaTL B Anana3oHe ot 1 ao 10.
GAIN: 3HaueHVie ycneHra MOXHO BblOMpaTh B AranasoHe oT -12 go +2.
[ins Bo3Bpata B rnaBHoe MeHio Bbibepute “BACK” B MeHto OSD unv xe HaxxmuTe

kHonKy BACK Ha nynbTe. Haxxmute kHonky SETUP Ha nynbTte 1Y, uTo6bI
BO3BPATUTbCA K HOPManbHoI paboTe.

MPUMEYAHMUE: [lapamemp Q 8 Hacmpouikax EQ coomeemcmeayem wupuHe
nosocel punempa. Yem oH 6osnblue, mem yxe noaoca 4acmom.

Bo3moxHble HENCNpPaBHOCTH

BonbWWHCTBO 3aTPyAHEHNI B ayANO CUCTEMaX ABAAIOTCA pe3ynbTaTom
HenpaBWbHbIX COeAVHEHNI, OO HEMPaBUIIbHBIMW HACTPONKaMM yNpaBeHNs.
Ecnu Bbl CTONKHYNNCH € Npobiemamu, n3onmpyiTe obnacTb 3aTpyaHeHMs,
NpoBepbLTE HACTPOWKU YNpaBeHus, onpeaennte NnpuumHy c6os v caenarTe
HeobXxoAVIMble U3MeHeHA. ECvi Bbl HE MOXKeTe MOYYmUTb 3BYK OT YCTPOWCTBA,
06paTUTECh K COBETaM ANA CleAyowmnx CUTyaLmii:

YCTpOCTBO He BKNIOYaeTCA.
. Y6enuTtech, uTo CceTeBOW LUHYP BCTAB/EH B 3aHIO NaHesb npoLeccopa
1 B paboTaloLLyto PO3ETKY NepeMeHHOro ToKa.

. Y6epuTech, uto nepeksntovatens POWER Ha 3agHein naHenn HaxoauTca B
nonoxeHun ON.

OTcyTcTBYeT 3BYK C nto6oro Bxoaa.
. Y6enutech, uto npurnylwexnme MUTING oTkntoueHo v rpomkocts VOLUME
BKJIIOYEHa.

. Y6epnTech, UTo BbIXOAbl npeaBapuTeNbHOro ycunutena noacoeanHeHbl
Kycnnutento MOWHOCTU U 4YTO yCUNUTesb BKIOYEH.

. Y6eanTech, 4To BXOAbI UCTOYHMKA NOACOEAUHEHbI M CKOHOUTYPUPOBaHbI
npaBwbHO.

OTcyTCTByeT 3BYK OT Ll,VI(I)pOBbIX UCTOYHNKOB.

. Y6epuTech, UTo LMPPOBOM BXOLHOW pasbem Ha3HaUYeH Ha NPaBUIbHbIN
BXO[HOWN UCTOYHMK U YTO BXOOHOW UCTOYHUK CKOHOUTYpUpoBaH ana
MCMONb30BaHNA C LMGPOBbLIM, @ HE aHANIOrOBbIM BXOAOM.

. MpoBsepbTe KOHGUrypaLMio NPOUrpbIBaTENs LMGPOBbLIX ANCKOB ANA
rapaHTUm, YTO aKTUBMPOBaH LINGPOBOI BbIXOA.

OTCYTCTBYET 3BYK M3 HEKOTOPbIX aKYCTUYECKUX CUCTEM.

. I'IpOBepre BCe CoeAnHeHNA ycnnuTena MOLWHOCTU N aKyCTUYECKNX CUCTEM.

. MposepbTe HacTpoiikn Speaker Configuration B MeHI0 HaCTPOMKN.

RSP-1576 Mpoueccop okpyxatowero 3Byka

OTcyTCTBYET BuUAeo BbiXoa.
. Y6enutec, 4to TB-MOHUTOP NOACOeANHEH AOMKHBIM 06Pa3oM, 1 MpoBepbTe
Ha3HaueHs BxoAa.

d I'Iposepre COBMEeCTUMOCTb pa3pelleHna NCTOYHNKa N TeNIeBU3NOHHOIoO
MOHWUTOPa. 4K NCTOYHUKN mMoryT 6bITb MCMONb30BaHbl TONbKO C
TeNeBM3NOHHbIMN MOHNTOPAaMIN BbICOKOIO pa3pelleHna — 4K.

. Kabenvn HDMI fomKHbl IMeTb ANUHY He 6onee 5 MeTpoB.

. Ecnv Bbl cmoTpuTe 3D NCTOUHMK, y6eanTech, UTo ANCTIIEN MOXKET 0TOOPas3nTb
3D n3obparkeHue.

He coBnapaiot n3obpaxenue 1 3ByK.
. I'Iposepre, YTO ANA KaXXgoro Bxofa Bbl6paH I'IpaBI/IﬂbeII;I NCTOYHUK
BUAEeOCHrHana.

N lpoBepbTe, UTO 3aAePXKKN ayAno HaCTPOEHbDbI MNpaBuJibHO.

LLienuku npu nepeknioyeH BXOAOB.

. YCTPONCTBO UCNONb3yeT NepeKItoyeHne NPy NOMOLLV pesie AfiA COXPaHeHNs
MaKCManbHOro KayecTsa 3By4YaHunA. MexaHuueckme LenyKkn pene ABNATCA
HOpPMasibHbIMW.

. Bo Bpemsa nepeknioueHna HDMI MCTOYHNKOB BO3MOXHa Nay3a B HECKOSIbKO
CeKyHA ANs LMPPOBbIX CUTHAJIOB, YTOObI X Pacro3HaTh M JEKOAUPOBaTb
LO/MKHbIM 06pa3om. Bpems, TpebytoLeecsi Ha yCTaHOBIEHVE COeIMHEHUSA
“handshake” 3aBucuT 0T NoaKtOYeHHOrO 060PYAOBAHUA.

He pQGOTaIOT OpraHbl ynpaByieHuA.
«  Y6eputecnb, uto B nynbTe 1Y ycTaHOBNEHDI CBEXMe 6aTapeu.

. Y6enutecb, uto VK-gatuuk Ha nepepHei naHenu npowleccopa He
3abnokmpoBaH. HanpasnawTe nynbt 1Y Ha faTumkK.

N Y6epnuTech, UTo fJaTumK He NPUHUMaET CUlbHOE l/IK-msnyqume (conHeuHbIN
CBET, raloreHHoe OCBeLleHve U T.N.).

. OTcoepuHNTe YCTPOWMCTBO OT CTEHHOI PO3ETKMN NEePeMeHHOro TOKa,
nofgoxante 30 CEKYHA 1 BCTaBbTe LWITEKep 0O6paTHO ANA nepeycTaHOBKY.

. Y6epunTech, uto Habop NK-kopoB B nynbTe 1 B npoueccope RSP-1576 oanH
n 70T xe: Codeset 1 unu Codeset 2.



Pycckuit

TexHuueckne XxapakTepucTUKM

Ayamno

WUckaxkeHus (THD)

WHTepmopynALmMoHHbIe nckaxeHus (60 y:7 kly)

JInanasoH yacror
Phono Bxop
AHanoroeblin 06xop

Lindposoii Bxoa

OtHolweHune curHan/wym (IHF, A-e36eweHHoe)

AHanorosblii 06xof
Lindposoii Bxon
BxopHas uyscTBuTenbHocTb/MMneaHc
Phono Bxog
JInH. BXog
banaHcHbI BXxOA,
BbixoaHoOW ypoBeHb npefycunutens
JIvH. BbIXOA
Paspenenue kaHanos (Ha 10 klu)
Lindposoe ayguo

Bupeo

BxopHble paspelneHus

BbixoaHble pa3pelueHus

MoafepxKa LIBETOBOro NPOCTpaHCTBa
MopAepxka Deep Color
HMDI Bxogbi/Bbixogbl

06Lme xapaKTepuCTHKM
MoTtpe6naemas MOLHOCTb

MuTtaHue (nepemeHHbIl MOK)

BTU
Pasmepei (L xBxT)

Bbicota nepegHeit naHenu
Bec

Bce XapaKTepUCTUKN ABNAKTCA TOYHbIMU Ha MOMEHT I'Iy6J1I/IKaL|VII/I. Komnanus Rotel octaBnset

< 0,0006% (AHanorosbin 06xo/)
< 0,003% (Lindpposoir Bxon)
< 0,005%

20 My — 20 Ky, +0.5 b
10Ty - 100 My, +1 gb
20Ty -20kMy, + 0.5 ab

112 a6
112 86

3.5 MB/47 kOm
270 mB/100 KOM
500 mB/100 KOMm

1.08B

>75pnb

LPCM (go 192 klu/24 6uT)
Dolby® Surround,,
Dolby® TrueHD

Dolby® ATMOS,

DTS HD Master Audio
DTS X

480i/576i, 480p/576p, 720p,

1080i, 1080p, 1080p 24Hz,

3D, 4K, UHD, 4K 60Hz, 4K HDR10
480i/576i, 480p/576p, 720p

1080i, 1080p, 1080p 24Hz,

3D, 4K, UHD, 4K 60Hz, 4K HDR10
SRGB, YCbCr 4:2:2, YCbCr 4:4:4
24-bit, 30-bit, 36-bit

7 BxopoB ¢ nopgaepxkon HDCP 2.2,
HDMI2.0a

2 Bbixopa c nogaepxkon HDCP 2.2,
HDMI2.0a

KaHan Bo3Bpata ayamo —

Audio Return Channel

60 BT

< 0.5 BT (B pexvime oxuaaHus)
1208, 60y

2308B,50y

114 BTU/uac

431 x 144 x 348 mm
17x52/3x135/7in

3U/132.6 Mm/ 5 '/ain
8.8kr/19.4 Ibs

3a cob6oii MpaBo BHOCWTD y/yuLleHUsA 6e3 NpeaBapyUTeNbHOIO yBeAOMIEHMA.

Rotel v norotun «Rotel HI-FI» sBnstoTca 3aperncTpmpoBaHHbIMI TOBAPHBIMI 3HaKaMm

komnaHuu The Rotel Co., Ltd., Tokuo, AnoHua.
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“Made for iPod” 03HauyaeT, YTO 3NEKTPOHHDIN akceccyap CNPOeKTUPOBaH TakK,
4TO6bI NOACOEAUHATbCA K iPod unu iPhone, cooTBETCTBEHHO, 1 CepPTUPULMPOBAH
pa3paboTuMKOM Ha COOTBETCTBME CTaHAAPTaM KadecTBa KomnaHum Apple. Apple
He HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTM 3@ paboTy 3TOro YCTPOWCTBA WU 3@ €ro COOTBETCTBME
CTaHfAapTam 1 HopMam 6e3onacHoCTu. MoXxanyiicTa, MeliTe B BUAY, YTO UCMONb30BaHVe
3TOro akceccyapa c iPod, nu iPhone moxeT noBNnATb Ha KauecTBO 6€CNPOBOAHON
cBA3N.

iPhone, iPod, iPod classic, iPod nano n iPod touch - 310 Toprosble mapku Apple Inc.,
3apeructpupoBaHHble B CLLA 1 gpyrux ctpaHax.

Made for

iPod [JiPhone




ROTEL

The Rotel Co. Ltd.
Tachikawa Bldg. 1F,,
2-11-4, Nakane, Meguro-ku,
Tokyo, 152-0031

Japan

Rotel USA

Sumiko

6655 Wedgwood RD N, Suite 115
Maple Grove, MN 55311

USA

Phone: (510) 843-4500 (option 2)
E-mail: service@sumikoaudio.net

Rotel Canada

Kevro International

902 McKay Rd. Suite 4
Pickering, ON LTW 3X8
Canada

Tel: +1 905-428-2800

Rotel Europe

Dale Road

Worthing, West Sussex BN11 2BH
England

Phone: + 44 (0)1903 221 763
Fax: +44 (0)1903 221 252

Rotel Deutschland

Vertrieb: B&W Group Germany GmbH
Kleine Heide 12

D-33790 Halle/Westf., Deutschland
Tel.: 05201 / 87170

Fax: 05201 / 73370

E-Mail: info@bwgroup.de

www.rotel.com
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